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ABSTRACT 

This thesis investigates the papyrus documentation from Theadelphia (Fayum) to 

reassess the socio-administrative history of the village in the second century AD, filling a 

gap in the current scholarship. The core source is a corpus of fifty-two papyri, belonging to 

the archives of “Aphrodisios son of Philippos, and descendants” and “Ptolemaios son of 

Diodoros alias Dioskoros”. Starting with a papyrological reappraisal of these texts, provided 

with fresh editions and reeditions, the thesis evaluates their prosopographical, material, and 

palaeographical connections to rearrange the archives and adopts a comparative approach to 

their acquisition paths to reconstruct their “biographies”.  

 

Through a historical analysis of the surviving documentary material from second 

century Theadelphia, the thesis revaluates the administrative environment of the village and 

its role in the toparchical system of Fayum. Furthermore, it explores the main administrative 

institutions of the village: the state office, which was the venue of the komogrammateus and 

the toparch, and the grapheion. Since the documents of the two archives at the centre of this 

thesis are rich in information about the status, familial strategies, and financial and 

professional positions of middle-upper classes of the village, they provide a glimpse into the 

social élites of Theadelphia in the second century AD. 

 

This thesis demonstrates that Theadelphia acquired prominence over the meris of 

Themistos in the second century AD, as it was the capital of the sixth toparchy and the 

administrative centre of the area. The reorganisation of the chora implemented by the Roman 

government led to the rise of the village’s middle-upper social classes, who improved their 

socio-economic status through the performance of liturgical offices and participation in the 

provincial administration. 
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INTRODUCTION 

The topic of this thesis is the history of the Egyptian village of Theadelphia (Fayum) in 

the second century AD, re-evaluated in the light of its papyrological documentation. This 

work focuses on fifty-two papyri belonging to two interconnected archives, those of 

“Aphrodisios son of Philippos, and descendants” (AD 88/89-159/160) and “Ptolemaios son 

of Diodoros alias Dioskoros” (AD 138-162)”, which shed light on the profiles, status, and 

activities of those men and their involvement in village life. Based on the entire papyrus 

material from the village dated to the second century AD, this dissertation also contextualises 

the lives of Aphrodisios, Ptolemaios, and their families by reassessing the socio-

administrative history of the village.  

 
My interest in the Theadelphian documentation dated to the second century AD started 

from a purely papyrological ground. I first developed a strong passion for the papyrus 

material during my MA studies, when I was captivated by the fascination of inspecting a 

papyrus, understood as an archaeological piece featuring material and writing peculiarities, 

and not as a text printed on a volume of editions. My interest in the tricky task of editing 

papyri aroused the subsequent realisation that there is always room for improvement in the 

papyrological world. The texts of the archives of “Aphrodisios son of Philippos, and 

descendants” and “Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros” caught my attention as they 

needed some reediting. In some instances, for example P.Ryl. II 330-332, only one or two 

lines had been published. Other editions bore mistakes or entire sentences left unread by 

their previous editors.  

At first my doctoral project, submitted to the University of Manchester to benefit from 

the stunning Rylands’ papyrus collection, aimed at providing those texts with fresh, full 

editions and using them to investigate the lives of the archives’ families. However, as I 

examined those papyri, their connections with other documents coming from the same place 

and dated to the same period have come to light. Those intertextual links have not only 

provided clues to the archaeology of the site but have also disclosed their potentiality for 

reassessing the socio-administrative history of Theadelphia in the second century AD. This 

led to the necessity of reconsidering the entire papyrus evidence from the village as a basis 

for this research. 
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Scope, Methodology, Limitations 

The site of Theadelphia (Kharabet Ihrit)1 lies about 30 km west of Arsinoe and 7 km 

south of the lake of Moeris (Birket Qaroun), the largest natural reservoir of the region.2 It 

was on the angle of the Bahr Qasr el-Banât, a canal connected to the side branch of the Nile 

which provided water to the Fayum, the Bahr Yusuf.3 The village was located in the north-

western part of the meris of Themistos, one of the three divisions of the region.4  

The site is now almost a wasteland, not preserving much more than remains of baths 

and buildings, and rubbish mounds scattered here and there.5 However, Theadelphia was a 

small but important agricultural village, and one of the best-attested Fayum villages in the 

papyrus evidence. Its foundation took place in the Ptolemaic period thanks to a project of 

land reclamation in the region.6 The village reached its economic and political acme under 

Roman domination:7 in the second century AD, Theadelphia became the capital of the sixth 

toparchy and, as this thesis will demonstrate, an administrative centre for the entire division 

of Themistos.8 The spread of the Antonine plague in AD 166/167 caused depopulation and 

economic decline,9 but Theadelphia recovered before the middle of the third century AD 

thanks to massive investments by large landowners.10 The economic vitality of the phrontis 

of Aurelius Appianus was the last sunbeam for the village.11 After the disappearance of large 

estates, Theadelphia fell into decay. Fourth-century documents blame the lean of the Nile,12 

the inability of locals to keep the water system efficient,13 and the pressure exerted by 

neighbouring villages.14 Whatever the ultimate reasons, Theadelphia became a ἐρῆµος κώµη 

 
1 The site of Theadelphia has been named Batn Ihrit, Harit, and Kharabet Ihrit over the time. 
However, as Batn Ihrit (or Harit) is another place located on the shore of the canal Bahr el-Nazla, the 
most accurate modern name is Kharabet Ihrit; see Davoli 1998: 279, n. 485. 
2 Coordinates: 29° 20’ 48.81’’ N 30° 33’ 47.88’’; see Casanova 1975: 70; France 1999: 14; Römer 
2019: 105; TM Geo 2349 and DeChriM database, available at https://4care-skos.mf.no/4care-
sites/52/. 
3 Römer 2017: 171; Römer 2019: 107. 
4 The merides of Heraklides, Themistos, and Polemon were administrative subdivisions of the 
Fayum, probably named after three homonymous legendary officers, established around BC 259-
246/245. In AD 137, the divisions of Themistos and Polemon were merged under the responsibility 
of one strategos. See Derda 2006: 62-83; Kruse 2019: 128.  
5 Davoli 1998: 279, 287-288; Römer 2019: 106. 
6 Sharp 1999: 160; Thompson 1999: 107-109; Davoli 2012: 154. 
7 Rathbone 1990: 108; France 1999: 14. 
8 Jouguet 1911a: 24; France 1999: 166; Derda 2006: 141; Mundy 2017: 13. 
9 Rathbone 1990: 114-119; Bruun 2007: 204-207; Harper 2017: 111-112. 
10 Van Minnen 2019: 265-266.  
11 Rathbone 1991. 
12 Jouguet 1911a: 28; Rathbone 1991: 227. 
13 Boak 1926: 363-364; Breccia 1926: 88; Sharp 1999: 160. 
14 France 1999: 14. 
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(“deserted village”)15 and was abandoned by the end of the fourth century due to the failure 

of the water supply.16 

 

Interest in the history of second century Theadelphia is not new, but new is the 

methodology adopted in this dissertation. Previous scholars followed two parallel routes. On 

the one hand, their works centred exclusively on the papyrus documentation from the village 

and took the shape of editions of texts, miscellaneous or grouped on an archival basis.17 On 

the other hand, a few studies mapping the history of the village throughout its existence or 

focusing on the analysis of specific aspects, such as taxation and lay of the land, were 

produced at the end of the twentieth century.18 These two approaches marked a clear 

distinction between papyrology and history almost as different and incompatible disciplines. 

However, I believe that all aspects of the study of the ancient world represent a single, albeit 

branched, field. By virtue of this belief and as a methodological principle, this thesis merges 

the papyrological and historical approaches into a unitary study. Therefore, it revises the 

papyrus material by providing editions and reeditions of most of the documents of the 

archives of “Aphrodisios son of Philippos, and descendants” and “Ptolemaios son of 

Diodoros alias Dioskoros”, and uses those texts to reassess the socio-administrative history 

of second century Theadelphia.19 In so doing, this thesis offers evidence of some phenomena, 

such as the strengthening of the middle-upper classes and their inclusion in the provincial 

administration through the liturgical system, which anticipate and explain the political 

innovations of the third century AD: the formation of the bouleutic class and the formal 

assimilation of all free inhabitants of Egypt into the political life of the Roman Empire 

following the Constitutio Antoniniana.  

 

This dissertation cannot and does not pretend to be a complete reconstruction of the 

events, but a valuable snapshot of the most important institutions of the village and some 

prominent aspects of social life. This mainly depends on the nature of our sources, as the 

extant papyri represent a fragmentary sample survived by chance.20 However, the 

 
15 P.Sakaon 35, 12. 
16 Rathbone 1997: 17-18. 
17 P.Col. II; BGU IX; P.Col. V; Casanova 1975; Casanova 1979; P.Soter.; BGU XXII.  
18 France 1999; Sharp 1999. 
19 On the value of ancient archives as the principal sources for the social, administrative, and 
economic history of Graeco-Roman Egypt, see Bagnall 1980: 97; Bagnall 1995: 40; Rathbone 1994: 
136-7; Kehoe 2013; Fournet 2018: 171-173. 
20 As only two ostraca from second century Theadelphia have been published so far (O.Fay. 13 and 
44), their exclusion as sources used in this dissertation has not affected the results of my research. 
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quantitative richness of the documentary material from second century Theadelphia, 

accounting for about 400 papyri, enables a thorough historical analysis, which corroborates 

the trustworthiness of its results.  

A second challenge comes from the unavailability of the material. As some papyri 

and/or their digital images are inaccessible - the P.Meyer, for instance, got destroyed in 

World War II -, I could not verify their editions or the presence of modern additions like the 

labels added by Grenfell and Hunt, essential for reconstructing the archival documentation. 

Therefore, I have sometimes relied on the accuracy of previous editions and the available 

details of their acquisition paths.  

There is a third issue with our sources. Since both archives refer to noticeable families, 

they could distort the reality as representing only, or mostly, the élites of the village. Truly, 

papyri tend to portray those who could write or pay someone else to do so on their behalf, 

and thus the upper classes.21 Nevertheless, the lower classes are by no means absent in the 

Theadelphian papyrus evidence, nor will they be excluded from this work. An investigation 

of the administrative registers from the village and the documents written in the local 

grapheion broadens the scope of this dissertation to all strata of the population, shedding 

light on the social complexity of the village.  

 

The choice to focus on a Fayum village raises a question, still debated by scholars of 

Roman history: to what extent can Fayumic and, more generally, Egyptian evidence be 

representative of the Roman Empire? The Fayum had geographical and administrative 

peculiarities, such as the tripartite system of the merides. However, after the Roman 

annexation of Egypt, Fayum villages became samples of village life in Egypt,22 and recent 

studies demonstrate their points of contact with villages located in other regions.23 This 

means that village administration, social life, and landholding strategies in Roman Fayum 

were ordinary to Egypt, and ordinarily adapted to the rules of the Roman government. This 

thesis will support this view by challenging the rigid dichotomy between landowners and 

public farmers, traditionally seen as an exceptional feature of the Fayum,24 and shedding 

light on administrative and social phenomena that must have been common to every corner 

of the province. But there is more. As is now widely accepted, the history of Roman Egypt 

 
21 Verhoogt 2019: 5-6. 
22 Bagnall 1993a: 110-111. 
23 Langellotti 2020a: 9. 
24 Rowlandson 2007: 180, 189. 
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is not a unicum but part of the broad field of Roman history.25 Egypt was a Roman province 

like any other, with its individual characteristics and a unique archaeological treasure 

(written and not), unparalleled elsewhere in the Roman Empire. As the papyrological 

heritage is remarkably rich and composite for second century Theadelphia, this thesis relies 

on documents to investigate the history of the village, its administrative institutions, and its 

people. 

 

 

Roadmap 

The thesis has two parts. The first part, including Chapters I, II, and III, aims at 

assembling the documents on papyrus coming from second century Theadelphia and 

evaluating their context of discovery. The focus is on the documentary material of the 

archives of “Aphrodisios son of Philippos, and descendants” and “Ptolemaios son of 

Diodoros alias Dioskoros”. The preliminary assumption is that these papyri have value as a 

group only if they were connected since antiquity. Hence, an investigation of their 

connections inquiries the label “archive” and sheds light on the “biography” of those papyri. 

The second part (Chapters IV to VII) is a historical analysis of that papyrus documentation. 

Chapters IV and V are a window into Theadelphia, and the village administration especially, 

in the second century AD. Chapters VI and VII are centred on people: the stories of the 

family of Aphrodisios son of Philippos and Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros are 

glimpses into the social, economic, and administrative life of the village under Roman rule. 

This dissertation also includes two appendixes. Appendix I is a study of the documents 

written in the grapheion of Theadelphia, aiming at identifying them and their scribes. In 

Appendix II, I have provided a reedition of most of the published documents and a first 

edition of some unpublished texts of the archives of “Aphrodisios son of Philippos, and 

descendants” and “Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros”. Papyri are numbered here 

from 1 to 52. Therefore, the numbers in brackets added to the texts of the archives throughout 

the thesis refer to my editions/reeditions in Appendix II. 

 

 

 
25 Lewis 1970; Lewis 1984; Bowman-Rathbone 1992: 108; Bagnall 1995: 91-109; Capponi 2005: 
25-27; Bagnall 2005: 346-347; Monson 2012: 4-16; Langellotti 2020a: 7-9. For an overview of the 
debate, see Rathbone 2013.  
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Summary of Chapters 
 

Chapter I. Documentary Papyri from Second Century Theadelphia 

The first chapter gives an overview of the documentary papyri from Theadelphia dated 

to the second century AD. An examination of their chronological distribution and nature 

reveals that the main bulk of the material dates to the middle of the century, when the village 

reached its economic and political floruit, and is archival. In order to enquire about the 

acquisition of these documents, the chapter runs through the history of the archaeology at 

Theadelphia and distinguishes between the material found in official excavations and that 

plundered by sebbakhin. As the documentary papyri from second century Theadelphia were 

mainly discovered in illegal excavations, the chapter displays the necessity to investigate 

their archival nature by reconstructing their paths. Therefore, it presents a final scheme on 

the current locations of Theadelphian documents, to be used as a research ground for 

exploring the history of the acquisitions of the archives of “Aphrodisios son of Philippos, 

and descendants” and “Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros”. 

 

Chapter II. The Archive of Aphrodisos Son of Philippos and Descendants 

The second chapter reassembles the archive of “Aphrodisios son of Philippos, and 

descendants” and verifies the validity of the label “archive”, attributed to the corpus of 

documents since the second decade of the twentieth century. The texts are subject to 

thorough scrutiny through different approaches. An evaluation of their prosopography and 

material features leads to a first rearrangement of the group and provides some clues on its 

places of production and storage, which supports the existence of an original repository. 

Through the “museum archaeology” method, the chapter investigates the paths of these 

papyri and reveals that they were mixed up since antiquity. Finally, a comparative approach, 

aiming at simultaneously evaluating the archival material from second century Theadelphia, 

shows a significant unitarity between the routes taken by the documents of the archive and 

those included in the archive of “Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros”. It opens the 

way to Chapter III, which presents a definitive reconstruction of the history of these papyri. 

 

Chapter III. The Archive of Ptolemaios Son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros 

The third chapter discusses the reconstruction of the archive of “Ptolemaios son of 

Diodoros alias Dioskoros” and challenges the previous literature on the topic through a 
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prosopographical and material analysis of those documents. As their protagonist wrote 

almost all of them, the palaeographical approach suggests the existence of a common 

deposit. The chapter investigates the paths of the papyri through the “museum archaeology” 

method and compares them to those of the texts belonging to the archive of “Aphrodisios 

son of Philippos, and descendants”. It demonstrates that the two archives were probably 

found by sebbakin in the same rubbish mound, in which they were discarded after the fall of 

their respective keepers. 

 

Chapter IV. Theadelphia in the Second Century AD 

The fourth chapter, inaugurating the section devoted to the historical analysis of the 

papyrus documentation, provides an insight into the village in the second century AD and 

explores the role of Theadelphia in the meris of Themistos. Having briefly estimated the size 

of the settlement and appraised the lay of the land, it outlines the administrative environment 

of Theadelphia by investigating its key officers. Through a reassessment of the chronology 

and topography of the sixth toparchy, of which Teadelphia was the capital, the chapter 

demonstrates that the village served as an administrative centre for the area throughout the 

second century. An analysis of the nature and the place of production of the so-called 

“administrative archive” shows that the main administrative centre of both the village and 

the toparchy was a state office, traceable through the archaeological and papyrus evidence, 

and belonging to a broader network of administrative bureaux in the nome.  

 

Chapter V. The Grapheion of Theadelphia 

The fifth chapter adds a piece to the reconstruction of the administrative environment 

of Theadelphia by exploring another important village institution, the grapheion, from ca. 

AD 70 to the end of its existence in the 170s. It begins with discussing its chronology and 

attempting to identify this institution through archaeological evidence. By examining the 

written production of the grapheion (registered and unregistered documents), its scribal staff 

and clients, and its relations with other offices of the area, the chapter demonstrates the 

importance of this institution for the history of second century Theadelphia: the grapheion 

was the main scribal, economic, and social centre of the village, belonged to a wider notarial 

network scattered across the territory, and also fulfilled administrative duties in collaboration 

with the state office.  
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Chapter VI. The Family of Aphrodisios Son of Philippos: Four Generations of Upper-Class 

Landowners 

The sixth chapter provides a snapshot of the élites in second century Theadelphia. Based 

the archive of “Aphrodisios son of Philippos, and descendants”, it draws a picture of the 

history of a four-generation family, belonging to the privileged social group of the “6,475 

Greeks of the Arsinoites” and residing in the village between the end of the first century and 

the 160s. A preliminary reconstruction of the genealogy of the family opens the door to an 

investigation of their social, professional, and economic position. Besides showing how the 

family used mixed marriage and landholding strategies to adapt to different needs and 

situations, the chapter instances the effects of the settlement of Antinoopolis at the village 

level. By discussing the evidence for the growth and decline of the family, it writes a 

diachronic history of the Fayum élites throughout the second century AD. 

 

Chapter VII. Ptolemaios Son of Diodoros Alias Dioskoros: A Diligent Officer in a Word of 

Administrative Issues 

The seventh and last chapter investigates the profile of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias 

Dioskoros to explore another outcome of the policy of the Roman government on village 

life, the involvement of villagers in the administrative system through the liturgical system. 

Having reconstructed Ptolemaios’ genealogy, the chapter reveals how Ptolemaios conquered 

a high position in the village and the broader administrative panorama of the nome. An 

analysis of the penthemeros reports of the superintendents of the pastures and marshes of 

Theadelphia and Polydeukia leads to a discussion of the profiles, duties, and organisational 

features of those liturgists, among whom Ptolemaios held the prominent role of grammateus. 

Through Ptolemaios’ petitions, the chapter offers a glimpse into the fight against corruption 

and abuse of power by demonstrating a broader value of petitioning as means of control over 

the administrative system of the province. 
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CHAPTER I. DOCUMENTARY PAPYRI FROM SECOND CENTURY 

THEADELPHIA 

The main source to explore the history of the village of Theadelphia in the second 

century AD are the documentary texts written on papyrus. Although this material would 

deserve to be investigated in its entirety, I will focus on documentary papyri dated to the 

second century AD. The first aim of this chapter is to provide an overview of this 

documentation: as we will see, it prevalently dates to the middle of the century and is mostly 

archival. Beyond the archives already identified by previous scholars, some small dossiers 

referring to Theadelphian individuals will be set up through prosopographical data. In the 

second part of this chapter, I will go back over the history of the documents under 

investigation. For this purpose, I will consider the papyrus finds from the official 

archaeological missions carried out at the beginning of the twentieth century, as well as the 

papyri discovered through clandestine excavations and sold on the antiquities market. 

Finally, I will summarise the current locations of the archival documentation from second 

century Theadelphia to lay the groundwork for a discussion of the archives of Aphrodisios 

son of Philippos and Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, which will be handled in 

detail in the Chapters II and III.  

 

 

1. An Overview of the Documentary Material  

Ca. 400 documentary papyri from Theadelphia dated to the second century AD have 

come to light so far (Table 1. 1). This represents a huge number in comparison to earlier 

evidence, amounting to ca. 115 papyri dated to the Ptolemaic period (III-I BC) and ca. 90 

dated to the first century AD. Otherwise, due to fortuitous circumstances of discovery, more 

than 650 papyri date from the third century AD to the period of desertion of Theadelphia in 

the fourth century AD.  

 

The main bulk of second century papyri was produced in the middle of the century 

(more than 250 papyri date to 130-169 AD), when the village reached its political and 

economic peak. Aside from around fifty undated papyri, ca. 60 documents date to 100-129 

AD, and only 36 to 170-199 AD. The scarcity of papyri dated to the end of the second century 
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AD is a common phenomenon for Fayum villages and reflects the effects of the Antonine 

plague, spreading out from AD 166/167.26  

 

Table 1. 1. Papyri from second century Theadelphia 

 
 

As a foremost trait, the documentation from second century Theadelphia seems mainly 

archival.27 According to the most prevalent opinion, an “archive” is a group of documents 

deliberately kept together and ranked since antiquity.28 This implies that they should have 

had precise objectives,29 and be held by the same person, family, or association of 

individuals.30 Based on their keeper, an archive may be official or private.31 Since loans were 

usually drafted in the number of two for the ancient notarial practice, an archive must include 

 
26 France 1999: 340. 
27 Bagnall 1980: 97. I list here, for completeness, other archives from Roman Theadelphia dated to 
the first, third, and fourth century. The archive of Harthotes and his brother Marsisouchos (BC 20/19-
AD 60/61) includes 41 documents, concerning the economic activities of those Theadelphian public 
farmers; see Casanova 1975; Casanova 1979; Geens 2015c; Claytor-Litinas-Nabney 2016; Claytor-
Warga-Smith 2016: 132-144. The 37 Decian libelli from Theadelphia, dated to AD 250, are 
notifications issued to villagers by the members of a committee in charge of verifying that Decius’ 
order for sacrificing and bringing offerings to the gods was accomplished; see Clarysse 2015: 120-
121. The archive of the sheep lessees of Theadelphia is a group of 19 documents spanning from AD 
260 to 306, concerning a family who prevalently rented sheep from large landowners; see Geens 
2015d: 366-369. The archive of Heroninos, dated to the third century AD, includes some 450 
published papyri and even more unpublished texts referring to the activity of Heroninos, the manager 
of the estate of Aurelius Appianus; see Rathbone 1991; Verreth-Vandorpe 2015. The archive of 
Aurelius Sakaon, dated to AD 254-343, includes 76 documents concerning a rich individual of 
Theadelphia and his family; see Jouguet 1911a: 1-46; Paraglossou 1978; Bagnall 1982; Geens 2015b.  
28 Martin 1994: 570. 
29 Pestman 1990: 51. 
30 Vandorpe 2009: 218; Vandorpe-Clarysse-Verreth 2015: 16. 
31 Van Beek 2007: 1038; Vandorpe-Clarysse-Verreth 2015: 18-19. 
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at least three documents.32 The archival documentation, examined and selected to be 

preserved,33 had to have a common findspot: some usual original depositories were jars and 

boxes, kept in private houses or offices. Nevertheless, this criterion may be harsh to identify: 

when papyri belonging to an archive were thrown out into rubbish dumps or reused for 

mummification, for instance, they were mixed up since antiquity.34 If a group of texts does 

not meet all the requirements outlined above, the label “archive” is not applicable and must 

be replaced by “dossier”. This term designates a set of documents referring to an individual, 

a family, or a homogeneous group of persons, or unitary in content, and therefore grouped 

together by modern scholars.35 

 

Six archives from second century Theadelphia have been recognised so far, in 

chronological order: 

• The archive of Soterichos and Didymos (AD 65-135): A family archive belonging to 

Soterichos and his youngest son Didymos, both tenants of land around Theadelphia.36 

It includes 42 certain texts and one of uncertain status: P.Soter. 1-28; P.Turner. 21; 

SB XVI 12686; SB XX 14629; SB XX 14630; SB XX 15103-15112; Pap.Cong. 

XXIV, pp. 839-843.  

• The archive of Aphrodisios son of Philippos (AD 88/89-159/160).37 

• The archive of Heron son of Hermas (AD 105/106-151): It belongs to a two-

generation family. The protagonists are Heron son of Hermas, a villager of 

Theadelphia working as a donkeys’ herdsman, and his son Hermas, who had a 

metropolitan status. The archive includes 9 documents: four of them refer to Heron 

(BASP 59, pp. 86-87; P.Col. X 255; ZPE 194, pp. 194-197 n. 1; pp. 197-200 n. 2), 

and five to Hermas (P.Col. X 259; P.Graux II 21; P.Oslo. II 39; SB XIV 12105; SB 

XXII 15611).38  

• The archive of Heron son of Dioskoros (AD 118-148): A small archive belonging to 

Heron, son of Dioskoros and grandson of Heraklides, a public farmer in Theadelphia 

and Euhemeria. It consists of three texts certainly drafted for Heron (P.Col. inv. 55a; 

 
32 Vandorpe-Clarysse-Verreth 2015: 16. 
33 Orrieux 1985: 41; Martin 1994: 572. 
34 Vandorpe 2009: 219-114. 
35 Vandorpe 2009: 218. 
36 Omar 1979; Omar 1991; Kehoe 1992a: 140-148; Smolders 2015f. 
37 This archive will be analysed in Chapter II.  
38 Claytor-Mirończuk 2015: 193-200; Sells 2022: 85-91; TM Arch 569, available at 
https://www.trismegistos.org/arch/archives/pdf/569.pdf. 
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P.Oslo. II 36; SB IV 7466), and one possibly referring to his parents (P.Oslo. III 

131).39 

• The archive of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros (AD 138-162).40  

• The Administrative archive of Theadelphia (AD 98/117-175/199): The archive, 

including documents (usually in the form of rolls) produced in an administrative 

office located in Theadelphia, consists of 93 texts, among which 58 are uncertain.41  

 

Besides the archives recognised as such, a prosopographical analysis of the papyrus 

material from second century Theadelphia reveals further connections among documents. 

Some of them may be grouped in small dossiers, which I labelled after the name of their 

protagonists.  

• Thaisarion daughter of Heron (AD 116-166): In her earliest attestation, Thaisarion 

daughter of Heron appears as a landowner in Euhemeria at the beginning of the 

second century. However, she also owned catoecic land, vineyards, and part of a 

house in Theadelphia in the 160s.42 Although Thaisarion is mentioned in several 

registers from the village, she may only have kept P.Oslo. II 28, a sitology receipt 

issued to her in AD 116. 

• Satabous son of Pekysis and Tabous, and grandson of Panesneus (ca. AD 117/126-

160): Registered as a taxpayer for the laographia in the village in AD 128/129-133, 

Satabous son of Pekysis was a Theadelphian farmer. He bought a donkey from 

Mystarion son of Heron in AD 126 and performed five-day works in the canal of 

 
39 TM Arch 685, available at https://www.trismegistos.org/arch/archives/pdf/685.pdf.  
40 This archive will be analysed in Chapter III. 
41 France 1999: 143-153; Geens 2015a; Kambitsis 2018: v-vi, 1-9; Essler 2021: 293-301. For a 
broader discussion on the administrative archive, see Chapter IV 4. The Administrative Archive and 
the State Office. 
42 On Thaisarion daughter of Heron, cf. BGU II 498, 8 (second century AD); BGU IX 1897, col. II 
22 (AD 166); P.Berl.Leihg. I 3, 17 (AD 164/5); P.Oslo. II 28, 6 (AD 116); SB XX 14239, 125 (AD 
125-175). The reading of the patronymic in P.Oslo. II 28, 6, published as Θαι$σ̣άριον Μ,[άρ]ω.ν̣ο̣ς̣, 
must be corrected. After the name Thaisarion, two parallel verticals are visible. They are likely part 
of an eta, followed by a gap of one letter and then the sequence -ων̣ο̣ς̣. Thus, I propose the reading 
Ἥ.[ρ]ων̣ο̣ς̣ (Fig. 1). 
 
Fig. 1. P.Oslo. II 28, 6 Θαι$σ̣άριον Ἥ.[ρ]ων̣ο̣ς̣ 
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Psinaletis in AD 145. His son Pekysis was a pittakiarches in Theadelphia.43 The small 

dossier of Satabous son of Pekysis includes P.Fay. 92, a sale of a donkey dated to 

AD 126, and SB XVI 12597, a penthemeros receipt issued in AD 145. 

• Panesneus son of Horos and Tamarres, grandson of Panesneus (AD 134-145): Our 

Panesneus, recorded as a taxpayer in Theadelphia in AD 134-5, worked in the canal 

of Psinaletis in AD 145.44 A homonymous individual performed many liturgical 

offices in the village in AD 166-173, but he may be identified with Panesneus son of 

Horos and grandson of Philadelphos.45  

• Eudaimon son of Zoilos (AD 141-166): Firstly appearing in an agreement on a 

dispute related to public land in AD 141/142, he was a public farmer and 

pittakiarches in Theadelphia in the 160s. A Zoilos son of Eudaimon was probably 

 
43 On Satabous son of Pekysis, cf. BGU IX 1891, col. VI 166; P.Berl.Leihg. I 13, col. II 5-6; P.Col. 
II 1 r. 2, col. III 10; P.Fay. 92, 8-9; SB XVI 12597, 5-7. On his son Pekysis, cf. P.Col. V 1 v. 2, col. 
X 148; P.Col. V 1 v. 3, col. IX 176 (where he is recorded as Πακῦσεις Σατα̣βοῦτος); P.Stras. IX 829 
r., col. IV 77.  
In two documents, the reading of Satabous’ name must be corrected. BGU IX 1891, col. VI 166, 
published as Σαταβοῦς Πεκύσεως τοῦ Πανε( ) µη(τρὸς) Τ  ̣ωστ( ), may be supplied as Σαταβοῦς 
Πεκύσεως τοῦ Πανε(σνέως) µη(τρὸς) Ταβοῦτ(ος): after the cursive abbreviation µη(τρὸς), there is a 
tau in ligature with alpha, followed by a u-shaped beta, an open omicron and a rounded upsilon 
joining to an upper horizontal stroke; it is likely the horizontal line of a tau, extended to mark the 
abbreviation (Fig. 2). As for SB XVI 12597, 7, published as µ̣[η(τρὸς) -ca.?- ]ο̣στ( ), I propose the 
supplement µ̣[ητρὸς Ταβ]οῦτ(ος): after the lacuna, the omicron is followed by a cursive upsilon in 
the shape of a glass of champagne and a tau raised in abbreviation (Fig. 3).   
 
Fig. 2. BGU IX 1891, col. VI 166 Σαταβοῦς Πεκύσεως τοῦ Πανε(σνέως) µη(τρὸς) Ταβοῦτ(ος) 

 
 
Fig. 3. SB XVI 12597, 7 µ̣[ητρὸς Ταβ]οῦτ(ος) 

 
 
44 On Panesneus son of Horos and grandson of Panesneus, cf. BGU IX 1891, col. III 65; P.Col. II 1 
r. 1a, col. VI 1; P.Muench. III 1 108, 6. In P.Col. II 1 r. 1a, col. VI 1, published as Πανεσνεὺς Ὥρου 
τοῦ Πανε(σνέως) µητ(ρὸς) Ταµαρριο(  ), some readings must be corrected: the abbreviation of 
µητρὸς is written, as usual, as µη(τρὸς), while the abbreviation of the matronymic may be supplied 
as Ταµαρριο(υς) (Fig. 4). 
 
Fig. 4. P.Col. II 1 r. 1a, col. VI 1 Πανεσνεὺς Ὥρου τοῦ Πανε(σνέως) µη(τρὸς) Ταµαρριο(υς) 

 
 
45 On Panesneus son of Horos and grandson of Philadelphos, see Chapter IV 2. Administrative 
System. 
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his son, as he was a pittakion member and pittakiarches in the second half of the 

second century as well.46 

• Didyme alias Matrona, daughter of Asklepiades son of Philadelphos (147-166): This 

woman is attested as a taxpayer for taxes assessed on private land at Theadelphia.47 

Didyme alias Matrona owned a medium estate consisting of some independent plots 

in the village,48 which she leased out to three local farmers. Her dossier includes three 

receipts for land rent spanning from AD 147 to 159: PSI VIII 923; P.Giss. I 29; and 

P.Fay. 99. 

• Horion son of Kastor and Taonnophris, grandson of Orsenouphis (AD 147/148-160): 

Horion son of Kastor was a public farmer and pittakiarches at Theadelphia in the 

second half of the second century.49 His small dossier includes P.Flor. I 18, a lease 

of land dated to AD 147/148, and SB XIV 12199, a petition dated to AD 155, 

reporting an assault by two donkey-drivers. Our Horion might be identified with a 

homonymous individual acting as the kyrios of Thasis daughter of Mysthes in two 

census declarations from Theadelphia dated to AD 161, SB XVIII 13293 and 13294.  

 

To sum up, in this section I have presented an overview of the documentation from 

second century Theadelphia. After illustrating the chronological distribution of those papyri, 

I have discussed some connections between the texts, which enabled us to set up archives 

and dossiers of documents. As the next step, I will retrace the history of the excavations on 

the village’s site, in order to investigate how the papyrus material from Theadelphia has been 

scattered among different university libraries and museums in recent times.  

 

 

 
46 On Eudaimon son of Zoilos, cf. BGU XXII 2908 v., col. II 10; P.Berl.Leihg. II 39 v., col. I 92; 
P.Col. V 1 v. 2, col. II 29; P.Col. V 1 v. 4, col. IV 78; P.Iand. IV 56 v., 12; P.Stras. VIII 789 v., col. 
II 1; SB XVIII 13995, 1-2; see Hagedorn 1986: 94-95 n. 1. On Zoilos son of Eudaimon, cf. BGU IX 
1897a, col. IV 92; XXII 2908 v. 11; P.Col. V 1 v. 2, col. III 36; P.Col. V 1 v. 4, col. VI 99; P.Col. V 
1 v. 6, col. VI 76; P.Ross.Georg. V 53, col. II 16; P.Stras. VIII 791, fr. B r., col. II 16; see Kambitsis 
2018: 106 n. 11. 
47 See Jouguet 1911a: 23; P.Col. V 1: p. 16 n. 17. On Didyme alias Matrona, cf. BGU IX 1897a, col. 
III 59; 65; 69; probably P.Col. V 1 v. 1b, col. I 17; P.Col. V 1 v. 6, col. VII 96; P.Fay. 99, 1-2; P.Giss. 
I 29, 1; PSI VIII 923, 1. In BGU IX 1897a, col. III 59, 65, and 69, published as Διδύµη ἡ καὶ Ματρώνα 
Ἀσκ(  ), the patronymic may be supplied as Ἀσκ(ληπιάδου). 
48 BGU IX 1897a, col. III 59, 65, and 69, records different plots of land belonging to Didyme alias 
Matrona, of 3 ¼, 6, and 3 arouras respectively. 
49 On Horion son of Kastor, cf. BGU XXII 2907, col. II 2; 2908 r. 13; perhaps P.Berl.Leihg. II 39 v., 
col. V 166; P.Col. V 1 v. 3, col. VII 145; P.Flor. I 18, 1; SB XIV 12199, 4. 
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2. Official Excavations, Visitors, and Sebbakhin at Theadelphia 

The site of Theadelphia has long been a subject of interest. Since the beginning of the 

twentieth century, some excavation campaigns were supported financially and intellectually 

by the academic community. However, the official missions encountered an obstacle in the 

uncontrolled activity of the diggers for antiquities, called sebbakhin. This name refers to 

farmers (fellahin) in search of sebbakh, a Nilotic mud rich in nitrates and potassium, used as 

a fertiliser or for the production of bricks and gunpowder.50 Sebbakhin’s illicit activity began 

in the 1830s.51 This means that the site of Theadelphia had already been raided when the 

team headed by Grenfell and Hunt arrived: the place looked like a muddle of ash, rubbish, 

and houses filled with sand.52 Over the years, the excavations at Theadelphia have been 

carried out on two parallel but incompatible tracks, the legal and the illegal one. In the 

following, I provide a summary of the official excavations of the site. This will later allow 

us to identify the artifacts discovered during the official archaeological missions and to 

distinguish them from the papyri smuggled by clandestine diggers for antiquities. 

 

I. The first excavation campaign: Grenfell and Hunt, 1898-1899 

The site of Theadelphia was discovered almost by accident. Our story begins with the 

ambition, never proposed before, of exploring ancient Graeco-Roman towns. In the winter 

of 1895-1896 Bernard P. Grenfell and Arthur S. Hunt, commissioned by the Egypt 

Exploration Fund (EEF), arrived at the ruins of ancient Bacchias (Kom el-Atl), in the north-

west region of the Fayum. Encouraged by an earlier visit by the Egyptologist F. Petrie, they 

had planned to start their excavation season with that promising site.53 However, due to an 

unforeseen delay, their excavations began on 9 December 1898.54 Grenfell and Hunt spent 

about four weeks on the site of Euhemeria (Qasr el-Banat) and two weeks in the cemetery 

of the village.55 At that time, they unintentionally discovered the site of Theadelphia, halfway 

between Qasr el-Banat and Polydeukia (Gebâla), and included it in the excavation plans. 

“Toward the end of January probably, we shall move to Hereet (i. e. Theadelphia), a site 2 

miles S.E. of this (Euhemeria)… Hereet however, being about the same size as Qasr el Banât, 

 
50 Davoli 2008: 107-108. 
51 Cuvigny 2009: 32. 
52 P.Fay.: p. 51. 
53 P.Fay.: p. 20. 
54 P.Fay.: p. 21, 43. 
55 France 1999: 46-54. 
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will occupy us for at least a month or six weeks”, Grenfell wrote in a letter of 21 December 

1898.56 On 20 January 1899 the encampment was moved to Theadelphia.57 The team spent 

six weeks on the site: for three weeks they dug out the cemetery, before focusing on the site 

of the village.58 

 

II. The second excavation campaign: Otto Rubensohn, 1902 

The second excavation campaign at Theadelphia, undertaken on behalf of the 

Generalverwaitung der Berliner Königlichen Museen, was headed by Otto Rubensohn.59 It 

began on 9 February 1902 and lasted just one month.60 The mission aimed at recovering 

papyrus material on the site of Theadelphia and, at a later stage, at Tebtynis. Nevertheless, 

it ended in failure. According to the inventories of the papyrological collection of Berlin, 

only 13 papyri were discovered during that excavation, but Rubensohn’s diary demonstrates 

that the mission produced a larger number of manuscripts.61 

 

III. The visit of Pierre Jouguet, 1902 

In the same 1902, attracted by the allure of the village, Jouguet made a journey in situ: 

on that occasion, he could perceive the state of abandonment of the place and its bad 

preservation.62 Nine years later, the edition of some papyri from Theadelphia came to light.63 

It included 59 texts from the collection of the Egyptian Museum in Cairo, acquired during 

the previous excavation campaigns.64 Most of them belonged to the archive of Aurelius 

Sakaon, one of the most important villagers of Theadelphia in the third-fourth century AD.65  

 

IV. The third excavation campaign: M. Gustave Lefebvre, 1908 

 
56 Cf. DIST. 15. 09 a-d. The documents related to the excavation mission to Theadelphia of 1898-99 
have been digitised on http://egyptartefacts.griffith.ox.ac.uk/excavations/1898-99-theadelphia-
faiyum. 
57 P.Fay.: p. 54-55. 
58 P.Fay.: p. 51. 
59 Rubensohn 1905: 1. 
60 Rubensohn’s diary, translated by France for his doctoral dissertation, represents a captivating 
source of information about his feelings during the excavation as well as some practical details. For 
instance, we are well informed on Rubensohn’s travel. The team reached Kharabet Ihrit at 12:30 PM 
on Sunday 9 February and left the site in the morning of Sunday 9 March; see France 1999: 71-73. 
61 The papyrological finds reported in the diary of Rubensohn are listed and dated in France’s work. 
These data do not correspond to the inventory numbers given to the collection of Berlin; see France 
1999: 90-91. 
62 Bernard 1981: 3-4. 
63 Jouguet 1911a: 6-25. 
64 Jouguet 1911a: ix-xi; Paraglossou 1978: ix. 
65 Jouguet 1911a: 25-34; Geens 2015b. 
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The slow but captivating spread of documents coming from the Fayum aroused 

collective interest in the region. Among the visitors of Theadelphia was M. Gustave 

Lefebvre, who had published two inscriptions from the village.66 At the beginning of the 

twentieth century, Lefebvre was chief inspector of the Service des Antiquités de l’Egypte. 

This society, established in 1858 to protect the cultural heritage of Egypt, was directed by 

M. Gaston Maspero, who granted Lefebvre authorization for further topographical research. 

Lefebvre’s mission was accomplished in December 1908 to locate the remains of the temple 

of Pnepheros. Apparently, the plan was successful.67 However, as the real temple was only 

discovered four years later, the building found by Lefebvre was likely a warehouse attached 

to the temple and housing a wine mill.68   

 

V. The fourth excavation campaign: Evaristo Breccia, 1912-1913 

The mission headed by Evaristo Breccia, who followed the footsteps of Lefebvre, led 

to the definitive discovery of the temple of Pnepheros. The aim of the mission, however, was 

different. Since 1904, Breccia had been the director of the Greek-Roman museum of 

Alexandria, which dealt with classic antiquities in Egypt.69 In 1912 Breccia obtained 

permission from the Service des Antiquités de l’Egypte to excavate the site for the search 

for papyri. After the accidental discovery of the door and the inscribed propylon of the 

temple, excavation was almost entirely devoted to the temple.70 Breccia was only 

occasionally able to dig the areas to north and south of the temple, where he gathered some 

archaeological artifacts,71 and only tiny fragments of papyrus. Disappointed with the lack of 

manuscripts, Breccia planned to revisit the site the following winter.72 But, as World War 

One broke out, his intention never came true. 

 

VI. The visit of S. Yeivin, perhaps 1920s 

In 1930, S. Yeivin published an article on the system of water supply provided to Fayum 

villages by Ptolemy II. In that paper, he discussed the discovery of some special structures 

for the distribution of water in Philadelphia, Theadelphia, Bacchias, and Dionysias.73 That 

 
66 Lefebvre 1910: 162-166. 
67 Lefebvre 1910: 162-172. 
68 Breccia 1926: 89. 
69 Donadoni 1997: 77. 
70 Breccia 1915: 181. 
71 Breccia 1915: 123-131. 
72 Breccia 1914: 45. 
73 Yeivin 1930: 27-31. 
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those ancient sites had been visited in person is explicitly noticed. However, as Yeivin did 

not offer any relevant information about his trip to the Fayum, we can only speculate. As no 

organisation involved nor official project is mentioned, Yeivin probably visited Theadelphia 

sua sponte in the second decade of the twentieth century. 

 

VII. P. Davoli and the Italian archaeological mission in Egypt, 1993-2002 

After publishing her doctoral thesis on the ancient site of Bakchias in 1996, P. Davoli 

decided to investigate the archaeological sites of some Fayum villages.74 During an 

archaeological mission in Egypt jointly organised by the Universities of Bologna and 

Lecce,75 she could personally analyse the sites of some Hellenistic and Roman settlements 

in the Fayum. Her visit to Theadelphia was part of this project, which produced a rich 

monography on the urban archaeology of Fayum villages.76 

 

VIII. C. E. Römer and the Fayoum Survey Project, 1999-2006 

In 1993, D. Rathbone launched the Fayoum Survey Project, aiming at mapping out the 

archaeological sites of the Fayum.77 The earlier research, which took place from 1995 to 

1998, focused on the division of Polemon.78 From 1999 to 2006 the survey, carried out by a 

joint mission of the universities of Cologne and Oxford under the supervision of C. E. 

Römer, was reserved for the division of Themistos.79 In that context, the site of Theadelphia 

was mapped out and its archaeological remains examined. The results of the survey have 

been recently published in a work in two volumes focusing on the meris of Themistos.80 

 

 

3. Finding of papyri: Legal and Illegal Acquisitions 

In the following, I will reconstruct the history of the documents from second century 

Theadelphia. As the official missions at Theadelphia did not yield the hoped-for quantity of 

manuscripts, only a few of them are regularly tracked. Most papyri from the village were 

found during illegal excavation on the site. A discussion of the difficulties of reconstructing 

 
74 Davoli 1998: 9-11. 
75 Bitelli-Capasso-Davoli-Pernigotti-Vittuari 2003: 3-4. 
76 Davoli 1998; Davoli 2012. 
77 Rathbone 1996: 50-56. 
78 Rathbone 1997: 7. 
79 Römer 2019: vii.  
80 Römer 2019: 105-172. 
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the paths of the papyrus material in a such context will lead to the necessity of evaluating 

the routes of the archival documentation from second century Theadelphia as a whole. 

 

The first excavation at Theadelphia was the most prolific one in terms of discovery of 

papyri. After all, Grenfell and Hunt were aware of the greed of the sebbakhin depleting the 

archaeological sites and struggled to grab as many papyri as possible in the short period they 

had been allowed to dig.81 The manuscripts discovered during the mission of Grenfell and 

Hunt are:  

- about 400 Greek papyri, of which 109 have been published in P.Fay. The place of 

discovery of a few of them has been exactly located (Table 1. 2). 

- 1 Latin papyrus, which is a fragment of a literary text: P.Fay. 10. 

- 8 Demotic papyri, included in the Cairo collection: P.Cairo dem. 31263-31266, 

31269, 50011, 50015, 50017. 

- 80 ostraca, of which 20 have been published in P.Fay.: O.Fay. 9, 11-13, 19, 20, 23-

33, 44, 46, 48. 

- 1 limestone inscription: I.Fay. 122. 

 

Table 1. 2. Papyri found by Grenfell and Hunt with known findspot 

Papyrus Type Content Date Findspot 

P.Fay. 11  Documentary Petition of Demetrius BC 116 Houses near the temple 

P.Fay. 12 Documentary Petition of Theotimus BC 103-4 Houses near the temple 

P.Fay. 14  Documentary Notice from tax collectors BC 124 Houses near the temple 

P.Fay. 16 Documentary Order for payment BC 80-51 Houses near the temple 

P.Fay. 44 Documentary Receipt for Mason’s tax BC 6 Houses near the temple 

SB XXIV 

16323 

Documentary Letter AD 249-

268 

Houses in the central 

and western parts of 

the site82 

P.Fay. 133 Documentary Letter AD 260 Houses in the central 

and western parts of 

the site83 

 

 
81 Davoli 2008: 113-114. 
82 Rathbone 2008: 18. 
83 Rathbone 2008: 18. 
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Through a vast trading network, those papyri have been dispersed worldwide. While the 

Demotic papyri remained in Cairo, along with many Fayum papyri,84 the Greek texts were 

delivered to the Ashmolean Museum in Oxford and then split up. Some unpublished papyri 

are still in Oxford, in the “Yellow Box” P.Fay.Ined.Dep. 3435 and in the “Fayum Towns 

left-over”-archive.85 The unpublished ones were otherwise distributed to many institutions, 

as it is recorded in the correspondence concerning the papyri found in 1898-189986 and the 

list of their current locations.87  

 

Manuscripts found during the second excavation campaign are approximatively 

registered in Rubensohn’s diary. They are not numbered, but France was able to identify 13 

of them in the Staatliche Museen in Berlin.88 Of these, four papyri were certainly discovered 

at Theadelphia (Table 1. 3).  

 

Table 1. 3. Papyri found by Rubensohn89  

Papyrus Type Content Date Findspot 

P.Berol. inv. 9809 

(r. = BKT II 52-53; 

v. = BGU IV 1030) 

Literary/ 

Documentary 

Plato, Commentary on 

Phaedrus 265? / Private 

Letter 

AD II/ 

AD 225-75 

House 390 

P.Berol. inv. 9810 

(BKT V 2) 

Literary Alcaeus  AD II  Unknown 

 
84 P.Fay. 6, 11, 21, 24, 26, 34-7, 39, 47, 47a-52a, 54, 56, 57, 61, 62, 66, 69, 70, 73, 74, 79, 82-5, 90, 
91, 95-100, 102, 104,107-9, 114, 121-31, 139, 141-4, 152, 160-3, 198-207, 209, 210, 212, 213, 215, 
220, 221, 223, 224, 231, 237, 238, 240-242, 244, 278-84, 286-90, 294, 300-3, 305, 309, 311, 312, 
318, 319, 323, 326-8, 330, 332, 334, 337, 339-40, 342, 344-6. See DIST. 18.02b; Coles 1974: 42-7. 
85 France 1999: 48. 
86 The archive documents about the mission of Grenfell and Hunt have been digitised on 
http://egyptartefacts.griffith.ox.ac.uk/excavations/1898-99-theadelphia-faiyum, with reference 
numbers from  DIST. 15.09 to DIST. 22.25. Noteworthy are a letter of 23rd October 1900, presenting 
the distribution of 370 papyri (DIST. 18.01b, c), and a list of 269 documents, divided into Greek 
Papyri (G. P.) and Fayum Towns Papyri (F. T. P.), written in November 1900 (DIST. 18.02a, b). 
87 Coles 1974: 42-47. 
88 France 1999: 90-91. 
89 I have excluded from the table some unpublished papyri found by Rubensohn, as their provenance 
is unknown: P.Berol. inv. 9826, 9828-9832, 9834-9836. 
90 The digging works in the House 3 started on February 25th. The building, perhaps a hall for the cult 
of the emperor, had a great artistic and archaeological value: it preserved five frescos, representing 
some gods and a young man holding a vexillum. In the House 3 Rubensohn found many papyri, 
among which only P.Berol. inv. 9809 is recognisable. On this, see Rubensohn 1905: 10; France 1999: 
77-83. 
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P.Berol. inv. 9827 

(P.Berl.Monte 11) 

Documentary Receipt for the payment 

for the rent of the ousia of 

Germanicus 

5 April, AD 

202 

Unknown 

P.Berol. inv. 9833 

(BGU IV 1029)  

Documentary Receipt AD 188-9 Unknown 

 

 

The third excavation campaign was less productive than the previous ones. Lefebvre 

found: 

- 9 inscribed jar stoppers 

- 2 limestone inscriptions  

- 1 ostracon preserving a tax receipt: SB I 144191  

- 3 Greek papyri (Table 1. 4) 

 

Table 1. 4. Papyri found by Lefebvre 

Papyrus Type Content Date Findspot 

SB I 521792 Documentary Epikrisis 

declaration 

AD 148 Unknown 

SB I 521893 Documentary Private letter AD 156 Unknown 

SB I 580794 Documentary Private letter AD III Among the ruins of a house 

 

 

Finally, the fourth mission produced one published papyrus belonging to the archive of 

Heroninos (PSI VIII 930),95 as well as some interesting artifacts: 

- 13 (or 14) inscriptions, found by digging the temple of Pneferos: I.Fay. 107 (= SB III 

6252), 108 (= SB III 6253), 109 (= SB III 6254), 114 (= SB III 6236), 120 (= SB III 

6935), 125 (= SB III 6936), 126 (= SB III 6938), 127 (= SB III 6939), 128 (= SB III 

6940), 129 (= SB III 6937), 3 demotic inscriptions, and 1 unpublished Ptolemaic 

inscription.96 

 
91 Lefebvre 1912: 201-202. 
92 Lefebvre 1912: 196-198. 
93 Lefebvre 1912: 198-201. 
94 Lefebvre 1910: 170. 
95 It is mentioned in a letter of 1913 addressed from Breccia to Comparetti; see Morelli-Pintaudi 1983 
vol. I: 216 n. 99. 
96 Breccia 1926: 100. 
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- Some untraceable ostraca and papyrus fragments.97  

 

To sum up, few papyri were found during official excavations at Theadelphia, and the 

findspot of even fewer texts is known. They are manuscripts of the Ptolemaic period, 

discovered around the temple, and two documents dating to the third century AD and 

belonging to the archive of Heroninos, which were probably found in the houses located in 

the central and western part of the site.98 Papyri from second century Theadelphia were 

mostly found in illicit diggings and smuggled.  

 

Alongside the official excavation campaigns, another flow of searches for antiquities 

was undertaken privately by the native Egyptians. Motivated by the increasing economic 

value of archaeological finds, the sebbakhîn carried out their own excavations.99 It was a 

long-running activity. During their visit to Cairo, Grenfell and Hunt were able to ascertain 

that a large number of Fayum papyri had been available on the stands of local markets since 

1894.100 This illegal “gold rush”, as well as the harsh climatic conditions of the place, caused 

the desolation of archaeological sites in the Fayum,101 described in the reports of the official 

excavations.102 Despite the ban on the unauthorised removal of ancient artifacts from Egypt, 

approved in 1835 by Mohabad Ali, clandestine trade in Egypt was legal until 1912. In that 

year, the government issued Law no. 14, which prescribed that the artifacts found in Egypt 

were state property.103 However, this law only applied at a national level to antiquities 

discovered in or after 1912. In other words, the illicit trade in objects of earlier discovery 

remained unrestricted, and non-Egyptian buyers were not affected by the 1912 law at all.104 

A further attempt to limit the traffic of Egyptian antiquities was made with Law no. 215 of 

1951, effective for both natives and foreigners.105 

The activity of sebbakhin and the clandestine trade in artifacts arouse remarkable 

problems for scholars. Firstly, it is extremely hard to find information about illegal 

acquisitions of papyri.106 If lucky, we might know the year of acquisition, the seller, and the 

 
97 Breccia 1926: 124, 130. 
98 Rathbone 2008: 18. 
99 Wilfong 2012: 225. 
100 P.Fay.: pp. 18-19. 
101 Breccia 1957: 64. 
102 Grenfell-Hunt 1898-1899: 8; Rubensohn 1905: 1; Lefebvre 1910: 167; Breccia 1918: 91-118. 
103 Davoli 2008: 102-103. 
104 Verhoogt 2017: 9. 
105 Davoli 2008: 103. 
106 Cuvigny 2009: 49. 
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buyer who brokered for institutions. Secondly, the activity of sebbakhin sometimes led to 

the dispersion of papyri belonging to the same archive;107 this means that our investigation 

of ancient history based on archival documentation may be partial because the reconstruction 

of archives itself could be fragmentary. Last but not least, our comprehension and 

classification of archival material may be distorted by the absence of proper records of 

findspots and archaeological contexts. For instance, the administrative documents from 

second century Theadelphia have always been classified as an official archive, also because 

they were acquired as a homogeneous group. However, the reports of Friedrich Zucker, the 

representative of the Königlichen Museen of Berlin in Egypt, depict a different scenario: the 

first lot of papyri attributed to this archive, bought by Ali Abdelhaj in Gizeh in 1909, also 

included other pieces, such as petitions and three literary texts.108  

 

To conclude, the details of illegal finds of papyri, when they exist, are always obscure. 

Sometimes they look like mere traditions, faithful or fictitious, which must be evaluated in 

the absence of other sources. This is the case, for example, of the tale of the discovery of the 

bulk of the papyri belonging to the archive of Heroninos: according to the words of some 

Egyptian diggers, they would have found those documents in a box only after the departure 

of Grenfell and Hunt.109 Despite the lack of information about illicit excavations, reliance on 

reports from individuals directly involved in the purchase of papyri on the black market, as 

well as a comparative analysis of the institutions currently housing those artifacts, may 

provide insight into their history. Therefore, in the last section, I will present an outline of 

the current locations of the documents from second century Theadelphia not belonging to 

the archives of Aphrodisios son of Philippos, and Ptolamaios son of Diodoros alias 

Dioskoros. This overview is useful to better evaluate the archives under investigation in the 

next chapters.  

 

 

4. Distribution of the Archival Material from Second Century Theadelphia  

The archival documentation from second century Theadelphia has largely been affected 

by the side effects of the illicit excavations and trade in artifacts from Egypt. As the papyri 

 
107 Keenan 2009: 59-78. 
108 Essler 2021: 293-301. 
109 Rathbone 1991: 6. 
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belonging to ancient archives were not recognised as interconnected texts, they were split up 

and sold in different lots to different buyers. The dramatic consequence is that the 

Theadelphian archives have been scattered in many collections worldwide. I here present an 

overview of the current locations of the papyri belonging to the archives from second century 

Theadelphia (Table 1. 5). I have also included the documents of the above-identified dossiers 

and those of the archive of Harthotes and Marsisouchos, dated to the first century AD, as 

their paths have some analogies with those of the archives of the subsequent century. Instead, 

the reconstruction of the history of the archives of Aphrodisios son of Philippos and 

Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros will be treated separately in Chapters II and III. 

 

Table 1. 5. Current locations of the archival documentation from second century Theadelphia 

Archive or 

dossier 

Papyri (publications) Location (inventory numbers) 

Harthotes and 

Marsisouchos110 

BASP 53 (2016) pp. 94-99 n. 1; pp. 

99-104 n. 2; pp. 104-108 n. 3; pp. 

109-117 n. 4; BASP 53 (2016) pp. 

132-135 n. 3; GRBS 55 (2015) p. 

649; P.Mich. XII 654; XII 655; 

P.Mich. inv. 4298; 4319; 4406a; 

4415c; 4421a; 4430c; 4437c; 

4438f; 4437b + 4438g + 4436c; 

4444h + 4443a; SB VI 9560; SB XX 

14098 + P.Mich. inv. 3483; SB XX 

14099; XXII 15761; XXII 15759 

Ann Arbor, Michigan University 

Library P. 931; 970; 3269; 3483; 3510; 

4187; 4220; 4280; 4298; 4299; 4319; 

4343; 4344 + 4436g; 4346 + 4446f; 

4406a; 4415c; 4421a; 4430c; 4437b + 

4438g + 4436c; 4437c; 4438f; 4444h + 

4443a; P.Cornell I 5  

P.Merton I 8; 9 Dublin, Chester Beatty Library inv. 

unknown 

P.Gen. II 89 Geneva, Bibliothèque P.gr. 212 

P. Mil. I 4-12; P.Mil. II 43; SB XIV 

11279 

Milan, Università Cattolica P.Med. 52, 

281. The inventory numbers of P.Mil. I 

4-12 are unknown 

BASP 53 (2016), pp. 136-141 n. 4 New Haven, Yale University, Beinecke 

Library P. CtYBR 340 

 
110 For an updated list of the papyri belonging to the archive of Harthotes and Marsisouchos, see 
Claytor-Litinas-Nabney 2016: 117-119; Claytor-Warga-Smith 2016: 132-141. 
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P.Col. VIII 209; X 249; SB XX 

14440 

New York, Columbia University P. 6; 

7; 8 

P.Oslo. II 32 Oslo, University Library P. 436 

P.Princ. II 23; 40 Princeton, University Library AM 

8909; 8911 

Soterichos and 

Didymos 

P.Soter. 1-24, 26-28; P.Turner 21;  

SB XX 14629; SB XX 14630; SB 

XX 15103-15112; Pap.Cong. 

XXIV, pp. 839-843 

Cairo, Egyptian Museum SR 3049/1-

23, 58-59, 124, 202; SR 3732/2, 5, 18-

22, 24, 27-29, 61, 75 

P.Soter. 25 Leiden, Papyrological Institute 

P.Warren. 9 

SB XVI 12686 Strasbourg, Bibliothèque Nationale P. 

gr. 314/383 

Heron son of 

Hermas 

BASP 59 (2022), pp. 86-87; SB XIV 

12105; XXII 15611; ZPE 194 

(2015), pp. 194-197 n. 1; pp. 197-

200 n. 2 

Ann Arbor, Michigan University 

Library P. 778-780, 829, 1330 

P.Col. X 255; 259 New York, Columbia University P. 16, 

17 

P.Oslo. II 39 Oslo, University Library P. 456 

P.Graux II 21 Paris, Sorbonne, Institut de 

Papyrologie 893 

Heron son of 

Dioskoros 

P.Col. inv. 55a New York, Columbia University P. 55 

a 

P.Oslo. II 36; III 131 Oslo, University Library P. 440, 455 

SB IV 7466 Paris, Sorbonne, Institut de 

Papyrologie 318 

Administrative 

archive111 

BGU IX 1893; 1895 + 1894, 1897 

+ 1896 + 1897a, 1899; BGU IX, p. 

v [11653 v.] descr.; p. v [11654 v.] 

descr.; p. vi [11657] descr.; p. vi 

[11658] descr.; p. vi [11660] descr.; 

p. vi [11670] descr.; XXII 2905 + 

XXII p. 149-158; P.Berl.Leihg. I 1; 

Berlin, Staatliche Museen P. 11535 v., 

11537, 11538, 11540 r., 11540 v., 

11541 v., 11542, 11543, 11544 v., 

11545 a-b v., 11546, 11548, 11549, 

11550 r., 11555 v., 11557, 11558, 

11559, 11561 v., 11562 v., 11651, 

11652 v. + 21476 v. + 25110 fr. a-c v., 

 
111 I have here included only texts certainly belonging to the archive. Some other uncertain texts are 
in the collections of Jena, Manchester, Oslo, and Princeton; see Geens 2015a: 39.  
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2 v.; 3; 4 v. [a-b]; 5; 6; 11; 14; 17; 

22; 25; 26; 27; P.Berl.Leihg. II 31; 

36; 38; 39 v.; 41; 44; 45  

11650 r., 11653 v., 11654 v., 11655 v. 

+ 11656 v., 11657, 11658, 11660, 

11669 v., 11670 

SB XVIII 13289 Cairo, Egyptian Museum SR 3049 / 73 

Pap. Congr. XXVIII. Abstracts p. 

81 [r.] descr.; Pap. Congr. XXVIII. 

Abstracts p. 81 [v. 1] descr.; Pap. 

Congr. XXVIII. Abstracts p. 81 [v. 

2] descr. 

Florence, Biblioteca Medicea 

Laurenziana P.Flor. inv. 19655 r., 

19655 v. [1], 19655 v. [2] 

SB III 7198; XXIV 16329; 16330; 

16331 

Ghent, University Library Pap.  4, 17a 

v., 17e v., 41 r. 

P.Graux III p. 3 Groningen, University Library 71 v. 

P.Col. II 1 r. (6); V 1 v. (1a); (1b); 

(2); (3); (4); (5)112; (6) 

New York, Columbia University P. 1 r. 

(6), 1 v. (1a), 1 v. (1b), 1 v. (2), 1 v. (3), 

1 v. (4), 1 v. (5), 1 v. (6)  

Pap. Congr. XVIII 2 p. 49-53; 

P.Graux IV 31 

Paris, Sorbonne, Institut de 

Papyrologie 2007 v. + 2008 v., 2009 v. 

P.Stras. I 55; IV 218; VI 511; 551; 

552; VII 632 r.; VIII 788; 789; 790; 

791a; IX 807; 828; 829; 830; 846 

v.; 847; 848; 852; 867; 874; 891 r.; 

891 v.; 892 r.; 892 v.  

Strasbourg, Bibliothèque Nationale P. 

gr. 1515; 1946 r.; 1948; 2456; 2460; 

2464; 2465; 2467a r.; 2471 r.; 2471 v.; 

2477a; 2492b r. + 2514 r.; 2492a; 

2492b v. + 2514 v.; 2495 v.; 2496; 

2499; 2502 r.; 2502 v.; 2510; Wiss. 

Ges. gr. 28 v.; 31; 88 v. The inventory 

number of P.Stras. I 55 is unknown 

 

 

 

5. Conclusion 

Excavations at Theadelphia have yielded more than 350 papyri from the second century 

AD, a large number compared to earlier texts. They were mainly written around the middle 

of the century: as we will see, the village was at the height of its administrative prominence 

and economic prosperity at that time. The decrease in papyri dated to the end of the century 

 
112 Republished by Hagedorn 2005: 143. 
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reflects the crisis experienced by the Fayum villages after the spread of the Antonine plague.  

Many papyri from second century Theadelphia have been grouped into archives and 

dossiers. The definition of “archive” itself implies the reconstruction of the archaeological 

contexts of discovery. However, the paths of our papyri are rather unclear. As they were 

mostly purchased on the antiquities market, where they had been mixed with other unrelated 

documents, a method of investigating their histories relies on evaluating the routes of the 

whole documentation from second century Theadelphia. In the following chapters, I will 

focus on the archives of Aphrodisios son of Philippos, and Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias 

Dioskoros, and discuss their paths by resorting to the overall distribution framework 

provided in this section.  
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CHAPTER II. THE ARCHIVE OF APHRODISIOS SON OF 

PHILIPPOS, AND DESCENDANTS 

The so-called archive of “Aphrodisios son of Philippos and descendants” is a group of 

Greek documentary papyri spanning from AD 88/89 to 159/160,113 attributable to four 

generations of a family of catoeci of Theadelphia. This chapter aims at verifying the validity 

of the label “archive”, assigned to those documents. To this end, I will use multiple 

approaches. First, I will base on a prosopographical and material analysis to evaluate the 

most evident connections between the documents. Second, I will track back their acquisition 

and discuss the similarities of their paths with those of some contemporary papyri. A 

comparative approach on the distribution between institutions, applied to the entire archival 

documentation coming from second century Theadelphia, will produce the most fascinating 

results on the history of the papyri of the archive of Aphrodisios son of Philippos: although 

those texts were mixed up since antiquity, there is reason to believe that they had a common 

findspot. In conclusion, I will present a final layout of the archive: it may be further 

subdivided into four dossiers according to the content of these documents and the purposes 

of their preservation.  

 

 

1. Reconstructing the Archive  

The composition of the archive of “Aphrodisios son of Philippos and descendants” was 

progressively built on a prosopographical basis exclusively. As new editions of papyri came 

to light, their connections with the family of Aphrodisios son of Philippos were notified. The 

main nucleus of texts, identified by Meyer in his edition of papyri of the Neutestamentliches 

Seminar collection in Berlin, consisted of 7 documents, P.Meyer 5-10 and SB IV 7393.114 

This layout was reproposed for long time,115 even though other papyri had been related to 

the family of the archive in the meantime. Below, I provide a chronologically ordered 

scheme of the prosopographical connections established between the texts of the archive 

over the years:  

 
113 Meyer first named the archive after Aphrodisios (II) son of Philippos, the main and best-attested 
character of the family, and this title remained unchanged in the subsequent studies; see P.Mey.: pp. 
28-31. On Aphrodisios II see Stemma 1 in Chapter VI 1. Piecing Together the Family’s Genealogy. 
114 P.Mey.: 28-31. 
115 According to Montevecchi and Canducci, the archive of Aphrodisios son of Philippos included 
P.Meyer 5-10 and SB IV 7393 only; see Montevecchi 1988: 254 n. 41; Canducci 1990: 218. 
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- In the edition of P.Ryl. II (1915), some papyri were connected with the family of 

Aphrodisios: P.Ryl. II 202a, mentioning an individual called Philippos, and P.Ryl. II 

324 and 332, referring to Aphrodisios son of Philippos. Also, it was pointed out that 

P.Ryl. II 330-2 had strong connections as they had been drawn up by the same 

scribe.116 

- In 1916, Meyer also noticed that the character named Aphrodisios in P.Meyer 33 was 

probably a member of the family of the archive, and some other family members 

appeared in BGU IX 1896-1897a, P.Ryl. II 111a, 202a, 331.117 

- In 1917, the editor of PSI V 458 highlighted some textual analogies between PSI V 

458 and P.Ryl. II 98a.118  

- In the reedition of P.Ryl. II 98a (= Sel.Pap. II 351), the full name Φιλ̣ί$π̣[πῳ 

Ἀφροδισίου] was supplied at l. 1 of this document.119 

- In the edition of P.Stras. IV 203, Schwartz referred this papyrus to the family of the 

archive based on the mention of a certain Aphrodisios. He also classified P.Meyer 5-

10, P.Ryl. II 202a, 324, and 332 as a coherent group of texts.120 

- In 1975, Youtie noticed the mention of another member of the family, Athenarion, 

the elder daughter of Herodes, in P.Ryl. II 330, PSI V 463 and SB XVIII 13091.121 

- In 1999, France considered P.Ryl. II 202a, a receipt issued from the sitologi of 

Theadelphia, as a document possibly belonging to the administrative archive of the 

village.122 

- In 2004, Smolders included SB XXII 15336, a census declaration submitted by 

Aphrodisios son of Philippos, in the archive.123  

- A final layout of the archive was arranged by R. Smolders in the context of a re-

classification of the archival material from the Fayum, which produced the 

Trismegistos Archives database and the statutory work Graeco-Roman Archives from 

the Fayum. According to Smolders, the archive of “Aphrodisios son of Philippos and 

descendants” consists of 17 certain documents (P.Meyer 5-10; P.Ryl. II 98a, 192a, 

 
116 P.Ryl. II: 273 and 405. 
117 P.Mey.: p. 30 n. 5; p. 31 n. 7. 
118 PSI V: p. 34. 
119 Sel.Pap. II: 418-419. 
120 P.Stras. IV: p. 36. 
121 Youtie (b) 1975: 258-259. 
122 France 1999: 151. 
123 Smolders 2004a: 239-240. 



 43 

202a, 324, 330, 332; PSI V 458, 463; SB IV 7393; SB XVIII 13091; SB XXII 15336) 

and three uncertain texts (P.Meyer 33; P.Stras. IV 203; SB VI 9093).124 

- In the first edition of P.Col. inv. 122, Claytor related other seven documents to the 

members of the family of Aphrodisios son of Philippos: CUA H.H. 1. 02; P.Col. inv. 

122; P.Col. inv. 159a; P.Corn. 40; P.Mich. inv. 142; SB XIV 11616 and 12135.125 In 

particular, CUA H.H. 1. 02 preserves two drafts of SB XXII 15336, P.Corn. 40 refers 

to Athenarion, the elder daughter of Herodes, P.Col. inv. 159a to Sarapias, the second 

wife of Aphrodisios II, while all the other papyri pertain to Aphrodisios II son of 

Philippos.126 

 

 

2. Archive or Dossier? 

Starting from the earliest studies of the texts related to the family of Aphrodisios, those 

documents have been unanimously considered an archive. The definition of “archive” is 

rather problematic though. As any group of documents is the result of reconstruction by 

modern scholars, the borderline between archives and dossiers is usually very thin.127 Thus, 

any categorisation might not reflect the reality of the documentation.128 To trustworthily 

reconstruct an ancient archive, historians and papyrologists have developed some helpful 

approaches. The most straightforward key lies in the prosopographical data, which enable 

us to identify an individual, or a cluster of individuals, and their interests.129 A textual 

analysis of the documents, evaluating their layout, language, and content, may also reveal 

connections between the single components of a group of texts.130 However, it must not be 

forgotten that papyri are archaeological objects: this means that, in order to investigate their 

nature, one must analyse their context of discovery and the history of their acquisition.131 

About the latter point, K. Vandorpe first developed the so-called “museum archaeology” 

approach, which enquires about the dates and methods of acquisition of papyri by museums 

 
124 Smolders 2015a: 64. 
125 Claytor 2021: 348-349 n. 4, 5 and 6.  
126 On the members of the family archive, see below Chapter VI 1. Piecing Together the Family’s 
Genealogy. 
127 Verhoogt 2012: 509. On the definitions of “archive” and “dossier”, see Chapter I 1. An Overview 
of the Documentary Material. 
128 Jördens 2001: 256-264. 
129 Bagnall 1995: 40-41. 
130 Fournet 2018: 172. 
131 Van Minnen 1994: 229-234; Cuvigny 2009: 43; Fournet 2018: 177-180.  
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and institutions.132 By applying the approaches presented above, I have reassessed the 

composition of this group of documents to verify whether they can reasonably be labelled as 

an archive.  

 

The prosopographical evidence leads to rejecting the connections with some papyri and 

including some new documents in the family archive. Firstly, P.Ryl. II 111a, P.Ryl. II 331, 

and PSI V 463 are unrelated to the family: no connections are attested with Pasion son of 

Aphrodisios son of Heron, mentioned in P.Ryl. II 111a, 15-16; the creditor of P.Ryl. II 331, 

Aphrodisios alias Kastor, cannot be identified with our Aphrodisios; and, as I will show, 

Athenarion daughter of Heraklides, the petitioner of PSI V 463, was not a family member.133 

Secondly, as the identity of Aphrodisios in P.Stras. IV 203 and P.Meyer 33 cannot be 

verified, the status of those papyri remains uncertain. Thirdly, P.Ryl. II 192a may only be 

related to the archive: although the receipt mentions Athenarion, the elder daughter of 

Herodes, it was issued to Zois daughter of Sarapion, who is unrelated to the family.134 Also, 

it preserves on the verso an administrative text, an account of payments for the naubion, 

probably drawn up by the praktores of the village. 

Finally, the connections with other texts may come to light. Based on prosopography, I 

have added two other papyri to the group of documents referring to our family: P.Fay. 81,135 

a receipt of sitologia of AD 115 issued to the above-mentioned Athenarion, the elder 

daughter of Herodes, and P.Oslo. III 131,136 an advance sale of AD 118 in which the creditor 

is Athenarion’s brother, Leonides son of Herodes.137  

 

An analysis of the documents’ materiality may reveal further connections between some 

of the documents of the archive. Similarities in the form, syntax, handwriting, and content 

have led to the identification of some homogeneous groups of texts: 

• P.Ryl. II 98a and PSI V 458 are the only applications for grant of hunting-rights 

known so far. They are both addressed to Philippos IV in the 18th year of the emperor 

Antoninus Pius (AD 154-155) and structured in the form of hypomnemata.138 As they 

 
132 Vandorpe 1994: 291-294; Vandorpe 2009: 228-229. 
133 On P.Ryl. II 331, see my forthcoming article. On the identification of Athenarion daughter of 
Heraklides, see Chapter VI 1. Piecing Together the Family’s Genealogy. 
134 P.Ryl. II 192a recto and verso (no. 23). 
135 P.Fay. 81 (no. 6). 
136 P.Oslo. III 131 (no. 7). 
137 On Leonides son of Herodes, see Chapter VI 1. Piecing Together the Family’s Genealogy. 
138 Montevecchi 1988: 217-219. 
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share the same phraseology139 and handwriting,140 they were likely produced in the 

same scribal environment, the grapheion of Theadelphia.  

• Based on their content, SB XXII 15336 and CUA H. H. 1 02 were likely kept by the 

same individual. SB XXII 15336 is the final version of a census declaration, of which 

two drafts are preserved in CUA H. H. 1 02 recto and verso. Even though the drafts 

are different in many aspects from the text of SB XXII 15336, both documents 

register the properties of the family of Aphrodisios son of Philippos for the census-

year AD 131. 

•  All the contracts related to the archive of Aphrodisios son of Philippos were written 

in the grapheion of Theadelphia:141 P.Corn. 40; P.Meyer 5; 7; 33; P.Oslo. III 131; 

P.Ryl. II 324; 330; 332; P.Stras. IV 203; SB VI 9093. Although all of them are 

fragmentary, they fit into the usual structure of the contracts registered in the 

grapheion. P.Meyer 33, which was published as a descriptum and then got lost, may 

be connected to the same scribal environment since it included a sentence mentioning 

a hypographeus.142 

To sum up, a prosopographical analysis of the documents of the archive has led to a 

first rearrangement of this material: P.Ryl. II 111a, P.Ryl. II 331, and PSI V 463 have been 

excluded from the group of papyri as unrelated to the family, while some family members 

have been recognised in P.Fay. 81 and P.Oslo. III 131. The textual and material features of 

those documents have revealed that some census declarations were likely kept together (SB 

XXII 15336 and CUA H. H. 1 02) and some documents were produced in the same scribal 

environment, the grapheion of Theadelphia, which will be deeply investigated in Chapter V. 

However, this analysis has not established whether the documents related to Aphrodisios son 

of Philippos had a common findspot, which is the essential criterion for determining the 

existence of an archive. Therefore, in the following section, I will apply the “museum 

archaeology” method to identify the original deposit in which those texts were preserved. 

 

 
139 The body of the texts begins with the sentence βούλοµαι ἐπιχωρηθῆναι παρʼ ὑµῶν θηρεύειν καὶ 
ἀγριεύειν, followed by the place and the object of the request, i.e. ἐν τῷ προκειµένῳ δρυµῷ πᾶν 
ὄρνεον. 
140 See Appendix I 2. Handwritings of the Scribes of the Grapheion of Theadelphia. 
141 On the contracts registered in the grapheion of Theadelphia, see Chapter V 2. Production of the 
Grapheion. 
142 On the role of the hypographeis in the grapheion, see Chapter V 3. 3. Hypographeis. 
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All our papyri but P.Fay. 81 were acquired on the antiquities market and scattered in 

many collections. Thus, the reports of the official excavations are not useful to track back 

their history. As for the purchase of illicitly excavated papyri, we rely mainly on the 

descriptions given by their editors and the records of the institutions where they are kept. 

They provide a few details of the papyri’s acquisition, through which one can still get an 

overview: 

• P.Fay. 81 is the only document with certain provenance, as it comes from the first 

archaeological mission at Theadelphia. It is preserved in the University of 

Pennsylvania Museum of Philadelphia, with inventory number E 2790. This 

collection includes a composite group of Fayum papyri, inventoried from E 2767 to 

2774 and from E 2776 to E 2792, and sent to Philadelphia in 1901/1902.143 Among 

twelve papyri from Theadelphia belonging to this collection,144 two had some 

stronger connections. I refer to P.Fay. 53 and 81, two tax receipts dated to AD 111 

and 115 respectively and inventoried as E 2789 and E 2790. As on their verso 

Grenfell and Hunt added the subsequent numbers Θ 397 (P.Fay. 81) and 398 (P.Fay. 

53) during the excavations,145 those papyri had been likely found together. Therefore, 

they were not kept with the papyri of the archive of Aphrodisios since P.Fay. 53 is 

unrelated to the family of the archive. 

• P.Meyer 5-10 and 33 were bought via C. Schmidt from the dealer Sheikh Ali Abd 

el-Haj el Gabri in Gizeh in the spring/summer of 1912.146 They became part of the 

collection Neutestamentliches Seminar, set up by A. Deissmann in Berlin and 

including 45 pieces.147 The entire collection is no longer available, as it was destroyed 

in World War Two. 

• In 1912, around 36 papyri of the lot acquired by Schmidt were sold to the J. Rylands 

Library at the price of £ 185 and entered Manchester on 4 September of the same 

year.148 Those documents may represent the “fresh texts” encompassed at the last 

 
143 On this, see A history of the acquisition of papyri and related written material in the University 
of Pennsylvania Museum, available online at http://ccat.sas.upenn.edu/rak/ppenn/paphist.htm. 
144 P.Fay. 22, 53, 58, 59, 65, 77, 81, 86, 88, 310, 349, and 359. 
145 Digital images available at https://www.penn.museum/collections/object_images.php?irn=76325 
and https://www.penn.museum/collections/object/76326. The letter Θ was used to label the papyri 
from Theadelphia, E for those from Euhemeria, and B for those from Bakchias; see O’Connell 2007: 
815. 
146 The exact period of this purchase is uncertain. Meyer dated it to the summer of 1912, while in a 
letter of A. Deissmann to J. Moulton it was dated to the spring of the same year. See P.Mey.: p. iii; 
MA Mou II 68. 
147 P.Mey.: p. iii. 
148 Mazza 2012: 501-506. 
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minute in the second volume of the P.Ryl., which delayed its publication.149 Although 

that lot is hardly retraceable, it likely included P.Ryl. II 98a, 202a, 324, 330, 332. In 

an appendix of that volume, the editors stated that P.Ryl. II 98a, 202a, 324, and 332 

were bought together.150 Based on the inventory number of P.Ryl. II 330, it probably 

came from the same purchase. 

• SB IV 7393 is kept in the Ägyptisches Museum und Papyrussammlung of Berlin with 

inventory number 11644. This collection began to include papyri from Fayum in 

1884, thanks to the intervention of the consul H. Travers.151 As P.Berol. inv. 11652, 

republished as P.Graux III 30 I, was bought in 1912 from the dealer Sheikh Ali Abd 

el-Haj el Gabri, SB IV 7393 might come from the same purchase.152 

• Little is known about the acquisition of PSI V 458. In the introduction of the PSI, 

Vitelli explained that the Florentine papyri came from the Italian official missions in 

Egypt or were purchased from local dealers and farmers.153 Since only one third-

century papyrus was found during the Italian campaign at Theadelphia, headed by E. 

Breccia,154 PSI V 458 should come from clandestine trade in antiquities. The year of 

their acquisition may be guessed thanks to another archive from Theadelphia, that of 

the Decian libelli, which had the same fate as our group of documents: the libelli for 

the prosecution of Decius were scattered between the collections of Berlin, 

Manchester, and Florence in 1912 and published in P.Meyer, P.Ryl. II and PSI V, 

exactly like our papyri.155  

• P.Stras. IV 203, inventoried as P.gr. 438, is part of the papyrus collection of 

Strasbourg, including approximately 5200 papyri and mostly set up before World 

War One.156 Based on the early inventory number of our papyrus, P.Stras. IV 203 

was likely acquired in or before 1901, as the collection already accounted for 2000 

papyri at the end of 1901.157  

 
149 P.Ryl. II: p. v. 
150 P.Ryl. II: p. 423 n. 98a. 
151 Brashear 2001: 152. 
152 Smolders 2015a: 60 n. 3 and 4. 
153 PSI I: p. v. 
154 See Chapter I 3. Finding of papyri: Legal and Illegal Acquisitions. 
155 P.Hamb. I: 214-215 n. 61; Smolders 2015a: 60 n. 4. 
156 On the collection, see the concerned page on the website of BNU, available online at  
https://www.bnu.fr/fr/services-et-collections/nos-collections/le-patrimoine-antique-et-
archeologique. 
157 See TM Collections 322. 
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• P.Mich. inv. 142 is part of a lot of papyri bought by Grenfell and Kelsey in Egypt in 

1920 for the University of Michigan, which were delivered from Oxford in October 

of the same year.158 

• P.Corn. 40 is part of the collection of Greek papyri of the Cornell University, which 

were transferred to the library of the University of Michigan in 1972. It was 

purchased in 1921 from the British Museum via H. I. Bell through F. W. Kelsey, 

Professor at the University of Michigan.159 

• SB XXII 15336 (= P.Graux inv. 937) is part of a lot of 53 papyri named “lot Foucart 

I d” (inv. 894 to 946), which was purchased by G. Foucart and included in the 

collection of the Papyrus Graux in the Sorbonne.160 The whole collection was set up 

between 1921 and 1925 with the funds of C. Graux (9.000 francs in 1922-1923, and 

2.000 in 1924-1925), on behalf of the fourth section of the École pratique des Hautes 

Études.161 

• P.Oslo. III 131 was bought by the dealer M. Nahman in 1923 through the Anglo-

American consortium managed by Bell in the British Museum and was the packet V, 

division C no. 19, according to Bell’s second report, July 1923.162 

• P.Col. inv. 122 and 159a were purchased by the Columbia University under the 

direction of W. L. Westermann in 1924, in the context of the distribution of papyri 

directed by Bell.163 

• CUA H.H. 1. 02 is part of a collection of papyri of the Catholic University of 

America, which was acquired by H. Hyvernat in Egypt in the first two decades of 

1900.164 More precise information about the acquisition of CUA H.H. 1. 02 is not 

available. 

 
158 Verhoogt 2017: 6-7. On The acquisition of P.Mich. inv. 142, see also the APIS database at  
https://quod.lib.umich.edu/a/apis/x-4985/142R. and the inventory of papyri bought in October 1920 
at https://apps.lib.umich.edu/papyrus-collection/inventory-papyri-1920. 
159 P.Corn.: pp. iii-v. 
160 See the description of the Collection Graux on the website of EPHE, available at 
https://www.ephe.psl.eu/bibliotheques/collections-patrimoniales/collections-de-papyrus-collection-
graux-et-collection-weill. 
161 On the collection of the Papyrus Graux, see EPHE. Annuaire 1924-1925: 83; EPHE. Annuaire 
1925-1926: 106; EPHE. Annuaire 1931-1932: 3-19; P.Graux II: p. 7. 
162  On the acquisition of P.Oslo. III 131, see the description of the papyrus in the OPES database at 
https://ub-baser.uio.no/opes/record/131?q=standard_designation+contains+131. 
163 On the acquisition of P.Col. inv 122, see Claytor 2021: 348. P.Col. inv. 159a was part of the same 
purchase, as P.Col. inv. 164 was also acquired in 1924; see Bergamasco 2006: 207. On the formation 
of the Columbia papyrus collection, see P.Col. VIII: p. 7.  
164 Gonis 2016a: 119. 
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• SB XVIII 13091 (= P.Princ. III 125) is part of the collection of the Princeton Papyri. 

In the catalogue of the Princeton collection, it is labelled as a “gift of Robert Garrett, 

class of 1897”.165 Between 1924 and 1930 Garrett had set up a private collection of 

some 750 papyri bought in Egypt through Bell, which were preserved in the Firestone 

Library of Princeton from 1942. SB XVIII 13091, inventoried as GD 7626, belongs 

to the Garret Deposit.166 

• SB XIV 11616 and 12135, catalogued as P.Med. inv. 209 and 166 respectively, are 

part of the papyri collection of the Università Cattolica in Milan, initially consisting 

of 12 papyri acquired before 1928.167 Information about the subsequent purchases is 

very scant.168 According to Claytor, SB XIV 11616 and 12135 were bought in the 

1920s, since some other papyri from Theadelphia, belonging to the archive of 

Harthotes, were also scattered between Milan and the American collections in the 

same period.169 

• SB VI 9093, belonging to the collection of the Indiana University Papyri, was bought 

by V. B. Schuman in Egypt in 1929 for the Latin Department of the University.170 

The papyrus, which had not been inventoried in Bloomington, is no longer available 

in the library for unknown reasons. 

 This analysis has partially illustrated the routes of the papyri included in the archive of 

Aphrodisios son of Philippos. It has produced a few results. Firstly, P.Fay. 81 did not have 

the same findspot as the documents of the archive, as it was found with P.Fay. 53, which is 

unrelated to our family. Secondly, since P.Ryl. II 98a, 202a, 324, and 332 were purchased in 

the same lot of papyri, the inclusion of P.Ryl. II 202a in the administrative archive of 

Theadelphia, proposed by France,171 may be refused. And thirdly, some homogeneous 

 
165 See https://dpul.princeton.edu/papyri/catalog/st74ct97r. 
166 On the papyri collection of Princeton, see TM Collections 291 and A Descriptive inventory of 
Princeton Papyri collections at 
https://library.princeton.edu/libraries/firestone/rbsc/aids/papyri/papyri2015.htm. 
167 Claytor-Litinas-Nabney 2016: 80. 
168 On the website of the Università Cattolica, the following description of the collection of papyri is 
given: “La collezione di papiri (identificati con la sigla P.Med. = Papyri Mediolanenses) si è costituita 
in momenti diversi del secolo scorso. Al primo nucleo di 12 esemplari se ne aggiunsero altri 300 
circa provenienti dalla donazione Castelli. Gli acquisti successivi hanno incrementato la collezione 
fino all'attuale migliaio di pezzi, tutti di provenienza egiziana, per la maggior parte scritti in greco e 
in piccola parte in ieratico e copto”; see https://biblioteche.unicatt.it/milano-collezioni-speciali-
papiri. 
169 Claytor 2021: 349 n. 4 and 6. On the dispersion of the papyri of the archive of Harthotes, see 
Geens 2015c: 158; Claytor-Litinas-Nabney 2016: 80-81. 
170 Schuman 1948: 110. 
171 France 1999: 151. 
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groups of documents have been recognised. The largest bulk of documents (P.Mey., P.Ryl., 

PSI, and SB IV 7393), dismembered between the collections of Berlin, Manchester, and 

Florence in 1912, seems to have been acquired together as a group. Another interconnected 

set of papyri includes the documents purchased by the overseas institutions through the 

Anglo-American consortium, responsible for most of the acquisitions of the 1920s. 

However, the identification of a common findspot for our documents is questioned by 

the composite nature of the lots of papyri distributed between the acquiring institutions. 

None of those lots consisted of the documents of our archive only. For instance, the lot 

purchased by Deissmann, set up in the Neutestamentliches Seminar collection of Berlin, also 

included some unrelated papyri, belonging to the third-century group of the Decian libelli 

(P.Mey. 15-17). As for the collection of Manchester, based on the inventory numbers, P.Ryl. 

II 331 was likely acquired together with P.Ryl. II 330 and 332, but it is unrelated to the 

family of Aphrodisios son of Philippos.172 Moreover, the acquisition of some papyri 

commonly included in the archive remains uncertain. This is especially true for P.Stras. IV 

203, SB VI 9093, and SB XXII 15336, kept in Strasbourg, in the Indiana University and in 

the Sorbonne. They are the only pieces in their respective collections to be related to the 

archive. Finally, among the papyri of the archive discovered through illicit excavations, 

P.Stras. IV 203 is the only text to have been dispatched already in 1901, while the others 

were purchased on the black market from 1912 onwards.  

 

To conclude, the “museum archaeology” approach has not led to a resolutive answer on 

the history of the documents related to the family of Aphrodisios son of Philippos. As these 

were mostly discovered during illegal excavations, they are scattered in several collections 

and dispersed worldwide (Table 2. 1). The most evident result is that most Theadelphian 

papyri have been mixed up since antiquity: pieces referring to different individuals were sold 

together as coherent groups to many institutions. Thus, in the next section, I will 

contextualise the history of our archive through a broader study of the coeval archival 

documentation from Theadelphia. This will be essential to clarify the routes taken by our 

documents and set up a definitive picture of the so-called archive of Aphrodisios son of 

Philippos. 

 

 
172 See my forthcoming article on P.Ryl. II 324, 330-331. 
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Table 2. 1. Current locations and acquisition years of the papyri related to the archive of 

“Aphrodisios son of Philippos” 

Collection Inventory numbers Papyri Year of 

acquisition 

Ann Arbor, Michigan University 

Library 

P.Cornell I 37; 

P.Mich. inv. 142 

P.Corn. 40; P.Mich. 

inv. 142 

1920, 1921 

Berlin, Neutestamentliches 

Seminar 

Unknown P.Meyer 5-10; 33 1912 

Berlin, Staatliche Museen P.Berol. inv. 11644 SB IV 7393 1912 

Bloomington, Indiana University Unknown SB VI 9093 1928 

Florence, Biblioteca Medicea 

Laurenziana 

18014; 13876  PSI V 458; 463 1912 

Manchester, J. Rylands Library 98a; 192a; 202a; 324; 

330; 332 

P.Ryl. II 98a, 192a, 

202a, 324, 330, 332 

1912 

Milan, Università Cattolica P.Med. inv. 209; 166 SB XIV 11616; 

12135 

1920s 

New York, Columbia University P.Col. inv. 122; 159a P.Col. inv. 122; 

159a 

1924 

Oslo, University Library 440 P.Oslo. III 131 1923 

Paris, Sorbonne, Institut de 

papyrologie 

937 SB XXII 15336 1921-1925 

Philadelphia, University of 

Pennsylvania  

E 2790 P.Fay. 81 1899 

Princeton, University Library GD 7626 SB XVIII 13091 1924-1930 

Strasbourg, Bibliothèque 

Nationale 

P. gr. 438 P.Stras. IV 203 1901 

 

 

 

3. Archival Documentation from Theadelphia: A Comparative Approach 

As the research on the ways of acquisition of the papyri of our concern has not 

provided univocal results, the archaeological context of their finding remains obscure and 

the definition “archive” problematic. Hence, in this section, I will use a comparative 

approach to reconstruct the history of our archive. Since the dispersion in many collections 

is a trait common to all Theadelphian archives, I will broaden the research field to the entire 
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archival documentation from Theadelphia dated to the end of the first and second century 

AD. After reconstructing the paths of the Theadelphian papyri, I will frame the texts of the 

archive of Aphrodisios son of Philippos in this wider context, to identify and discuss the 

stages of their distribution to institutions in modern times.  

 

The comparative approach, here adopted, aims at evaluating simultaneously the paths 

of the papyri belonging to Theadelphian archives dated to the first and second century AD 

(Table 2. 2).  

 

Table 2. 2. A synoptical view of the distribution of the documents belonging to Theadelphian 

archives173 

Collection Archive of 

Harthotes 

and 

Marsisouc

hos 

Archive of 

Soterichos 

and 

Didymos 

Archive 

of Heron 

son of 

Hermas 

Archive of 

Aprodisios 

son of 

Philippos 

Archive of 

Heron son 

of 

Dioskoros 

Archive of 

Ptolemaios 

son of 

Diodoros 

Administ

rative 

archive 

Ann Arbor, 

Michigan 

Univ. Libr. 

22 None 4 2 None 4 None 

Berlin, 

Staatliche 

Museen, 

Neutestam

entliches 

Seminar  

None None None 8 None None 34 

Florence, 

Bibl. Med. 

Laur., 

Istituto 

Papirologi

co 

None None None 2 None 6 3 

Geneva, 

Bibl. 

1 None None None None 1 None 

 
173 In the table, I have included the papyri certainly belonging to the administrative archive. However, 
further connections can be established between the administrative texts and other Theadelphian 
archives, since other documents possibly belonging to the administrative archive are kept in 
Manchester, Oslo, and Princeton. 
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Milan, 

Università 

Cattolica 

2 None None 2 None None None 

New York, 

Columbia 

Univ. 

4 None 2 1 1 4 8 

Oslo, 

Univ. Libr. 

1 None 1 1 2 4 None 

Paris, 

Sorbonne, 

Institut de 

papyrologi

e 

none None 1 1 1 None 3 

Princeton, 

Univ. Libr. 

2 None None 1 None None None 

Strasbourg

, Bibl. 

Nationale 

none 1 None 1 None None 25 

 

It has produced two interesting results. Firstly, the documents belonging to the 

Theadelphian archives were mostly split up between a few recurrent collections. For 

instance, the collections of Michigan, New York, and Oslo hold papyri included in the 

archives of Harthotes and Marsisouchos, Heron son of Hermas, Aprodisios son of Philippos, 

and Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros. 

Secondly, the above-listed institutions acquired papyri belonging to different 

Theadelphian archives in the same period. All the papyri kept in Berlin were purchased in 

1912.174 The Florentine collection acquired the papyri of both Aphrodisios’ and Ptolemaios’ 

archives between 1912 and 1925; based on the inventory numbers of the documents of the 

administrative archive, they might have been acquired in the same period. The papyri kept 

in Geneva were bought in 1921, those in Milan in the 1920s, presumably before 1928.175 The 

Michigan collection acquired the papyri of the archives of Aphrodisios and Ptolemaios in 

1920, those of the archive of Heron in 1922/1923, and those of the archive of Harthotes 

 
174 On the German acquisition of the rolls belonging to the administrative archive, see Geens 2015a: 
34. 
175 On the acquisition of the documents of the archive of Harthotes, see Claytor-Litinas-Nabney 2016: 
80. 
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mainly in 1925.176 The Columbia University acquired the documents from the Theadelphian 

archives in a couple of years: those of the archive of Heron son of Hermas in 1922-23,177 

those of the archive of Ptolemaios in 1923 and those of the archive of Aphrodisios in 1924. 

All papyri belonging to the Theadelphian archives were purchased by the University of Oslo 

through the Anglo-American consortium in 1923; all those kept in the Institut de papyrologie 

of the Sorbonne are part of the P.Graux, set up in 1921-1925. The Princeton collection 

acquired one papyrus of the archive of Aphrodisios son of Philippos in 1924-1930, and those 

of the archive of Harthotes in 1921-1928. The setting of the collection of Strasbourg is more 

uncertain: the papyri belonging to the archives of Aphrodisios and Soterichos could have 

been purchased by 1901, and those belonging to the administrative archive were probably 

acquired through the Deutsches Papyruskartell, to which the University of Strasbourg joined 

since 1903.178 

 

 This analysis has shown that the documents belonging to the Theadelphian archives 

took parallel routes. This is especially evident for the papyri belonging to American 

collections. They were likely discovered before World War One but remained on sale on the 

black market for a long time, also because the war slowed down the antiquities trade; finally, 

they were acquired in 1920-1930 through the Anglo-American consortium.179 Because of the 

system through which papyri were distributed among the consortium’s partners,180 the 

Theadelphian papyri kept in the collections of Michigan, New York, Princeton, and Oslo 

shared a destiny: different lots likely reflecting ancient archives were purchased on the 

antiquities market in Egypt, collected in the British Museum, and then distributed 

haphazardly throughout the world.  

As concerns the earlier acquisitions, they were purchased in lots including unrelated 

documents because the archival material from Theadelphia was blended in several moments. 

The first moment lies in the discovery of papyri. The sebbakhin grabbed artifacts here and 

 
176 Among the documents of the archive of Harthotes, P.Mich. XII 654 and P.Mich. inv. 931 were 
purchased in 1922 and P.Mich. inv. 4187 in 1926. 
177 See Claytor-Mirończuk 2015: 193 n. 2. 
178 On the papyrus collection of Strasbourg, see TM Collections 322.  
179 The Anglo-American consortium was established in 1920 on the initiative of the Professor of the 
University of Michigan F. W. Kelsey, who had built collaborative relationships with the English 
papyrologists, and was funded by the British Museum and the universities of Michigan, Columbia, 
Cornell, Princeton, Yale, and Wisconsin; see Verhoogt 2017: 6-8. 
180 The distribution of papyri bought in Egypt for the consortium was arranged by H. I. Bell in the 
British Museum. Since he allocated lots to be delivered to the consortium’s institutions according to 
their fundings, papyri with the same provenance were split up among different collections; see 
Verhoogt 2017: 8. 
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there, causing the dispersion of texts that could have been anciently kept together. Second, 

the sale. At the beginning of the twentieth century, coherent groups of documents had 

already been dispersed among various dealers, to whom they had arrived from different 

hands. Local sellers, for their part, put up for sale heterogeneous lots, which comprised 

papyri of recent discovery as well as unsold older material. Therefore, Western buyers came 

across composite lots, which were already the result of an arbitrary grouping. The third 

moment of the split of archival documents was their distribution that, as we have seen, was 

arranged with an unscientific method.  

 

To conclude, due to the patterns of the distribution of the archival documentation from 

Theadelphia outlined above, the existence of original findspots is very probable. A look at 

the distribution scheme of the Theadelphian documents revealed that an evident element of 

unity lies, above all, in the relationships between the archive of Aphrodisios son of Philippos 

and that of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros. As their documents followed the 

same paths, I postpone the definitive reconstruction of their biography to the next chapter.181 

For now, it is enough to point out that most documents referring to the family of Aphrodisios 

son of Philippos were probably kept in the same deposit, the family’s house, and therefore 

constituted a proper archive. However, due to illegal excavations of sebbakhin, they were 

scattered among the Egyptian sellers and mixed with documents belonging to other archives 

of the village. This explains the intricate paths of Theadelphian documents and the composite 

nature of the collections to which they belong. 

 

 

4. Final Layout of the Texts: A Conclusion 

The archive of Aphrodisios son of Philippos is a group of documents referring to four 

generations of a family residing in Theadelphia between the end of the first century and the 

second century AD. It was originally kept together by the family, probably in their house in 

the village, and passed down from generation to generation. The family preserved this 

material to carry out their daily activities: important documents were retained as a written 

testimony for economic and family matters. In the case of a legal dispute, they would have 

been incontrovertible proof of the facts. 

 
181 See Chapter III 3. Two Archives and One Findspot? 
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 The archive includes twenty-one certain documents. Alongside these, I have labelled 

three texts as uncertain because their findspot and/or prosopographical data cannot be 

verified, and four papyri as related because they mention some members of the family but 

were not preserved together with the documents of the archive (Table 2. 3). Finally, three 

papyri, previously linked to the documents of the archive on prosopographical or 

palaeographical grounds, are unrelated to the archive (P.Ryl. II 111a, P.Ryl. II 331, and PSI 

V 463). 

 

Table 2. 3. The archive of “Aphrodisios son of Philippos, and descendants”  

Papyrus No. in 

Appendix 

II 

Content Date (AD) Status 

P.Stras. IV 203 1 Datio in solutum 88/89 Uncertain  

P.Meyer 7 2 Advance sale of black beans 95 Certain 

P.Meyer 5 3 Loan of money 98-117 Certain 

P.Corn. 40 4 Sale of land 26 November 

105 

Certain 

P.Ryl. II 202a 5 Sitology receipt 18 September 

108 

Certain 

P.Fay. 81 6 Receipt for payment in kind 5 August 115 Related 

P.Oslo. III 131 7 Loan of money and wheat 17 January 118 Related 

P.Meyer 6 8 Official letter including a 

petition 

12 January 125 Certain 

P.Ryl. II 330 9 Loan 14 April 130 Certain 

CUA H.H. 1. 02 10 Census declaration 131/132 Certain 

SB XXII 15336 11 Census declaration 133 Certain 

P.Col. inv. 122 12 Receipt for the revenue of the 1-

and-2% toll 

20 July 134 Certain 

SB XIV 12135 13 Notification of submission of an 

account of revenues from the 1-

and-2% toll  

30 August 134 Certain 

SB XIV 11616 14 Notation of payment for the 

revenue of the 1-and-2% toll 

Ca. AD 134  Related 

P.Mich. inv. 142 15 Receipt for dues for sheep 15 July 136-138 Certain 
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SB VI 9093 16 Sale of a donkey 29 September 

138 

Uncertain 

P.Ryl. II 332 17 Loan 19 September 

139 

Certain 

P.Ryl. II 324 18 Agreement of deposit 28 November 

139 

Certain 

P.Meyer 10 19 Receipt for tax payment 24 November 

144 

Certain 

SB XVIII 13091 20 Receipt for tax payment 1 January 146 Certain 

P.Meyer 9 21 Census declaration 8 July 147 Certain 

P.Meyer 8 22 Petition 16 August 151 Certain 

P.Ryl. II 192a 23 Receipt for tax payment 18 June 152 Related 

P.Ryl. II 98a  24 Application for grant of hunting-

rights 

154/155 Certain 

PSI V 458 25 Application for grant of hunting-

rights 

26 April - 25 

May 155 

Certain 

P.Col. inv. 159a 26 Draft of a census declaration 159/160 Certain 

SB IV 7393 27 Request for δηµοσίωσις of a 

cheirographon 

(After) 161 Certain 

P.Meyer 33 28 Loan AD II Uncertain 

 

 

Based on the content and purpose for preservation of these documents, they can be 

further divided into dossiers. The first dossier includes agreements, loans, and sales, 

concerning the economic businesses of the family. They were kept as memoranda for debt 

repayment, or sale receipts (Table 2. 4). The second dossier consists of administrative 

documents, such as tax receipts or census declarations, preserved as proof of the discharge 

of duties towards the state (Table 2. 5). The third dossier is composed of three papyri 

concerning the family’s private affairs, which shed light on internal disputes. They were 

retained as legal evidence in case of judicial proceedings (Table 2. 6). Finally, the fourth 

dossier includes documents pertaining to the liturgical offices performed by two members 

of the family: as we will see, Aphrodisios II was superintendent of the 1-and-2% toll of the 

gate of Dionysias, and his son Philippos IV was superintendent of pastures and marshes of 

Theadelphia (Table 2. 7).182 

 
182 See Chapter VI 2. Evidence of Growth: Social Status, Wealth, and Liturgies. 
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Table 2. 4. Contracts 

Papyrus Content Date (AD) 

P.Stras. IV 203 Datio in solutum 88/89 

P.Meyer 7 Advance sale of black beans 95 

P.Meyer 5 Loan of money 98-117 

P.Corn. 40 Sale of land 26 November 105 

P.Oslo. III 131 Loan of money and wheat 17 January 118 

P.Ryl. II 330 Loan 14 April 130 

SB VI 9093 Sale of a donkey 29 September 138 

P.Ryl. II 332 Loan 19 September 139 

P.Ryl. II 324 Agreement of deposit 28 November 139 

P.Meyer 33 Loan AD II 

 

 

Table 2. 5. Administrative documents  

Papyrus Content Date (AD) 

P.Ryl. II 202 a Sitology receipt 18 September 108 

P.Fay. 81 Receipt for payment in kind 5 August 115 

CUA H.H. 1. 02 Census declaration 131/132 

SB XXII 15336 Census declaration 133 

P.Mich. inv. 142 Receipt for dues for sheep 15 July 136-138 

P.Meyer 10 Receipt for tax payment 24 November 144 

SB XVIII 13091 Receipt for tax payment 1 January 146 

P.Meyer 9 Census declaration 8 July 147 

P.Ryl. II 192a Receipt for tax payment 18 June 152 

P.Col. inv. 159a Draft of a census declaration 159/160 

 

 

Table 2. 6. Papyri concerning private matters 

Papyrus Content Date (AD) 

P.Meyer 6 Official letter including a petition 12 January 125 
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P.Meyer 8 Petition 16 August 151 

SB IV 7393 Request for δηµοσίωσις of a 

cheirographon 

(After) 161 

 

 

Table 2. 7. Documents concerning liturgical offices 

Papyrus Content Date (AD) 

P.Col. inv. 122 Receipt for the revenue of the 1-and-2% toll 20 July 134 

SB XIV 12135 Notification of submission of an account of revenues 

from the 1-and-2% toll  

30 August 134 

SB XIV 11616 Notation of payment for the revenue of the 1-and-2% toll Ca. 134  

P.Ryl. II 98a  Application for grant of hunting-rights 154/155 

PSI V 458 Application for grant of hunting-rights 26 April - 25 

May 155 
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CHAPTER III. THE ARCHIVE OF PTOLEMAIOS SON OF 

DIODOROS ALIAS DIOSKOROS 

The so-called archive of “Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros” is a group of 

Greek papyri referring to their keeper Ptolemaios, who resided at Theadelphia in the second 

century AD. This chapter aims at discussing the composition of the archive first, and then 

proposing a reconstruction of the archaeological context in which the papyri belonging to 

both the archives of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros and Aphrodisios son of Philippos were 

discovered. The documents of the archive of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros are 

related to three different sides of the life of this individual: his liturgical office as a 

superintendent of pastures and marshes, his judicial proceedings against different 

administrative officers of the Fayum, and his private activities in the village of Theadelphia. 

Based on this distinction, the archive will be further divided into three dossiers, initially all 

kept in the private house of Ptolemaios but preserved for different purposes.   

 

 

1. Papyri of the Archive, and Other Related Documents  

As the documents of the archive of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros are 

scattered in several collections, they have been re-assembled in various steps. A first nucleus 

of the archive, including fourteen documents (P.Mich. III 174; P.Oslo. III 89, 90, 91; P.Wisc. 

I 33-37; PSI III 160; VII 735, 737, 806; XIII 1323), was grouped by Sijpesteijn in the first 

volume of The Wisconsin papyri (1967). However, some connections between the 

documents of the archive had been already noticed before this setting, whereas other ones 

have been recently identified: 

- In the first edition of PSI VII 737 (1925), the sender of this petition was identified 

with the same Ptolemaios son of Diodoros appearing in PSI VII 735. 

- In 1967, Sijpesteijn noticed some prosopographical connections between the 

documents of the archive and three other papyri belonging to different 

collections: P.Hamb. I 10, a petition of a certain Herais daughter of Dioskoros, 

who reported the murder of the brother of a certain Ptolemaios; the above-

mentioned PSI VII 737; and PSI VIII 877, a receipt for lease of land issued by a 
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Diodoros son of Ptolemaios, identified as the son of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros 

alias Dioskoros.183 

- In the commentary of P.Mich. XI 617 (1971), Shelton included P.Leit. 14 and 

P.Mich. XI 617 in the archive, as they both mention Ptolemaios son of 

Diodoros.184 

- In the first edition of SB XIV 12087 (1976), Youtie connected this papyrus with 

other documents of the archive.185 

- In the first edition of SB XX 14311, an application for lease of land issued by 

Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, Lapin added this document to the 

archive.186 

- In 1999, France highlighted that P.Oslo. III 89-91, PSI III 160, and VII 735, 

penthemeros reports of the superintendents of pastures and marshes of 

Theadelphia and Polydeukia, were bought through some papyrologists in 

London. Based on the distribution of those papyri, which is parallel to that of the 

administrative documents from Theadelphia, he proposed their inclusion in the 

administrative archive.187 

- In the first edition of SB XX 14401, Whitehorne presented an updated list of the 

papyri of the archive, in which he included this petition issued by Ptolemaios son 

of Diodoros alias Dioskoros.188 

- An arrangement of the archive, including nineteen certain documents and one 

uncertain text, was presented by Smolders in 2015. He added P.Mich. XI 617 and 

P.Wisc. I 31 to the group previously set up by Sijpesteijn, as they are two petitions 

against the agialophylax Apollonios, who is the same defendant of other 

complaints of the archive, P.Wisc. I 34 and 35. Moreover, Smolders excluded 

P.Hamb. I 10 and PSI VIII 877 from the archive and considered the inclusion of 

SB XX 14311 as uncertain.189 

- In the first edition of P.Col. inv. 28, a petition drafted by Ptolemaios son of 

Diodoros on behalf of the three children of Aklepiades son of Pamphilos, Yiftach 

included this document in the archive. Furthermore, he established some 

 
183 P.Wisc. I: p. 120. 
184 P.Mich. XI: p. 53 n. 1. 
185 Youtie (a) 1976: 134. 
186 Lapin 1991: 153. 
187 France 1999: 151. 
188 Whitehorne 1991: 250-251. 
189 Smolders 2015e: 330-333. 
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connections with PSI XVII 1689, a draft of a petition referring to the same 

judicial case as P.Col. inv. 28.190 

- Claytor has recently attributed to the archive two unpublished papyri of the 

Columbia collection, in which Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros is 

mentioned: P.Col. inv. 29, a list of superintendents appointed in the year AD 

165/166, and P.Col. inv. 34b, a penthemeros report of the superintendents of 

pastures and marshes.191  

In addition to the documents listed above, multiple connections between the archive and 

some administrative rolls from second century Theadelphia have been pointed out over the 

years. Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros was identified in some entries of those 

registers: 

- In 1967, Sijpesteijn noticed that Ptolemaios son of Diodoros was recorded in 

BGU IX 1892, col. II 60; 1896 r., col. XII 271; P.Berl.Leihg I 4 v., col. I 5-6; 

P.Col. V 1 v. 2, col. XIII 193; P.Col. V 1 v. 3, col. II 39, P.Mil. II 65, 12; and 

Dioskoros son of Ptolemaios in BGU II 429, 6; IX 1893, col. XVII 578; 1896 r., 

col. X 232; P. Col. II r. 6, col. IV, 13. 

- In a paper discussing the date of P.Lond. III 1170, L. C. Youtie pointed out the 

presence of a Ptolemaios son of Diodoros among the taxpayers from Theadelphia 

mentioned in this register and identified him with the protagonist of the 

archive.192 

Before retracing the history of the archive, I am going to evaluate the connections 

between the documents referred to Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros on a 

prosopographical basis. As anticipated, Smolders excluded two papyri from his list of 

documents belonging to the archive, P.Hamb. I 10 and PSI VIII 877, and showed his 

perplexities on the inclusion of SB XX 14311, as it was acquired later than the bulk of the 

archive.193 P.Hamb. I 10 is a complaint to the δεκαδάρχης from Herais daughter of 

Dioskoros, a rich owner of a house in Theadelphia also attested as a landowner in AD 144-

172.194 She denounced a theft ending up with the murder of two men, a certain Ptolemaios 

 
190 Yiftach-Firanko 2020: 195-217. 
191 Claytor 2021: 349 n. 5. 
192 Youtie (b) 1974: 158. 
193 Smolders 2015e: 331. 
194 Cf. BGU IX 1897, col. IV 79; 1988, col. V 98; P.Lond. III 1170, r. col. XVII 680. 
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and his brother Dioskoros,195 identified by Sijpesteijn with the homonymous members of the 

family of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros.196 However, as it seems that our 

Ptolemaios did not have a brother named Dioskoros, the inclusion of P.Hamb. I 10 in the 

archive is uncompelling.197 PSI VIII 877 is a receipt of lease of some plots of land dated to 

AD 152, according to which a certain Diodoros son of Ptolemaios received the rent in kind 

(ekphorion) from the farmer Heron.198 The document is unrelated to the archive for 

onomastic inconsistency.199 As for SB XX 14311, it was certainly part of the archive, for two 

reasons. As I will shortly show, it was acquired in the same year as other documents of the 

archive and had been likely stored with the other texts of Ptolemaios in his private house, as 

it is written in his personal handwriting.  

It is worth, here, investigating whether the above-mentioned entries in the 

administrative registers from second century Theadelphia record real members of the family 

of our Ptolemaios or unrelated homonymous people. In so doing, I have taken various 

prosopographical factors into consideration. For Ptolemaios, I have relied on onomastics: as 

Ptolemaios’ father, Diodoros alias Dioskoros, was usually called Diodoros when mentioned 

with one name only, Ptolemaios son of Dioskoros cannot be identified with the keeper of 

our archive.200 Subsequently, the entries in P.Berl.Leihg I 4, v. col. I 5-6, P.Col. V 1 v. 2, col. 

 
195 The beginning of the narratio of P.Hamb. I 10 is slightly unclear. Ptolemaios is just presented as 
a ἀδελφ[ὸν]| ἐπικεκληµένον Πτολεµαῖον. Thus, he might either be the brother of Dioskoros, who is 
mentioned immediately before, or the sibling of the petitioner Herais. Since Herais introduced 
Dioskoros as her phrontistes (l. φροντι$σ̣[τ]ήν µου Διόσκορον) but did not specify that Ptolemaios 
was her brother, in my opinion she referred to Dioskoros’ brother. 
196 P.Wisc. I: pp. 120-121. 
197 See Chapter VII 1. Ptolemaios Son of Diodoros Alias Dioskoros, and His Family: Genealogy and 
Socio-Economic Status. 
198 PSI VIII 877, 6 has been published as παρασο(  ) ὄντ[ων] δ̣αν(  ) σ̣περ̣µ(  ). Based on the digital 
image of the papyrus, I propose the supplement παρὰ σοι ὄντ[ων τ]ῶ.ν σ̣περ̣µ(άτων). After the 
sequence σο- a wavy vertical line is more likely a long iota than a sinusoid to mark an abbreviation. 
Immediately after the lacuna, there are traces of a large letter, open at the top and in ligature with the 
subsequent ny, which is more likely an omega than the sequence δα- (Fig. 5).    
 
Fig. 5. PSI VIII 877, 6 παρὰ σοι ὄντ[ων τ]ῶ.ν σ̣περ̣µ(άτων) 

 
 
199 Sijpesteijn identified the Diodoros appearing in PSI VIII 877 as a younger son of Ptolemaios; see 
P.Wisc. I: p. 121. However, a second son of Ptolemaios is unattested; see Youtie (a) 1976: 135. Also, 
since in AD 152 Ptolemaios’ older son was still a minor, a hypothetical second son of Ptolemaios 
could have not been an adult able to lease a plot of land at that time. 
200 See Chapter VII 1. Ptolemaios Son of Diodoros Alias Dioskoros, and His Family: Genealogy and 
Socio-Economic Status. 
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XIII 193, and P.Mil. II 65, 12, which mention a Ptolemaios son of Dioskoros, do not refer to 

our man. Concerning Ptolemaios’ son, Dioskoros alias Heron, born around the middle of the 

second century, I have verified the consistency of documents based on his estimated lifetime:  

• BGU IX 1893, col. XVII 578, a register dated to AD 149, mentions a Dioskoros son 

of Ptolemaios. However, the identification with the son of our Ptolemaios is unlikely 

since Dioskoros alias Heron was not yet of taxable age at that time.201 

• BGU IX 1896, r. is a register of payments for taxes on vineyards and garden land 

dated to ca. AD 166. At col. X line 232, a Dioskoros son of Ptolemaios is recorded 

as the former owner of a vineyard, previously belonging to a Thaubarion daughter of 

Heraklides. This Dioskoros cannot be identified with a member of our family for 

many reasons. Firstly, as our Dioskoros alias Heron was about 22 years old in AD 

166, it is unlikely that he had obtained a plot of land and sold it again by that year.202 

Secondly, the individual mentioned in BGU IX 1896 could have had familial bonds 

with Thaubarion daughter of Heraklides, but this woman, attested as a landowner in 

Theadelphia,203 seems unrelated to our Dioskoros. And thirdly, the entry in BGU IX 

1896, r. col. XII 271 is entirely reserved for our family, as it records both Ptolemaios 

son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros and his sister. Since Ptolemaios’ son is absent in 

that line, it is improbable that he was included elsewhere in BGU IX 1896. 

• P. Col. II r. 6, col. IV 13 is a list of taxpayers of AD 157, including a Dioskoros son 

of Ptolemaios. Like in BGU IX 1893, col. XVII 578, this individual is not a member 

of the family as the son of our Ptolemaios was still a minor in that year. 

As a result of this prosopographical analysis, I have proved that some entries in the 

administrative registers of Theadelphia, previously referred to members of our family, 

mention people unrelated to the archive (Table 3. 1). 

Table 3. 1. Administrative registers related to the family of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias 

Dioskoros 

Entries in the administrative 

registers 

Mentioned people Connections to the family of 

the archive 

 
201 Youtie (a) 1976: 135. 
202 Youtie (a) 1976: 135. 
203 Cf. BGU IX 1896, r. XII 266; BGU IX 1897a, col. IV 101; P.Berl.Leihg. I 3, col. II 10; 
P.Coll.Youtie I 29, v. 2-3;  SB XX 14239, 94. 
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BGU II 429, 6 Dioskoros son of 

Ptolemaios 

Unclear 

BGU IX 1892, col. II 60 Ptolemaios son of Diodoros Related 

BGU IX 1893, col. XVII 578 Dioskoros son of 

Ptolemaios 

Unrelated 

BGU IX 1896, r. col. X 232 Dioskoros son of 

Ptolemaios 

Unrelated 

BGU IX 1896, r. col. XII 271 Ptolemaios son of Diodoros Related 

P.Berl.Leihg I 4, v. col. I 5-6 Ptolemaios son of 

Dioskoros 

Unrelated 

P. Col. II, r. 6, col. IV 13 Dioskoros son of 

Ptolemaios 

Unrelated 

P.Col. V 1 v. 2, col. XIII 193 Ptolemaios son of 

Dioskoros 

Unrelated 

P.Col. V 1 v. 3, col. II 39 Ptolemaios son of Diodoros Related 

P.Lond. III 1170, col. XVIII 720 Ptolemaios son of Diodoros Related 

P.Mil. II 65, 12 Ptolemaios son of 

Dioskoros 

Unrelated 

  

 

2. History of the Archive 

The documents referring to Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros have been 

usually classified as an archive.204 A different opinion was expressed by France, who 

connected some pieces of the group (P.Oslo. III 89-91, PSI III 160, and PSI VII 735) to the 

administrative archive of Theadelphia. Therefore, in this section, I will test the validity of 

the label “archive”. Through a palaeographical analysis of the documents, I will demonstrate 

that these were mostly drawn up by Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros. A study of 

their material features, on the other hand, will show that the whole group of texts was 

originally kept by Ptolemaios, and thus represent a proper archive.205 Finally, these results 

will be checked through the “museum archaeology” approach, which will shed light on the 

phases of acquisition of our papyri. 

 
204 On the definition of archive, see Chapter II 2. Archive or Dossier? 
205 See Chapter VII 2. 4. Paperwork: The Penthemeros Reports. 



 66 

A palaeographical analysis of the papers referred to Ptolemaios must start from his 

personal signature, which is found in many texts of the archive.206 It shows a faster and a 

slower version of the same hand,207 a rounded cursive distinguished by the shape of five 

letters: a delta with the top of the last oblique line curved and extended to the upper left, an 

oval-shaped omicron, a lambda tilted to the left, a pi rounded on the top, and a tau with the 

base of the vertical curved to the left. Ptolemaios’ handwriting is attested in all penthemeros 

reports, the petitions and his private documents, except P.Oslo. III 89, P.Oslo. III 90, P.Wisc. 

I 31, and P.Wisc. I 35.208 

As for the material features of Ptolemaios’ documentation, since some papyri share 

significant similarities, they were likely produced and preserved in the same environment.  

First of all, the dark colour of the sheet and the ink of P.Wisc. I 36 corresponds to those of 

P.Col. inv. 34b, P.Wisc. I 37 and SB XX 14311. P.Oslo. III 89 and 90, two penthemeros 

reports accounting for 18-22 and 23-27 October 138 AD respectively, share the same pinkish 

colour and an identical format measuring 25 x 7 cm, and were thus cut from the same roll. 

Furthermore, the damages of those documents are in a symmetrical position, and the same 

 
206 P.Col. inv. 34b (no. 43); P.Leit. 14 (no. 44); P.Oslo. III 89-91 (nos. 29, 30, 46); PSI III 160 (no. 
47); P.Wisc. I 37 (no. 42). 
207 The clearest attestation of the faster version of Ptolemaios’ signature is in PSI III 160, a 
penthemeros report of the epiteretai of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia of AD 149, that of the 
slower version in SB XIV 12087, a petition dated to AD 162 (Fig. 6). 
 
Fig. 6. The signature of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros in PSI III 160 and SB XIV 12087 

 
PSI III 160, 18 Πτολεµαῖος Διοδώρου 
 

 
SB XIV 12087, fr. b 6 Πτολεµαῖος Διοδώρου 
 
208 Ptolemaios hand is attested in two main versions. The faster version is found in most of the 
penthemeros reports (P.Col. inv. 34b; P.Leit. 14; P.Oslo. III 91 r.; PSI III 160; VII 735), a census 
declaration (P.Wisc. I 36), and an account for payments in kind (P.Oslo. III 91 v.). The slower and 
more calligraphic version of Ptolemaios’ hand is attested in most petitions (P.Col. inv. 28; P.Mich. 
III 174; XI 617; PSI VII 737; 806; XIII 1323; P.Wisc. I 33; 34; SB XIV 12087; XX 14401), a 
penthemeros report (P.Wisc. I 37), and two private documents (P.Col. inv. 29; SB XX 14311). The 
handwriting of P.Oslo. III 89 and 90 might be attributed to another superintendent of pastures and 
marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia, that of P.Wisc. I 31 and 35 to well-trained professional 
scribes. On the identification of Ptolemaios’ hand in the documents of the archive, see Whitehorne 
1991: 151; Kelly 2011: 133; Smolders 2015e: 332; Mascellari 2016a: 372 n. 29; Yiftach-Firanko 
2020: 195; Dolganov 2021: 358. 
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occurs in P.Col. inv. 34b and P.Leit. 14, penthemeros reports accounting for 18-22 and 23-

27 September 148 AD respectively.209 These material similarities suggest that the two groups 

of documents (P.Oslo. III 89 and 90; and P.Col. inv. 34b and P.Leit. 14) had been stored in 

the same repository on top of each other and therefore broke in the same way. Since they 

were written by Ptolemaios in person like the rest of his documents, the most convincing 

scenario is that all the penthemeros reports, petitions, and private documents were kept by 

the protagonist of the archive in his own house. 

 

The study of the palaeography and the material aspects has provided two significant 

results. It has endorsed the identification of the whole group of documents as the archive of 

Ptolemaios and explained the reason why some papers of personal interest, such as petitions 

and private texts, were mixed with others concerning a professional sphere (Ptolemaios’ 

liturgical office). Through this analysis, a plausible findspot has been recognised in the house 

of Ptolemaios, where he kept texts related to family or work matters. Nonetheless, the view 

of our documents as an archive could be weakened by their tangled distribution. As all of 

them were purchased on the antiquities market and scattered among several collections 

worldwide (Table 3. 2), the reconstruction of their paths is essential to verify the existence 

of a common findspot. On the acquisition of those papyri, the following details are 

registered: 

• The Florentine papyri included in the archive of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias 

Dioskoros are split up between the Biblioteca Medicea Laurenziana (PSI III 160; VII 

735; 737; 806) and the Istituto Papirologico G. Vitelli (PSI XIII 1323; XVII 1689).210 

The formation of these collections is mostly unclear, but the acquisition of our 

documents may be gathered through their inventory numbers. PSI III 160 (inv. 

13791) was purchased by Pistelli in Egypt before 1914,211 whereas PSI VII 735 (inv. 

13939) and 737 (inv. 13941) are part of a lot of papyri gifted to the Florentine 

Institute by Capovilla in 1922,212 which had been perhaps bought several years 

earlier. As the inventory numbers of PSI III 160, VII 735, and 737 are close to that 

of PSI V 463 (inv. 13876), likely acquired in 1912,213 these papyri could come from 

 
209 See the introduction to P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29); P.Oslo. III 90 (no. 30); P.Col. inv. 34b (no. 43); 
P.Leit. 14 (no. 44). 
210 A list of the locations of PSI 1-1452 was filed in Crisci 1970: 89-95. 
211 PSI III: p. v. 
212 PSI VII: pp. v, 1. 
213 The path of PSI V 463 could be the same as PSI V 458; on this Chapter II 2. Archive or Dossier? 



 68 

the same purchase. The other papyri published in PSI VII, not belonging to the 

donation by Capovilla, were older pieces of the fund of the “Papiri della Società 

Italiana”, acquired in Egypt by Pistelli, Farina, and Gentili over the years.214 Since 

the inventory number of PSI VII 806 (inv. 18732) is not far from that of PSI V 458 

(inv. 18014), it might have been purchased in 1912.215 Scarcer information is 

available on the acquisition of the papyri kept at the Istituto Papirologico, PSI XIII 

1323 and PSI XVII 1689, inventoried as 2467 and 1695 respectively. PSI XIII 1323 

is close for inventory to PSI VII 783 (inv. 2460), and thus acquired before 1925. My 

impression is that those papyri came to Florence in the initial stages of the formation 

of the papyrus collection, and therefore long before their publication. As a similar 

scenario, the inventory numbers assigned to the papyri found in the excavation of 

Hermopolis in 1903 form a very large series ranging from inv. 323 to 4335.216  

• P.Mich. III 174 (inv. 147), XI 617 (inv. 282), and SB XX 14401 (= P.Mich. inv. 255) 

are part of the papyrus collection of the Michigan University. They all belong to a 

consistent lot of papyri (P.Mich. inv. 1-534) acquired by Grenfell and Kelsey in 

Egypt in March/April 1920.217 

• P.Wisc. I 31 and 33-37 are part of a collection of 83 papyri, preserved in the 

Department of Rare Books in the Memorial Library of the University of Wisconsin. 

They were purchased at the price of $ 500 by William L. Westermann through 

Grenfell and Kelsey in March/April 1920.218 

• SB XIV 12087 is composed of two papyrus fragments belonging to separate 

collections: P.Mich. inv. 160 is part of the lot acquired by Grenfell and Kelsey in 

March/April 1920; P.Oslo. II 18 (inv. 311) was purchased by Eitrem in the same 

year.219 

 
214 PSI VII: p. v. 
215 On the purchase of PSI V 458, see Chapter II 2. Archive or Dossier? 
216 A catalogue of the papyri found during the Italian excavation of Hermopolis was published in 
López García-Messeri 2019: 49-65. 
217 Whitehorne 1991: 250; Verhoogt 2017: 6-7; see also the APIS database and the inventory of 
papyri purchased by Grenfell and Kelsey in Egypt, which was prepared by Hunt in October 1920 and 
is available at 
https://apps.lib.umich.edu/files/libraries/papyrology/acqreports/Inventory%20of%20Papyri%20Oct
.%201920.pdf. 
218 P.Wisc. I: p. ix. 
219 See the APIS and OPES databases; Youtie (a) 1976: 131.  
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• P.Leit. 14, kept in the Bibliothèque of Genève, is part of a lot of 40 papyri purchased 

in 1921 through the British Museum, which was among the funders of the Anglo-

American cartel under the direction of H. I. Bell.220 

• P.Oslo. III 89-91 were purchased from the Egyptian dealer Nahman through the 

Anglo-American consortium in 1923 and sent to Oslo by Bell in Packet V division 

C (nos. 80, 82, and 83) in the same year.221  

• SB XX 14311 (= P.Col. inv. 15) and P.Col. inv. 28, 29, and 34b belong to the Papyrus 

Collection, Rare Book, and Manuscript Library of the Columbia University.222 The 

dawns of the formation of this collection date back to 1923, when Westermann began 

to gather papyrus material.223 All four papyri of the archive were acquired in that 

year. Smolders argued that SB XX 14311 was purchased in 1925, and thus some 

years after the distribution of the main bulk of the archive,224 but his reconstruction 

is inaccurate. SB XX 14311 was acquired from Nahman in 1923 and sent to Columbia 

in the same year as a part of Packet IV (no. 6).225  P.Col. inv. 28 and 29 were bought 

through the consortium from Nahman in 1923 and sent by Bell in Packet V division 

C (nos. 84 and 147 respectively).226 As for P.Col. inv. 34b, it is not uniquely 

recognisable from the acquisition reports,227 but for inventory number it belonged to 

the purchase of 1923 as well.228  

Table 3. 2. Current locations and the years of acquisition of the papyri of the archive of 

“Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros” 

 

Collection Inventory numbers Papyri Year of acquisition 

 
220 Smolders 2015e: 330. 
221 See H.I. Bell, “Second report on papyri sent by Nahman: July 1923,” Sep. 3, 1923. 
222 Lapin 1991: 153. 
223 On the contribution of Westermann to the formation of the papyrus collection in the Columbia 
University, see P.Col. VIII: pp. 7-8. 
224 Smolders 2015e: 330-331. 
225 See H. I. Bell, “First report on papyri sent by Nahman: July 1923,” July 20, 1923, available at 
https://apps.lib.umich.edu/papyrus-collection/first-report-papyri-sent-nahman-july-1923. 
226 See Bell’s second report of papyri sent by Nahman, and the letter from Kenyon to Kelsey, 8th 
October 1923, where Bell’s allocation of those papyri between the institutions of the consortium is 
enclosed. I thank Monica Tsuneishi, the Papyrology Collection Manager at the University of 
Michigan, for kindly providing me with those acquisition reports. 
227 According to the descriptions of papyri provided by Bell in his second report of 1923, P.Col. inv. 
34b might be Packet V, division C, no. 102. 
228 For example, the immediately subsequent P.Col. inv. 35 was sent in 1923 too, as part of Packet 
V, division C no. 51. Similarly, P.Col. inv. 39a was the Packet IV no. 19 in Bell’s first report of 
1923; see Claytor-Bagnall 2020: 173-175. 
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Ann Arbor, Michigan 

University Library 

P.Mich. inv. 147; 

160; 255; 282 

P.Mich. III 174; XI 

617; SB XX 14401; 

P.Mich. inv. 160  

1920 

Florence, Biblioteca 

Medicea Laurenziana 

P.Flor. inv. 13791; 

13939; 13941; 

18732  

PSI III 160; VII 735; 

737; 806 

1912 

Florence, Istituto 

Papirologico G. Vitelli 

PSI inv. 1695; 2467 PSI XIII 1323; XVII 

1689 

Before 1925 

Geneva, Bibliothèque P. gr. 229 P.Leit. 14 1921 

Madison, Wisconsin State 

University 

P.Wisc. inv. 24; 25; 

26; 37; 38; 43 

P.Wisc. I 31; 33-37 1920 

New York, Columbia 

University 

P.Col. inv. 15; 28; 

29; 34b 

SB XX 14311; P.Col. 

inv. 28; 29; 34b 

1923 

Oslo, University Library P. 311; 451; 452; 

472r 

P.Oslo. II 18; III 89-

91 

1923 

 

 

To summarise, as is shown by the parallel paths of the papyri related to Ptolemaios son 

of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, these texts are a proper archive. They were acquired in two 

main phases. Most Florentine papyri were bought in 1912; the acquisition of PSI XIII 1323 

and PSI XVII 1689 is unclear, but their low inventory numbers suggest that they were 

purchased approximately in the same period as the others. The papyri dispatched to the US, 

Oslo, and Geneva were bought by Grenfell and Kelsey in Egypt or through the Anglo-

American consortium in 1920-1923.229 Overall, the “museum archaeology” approach shows 

a uniformity in the distribution of those documents across the institutions that participated 

in the consortium. Instead, the papyri kept in Florence took a different route, which is similar 

to that of the Florentine papyri of the archive of Aphrodisios son of Philippos. Like them, 

the Florentine texts related to Ptolemaios were probably purchased on the black market, 

mixed with various archival documentation, before the other pieces of the archive. 

 

 

3. Two Archives and One Findspot?   

 
229 Vandorpe-Clarysse-Verreth 2015: 29-30. 
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As it has been anticipated in the previous section, the distribution of the documents 

belonging to the archives of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros and Aphrodisios 

son of Philippos is largely corresponding. The similarities between the two groups of papyri 

concern not only most of their collections but also their stages of acquisition. The paths of 

some papyri, furthermore, are perfectly matching (Table 3. 3). 

Table 3. 3. An overview of the distribution of the archives of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros 

alias Dioskoros and Aphrodisios son of Philippos 

Year of 

acquisition 

Collection Archive of Ptolemaios son 

of Diodoros alias Dioskoros 

Archive of Aphrodisios 

son of Philippos 

1912 Florence, Biblioteca 

Medicea Laurenziana 

PSI III 160; VII 735; 737; 

806 

PSI V 458; 463 

1920 Ann Arbor, Michigan 

University Library 

P.Mich. inv. 160; P.Mich. 

III 174; XI 617; SB XX 

14401 

P.Mich. inv. 142 

1923 Oslo, University Library P.Oslo. II 18; III 89-91 P.Oslo. III 131 

1923-1924 New York, Columbia 

University 

SB XX 14311; P.Col. inv. 

28; 29; 34b 

P.Col. inv. 122; 159a 

 

The documents of the two archives held in Michigan and Oslo came from the same 

purchases.230 Also, it is certain that they were discovered in the same findspot, as P.Mich. 

inv. 160 and P.Oslo. II 18 are joining pieces of the same papyrus.231 Instead, the lots of papyri 

acquired by the Biblioteca Medicea Laurenziana of Florence cannot be identified. However, 

the inventory numbers of the Florentine papyri of our archives form two numerical series: 

the first series includes P.Flor. inv. 13791, 13876, 13939, and 13941, while the second one 

comprises P.Flor. inv. 18014 and 18732. Thus, those two groups of documents were likely 

purchased in two different lots. The papyri of the Columbia collection, finally, were acquired 

in two subsequent years: those of the archive of Ptolemaios came to New York in 1923, and 

those of the archive of Aphrodisios in 1924. 

 

The similarities between the paths of the archives of Ptolemaios and Aphrodisios are so 

strong that their documents seem to have come out simultaneously on the black market; this 

 
230 On the first lot of papyri bought by the University of Michigan, see Verhoogt 2017: 6-7. On the 
identification of a lot of papyri purchased by Eitrem in Oslo in 1923, see above. 
231 SB XIV 12087 (no. 51). 
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would suggest that they were discovered as a group in the same findspot. Admittedly, the 

primary deposits of the two archives were the private houses of their keepers. Nevertheless, 

it is possible that at some time the two groups of texts ended up being mixed in a secondary 

deposit, where they could have been found by sebbakhin. As none of the papyri of the 

archives was reused on the back for an unrelated text,232 it is unlikely that those documents 

were voluntarily preserved in an office as second-hand papers. Their last repository, 

therefore, could have more likely been a rubbish dump.233  

This scenario might be paralleled by the dispersion of the texts belonging to the archive 

of Heroninos, which were thrown out in a dump together with the documents of the archive 

of Aurelius Sakaon.234 D. Rathbone located the findspot of those documents in the central 

and the western part of the site of Theadelphia.235 According to Grenfell and Hunt, many 

well-preserved buildings stood up in this area, but they had been almost emptied by the 

sebbakhin before their arrival.236 As the papyri belonging to our archives were exclusively 

found through illicit excavations, that part of the site is the most probable location for their 

finding. Although it is not explicitly noticed in the archaeological reports, the first excavation 

of the central and the western part of the site led to the discovery of two papyri belonging to 

the archive of Heroninos (P.Fay. 133 and SB XXIV 16323),237 as well as some documents 

dated to the second century AD. This is suggested by the analysis of the papyrus collection 

in Cairo, which includes P.Fay. 133 with the inventory number CG 10795. Since this number 

is very close to the inventory numbers of some papyri of second century AD, found by 

Grenfell and Hunt and held in Cairo as well,238 the whole group was likely discovered in the 

same area of the site.  

 

To conclude, our two archives were initially kept separate in their keepers’ houses but 

were likely found together by abusive diggers for antiquities. This means that these 

documents were discarded when they became useless for their previous holders. In the 

 
232 P.Ryl. II 192a (no. 23) has an administrative account on the verso, but it does not belong to the 
archive of Aphrodisios son of Philippos; see Chapter II 2. Archive or Dossier? P.Oslo. III 91 (no. 
46) has on the back a register written by Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros in person; see 
Chapter III 2. History of the Archive. 
233 According to the most recent archaeological mission at Theadelphia, “the main site presents itself 
today as a large plain scattered here and there with holes dug by the sebakhin”; see Römer 2019: 106. 
234 On the discovery of the archive, see Rathbone 1991: 6; Verreth-Vandorpe 2015: 171. 
235 Rathbone 2008: 18-22. 
236 P.Fay.: p. 52. 
237 Rathbone 2008: 18. 
238 Some papyri from second century Theadelphia inventoried closely to P.Fay. 133 (CG 10795) are 
P.Fay. 95 (CG 10788); 96 (CG 10789); 99 (CG 10792); 100 (CG 10793); 107 (CG 10796). 
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ancient world, papyri turned into meaningless objects for many causes. However, our two 

archives became rubbish for an historical reason. In the documentation from second century 

Theadelphia, there is no certain attestation of the last keepers of the archives, Philippos IV 

and Ptolemaios II, after AD 166/167. This date is significant, as it marks the spread of the 

Antonine plague, which caused a drastic decline in population.239 Not only may the latest 

keepers of the two archive have been victims of that pandemic, but also, as I will demonstrate 

in Chapters VI and VII, future generations of their families were not interested in the village 

of Theadelphia anymore. This explains why the private documents of the respective families, 

no longer worthy of being preserved, were thrown out in a rubbish dump. 

 

 

4. Final Layout of the Archive: A Conclusion 

The archive of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros includes texts referring to 

different businesses carried out by this individual in Theadelphia between AD 138 and 

165/166. These documents were written by Ptolemaios and likely kept in his private house 

in the village, where he resided.240 Based on the above-presented analysis, I provide the final 

layout of the papyri included in the archive of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros. 

They are twenty-three certain texts and one related petition (Table 3. 4). P.Hamb. I 10 and 

PSI VIII 877 are unrelated to the archive for prosopographical reasons.  

 

Table 3. 4. The archive of “Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros”  

Papyrus No. in 

Appendix II 

Content Date (AD) Status 

P.Oslo. III 89 29 Penthemeros report 23 October 138 Certain 

P.Oslo. III 90  30 Penthemeros report 28 October 138 Certain 

PSI VII 735 31 Penthemeros report 22 November 138 Certain 

P.Mich. III 

174 

32 Petition Before 3 November 144 Certain 

P.Wisc. I 34 33 Petition 3 November 144 Certain 

P.Wisc. I 35 34 Petition (duplicate of 

P.Wisc. I 34) 

144 Certain 

 
239 Rathbone 1990: 114. 
240 An explicit attestation of this house is in P.Wisc. I 36 (no. 36). 
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P.Mich. XI 

617 

35 Petition 145 Certain 

P.Wisc. I 36 36 Census declaration 9 July 147 Certain 

PSI XVII 1689 37 Petition (Draft of P.Col. 

inv. 28) 

Before September-

October, 147 

Related 

P.Col. inv. 28 38 Petition September-October 147 Certain 

SB XX 14401 39 Petition Before 19 October 147 Certain 

P.Wisc. I 33 40 Petition After 19 October 147 Certain 

PSI XIII 1323 41 Petition 147-8 Certain 

P.Wisc. I 37 42 Penthemeros report 3 September 148 Certain 

P.Col. inv. 34b 43 Penthemeros report 23 September 148 Certain 

P.Leit. 14 44 Penthemeros report 28 September 148 Certain 

SB XX 14311 45 Lease of land 148/149 Certain 

P.Oslo. III 91 46 Penthemeros report 27 March 149 Certain 

PSI III 160 47 Penthemeros report 27 March 149 Certain 

P.Wisc. I 31 48 Petition 20 May 149 Certain 

PSI VII 737 49 Petition 149 Certain 

PSI VII 806 50 Petition January-February 158 Certain 

SB XIV 12087 51 Petition February-March 162 Certain 

P.Col. inv. 29 52 Excerpt for the 

appointment of the 

epiteretai 

165/166 Certain 

 

 

As the papyri of the archive fall into three coherent thematic aspects, I have further 

divided them into three dossiers. The first dossier includes eight penthemeros reports of the 

ἐπιτηρηταί νοµῶν καὶ δρυµῶν, issued by Ptolemaios during his two appointments as a 

superintendent of pastures and marshes in AD 138 and 148/149 (Table 3. 5). They were 

personally preserved by Ptolemaios to fill out monthly reports since he handled the 

production of paperwork on behalf of all the epiteretai.241 The second dossier includes twelve 

petitions, written by Ptolamaios against various administrative officers of the nome (Table 

3. 6). In addition to four (or five) original petitions, sent to and endorsed by the concerned 

 
241 On the role of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros among the superintendents of pastures 
and marshes, see Chapter VII 2. 5. Ptolemaios and His Colleagues: Organisational Features of the 
Board of Superintendents of Pastures and Marshes. 
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officers, the archive also includes drafts and copies.242 While the first ones demonstrate that, 

to be persuasive and conform to legal models, petitioners could sift and polish their texts 

many times, multiple copies were needed for administrative practices of archiving or 

forwarding to different officers.243 Finally, the third dossier includes three uneven documents 

concerning Ptolemaios’ private life: a census declaration, a lease of land, and a copy of a 

public notice of the strategos for the liturgical appointment of the epiteretai (Table 3. 7). 

 

Table 3. 5. Penthemeros reports  

Papyrus Content Date (AD) 

P.Oslo. III 89 Penthemeros report 23 October 138 

P.Oslo. III 90  Penthemeros report 28 October 138 

PSI VII 735 Penthemeros report 22 November 138 

P.Wisc. I 37 Penthemeros report 3 September 148 

P.Col. inv. 34b Penthemeros report 23 September 148 

P.Leit. 14 Penthemeros report 28 September 148 

P.Oslo. III 91 Penthemeros report 27 March 149 

PSI III 160 Penthemeros report (duplicate of 

P.Oslo. III 91 

149 

 

Table 3. 6.  Petitions 

Papyrus Content Date (AD) 

P.Mich. III 174 Petition (original) Before 3 November 144 

P.Wisc. I 34 Petition 3 November 144 

 
242 Three petitions of the archive are certainly original documents: P.Mich. III 174 (no. 32) and SB 
XX 14401 (no. 39) include the reply of the addressee, P.Wisc. I 33 (no. 40) preserves the subscription 
of the staff of the addressee. PSI VII 806 (no. 50) might be an original petition too, as it bears the 
date, but it is written in two different hands. P.Wisc. I 31 (no. 48), 35 (no. 34) and SB XIV 12087 
(no. 51) are copies of petitions, while P.Col. inv. 28 (no. 38), P.Mich. XI 617 (no. 35) and PSI XIII 
1323 (no. 41) are drafts. P.Wisc I 34 (no. 33) and PSI VII 737 (no. 49) have an uncertain status: the 
former text might either be an original or a copy, and the latter one includes Ptolemaios’ signature 
but is undated; on the nature of Ptolemaios’ petitions, cf. Smolders 2015e: 332-333; Yiftach-Firanko 
2020: 195; Dolganov 2021: 355, 358 n. 1; 363; Mascellari 2021: 73-211 (table of petitions dated to 
BC 30-AD 300). 
243 Mascellari 2021: 32-34. On the writing of petitions by professional scribes, see Kelly 2011: 41-
45. 
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P.Wisc. I 35 Petition (duplicate of P.Wisc. I 34) 144 

P.Mich. XI 617 Petition (draft) 145 

PSI VII 737 Petition 144-162 

P.Col. inv. 28 Petition (draft) September-October 147 

SB XX 14401 Petition (original) Before 19 October 147 

P.Wisc. I 33 Petition (original) After 19 October 147 

PSI XIII 1323 Petition (draft) 147-8 

P.Wisc. I 31 Petition (copy) 20 May 149 

PSI VII 806 Petition (original) January-February 158 

SB XIV 12087 Petition (copy) February-March 162 

 

Table 3. 7. Private documents 

Papyrus Content Date (AD) 

P.Wisc. I 36 Census declaration 9 July 147 

SB XX 14311 Lease of land 148/149 

P.Col. inv. 29 Excerpt for the appointment of the epiteretai 165/166 
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CHAPTER IV. THEADELPHIA IN THE SECOND CENTURY AD 

In the second century AD, Theadelphia was not so different from other Fayum villages. 

It was a small village, hosting a few housing units and some major public buildings, and 

surrounded by arable land, which represented the main economic resource. However, at that 

time, Theadelphia had a prominent position in the administrative environment of the meris 

of Themistos. It was the capital of the sixth toparchy and relied on a large cluster of 

administrative officers, as shown by a list of public officers with police tasks (demosioi) of 

AD 166/167, which numbers sixty-nine units.244  

This chapter aims at exploring the administrative structure of Theadelphia in the second 

century AD. To provide a preliminary overview of the settlement, I will first discuss different 

population estimations and outline the land disposition of the village. Then, by investigating 

the main administrative officers of Theadelphia (komogrammateus, presbyteroi, sitologi, 

praktores, and epiteretai), I will present an overview of the village administration. An 

analysis of some administrative documents will lead to re-evaluating the chronology of the 

sixth toparchy and defining its geographical boundaries. Finally, by considering the 

papyrological documentation belonging to the so-called “Administrative archive of 

Theadelphia” (TM Arch 247), I will explore the state office in which those administrative 

papyri were produced, and its connections with the toparch and the village scribe.  

 

 

1. Estimating the Settlement Size: Population and Land 

This section provides an overview of the population and land of the village in the second 

century AD in order to lay the groundwork for the following discussion. First, by comparing 

the results of the papyri-based approaches previously used by scholars to those of two 

archaeology-based approaches, I will propose an acceptable demographical estimate. Then, 

I will outline the main land categories of second century Theadelphia and their use.  

 

Over the years, different estimates of the population of Theadelphia have been given 

based on the papyrus evidence. Five fiscal registers dated to AD 128-135 set an average of 

 
244 P.Berl.Leihg. I 6. Here, there appear twelve village elders (presbyteroi), three chief guards 
(archephodoi), four runners (epitrechontes), three chiefs of police (nomophylakes), twenty night-
guards (nyktophylakes), twelve guards (phylakes), eleven field guards (pediophylakes), and four 
guardians of the peace (eirenophylakes). On demosioi, see Mascellari 2020: 20-21. 
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650 people liable for the poll-tax, namely adult males aged 14-60.245 To calculate the total 

population, including women and men of non-taxable age, various factors of multiplication 

were applied (3.5, 3.1, and 2.909), leading to an overall of 2.275,246 2.015,247 or 1891 

individuals.248 However, these figures exclude people registered elsewhere and settling in 

Theadelphia or exempt from the poll-tax. As the outsiders living in the village were plausibly 

a sixth of the total,249 scholars agreed with an overall estimate of the settlement of 2300 

people around AD 130.250 In the second half of the second century, a higher number of 

taxpayers is registered (around 700):251 as a result, ca. 2600 people lived in Theadelphia 

around AD 160.252  

Let us now adopt an archaeological approach. This mainly takes into consideration two 

factors, the size of the site253 and the number of facilities settled in the village.254 By 

multiplying the size of the site of Theadelphia (overall 30 ha)255 by an approximate constant 

of 150 inhabitants per ha, 256 one would estimate around 4500 villagers. This high figure, 

however, wrongly assumes that the whole surface of the site was covered by residential 

buildings. As for the second factor used in the archaeology-based approach, Theadelphia 

disposed of a medium range of facilities (a grapheion, a state office, a local granary,257 a 

 
245 P.Col. II 1 r. 2, an annual bank statement dated to AD 128/129, likely includes 680 payers for the 
poll tax. P.Laur. inv. 19655, an unpublished register of taxpayers, lists 655 and 638 payers for the 
magdophylakia in AD 130/131 and 131/132 respectively. P.Graux inv. 2009, a fragment of a fiscal 
roll drawn by the praktores argyrikon in AD 132/133, should have listed about 650 taxpayers. BGU 
IX 1891 and P.Col. II 1 r. 1a-b, registers of payments for the laographia and other taxes for AD 
133/134 and 134/135, should have included about 630 and 620 taxpayers respectively. See BGU IX: 
pp. 2-5; Kambitsis 1988: 49-50; France 1999: 223-226. 
246 Hobson 1985: 219-220. 
247 Rathbone applied a multiplication factor of 3.1 to 750 taxpayers, estimated by the editors of P.Col. 
II 1 r. 1a-b and 2 on an average of 11-12 names per column. However, as BGU IX 1891 shows that 
in AD 134/135 the taxpayers were less than 700, an estimation of 10 names per column seems more 
likely. See P.Col. II: pp. 40-41; Rathbone 1990: 133-134; France 1999: 224 n. 8. 
248 Bagnall-Frier 2004: 103 n. 35. 
249 According to the surviving documentation, around 15 percent of the clients of the grapheion of 
Theadelphia were outsiders, see Chapter V 3. 4. The Grapheion’s Clients. 
250 Sharp 1999: 164. 
251 The editors of P.Col. V 1 v. 1a, a register of tax balances dated to AD 159/160, estimated from 
685 to 750 taxpayers; see P.Col. V: pp. 37-38. 
252 Bagnall 1985: 294-296; France 1999: 225. 
253 On the variety of factors considered in estimating the population size according to the 
archaeological approach, see Zorn 1994: 32-34. 
254 Mueller-Lee 2004: 64-66. 
255 The size of the site of Theadelphia has been measured at 500 x 500 or 500 x 650 m., and thus 25 
or 32.5 ha; see Davoli 1998: 279; Römer 2019: 106. 
256 On the constant of 150 inhabitants per ha, see Mueller-Lee 2005: 62-63. 
257 The θησαυρὸς Εἰσίου is attested in SB XIV 11279, r. 22, and P.Mil. I 8, 14 and 29, two contracts 
dated to AD 44 and 47/48 respectively. In SB XIV 11279, r. 22 the reading θησαυροῦ Καισίου has 
been corrected in θησαυροῦ Εἰσίου by France; see France 1999: 211. 
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bank,258 a cemetery, and several bathhouses, mills,259 vineries, and oil-manufactories260), and, 

as we will see below, many officers. According to the so-called method of linear regression 

used by Mueller and Lee for Ptolemaic settlements,261 one would estimate a higher total of 

around 2700 people.  

In conclusion, by taking into consideration both the papyrological and archaeological 

methods of estimation of the population, a suitable number of Theadelphian people would 

be around 2300-2400 inhabitants at the beginning of the second century and 2600-2700 in 

the second half of the century. No direct evidence for the effects of the Antonine plague on 

Theadelphian villagers is available.262 It is possible that due to this pandemic, which spread 

in Egypt from AD 166/167, the population of the village dropped to some extent,263 but it 

had completely recovered by the beginning of the third century.264 

 
As it was common for all Fayum villages, Theadelphia had an agriculture-based 

economy. This mainly depended on the geographical position of the settlement, established 

in the middle of an arable area rather than on the borders of the desert.265 Four land categories 

are attested in second century Theadelphia: public land (δηµοσία γῆ), private land (ἰδιωτικὴ 

γῆ), temple land (ἱερὰ γῆ), and ousiac land (οὐσιακὴ γῆ). Their extent is debated. A report 

of the komogrammateus dated to AD 158/159 registers that more than 5283 arouras were 

arable land belonging to the dioikesis, the main financial department collecting taxes and 

rents on land, with about 3,035 arouras of public land and just over 2,247.98 arouras of 

 
258 Cf. P.Col. II 1 r. 2. 
259 Cf. BGU IV 1067; P.Berl.Leihg. II 36; P.Gen. III 138. 
260 Cf. P.Fay. 95; 96; SB XVI 12518. 
261 This method assigns numeric coefficients to twelve facilities. Nine of them were certainly present 
in Roman Theadelphia: village scribe, village elders, policemen, public bank, grain collector, 
superintendents, local grain store, and baths. On the application of the method, see Mueller-Lee 2005: 
62-66. 
262 SB XXVI 16675, a list of public farmers including the taxes owed by them dated to AD 161-210, 
has been interpreted as a proof of demographic decline due to the plague as it mentions large groups 
of people who had died and had to be replaced; see Sharp 1999: 185-187. 
263 Some severe consequences of the Antonine plague are attested in the villages of Karanis and 
Soknopaiou Nesos, where the population was reduced by one-third; see Hobson 1984: 106 n. 37; 
Rathbone 1990: 114-119 and 133. 
264 Rathbone 1990: 114-119. 
265 Davoli 2011: 72. 
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private land.266 Also, this register includes some small plots of temple land, with 62.75 

arouras categorised as public land and 3 arouras as private land.267 

A singular category of state land included imperial estates (ousiai).268 As they consisted 

of various plots, scattered across neighbouring villages,269 it is hard to define their extension 

and geographical boundaries. Ousiac land in Theadelphia, estimated from 1000 to 2400 

arouras,270 belonged to at least twelve imperial estates in the second century (Table 4. 1). 

 

Table 4. 1. Imperial estates in second century Theadelphia271 

Imperial estate Composition Papyrus evidence 

Ἀντωνιανὴ οὐσία272 30 ar. of grain land P.Col. V 1 v. 4, col. VI 105; col. VII 126; col. 

VI 109; col. VII 126; col. VIII 134 

Grazing land BGU IX 1895, col. IX 100 

Vineyards and gardens BGU IX 1895, col. XIII 156 

Over 34 ar. of drymos P.Berl.Leihg. II 31, col. II 23 

40 ar. belonging to the pittakia BGU XXII 2905, col. X 3273 

Γερµανικιανὴ 

οὐσία274 

Over 47 ar. of arable land and 

grazing land 

BGU IX 1894 col. X 111; P.Col. V 1 v. 1a, 

col. III 45; PSI Laur. inv. 19655;275 SB XIV 

12063, 33, 40; 12676, 4, 5, 7 

 
266 P.Berl.Leihg. I 5. A similar figure of 5023 arouras of land under the dioikesis is given by 
P.Berl.Leihg. II 32, a register of AD 164/165. 
267 The temple land, formerly owned by the priesthood associated to the temples, was confiscated 
under Augustus. Then, it was acquired by private landowners or managed as public land; see Monson 
2012: 131-132. 
268 In the Julio-Claudian period, the ousiai were awarded to the members of the imperial family or 
Romans loyal to the emperor. After their death, the imperial estates were usually bought at auction 
by wealthy landowners. However, due to the increasing corruption, since AD 69 they were included 
in the public land, and the collection of their revenues was assigned to a special department of the 
imperial treasury, the ousiakos logos. See Paraglossou 1978: 7-11; Kehoe 1992b: 92; Rowlandson 
1996: 55; Monson 2012: 94. 
269 Since the ousiai were enlarged through the acquisition of new land by different landowners, their 
territory is typically dispersed; see Hohlwein 1949: 81. 
270 Cf. Bagnall 1985: 294; Rathbone 1990: 133; France 1999: 313; Sharp 1999: 161 n. 10; Monson 
2012: 104. 
271 I have updated and/or modified the overview of imperial estates provided by France 1999: 312-
317. 
272 TM Geo 208; Paraglossou 1978: 20-21. 
273 Kambitsis 2018: 43. 
274 TM Geo 710; Paraglossou 1978: 17-18. 
275 France 1999: 316 n. 88. 
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Διονυσοδωριανὴ 

οὐσία276 

Over 20.5 ar. of grain land, 

vineyards, garden land, pastures, 

and marshes belonging to the 

pittakia 

BGU IX 1894; XXII 2905; P.Berl.Leihg. I 1; 

4; 13; P.Col. V 1 v. 1a; P.Col. V 1 v. 4; PSI 

Laur. inv. 19655;277 P.Stras. VI 551; 584, 7 

Δορυφοριανὴ 

οὐσία278 

Over 22 ar. of land SB VI 9205; XIV 11657 

Καµηλιανὴ οὐσία279 Unknown BGU IX 1898, col. XVII 358 

Λουριανὴ οὐσία280 At least 11.73 ar. of arable land BGU IX 1893; SB XIV 11657, col. II 21; col. 

III 52; col. IV 60; col. IV 64; 12063, 39 

Μαικηνατιανὴ 

οὐσία281 

At least 38 ar. of vineyards and 

garden land 

BGU IX 1894; 1895; P.Berl.Leihg. I 1; 

P.Col. V 1 v. 1a; SB XIV 11657, r. II 18; 

12063, 34, 41; SB XVI 12676 

Μηνατιανὴ οὐσία282 Over 2.5 ar. of grain land, garden 

land, and vineyards 

BGU IX 1894, col. XIV 171-172; 

P.Berl.Leihg. I 1 v., col. II 17; P.Col. V 1 v. 

1a; P.Col. V 1 v. 4, col. X 177; P.Gent inv. 

17e recto;283 PSI Laur. inv. 19655;284 P.Stras. 

VI 551, 3 

Παλλαντιανὴ 

οὐσία285 

Unknown BGU IX 1894; PSI Laur. inv. 19655286 

Σενεκανὴ οὐσία287 Around 56.5 ar. BGU IX 1894; P.Berl.Leihg. I 1; P.Col. V 1 

v. 1a; PSI Laur. inv. 19655;288 SB XIV 

11657; 12063, 8-9; 15-17; 21; 42-43; SB 

XVI 12676 

50 ar. belonging to the pittakia BGU XXII 2905, col. III 3289 

Σεουηριανὴ οὐσία290 Grain land, vineyards, and garden 

land 

BGU IX 1894; P.Berl.Leihg. I 1;. II 33; 37; 

P.Col. V 1 v. 1a; P.Col. V 1 v. 4; PSI Laur. 

 
276 TM Geo 570; Paraglossou 1978: 19. 
277 France 1999: 315 n. 79. 
278 TM Geo 591; Paraglossou 1978: 23. 
279 Paraglossou 1978: 21. 
280 TM Geo 1266; Paraglossou 1978: 16. 
281 TM Geo 1282; Paraglossou 1978: 15-16. 
282 TM Geo 1348; Paraglossou 1978: 25-26. 
283 France 1999: 315 n. 76. 
284 France 1999: 315 n. 76. 
285 TM Geo 1571; Paraglossou 1978: 23-24. 
286 Attested with the name of its former owners Iucundus and Khresimos. On the mention of this 
ousia in PSI Laur. inv. 19655, see France 1999: 316 n. 97. 
287 TM Geo 2118; Paraglossou 1978: 24-25. 
288 France 1999: 314 n. 74. 
289 Kambitsis 2018: 27. 
290 TM Geo 2129; Paraglossou 1978: 25. 
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inv. 19655;291 P.Stras. VI 551; 584; VIII 

790; SB XIV 11657 

25 ar. belonging to the pittakion of 

Heron son of Petesouchos292 

BGU XXII 2906, col. II 4-5; P.Berl.Leihg. II 

33, col. II 20-21  

at least 20.5 arouras belonged to 

other pittakia293 

BGU XXII 2905; 2906; P.Col. V 1 v. 4; 

P.Stras. VIII 790 

Χαρµιανὴ οὐσία294 Arable and grazing land BGU IX 1893; 1894; P.Berl.Leihg. I 1; 

P.Col. V I v. 1a; PSI Laur. inv. 19655.295 

 

 

To sum up, in the mid-second century the arable land at Theadelphia was around 7000 

arouras (ca. 20 ha).296 It was mostly sown at wheat, barley, and lentils, which represented the 

basic diet in Roman Egypt,297 but other vegetables were also grown in the village: beans, 

chickling, garlic, mustard, and the κιναρίων (a vegetable similar to the artichoke).298 About 

550 arouras (8 percent) were occupied by vineyards and garden land.299 Viticulture was one 

of the most important economic activities in second century Theadelphia,300 but it required 

a continuous water supply.301 The papyrus evidence demonstrates that, starting around the 

140s, the village suffered from a lack of water (abrochia).302 As Theadelphia was far from 

the largest natural basin of the region, the lake of Moeris (Birket Qaroun), this issue had 

always been at risk,303 but administrative corruption may have exacerbated it.304 In Chapter 

VI, I will show how Theadelphian landowners tackled this problem by adopting mixed 

landholding strategies on both public and private land.305 

 
291 France 1999: 314 n. 66. 
292 Kambitsis 2018: 85. 
293 France 1999: 314; Kambitsis 2018: 11-90. 
294 TM Geo 503; Paraglossou 1978: 23-24. 
295 France 1999: 317 n. 99. 
296 The land extent is calculated by adding some 1000 arouras of land in epimerismos to public and 
private land; see France 1999: 309; Sharp 1999: 161; Römer 2019: 137. On the process of 
ἐπιµερισµός, though which the state assigned some plots of public land to the corporation of public 
farmers of the closest villages to deal with the insufficiency of local farmers and keep the land 
productive, see Rowlandson 1996: 90 n. 58; Monson 2012: 149-150; Rowlandson 2007: 192. 
297 Lewis 1983: 116. 
298 France 1999: 326-329. 
299 Sharp 1999: 161; France 1999: 373-390; Rathbone 2007b: 703. 
300 Sharp 1999: 175-185; van Minnen 2019: 265-266. 
301 Bowman 1996: 103. 
302 The main evidence are four petitions of the archive of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros 
against the agialophylax Apollonios; see Chapter VII 3. 1. The Petitions of the Archive: Addressees, 
Language, and Matters. 
303 On the irrigation system of the Fayum and its problems, see Adams 2019: 234-243. 
304 Dolganov 2021: 367-368. 
305 See Chapter VI 3. Evidence of Decline: From Landownership to Leasing Land. 
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2. Administrative System  

After the annexation of Egypt, the Roman government preserved the pre-existing 

administrative structures of Fayum villages and strengthened the position of the local 

communities.306 The result of this program was the development of the liturgical system,307 

according to which some male wealthy villagers, aged from fourteen to seventy and selected 

by income (poros), were appointed to perform compulsory administrative tasks at a local 

level.308 It has been long thought they were not paid, but worked freely for their community; 

however, it is plausible that many liturgists in the first and the second century were 

salaried.309  

The administrative system of Theadelphia followed a pattern widespread in Fayum 

villages in the Roman period. The head of the system was a komogrammateus, chosen from 

outside and supported by a board of village elders (presbyteroi), while everyday activities 

were run by a board of liturgists. They were mainly in charge of collecting taxes in kind and 

money, but many kinds of supervisors worked on a liturgical basis.310 Thus, in the following, 

I will give a sketch of the principal administrative officers of second century Theadelphia. 

 

Since AD 136, the komogrammateus (village scribe) performed a compulsory office. 

Serving outside his hometown as a precautional measure to avoid corruption, he had 

responsibility for one or more villages.311  His main duties pertained to three different areas. 

Firstly, he had to keep a census of land, animals, properties, and population, to maintain 

fiscal and social control over the province: the witness is a plethora of declarations of birth, 

 
306 Bowman-Rathbone 1992: 125-126; Monson 2012: 209. 
307 A decisive moment in the development of the liturgical system was the attribution of the tax 
collection to liturgists under Trajan; see Thomas 1983: 39; Derda 2019: 62; Monson 2019: 158-159; 
Bagnall 2021: 54. 
308 Lewis 1997: 70-75; Capponi 2005: 69-71. 
309 Rathbone 2013: 84. 
310 Jördens 2012a: 59. 
311 The papyrus evidence demonstrates the existence of some komogrammateiai encompassing more 
than one village: Nilopolis and Soknopaiou Nesos; Bakchias, Hephaistias, and pedion of Herakleia; 
Kaminoi and Kerkesephis; Theogonis and Kerkeosiris; Apollonopolis and Psinteo; Kalliphanous 
Epoikion, Pterophorou Epoikion and Lotou Epoikion; Talei and Ibion Eikosipentarouron; Tebtynis 
and Kerkeesis; Samareia and Boukolos alias Tristomon; Lysimachis and Kynopolis; Athenas Kome 
and Anoubias; Lagis and Trikomia. See Derda 2006: 159-166. 
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death, census and epikrisis.312 Secondly, he had to inspect the state land and monitor the 

production and transport of grain to the granaries (thesauroi).313 Finally, he had to present 

lists of eligible candidates for liturgies to the strategos or the epistrategos of the nome.314  

Ten komogrammateis of Theadelphia may be identified through the extant documents 

for the period under investigation (Table 4. 2). 

 

Table 4. 2. The komogrammateis attested in Theadelphia in the second century AD315 

Date (AD) Papyrus evidence Komogrammateis 
98-117 P.Iand. III 31, 1 Sarapion 

104-105 P.Heid. IV 298, 1; P.Lond. III 1221, 1 Akousilaos (substitute) 

143-146 P.Hamb. I 9, 5 Prinkipios? 

146 P.Hamb. I 9, 24 Kare… 

146-147 P.Wisc. I 18, 3; P.Wisc. I 36, 3 Heras 

Ca. 150 SB XX 14239, 2 Pand() 

Ca. 157 BGU IX 1895, 39 …anth() 

158-159; 161-162 P.Berl.Leihg. I 5, 1; P.Meyer 4, 3 Ploution 

163-164 P.Princ. III 128, 7-8 Sarapion  

After 163-164 P.Princ. III 128, 2 Heron 

 

It has been argued that, in the Roman period, the komogrammateia was a three-year 

office.316 The view is however challenged by Theadelphian papyri, which witness the direct 

succession of village scribes for roughly fifteen years around the middle of the second 

century (AD 143-147, 157-159, 161-164). The only komogrammateus probably serving a 

three-year term was Ploution (AD 158-162); in two cases, the appointment seems to have 

lasted a year (Sarapion in AD 163-164) or even less (Kare… in AD 146). This suggests that, 

like the Ptolemaic komogrammateus,317 the Roman one performed an annual but renewable 

office too. 

 

 
312 Capponi 2005: 45. 
313 Kruse 2019: 130. 
314 Jördens 2012a: 59. 
315 I have added a new profile, Kare…, komogrammateus in AD 146 (P.Hamb. I 9, 24), to the list 
presented by France 1999: 192-193. 
316 Lewis 1997: 35; Derda 2006: 147-149; Jördens 2012a: 59. 
317 Capponi 2005: 45. 



 85 

The presbyteroi (village elders) of Theadelphia are attested in five documents, spanning 

from 144 to 183 (Table 4. 3).318 Their attestations seem to reflect their increase in importance 

in the second half of the second century. At that time, the duties of the village elders were 

extremely varied: they had to manage the public land and the irrigation system and collect 

some taxes,319 but they also acted as mediators in judicial disputes and policemen to ensure 

local security.320 Village elders assisted the komogrammateus in performing his tasks321 and 

could replace him in his absence.322  

 

Table 4. 3. The presbyteroi attested in Theadelphia in the second century AD323 

Date (AD) Papyrus 

evidence 

Number of village 

elders 

Names of village elders 

144 SB XVI 12522 2 and some other 

anonymous village elders 

Neon son of Demokrates 

Petheteus son of Deios 

161 P.Meyer 4 4 Zoilos son of Polydeukes,324 

Onnophris son of Soulis,325 

Souchion son of Charmos, 

Aretion son of Nason326 

 
318 Some elders without further classification are mentioned in SB XXII 15485, an application to lease 
royal land dated to the beginning of the II century. For the most recent edition of this papyrus, see 
Hagedorn 1993: 54-57. 
319 Capponi 2005: 46. 
320 Giliberti 1991: 193-196; Capponi 2005: 46; Mascellari 2020: 21 n. 5; Strassi 2020: 72-76. 
321 By the end of the first century, or the beginning of the second century, presbyteroi performed a 
komogrammateus’ duty, namely the compilation of lists of liturgists. This could have meant a 
transition of their role toward a liturgical office, but the evidence is so far inconclusive; see Derda 
2006: 168-174; Kruse 2019: 130; Strassi 2020: 68-77. Anyhow, P.Meyer 4, a letter to the limnastes 
dated to 161 AD, shows that the village scribe and the village elders fully collaborated in the 
administration of Theadelphia in the second half of the second century. 
322 Some elders are explicitly said to act as substitutes for the komogrammateia in SB XVI 12522, 7 
διαδεχοµένων τὰ κατὰ τὴν κω(µογραµµατείαν), a writing exercise written before AD 144; see 
Hagedorn 1981: 172. Also, SB X 10614, col. II 56-58, a request for seed distribution dated to AD 
166/167, is signed by a presbyteros serving in place of the komogrammateus. 
323 In his list of Theadelphian presbyteroi, France also included a Chairemon son of Iemouthes, who 
was responsible for the collection of a tax in P.Fay. 39; see France 1999: 195-196. However, he has 
been omitted in this table since no evidence confirms that he was a presbyteros. 
324 A Zoilos son of Polydeukes was a public farmer and pittakiarches in the second half of the second 
century; cf. BGU XXII 2905, col. III 24; col. XVI 5; 12; 14; col. XVII 9; 2908, col. II 11; P.Col. V 
1 v. 2, col. III 38; P.Col. V 1 v. 4, col. V 85; PSI VII 793, col. III 17. See Borrelli 2017: 63-64 n. 17. 
325 An Onnophris son of Soulis was a taxpayer, public farmer, and pittakiarches, mentioned in BGU 
XXII 2905, col. VII 1; 2909, col. III, 14; 2913, col. I 21; P.Col. V 1 v. 2, col. XI 135; P.Col. V 1 v. 
3, col. VIII 163; P.Stras. IX 891, v. 3; PSI VII 793, col. V 47. See Borrelli 2017: 67 n. 47. 
326 This well-attested villager was also a plerotes and pittakiarches in Theadelphia in AD 155-180; 
cf. BGU XX 2908, v. col. I 2; P.Berl.Leihg. I 4 r., col. VI 12; P.Berl.Leihg. I 4 v., col. VI 11; 
P.Berl.Leihg. II 39, v. col. III 136; P.Col. V 1 v. 3, col. IX 180; P.Col. V 1 v. 4, col. I 11; P.Princ. II 
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166/167 P.Berl.Leihg. I 6 12 Dioskoros son of Heron son of 

Dioskoros,327 

Theon son of Nilos, 

Eirenaios son of Ptolemaios,328 

Heraklas son of Chairas, 

Mysthes son of Apollo( ), 

Aphrod(isios?) son of Horion,329  

Panesneus son of Horos,330  

Ischyrion son of Herakl(),  

Mysthes son of Heron son of Paas,331  

Didy(?) son of Chrysippos,  

Peteus son of Heron,332  

Phaesis son of Horos333 

167 P.Berl.Leihg. II 27 11 (elders of the field), 1 

grammateus of the 

presbyteroi 

Mystharion son of Heraklides,334  

Pnepheros son of Satabous,335  

Mysthes son of Alexion,336  

 
35; SB XXIV 16329, col. I 4; 16330, col. I 8. The plerotai were a liturgical board in charge of 
managing the state land and collecting land taxes; see France 1998: 142. 
327 Dioskoros son of Heron and grandson of Dioskoros was a public farmer and pittakiarches at 
Theadelphia; on him, see P.Oslo. III 91 recto and verso (no. 46), n. verso 1. 
328 This public farmer was recorded in a list of seed loans of wheat and barley of ca. AD 160, P.Col. 
V, v. 2 col. IV 60. 
329 Aphrodisios son of Horion is attested as a taxpayer in Theadelphia in AD 134/135 and 155; cf. 
P.Col. II 1 r. 1b, col. IV 13; P.Col. V 1 v. 3, col. IX 174. In AD 161-180, he was a pittakiarches; cf. 
BGU XXII 2908, col. I 9; PSI VII 793, col. II 6; P.Col. V 1 v. 4, col. II 19. See Borrelli 2017: 62 n. 
6. 
330 Panesneus son of Horos is attested as a presbyteros in AD 166/167 and 173. As in AD 167 he 
acted as the grammateus of the presbyteroi, he might be the boethos of the praktores attested in AD 
160 and the boethos of the georgoi attested in AD 161. For his connections with the public farmers 
of the village, he may be identified with Panesneus son of Horos and grandson of Philadelphos, a 
public farmer in the second half of the second century. On him, cf. P.Berl.Leihg. I 3, col. III 19; 
P.Berl.Leihg. I 6, 9; II 27, 17; P.Col. V 1 v. 1a, col. III 50; perhaps P.Col. V 1 v. 2, col. XI 155; 
P.Fay. 34, r. 2; P.Stras. I 55, 3; PSI VII 793, col. VI 62. See also P.Col. V: pp. 58-59 n. 50; Borrelli 
2017: 69 n. 62. 
331 He might be the stepson of Horion, attested as a public farmer in Theadelphia attested in AD 160-
181; cf. BGU XXII 2905, col. V 5; P.Col. V 1 v. 2, col. VIII 115; PSI VII 793, col. V 42. A Mysthes 
son of Heron is also found as a sungeorgos in BGU XII 2907, col. I 5; 2908, r. 8.  
332 Peteus son of Heron was a public farmer in AD 155-165; cf. BGU XII 2905, col. IX 7; P.Col. V 
1 v. 2, col. XIII 189; P.Col. V 1 v. 3, col. III 67; SB XXIV16329, col. II 29. See France 1998: 140 n. 
29. 
333 He was a pittakiarches in the second half of the second century; cf. BGU XXII 2905, col. XX 1; 
P.Berl.Leihg. II 33, col. II 2. 
334 Mystharion son of Heraklides was a public farmer and pittakiarches in AD 155-160 (cf. BGU 
XXII 2905, col. VI 1; P.Berl.Leihg. I 22, 11; P.Col. V 1 v. 2, col. VIII 118; col. IX 127), and in AD 
166/167 he was appointed as a nomophylax (P.Berl.Leihg. I 6, col. II 37). 
335 A homonymous individual worked in the canal of Archelais in AD 157, but the identification is 
improbable; cf. SB XVI 13056, 6.  
336 He might be the father of Mysthes and Apollonios, public farmers and pittakiarchai in the 160s, 
cf. BGU XXII 2905, col. III 10; P.Col. V 1 v. 2, col. IX 128; P.Col. V 1 v. 4, col. I 2. 
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Chairemon son of Eudaimon,337  

Chairas son of Apollonios,338  

Zoilos son of Apion,339  

Harpalos son of Didymos,340  

Marcus son of Sarapion,  

Heron son of Ptollas,  

Petermouthis son of Chares,341  

Harpalos son of Mysthes 

Panesneus son of Horos (grammateus) 

173 P.Stras. I 55 2 and some other 

anonymous village elders 

Panesneus son of Horos, 

Heron son of Phasis342 

183 P.Fay. 39 8 and some other 

anonymous village elders 

Kastor son of Kastor,343  

Horion son of Chairemon,344  

Heron apator with mother Dydime,  

Nikandros son of Horigenes,  

Isas son of Melanas,  

Dioskoros son of Heron,  

Petesouchos son of Dioskoros,345  

Mallais son of Pnepheros 

 

 
337 He is attested as a landowner and public farmer in Theadelphia and Euhemeria in AD 164-166; 
cf. BGU IX 1897a, col. III 76; P.Berl.Leihg. I 3, col. I 22. 
338 He was a pittakiarches around AD 160; cf. BGU XXII 2905, col. XXI 1; SB XXIV 16331, 1. 
339 Recorded in a list of donkeys’ owners of AD 150-160, in AD 160-180 he was registered as a 
public farmer and a pittakion member; cf. BGU XXII 2909, col. V 8; P.Berl.Leihg. II 41, fr. b 22; 
P.Col. V 1 v. 2, col. III 39; P.Col. V 1 v. 4, col. IV 72. 
340 He was a pittakion member and pittakiarches around the middle of the second century AD; cf. 
BGU XXII 2909, col. III 6; P.Stras. IX 829, r. col. IV 95. 
341 He may be identified with a georgos mentioned in a register of ca. AD 170; cf. BGU IX 1900, col. 
IV 79. 
342 He was a taxpayer and public farmer in Theadelphia, attested from AD 134 to 165; cf. BGU IX 
1891, 56; P.Col. V 1 v. 3, col. X 186; SB XXIV 16329, col. I 17. See France 1998: 140 n. 17. 
343 Two homonymous landowners are recorded in a list of payments of AD 149, Kastor alias Neilos 
son of Kastor and Sarapammon alias Kastor son of Kastor; cf. BGU IX 1893, col. IX 271; col. XX 
694. For his profile, our Kastor is more likely identifiable with Kastor alias Neilos, a pittakion 
member also recorded in a list of eligible candidates for liturgical offices dated AD 160; cf. BGU 
XXII 2905, col. VII 5; 2909, col. III 19; P.Berl.Leihg. II 39, v. col. I 93; P.Stras. IX 891, v. 7. 
Furthermore, he was probably one of the three praktores argyrikon attested around AD 173 (BGU 
XI 2067, 5); see Kambitsis 2018: 91 n. 4. 
344 He was a landowner attested as a taxpayer for the naubion in ca. AD 166; cf. BGU IX 1897a, col. 
IV 90. 
345 He was a public farmer and pittakion member in the village in the 160s-170s; cf. BGU IX 1900, 
col. II 37; XXII 2905, col. XX 10; P.Col. V 1 v. 2, col. XII 176; P.Stras. IX 829, 7. 
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Since AD 118, or perhaps AD 91, the office of village elders was liturgical and required 

a minimum poros of 400 or 500 drachmas.346 It had a one-year term,347 but village elders 

could hold this position more than once: so, Dioskoros son of Heron was presbyteros in AD 

166/167 and 183,348 and Panesneus son of Horos in AD 166-167 and 173.349  

The village elders belonged to the middle class of the community, who derived 

moderate wealth from the land economy, as they were mostly public farmers and 

pittakiarchai. Some of them fulfilled different liturgical offices during their lifetime. For 

instance, Aretion son of Nason, presbyteros in AD 161, was also a plerotes in the same 

period;350 Mystharion son of Heraklides, presbyteros in AD 167, had been a nomophylax in 

AD 166;351 and Kastor son of Kastor, presbyteros in AD 183, had likely been a praktor 

argyrikon ten years earlier.352 Moreover, five village elders appointed in AD 166/167 had 

been nominated as eligible liturgists already in AD 160, but it is unknown if for the same 

presbytereia or other liturgical offices.353  

 

In the Roman period, the sitologi (granary officials) had to collect the state grain due 

for every type of arable land and ensure its transport to granaries, as well as to provide the 

public farmers with the grain seeds from the state supply.354 The first certain evidence of the 

liturgical character of this office dates to AD 117-127,355 even though some earlier 

 
346 Lewis 1997: 43, 110. 
347 Strassi 2020: 74. 
348 P.Berl.Leihg. I 6, col. I 3; P.Fay. 39, 9. 
349 P.Berl.Leihg. I 6, col. I 9; P.Berl.Leihg. II 27, 17; P.Stras. I 55, 3. 
350 SB XXIV 16630, col. I 8. 
351 P.Berl.Leihg. I 6, col. II 37. 
352 BGU XI 2067, 5. 
353Aphrodisios son of Horion, Zoilos son of Apion, Pnepheros son of Satabous, Eirenaios son of 
Ptolemaios, and Heron son of Phasis; cf. P.Berl.Leihg. II 39 v., col. III 132; col. IV 149; 153; 157; 
col. V 182. Based on the digital image of P.Berl.Leihg. II 39 v., the reading Ἀφροδ(  ) Ὥρο(υ) at col. 
III 132 should be corrected. As two letters are visible after rho of the patronymic, likely a cursive 
iota in ligature with the previous letter and a bowl-shaped omega raised to mark the abbreviation 
(Fig. 7), I propose the supplement Ἀφροδ(ισίου) Ὡρίω(νος). 
 
Fig. 7.  P.Berl.Leihg. II 39, v. col. III 132 Ἀφροδ(ισίου) Ὡρίω(νος) 
 

 
 
354 Capponi 2005: 130; Jördens 2012a: 59; Derda 2019: 65. 
355 SB VI 9050; see Lewis 1997: 45 s. v. σιτολογία; Cowey 2000: 241. 
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documents may date it back to the first century.356 Eighteen sitologi are attested in the papyri 

from second century Theadelphia (Table 4. 4).  

 

Table 4. 4. The sitologi attested in Theadelphia in the second century AD357 

Date (AD) Papyrus evidence Sitologi 

100-199 SB XVIII 14015 Ptollas 

108 P.Ryl. II 202a Apollonios 

115 P.Fay. 81 Didymos 

116 P.Oslo. II 28 Sarapion 

141 P.Princ. III 121 Theon (candidate) 

127/128 or 

148/149 

BGU IX 1898358 Heron son of Deios (ex-sitologos) 

Papos son of Didymos (ex-sitologos) 

Ptolemaios son of Asklatarion 

Epimachos 

150 P.Berl.Leihg. II 38 Charesios son of Atarias (ex-sitologos) 

163 SB III 7198 Heron 

Kastor 

Ptolemaios 

164 SB XXII 15861 Aphrodisios 

164-165 P.Berl.Leihg. I 4 recto; P.Berl.Leihg. I 25 Horigenes 

165 P.Berl.Leihg. I 1 Heron 

167-168 P.Berl.Leihg. I 11; P.Berl.Leihg. II 27 Heron  

200 SB XIV 12120 Papos son of Eutyches359 

 

In second century Theadelphia, at least three sitologi were appointed annually.360 They 

were likely chosen among villagers who had strong relations with the community: Ptollas, 

for example, belonged to the voluntary association of fishermen (alieis).361 As a part of their 

job, the sitologi had to draft receipts for tax payments and send monthly reports to the 

strategos and the basilikos grammateus of the nome.362 Among the extant documentation 

from Theadelphia, there are also two reports which account for revenues for less than a 

 
356 Capponi 2005: 73-74. 
357 The list is from France 1999: 196-197. 
358 On the date of BGU IX 1898, see France 2000: 97. 
359 Papos son of Eutyches is perhaps attested as a lessee of land in ca. AD 170; cf. BGU IX 1900, col. 
IV 79. 
360 France 1999: 198. 
361 SB XVIII 14015. 
362 A monthly report from the sitologi is P.Berl.Leihg. I 1; see Kruse 2019: 130. 
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month,363 but they are probably the surviving parts of monthly accounts, now fragmentary. 

To fulfil their duties, the sitologi were supported by assistants (boethoi). In an oath of AD 

198, a boethos of the sitologi, Soterichos alias Marianos son of Demokrates and grandson of 

Apion, swore to convert to money a sum in kind received by the collectors of the crown-tax 

(praktores stephanikon).364 The papyrus may reveal a financial issue of the village around 

the end of the second century: as the crown-tax was usually paid in money, it is possible that 

the praktores had to accept payments in kind due to unavailability of cash. 

 

The praktores (tax collectors), appointed with a minimum poros of 600 drachmas, 

fulfilled a three-year office.365 The praktores argyrikon gathered taxes in money: mainly the 

capitation taxes366 and land taxes,367 but also duties on activities under the state monopoly368 

and some other miscellaneous taxes.369 The praktores sitikon otherwise collected taxes in 

kind on private land.370 The praktores stephanikon, finally, had a special duty, the collection 

of the crown-tax to be given to the imperial family as an honorary gift (stephanikon).371 An 

 
363 P.Berl.Leihg. I 11 reports some grain revenues for five days (2-6 August 168), and P.Fay. 86a for 
a ten-day period (25 June-4 July of an unknown year). 
364 SB X 10293; see Coles 1966: 131-132. 
365 Lewis 1997: 42-43; Jördens 2012a: 59; Kruse 2019: 130. 
366 I provide an overview of the capitation taxes attested in second century Theadelphia. Laographia: 
the poll-tax at 40 dr. or 45 dr. 2 obols, or 20 dr. at a levied rate. Suntaximon: an equivalent of the 
poll-tax at a fixed rate of 44 dr. 6 chalci. Phylakia: a tax for guards, at a variable rate. Desmophylakia: 
a tax for the guards of local prisons, at a variable rate. Magdofulakia: a tax for the guards of the 
watchtower, at a variable rate. Potamophylakia: a tax for the navy of river-guards, at a variable rate. 
Dapane diplon: a variable tax for travel expenses of guards sent to fight for their military base. Uike: 
the pig-tax, at a rate of 1 dr. 1 ob. in the Arsinoites from AD 20 to 134-135. On these taxes, see 
Wallace 1938: 122-127; 143-154; Monson 2014: 152-160. 
367 I list here the land taxes in money attested in second century Theadelphia. Geometria ampelou: a 
tax on vineyards, at 50 dr. per aroura. Geometria paradisiou: a tax on garden-land, at 25 dr. per ar. 
Eparourion: a tax on garden land and vineyards, rating 2000 drachmas of copper or silver 6 dr. 4 ob. 
per ar. Naubion katoikon and naubion enafesion: taxes for maintenance of dams and canals owed by 
the owners of catoecic and released land, rating at 100 and 150 dr. per ar. respectively. Oktadrachmos 
spondes Dionysiou: a tax on vineland at a fixed rate of 8 dr. plus 3 ob. for additional expenses. See 
Wallace 1938: 52, 56-59, 62-63; Meadows-Shipton 2001: 151. 
368 Some duties on activities monopolised by the state are attested in second century Theadelphian: 
the elaia, a tax on olive trees, and the zutikon, the beer-tax; cf. P.Fay. 55; P.Oslo. II 29. 
369 Miscellaneous taxes attested in second century Theadelphia are the epistatikon iereon, a tax 
collected from priests and aiming at supporting the offices of the Idiologus and the High-Priest 
(P.Lond. III 1235); the merismos aporou, an assessment for the wealthiest villagers to pay the tax on 
behalf of their evaders (BGU XV 2540; P.Graux II 20), and the cheirismos Hermou, a tax for the 
granary of Hermeum (SB XXII 15331); see Wallace 1938: 252-253; 292; Sayed 1987: 133-134. 
370 P.Fay. 318; P.Fuad.I.Univ. 35. 
371 Bowman 1967: 59-62; Jördens 2012a: 61. 
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explicit attestation of them is in the above-mentioned oath of AD 198,372 but indirect 

evidence lies in a coeval register of taxpayers for the stephanikon.373 

According to the prevalent opinion, the praktores’ office became liturgical under the 

reign of Trajan.374 However, as pointed out by Rathbone, a complaint of the strategos of AD 

139 about his inability to keep control over some privileged people, who were performing 

the praktoreia and other public offices, could suggest that those services had a non-liturgical 

nature at that time.375 Like the sitologi, the praktores had to report their activity to the 

strategos and the basilikos grammateus through accounts, to be compiled on a monthly 

basis.376 Many praktores are attested in Theadelphia over the second century AD (Table 4. 

5). 

 

Table 4. 5. The praktores attested in Theadelphia in the second century AD377 

Date (AD) Papyrus evidence Praktores  Category 
105/106-

110/111 

P.Fay. 56; P.Fay. 53 Flavius Heliodoros, Arabion Praktores argyrikon 

111 PSI VIII 885 Arabion, Herodes Praktores argyrikon 

120 P.Fuad.I.Univ. 35 Petesouchos, Papos, and others 

anonymous praktores 

Praktores sitikon  

127-130 P.Stras. VIII 724; SB 

XXII 15331 

Didymos, Dioskoros, and other 

anonymous praktores 

Praktores argyrikon 

134 BGU IX 1891; P.Col. II 

1 r. 1a 

Heron son of Neilos, Heron son of 

Hakes 

Praktores argyrikon 

136-138 P.Fay. 55; P.Graux II 

20 

Heron and other anonymous praktores Praktores argyrikon 

141 P.Princ. II 44 Didymos and other anonymous 

praktores 

Praktores argyrikon 

146 SB XVIII 13091378 Zoilos and other anonymous praktores Praktores argyrikon 

150-151 P.Fay. 35 …on son of Chairemon Unclear 

151-153 SB XX 14633 Kasion and other anonymous praktores Praktores argyrikon 

152 P.Ryl. II 192a Osis and other anonymous praktores Praktores argyrikon 

 
372 SB X 10293. 
373 P.Hamb. IV 274. 
374 Lewis 1997:42 s.v. πρακτορεία; Capponi 2005: 72. 
375 BGU III 747; Rathbone 2013: 85. 
376 Kruse 2019: 130. 
377 I have added the praktores argyrikon mentioned in P.Princ. II 44 and in P.Fay. 318, published in 
the descripta, to the list presented by France 1999: 194-195. 
378 In my reedition of SB XVIII 13091, I have corrected the name of the praktor, previously read as 
Zosimos, in Zoilos; see SB XVIII 13091 (no. 20) n. 3. 
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154/155-156 BGU XV 2540 Heron and other anonymous praktores Praktores argyrikon  

155 SB XX 14633 Demet(rios) and other anonymous 

praktores 

Praktores argyrikon 

165 P.Berl.Leihg. I 4 r Pasion Unclear 

167 P.Ryl.Gr. 2 p. 254 Diodoros (?) and other anonymous 

praktores 

Praktores argyrikon 

167 P.Oslo. II 29 Memnon (?) son of Didymos Praktores argyrikon 

171 SB XVI 12500 Isidoros son of Nikandros Praktores argyrikon 

Ca. 173 BGU XI 2067 Tourbon son of Mysthes, Dioskoros son 

of Maron, and Kastor son of Kastor 

Praktores argyrikon 

176/177 P.Lond. III 1235 Ptol() and other anonymous praktores Praktores argyrikon 

184 P.Fay. 318 Satyros Praktores sitikon  

186 P.Fay. 51 Antonios and other anonymous 

praktores 

Praktores argyrikon 

198 SB X 10293 Chariton and other anonymous 

praktores 

Praktores 

stephanikon 

 

As shown in the table, the number of different praktores was unbalanced: the praktores 

argyrikon considerably outnumbered the praktores sitikon, possibly due to the higher 

amount of money taxes.  

A specific duty was assigned to the grammateis (secretaries) of the praktores, attested 

in two Theadelphian documents in the second century AD. An account of tax payments of 

AD 172 records a secretary of the praktores named Diogenes,379 while the grammateus Papos 

is mentioned in a receipt for a payment made to the praktores sitikon Petesouchos and Papos 

in AD 120.380 The latter document sheds light on the profiles of those secretaries: as Papos 

is mentioned twice, as a praktor and as a secretary of the praktores,381 the grammateis of the 

praktores were likely tax collectors themselves, who had to produce paperwork for the 

liturgical board.382 It is possible that this bureaucratic task fell on those of them who were 

literate.383  

 
379 BGU IX 1898, col. XVIII 357. 
380 P.Fuad.I.Univ. 35, 6. 
381 P.Fuad.I.Univ. 35, 4-6 διέγρ(αψε) Πετεσούχῳ καὶ Πάπωι| πράκ(τορσι) σ̣ι$τ̣ι$κ(ῶν) Θεα̣δ̣(ελφείας) 
καὶ ἄλλ̣ω(ν) κωµ̣(ῶν) |δι$ὰ̣ Π.άπ̣ου γρ(αµµατέως) πρακτόρων (or γρ(αµµατέως) πρακτορίας or 
γρ(αµµατέως) πρακ(τορίας) σιτικ(ῶν); see the supplement proposed by Kruse in Benaissa-Delattre-
Gonis-Kaltsas-Kruse-Papathomas 2010: 220. 
382 This point will be further developed in Chapter VII 2. 5. Ptolemaios and His Colleagues: 
Organisational Features of the Board of Superintendents of Pastures and Marshes. 
383 Some papyri demonstrate that at least some praktores had to be literate. In AD 171-175 two 
praktores argyrikon from Karanis personally wrote four tax registers. Later, in AD 222-235, an 
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Finally, the administrative system of Roman Fayum included the epiteretai 

(superintendents), whose title applied to different functions. In general, the epiteretai had to 

manage the lease of state properties, supervise the state monopolies, and collect the 

concerning rents and taxes.384 Their office lasted from one to four years.385 It possibly became 

liturgical by the mid-second century, but its nature is still debated.386 At Theadelphia, the 

epiteretai are attested at earliest in AD 111/112,387 and until ca. AD 166 (Table 4. 6).388  

 

Table 4. 6. The epiteretai attested in Theadelphia in the second century AD 

Epiteretai Area of oversight Date (AD) Papyrus evidence 

ἐπιτηρητὴς 

γενηµατογραφουµένων 

(ὑπαρχώντων) 

Revenues from confiscated 

properties 

159/160  P.Oslo. III 117 

Ca. 166  BGU IX 1896; 1897389 

ἐπιτηρητὴς νοµῶν καὶ 

δρυµῶν 390 

Revenues from pastures and 

marshes  

138-139 P.Oslo. III 89; 90; PSI VII 

735 

148-149 P.Col. inv. 34b; P.Leit. 14; 

P.Oslo. III 91; PSI III 160; 

P.Wisc. I 37 

154-155 P.Ryl. II 98a; PSI V 458 

ἐπιτηρητὴς πλίνθου νοµοῦ Bricks’ production in the 

nome 

111/112 P.Fay. 36 

ἐπιτηρητὴς πορθµείου Collection of the ferry tax 160 P.Berl.Leihg. II 39 verso 

 

As well as the epiteretai related to specific areas of oversight, three generical 

superintendents are attested in second century Theadelphia. A receipt for property taxes 

 
individual refused his appointment as a praktor claiming to be illiterate (SB IV 7375). On them, see 
Lewis 1997: 42; Geens 2015e: 374; Vandorpe-van Beselaere 2015: 389.  
384 Wallace 1938: 308-309. 
385 Oertel 1917: 243. 
386 Lewis 1997: 28; Reiter 2004: 192-198, 277-284; Rathbone 2007a: 490-491. The earliest attestation 
of the ἐπιτήρησις as a liturgical office is in SB XIV 12504, col. I and dates to AD 136; see Stroppa 
2017: 35 n. 6. 
387 P.Fay. 36. 
388 A list complete of the epiteretai of second century Theadelphia is in France 1999: 191.  
389 Both the editions of BGU IX 1896, col. II 47 [ἐ]πιτηρηταὶ γενήµ(ατος) and BGU IX 1897, col. 
VIII 159, ἐπιτ(ηρητὰς) γενή(µατος) must be revised. As ἐπιτηρηταὶ γενήµατος are not attested 
elsewhere, they are likely supervisors of revenues from confiscated property. Therefore, I propose 
the supplements BGU IX 1896, col. II 47 [ἐ]πιτηρηταὶ γενηµ(ατογραφουµένων) and BGU IX 1897, 
col. VIII 159 ἐπιτ(ηρητὰς) γενη(µατογραφουµένων). For this kind of abbreviation, cf. e.g. P.Fay. 23, 
col. I 14 ἐπιτ(ηρητὴς) γε[ν]η(µατογραφουµένων) Καρ(ανίδος). 
390 The profiles and the duties of the ἐπιτηρηταὶ νοµῶν καὶ δρυµῶν will be broadly investigated later; 
see Chapter VII 2. Ptolemaios the Liturgist: The Epiteretai of Pastures and Marshes of Theadelphia. 
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dated to AD 144 was drawn up by a Galates alias Didymos, who, based on his task, may be 

identified as one of the ἐπιτηρηταὶ ὑπαρχώντων.391 This board of officers possibly included 

the ἐπιτηρηταὶ γενηµατογραφουµένων (ὑπαρχώντων) listed above. In a papyrus dated to AD 

194/195, the grammateus of the village farmers acknowledged to the epiteretes Eudaimon 

son of Theogeiton to have received a money sum for the revenues from state and ousiac 

land.392 According to his office, this superintendent likely belonged to the ἐπιτηρηταὶ 

δηµοσίας καὶ οὐσιακῆς γῆς, attested once in a document from Oxyrhynchus.393 Finally, in 

AD 121 the epiteretes Ischyras signed a repayment of a debt drafted in the grapheion of 

Theadelphia on behalf of its notary, whose docket is absent in the document.394 It is my 

suspicion that Ischyras belonged to the superintendents of the metropolis’ grapheion 

(ἐπιτηρηταὶ γραφείου µητροπόλεως). Although they mainly worked in the nome capital,395 

there is evidence of their connections to the Fayum villages.396 The profiles of these officers 

are obscure, but our papyrus illustrates that they could validate the registration of contracts 

in the villages’ grapheia exactly like the notaries.397 

 

 

3. The Sixth Toparchy  

At the beginning of the second century AD, toparchies became the basis of sitologia in 

the Fayum.398 They were internal subdivisions of the nome headed by toparchai, introduced 

to regulate the collection of the grain to be sent from Alexandria to Rome.399 In the second 

century, Theadelphia was the capital of the sixth toparchy, possibly for its importance at the 

administrative level. The prominence of the settlement, witnessed by its name of dynastic 

 
391 P.Meyer 10 (no. 19), 5 εἰς τὰ καθ(ήκοντα) περιγι(νόµενα) ὑπ(αρχόντων). 
392 SB XX 14283. 
393 P.Oxy. LX 4067, 10-11; see Lewis 1997: 29. 
394 P.Athen. 29, 32 Ἰσχυρᾶς ἐπιτ(ηρητὴς) σεσηµ(είωµαι). 
395 For instance, P.Stras. VI 585, a sale of a house from Hermopolis dated to AD 153, was signed by 
an unknown epiteretes likely to be an ἐπιτηρητὴς γραφείου µητροπόλεως. 
396 In P.Fay. 23, 25, a list of people qualified for offices from second century Theadelphia, a 
ἐπιτ(ηρητὴς) γ$ρ(αφείου) µητροπ(όλεως) is mentioned. BGU VII 1607 is a receipt from second 
century Philadelphia issued to Lucius Pupius Saturninus, a superintendent of the metropolis’ 
grapheion. 
397 On the duties of the notaries of the grapheion, see Chapter V 2. Production of the Grapheion. 
398 In the Ptolemaic period, toparchies were smaller administrative units of the nome, attested until 
AD 69/70. In the second century AD, six toparchies are attested in the merides of Themistos and 
Polemon: Dionysias, Theadelphia, Herakleia, Mouchis, Philagris (Hamuli), and Tebtynis; see Derda, 
2006: 119-129; Derda 2019: 61. 
399 Derda 2006: 145-146. 
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origin, may have depended on its location: as it lay on the angle of the canal Bahr Qasr el-

Banât, it was in the best place to measure variations in the flood level.400 In what follows, I 

am going to investigate the chronology and geography of the sixth toparchy, and more 

broadly of the toparchic system in the Fayum. 

 

The sixth toparchy is explicitly attested in AD 115-161.401 However, as the earliest 

certain attestation of a toparchy in the Fayum dates to AD 111,402 Derda argued that the 

toparchic system was probably set up before AD 111.403 In support of this hypothesis, there 

is evidence that the sixth toparchy already existed in the first decade of the second century. 

I refer to P.Ryl. II 202a, a receipt of sitologia drawn up in AD 108. It demonstrates that the 

sitologi of Theadelphia also had competence on other villages at that time, as they were 

labelled as “the associate sitologi of Theadelphia and other villages”.404 Since the same title 

is found in another receipt explicitly referring to the toparchy,405 the villages mentioned in 

P.Ryl. II 202a were likely the settlements belonging to the toparchy. As a result, the sixth 

toparchy was established by AD 108, and the toparchic system in the Fayum was introduced 

some years earlier than previously thought.  

According to scholars, the use of toparchies as the basis of sitologia was just a short-

lived attempt, aiming at the administrative organisation of the Fayum, and from AD 128/129 

the area of competence of the sitologi reverted back to the village.406 However, several 

documents from Theadelphia suggest that the sitologi of the village kept on supervising the 

revenues from the entire toparchy even after AD 129: 

• P.Stras. IX 828 (AD 146): Account of a sitologus, recording grain revenues from the 

villages of Euhemeria, Polydeukia and Argeas; 

• BGU IX 1893 (AD 149): Report of revenues collected by the sitologi of Berenikis 

Aigialou;  

• P.Berl.Leihg. I 4 (ca. AD 150-165): On the recto, there is an account of grain 

revenues; on the verso, a list of lessees of state land. Both registers were drawn up 

 
400 Römer 2019: 107. 
401 P.Fay. 81 (no. 6); P.Meyer 4. The former document witnesses the role of Theadelphia as the 
capital of the toparchy, the latter one records the number of the toparchy of Theadelphia; see Derda 
2006: 123-126.  
402 SPP XXII 94. 
403 Derda 2006: 140. 
404 See P.Ryl. II 202a (no. 5), 5-6 οἱ µέτοχ(οι) σι[το]λ̣(όγοι) [Θεα]δ̣(ελφίας)| καὶ ἄλλων κω(µῶν). 
405 P.Fay. 81, 4-5 [καὶ µ(έτοχοι) σιτολ(όγοι)] τοπαρχ(ίας) Θεαδελφεί(ας) καὶ ἄλλων | [κωµῶν. 
406 Derda 2006: 139-140. 
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by the sitologi and concerned land in Theadelphia and other villages: Dionysias, 

Euhemeria, Polydeukia, Sethrempais, Pelousion, Argeas, Archelais; 

• BGU IX 1895 (AD 158-159): Tax register; col. V presents some allowances in grain 

to the sitologi of five villages: Apias, Archelais, Herakleia, Polydeukia and Pyrreia;  

• P.Fay. 86a (AD 161-169): Account of the sitologi including revenues from 

Polydeukia; 

• P.Berl.Leihg. I 1 (AD 165): Account of the sitologi recording payments in kind from 

Archelais, Polydeukia, Philagris, Autodike, Euhemeria, Boubastos, Polydeukia, and 

Argeas; 

• P.Fay. 86 (ca. AD 165):407 Account of a sitologus written in Theadelphia and 

recording payments from Theadelphia, Euhemeria, Polydeukia, Dionysias, Philagris, 

Philoteris, Autodike, Oxyryncha, and other two unknown villages; 

• SB X 10614 (AD 167): Order to the sitologi of Theadelphia for distributing state 

seeds in Argeas, and the villages of Kaminoi and Kerkesephis, to which some land 

of Argeas had been assigned.408 

 

According to these documents, the sixth toparchy survived at least until AD 167, and 

so was extant after AD 161, which is in theory the date of the last explicit attestation of 

toparchies in the Fayum. As the toparchic system was also an administrative unit for the 

praktoreia,409 the disappearance of the sixth toparchy may be investigated through some 

papyri concerning the praktores sitikon of the village. They demonstrate that in AD 120 the 

activity of the praktores sitikon of Theadelphia extended over other neighbouring villages,410 

while in AD 184 they had competence on the village exclusively.411 This might make AD 

184 the terminus ante quem for the existence of the sixth toparchy. 

 

 
407 The document is dated to the second century AD. However, as the verso has a receipt dated to AD 
201 (P.Fay. 64), the account on the recto may be dated to ca. AD 165 by comparison to P.Berl.Leihg. 
I 1 and 4 and by assuming that the texts of the two sides of the papyrus were drawn up approximately 
thirty years apart, as was usual.  
408 France 1999: 172. 
409 PSI XII 1236, 6-7, a papyrus of AD 128 from the village of Philagris, mentions a praktor argyrikon 
working at the level of the toparchy and not of the village. See also France 1999: 166, 198; Derda 
2016: 133; Kruse 2019: 124. 
410 P.Fuad.I.Univ. 35, 5 πράκ(τορσι) σ̣ι$τ̣ι$κ(ῶν) Θεα̣δ̣(ελφείας) καὶ ἄλλ̣ω(ν) κωµ̣(ῶν). 
411 P.Fay. 318, 1-3, published in the descripta only, has Σάτυρο̣ς πράκτωρ σιτι-|κῶν κώµης 
Θεαδελφεί-|ας. The digital image is available at http://ipap.csad.ox.ac.uk/Fayum-
colour/300dpi/P.Fay.318.jpg.  
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Let us now define the boundaries of the sixth toparchy. In the sitologia documents 

discussed above, plenty of villages, even some lying outside the division of Themistos, are 

mentioned. Evidently, not all of them belonged to the sixth toparchy.412 Three accounts of 

sitologia, in my opinion, clarify the picture of the toparchies in the merides of Themistos 

and Polemon in the second half of the second century AD.413 In those registers, the public 

farmers of Archelais, Argeas, Autodike, Euhemeria, and Polydeukia paid some land taxes 

through the farmers of Theadelphia. Also, payments from Oxyryncha were mediated by 

officers of Theadelphia and Sethrempais, and those from Pelousion by the public farmers of 

Sethrempais. On the other hand, payments from Dionysias, Philagris, Philoteris, and 

Sethrempais were made independently from administrative officers of other villages. As this 

seems to reflect the reality of the toparchies in the second century,414 the above-mentioned 

villages depending on Theadelphia likely belonged to the sixth toparchy (Map 1).415  

 

Map 1. The sixth toparchy in the second century AD416 

 
 

412 For instance, Herakleia was the capital of another toparchy, to which Apias likely belonged; 
Boubastos is very far from Theadelphia and thus unlikely to belong to the sixth toparchy. 
413 P.Berl.Leihg. I 1 recto and verso; P.Berl.Leihg. I 4; P.Fay. 86. 
414 The toparchies of Dionysias and Philagris are attested in the second century AD, that of Philoteris 
in the third century; see Derda 2006: 123-126. 
415 France’s reconstruction of the topography of the sixth toparchy was based on two criteria: 
geographical proximity and connections between villages. However, he took aspects unrelated to the 
toparchic context (e.g. the existence of shared grapheia) as decisive evidence, and included in the 
sixth toparchy Archelais, Argeas, Taurinos, Sethrempais, Euhemeria, and Polydeukia; see France 
1999: 171-173. I have demonstrated that Sethrempais was administratively independent from 
Theadelphia. Since Taurinos is unattested in administrative documents from second century 
Theadelphia, I excluded it from the map, even though it could belong to the sixth toparchy as it was 
close to Euhemeria. 
416 Map from the Fayum Project, to which I have added few villages and a draw of the sixth toparchy. 
The emptied rectangles are the areas in which Autodike, Pyrreia and Pelousion were approximately 
located, the red area represents the sixth toparchy according to my reconstruction. Archelais and 
Argeas were close to Theadelphia, but their exact location is unknown. 
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4. The Administrative Archive and the State Office 

First-hand source of the administrative system of Theadelphia and the sixth toparchy is 

the so-called “administrative archive of Theadelphia”, an impressive corpus of papyri dated 

to ca. AD 125-180.417 The archive certainly includes thirty-five documents, distinguishable 

in two main groups: earlier texts dated to ca. AD 125-140 and written on the recto, and later 

ones dated to ca. AD 155-180 and written on the verso of the rolls belonging to the older 

group.418  

 The nature of the administrative archive has been largely debated. At first, it was 

interpreted as the paperwork of the komogrammateus produced in a state office of 

Theadelphia.419 Later on, Kortenbeutel attributed the archive to the toparch based on the role 

of Theadelphia in the toparchy.420 This view fitted with the content of the texts themselves - 

mainly registers of the sitologi and the praktores, subject to the toparch - and the heading of 

BGU IX 1894 (τοπαρχικὸς <λόγος> ληµµάτων ‘toparchy account of receipts’), and was thus 

accepted by scholars.421 However, alongside the Gnomon of the Idios Logos,422 some of the 

latest papyri, previously attributed to the toparch, do not seem to pertain to a toparchic 

context but relate to administrative areas falling under the responsibility of the 

komogrammateus.423 They are a report of a village scribe dated to AD 158-159, written on 

the recto with blank verso;424 a list of liturgical officers dated to AD 166-167, written on the 

recto with blank verso;425 a list of owners of donkeys and eligible candidates for liturgy dated 

to AD 160-180;426 and a list of eligible candidates for liturgy and owners of donkeys and 

vineyards dated to AD 150-160, drafted on the verso of a papyrus bearing two census receipts 

dated AD 147 on the recto.427 Although these registers show that the “administrative archive 

of Theadelphia” included texts concerning both the toparch and the komogrammateus, their 

relations remain unclear. In the following, I will investigate the nature of this corpus of 

 
417 Geens 2015a: 35. 
418 France 1999: 144. 
419 Westermann and Keyes argued that this archive was kept in the Theadelphian branch office of the 
bibliotheke demosion; see P.Col. II: p. xi. 
420 BGU IX: p. vi. 
421 France: 1999: 143, 166; Geens 2015a: 35. 
422 BGU V 1210. Schubart attributed it to the clerk’s office; see BGU V: p. 3. 
423 For an updated list of all papyri, certain and uncertain, attributed to the administrative archive of 
Theadelphia, see Geens 2015a: 39. 
424 P.Berl.Leihg. I 5. 
425 P.Berl.Leihg. I 6. 
426 P.Berl.Leihg. II 39 verso. 
427 P.Berl.Leihg. II 41. 
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documents, by detecting its office of production through the papyrological and 

archaeological evidence. Also, I will demonstrate that the main feature of this office was the 

reuse of paper, drawn from its archive or imported from other bureaux of the Fayum. 

 

Since texts pertaining to the toparchic system and the komogrammateia coexist in the 

administrative archive, they were likely drawn up in the same office at Theadelphia. 

Therefore, in order to explain the nature of those documents, it is vital to investigate their 

place of production. No evidence for the office of the toparch is available, but two papyri 

from Theadelphia shed light on the temporary workplace of the komogrammateus in the 

village. A collective payment of a tax on horses dated to AD 143-146 mentions two members 

of the staff of the village scribe: Sotas son of Ptolemaios, mechanarios of the 

komogrammateus,428 and his assistant (boethos) Maximos. As they worked for four years, 

under two subsequent komogrammateis (Prinkipios and Kare…),429 they were not assistants 

personally hired by the village scribe and moving with him from village to village but rather 

belonged to the permanent scribal staff of a state office in the village.430 In a report written 

after AD 163/164, the komogrammateus explicitly stated that he had drawn on an earlier 

report drafted by his predecessor.431 This shows that the reports of the komogrammateus were 

stored in the state office and preserved even after the end of his term for future officers.  

Let us now draw a conclusion on the debate on the administrative archive of 

Theadelphia, outlined at the beginning of this section. As demonstrated by the papyri 

discussed above, in second century Theadelphia a state office with permanent scribal staff 

and an archive of stored papers was used as a workplace by village scribes.432 When the 

village was elevated to the capital of the sixth toparchy, this office also became the venue of 

the toparch. Thus, the documents of both the toparch and the komogrammateus were 

produced and kept in the state office of the village over the second century, and this would 

 
428 This man is also attested in a purchase of a horse of AD 143; see Reiter 1995: 96-97. 
429 Derda 2006: 151. 
430 Kruse 2019: 130-131. 
431 P.Princ. III 128, 5-7 δηλῶ τοὺς ὑπογεγραµµέ-|[νους τ]ετ[ά]χθαι διὰ τῆς µεταβληθείσης | [  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ 
ὑ]πὸ τοῦ πρὸ ἐµοῦ κωµογρ(αµµατέως) Σαρα-|[πίω]νος “I report that the following were appointed 
there according to the report registered by my predecessor Sarapion”. 
432 The existence of state offices in the Fayum villages is further demonstrated by the so-called 
archive of Petaus, a group of around 140 papyri referred to Petaus son of Petaus, komogrammateus 
of Ptolemais Hormou and some surrounding villages in AD 184-187; see Hagedorn-Hagedorn-
Youtie-Youtie 1969: 17-21; Geens-Broux 2015: 285. Since Petaus was from Karanis but the texts of 
the archive were found in Ptolemais Hormou, they were the administrative documents concerning 
Petaus’ komogrammateia kept in the state office of the village. However, the commonly accepted 
label “archive of Petaus” distorts the reality of the archaeology, as it gives the perception of a personal 
archive kept privately by Petaus.  
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explain the coexistence of the two groups of texts in the “administrative archive”. What 

follows is an attempt to track down the state office of Theadelphia and highlight its main 

features. 

 

The presence of a public office on the site of Theadelphia was already detected during 

the first archaeological mission. In 1898-1899, Grenfell and Hunt unearthed an interesting 

building complex from a rubbish mound in the north-eastern corner of the site: a building 

yielded “a surprisingly large number of papyri, practically all of the second century AD”,433 

and another one nearby preserved no texts but had a stone door, witnessing the ancient 

importance of that place. For these features, this structure was identified as a “local 

archive”.434 In my opinion, it is now possible to prove that it was the state office of the village 

because some second century texts found there belong to the “administrative archive of 

Theadelphia”.435 We know that the bulk of the archive was found by sebbakhin before the 

first excavation at Theadelphia, appeared on the black market from 1909, and got dispersed 

between several collections over the years.436 However, this does not exclude that other 

documents of the archive could have been found at a later stage. It seems that the above-

mentioned P.Fay. 86 and 86a, two accounts of the sitologi dated to the 160s, discovered 

during the first mission at Theadelphia and published in 1900, were part of the 

“Administrative archive”. As their layout, language and content are the same as those of two 

Berlin papyri belonging to the archive (P.Berl.Leihg. I 1 and 4),437 P.Fay. 86 and 86a were 

likely produced in a toparchic context and kept in the state office. Further support for this 

hypothesis comes from an analysis of the labels added by Grenfell and Hunt on the back of 

the Fayum papyri.438 As P.Fay. 86 was labelled as Θ 214, it could have been found together 

with four other administrative documents, which bear close numbers:  

• P.Fay. 42a (Θ 221), an account of the praktores argyrikon of the late second 

century AD;	

• P.Fay. 34 (Θ 238), a delegation of tax collecting dated to AD 161;	

 
433 Grenfell-Hunt 1898-1899: 12. 
434 Grenfell-Hunt-Hogarth 1900: 52. 
435 On this, see also Rathbone 2008: 19. 
436 Geens 2015a: 35; Essler 2021: 293-301. 
437 P.Berl.Leihg. I 1, P.Berl.Leihg. I 4, and P.Fay. 86 start recording the receipts of the relative year 
on the account of the dioikesis (συνήχθησαν εἰσδοχῆς διοικήσεως) and register payments in kind 
from different villages of the area. P.Fay. 86a is fragmentary but fits the same structure. 
438 Due to the unavailability of the digital images of some Fayum papyri, I could not verify all their 
labels. 
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• P.Fay. 77 (Θ 250), a penthemeros receipts for work on the embankments dated 

to AD 147; 	

• P.Fay. 339 (Θ 256), bearing on the recto a list of payment in kind on land, 

probably made to the sitologi of the village in the second century AD, and on 

the verso another administrative account. 

If so, all these texts may have been part of that “large number of papyri” discovered by 

Grenfell and Hunt in a Theadelphian bureau, and that building may be now identified as the 

state office of the village. 

The main feature of the documents from the state office was the reuse of the back of old 

rolls, a practice found throughout the administrative environment of Roman Fayum.439 As 

shown by the content of the “administrative archive of Theadelphia”, some reused papers 

were old rolls concerning the komogrammateia and preserved in the office’s archive. 

However, the office also imported reusable papyri from other bureaux of the nome. The 

evidence for this is some texts belonging to the administrative archive, which can be 

attributed neither to the village scribe of Theadelphia nor to a toparchic context. They 

demonstrate that several rolls were imported from bureaux in Arsinoe,440 Herakleia,441 and 

Euhemeria,442 and, more interestingly, from the grapheion of the latter village.443 These texts 

shed light on the bureaucratic network of the Fayum and reveal the existence of strong 

administrative connections between Theadelphia and Euhemeria.  

 

 
439 Some relevant parallels are P.Petaus 123-127, the verso of which was reused or preserved as a 
reusable material in the state bureau, and the threshold papyri of Karanis, presenting different texts 
on both sides. See Claytor 2014d: 162; Geens-Broux 2015: 286. 
440 P.Col. II 1 r. 5 is a list of donkey-drivers written in the nome capital in AD 136-150; its verso has 
P.Col. V 1 v. 5, an abstract of leases of government properties drawn up in AD 153-162 and 
belonging to the administrative archive of Theadelphia; see Geens 2015a: 36-37. Also, a tomos 
sunkollesimos of receipts, composed of P.Berl.Frisk. 1, P.Col. II r. 4, P.Graux III 30, BGU XIII 
2270-2271 and SB XVI 13060, was compiled in the public bank of Arsinoe and later sent to the 
administrative archive of Theadelphia for its reuse; see Geens 2015f: 420-422. 
441 A register of money transfers to the bank and payments for land taxes dated to ca. AD 150 
(P.Berl.Leihg. II 38) was drawn up on the back of an account of arrears of land taxes from Herakleia 
of AD 142/143 (P.Berl.Leihg. II 37). 
442 An alphabetical list of taxpayers including payments in wheat, barley, and lentils, dated to AD 
157 and written in Euhemeria for prosopographical reasons (P.Col. II 1 r. 6), was imported and 
reused in Theadelphia within a few years: in ca. 160-161, its verso was used to draft a list of money 
taxes and an account of sitologia (P.Col. II 1 v. 6). 
443 A list of land tenants of the second half of the second century, likely belonging to the archive 
(P.Stras. IX 852), was written on the back of an eiromenon drawn up in the grapheion of Euhemeria 
(P.Stras. IX 807). On this, see also Chapter V 4. 2. Outside the Village: The Grapheion and Other 
Writing Offices in the Division of Themistos. 



 102 

To sum up, I have proved the existence of an administrative state office located at 

Theadelphia in the second century AD. Based on the attribution of some texts found by 

Grenfell and Hunt to the “administrative archive of Theadelphia”, the state office has been 

identified with an important building, discovered in the first archaeological mission in the 

north-eastern corner of the site. This bureau was originally meant as a place for the 

production and preservation of texts related to the administration of the village, which fell 

under the komogrammateus’ oversight. Later, when Theadelphia became the capital of the 

toparchy, the office also became the venue of the toparches, and old rolls kept in its archive 

were reused for the toparch’s documents. Consequently, the state office of Theadelphia had 

a double function: it was the main centre of the administration of both the village and the 

entire toparchy.  

 

 

5. A Small Village at the Centre of the Division’s Administration: A 

Conclusion 

In this chapter, I have examined the administrative environment of second century 

Theadelphia. It was the settlement of 2300-2700 people in the course of the second century 

AD. Agriculture, the main economic activity, was carried out on overall 7000 arouras of 

arable land, used for grain crops, viticulture, and cultivation of orchards. Despite its small 

size, Theadelphia disposed of a large administrative network: I have detected and discussed 

a cluster of ten komogrammateis, thirty presbyteroi, eighteen sitologi, and at least twenty-

nine praktores, operating in the village in the second century AD. Furthermore, seven 

different boards of superintendents of state monopolies are attested, the ἐπιτηρηταὶ 

γενηµατογραφουµένων (ὑπαρχώντων), the ἐπιτηρηταὶ ὑπαρχώντων, the ἐπιτηρηταὶ 

πορθµείου, the ἐπιτηρηταὶ πλίνθου νοµοῦ, the ἐπιτηρηταὶ δηµοσίας καὶ οὐσιακῆς γῆς, the 

ἐπιτηρηταὶ γραφείου µητροπόλεως, and the ἐπιτηρηταὶ νοµῶν καὶ δρυµῶν, who were the 

largest group and whose profiles will be broadly analysed in Chapter VII. 

 These impressive numbers depend on the administrative prominence of Theadelphia in 

the division of Themistos as the capital of the sixth toparchy. Through some documents of 

the sitologi and the praktores, who worked at a toparchic level, I have demonstrated that the 

sixth toparchy, explicitly attested in AD 115-161 only, was active as an administrative basis 

for the sitologia and the praktoreia from AD 108 to 167 at least and lost this function before 

AD 184. It included no less than five villages, Archelais, Argeas, Autodike, Euhemeria, and 
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Polydeukia, where the collection of taxes was managed and supervised by Theadelphian 

officers. From a broader perspective, this discussion led to a re-evaluation and expansion of 

the chronology of the toparchic system in the second-century Fayum. 

As the last part of this chapter, I have discussed the so-called “administrative archive of 

Theadelphia” and revealed its office of production. This corpus included documents 

concerning both the komogrammateia of the village and the administration of the sixth 

toparchy. They were all produced and held in a state office in the village, which was at first 

the workplace of the village scribe and then an office shared by the komogrammateus and 

the toparch. The state office was the main centre of the administration at Theadelphia, but 

not the only one. In the next chapter, I will add a piece to the administrative framework of 

the village by investigating another important office, of which the administrative function 

has been ignored so far, the grapheion of Theadelphia. 
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CHAPTER V. THE GRAPHEION OF THEADELPHIA 

As we saw in Chapter IV, the main administrative centre in second century Theadelphia 

was the state office of the village, workplace of the komogrammateus and the toparch. In 

this chapter, I will complete the reconstruction of the administrative environment of 

Theadelphia in the Roman period by exploring the grapheion (writing office) of the village. 

As I will demonstrate, it was the principal centre of writing in the village and part of a 

broader notarial network,444 set up by the government to keep control of the economy of the 

province.445 

 The grapheion of Theadelphia was a long-lasting institution, attested from the late 

Ptolemaic period to the end of the second century AD,446 but my research will be limited to 

the period spanning from the late first century to the late second century (ca. AD 70-170), 

when the writing office reached the acme of its activity.447 I will start my investigation 

tracking down the grapheion of Theadelphia through the analysis of the papyrological and 

archaeological evidence. In the second section, I will identify the documentation written in 

the grapheion (registered contracts and other deeds), which will be used as a source for the 

subsequent socio-administrative analysis. Later, by focusing on the scribal staff and the 

clients of the grapheion of Theadelphia, I will highlight its role as a centre of social 

aggregation in the village. Finally, I will explore the function of the grapheion in the 

administrative context of the village and its connections with the writing offices of some 

 
444 The grapheia, mainly attested in the larger Fayum villages (Tebtynis and Kerkesoucha Orous, 
Bakchias, Theadelphia, Philadelphia, Karanis, Soknopaiou Nesos, Herakleia, Ptolemais Arabon, 
Talei and Theogonis), were also located in the Oxyrhynchite, in Ptolemais Euergetis, Hermopolis 
Magna, Alexandria, and Kellis in the Dakhleh Oasis. On these, see Pierce 1968: 68-73; Hobson 1985: 
104-108; Jördens 2005: 46-48; Bagnall-Worp 2011: 240-253; Langellotti 2015: 118; Claytor 2018: 
326-331; Langellotti, 2020a: 43-48; Langellotti 2020b: 94-95. 
445 The Roman writing offices had frequent contacts with the main state archives in Arsinoe and 
Alexandria. At first, all documents produced in the grapheion had to be sent to the public record-
office of Arsinoe (bibliotheke demosion logon). Starting from AD 67-68, the grapheion’s registers 
and documents related to landed property were sent to the Registry of Real Property (bibliotheke 
enkteseon), while the bibliotheke demosion logon received copies of the public documents, the 
originals of which were preserved in the “Library in the Patrika” in Alexandria. The private 
documents written in the grapheion had to be sent to the katalogeion, a writing office of legal 
judgments located in Alexandria, where they were validated by the chief justice (archidikastes), 
through a practice called demosiosis. Afterwards, originals were deposited in the “Library of 
Hadrian”, and copies available for consultation and reproduction in the Nanaion. On the state 
archives, see Pierce 1968: 71-78; Cockle 1984: 110-117; Burkhalter 1990: 192-194, 199-208; Kruse 
2019: 126-127. 
446 The earliest evidence of the grapheion of Theadelphia in the Ptolemaic period is P.Würzb. 6, a 
six-witness certificate of repayment of a debt; see Claytor 2014c: 51.  
447 Wolff 1978: 18-23; Yiftach-Firanko 2009: 549-550.  
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neighbouring villages to define the importance of this institution in the administrative and 

notarial network of the nome. 

 

 

1. On the Trail of the Grapheion  

The main sources on the grapheion of Theadelphia in the first and second century AD 

are papyri, through which the chronological boundaries of its activity may be defined. 

Archaeological evidence is scarce but, read in the light of the papyri, can help us locate this 

structure in the plan of the village. In the following, I will investigate the chronology and 

topography of the local grapheion by combining information provided by some 

Theadelphian documents and the archaeological reports on the site. Based on two tax 

registers dated to the late 150s, I will also discuss the amount due for the rent of the 

grapheion of Theadelphia. 

 
In the early Roman period, the grapheion of Theadelphia is explicitly mentioned in 

eighteen documents spanning from AD 71 to 161. Nine contracts preserve the notarial 

docket, in which the office is recalled as the place of production of those documents.448 Two 

 
448 P.Soter. 2, 47-48 (AD 71); P.Soter. 5, r. 50-51 (AD 94/95); P.Oxf. 10, 46 (AD 98-102); P.Soter. 
22, r. 37-38 (AD 103); P.Soter. 25, r. 42-43 (AD 109); P.Fay. 92, r. 31 (AD 126); SB XXII 15637, 
25 (AD 130); P.Turner 21, 30 (AD 131); SB IV 7466, 27 (AD 147). In the notarial docket of P.Soter. 
2, 47-48, the grapheion is implicitly mentioned through the formula ἐ[ν]τέτακ(ται), specific to the 
contracts registered in the writing offices. Based on the digital images of P.Soter. 25, P.Fay. 92, and 
P.Turner 21, their editions should be corrected in some points. In P.Soter. 25, r. 43, published as 
ἀ̣ν̣α̣γ$έ̣γ$ρ̣α̣(πται) διὰ τοῦ ἐν Θεαδ(ελφείᾳ) γραφεί[ο]υ, the verb is abridgedly written through three 
letters: since a cursive alpha is in ligature with a gamma drafted as a horizontal line and a rounded 
rho, I read ἀ̣(ναγέ)γ$ρ̣(απται) (Fig. 8). In P.Fay. 92, r. 31, published as ἐν̣τ̣έ̣τ̣α̣κ(ται) δι(ὰ) τ̣ο̣(ῦ) ἐ̣ν̣ 
Θ.(εαδελφείᾳ) γ$ρ̣(αφείου), the final word is written in full as γ$ρ̣α̣φείου (Fig. 9). Finally, P.Turner 21, 
30 has been published as ἐντέ(τακται) δι(ὰ) τ(οῦ) ἐ̣(ν) Θ.(εαδελφείᾳ) γ$ρ̣α̣φείου, but the verb is 
abbreviated as ἐντέτ̣α̣κ̣(ται) through a u-shaped kappa written to the upper right (Fig. 9). 
 
Fig. 8. P.Soter. 25, r. 43 ἀ̣(ναγέ)γ$ρ̣(απται) διὰ τοῦ ἐν Θεαδ(ελφείᾳ) γραφεί[ο]υ 
 

 
 
Fig. 9. P.Fay. 92, r. 31 ἐν̣τ̣έ̣τ̣α̣κ(ται) δι(ὰ) τ̣(οῦ) ἐ̣ν̣ Θ.(εαδελφείᾳ) γ$ρ̣α̣φείου and P.Turner 21, 30 
ἐντέτ̣α̣κ̣(ται) δι(ὰ) τ(οῦ) ἐ̣ν̣ Θ.(εαδελφείᾳ) γ$ρ̣α̣φείου 

                   



 106 

extant documents mention the grapheion of Theadelphia as the office through/by which they 

had been drafted: an oath dated to AD 154,449 and a census declaration dated to AD 161.450 

The grapheion is recalled as the office of registration of earlier documents in three contracts 

dating from AD 103 to 121,451 and as the office through which the personal details of the 

declarants were verified and recorded in a sworn declaration dated to AD 161.452 The writing 

office is also mentioned in a notification dated to AD 129, provided with a request to the 

keepers of the bibliotheke enkteseon for authorization to conclude a property sale 

(epistalma).453 Finally, two Theadelphian tax accounts dated to AD 157-159/160 record the 

rent (φόρος) due for the running of the local grapheion,454 which was conceded by the state 

authorities (probably the strategos and the basilikos grammateus) to the highest bidder 

through lease.455  

 

These registers shed light on the annual rent for the grapheion. One of them records a 

sum of 400 drachmas (plus 26 drachmas for additional fees), to be paid through a bank 

payment.456 In the other account, the rent for the writing office is registered twice: a payment 

 
449 P.Athen. 35, 25 [ἐγράφη δ]ι$ὰ̣ [γρα]φ$είου Θ[ε]αδελφείας. 
450 P.Berl.Leihg. I 16a, 15-16 ἐγρά(φη) δι(ὰ) γρα(φείου) τῆς| [κ]ώ.(µης), deciphered by Claytor via 
PN on papyri.info. Although unspecified, the concerned grapheion was likely that of Theadelphia as 
the document is glued into a tomos sunkollesimos of census declarations of Theadelphian inhabitants 
(P.Berl.Leihg. I 16a-e).  
451 P.Soter. 22 is a repayment of a loan dated to AD 103, which mentions “an agreement executed 
through the same grapheion” (18-19 καθʼ ὁµολογίαν τὴν διὰ τοῦ |αὐ(τοῦ) γραφείου 
τ[ελ]ειωθεῖ[σ]αν). Similar statements are found in SB XII 10924, 11-12, a copy of a marriage 
agreement dated to AD 114, and P.Athen. 29, 13, a repayment of a loan dated to AD 121. 
452 P.Meyer 4, 26 εἰκονισθ(έντες) δι(ὰ) γρα(φείου) Θ.ε̣αδελ(φείας); the personal details of the 
declarants of this document were explicitly recorded through the grapheion of Theadelphia. In the 
contractual documentation, εἰκονίζειν means “to add a physical description”; see Depauw 2011: 190-
193. 
453 P.Fay. 31, 19-22 διὸ προσ-|αγγέλλωι (l. προσ-|αγγέλλω) ὅπως ἐπισταλῆι τῷ τὸ |γραφεῖον 
Θεαδελφείας συνχρηµα-|[τίζ]ειν µοι ὡς καθήκει “I therefore give notice, in order that instructions 
may be sent to the director of the record office of Theadelphia, duly to join me in the transaction of 
the business”; for this translation, cf. P.Fay.: pp. 141-142. According to the edict of the prefect 
Mettius Rufus of AD 89, the notaries of the writing offices could draft mortgages on and sale of 
properties only after receiving an epistalma, an authorization from the bibliophylakoi of the 
bibliotheke enkteseon; see Lerouxel 2012: 964-966. 
454 BGU IX 1894, col. IX 95; P.Col. V 1 v. 1a, col. III 43; col. VI 94. 
455 Wolff 1978: 18-23; Cockle 1894: 112; Langellotti 2020a: 43-44; Langellotti 2020b: 96.  
456 BGU IX 1894, col. IX 95-97 φόρου γραφείου Θεαδελ(φείας) καὶ Ἀρχελαΐδ(ος) | β τό(µου) 
κολ(λήµατος) λη (δραχµαὶ) υ προ(σδιαγραφοµένων) (δραχµαὶ) κϛ (γίνονται) (δραχµαὶ) υκϛ | 
τρα(πέζης) Μεχ(εὶρ). In the first edition, BGU IX 1894, col. IX 97 was published as τρα( ) µεχ( ) 
without solving the abbreviations. As in contemporary Theadelphian financial registers, the 
abbreviation τρα( ) usually stands for τρα(πέζης) and is followed by the month of payment (cf. BGU 
IX 1896, col. IV 79; 1897, col. II 31; 1897a, col. II 48), I propose to solve the abbreviations as 
τρα(πέζης) Μεχ(εὶρ). Although bank payments (diagraphai) are not explicitly attested in the case of 
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of 266 drachmas and 4 obols (plus 17 drachmas and 2 obols for additional fees) was recorded 

in the account of Mesore of AD 160, while a sum of 67 drachmas (plus 4 drachmas and 5 

obols for additional fees) represented an arrear from AD 159. 457 In my opinion, all these 

sums were different instalments due for the annual lease of the grapheion.458 The rate of 400 

drachmas, specifically related to the month of Mecheir, seems too high to be a monthly 

instalment:459 since Mecheir was the sixth month of the Egyptian calendar, it likely 

represented a six-month rate paid at that time. Accordingly, the sum of 67 drachmas would 

be the arrear of a monthly instalment of AD 159, and that of 266 drachmas and 4 obols an 

instalment due for the last four months of the year (May-August) and thus included in the 

account of Mesore (July-August). In support of this hypothesis, the amounts of money 

registered in the Theadelphian accounts are consistent if we set the monthly rent of the 

grapheion at 66.5 dr. 1 ob. plus 4 dr. 2 ob. for additional fees.460 Based on this monthly price, 

the annual rent for the grapheion of Theadelphia in AD 157-160 should rate at 800 drachmas 

plus 52 dr. for additional fees.461  

 

Since the management of Roman grapheia was a state concession, the writing offices 

were set up in the private houses of the successful bidders and their location could vary.462 

As I will show later, in the second century AD at least two grapheia were established at 

Theadelphia, one active until approximately the 140s and another during the following 

fifteen years at least.463  

The first writing office may be identified through archaeological evidence. Roman 

grapheia were small offices of one or two rooms used for writing and storing the notary’s 

 
Theadelphia, this supplement shows that the rent of the village grapheion had to be paid through the 
local bank.  
457 P.Col. V 1 v. 1a, col. III 42-43; col. VI 94-95. 
458 According to the editors of P.Col. V 1 v. 1a, the annual rent for the grapheion of Theadelphia was 
400 drachmas (BGU IX 1894, col. IX 95-97), while the sums accounted in P.Col. V 1 v. 1a, col. III 
42-43 and col. VI 94-95 were the rates for eight and two months respectively; see P.Col. V: pp. 56-
57 n. 42. 
459 By comparison, the grapheion of Tebtynis was leased at an average of 173 drachmas per month, 
that of Karanis at 100 dr. per month; see Claytor 2014c: 62. 
460 A rent of 66.5 dr. 1 ob. per month, approximated at 67 dr. in P.Col. V 1 v. 1a, col. VI 94-95, is at 
266 dr. 4 ob. per four months and 400 dr. per sixth months, exactly as they are in P.Col. V 1 v. 1a, 
col. III 42-43 and BGU IX 1894, col. IX 96. As the additional fees for the fourth and sixth months 
(at 17 dr. 2 ob. and 26 dr. respectively) are calculated on a basis of 4 dr. 2 ob. per month, the amount 
of 4 dr. 5 ob. recorded in P.Col. V 1 v. 1a, col. VI 94-95 was an approximation.  
461 To compare, the grapheion of Tebtynis was leased at around 2000 dr. per year, that of Karanis at 
1200 dr., and that of Soknopaiou Nesos at 288 dr.; see Claytor 2014c: 62. 
462 Husselman 1950: 77; Langellotti 2020a: 44. 
463 On this, see Chapter V 3. 1. Notaries. 
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accounts.464 As private houses, they were architecturally unremarkable,465 but should have 

been marked out by the presence of little spaces for the storage of administrative 

documentation. Interesting information comes from the reports of the second excavation of 

Theadelphia in 1902. In the centre of the site close to the so-called “Säulenhaus”, Rubensohn 

found a badly preserved house of the Roman period “with niches and a window, yielding 

some mostly blank papyri”.466 The finding of unused writing material and the presence of 

niches in the walls, serving as cabinets,467 might identify this house as a possible venue of 

the first writing office. The current state of the site seems to support this identification. As 

at present the central area of the site preserves pieces of limestone and remains of plastered 

floors and walls (labelled as N-T in Map 2),468 it was likely a quarter reserved for houses 

and/or public buildings, and thus a suitable location for a grapheion. 

Less is known about the later writing office. The above-mentioned tax account of AD 

157, recording the rent for the grapheion of Theadelphia and Archelais,469 shows that it 

belonged to the imperial estate of Marcus Antonius Pallas,470 and was shared with the 

neighbouring village of Archelais471 but located in the larger village of Theadelphia.472   

 

 

 

 
464 As registers and tomoi sunkollesimoi were not preserved in the grapheia but sent to the state 
archives, scholars argued that the writing offices did not need large spaces and consisted of a room 
in a private house; see Husselman 1970: 226; van Beek 2015: 219. However, the nomographos could 
also have set up in a different room a small archive to store the financial documentation of the 
grapheion, such as the accounts of expenses. This might be confirmed by a register of the grapheion 
of Karanis, found on the threshold of a door connecting two rooms, the so-called rooms D and E in 
the house 5026: on this, see Claytor 2014c: 83-84.  
465 Daris 1997: 177. 
466 The scarce data available on this structure have been reported by France, who labelled this house 
with the letter “c”; France 1999: 74-75. 
467 Rubensohn 1905: 3. 
468 Römer 2019: 137. 
469 BGU IX 1894, col. IX 93-95 οὐσιῶν Οὐεσπ(ασιανοῦ) | Πάλλαντ(ος) (πρότερον) Ἰουκούνδ(ου) 
καὶ Χρησί(µου) | φόρου γραφείου Θεαδελ(φείας) καὶ Ἀρχελαΐδ(ος) “among the imperial estates of 
Vespasianus, of the ousia of Pallas, formerly belonging to Iucundus and Khresimos, the rent for the 
grapheion of Theadelphia and Archelais”. 
470 On the imperial estate of Marcus Antonius Pallas, see TM Geo 1571 and Chapter IV 1. Estimating 
the Settlement Size: Population and Land. 
471 According to the papyrus evidence, the village of Archelais was in the same area as Apias, Argeas, 
Polydeukia, Sethrempais, and Theadelphia; see TM Geo 290. As the grapheion of Theadelphia is 
associated with Archelais only in BGU IX 1894, col. IX 93-95, the two villages possibly shared the 
writing office for a limited period. 
472 Youtie (b) 1983: 52 n. 7. 
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Map. 2. The plan of Theadelphia473 

 
 

To sum up, the grapheion of Theadelphia is explicitly attested until the 160s. Even 

though this institution was active in the village until ca. AD 170,474 it started declining in the 

late 160s, when a document issued by the village elders of Theadelphia was drafted in a 

notarial office in the nome capital and not in the grapheion of the village as before.475 The 

grapheion had certainly disappeared by AD 193:476 in that year, a Theadelphian inhabitant 

resorted to professional scribes working in Arsinoe because the writing office of the village 

was no longer available.477 In the second century, the grapheion was set in two private 

houses, belonging to the heads of the writing offices. Through the archaeological reports on 

 
473 The map is from Römer 2019: 154. 
474 The latest document written in the grapheion of Theadelphia is P.Mich. inv. 6802, an unpublished 
contract dated to AD 170; see Chapter V 2. Production of the Grapheion. 
475 P.Berl.Leihg. II 27 is a receipt for the supply of seeds dated to AD 167. As the personal details of 
some senders were written through a nomikos, a legal expert usually attested in nome capitals, the 
papyrus was likely written in a notarial office in Arsinoe. On the nomikos, see Claytor 2018: 329. 
476 In AD 181-190 the few surviving writing offices were subject to the authority of a nome-wide 
manager, attested as “the representative of the grapheia of both the metropolis and the villages of 
the three merides”. The rural grapheia disappeared by the mid-third century and the notarial 
institutions were centralised in the nome capital; see Claytor 2018: 326-328; Claytor 2020a: 323-
324. 
477 SB IV 7469 is a petition from Theadelphia written in AD 193 in a notarial office as it preserves 
the statement εἰκονισθ(εὶς) φαµ(ένου) µὴ ἰδ(έναι) γρ(άµµατα), specific to those bureaux (l. 13). 
However, since the grapheion of Theadelphia is not mentioned in the formula, as was instead 
customary in earlier documents drawn up in the writing office of the village (cf. P.Meyer 4, 26 
εἰκονισθ(έντες) δι(ὰ) γρα(φείου) Θ.ε̣αδελ(φείας)), SB IV 7469 was likely drafted outside 
Theadelphia, perhaps in a notarial office in Arsinoe, and later moved to the village. 
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Theadelphia, I have identified the first writing office in a residence with niches, standing in 

the central area of the site until the beginning of the twentieth century, where some mostly 

blank papyri were found. The later writing office, undetectable through the archaeological 

evidence, was part of an imperial estate at Theadelphia but served the village of Archelais 

as well. 

 

 

2. Production of the Grapheion  

First-hand sources on the grapheion of Thedelphia are the documents drafted in that 

office. To lay the groundwork for the following discussion, I will analyse the products of the 

writing office from ca. AD 70 to 170. As I will show, these are mainly registered contracts, 

but also different kinds of documents were drawn up by the scribes of the writing office and 

issued to its clients. They demonstrate the importance of the grapheion for the economy of 

Theadelphia: it was the only office in charge of promoting and regulating economic 

transactions concluded in the village and its surroundings. 

 

To record and account for their business, the heads of the writing offices had to compile 

three types of registers and send them to the state archives in the nome capital and 

Alexandria: the eiromena, chronological lists of abstracts of contracts; the anagraphai, 

indexes of abstracts recording titles and payments in a one-line entry; and composite rolls 

(τόµοι συγκολλήσιµοι), in which the original contracts or their exact copies were pasted 

together.478 No eiromena or anagraphai from the grapheion of Theadelphia are attested so 

far,479 but two contracts bearing a column number, specific to composite rolls, were likely 

part of tomoi sunkollesimoi produced in the grapheion.480 

 

In the Roman period, the main task of the grapheion was the registration of contracts.481 

Forty-nine official contracts were registered in the writing office of Theadelphia from AD 

69 to 170.482 As they were public documents (δηµόσιοι χρηµατισµοί), they had to follow a 

 
478 Pierce 1968: 70; Husselman 1970: 224-226; van Beek 2015: 218-219; Langellotti 2020a: 36-41. 
479 Two eiromena found in Theadelphia have been published, P.Stras. IX 807 and P.Fay. 344 r., but 
they were produced in Euhemeria and Polydeukia respectively and then moved to Theadelphia. 
480 P.Soter. 7; P.Turner 21. 
481 Claytor 2018: 321; Langellotti 2020b: 95. 
482 For a list of the contracts registered in the grapheion of Theadelphia, see Table 8 in Appendix I. 
A few other contracts, written in the grapheion of Theadelphia from the beginning to the half of the 
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formal structure.483 Three elements provided legal validity: date, subscriptions, and notarial 

docket.484 After the date and place of registration, the body of the contract was usually in the 

homologia form and explained the clauses of the agreement. The subscriptions of the 

contractor parties (hypographai), which could repeat the terms of the agreement or be more 

synthetic, were followed by the registration of the notary (the docket).485 Since the contracts 

registered in each grapheion developed layouts, syntax, and formulas specific to the scribes 

of the writing office, I provide an overview of the homologia-contracts registered in the 

grapheion of Theadelphia. 

 

i) Heading: date (ἔτους + number + emperor + month + day) and place of registration (i. e. 

ἐν Θεαδελφείᾳ τῆς Θεµίστου µερίδος τοῦ Ἀρσινοίτου νοµοῦ). 

ii) Body of the text:  

- Main verb in an objective form: ὁµολογεῖ/ὁµολογοῦσι(ν); 

- First party of the agreement in the nominative: ὁ δεῖνα τοῦ δεῖνα + personal details 

(e.g., Πέρσης/Πέρσαι τῆς ἐπιγονῆς or Περσίνη, or domicile) + age + signalment; 

- Second party of the agreement in the dative: τῷ δεῖνα τοῦ δεῖνα + personal details 

(as above) + age + signalment; 

- Infinitive sentence defining the object of the agreement: e.g. ἔχειν for loans, 

πεπρακέναι for sales, ἐπικεχωρηκέναι for subleases;486  

- Statement of fines for the infraction of the terms of the agreement; 

- Introduction of the hypographeus: ὑπογραφεὺς τῶν ὁµολογούντων + ὁ δεῖνα τοῦ 

δεῖνα + age + signalment. 

iii) Subscription of the first party: 

- Subject: ὁ δεῖνα τοῦ δεῖνα + personal details (as above) + age + signalment;  

- Main verb in a subjective form: ὁµολογῶ/ ὁµολογοῦµεν; 

- Infinitive sentence defining the object of the agreement, usually repeating the 

phraseology and words of the body of the contract. 

 
first century AD, will not be analysed in this study: PSI 1 36a (AD 11-13); P.Mil. I 7 (AD 38); SB 
XIV 11279 (AD 44); P.Mil. I 8 (AD 48); P.Col. inv. 131 (AD 58, see Yiftach-Firanko 2010: 267-
282. 
483 The structure of Roman contracts is very different from that of the Ptolemaic and Augustan ones. 
On the late Ptolemaic double document, see Torallas Tovar-Worp 2010: 763; Claytor 2014b: 95-96; 
on the Augustan ones, see Claytor-Litinas-Nabney 2016: 93.  
484 Langellotti 2020a: 36. 
485 Haighton 2010: 31-32; Langellotti 2015: 119; Claytor-Litinas-Nabney 2016: 93. 
486 On the types of contracts registered in the grapheion, see Claytor 2014c: 100-108; on the structure 
specific to donkey sales, see Claytor 2015: 202. 
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iv) Subscription of the second party: as above (iii). 

v) Notarial docket: date and registration in the grapheion (ἀναγέγραπται/ἐντέτακται διὰ τοῦ 

ἐν Θεαδελφείᾳ γραφείου). Unlike elsewhere in the Fayum, the notarial dockets written in 

the grapheion of Theadelphia never record the notary’s name. 

 

The official contracts registered in the grapheion of Theadelphia had distinctive 

material features. Firstly, they were usually drawn up by multiple scribes: the notary in 

person wrote the docket487 and sometimes the body of the contract (otherwise drafted by an 

assistant),488 whereas the subscriptions were added by the contracting parties themselves or 

by professional scribes on their behalf (hypographeis).489 Secondly, a graphic peculiarity 

specific to the scribes of the grapheion and attested in AD 82-144 was a paragraphos (¾), 

drawn over the beginning words of the first subscription to mark the transition from the 

previous section.490  

 

Besides registering official contracts, the writing office of Theadelphia also fulfilled 

more general scribal functions for the inhabitants of the area.491 Each individual could ask 

the grapheion’s scribes to write their documents for a fee (grammatikon).492 It was at a 

variable rate (from less than 1.5 drachmas to 8) according to the production costs of the 

required documents.493  

 
487 As the registration by the notary provided the contracts with an official value, the nomographoi 
had to write their statements personally; see Langellotti 2020a: 36. 
488 Kronion, the notary of the grapheion of Tebtynis, wrote some drafts of contracts and the bodies 
of other contracts in his handwriting; see Toepel 1973: 28; van Beek 2015: 217. 
489 On the scribal staff of the grapheion, see Chapter V 3. People of the Grapheion. 
490 P.Athen. 23, 26; P.Fay. 92, r. 20; P.Flor. I 20, 37; P.Cair.Gad 10, r. 11; P.Meyer 5 (no. 3), r. 7; 
P.Oxf. 10, r. 32; P.Princ. II 34, 24; P.Ryl. II 331, 26; P.Soter. 5, r. 35; 6, 18; 22, r. 27; 25, r. 29; 27, 
27; P.Turner 21, 25; SB VI 9291; XIV 12105, 28; On this feature, see also Gad 2016:119-120 n. 11. 
491 Van Beek 2015: 218; Claytor 2018: 323; Langellotti 2020b: 95. 
492 The grammatikon is not explicitly attested among the extant documents written in the grapheion 
of Theadelphia. However, a note added on the top of a grapheion contract dated to AD 116 probably 
recorded a debt of 30 drachmas for the writing fee; cf. P.Mich. inv. 779, 1 ὀ̣φ$(είληµα) λ. On this, see 
Claytor-Mirończuk 2015: 196 n. 1.  
493 The production costs of documents written in the grapheia depended on their format, the number 
of copies needed, and language, as bilingual text required the intervention of more than one scribe; 
see Yiftach-Firanko 2015: 169-170. 
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Twenty-one unregistered deeds were written in the grapheion of Theadelphia from AD 

87 to 161.494 They are contracts in the form of cheirographa or hypomnemata,495 oaths and 

sworn declarations (cheirographia), applications for state concessions, and petitions.496 

However, some unexpected papyri, such as kat’oikian apographai and declarations of birth 

and death, were also produced in the writing office.497 As those documents were addressed 

to the komogrammateus for administrative purposes, they shed light on the administrative 

function of the writing office in the village, an aspect that will be discussed later.498  

The relation between the registered contracts and the contracts in a cheirographic or 

hypomnematic form is unclear. Although the latter ones could acquire “inherent legal 

validity” if produced in a grapheion and signed by a notary,499 those written in the grapheion 

of Theadelphia do not preserve any notarial statement. Thus, they did not equal the legally 

valid registered contracts, but were additional documentation eventually produced as a 

means of security for one of the parties. This is proved by their content. Four published 

leases of land in the hypomnematic form were drafted in the grapheion of Theadelphia.500 

As they are all documents of misthosis in the form of offers of a lease,501 they accompanied, 

rather than substituted, the registered contracts, which sanctioned the acceptance of the 

agreement through both parties’ subscriptions. The same is true for a job agreement of a 

Theadelphian herdsman written in the grapheion as a cheirographon.502 Since it was written 

from the viewpoint of the employee in the absence of the other party,503 it was a warranty 

document for the worker, probably drafted after the registration of the official labour 

contract.  

 
494 For a list of unregistered documents written in the grapheion of Theadelphia, see Table 9 in 
Appendix I.   
495 Cheirographa were contracts in the form of letters, with the address “X to Y, greetings”; 
hypomnemata were contracts with the address “to Y from X”. The contracts of µίσθωσις belonged 
to the latter group as they had a hypomnematic form; see Montevecchi 1988: 198, 214-221. 
496 On the professional scribes who wrote the petitions, see Kelly 2011: 44-45; Claytor 2018: 323; 
Langellotti 2020a: 35; Langellotti 2020b: 95. 
497 P.Berl.Leihg. I 16a; P.Fay. 28; P.Lond. III 1221; P.Ryl. II 105. 
498 See Chapter V 4. 1. Inside the Village: The Grapheion and the Administration. 
499 Langellotti 2020b: 99-100. A relevant example is P.Mich. V 266, a conveyance of a vineyard in 
the form of cheirographon dated to AD 38: the phrase ἡ χεὶρ ἥδε κυρία ἔστω “the note of hand is 
valid” (l. 18) explicitly states that this document acquired legal validity as it had been written in the 
grapheion of Tebtynis; see Langellotti 2015: 120-121. 
500 P.Athen. 16; P.Heid. IV 329; P.Soter. 3; 4. 
501 Montevecchi 1988: 214-215. 
502 P.Col. X 255. 
503 As the employer was an Alexandrian landowner in the village, it is unlikely that he attended the 
writing of the cheirographon. This is confirmed by the fact that the staff of the grapheion only 
provided an identification of the employee; cf.  P.Col. X 255, 21.  
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To conclude, the grapheion of Theadelphia was the main centre for the writing of 

documents and the only economic bureau of the village.504 As an office of registration of 

contracts, it tracked the economic transactions of the area and forwarded periodical reports 

to the central archives.505 As the grapheion also executed different writing services for its 

clients, it promoted the economy of the area by providing security in all phases of the 

stipulation of an agreement. This is demonstrated by some private deeds concerning 

economic transactions (contracts in the cheirographic and hypomnematic form, bids for state 

concessions), written in the writing office on request as warranty documents for the 

contractors. The grapheion’s contracts are mostly loans of various sums of money (from 28 

to 240 drachmas),506 leases of small plots of public land,507 sales of larger allotments of 

catoecic land,508 and purchases of pack animals (donkeys and horses).509 They witness that 

the economy of the village in the second century AD was based on three main aspects: 

moneylending, landownership, and agriculture.  

For its importance as an economic centre, the grapheion of Theadelphia was one of the 

most popular institutions of the village. In the following section, I will hence explore its 

value as a centre of social interaction, by investigating the relationships between scribes and 

clients.  

 

 

3. People of the Grapheion  

In the first and second century AD, many people gravitated around the grapheion of 

Theadelphia. Alongside its clients, who are explicitly attested in the papyri, a hidden 

component was the professional scribes working in the writing office, sometimes known by 

their hands only.510 This section aims at exploring the activity of the grapheion of 

Theadelphia by investigating the people connected with this office. For this purpose, I will 

 
504 Claytor 2014a: 202; Langellotti 2020b: 99-100. 
505 Kruse 2019: 132. 
506 P.Athen. 29; P.Meyer 5 (no. 3); P.Mich. inv. 779 (published in Claytor-Mirończuk 2015:194-197); 
inv. 1330 (published in Sells 2022: 85-91); P.Oslo. II 39; III 131; P.Ryl. II 175; 331; P.Soter. 22; SB 
XXII 15611.  
507 P.Cair.Gad 10; P.Flor. I 20; P.Meyer 12; P.Turner 21. 
508 P.Athen. 16; P.Cair.Gad 9; P.Corn. 40; P.Heid. IV 329; P.Iand. III 30; P.Narm. 2006 6. As in 
P.Corn. 40 (no. 4), a sum of 3500 drachmas is given for some catoecic land, the document was likely 
a cession of a large estate.  
509 P.Fay. 92; P.Prag. I 40; P.Soter. 27; PSI IX 1031; SB VI 9093. 
510 On the importance of palaeographical analysis for prosopographical studies, see Ast 2018: 27-29. 
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first try to identify its professional staff (notaries, assistants, and hypographeis) through the 

papyrological and palaeographical evidence. Having discussed the main features of this 

scribal group, I will turn to a survey of the grapheion’s clients in order to provide insights 

into the social history of Theadelphia. On a broader perspective, by revealing the socio-

professional connections between the scribes and the clients of the grapheion, this study will 

lead to defining the social importance of this institution for village life.  

 

3. 1. Notaries 

The head of a writing office was called nomographos or ὁ πρὸς τῷ γραφείῳ “the person 

who is in charge of the grapheion”. These titles refer to the same officer and demonstrate 

his double role as notary and manager of the writing office.511  

As the documents from Theadelphia explicitly attest only one nomographos in the 150s, 

Ammonios,512 the following discussion of the notaries of the grapheion of Theadelphia will 

be developed on a palaeographical ground. After quantifying the notaries through the 

surviving notarial dockets, I will make their chronological succession more precise by 

identifying their handwritings in the bodies of the contracts registered in the writing office.  

 

The palaeographical evaluation of the notarial dockets of Theadelphian contracts 

provides interesting results: a first handwriting is attested from AD 71 to 103,513 a second 

one from AD 109 to 131,514 while the docket in SB IV 7466, dated to AD 147, is attributable 

to another scribe.515 At this point, the analysis of the body of the contracts written in the 

grapheion leads to better defining the timespan of the activity of these three notaries.  

 
511 See Boak in the introduction of P.Mich. V pp. 1-2. 
512 P.Fay. 28; P.Ryl. II 88.  
513 The notarial dockets in P.Soter. 2, P.Soter. 5, P.Oxf. 10, and P.Soter. 22 are in the same 
handwriting, a rapid cursive distinguished by the stretching of the eyelets of alpha, delta, and phi. 
Notable sequences are the stylised writing of διά, the rounded shape of phi in one line, and that of 
the diphthong epsilon-iota (Fig. 10). 
514 The dockets in P.Soter. 25, r. 43 (AD 109), P.Fay. 92 (AD 126) and P.Turner 21 (AD 131) are 
written in the same handwriting (Fig. 8 and 9 above), which is faster and more irregular than that 
attested in the period AD 71-103, and may be thus attributed to a subsequent notary. As this notary 
is found from AD 109 to 131, also the docket of SB XXII 15637, dated to AD 130, was likely written 
by him (Fig. 11). 
515 The notarial docket in SB IV 7466 is badly preserved and only partially legible, but features 
omicron drafted as a small dot (Fig. 12). As this shape of omicron is not attested in the earlier notarial 
dockets, SB IV 7466 was registered by another notary. In support of this hypothesis, the text of SB 
IV 7466 is different from the earlier Theadelphian contracts and may reveal that the notary of the 
grapheion and his staff had changed: the docket ἐ̣[ν]τ̣έ̣τ̣α̣κ̣[ται διὰ] γραφείου (l. 27), unexpectedly 
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In a labour contract dated to AD 98-102,516 the first notary wrote not only the docket (l. 

46) but also, more slowly, the body of the contract (ll. 1-31).517 As this slower version of his 

hand appears in the bodies of three other contracts spanning from 71 to 94 AD, this analysis 

confirms that this unknown notary, from here onwards N1, leased the grapheion for roughly 

32 years (ca. AD 71-103).518 

The second notary is also unknown, so I will call him N2. His cursive handwriting, as 

it appears in his notarial docket in P.Soter. 25 (Fig. 8 above), is attested in the first lines of 

P.Mich. inv. 779, a copy or a draft of a repayment of a loan dated AD 116.519 As this 

document was entirely written by the same scribe, who started writing rapidly and slowed 

down in the following text, it provides an example of a slower version of the hand of N2. 

When looking at the coeval papyrus evidence from the grapheion of Theadelphia, this slow 

version may be identified in many other documents.520 According to the dates of those 

contracts, N2 replaced N1 as the manager of the grapheion of Theadelphia immediately after 

N1’s last attestation and carried out that activity for about 34 years (ca. AD 105-139). 

However, some papyri show that N2 had even earlier connections with the writing office of 

the village. As his hand is attested in two contracts written before AD 105,521 his 

apprenticeship probably took place in the grapheion.522 Also, since the official contracts 

produced under N1 and N2 both feature the insertion of a paragraphos between the body 

and the subscriptions,523 N2 had possibly been trained by the former notary. For these 

 
added before and not after the subscription, omits the place of registration of the contract, unlike the 
other extant notarial dockets. 
516 P.Oxf. 10; on the date of this papyrus, see Azzarello 2008: 182 n. 20. 
517 The editor of P.Oxf. 10 argued that the hand of the notary’s statement corresponds to that of the 
body of the contract, and this is palaeographically compelling; see P.Oxf.: pp. 38-44. 
518 The hand of N1 is H2 in the classification of the handwritings of the contracts from the grapheion 
of Theadelphia; see Appendix I 2. Handwritings of the Scribes of the Grapheion of Theadelphia. It 
is attested in P.Oxf. 10, P.Soter. 2, P.Soter. 5, and SB VI 9291. 
519 Claytor-Mirończuk 2015: 194-197. 
520 The handwriting of N2 corresponds to H4 in Appendix I 2. Plenty of documents, dating from AD 
96 to 139, were written by this scribe: P.Iand. IV 52, P.Mich. inv. 131, P.Lond. III 1221, P.Mich. 
inv. 1330, P.Corn. 40 (no. 4), P.Heid. IV 329, P.Iand. III 30, P.Soter. 25, P.Mich. inv. 779, P.Fay. 
92, P.Soter. 27, SB XIV 12105, P.Ryl. II 330 (no. 9), P.Turner 21, P.Col. X 255, P.Fay. 107, P.Ryl. 
II 331, P.Athen. 16, P.Ryl. II 332 (no. 17). 
521 P.Iand. IV 52 and P.Mich. inv. 131, dated to AD 96 and 102 respectively.  
522 The speculation that the scribal apprenticeship of N2 took place in the grapheion of Theadelphia 
is supported by P.Athen. 23, a contract written by another grapheion’s scribe in AD 82. As the 
handwriting of N2 is very similar to that of the scribe of P.Athen. 23, they both had been likely 
trained in the same environment.   
523 See Chapter V 2. Production of the Grapheion. 
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reasons, my impression is that N2 was the son of N1, and that the grapheion of Theadelphia 

was run by members of the same family between the 70s and the 140s.524  

The third notary, whose hand is attested in a fragmentary docket dated to AD 147,525 

may be identified with the nomographos Ammonios, who explicitly wrote two Theadelphian 

documents in the 150s.526 Since his handwriting may be found in some papyri from AD 146 

to 161, Ammonios managed the grapheion of Theadelphia for at least 15 years, almost until 

the end of its existence.527 

 

Fig. 10. The hand of N1: the notarial dockets in P.Soter. 2, P.Soter. 5, P.Oxf. 10, P.Soter. 22 

 
P.Soter. 2, 47-49 ἐ[ν]τέτακ(ται)| ἀντί(γραφον) µισ̣θ(ώσεως), (ἔτους) … 
 

            
P.Soter. 5, r. 50-51                                                                P.Soter. 22, r. 37-38 
ἀναγKέ̣(γραπται) δ̣ιKὰ̣ τ̣ο̣ῦ̣ [ἐν Θεαδελ-]|φKε̣ίKᾳ̣ γKρ̣(αφείου)         ἐν̣τ̣(έτα)κ(ται) διὰ τοῦ| [ἐν Θεα]δελφείᾳ γραφείου 
 

 
P.Oxf. 10, 46 ἐντέτακτε διὰ τοῦ ἐν Θεαδελ(φείᾳ) γραφείου 
 
 
Fig. 11. The hand of N2: the notarial docket in SB XXII 15637 

 
SB XXII 15637, 25 ἀναγέγρ(απται) δ(ιὰ) το(ῦ) ἐν Θεαδελ(φείᾳ) γρα(φείου) 

 
524 Close kin often succeeded each other in the management of grapheia: at Tebtynis, for instance, 
Kronion replaced his father Apion in the role of nomographos in the first century AD, and Achilleus 
succeeded his grandfather Apollonios alias Lourios as the notary of the same grapheion in the second 
century AD. Therefore, the management of a writing office had a hereditary nature and was reserved 
for the wealthiest families of the village; see Husselman 1970: 223-224; Claytor 2013: 79-80; 
Langellotti 2020a: 43-44. 
525 SB IV 7466. 
526 P.Fay. 28, a declaration of birth from Theadelphia dated to AD 150/1, and P.Ryl. II 88, an oath of 
Diogas, appointed as a guard in the village of Archelais, dated to AD 156.  
527 The handwriting of the notary Ammonios corresponds to H7 in Appendix I 2. It is attested in many 
documents spanning from AD 146 to 161: P.Oslo. II 39, P.Mich. inv. 977, SB IV 7466, P.Oslo. III 
132, P.Fay. 28, P.Athen. 35, P.Ryl. II 98a (no. 24), P.Berl.Leihg. I 22, PSI V 458 (no. 25), SB XIV 
12199, P.Ryl. II 88, P.Mich. inv. 3860a, P.Berl.Leihg. II 40, SB IV 7393 (no. 27).  
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Fig. 12. The hand of Ammonios: the notarial docket in SB IV 7466  

 
SB IV 7466, 27 ἐ̣[ν]τ̣έ̣τ̣α̣κ̣[ται διὰ] γραφείου 
 

 

3. 2. Auxiliary Personnel  

In order to fulfil their duties, the notaries of the grapheion could hire professional 

scribes as assistants.528 As they are usually anonymous in the papyri,529 I have identified them 

based on palaeographical evidence. In my distinction of the handwritings appearing in the 

bodies of the contracts registered in the writing office of the village, five hands not belonging 

to notaries (H1, H3, H5, H6, and H8) may be attributed to professional scribes working in 

the grapheion of Theadelphia.530 Based on these data, I am going to investigate the auxiliary 

personnel of the notaries of the village.  

 

It is unclear how many assistants worked in the grapheion of Theadelphia per year.531 

As none of these scribes is attested beyond two years in a row, they were likely employed 

for short periods. However, they could be hired in the writing office more than once: for 

instance, the scribe H6 was employed in the grapheion in AD 133, and later again in AD 

139-141 and AD 144-146.532 Since he started working in the grapheion under the notary N2 

and was hired again by the notary Ammonios, he demonstrates that professional scribes 

could be employed as assistants of subsequent notaries. This possibly reflects a social 

situation: in a Fayum village, the few literate individuals trained in the writing of the 

grapheion documents could work as professional scribes over their entire lives.  

 
528 Some specific assistants were sometimes employed in the grapheion of Tebtynis, the night clerks 
(νυκτογράφοι) and the scribes able to write Demotic; see Toepel 1973: 22-24; Langellotti 2020b: 97. 
529 Toepel 1973: 29. One assistant working in the grapheion of Theadelphia might be named, Her…, 
the scribe of an official contract dated to AD 134; cf. PSI IX 1031, 26. 
530 For a classification of the handwritings of the contracts from the grapheion of Theadelphia; see 
Appendix I 2. Handwritings of the Scribes of the Grapheion of Theadelphia. 
531 At Tebtynis, two professional scribes worked for the notary at the same time, as suggested by two 
contracts written by two different assistants on 19 February 52 AD (P.Mich. V 333 and its duplicate 
P.Mich. V 334); see Toepel 1973: 29. 
532 Cf. P.Oslo. II 39; P.Prag. I 40; P.Princ. II 34; P.Ryl. II 324 (no. 18); SB XXII 15611. 
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Sometimes, professional scribes could gain high positions in the grapheion. A relevant 

example is that of the scribe labelled as H1, who likely compiled a tomos sunkollesimos on 

behalf of the current notary N1 in AD 91.533 This would suggest that, as the notary N1 and 

the scribe H1 collaborated in accomplishing the administrative tasks of the grapheion in AD 

91, they were partners in the management of the writing office at that time.534 

 

To conclude, the most plausible scenario is that notaries occasionally hired some 

professional scribes as co-workers if they were personally unable to satisfy the clients’ 

demand for written documentation.535 This implies that the assistants must have been literate 

villagers, promptly available to work for the notary when it was required. According to the 

lack of labour contracts of the scribes of the grapheion in the extant papyrus documentation, 

they were likely hired through an informal agreement to work by the notary himself, an 

entrepreneur able to choose and manage his staff personally.536 

 

 

3. 3. Hypographeis 

To accept the terms of a contract, the contracting parties had to add their subscriptions. 

If contractors were illiterate, their literate relatives or friends, or some professional scribes 

could sign the documents on their behalf. In the contractual documentation, these substitute 

subscribers are called hypographeis.537 Since they were responsible for subscriptions, which 

had legal value in contracts, they were supposed to be recognisable. Therefore, unlike other 

scribes, the hypographeis were never anonymous: their names, patronymics, and personal 

details are sometimes preserved.538 Fourteen hypographeis appear in the contracts registered 

in the grapheion of Theadelphia (Table 5. 1). 

 

 
533 P.Soter. 7 is a receipt dated to AD 91 and belonging to a tomos sunkollesimos as it preserves the 
number of a column on the top of the papyrus. Since not only the body of the document but also the 
column number are in the hand of H1, this scribe likely compiled the entire register. 
534 The partnership of the notary N1 and the scribe H1 in the grapheion of Theadelphia could be 
compared to that of Kronion and his partner Eutucheides in the grapheion of Tebtynis. On them, see 
Langellotti 2020a: 51. 
535 Toepel 1973: 23; Langellotti 2020b: 104-105. 
536 The state was not involved in the employment of the professional scribes working in the Roman 
grapheia, and the notaries managed all the practicalities concerning the writing offices; see 
Langellotti 2020a: 48. 
537 Youtie (a) 1975a: 101-108; Youtie (a) 1975b: 207-210; Claytor 2014a: 199-202. 
538 Youtie (a) 1975b: 209-210. 
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Table 5. 1. The hypographeis in the contracts registered in the grapheion of Theadelphia 

Hypographeus Date of birth 

(AD) 

Date of attestation 

(AD) 

Papyrus evidence 

Nikandros son of Isidoros Unknown 71 P.Soter. 2, 41-43 

… son of Phanios Unknown 71 P.Soter. 2, 46-47 

Phronton son of Papos Ca. 42  82 P.Athen. 23, 24-25 

Sarapion son of Theogiton Unknown 88 P.Soter. 6, 26-29 

Lykarion son of Heraklides Unknown 94 P.Soter. 5, 41-43539 

… son of …anos Unknown 94 P.Soter. 5, 45-47 

Heron son of Heraklides Ca. 45-49 98-102 P.Oxf. 10, 30-31540 

Heraklides son of 

Sotherichos 

Unknown Around 107/108 P.Meyer 5 (no. 3), r. 17-18; 

P.Narm. 6, 10-11541 

Horion son of Horion542 Ca. 81 109 P.Soter. 25, 27-29 

 
539 P.Soter. 5, 42, published as [αὐτο]ῦ Καρίων Ἡρακ[λε]ίδ(ου), should be corrected according to 
the palaeographical evidence. After the gap, traces of two letters are visible, the round upper stroke 
of upsilon, and an oblique line descending to the right probably belonging to a lambda (see Figure 
13). As afterwards there remain another upsilon and the sequence -καριων, I read [αὐτο]ῦ̣ Λsυ̣καρίων 
Ἡρακ[λε]ίδ(ου). In support of this reading, the name Karion is very rare (with 6 attestations only) in 
comparison to Lykarion, attested 89 times; see TM 3893 and 7001. 
 
Fig. 13. P.Soter. 5, 41 [αὐτο]ῦ̣ Λsυ̣καρίων Ἡρακ[λε]ίδ(ου) 
 

 
 
540 Based on the digital image, the edition of P.Oxf. 10, 31 Ἥρων Ἡρακλείδο(υ) ὡ.ς̣ (ἐτῶν) νγ ἀπὸ̣ 
Θ.εα̣δε(λφείας) should be revalued. The particle ὡ.ς̣ is absent in the text, and the reading ἀπὸ̣ 
Θ.εα̣δε(λφείας) is palaeographically uncompelling. After the age, there is an omicron with an upper 
cursive upsilon drafted as a horizontal line, likely the abbreviation οὐ(λή). Afterwards, an alpha is 
followed by an illegible letter, the sequence -τικ- with kappa written above the line, and δε-; I read 
this words ἀντικ(νηµίῳ) δε(ξιῷ). Thus, I propose the supplement Ἥρων Ἡρακλείδο(υ) (ἐτῶν) νγ 
οὐ(λὴ) ἀντικ(νηµίῳ) δε(ξιῷ) (see Fig. 14).  
 
Fig. 14. P.Oxf. 10, 31 Ἥρων Ἡρακλείδο(υ) (ἐτῶν) νγ οὐ(λὴ) ἀντικ(νηµίῳ) δε(ξιῷ) 
 

 
 
541 Heraklides son of Soterichos might be the same scribe named Ἡρακλᾶ̣[ς - ca. 7 -]  ̣χου in P.Narm. 
6, 10-11; see P.Meyer. 5 (no. 3), n. 17-18. 
542 Horion son of Horion might also be the taxpayer registered in a list of payers of taxes to the 
praktores argyrikon dated to AD 134: in this case, he would be the nephew of an Akousilaos and his 
mother would be Apollo…; cf. BGU IX 1891, col. XIV 445. 
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Ision son of Her… Unknown 109 P.Soter. 25, 40-41 

Ptolemaios Unknown 121 P.Athen. 29, 28-29 

Heraklides son of 

Heraklides543 

Unknown 126 P.Fay. 92, 28-30 

Dorion son of Dorion544 Ca. 86-88/89 126-147 P.Soter. 27, 25-26; 

P.Turner. 21, 29-30; 

P.Cair.Gad 10, r. 19-20;545 

P.Ryl. II 331, 24-25; SB IV 

7466, 25-26 

Sarapion son of Theon546 Unknown After 130 SB XXII 15637, 22-24 

 

These hypographeis, attested in AD 71-147, were inhabitants of Theadelphia aged from 

28 to 61.547 Since they seem unrelated to the parties of the contracts, most of them were likely 

professional scribes. Exceptions are two hypographeis with unexpert handwritings, the so-

called bradeos graphontes:548 a … son of Phanios was probably a relative or a friend of the 

woman for whom he subscribed a contract,549 while a Ptolemaios was the creditor in person, 

who wrote for himself and his sister (Fig. 15).550  

A still debated point is whether the professional hypographeis worked in the grapheion 

or were engaged by the contractors themselves.551 The documentation from the writing office 

of Theadelphia does not provide a resolutive answer. However, as the hypographeus Dorion 

son of Dorion fulfilled the task for unrelated villagers and is attested in five contracts 

 
543 Heraklides son of Heraklides could be identified with a landowner appearing in some tax registers 
from ca. AD 158 to 180 (BGU IX 1895, col. IV 55; 1899, I 19; PSI VII 793, col. IV 32), and the 
brother of Ptolemaios son of Heraklides, the epiteretes of the marsh of Theadelphia mentioned in 
PSI V 458; see PSI V 458 (no. 25), n. 2. 
544 In my forthcoming article on P.Ryl. II 324, 330-331, I have proposed some supplements to 
P.Cair.Gad 10, r. 19-20, P.Soter. 27, 25-26, and SB IV 7466, 25-26. 
545 Based on other attestations of Aretas son of Tesenouphis, the most probable date of P.Cair.Gad 
10 is the 16th year of the emperor Hadrianus, that is AD 131-132; see Gad 2016: 114. 
546 An homonymous individual is mentioned in a list of eligible officers (P.Fay. 23, r. 8), but, as the 
papyrus is vaguely dated to the second century and the papponymic and the personal details of 
Sarapion son of Theon are unknown, this identification cannot be confirmed. 
547 The hypographeis of Theadelphia with known ages are 28, 40, and 53 years old; moreover, Dorion 
son of Dorion appears as a hypographeus from the age of ca. 40 to 61. This picture is similar to that 
emerging from the grapheion of Tebtynis, the hypographeis associated with which are mainly aged 
from 30 to 50; see Toepel 1973: 58; Langellotti 2020a: 52. 
548 Youtie (a) 1971: 249-253. 
549 P.Soter. 2, 46-47. 
550 P.Athen. 29, 28-29. 
551 Toepel 1973: 27; Claytor 2014a: 199 n. 3. 
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spanning from AD 126 to 147, he was likely part of the grapheion’s staff, at least 

occasionally, in the first half of the second century.552  

 

Fig. 15. The bradeos graphontes in P.Soter. 2 and P.Athen. 29. 

 
P.Soter. 2, 46-47 ἔγραψεν ὑπὲρ αὐτῶν   ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣| ΦNα̣ν̣ί[ο]υ µὴ ἰδ[ό]τ[ων] [γρ]άµµατα. 
 

 
P.Athen. 29, 28-29 Πτολε[µαῖος ἔγραψα]| καὶ περὶ τῆς Διδυµα̣ρ̣ίου µὴ̣ [εἰδυίας γράµµατα.] 
 

 

3. 4. The Grapheion’s Clients 

Many clients of the grapheion of Theadelphia are mentioned in the documents written 

in that office. Their picture cannot be complete because of the casual and fragmentary nature 

of the papyrus evidence. Nevertheless, by comparing the results of a prosopographical 

survey of the grapheion of Theadelphia with data available from other writing offices of 

Roman Fayum, one may get a realistic overview of the grapheia’s clients. In what follows, 

I will analyse the gender, age, provenance, social class, and profession of the clients of the 

grapheion, to demonstrate that, as this institution was frequented by the entire population, it 

was one of the main centres of village life. 

  

On a sample of sixty-eight documents written in the grapheion of Theadelphia or copies 

of them where clients are identifiable,553 I counted a total of 127 clients. Their gender 

distribution, as expected, is unbalanced in favour of men.554 Female participation in the 

 
552 On the hypographeus Dorion son of Dorion, see my forthcoming article on P.Ryl. II 324, 330-
331. Another hypographeus probably worked in the grapheion of Karanis from AD 99 to 129, Heron 
son of Satyros; see Claytor 2014a: 199-202. 
553 Copies of contracts registered in the grapheion of Theadelphia in the second century AD are PSI 
VI 697, SB XII 10924, and SB XXII 15388.  
554 The clients of the grapheion of Theadelphia are 106 men (83 percent) versus 22 women (17 
percent). These numbers are consistent with evidence from three registers of abstracts of AD 42, 
45/46, and 46/47 from the grapheion of Tebtynis, in which the percentage of women is 11, 14.6, and 
17.1 respectively; see Langellotti 2020a: 64. 
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contractual economy was very scarce and usually concerned transactions related to 

landownership.555 As a result of the Roman policy of promotion of the guardianship on 

women, 556 they always acted through their kyrioi, who were mainly their husbands.557  

The grapheion’s clients were people of all ages (from 20 to 72),558 mostly residing in 

Theadelphia (85.8 percent).559 However, the writing office was also at the service of people 

coming from some neighbouring villages (Berenikis Thesmophorou, Euhemeria, and 

Sethrempais),560 and of citizens of Arsinoe who carried out economic businesses at 

Theadelphia.561 

People who attended the grapheion had heterogeneous statuses and occupations. As 

foreseen in the contractual documents, many of them were qualified as “Persians of the 

Epigone”,562 a fictitious ethnic defining a status in-between Egyptians and Hellenes.563 As 

shown by the archival documentation produced in the grapheion,564 the writing office of 

Theadelphia served all strata of the population: people from both the low-mid classes (e.g. 

 
555 For cessions or leases of land from female owners, cf. P.Athen. 16; P.Corn. 40 (no. 4); P.Heid. 
IV 329; P.Narm. 6; P.Soter. 2; P.Soter. 3. For sales of animals, cf. P.Soter. 27; PSI IX 1031. A 
similar situation is attested in the contracts from the grapheia of Soknopaiou Nesos and Tebtynis; 
see Hobson 1983: 314-315; Langellotti 2020a: 65. 
556 Langellotti 2020a: 67. 
557 The women’s guardians attested in documents written in the grapheion of Theadelphia are 8 
husbands, 4 sons, 3 unspecified relatives, 1 nephew, 1 brother, 1 son-in-law; in four cases the kinship 
between the woman and her guardian cannot be determined. 
558 The average age of the clients of the grapheion of Theadelphia is 30. The absence of people 
younger than 20 seems to confirm the view that this was the minimum age to conclude any economic 
transaction; on this, see Langellotti 2020a: 61. 
559 The people’s provenance was usually not recorded in the official contracts of the grapheion; see 
Yiftach 2010: 271. As it was specified for individuals registered in the metropolis or other villages 
exclusively, the clients of the grapheion of Theadelphia with unspecified provenance were likely 
inhabitants of the village.  
560 Cf. P.Athen. 35; P.Oxf. 10; P.Ryl. II 105; 331. 
561 Metropolitai are frequently attested in Theadelphian contracts over the second century (11.8 
percent), and their usage of the local grapheion reached a peak in ca. AD 130-150. 
562 Among 24 papyri bearing the designation “Persian of the Epigone”, there are 8 leases, 7 loans, 4 
agreements of deposit, 2 sales, 1 labour contract, and 1 marriage contract; the remaining contracts 
are hard to identify. A similar picture resulted from the analysis of the production of the grapheion 
of Tebtynis; see Langellotti 2020a: 80-81. 
563 Vandorpe 2008: 103; Fischer-Bovet 2014: 184-191; Lerouxel 2016: 70-72. 
564 Many documents written in the grapheion of Theadelphia were part of private archives: eleven 
texts belonging to the archive of Soterichos and Didymos (P.Soter. 1-7, 22, 25, 27; P.Turner 21); 
thirteen texts of the archive of Aphrodisios son of Philippos (P.Corn. 40; P.Meyer 5; 7; 33; P.Oslo. 
III 131; P.Ryl. II 98a; 324; 330; 332; P.Stras. IV 203; PSI V 458; SB IV 7393; VI 9093); a labour 
contract belonging to the Euhemerian archive of Epagathos, manager of the estate of Lucius Bellenus 
Gemellus (P.Oxf. 10), six documents of the archive of Heron son of Hermas (P.Col. X 255; P.Mich. 
inv. 779; 1330; P.Oslo. II 39; SB XIV 12105; SB XXII 15611), and two texts of the archive of Heron 
son of Dioskoros (P.Oslo. III 131 and SB IV 7466). On these archives, see TM Arch 569; 685; 
Claytor-Mirończuk 2015: 193-194; Smolders 2015b: 132-136; Smolders 2015f: 379-380. 
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Soterichos and Heron son of Hermas) and the élite of the “6,475 Greeks of the Arsinoites” 

(e.g. the family of Aphrodisios son of Philippos) alike attended the grapheion.  

As well as individual villagers, some boards of liturgical officers and the voluntary 

associations of Theadelphia also relied on the scribes of the writing office. This is 

demonstrated by two documents drafted in the grapheion between AD 153/154 and 173: an 

oath of three fishermen (alieis) to the strategos,565 and a sworn declaration of the 

komogrammateus and four village elders.566  

 

To summarise, in this section I have investigated the activity of the grapheion of the 

Theadelphia in the second century AD to highlight its importance as a centre of social 

aggregation. On the one hand, I have detected the scribal staff and recognised three notaries, 

five assistants, and twelve professional scribes working as hypographeis. On the other, I 

analysed the clients of the writing office: people of all genders, provenances, and socio-

economic classes frequented the grapheion, but mostly young adult men from the village. 

As the scribes working in the grapheion were usually villagers of Theadelphia themselves, 

their connections with the inhabitants of the area went beyond the professional relationship 

worker-client. Proof of this comes, for instance, from the archive of “Aphrodisios son of 

Philippos and descendants”: as two official contracts, drafted nine years apart for two 

different members of the family, were written by the same scribe of the grapheion,567 it is 

likely that the family resorted to that scribe as they trusted him as well as that bureau.568  

 

 

4. The Grapheion of Theadelphia in a Wider Administrative and Notarial 

Context 

As demonstrated above, the grapheion was a public office at the service of the village, 

releasing whatever documents the villagers needed to carry out their activities in a highly 

bureaucratic system. In the following, I will explore the network of relationships of the 

grapheion of Theadelphia inside and outside the village to demonstrate that its business was 

not independent of the administrative network of the nome but was part of it.  

 
565 P.Athen. 35. 
566 P.Meyer 4. 
567 P.Ryl. II 330 (no. 9) and 332 (no. 17). 
568 Cf. Youtie (a) 1975b: 219-220; Claytor 2014a: 202; Langellotti 2020a: 51. 
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First, by examining the connections of the writing office with the bureau of the village 

scribe, I will investigate to what extent the grapheion was involved in the administration of 

the village. In the second part, I will expand my research to the entire nome and analyse the 

relations existing between the grapheion of Theadelphia and the writing offices of some 

neighbouring villages (Polydeukia and Sethrempais, Magais, and Euhemeria) to shed light 

on the notarial network of the Fayum.  

 

 

4. 1. Inside the Village: The Grapheion and the Administrative Network  

The grapheion of Theadelphia had professional connections with the bureau of the 

komogrammateus, the main centre of the administration of Theadelphia. It has been noticed 

that the nomographos probably shared with the komogrammateus the contracts registered in 

the grapheion, or abstracts of them, because the village scribe needed this material to fill out 

registers of people and properties.569 However, the papyrus evidence from second century 

Theadelphia sheds light on other aspects of the professional relationships between the two 

offices. First, as demonstrated by two declarations of birth and death written in the grapheion 

of Theadelphia,570 its scribes could write administrative documents addressed to the 

komogrammateus and essential for updating the records of the village population. Second, 

two census declarations drafted through the scribal staff of the grapheion571 demonstrate that 

this office was also involved in the running of the rural censuses.572  

From AD 33/34, the census was run in fourteen-year cycles: after the edict of the 

Praefectus Aegypti was issued, the officials responsible visited each village of the chora for 

a limited timeframe to oversee the census; in those periods, villagers had to personally 

register themselves and their households through census declarations.573 It has been 

generically pointed out that the census declarations were drafted by professional scribes,574 

 
569 Toepel 1973: 61; Langellotti 2020a: 47. 
570 P.Fay. 28 is a notice of birth dated to AD 150/151, written by the notary Ammonios on behalf of 
two citizens of Arsinoe; P.Ryl. II 105 is a notification of death drafted in AD 136 by a scribe of the 
writing office of Theadelphia on behalf of a woman of Sethrempais. 
571 P.Lond. III 1221 is a census declaration written by the notary N2 (H4 in Appendix I 2. 
Handwritings of the Scribes of the Grapheion of Theadelphia) in AD 104/105; P.Berl.Leihg. I 16a is 
a census declaration dated to AD 161 and written through the grapheion of Theadelphia. 
572 As a parallel, P.Mich. III 178 is a census declaration written in AD 119 by Heras, the nomographos 
of the grapheion of Bakchias, for Horos son of Horos, a public farmer and land tenant in the village; 
see Smolders 2015d: 176-180. 
573 Montevecchi 1976: 72; Bagnall-Frier 1994: 11-18; Derda 2019: 63-64. 
574 Bagnall-Frier 1994: 18. 
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but the documentation from Theadelphia provides further insight into their profiles. As the 

census declarations were usually written by the grammateis and boethoi of the 

komogrammateus575 but scribes of the grapheion could also fulfil this task,576 I believe that 

the professional scribes of the village - just a few individuals - were employed in both the 

grapheion and the state office.  

Strong support for this hypothesis comes from an interesting papyrus written on both 

sides: a fragment from an index of payments for the poll tax and other capitation taxes dated 

to AD 130 and belonging to the administrative archive,577 the back of which was reused by 

the staff of the grapheion of Theadelphia to write the draft of a contract dated to AD 131-

137.578 The two texts, drawn up within a few years of each other, show that the administrative 

bureau of the village had regular contacts with the grapheion, with which it shared reusable 

papyri. It is likely that the supply of papyrus in the two offices was managed by their scribal 

staff.579 If so, the grapheion and the administrative office of Theadelphia could easily have 

shared writing material, as this was provided by the individuals that both hired as 

professional scribes. 

 

 

4. 2. Outside the Village: The Grapheion and Other Writing Offices in the 

Division of Themistos 

In the period spanning from the late first century to the second century AD, the 

grapheion of Theadelphia was part of a larger notarial network. In the division of Themistos, 

it included at least seven grapheia, located at Dionysias, Euhemeria, Theadelphia, 

Polydeukia, Magais, Herakleia, and Apias.580 Evidence for the relationships between the 

 
575 See Chapter IV 4. The Administrative Archive and the State Office. 
576 The hands attested in the census declarations usually appear in the official contracts registered in 
the writing offices too; see Bagnall-Frier 1994: 18. 
577 P.Cair.Gad 4; see Gad 2016: 49-63. 
578 P.Cair.Gad 9; see Gad 2016: 100-112. 
579 As it was the nomographos who provided the grapheion’s supply of papyrus rolls, it is likely that 
in the administrative offices too the scribes themselves managed the provision of writing items; see 
Langellotti 2020a: 41-43. 
580 On the grapheion of Dionysias, cf. P.Lond. II 289; 293. On that of Philagris, cf. On that of 
Herakleia, cf. BGU I 277; XI 2046; 2049; Chr.Mitt. 159; 160; 237; P.Amh. II 111; P.Flor. III 302; 
P.Lond. II 308; P.Louvre II 113; P.Prag. I 31; P.Ryl. II 155; P.Stras. VI 582; VIII 746; Stud.Pal. 
XXII 45; 46. On that of Apias, cf. P.Mert. III 120; P.Meyer 13. 
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notaries of these writing offices is scarce.581 However, some documents produced in the 

grapheion of Theadelphia reveal the existence of ties with the writing offices of Polydeukia 

and Sethrempais, Magais, and Euhemeria. In the following, I will explore those relationships 

to shed further light on the notarial environment of the division of Themistos. 

 

At the end of the first century AD, the village of Polydeukia had its own grapheion, 

which served the neighbouring village of Sethrempais as well.582 A vital source on it is a 

fragment of an eiromenon dated to AD 88-96, where the full name of the grapheion of 

Polydeukia and Sethrempais is recorded.583 Three extant official contracts were registered in 

this writing office: a sale of a calf dated to AD 81-95,584 a receipt for sale of grazing rights 

dated to AD 95,585 and a sale of beans dated to the same year.586 They seem to witness the 

existence of a short-lived writing office, established around AD 95.  

As one of those contracts and the eiromenon were discovered in the village of 

Theadelphia,587 the grapheion of Polydeukia was somehow connected with that of 

Theadelphia. More is revealed by a palaeographical analysis of these contracts. The hand of 

the notary of the grapheion of Polydeukia, who likely wrote the aforesaid eiromenon, is also 

attested in a contract registered in the grapheion of Theadelphia in AD 82.588 This would 

suggest that this notary, trained as a scribe in the writing office of Theadelphia, leased the 

concession for the grapheion of Polydeukia around AD 95, and then moved back to his 

village bringing with him the above-mentioned register.  

To conclude, the grapheion of Polydeukia was established for a brief period around AD 

95 (for 7-8 years at most), perhaps to satisfy a larger request for rural control, advanced by 

the Roman government.589 In the second century AD, after the disappearance of the writing 

 
581 The grapheion of Soknopaiou Nesos had strong connections with that of Herakleia, and the writing 
office of Tebtynis was linked to that of Talei and Theogonis; see Hobson 1985: 104-106; Langellotti 
2020b: 97 n. 23. 
582 Polydeukia, located in the division of Themistos east of Theadelphia, is rather underrepresented 
in the papyrus evidence: sixty-one published texts were written or found in Polydeukia, and most of 
them date to the third century AD. Sethrempais was located south of Polydeukia, and is the place of 
provenance of eight published papyri. On these villages, see TM Geo 1887; 2122; Römer 2019: 100. 
583 P.Fay. 344, r. 1 γραφίο̣(υ) Π.ο̣λυδευκ(είας) καὶ Σεθρενπάε̣ι; see Claytor 2013: 87-118. 
584 SB XXIV 16314. 
585 BGU XV 2551. 
586 P.Meyer 7 (no. 2). 
587 P.Fay. 344 r.; P.Meyer 7 (no. 2). 
588P.Athen. 23. On the identification of the hand of the scribe of P.Fay. 344 r. in P.Athen. 23, see 
Claytor 2013: 87. 
589 The largest number of grapheia in the Fayum is attested at the end of the first century AD, when 
villages experienced a higher bureaucratisation; see Yiftach-Firanko 2009: 549-550. 
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office of Polydeukia and Sethrempais, the inhabitants of those villages resorted to the 

grapheion of Theadelphia, as suggested by a notification of death issued by a woman from 

Sethrempais, which was drafted by a scribe of the grapheion of Theadelphia in AD 136.590  

 

The writing office of the village of Magais, located south of Euhemeria and Hermou 

Polis,591 is recalled in a repayment of a loan written in the grapheion of Theadelphia in AD 

133.592 As the writing office of Magais is attested in the above-mentioned papyrus only, it 

was possibly active for a limited period in the 120s and 130s, but its connections with the 

grapheion of Theadelphia are unclear.  

 

Finally, the village of Euhemeria had its own writing office. Mentioned once in the late 

Ptolemaic period,593 it is attested as a long-lasting institution from AD 39 to 158,594 but a 

nomographos named Eudaimon son of Heron also appears in a tax register from Euhemeria 

dated AD 165.595 Nine notaries of the grapheion of Euhemeria are mentioned by name (Table 

5. 2).  

 

Table 5. 2. The notaries of the grapheion of Euhemeria 

Notary Papyrus Date (AD) Content 
Ptolemaios son of 
Didymos 

P.Ryl. II 147, 3-5 39 Petition to the chief of police 

… P.Fay. 97, r. 46 78 Receipt for a share of an 
inheritance 

Heraklides P.Lond. II 289, 39 91 Contract of purchase of a house 
Heron P.Fay. 91, 46 99 Contract for labour in an oil-

press 
Heraklides P.Hamb. I 64, 32 104 Contract of misthosis of land 
Heron P.Fay. 98, r. 28 123 Receipt for the rent of a house 
Didymos P.Oslo. II 36, 15596 145 Contract for building a mud wall 

around a palm-grove 
Sa…s P.Fay. 24, 19 158 Oath concerning an edict 
Eudaimon son of 
Heron 

P.Stras. IX 866, col. II 
13 

165 Tax-register 

 
590 P.Ryl. II 105. The hand of P.Ryl. II 105 corresponds to H6 in Appendix I 2. Handwritings of the 
Scribes of the Grapheion of Theadelphia. 
591 TM Geo 1283; Mueller 2006: 206 n. 54. 
592 P.Sel.Warga. 5, 15-16; see Warga 1994: 79-80. 
593 P.Fay. 240 descr., a loan of radish seed dated to BC 74, published by Claytor 2014b: 101-107. 
594 P.Fay. 97, r. 46-47 and P.Fay. 24, 19. 
595 P.Stras. IX 866, col. II 13. 
596 On the reedition of ll. 15-16, see Hagedorn 1997: 223-224. 
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According to the extant documentation, the grapheia of Euhemeria and Theadelphia 

were independent of each other but, as they belonged to the notarial net of the division of 

Themistos, they had collaborative relations. These are evident, for instance, in a labour 

contract written in the grapheion of Theadelphia in AD 98-102 for an inhabitant of 

Euhemeria,597 and a cheirographon of a Theadelphian villager probably drafted in the 

grapheion of Euhemeria.598 The documents highlight the economic ties existing between the 

two villages: Theadelphian inhabitants registered in the grapheion of Euhemeria contracts 

concerning their businesses in that village, and vice versa.599 However, the writing office of 

Euhemeria had contacts with the administrative environment of Theadelphia, too. An 

eiromenon written by the nomographos of Euhemeria in AD 98-117,600  later imported in 

Theadelphia and reused on the back to compile a list of tenants of land,601 proves that the 

scribal staff of the grapheion of Euhemeria shared writing material with the state office of 

Theadelphia, according to a practice common to the administrative bureaux of the Fayum.602 

 

To sum up, I have demonstrated that the grapheion was part of the administrative 

environment of Theadelphia, but its contacts branched out beyond the village. The 

administrative function of the grapheion in the village is evident in the collaborative 

relationships between the writing office and the office of the village scribe. As the grapheion 

was the writing centre of all the documentation required, the scribes of this office could fulfil 

the production of paperwork related to some administrative duties of the komogrammateus, 

such as the running of the census and the registration of the rural population and their 

properties. Moreover, since the scribes working in the writing offices were able to write 

documents specific to the office of the komogrammateus, the two offices likely hired the 

same professional scribes, through whom they could easily share papyrus rolls.  

At a wider level, the grapheion of Theadelphia belonged to the notarial network of the 

division of Themistos (Map 3) and had contacts with the writing offices of some villages 

 
597 P.Oxf. 10. This contract was written for Epagathos, the estate manager of Lucius Bellienus 
Gemellus, and kept in his private archive in Euhemeria; see Smolders 2015b: 133. 
598 P.Oslo. II 36. As the notary of the grapheion of Euhemeria added his statement to describe the 
first party of this contract, the document was probably written in that writing office. 
599 A relevant parallel is the relationship between the grapheia of Herakleia and Soknopaiou Nesos. 
Although Soknopaiou Nesos had a grapheion, its inhabitants are frequently attested in transactions 
registered in the writing office of Herakleia because they were landowners or had other businesses 
in that village. See Hobson 1984: 101-102; Hobson 1985: 104-110; Daris 2007: 90. 
600 P.Stras. IX 807. 
601 P.Stras. IX 852. 
602 The state office of Theadelphia imported reusable rolls from the scribal environments of the whole 
nome; on this, see Chapter IV 4. The Administrative Archive and the State Office. 
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nearby. In particular, the grapheion of Polydeukia was likely established by a scribe trained 

in Theadelphia, while the grapheion of Euhemeria had professional relations not only with 

the writing office of Theadelphia but also with the state office of the village, to which it 

exported blank paper. 

 

Map. 3. The notarial network of the division of Themistos in the second century AD603 

 
 

 

5. Relevance of the Grapheion of Theadelphia: A Conclusion 

In this chapter, I have investigated the grapheion of Theadelphia in the first-second 

century AD to draft a broader economic and social picture of the village and better sketch 

its administrative environment. The grapheion of Theadelphia was an important institution 

between the end of the first century and the first half of the second century, when the village 

held a prominent administrative role in the Fayum. Active until the 170s, the writing office 

disappeared before AD 193. Since the late first century, it was headed by three nomographoi, 

assisted by a staff of professional scribes:  the first notary (N1) managed the writing office 

in ca. AD 71-103, his successor (N2) in ca. AD 105-139, and the notary Ammonios from 

AD 139-146 to the 160s. 

The grapheion had a threefold value in the village. First, it was the main centre of 

production of written documentation: a group of sixty-nine papyri was written in the 

grapheion of Theadelphia, mainly registered contracts, but also cheirographa, 

 
603 The map is from Römer 2019. Here I have marked only the grapheia attested for a long period in 
the second century AD. 
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hypomnemata, oaths, sworn declarations, petitions, declarations of census, birth, and death. 

Second, it was a centre of social aggregation and village life, open to anyone from the village 

and elsewhere. Third, it was part of the administrative environment of the village. Not only 

did the grapheion collaborate with the state office headed by the komogrammateus in the 

production of paperwork needed to control the population and their properties (e.g., census 

declarations, notifications of birth and death), but the two offices also shared professional 

scribes and writing material. Furthermore, the writing office of Theadelphia was part of a 

larger notarial network, distributed across the whole territory of the Fayum to control and 

promote the economy of the region. Evidence survives on its connections with other 

grapheia of the division of Themistos: the writing office of Polydeukia and Sethrempais was 

set up by a Theadelphian scribe for a brief time; that of Euhemeria, independent of the 

grapheion of Theadelphia, nevertheless had professional connections with the administrative 

bureau of the village.  

To conclude, this study highlighted the economic, social, and administrative relevance 

of the grapheion of Theadelphia in the village and the entire nome. The writing office was 

likely the most frequented centre of Theadelphia. At the basis of the popularity of the 

grapheion was a relationship of trust between the staff of the writing office and the whole 

Theadelphian community, to which those professional scribes belonged. Sociology of 

Fayum villagers is nevertheless hard to detect, as the papyrus evidence mostly witnesses the 

practicalities of village life at the expense of the interpersonal bonds, an equally fundamental 

component of life in Roman Egypt. Hence, in the next section (Chapters VI and VII) I will 

focus on specific people to investigate their profiles, statuses, relational ties, and professional 

positions through the archives of “Aphrodisios son of Philippos, and descendants” and 

“Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros”.   
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CHAPTER VI. THE FAMILY OF APHRODISIOS SON OF 

PHILIPPOS: FOUR GENERATIONS OF UPPER-CLASS 

LANDOWNERS 
 

The main features of the history of second-century Egypt were an administrative and 

economic reorganization in the wake of continuity with the pre-existent Ptolemaic 

structures,604 and an ideological and cultural re-foundation. One might think of the 

Hellenizing policy of Emperor Hadrian, which changed the topography of the province 

through the creation of Antinoopolis, the fourth Greek city of Egypt.605 Fellow-protagonists 

of this history were not only the high-ranking officers of Alexandria, but also the upper-class 

inhabitants of more peripheral centres, such as the metropolis and villages in the Fayum. The 

so-called archive of “Aphrodisios son of Philippos and descendants” is one of the first-hand 

sources on the social élite in the chora, the “6,475 Greeks of the Arsinoites”.606 As it 

belonged to four generations of a family active at Theadelphia between the end of the first 

century and the ‘60s of the second century AD, it gives a glimpse into village life in the 

seventy years encompassed between the reign of Domitianus and that of Antoninus Pius. 

Due to the variety of its documents, the archive provides insight into the professional lives, 

the economic activities, and the private affairs of the family, and shows to what extent their 

familial and economic strategies adapted to the socio-political changes affecting the entire 

region.  

This chapter aims at investigating the history of the family, an unrivaled example of the 

life of the upper-class villagers in the Fayum in the second century AD. As it will be 

 
604 Capponi 2005: 25; Rathbone 2013: 84-85; Bagnall 2021: 53. A different view is supported by 
Monson, who interpreted the reliance on the upper-class villagers for the administration of the chora 
through the liturgical system as “one of the quintessential features of Roman imperialism”; Monson 
2012: 236. 
605 Malouta 2009a: 82-83; Jördens 2012b: 253; Bagnall 2021: 48-49. 
606 Only seven members of the family are explicitly assigned to the group of the “6,475 Greeks of the 
Arsinoites”: Aphrodisios II in CUA H. H. 1 2 recto; P.Meyer 8 (no. 22); SB XXII 15336; Didymarion 
and Apion in CUA H. H. 1 2 verso and SB XXII 15336; Philippos IV in SB IV 7393 (no. 27); Chares, 
Didymos and Atarias in P.Meyer 9 (no. 21). However, nineteen individuals must have belonged to 
this category according to its hereditary nature: Philippos I, Aphrodisios I, Philippos II, Philippos III, 
Heraklia, Charition I, Atarios, Tertia, Didymos, Herois, Athenarion II, Ptolemaeus, Didymarion, 
Apion, Chairemon, Dionysarion, Dionysios, Ka… (the mother of Dionysarion), Charition II. Some 
women have been wrongly assigned to the group by Canducci: Sarapias and Nike did not belong to 
the 6,475; the status of Charition/Theodotes and Didyme is uncertain as no information about their 
mothers is available; cf. Canducci 1991: 134 n. 114, 138 n. 142, 176 n. 409 and 194 n. 537. On the 
hereditary character of the membership to the group, see Canducci 1990: 227-228; Broux 2013a: 
147.  
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demonstrated, the family went through three phases: they experienced economic growth 

until the beginning of the second century; in the first half of the second century, they reached 

a socio-economic floruit; finally, in the 160s the last generation of the family suffered an 

economic crisis which resulted in the family’s decline. Therefore, after a preliminary 

reconstruction of the family’s genealogy, I will explore the rise and fall of the family. This 

will lead to broader discussions of some socio-historical aspects of second-century Fayum, 

such as the administrative function of the élite of the 6,475, the socio-demographical results 

of the foundation of Antinoopolis in the villages of the chora, and some landholding 

strategies at Theadelphia that may challenge the largely accepted view of the originality of 

the Fayum.   

The following investigation will base not only on the papyri of the archive, ranging from 

AD 88/89 to 161, but also on some administrative documents from second century 

Theadelphia. Since this papyrus material is plentiful and often difficult to interpret, it is 

worth here summarising the documents’ distribution by character (Table 6. 1). In 

chronological order, the keepers of the archive were Aphrodisios I, Philippos III, 

Aphrodisios II, and Philippos IV.607 Also, I have merged the documents related to Athenarion 

I with the rest of the archive, as she married Philippos III.  

 

Table 6. 1. Distribution of the papyri related to the family of the archive of “Aphrodisios son 

of Philippos and descendants”  

Individual Life span 

(AD) 

Documents kept by 

them 

Mentions in the papyrus 

evidence 

Philippos I   P.Mey. 7, r. 7  

Philippos II  34-42 - †?  BASP 50 89; BGU IX 1897, col. I 9; 

P.Fay. 344 recto; PSI VI 697 

Aphrodisios I  41 - †? P.Mey. 7; P.Stras. IV 

203 

CUA H. H. 1 02, r. 4; v. 1, 4; P.Fay. 

81; P.Mey. 5; 7, r. 6; 9; P.Ryl. II 

202a; P.Stras. IV 203, 5, 12; SB 

XXII 15336, 3 

Philippos III 72 - † 121-125 P.Mey. 5; P.Ryl. II 202a CUA H. H. 1 02, r. 4; v. 1, 4; P.Corn. 

40; P.Fay. 81; P.Mey. 5; 6; P.Ryl. II 

202a; SB IV 7393; XXII 15336, 3 

 
607 Smolders presented an incomplete stemma of the family but recognised the same individuals as 
the keepers of the archive; see Smolders 2015a: 60. 
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Athenarion I  73-77 - †? P.Corn. 40; P.Fay. 81; 

P.Ryl. II 330; SB XVIII 

13091 

CUA H. H. 1 02, r. 14; BGU IX 

1896, col. XIV 314;608 1897, col. II 

28;609 P.Corn. 40; P.Fay. 81; P.Ryl. 

II 192a; 330; SB XVIII 13091; XXII 

15336, 4, 11 

Leonides 68 - †? P.Oslo. III 131 P.Corn. 40; P.Oslo. III 131 

Charition I  Ca. 60s - †?  P.Mey. 9 

Atarios   P.Mey. 9 

Chares 84 - †  P.Mey. 9  

Herois 106 - †  BGU IX 1986, col. V 112; 1897, col. 

I 13; P.Mey. 9 

Ptolemaios ? - † before 150  BGU IX 1896, col. XV 349; 1898, 

col. IX 189; P.Ryl. II 202a 

Aphrodisios II  94-103 - †? P.Mey. 6; P.Mey. 9; 

P.Ryl. II 324; 332; SB 

VI 9093; XVIII 13091; 

XXII 15336 

BGU IX 1898, VII 146; 1899, col. II 

37; XXII 2905, col. XII 9; col. XVI 

13; XXII 2909, col. III 33; CUA H. 

H. 1 02, r. 4, 9; v. 1, 4; P.Col. V I v. 

6, col. II 16; P.Mey. 6; 8; 9; P.Ryl. II 

98a; 202a; 324; 332; PSI V 458; SB 

IV 7393; VI 9093; XVIII 13091; 

XXII 15336, 3, 5, 7 

Sarapias ? † after 

165/166 

 BGU IX 1896, col. XIII 303; col. 

XIV 313-314; 1897, col. I 9; 1899, 

col. II 35; XXII 2911, 2;610 CUA H. 

H. 1 02, r. 5, 7, 14; P.Mey. 8; SB 

XXII 15336, 4, 11 

Didymarion ? - † 131/132  BGU IX 1986, col. XV 342-344; 

CUA H. H. 1 02, r. 12; v. 6; P.Mey. 

8; SB XXII 15336, 9 

Philippos IV 126/127 - †? P.Mey. 8; 9; 10; P.Ryl. 

II 98a; PSI V 458; SB 

IV 7393 

BGU IX 1896, col. XV 342-344; 

XXII 2905, col. XII 9; col. XVI 13; 

XXII 2909, col. III 33; 2911, 2; 

CUA H. H. 1 02, r. 12-13; v. 1, 6; 

 
608 On the mention of Athenarion I in BGU IX 1896, XIV 314, see Youtie (b) 1975: 258-259. 
609 On the supplement Ἀθηνάριο(ν) πρ̣εσβ(υτέρα) [Ἡρώ]δ(ου) in BGU IX 1897, see Youtie (b) 1975: 
258. 
610 On the identification of Sarapias daughter of Philippos as the nephew of Aphrodisios, see 
Kambitsis 2018: 134 n. 2. 
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P.Berl.Leihg. I 4, v. col. X 4; I 14, 

16-17; P.Col. V 1 v. 2, col. XVII 

246; PSI VII 793, col. VII 74; 

P.Stras. IX 830, 5; 847, 4; SB XXII 

15336, 10 

Charition II 125/126 - †?  BGU IX 1896, col. II 42; XXII 

2910, col. II 10; CUA H. H. 1 02, r. 

13; v. 1, 6; P.Mey. 8; 9; SB XXII 

15336, 11; XX 14239, 27 

 

 

 

1. Piecing Together the Family’s Genealogy 

To lay the groundwork for the following discussion, I will untie the tangled net of the 

family of Aphrodisios son of Philippos first. The reconstruction of the genealogy of the four 

generations attested by the documents of the archive sheds light on an interesting social 

pattern, running in the family from generation to generation: recurring to marriage strategies. 

As the 6,475 were granted the fiscal privilege of paying the poll tax at the levied rate of 20 

drachmas instead of 40,611 their main interest was preserving their membership to this class 

over time.612 Therefore, while piecing together the family’s genealogy, I will discuss their 

conservative marriage strategies, which aimed at accumulating properties without 

compromising their status. To make the reading of this section easier, I first present my 

updated stemma of the family. 

 

 Stemma 1. The family of Aphrodisios son of Philippos613 

 

                                                                                               Philippos I 

                                                                                            /                      \ 

                                Herodes                         Philippos II (?)                       Aphrodisios I                                         

                                 /         \                                                                             /                \                                     

 
611 Wallace 1938: 109-134.  
612 Canducci 1990: 244. 
613 This stemma of the family differs from the previous ones mainly about three individuals: Philippos 
I is here the founder of the family, Sarapias is the wife of Aphrodisios II, and Athenarion daughter 
of Heraklides is a villager external to the family. On the earlier stemmas of the family of Aphrodisios 
son of Philippos, see Meyer 1916: 31; Canducci 1990: 247, stemma 9; Smolders 2015a: 64.  
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                   Leonides      Athenarion I (2nd wife) ~ Herakleia (1st wife) ~   Philippos III    Charition I                           

                                                    /                                                       /                 \                                               

                          Sarapias (2nd wife) ~ Didymarion † (1st wife) ~ Aphrodisios II    Ptolemaios 

                                                                                                /     \                              

                                                                Neike ~ Philippos IV     Charition II               
 

 

Our story starts with Philippos I, the earliest member of the family, documented in our 

evidence simply as the father of Aphrodisios I.614 It is unclear whether the man had other 

sons too. If so, another son of Philippos I may be a Philippos II, more or less of the same age 

as Aphrodisios I, attested in a register of contracts from the grapheion of Polydeukia and 

Sethrempais dated to ca. AD 95.615 It says that this Philippos was born in AD 34-42 and had 

a scar on his right eyebrow, and illustrates his activity as a lender of money and purchaser 

of crops.616 The same Philippos son of Philippos was perhaps the former owner of around 4 

arouras of private land mentioned in a division of properties probably dated to the first half 

of the second century,617 and the father of another Aphrodisios, appearing in a register of tax 

payments of AD 165/166.618 However, as no documents explicitly suggest the brotherhood 

of Aphrodisios I and Philippos II, the hypothesis presented above cannot be confirmed. 

Aphrodisios I was born in ca. AD 41 and was identified by a scar on his left eyebrow.619 

The extant documents are mostly sources on his activity as a borrower of money in AD 

88/89-95.620 Documents become richer of information concerning Philippos III, son of 

Aphrodisios I. Born around AD 72 and died sometime in AD 121-125,621 Philippos III was 

 
614 P.Meyer 7 (no. 2), r. 7. 
615 P.Fay. 344 recto, 4, 37, 39, 42, and 45. On this register, see Chapter V 4. 2. Outside the Village: 
The Grapheion and Other Writing Offices in the Division of Themistos. 
616 On Philippos son of Philippos, see Claytor 2013: 86. 
617 PSI VI 697, 5. The document, attributed generically to the second century AD from the editor, 
might be dated to the first half of the century based on the prosopographical evidence. Heraklides 
son of Aphrodisios, who is mentioned in PSI VI 697, 2, might be the father of Dios in P.Col. II 1 r. 
1a, col. II 13, a register of tax payments to the praktores argyrikon of AD 134-135. The other villager 
appearing in PSI VI 697, 2, Seuthes son of Papos, could be the individual mentioned in BGU IX 
1896, col. II 42; 1897, col. V 101; SB XX 14239, 28, and registered in BGU IX 1898, col. X 199, 
which is dated to the first half of the second century; cf. France 2000: 101. 
618 BGU IX 1897, col. I 9 Ἀφροδ(ίσιος) Φιλίπ(που) τοῦ Φιλίπ(που) πρὸ(ς) Σαραπ(ιάδα) Φιλίπ(που). 
In this register, an Aphrodisios is the former taxpayer of the oktadrachmos spondes Dionysiou, 
subsequently charged on Sarapias daughter of Philippos III. This may imply a kinship between this 
Aphrodisios and his father Philippos son of Philippos with the family of the archive. 
619 P.Meyer 7 (no. 2), r. 6-7. 
620 P.Stras. IV 203 (no. 1); P.Meyer 7 (no. 2).  
621 P.Corn. 40 (no. 4), 9-10; P.Meyer 6 (no. 8). See also Smolders 2015a: 61-64. 
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a landowner in the village,622 and a member of the group of the “6,475 Greeks of the 

Arsinoites”. At the end of the first century AD, he married a woman from his social class, 

Herakleia daughter of Heraklides,623 and they had two sons, Aphrodisios II and Ptolemaios. 

It is obscure whether Herakleia died or divorced her husband, but before AD 105 Philippos 

III remarried Athenarion I, the elder daughter of Herodes, who gave birth to a daughter, 

Sarapias.624 As this woman did not belong to the group of the 6,475 but was a member of a 

well-off family of the village (see stemma 2), her marriage with Philippos III represented a 

strategy to unify the two families for economic interests: ever since, their properties were 

indissolubly merged, and Athenarion I managed Philippos III’s land also after his death.625 

 

Stemma 2. The family of Athenarion I626 

 

                                   Herodes ~ ? 

                        /                  |                \ 

                      ?            Leonides          Athenarion I (2nd wife) ~ Philippos III 

                    /    \                                                                      / 

        Herodes      Heron                                                    Sarapias 

 

 

To ensure the continuity of the membership to the “6,475 Greeks of the Arsinoites”, 

Charition I, sister of Philippos III, married Atarios son of Dionysios, an important man of 

the village belonging to the same élite. Around AD 84, the two spouses gave birth to 

Chares.627 However, the union of Charition I and Atarios did not last forever: after AD 84, 

for unknown reasons Atarios remarried another woman from the 6,475, Tertia daughter of 

Didymos, and they birthed a daughter, Herois. In order to prevent the dispersion of the 

familial property, the family followed a well-known close-kin marriage strategy: Chares 

 
622 P.Ryl. II 202a (no. 5). 
623 The name of this woman may be supplied in SB XXII 15336 (no. 11), 3. 
624 Cf. CUA H. H. 1 02 recto (no. 10), 7; P.Corn. 40 (no. 4); SB XXII 15336 (no. 11), 4, 11.  
625 A long-lasting involvement of Athenarion I in the management of the properties of our family is 
shown by P.Fay. 81 (no. 6), a receipt of AD 105 in which Athenarion I paid the taxes for sitologia 
for her husband’s land, and SB XVIII 13091 (no. 20), a receipt of AD 146 in which the woman paid 
some land taxes to the praktores also on behalf of her stepson Aphrodisios II. 
626 The reconstruction of the family of Athenarion I follows P.Corn. 40 (no. 4) and P.Oslo. III 131 
(no. 7). 
627 On the reconstruction of the birth date of Chares, son of Atarios, see P.Meyer 9 (no. 21), n. 6. 
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married his stepsister Herois, and they had two children, Atarias and Athenarion II (see 

Stemma 3).628 

 

Stemma 3. The family of Charition I629  

 

                Dionysios        Aphrodisios II                  Didymos 

                      /                     /                                        / 

                 Atarios   ~   Charition I (1st wife) ~ Tertia (2nd wife) 

                              /                                            \ 

                        Chares        ~               Herois (1st wife)           ~           ? (2nd wife?) 

                                          /   \                                                                /               \ 

                              Atarias  ~ Athenarion II             Charition / Theodotes       Didyme     

 

       Philippos III’s had at least two sons. Very little is known about Ptolemaios. Landowner 

in the village, he was a minor in AD 108 and thus slightly younger than his brother 

Aphrodisios II.630 Ptolemaios died before AD 127/128 or 148/149, as in a register dating to 

one of those years another individual paid some land taxes owed by him.631 Aphrodisios II, 

the older son of Philippos III, is the protagonist of the archive. He was born in AD 98-103 

based on most documents of the archive,632 or in AD 94 according to a receipt of sitologia 

of AD 108.633 Liturgist at Theadelphia,634 Aphrodisios II reached the highest social position 

in the family, as he was awarded the citizenship in Antinoopolis.635 Like his father, he 

married twice. His first wife, Didymarion daughter of Apion, was one of the 6,475 and gave 

birth to two sons, Philippos IV and his sister Charition II (see Stemma 4). In AD 131/132 

 
628 Ideologically, a union between half-siblings from the father was not labelled as an incest, as it did 
not cross the limits of uterine parenthood, which had to remain inviolate and asexual according to 
the Solonian laws; see Rowlandson-Takahashi 2009: 107-109. 
629 The stemma, presented by Meyer, follows P.Meyer 9 (no. 21), a census declaration dated to AD 
147; see P.Mey.: p. 31. Charition alias Theodotes and Didyme were the illegitimate offspring of 
Chares or children born from a second wife. 
630 P.Ryl. II 202a (no. 5). 
631 BGU IX 1898, col. IX 189. It dates to the twelfth year of Hadrian or Antoninus Pius; see France 
2000: 97. 
632 CUA H. H. 1. 02 (no. 10); P.Ryl. II 332 (no. 17); 324 (no. 18); SB VI 9093 (no. 16); SB XXII 
15336 (no. 11). 
633 P.Ryl. II 202a (no. 5). As in the receipt Aphrodisios II appears as a taxpayer, he must have been 
already of adult age by AD 108. 
634 On the liturgical offices performed by Aphrodisios II, see below Chapter IV 2. Evidence of 
Growth: Social Status, Wealth, and Liturgies. 
635 On this, see below Chapter IV 2. Evidence of Growth: Social Status, Wealth, and Liturgies. 
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Didymarion died,636 and Aphrodisios II followed a marriage pattern usual in his family and 

married his stepsister Sarapias.637 However, as I will demonstrate later, this marriage aimed 

at bringing together the properties belonging to the respective families in a new branch of 

the family, which would have inherited the Antinoite citizenship.638 This strategy led to 

undesired consequences for Philippos IV and Charition II, as Sarapias will become the 

legitimate owner of most of the familial properties.  

 

Stemma 4. The family of Didymarion639 

 

                                Chairemon             Dionysios ~ Ka… 

                                          /                                 /           \        

                                      Apion        ~       Dionysarion     Arpalos  

                                                       /                  

               Aphrodisios II   ~    Didymarion          

                                       /     \                                                                                   

                    Philippos IV     Charition II                                                  

 

Philippos IV was born around AD 126-127,640 and took part in the administration of 

Theadelphia by performing liturgical offices in the village.641 In a historical period of 

progressive municipalization, the family attempted to a further social leap by establishing 

familial connections with the Alexandrian élites. Thus, Philippos IV broke the usual 

 
636 In a draft of a census declaration dated to AD 131/132 Didymarion was alive and in a one-year 
later declaration was dead; cf. CUA H. H. 1 02 recto (no. 10) and SB XXII 15336 (no. 11). On the 
date of the death of Didymarion, see the introduction to CUA H.H. 1. 02 recto and verso (no. 10). 
637 P.Meyer 8 (no. 22). As Sarapias is attested with the double name Sarapias alias Athenarion in 
P.Meyer 9 (no. 21), she was identified by Smolders as Athenarion daughter of Heraklides; see 
Smolders 2015a: 64. However, this hypothesis is disproved by the papyrus evidence. Firstly, 
Athenarion daughter of Heraklides is always called by her name, without any reference to the name 
Sarapias; cf. BGU IX 1896, col. VI 126; BGU IX 1897, col. II 28; P.Ryl. II 192a (no. 23); PSI V 463. 
Secondly, in two administrative registers from Theadelphia Athenarion daughter of Heraklides and 
Sarapias daughter of Philippos are listed with different names in separate entries: Athenarion appears 
in BGU IX 1896, col. VI 126; 1897, col. II 28, while Sarapias in BGU IX 1896, col. XIII 303; 1897, 
col. I 9. Thirdly, the reconstruction of the name Sarapias alias Athenarion in P.Meyer 8 depends 
exclusively on the supplement Σαρα[πιάδι τῇ καὶ Ἀ-|θηναρίῳ proposed by the editor at ll. 8-9. It is 
therefore possible that Meyer’s integration was based on a misreading of the desinence of the name 
Athenarion, and the correct supplement could have been Σαρα[πιάδι µητρὸς Ἀ-]|θηναρίου.  
638 See below, Chapter VI 4. 1. A Case of Father-Son Conflict Related to Marriage Policies? 
639 The genealogy of Didymarion follows SB XXII 15336, 9; on the profile of her uncle Arpalos, cf. 
BGU IX 1897, col. II 36. 
640 SB XXII 15336 (no. 11), 10; CUA H. H. 1. 02 recto (no. 10), 10. 
641 On the liturgical offices performed by Philippos IV, see below Chapter VI 2. Evidence of Growth: 
Social Status, Wealth, and Liturgies. 
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marriage patterns of the 6,475 and by AD 147 married Nike, the freedwoman of an 

Alexandrian citizen.642 However, because of his father’s strategy, Philippos IV fell into 

economic troubles and never regained the previous wealth.643 

One last individual to be discussed is a woman, Athenarion daughter of Heraklides. 

Although Smolders related her to the family of the archive, a real kinship with the family is 

not explicitly attested in the papyrus evidence.644 Athenarion daughter of Heraklides was a 

member of a family of landowners widely attested in the Theadelphian documentation 

(Stemma 5), which built professional relationships with our family through some 

landholding strategies that will be investigated later.645   

 

Stemma 5. The family of Athenarion daughter of Heraklides646 

 

                                                                             Neon 

                                                                           / 

            Stratonikos                                Heraklides 

                   /                          /                 |            |              \ 

            Stratonikos ~ Thaubarion       Zois      Sarapion     Athenarion ~ Aphrodisios                

                                                                                |                             /    |    \      

                                                                       Zois                       ?     ?     ? 

 

To conclude, I have reconstructed the family’s genealogy based on the documents of 

the archive: some further members have been connected to the family, such as Ptolemaios 

and perhaps Philippos II, while Athenarion daughter of Heraklides has been excluded from 

 
642 SB IV 7393 (no. 27). 
643 See below, Chapter VI 4. 2. Socio-Economic Fall of the Family. 
644 The inclusion of Athenarion daughter of Heraklides in the family was based on PSI V 463, a 
petition dated to AD 158/160, in which Athenarion daughter of Heraklides brought a trial against her 
husband Aphrodisios, guilty of robbing her of some goods from the paternal heritage. Smolders 
identified this woman with Sarapias and her husband with Aphrodisios II, but this identification has 
now been dismantled; cf. n. 637.  
645 Athenarion daughter of Heraklides was a lessee of land from Athenarion I daughter of Herodes, 
and thus fiscally responsible on her behalf. In P.Ryl. II 192a (no. 23), a receipt of land taxes of AD 
152, Athenarion daughter of Heraklides was charged the naubion katoikon due by Athenarion I; in 
BGU IX 1897, col. II 28, a register of AD 165/166, Athenarion daughter of Heraklides paid the 
oktadrachmia spondes Dionysiou on behalf of Athenarion I daughter of Herodes. 
646 The reconstruction of the family is based on BGU IX 1896, col. II 26-27; col. VIII 189; col. X 
235; col. XII 264; BGU XXII 2911, 4; P.Ryl. II 192a (no. 23). Since in P.Ryl. II 192a Athenarion 
daughter of Heraklides paid some land taxes on behalf of Zois daughter of Sarapion, the two women 
were likely relatives. A kinship with Thaubarion daughter of Heraklides, son of Neon, is suggested 
by BGU IX 1896, col. X 235-236: here, the land taxes for two plots formerly belonging to Thaubarion 
and Athenarion respectively are recorded in two subsequent entries. 
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the family. The analysis has also highlighted two key moments in the history of the family. 

Until the middle of the second century, they enhanced their socio-economic position through 

marriage policies aimed at preserving their membership to the group of the “6,475 Greeks 

of the Arsinoites” and accumulating properties. The marriage pattern was always the same. 

The first marriage was arranged between two members of the 6,475, who would have 

bequeathed their social position to their sons. This ensured that the direct agnatic line of the 

family belonged to the élite of the 6,475 by descent. As remarriages were a possibility of 

enrichment, a second wife would have to be wealthy regardless of her social position. 

In the second half of the second century AD, the family’s interest shifted to 

Antinoopolis, and the last generation, residing in Theadelphia, went through a period of 

decline.647 No trace of the family is available in the Theadelphian papyri after the spread of 

the Antonine plague in AD 166/167, which probably claimed victims also in our family. Not 

only are our sources silent from the ‘70s onwards, but also the archival documentation of the 

family was probably discarded as useless: sad but firm evidence of the end of our family’s 

prosperity.648  

 

 

2. Evidence of Growth: Social Status, Wealth, and Liturgies 

From its annexation to the Empire, Egypt was ruled by absent emperors.649 To maintain 

order and ensure the functioning of the province, the Roman government relied on the upper 

class of Fayum. By analysing the onomastic of the family, their properties in Arsinoe and 

Theadelphia, and the performance of liturgical jobs in the village, in what follows I will 

investigate the socio-economic growth of the group of the “6,475 Greeks of the Arsinoites” 

in the first half of the second century AD. This growth was mostly due to the development 

of the liturgical system, through which the administration of the villages was entrusted to 

their élites. However, a further boost came from the foundation of Antinoopolis, as its settlers 

were chosen among the 6,475 because they well represented the Greek character of the city.  

 

 
647 A similar situation is attested for a family of Tebtynis, that of Heraklides alias Valerius (TM 
ArchID 192). Initially belonging to the 6,475, they lost interest in their status in the Arsinoites after 
being granted citizenship in Antinoopolis; see Broux 2019: 399-401. 
648 For a reconstruction of the discard of the archival documentation of our family, see Chapter III 3. 
Two Archives and One Findspot? 
649 Bagnall 2021: 49. 
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 As anticipated above, the family of the archive was part of the social élite of the “6,475 

Greeks of the Arsinoites”.650 Even though this title probably originated from the fictitious 

number of a some Ptolemaic military settlers in the nome, it points out the Graecity of the 

group.651 The status of the 6,475 as Greeks of Egypt was recognised by the government after 

the Roman annexation of the country.652 However, this group gained importance in the first 

half of the second century AD, when, as we will see below, they were involved in the 

administrative system of the villages.  

My impression is that, for the advantages given by the membership to the Fayum élite, 

the 6,475 aimed at being easily recognisable as members of that group by name. The 

onomastic analysis of the family, indeed, reveals that they were above all concerned about 

highlighting their status by remarking the Hellenised character proper of the 6,475. All the 

main individuals had Greek names, running in families according to a diffused pattern.653 As 

was usual for the Fayum inhabitants, the family was prone to adopt names of religious 

origin,654 but what matters is that the bulk of the theophoric names refers to the Greek 

tradition.655 An interesting onomastic case in the family seems to show the “professional 

privileges” of the 6,475: the Latin name Tertia was given to the daughter of Didymus, a man 

belonging to the 6,475. This female name evidently does not point to a Roman family settling 

in Egypt.656 Possibly, Tertia’s father became a Roman citizen for special merits in the 

administrative environment of Alexandria.657 If so, he had been likely employed in the 

administration based on his membership to the élite of the 6,475.  

 

In order to foster the creation of a landowning élite in the Fayum, the Roman government 

encouraged a gradual privatization of land from the first century AD.658 The upper classes of 

 
650 On the “6,475 Greeks of the Arsinoites”, see Plaumann 1920: 176-183; Zahrnt 1988: 669-706; 
Canducci 1990: 211-255; Canducci 1991: 121-216; Vandorpe 2012: 263; Broux 2013a: 144. 
651 Bowman-Rathbone 1992: 121. 
652 Bagnall 1997: 9-10. 
653 Rowlandson 2004: 156. 
654 Langellotti 2020a: 78. 
655 Athenarion, Aphrodisios, Dionysarion, Dionysios, Heraklides, and Heron. On these names, see 
TM Nam 1743, 2169, 2801, 2811, 3380, 4550. 
656 Tertia is an isolated case of a Latin name in the family, given to the daughter of an individual with 
a Greek name. The Romans living in Egypt had all Latin names and kept on being identified through 
the distinctive duo or tria nomina; see Vandorpe 2012: 262. 
657 Before the Constitutio Antoniniana, Roman citizenship was awarded for military value or 
impressive qualities in the administrative jobs. The former possibility is unlikely as Didymus is 
unattested as a veteran. Moreover, cadets tended to assume Latin names as soon as they entered the 
army, whereas Didymus preserved his previous name; see Alston 1995: 64-65. 
658 Rathbone 2013: 81. The privatisation of land in the Roman period was not an immediate process. 
Hadrian’s Edict of AD 117 led to the privatisation of some parcels of public land, but its results were 
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the chora gained economic prosperity through landownership, which will be investigated in 

the next section. As shown by the money loans belonging to the archive, many family 

members had a large amount of cash available.659 They owned movable and immovable 

properties in the nome capital, where some of them were registered,660 and in Theadelphia: 

houses, animals, and slaves, too.  

Main evidence of the familiar dwellings in the nome capital are the declarations of 

properties (kat’oikian apografai).661 Five census declarations of the family survived by 

chance: CUA H.H. 1 02 recto (no. 10), CUA H.H. 1 02 verso (no. 10), SB XXII 15336, 

P.Meyer 9 (no. 21), and  P.Col. inv. 159a (no. 26).  They were drawn up for three subsequent 

census years (AD 131, 145, and 159), and illustrate that our family owned at least two houses 

in Arsinoe (Table 6. 2).  

 

Table 6. 2. The houses of the family of Aphrodisios son of Philippos 

House Owner Residents Source Date 

(AD) 

1/8 of a house in the 

quarter Dionysion 

Topon 

Aphrodisios II 

and Sarapias 

Aphrodisios II, Sarapias, 

Didymarion, Philippos 

IV, and Charition II 

CUA H.H. 1 02 

r. 

Ca. 131 

SB XXII 15336 133 

1/12 of a house in 

the quarter of Moeris 

Philippos IV 

and Charition 

Unknown CUA H.H. 1 02 

v. 

Ca. 131 

1/8 of a house in the 

Macedonians’ 

quarter 

Unknown Chares son of Charition I, 

Herois, Atarias, 

Athenarion III, 

P.Meyer 9 147 

 
softened by multiple episodes of confiscations of private land, which became state land, e.g. the state 
appropriation of the Jews land after the Jewish Revolt in AD 115-117; cf. Rowlandson 2007: 179-
180. 
659 Canducci 1990: 239. Availability of cash is attested for both the sons of Herodes, Leonides and 
Athenarion I, whose wealth must have been hereditary, and for the successive heads of our family, 
Aphrodisios I, Philippos II, Philippos III, and his son Aphrodisios II; cf. P.Fay. 344 recto; P.Meyer 
5 (no. 3); P.Oslo. III 131 (no. 7); P.Ryl. II 324 (no. 18); 330 (no. 9); 332 (no. 17); P.Stras. IV 203 
(no. 1). 
660 Despite mostly settling in the village of Theadelphia, some members of our family had their fiscal 
domicile in two quarters of Arsinoe: Aphrodisios II was registered in the quarter Dionysiou Topon, 
and his wife Didymarion in the quarter Apolloniou Hierakiou. On these quarters of Arsinoe, see TM 
Geo 257 and 569. 
661 Submitted according to the fourteen-year census cycle attested from AD 33/34 up to 257/258, 
census declarations had two substantial purposes. Firstly, they were vital for taxation, as they led to 
a distinction between people liable to full taxes and those provided with fiscal privileges; secondly, 
they were an instrument of social control. See Hombert-Préaux 1952: 47-48; Bagnall-Frier 1994: 26-
30. 
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Charition/Theodotes, 

Didyme, an unknown 

individual and the four 

slaves of Aphrodisios 

1/2 of a house in the 

quarter of Moeris 

Sarapias Unknown P.Col. inv. 

159a 

Ca. 159 

 

According to the documents of the archive, the family also acquired pack animals and 

livestock to carry out their land business.662 As shown by a receipt of payment of 187 dr. 3 

ob. for the φόρος προβάτων, the rent for the sheep belonging to the state,663 in AD 136-138 

Aphrodisios II leased a large flock of sheep in the ousia of Germanicus. In AD 138, the same 

man purchased a donkey foal for the price, high if compared with other donkey sales, of 364 

drachmas of copper.664 

Possession of slaves marked usually the Hellenised upper classes of Egypt.665 The 

family of the archive owned four female slaves with their offspring, used as domestic staff.666 

They were perceived as material goods, exactly like properties and houses.667  

 

For the Roman government, the main value of the upper classes in the chora was their 

employability in the administration of the region. The creation of the liturgical system, 

already outlined above, served specifically this purpose.668 As liturgists were chosen based 

on their financial means, most of them belonged to the wealthiest stratum of villagers, the 

metropolitan élites and the “6,475 Greeks of the Arsinoites”. According to the documents of 

the archive, at least two members of our family played an active role in the administrative 

system of Theadelphia and, more broadly, the Fayum as liturgical officers. In ca. AD 134-

 
662 In the ancient world, camels and donkeys were used for transportation to the village threshing-
floors and granaries, and livestock for breeding; see Lewis 1983: 123-124, 130-132; Bagnall 1985: 
5-6. 
663 P.Mich. inv. 142 (no. 15). On the φόρος προβάτων, see M. El-Abbadi 1992: 205-211; Kruse 1998: 
150 n. 17; Langellotti 2012: 36; Gonis 2016b: 418. 
664 SB VI 9093. This document has been long interpreted as a camel’s sale. However, in my reedition 
of the text, I guess that the object of the purchase was more likely a donkey; see SB VI 9093 (no. 16). 
665 Langellotti 2020a: 126. 
666 Dalby 1979: 257; Rathbone 1991: 89-91; Bagnall-Frier 1994: 49; Bowman 1996: 130-131. 
667 This is clearly suggested by a passage of P.Meyer 8 (no. 22), in which slaves, properties, and 
houses were are all grouped in the same category: P.Meyer 8, 5-8 κατὰ δ̣ὲ [τοὺς νόµους ἐλάχοµεν] | 
τὰ ὑπάρχοντα καὶ οἰκό̣πεδα καὶ δουλικὰ σώµατα τέσσερα κα̣ὶ$ τ̣[ὰ τούτων ἔγγο-]|να καὶ ἀπόθετα 
ἅπ̣α̣[ντ]α̣ “according to the laws, we received properties and houses and four slaves and their 
offspring and everything was stored up”. 
668 See Chapter IV 2. Administrative System. 
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136, Aphrodisios II was a superintendent of the 1-and-2% toll gate at Dionysias,669 and then, 

likely before AD 139, he became a sitoparalemptes,670 a collaborator of the sitologus in 

charge of receiving corn-dues.671 Philippos IV was appointed as a superintendent of pastures 

and marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia twice, in AD 148/149 and 154/155.672 In both 

terms, he had an office task consisting in managing the applications for the hunting rights on 

the marsh land of Theadelphia.673 The liturgies performed by Aphrodisios II and his son 

Philippos IV were all first-rate and accessible to the richest only:674 the office of the 

sitoparalemptes probably required a minimum poros of 700-800 drachmas like that of the 

sitologus,675 while the superintendency of state monopolies in the Fayum needed a poros of 

500 drachmas up to 1.5 talent.676 It is also possible that the office of superintendent had a 

hereditary character, as both our individuals were appointed as epiteretai over the course of 

twenty years.   

Some administrative jobs in the cities and villages required at least the basics of 

literacy.677 Literacy in the Graeco-Roman world was a complex aspect, pointing to literacy 

in Greek678 and branching out in several levels, from the ability to write only a few words to 

writing proficiency.679 The family archive illustrates that its male protagonists were able to 

write in Greek. In P.Meyer 5 (no. 3), r. 19-20, Philippos III added his subscription in his 

own handwriting.680 It is obscure to what extent he was confident with writing since the 

document is unavailable for a palaeographical evaluation of his hand, but Philippos III could 

 
669 P.Col. inv. 122 (no. 12); P.Mich. inv. 142 (no. 15); SB XIV 11616 (no. 14); 12135 (no. 13). On 
the office of Aphrodisios II as a superintendent of the 1-and-2% toll gate at Dionysias, see Claytor 
2021: 349-350. 
670 P.Meyer 8 (no. 22). As in this petition of AD 151 only the office of sitoparalemptes is mentioned, 
it was likely the last liturgical office performed by Aphrodisios II before obtaining Antinoite 
citizenship. 
671 Lewis 1997: 39-40; Reggiani 2017: 63. 
672 On Philippos IV’s office of AD 148/149, cf. P.Leit. 14 (no. 44), P.Oslo. III 91 (no. 46), PSI III 
160 (no. 47), and P.Wisc. I 37 (no. 42); on that of AD 154/155, cf. P.Ryl. II 98a (no. 24) and PSI V 
458 (no. 25). 
673 On the role of Philippos IV among the superintendents of pastures and marshes, see Chapter VII 
2. 5. Ptolemaios and His Colleagues: Organisational Features of the Board of Superintendents of 
Pastures and Marshes. 
674 Johnson 1936: 609; Abd-el-Ghany 1990: 108-109. 
675 Lewis 1997: 458 s. v. “σιτολογία, σιτολόγος”. 
676 Lewis 1997: 28 s. v. “ἐπιτήρησις, ἐπιτηρητής”. 
677 Harris 1991: 273-280; Benaissa 2012: 530-532; Clarysse 2019: 307-308; Torallas Tovar-Vierros 
2019: 492. 
678 Literacy in Greek did not imply illiteracy in Egyptian, but also literacy in Egyptian was scarce; 
see Kraus 2000: 330-333; Ripat 2020: 132-134. 
679 Expertise in writing was usually typical of workers in the highest professional environments; see 
Cribiore 1996: 10; Benaissa-Remijsen 2019: 383-384. 
680 On the distinction of the handwritings appearing in P.Meyer 5, see P.Mey.: p. 32. 
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at least scrawl the subscription’s formula without making use of a professional scribe. The 

handwriting of Aphrodisios II, attested in a note of payment for the 1-and-2% toll of the gate 

of Dionysias,681 is a regular cursive with ligatures and abbreviations, attributable to an expert 

writer (Fig. 16). Also Philippos IV, who wrote the subscription in P.Meyer 8 (no. 22) and 

his signature in P.Col. inv. 34b (no. 43) and P.Leit. 14 (no. 44), was skilled in writing, as 

shown by his rapid and fluent hand (Fig. 17). It is worthwhile to notice that, even if many 

individuals of the archive were literate, they still relied on the professional scribes of the 

grapheion of Theadelphia to draft their documents.682 This was the norm,683 due to the role 

of the grapheion as a record office. Only contracts written in the grapheion and following a 

well-defined structure were official and only scribes with specific training in the office knew 

how to master the required technical formulary.684   

 

Fig. 16. The handwriting of Aphrodisios II in SB XIV 11616 

 
 

Fig. 17. The handwriting of Philippos IV in P.Leit. 14  

 
 

  The socio-economic position of the “6,475 Greeks of the Arsinoites” was particularly 

enhanced under the reign of Hadrian (AD 117-138), who carried out a policy aimed at 

bringing out the Hellenised component of Egypt. During his visit to the province in AD 130, 

Hadrian commemorated the death of his lover Antinoos with the foundation of Antinoopolis, 

which became the fourth Greek polis in Roman Egypt.685 Antinoopolis’ citizens were chosen 

 
681 SB XIV 11616 (no. 14). 
682 The contractual documents belonging to the archive were all produced in the writing office of the 
village; see above, Chapter II 2. Archive or Dossier? 
683 Torallas Tovar-Vierros 2019: 488. 
684 On the layout of the grapheion contracts, see Chapter V 2. Production of the Grapheion. 
685 Jördens 2012b: 253; Derda 2019: 54; Bagnall 2021: 48. On the Greek structure of the city, see 
Bowman-Rathbone 1992: 119-120; Malouta 2009a: 81-83; Bagnall 2021: 54. 
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in the élite of the 6,475686 and granted several privileges, such as the exemption from the poll 

tax and the liturgical appointments outside the city, and the right of ἐπιγαµία with Egyptians 

without their children losing citizenship.687 The choice of new settlers of Antinoopolis fell 

on this group for several reasons. Of course, the 6,475 represented the best candidates to 

populate a city of great prestige for their socio-economic position.688 However, the strength 

of this élite lay in their Greekness. As illustrated above, the 6,475 perceived themselves as 

Greeks and underlined it. Therefore, on this ideological basis, they were selected for a city 

conceived as a symbol of Greece in Egypt.689 

 A member of our family was awarded citizenship in Antinoopolis, Aphrodisios II. His 

settlement in the city was not instant. As at least until AD 137 Aphrodisios II was engaged 

in some liturgies, his relocation to Antinoopolis likely took some time to become effective. 

He possibly moved to the city around AD 138/139 since in the documents of that period he 

was identified specifically as an Antinoite citizen.690 As we will see later, the selection of 

Aphrodisios II as one of the citizens of Antinoopolis will upset the familial schemes, causing 

the decline of the last generation of the family. 

 

To conclude, I have shown how the family of the archive, registered in the lists of the 

metropolitai and belonging to the social élite of the “6,475 Greeks of the Arsinoites”, 

acquired importance in the first half of the second century in the village and outside. Through 

an analysis of the family’s identity and assets, I have outlined the main traits of the 6,475: 

Greekness and wealth. The first element was valorised after AD 130, when it played a key 

role in the choice of the 6,475 as settlers of Antinoopolis. Wealth gave better results at the 

level of the village. The family of the archive was extensively involved in the administrative 

system of Theadelphia since they met the access condition to liturgies, economic prosperity. 

Appointed many times for liturgical offices, the members of the family were part of those 

village officeholders who derived their wealth from landownership, as I will shortly 

illustrate. 

 

 
686 Bowman-Rathbone 1992: 127; Vandorpe 2012: 264. For a list of citizens of Antinoopolis in AD 
130-161, see Malouta 2009a: 92-93. 
687 Hoogendijk-van Minnen 1987: 71-74; Zahrnt 1988: 688-697; Malouta 2009a: 82-83; Scheuble-
Reiter - Bussi 2019: 293. 
688 Bowman-Rathbone 1992: 127. 
689 Malouta 2009a: 82. 
690 P.Ryl. II 324 (no. 18), P.Ryl. II 332 (no. 17), SB VI 9093 (no. 16). 



 148 

3. Evidence of Decline: From Landownership to Leasing Land 

In Roman Fayum, wealth came from landownership.691 The documents of the archive 

expressly attribute land properties to almost all members of the family, but to what extent 

were they landowners? In this section, by analysing the land tenure of the family over the 

course of the second century, I will show that the first half of the century was a period of 

growth in landownership, while in the second half the family faced economic problems due 

to the loss of private land. Also, I will discuss two landholding strategies implemented by 

absentee landowners, the reliance on women as land managers and the leasing of land. At a 

later stage, I will demonstrate that also in the Fayum, like in other regions of Egypt, the 

possession of private land and the leasing of state land were complementary strategies, and 

not mutually exclusive aspects of land distribution.  

 

The first step toward this study is quantifying land tenure. In the table below, I 

summarised the distribution of the land in the family by using financial registers, tax receipts, 

and seed loans as a source (Table 6. 3).692 

 

Table 6. 3. Distribution of land in the family of Aphrodisios son of Philippos693 

People Papyrus 
evidence 

Date 
(AD) 

Land tax (in kind and 
money), or seed loans 

Land extent (in 
arouras) with the 
type of land 

Philippos III P.Ryl. II 202a 108 8 1/3 1/12 artabas of wheat 
for the µοναρταβία 
κατοίκων 

Ca. 8.5 ar. of catoecic 
land 

 
691 Bowman 1996: 98-101; Kehoe 2010: 310-311. 
692 Some administrative registers explicitly record the size of the plots. Other papyri, such as fiscal 
registers and receipts, give the amounts of payments in money or kind for taxes on land. However, 
they may be converted in land extent through some equivalences per aroura. The ἀπόµοιρα 
ἀµπελῶνος (for vineyards) was at 3000 drachmas of copper or 10 dr. of silver; the ἀπόµοιρα 
παραδείσου (for garden land) was at 1500 drachmas of copper or 5 dr. of silver; the ναύβιον κατοίκων 
(for maintenance of dams and canals, paid on catoecic land) was at 100 drachmas; the ναύβιον 
ἐναφεσίων (for maintenance of dams and canals, paid on released land) was at 150 drachmas; the 
ἐπαρούριον (for both garden land and vineyards) was at 2000 drachmas of copper or 6 dr. 4 obols of 
silver; the µοναρταβία κατοίκων (for catoecic land) was at 1 artaba of wheat. Finally, farmers of 
public land received grain seeds from the state at the rate of one artaba per aroura. On the taxes listed 
above, see Wallace 1938: 53-61; France 2000: 93; Monson 2007: 11; Bowman-Wilson 2013: 247. 
On advance loans of seeds from the government, see the commentary to P.Coll.Youtie I 26: pp. 232-
235. 
693 Some notes on the criteria followed to compile the table. The date of BGU IX 1899 to AD 164/165 
follows France 2000: 101. Both the categories of “vineyard in culture” and “unproductive reed-beds” 
refer to vineland, and correspond to τρυγωµένου and καλαµείας appearing in BGU IX 1896 and 
1899; see France 2000: 94. 
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Athenarion I  
and 
Philippos III 

P.Fay. 81694 115 22 and 1/2 artabas of wheat 
for the µοναρταβία 
κατοίκων 

22.5 ar. of catoecic 
land 

Athenarion I SB XVIII 
13091 

146 2440 dr. of copper for the 
ἀπόµοιρα ἀµπελῶνος  

0.8 ar. of vineyards 

120 dr. of copper for the 
ναύβιον ἐναφεσίων 

0.8 ar. of released land 

1625 dr. of copper for the 
ἐπαρούριον 

Ca. 0.8 ar. of 
vineyards 

P.Ryl. II 192a 152 1,[…] dr. of copper for the 
ναύβιον κατοίκων 

At least 10 arouras 
catoecic land 

BGU IX 1896, 
col. XIV 314 

165/166 None 9.25 ar. of catoecic 
land 

Herois BGU IX 1896, 
col. V 112 

165/166 None 0.5 ar. of vineyards in 
culture 

1500 dr. of copper for the 
ἀπόµοιρα ἀµπελῶνος 

0.5 ar. of vineyards 

75 dr. for the ναύβιον 
ἐναφεσίων 

0.5 ar. of released land 

1000 dr. of copper for the 
ἐπαρούριον 

0.5 ar. of vineyards 

BGU IX 1896, 
col. VI 125 

165/166 None Ca. 0.7 ar. of 
unproductive reed-
beds 

Aphrodisios 
II 

SB XVIII 
13091 

146 1440 dr. of copper for the 
ἀπόµοιρα ἀµπελῶνος 

0.48 ar. of vineyards 

200 dr. of copper for the 
ἀπόµοιρα παραδείσου 

Ca. 0.14 ar. of garden 
land 

105 dr. of copper for the 
ναύβιον ἐναφεσίων 

0.7 ar. of catoecic land 

1400 dr. of copper for the 
ἐπαρούριον 

0.7 ar. of vineyards 
and garden land 

Ptolemaios P.Ryl. II 202a 108 2 1/2 1/8 artabas of wheat 
for the µοναρταβία 
κατοίκων 

ca. 2.5 ar. of catoecic 
land 

Dionysarion BGU IX 1896, 
col. V 119 

165/166 None Ca. 0.35 ar. of 
vineyards 

1035 dr. of copper for the 
ἀπόµοιρα ἀµπελῶνος 

Ca. 0.35 ar. of 
vineyards 

55 dr. for the ναύβιον 
ἐναφεσίων 

Ca. 0.35 ar. of 
released land 

670 dr. of copper for the 
ἐπαρούριον 

Ca. 0.35 ar. of 
vineyards 

Didymarion BGU IX 1896, 
col. XV 342-
344 (referring 
to land 
formerly 
belonging to 
Didymarion, 
inherited by 

Before 
165/166 

None 0.375 ar. of vineyards, 
of which 0.3125 ar. of 
vineyards in culture 
and 0.0625 ar. of 
palm-grove land 

1125 dr. of copper for the 
ἀπόµοιρα ἀµπελῶνος 

0.375 ar. of vineyards 

60 dr. of copper for the 
ναύβιον ἐναφεσίων 

0.4 ar. of released land 

 
694 On the correct reading of P.Fay. 81 (no. 6), 6-7, see Smolders 2004b: 220. 
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Philippos 
IV)695 

750 dr. of copper for the 
ἐπαρούριον 

0.375 ar. of vineyards 

Sarapias BGU XXII 
2911, 2 

Ca. 
164/165  

7 and 9/24 artabas of wheat 
for the µοναρταβία 
κατοίκων 

 7.375 ar. of catoecic 
land 

BGU IX 1899, 
col. II 35-36 

164/165 None Ca. 1.7 ar. of 
vineyards in culture, 
(lost number) ar. of 
unproductive reed-
beds 

BGU IX 1896, 
col. XIII 303-
308 

165/166 None 3.375 ar. of vineyards, 
of which ca. 2.95 ar. 
of vineyards in 
culture, 0.25 ar. of 
unproductive reed-
beds, ca. 0.17 ar. sown 
at thyme; ca. 0.6 ar. of 
unproductive reed-
beds 

BGU IX 1896, 
col. XIV 313 

165/166 1500 dr. of copper for the 
ἀπόµοιρα παραδείσου 

1 ar. of garden land 

150 dr. of copper for the 
ναύβιον ἐναφεσίων 

1 ar. of released land 

1000 dr. of copper for the 
ἐπαρούριον 

0.5 ar. of garden land 

Philippos IV  P.Berl.Leihg. I 
14, 17 

138-
180 

None 1.5 ar. of irrigated 
land 

P.Col. V 1 v. 2, 
col. XVII 246-
247 

Ca. 160 Over 7 artabas of wheat for 
seed loan 

over 7 arouras of 
public land 

P.Stras. IX 
830, col. I 5-6 

160-
161 

None 4 ar. of public land, 
jointly owned by 
Philippos IV and 
Apollonios son of 
Heron696 

BGU XXII 
2905, col. XII 
9-10; col. XVI 
13 

160-
180 

None 9 arouras of public 
land; 3 arouras in the 
pittakion of 
Heraklides son of 
Heraklides; 2 arouras 
in the pittakion of 
Satyros son of Sabinus 

P.Berl.Leihg. I 
4 v., col. X 4  

165 144 and 3/4 artabas for rent 
of public land 

Ca. 48 ar. of public 
land, based on an 
average rent of 3 
artabas per aroura 

 
695 BGU IX 1896, XV 342 Φίλιππος Ἀφροδεισίου (πρότερον) Διδυµαρίου Ἀπίωνος. On the meaning 
of πρότερον, see France 2000: 100-103. 
696 P.Stras. IX 830 is likely a list of pittakion members, similar to PSI VII 793; see Borrelli 2017: 56. 
Apollonios son of Heron, who is mentioned as a co-owner of land with Philippos IV, was a public 
farmer: after appearing in two lists of substitutions for public farmers of the village of Lagis (BGU 
XIII 2250, 31; P.Berl.Leihg. I 7, col. II 35), he is mentioned as a lessee of land in Theadelphia and 
Euhemeria (P.Berl.Leihg. I 3, col. III 17-18), and a member of the pittakion of Heron son of Aniketos 
(P.Graux IV 31, col. III 1-11). 
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BGU IX 1896, 
col. XV 342-
344 (referring 
to land 
inherited from 
Didymarion) 

165/166 None 0.375 ar. of vineyards, 
of which 0.3125 ar. of 
vineyards in culture 
and 0.0625 ar. of 
palm-grove land 

1125 dr. of copper for the 
ἀπόµοιρα ἀµπελῶνος 

0.375 ar. of vineyards 

60 dr. of copper for the 
ναύβιον ἐναφεσίων 

0.4 ar. of catoecic land 

750 dr. of copper for the 
ἐπαρούριον 

0.375 ar. of vineyards 

Charition II  BGU XXII 
2910, col. II 10 

138-
161 

None 2.75 ar. of private land 

BGU IX 1896, 
col. II 42 (paid 
by Apia 
daughter of 
Horion through 
Aphrodisios on 
behalf of 
Charition II) 

165/166 None 5.5 ar. of catoecic land 

 
 

As a result of the process of privatisation of land supported by the Roman government 

and the adoption of marriage strategies, the family of the archive reached the pinnacle of 

private landownership at the beginning of the second century. Through the marriage of 

Philippos III and Athenarion I, their land heritages were merged into a larger property of 

22.5 arouras.697 Given that one aroura corresponded to 2,756 square meters,698 these numbers 

are not particularly impressive.699 In the first half of the second century, the family of the 

archive owned modest plots of land, sufficing to provide them not only with a basic 

livelihood but also with a surplus.700 Accordingly, the family enjoyed some self-sufficiency. 

For instance, in AD 136-138 Aphrodisios II rented a large flock of sheep to produce milk 

and wool for personal usage.701 The land of our family consisted of disjoint parcels, reserved 

for different crops: we mainly encounter plots sown with wheat, but also vineyards, garden 

land with palm-groves, and small allotments producing thyme.702 

 

 
697 P.Fay. 81 (no. 6); P.Ryl. II 192a (no. 23); 202a (no. 5). 
698 Bagnall 2011: 185-186. 
699 The total extent of arable land in second century Theadelphia was ca. 7000 arouras with 8 percent 
of vineyards; see Chapter IV 1. Estimating the Settlement Size: Population and Land. 
700 Bowman 1996: 101. 
701 P.Mich. inv. 142 (no. 15). On the worth of sheep, see Lewis 1983: 131-132. 
702 The fragmentation of plots of land, typical of Roman Fayum, was first and foremost the effect of 
the system of partible inheritance; see Rowlandson 1996: 171; Kehoe 2010: 311. 
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The documents of the archive shed light on two strategies adopted by the family to 

maintain their land productive, the reliance on women and the leasing to Theadelphian 

villagers. As shown in the table above, women in our family played a prominent role in the 

possession of land, especially vineyards.703 Female landownership mainly resulted from 

socio-legislative phenomena, such as inheritance schemes704 and the dowries-giving.705 An 

interesting and widespread trend in Roman Fayum consisted in voluntary cession of land to 

the women of the family through transfer of property or marital gifts.706 It has been largely 

noticed that this aimed at tax benefits, as women were exempt from paying some land taxes 

and liturgical obligations.707 However, another reason for property transfers in favour of 

women may be gathered from the events concerning the last two generations of the family, 

which will be discussed later. For absentee landowners, the family women could represent 

more dependable land managers than the village phrontistai. After Aphrodisios II moved to 

Antinoopolis, his second wife Sarapias remained at Theadelphia, where she is attested until 

AD 165/166,708 to administer her husband’s land. 

Leasing out private land was convenient for landowners to obtain economic security. 

First, it ensured uninterrupted productivity of the land; second, it transferred the risk and 

strain associated with land management to the tenants; third, it avoided the dispersion of 

funds for labour costs.709 From the tenants’ perspective, leasing in private land was more 

expensive than state land,710 and imposed several obligations, such as paying land taxes on 

 
703 On female landownership, see Pomeroy 1981: 305; Hobson 1983: 311-321; Rowlandson 1996: s. 
v. “women”. 
704 As in Roman Egypt all sons took part in the inheritance schemes regardless of their gender, 
Sarapias inherited land formerly belonging to her father Philippos; cf. BGU IX 1896, col. XIII 303-
306 (here Sarapias was likely taxed for land from her father’s inheritance since her mother 
Athenarion I appear as a taxpayer for her own land in col. XIII 303-306); col. XIV 313; 1899, col. II 
35-36; XXII 2911, 2. Also, since parents bequeathed their own properties individually, Philippos IV 
and Charition II received their mother heritage half each. On inheritance rules, see Rowlandson 1996: 
141; Huebner 2013: 50-51; Abdel Motaal 2019: 10.  
705 In Roman Egypt all daughters were provided with a dowry. Before marrying Philippos III, 
Athenarion I already owned at least 10 arouras on her own, and thus that land was likely her marital 
dowry. On dowries, see Rowlandson 1996: 139; Abdel Motaal 2019: 10. 
706 Before marriage, wealthy men made a donatio ante nuptias, which became part of the dowry of 
their betrothed; see Goody 1990: 417. After the marriage, gifts between the spouses were banned and 
allowed on special occasions only, such as birthdays or festivals; see Gardner 1986: 69-75.  
707 Johnson 1936: 28; Hobson 1983: 312. 
708 Cf. BGU IX 1896, col. XIII 303-308; col. XIV 313; 1899, col. II 35-36; XXII 2911, 2 
709 Kehoe 1992a: 126-139; Rowlandson 1996: 228. 
710 Around the middle of the second century, rents for private land were overall priced at around 9 
artabas per aroura; see France 1999: 399. 
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behalf of the landowner. However, private land was more fruitful, as it was usually subject 

to more intensive cultivation with a crop rotation system.711  

According to a receipt for payments for the naubion katoikon and enaphesion, in AD 

152 Athenarion I daughter of Herodes leased out a large plot of around 11 arouras to an 

inhabitant of Theadelphia, Athenarion daughter of Heraklides.712 This woman paid a large 

sum of money (around 1850 drachmas) for her catoecic land and made tax payments for 

almost 25 arouras of land belonging to five other people: accordingly, she was a landowner 

who also leased private land from multiple villagers.713 It is worthwhile, here, to dwell briefly 

on the economic activity of the family of Athenarion daughter of Heraklides, as they are an 

example of lessees from absentee landowners in the Fayum. Among the upper-class villagers 

of Theadelphia,714 the sons of Heraklides son (or stepson) of Neon owned small plots of 

private land.715 However, they were interested in both leasing in and out private land, as well 

as leasing in state land, as measures to achieve a well-off lifestyle.716 Given the large 

involvement of the family of Athenarion daughter of Heraklides in the agricultural lay of the 

village, they represented villagers reliable in the management of the absentee landowners’ 

plots.  

 

Since the 160s, documents point out a loss of private land and subsequent leasing of 

public land as a strategy to solve economic issues. At that time, Philippos IV was a member 

 
711 France 1999: 338. 
712 P.Ryl. II 192a (no. 23). 
713 Leasing in different plots of land could be a strategy to gain economic security by differentiating 
the sources of income and deal with the risky agricultural condition of Theadelphia, which could 
have suffered from insufficient irrigation (abrochia); see Kehoe 2010: 311. 
714 Sarapion son of Heraklides performed liturgical offices in the village. He is attested as a gyarches, 
a land supervisor working at the level of the toparchy, in P.Berl.Leihg. II 41, 9; see P.Berl.Leihg. II: 
p. 117, 120 n. 1; Malouta 2009b: 127-128 n. 17. Moreover, he was probably a chomatepimeletes 
(dike supervisor), as suggested by SB XXIV 16331, 3; see France 1998: 144 n. 3. 
715 On private land belonging to Zois daughter of Sarapion, cf. BGU IX 1896, col. III 57-58; 1897a, 
7; P.Berl.Leihg. II 36, col. I 9-13; SB XX 14239, 77 (here registered as Ζωῆς Σαραπίων(ος)). On 
private land belonging to Zois daughter of Heraklides, cf. BGU IX 1899, 65; P.Berl.Leihg. I 12, 29; 
P.Dubl. 13, 1-2. On private land belonging to Thaubarion daughter of Heraklides, cf. BGU IX 1896, 
col. VIII 180-184; col. X 235; 1897a, col. IV 102; BGU XXII 2911, 3; SB XX 14239, 94. 
716 Athenarion daughter of Heraklides leased private land from Athenarion I daughter of Herodes 
(P.Ryl. II 192a (no. 23)). Her nephew Zois daughter of Sarapion also leased land from Thermoutarion 
daughter of Horigenes, as she was partially responsible for the payment of the oktadrachmia tax on 
her behalf (BGU IX 1897, col. V 90). Thaubarion daughter of Heraklides is attested as a lessor of 
land, also through her sons (BGU IX 1896, col. II 26-27; col. XII 264). Moreover, Sarapion son of 
Heraklides, is attested as a tenant of public land (P.Col. V 1 v. 2, col. XVI 235) and a member of the 
pittakion of Chairas son of Apollonios; cf. BGU XXII 2905, 5 (on the identification of Sarapion son 
of Heraklides, see Kambitsis 2018: 76 col. II n. 5); SB XXIV 16331, 3. 
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of the pittakia of Pekysis son of Pnepheros and Pnepheros son of Maron.717 The pittakia, 

typical of second century Theadelphia, were plots of state and ousiac land distributed 

between the state farmers (δηµόσιοι γεωργοί), recruited on a voluntary basis or by lot.718 

Each pittakion was headed by its lessee, the pittakiarches. He was fiscally responsible for 

the entire pittakion but subleased parcels from his plot to two up to seven συνγεωργοί, 

charged for the tax payment on that land.719  

Besides participating in the pittakion system of Theadelphia, Philippos IV also leased 

public land outside the village, as is shown by an interesting papyrus. In P.Berl.Leihg. I 4 v., 

col. X 4, an account of the sitologi of Theadelphia dated to ca. AD 165, Philippos IV was 

recorded as the taxpayer of 144 3/4 artabas of wheat and thus the lessee of a consistent plot 

of around 50 arouras of public land.720 What is striking is that, even though at first glance 

P.Berl.Leihg. I 4 v. could be connected to a pittakion context, there is no evident clue on the 

nature of this register as a pittakion document.721 The amount of public land related to 

Philippos IV in P.Berl.Leihg. I 4 v. is much higher than his pittakion land, recorded in the 

rolls dated to the 160s.722 Also, a pittakion measured 80 arouras to the maximum and the 

larger plots were leased by the pittakiarchai,723 but Philippos IV was never at the head of a 

pittakion.724 Therefore, the verso of our document likely registered leases of state land 

external to Theadelphia. A broader analysis of the papyrus confirms this interpretation. On 

the recto there is a register of the sitologi reporting grain revenues from Theadelphia and 

other villages in the sixth toparchy,725 and the list of lessees drawn on the back likely referred 

to land included in the whole area of the sixth toparchy, too. In this list, indeed, the tenants 

of public land at Theadelphia are distinguished from the others through the statement 

Θε(αδελφείας) δη(µοσίων), added after their names. It is not a coincidence that the entry 

 
717BGU XXII 2905, col. XII 9; col. XVI 13; BGU XXII 2909, col. III 33; P.Stras. IX 830, col. I 5; 
PSI VII 793, col. VII 74. See also Kambitsis 2018: 181 n. 52. 
718 See P.Col. V: pp. 144-155; P.Berl.Leihg. I: pp. 208-212; Kambitsis 1988: 49-53. 
719 France 1999: 343-344. 
720 Although the rent in kind due for the state land (ἐκφόριον) was at a variable rate depending on the 
condition of the plot, the average was around 3 artabas per aroura for land sown at wheat; see 
Rowlandson 1996: 71-80; Rowlandson 1999: 148; Rowlandson 2007: 181-182; Monson 2007: 9. 
721 France speculated that P.Berl.Leihg. I 4 v. registered some pittakion members, such as Mystharion 
son of Heraklides, based on the interpretation of the sequence πο(), added after his name, as an 
abbreviation for πιττακιάρχης. However, this interpretation of πο() is uncompelling because it is 
unattested. Also, only in col. ΙΧ 11 Horion son of Maron is specified to own public land through the 
pittakion: this means that all other individuals leased public land outside the pittakion system. On 
France’s interpretation of P.Berl.Leihg. I 4 v., see France 1999: 348. 
722 BGU XXII 2905, col. XII 9-10; col. XVI 13; P.Stras. IX 830, col. I 5-6. 
723 France 1999: 344. 
724 On this, see Chapter VI 4. 2. Socio-Economic Fall of the Family. 
725 See Chapter IV 3. The Sixth Toparchy. 
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referring to Philippos IV omits this specification, thus qualifying him as a tenant of land 

located outside the village.  

According to scholars, in the Roman Fayum, also due to the small percentage of private 

land compared to state land, public farmers did not own private land, unlike for example the 

Oxyrhynchite nome.726 However, the case of Philippos IV illustrates a more complex 

scenario, as this landowner was also involved in leasing state land at Theadelphia and the 

neighbouring villages in a period of economic trouble. This demonstrates that landholding 

strategies were adapted to singular situations and weakens the view of the originality of the 

Fayum, usually understood as the main reason for its economic prosperity. 

 

To conclude, the family of the archive gained economic wealth in the first half of the 

second century, when they owned modest allotments of land in the village. To ensure the 

productivity of land, absentee landowners relied on the family women residing in 

Theadelphia, while landowners living in the village leased out plots of land to local 

inhabitants, such as Athenarion daughter of Heraklides. Over four generations, they adopted 

different landholding strategies to achieve well-off life standards. At first, they exploited 

their private land, mainly farmed at wheat and wine. From the 160s, in a period of decline 

that will be shortly discussed, Philippos IV also leased state land. This analysis challenged 

the view that the Fayum public farmers did not own private land, by demonstrating that a 

Theadelphian landowner was also a state land lessee.  

 

 

4. The Trial of AD 151 and the Decline of the Family: Theadelphia and 

Antinoopolis  

I have previously shown that in the second half of the second century the family of the 

archive went through a conspicuous loss of land and properties. In the following, I will first 

illustrate that the main breakpoint in the family wealth was a father-son controversy that 

erupted in a legal trial in AD 151. Based on the papyrus evidence, I will explore the causes 

of this conflict and outline its outcomes. By reconstructing the strategies adopted after the 

foundation of Antinoopolis in AD 130, I will demonstrate that Aphrodisios II’s interest in 

the new city provoked the economic decline of the last generation of the family at 

Theadelphia.  

 
726 Rowlandson 2007: 180, 189; van Minnen 2019: 260. 
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4. 1. A Case of Father-Son Conflict Related to Marriage Policies? 

In ca. AD 151, Philippos IV and his sister Charition II drew a complaint against their 

father Aphrodisios II, who had taken over the properties formerly belonging to his first wife 

Didymarion and intended to transfer all his heritage to his second wife Sarapias.727 Since the 

result of this action would have been the exclusion of Aphrodisios II’s sons from heritage,728 

they now required the intervention of the authorities to reobtain their maternal inheritance.729 

Since the plan of Aphrodisios II is unexpected as it would have disrupted the continuity of 

his household,730 in the following I will base on the papyrus evidence to investigate the 

background of the petition of AD 151. The analysis will demonstrate that a family conflict 

originated from the irreconcilability of the intentions of two men: a father planning to create 

a new, more powerful branch of the family in Antinoopolis, and a son concerned with 

preserving land and wealth at Theadelphia. 

 

When before AD 138/139 Aphrodisios II was chosen as a settler of Antinoopolis, new 

issues and possibilities arose. At Theadelphia, the family’s land risked a decline in 

productivity in Aphrodisios’ absence since his wife Didymarion was dead and their sons 

were still minors. Thus, Aphrodisios II gathered the familial heritage in his hands by taking 

possession also of Didymarion’s properties.731 The acquisition of the Antinoite citizenship 

was a great opportunity of social advancement. However, as it did not apply to Aphrodisios’ 

children,732 the man married his stepsister Sarapias to create a new household of citizens in 

 
727 P.Meyer 8 (no. 22). 
728 P.Mey.: p. 50. 
729 It has been argued that, when Aphrodisios II took possession of Didymarion’s heritage, Philippos 
IV and Charition II did not bring any legal action against their father because they were still minors 
at that time; see Lewis 2001: 27. However, as Philippos IV became fourteen years old in AD 138-
141 and thus long before the date of the petition, we may assume the existence of a tacit agreement 
between the parties on the temporary transfer of all properties to Aphrodisios II. 
730 Main aim of families in Roman Egypt was ensuring the continuity of their household in order to 
enjoy inheritance rights. This is shown by Gnomon §27, according to which the heritage of a sixty-
years old Roman man without a wife and children was confiscated by the fiscus; on this, see Thoma 
2016: 146 n. 15. Therefore, a common strategy to remedy the lack of descendants was adoption; see 
Huebner 2007: 33-40; Remijsen-Clarysse 2008: 56. 
731 P.Meyer 8 (no. 22). That Aphrodisios II became the owner of properties belonging to his former 
wife is also shown by CUA H. H. 1 02 verso and P.Meyer 9 (no. 21), two subsequent census 
declarations dated to AD 131/132 and 147 respectively. In AD 131/132 Didymarion bequeathed her 
sons also some slaves, who in AD 147 were registered as Aphrodisios’ properties.  
732 It seems that only the sons born after an individual had become a Antinoite citizen inherited 
citizenship; see Malouta 2009a: 87. 
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Antinoopolis.733 Aphrodisios’s union represented the first break in the conservative marriage 

strategies adopted by the family until then.734 On the same ground, Philippos IV married a 

woman of different status to establish some relationships with the élites of Alexandria.  

The main source on Philippos IV’s marriage is SB IV 7393, a request to the archidikastes 

dated after AD 161 for the validation of a cheirographon issued in AD 147: through this 

document, Philippos IV requested to officialise the ransom of his wife Nike, a former slave 

of an Alexandrian citizen.735 As Nike would have inherited her patronus’s status after 

manumission,736 this marriage would have enhanced the social position of the family. The 

strategy implemented by Philippos was clearly ambitious and status-oriented,737 but 

represented a twofold economic risk for Aphrodisios II’s family. As a freedwoman, Nike 

had moral duties and obligations in terms of inheritance towards her patron.738As an 

individual external to the family, she could have benefited her agnates at the expense of the 

family of Aphrodisios II. Therefore, Nike’s access to and management of familial properties 

required limitations. The strategy of Aphrodisios II to gain security from the danger 

represented by an Alexandrian freedwoman, at this point, is clear: he planned to deprive his 

sons of the heritage by transferring it to his second wife Sarapias. 

 

 

 
733 Sarapias did not belong to the “6,475 Greeks of the Arsinoites”, but her Egyptian status did not 
compromise the Antinoite citizenship of her offspring because Aphrodisios II enjoyed the right of 
ἐπιγαµία; on this, see Hoogendijk-van Minnen 1987: 71-74; Malouta 2009a: 82-83. 
734 See above, Chapter VI 1. Piecing Together the Family’s Genealogy. 
735 Marriages between freeborn and freedwomen are underrepresented in papyrus documentation but 
not legally forbidden. They represented the last chance of procreation in contexts of lack of free 
females: with the lex Iulia de maritandis ordinibus (BCE 18) and the lex Papia Poppaea nuptialis 
(AD 9), Augustus encouraged the ingenui not belonging to the senatorial class to marry freedwomen 
due to the scarcity of upper-class women, and the same strategy was used by soldiers in the army. 
Also, freedwomen often married their former owners after a formal manumission. See McGinn 2004: 
200; Vandorpe-Waebens 2010: 429-431; Perry 2013: 43-53.  
736 Scheuble-Reiter-Bussi 2019: 296. 
737 Although Alexandrian citizenship was mainly hereditary, P.Lond. II 260 attests that a catoecus 
acquired it by merit. If Philippos had become an Alexandrian citizen, he would have enjoyed full 
exemption from the poll tax and the possibility of aspiring to Roman citizenship; see Canducci 1990: 
228; Venit 2012: 104. The text of SB IV 7393 (no. 27) depicts Philippos IV as a social climber: the 
title of catoecus of the 6475 Hellenes in the Arsinoites, at first added in the heading as was usual in 
the documents to authorities, was then deleted as dysfunctional for the purpose of underlining the 
social connections with the Alexandrians (ll. 3-5). 
738 Freedmen were obliged to obsequium, reverentia and pietas for their patrons, who would have 
inherited half of their properties after their death; cf. Mouritsen 2011: 51-65; Perry 2013: 83-88; 
DiBacco 2017: 4. Also, on the enduring bond existing between ex-slave and ex-owner, see Zelnick-
Abramovitz 2005: 107-126; on the macula servitutis of freedmen, see Vermote 2016. 
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4. 2. Socio-Economic Fall of the Family 

The trial of AD 151 had ambiguous outcomes. Some documents seem to illustrate that 

the sons of Aphrodisios II reobtained their mother’s inheritance, but an unpublished papyrus 

of the archive gives another view. By following the paths of the properties belonging 

separately to Didymarion’s heritage and Aphrodisios II, I will demonstrate that the strategy 

of Aphrodisios II led to the fall of the agnatic line of his family, residing at Theadelphia, in 

favour of the new branch enjoying the Antinoite citizenship.  

 

First, how much was Didymarion’s heritage worth? It is described in P.Meyer 8 (no. 

22), 6-7 as τὰ ὑπάρχοντα καὶ οἰκό̣πεδα καὶ δουλικὰ σώµατα τέσσερα κα̣ὶ$ τ̣[ὰ τούτων ἔγγο-

]|να καὶ ἀπόθετα ἅπ̣α̣[ντ]α̣. While τὰ ὑπάρχοντα indicates the plots of land in the village of 

Theadelphia,739 the four slaves with their offspring were identified in two census declarations 

of the archive.740 More interesting are the οἰκό̣πεδα: the term probably refers to a house in 

the quarter of Moeris registered in a census declaration dated to AD 131/132 as a property 

of Philippos IV and Charition II by maternal inheritance.741  

Documents demonstrate that, to preserve the familial wealth as economic support for the 

new household of Antinoite citizens, Aphrodisios II managed to transfer it to his second wife 

Sarapias.742 According to some financial registers from Theadelphia dated to the 160s, 

Philippos IV and Charition II retook possession of part, if not all, of land formerly belonging 

to Didymarion.743 Nonetheless, as seen above, their maternal heritage was larger. No later 

traces of the four slaves and their offspring are preserved in the papyrus documentation. 

However, in a draft of the census declaration of AD 159/160,744 Sarapias was likely 

 
739 BGU IX 1896, 342-344. 
740 CUA H. H. 1 02 (no. 10) verso; P.Meyer 9 (no. 21). According to these documents, the four slaves 
were an unknown woman with her three children, Pasion alias Eutuches, Arpalos alias Nikephoros, 
and Herois; an unknown slave; Isidora alias Hediste with her child Aphrodous alias Parinos; and a 
fourth unknown slave. 
741 CUA H. H. 1 02 verso (no. 10), 2-3.  
742 There is no evidence of the new branch of Aphrodisios II in the papyrus documentation from 
Antinoopolis, but this might depend on the scarcity of papyri from the city: about thirty documents 
from second century Antinoopolis have been published so far. 
743 Based on BGU IX 1896, col. XV 342-344 and BGU IX 1897, 35, in which Philippos appeared as 
the owner of land formerly belonging to his mother and paid the oktadrachmias spondes Dionysiou 
on her behalf, Lewis argued that Aphrodisios II’s sons won the trial; see Lewis 2001: 25-27. In 
support of this reconstruction, also Charition II was registered as the owner of private land from 
maternal inheritance in the second half of the second century; cf. BGU IX 1896, col. II 42; XXII 
2910, col. II 10; SB XX 14239, 27. 
744 P.Col. inv. 159a (no. 26). It is unclear whether Philippos IV, acting in the document as the kyrios 
of Sarapias, was a co-owner of the property in the quarter of Moeris.  
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registered as the owner of the house in Arsinoe that Didymarion had bequeathed to her sons. 

This shows that the trial of AD 151 was not fully successful: it ended with a distribution of 

Didymarion’s heritage between her sons and Sarapias. On the other hand, Aphrodisios’s 

properties were massively transferred to his second wife, as suggested by two Theadelphian 

financial registers dated to AD 165/166, where the woman was recorded as a taxpayer for 

land formerly belonging to her husband.745  

The strategy implemented by Aphrodisios II had a deep impact on the lives of Philippos 

IV and Charition II, who only inherited small plots of land from their mother. Through the 

administrative registers from Theadelphia dated to the second half of the second century, we 

can follow the events concerning the last generation of the family. As anticipated, Philippos 

IV took new measures to counterbalance the loss of private land. Around AD 165, he leased 

a large allotment of public land outside Theadelphia.746 According to his latest attestations 

as a pittakion member in the 160s, he also attempted to regain economic and social security 

by entering the professional association of the state farmers of the village.747 Seemingly, this 

strategy provided him with some support but did not bring him back to his previous wealth.748 

Finally, with the spread of the Antonine plague, the branch of the family residing in 

Theadelphia fell definitely.  

 

To sum up, to enjoy the prestige of the settlement in Antinoopolis, Aphrodisios II created 

a new household of Antinoite citizens and implemented a series of socio-economic strategies 

aimed at ensuring their wealth. This was detrimental to his first family in Theadelphia, which 

is no longer attested after the spread of the Antonine Plague in AD 166/167. According to 

the prevalent opinion, the pandemic provoked a significant demographical decline in the 

village, as well as an economic arrest.749 However, the familial events presented above 

 
745 BGU IX 1896, col. 303-309; 1899, col. II 35-37. The entry in BGU IX 1896, col. 303-309 also 
records other two people, Zois daughter of Sparta and Heras son of Chrysas, as fiscally responsible 
of that plot after Aphrodisios II and before Sarapias. However, because they had no kinship with our 
family, they likely were villagers who had leased that land. 
746 P.Berl.Leihg. I 4 v., col. X 4. 
747 The membership to the association of the state farmers guaranteed participation in the distribution 
of public land and allowed to contribute to some extent to the administrative life of the village. See 
Rowlandson 2007: 187-193; Kruse 2020: 87-91. 
748 The pittakion members could be promoted to the position of pittakiarchai, but Philippos IV likely 
never became a pittakiarches himself as he was a sungeorgos still in P.Stras. IX 830, col. I 5; PSI 
VII 793, col. VII 74. Like for P.Stras. IX 830, it is obscure whether PSI VII 793 was a list of 
pittakiarchai or pittakion members. Although some individuals there registered are attested as 
pittakiarchai in other documents, the fact that many others never became pittakiarchai supports the 
latter hypothesis. On PSI VII 793, see Borrelli 2017: 53-70. 
749 France 1999: 340-341; Sharp 1999: 185-189. 
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suggest that, due to outwards migrations, a phase of depopulation at Theadelphia could have 

occurred before the outbreak of the plague: some upper-class villagers moved to 

Antinoopolis, and the same phenomenon must have taken place in the other Fayum villages 

where the élite of the 6,475 resided.  

 

  

5. Rise and Fall of the Family in the Second Century AD: A Conclusion 

In this chapter, I have investigated the history of the family of the archive of 

“Aphrodisios son of Philippos, and descendants”, upper-class villagers belonging to the élite 

of the “6,475 Greeks of the Arsinoite”, to analyse how they adapted to the political changes 

in Egypt in the second century AD. In the first section, I have reconstructed the family’s 

genealogy and highlighted their conservative marriage patterns, aimed first at ensuring a 

continuative membership to the social group and then at expanding the family wealth. 

After rebuilding the family’s genealogy, I have demonstrated that the family 

experienced socio-economic growth in the first half of the second century AD and a decline 

in the following decades. As they owned many movable and immovable properties in 

Arsinoe and Theadelphia, they could be appointed for liturgical offices and therefore 

contribute to the village administration. The membership to the 6,475, also stressed through 

the choice of Greek names, provided not only fiscal privileges. As a member of that social 

élite, Aphrodisios II gained a possibility of social advancement after AD 130, when he was 

chosen as a settler of Antinoopolis. His interest in enjoying the status of Antinoite citizen 

was the main cause of the decline of the last generation of the family in the second half of 

the second century AD. By discussing some papyri of the archive and some administrative 

registers from Theadelphia, I have proved that Aphrodisios II excluded the agnatic line of 

his family from the inheritance schemes to convey the family properties in a new household 

of citizens of Antinoopolis. From a historical perspective, the settlement of Antinoopolis 

may have led to a phase of depopulation of the village earlier than the large demographical 

decrease resulting from the spread of the Antonine Plague.  

Evidence of growth and decline also comes from the analysis of the family’s land 

tenure. In the first half of the second century, our family owned at Theadelphia modest plots, 

mostly wheat fields and vineyards, from which they could derive a well-off lifestyle. For 

land management, they relied on the family members settling in the village, mostly women, 

and local peasants as tenants. In the 160s, in a period of economic decrease due to the loss 
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of the inheritance rights on the bulk of the family properties, Philippos IV leased state land 

in Theadelphia and outside. The case of a landowner turning to public land to face economic 

difficulties showed that also in the Fayum, like other nomes, villagers could adopt mixed 

landholding strategies and associate small plots privately owned to land leased from the 

state.  

To sum up, the family of the archive belonged to that category of absentee landowners 

relying on peasants as land tenants, which is widely attested in the tax registers from 

Theadelphia dated to the second half of the second century. As it has been recently noticed 

by P. van Minnen, they were consistent in number and successful in the application of 

economic strategies also on small plots of land, so that they were able to guarantee economic 

prosperity even in the second century. This happened, and it is useful to remark on it here, 

before that Aurelius Appianus acquired and merged those small allotments in the large estate 

managed by Heroninos.750 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
750 Van Minnen 2019: 265-266. 
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CHAPTER VII. PTOLEMAIOS SON OF DIODOROS ALIAS 

DIOSKOROS: A DILIGENT OFFICER IN A WORLD OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE ISSUES 

With the annexation of Egypt, the Roman government acquired a province that, for the 

quality of its land and the fruitfulness of its economic activities, became the treasury of the 

empire.751 In order to preserve the richness of that region, the state managed to improve and 

order the pre-existent administrative system. For this purpose, it set up the liturgical system, 

the effectiveness of which derived from the involvement of villagers,752 and implemented 

anti-corruption measures, such as the directive that the highest officials (strategoi, basilikoi 

grammateis, and komogrammateis) served outside their own villages.753 The so-called 

archive of “Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros” sheds light on the administrative 

innovations introduced by the Roman government: it shows to what extent the Egyptian 

inhabitants of the second-century Fayum were involved in the administration of the region 

and how they “cooperated” with the state authorities to ensure its functioning. The 

protagonist and keeper of the archival documentation was Ptolemaios,754 a man active in 

Theadelphia in ca. AD 112-167. As I will demonstrate in the following discussion, despite 

his modest origin, Ptolemaios became an important officer of the village and, through his 

fight against corruption in the administrative environment of the Arsinoites, was involved in 

relevant matters concerning the whole nome. 

In this chapter, I will use the documents of the archive and some administrative papyri 

from second century Theadelphia (Table 7. 1) to investigate the history of Ptolemaios son of 

Diodoros alias Dioskoros, and provide a glimpse into the life of the inhabitants of the chora 

in the second century AD. After reconstructing Ptolemaios’ genealogy and background, I 

will focus on his appointments as a superintendent (epiteretes) of pastures and marshes of 

Theadelphia and Polydeukia to demonstrate that he acted as the grammateus of this board of 

liturgists. By exploring the organisational features of the epiteretai of pastures and marshes, 

I will extensively discuss the institution and structure of the liturgical groups in the Roman 

Fayum. In the last part of the chapter, by analysing the petitions written by Ptolemaios, I will 

explain the reason for his prolific recourse to the practice of petitioning and highlight that 

 
751 Derda 2019: 55-57; Bagnall 2021: 121-124. 
752 Bagnall 2021: 54. 
753 Derda 2019: 63. 
754 See Chapter III 4. Final Layout of the Archive: A Conclusion. 
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petitions on administrative topics were useful means for the state to control the 

administrative network of Egypt.   
 

Table 7. 1. Distribution of the papyri related to the family of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros 

alias Dioskoros 

Individual Life span 

(AD) 

Documents kept 

by them 

Mentions in the papyrus evidence  

Petesouchos Unknown  BGU IX 1895, col. II 12; P.Wisc. I 36, 

6 

Ptolemaios I  Unknown  BGU IX 1893, col. XV 510 

Diodoros alias 

Dioskoros 

? - † After 157  BGU IX 1895, col. II 12 

Isidora Unknown  BGU IX 1893, col. XV 510; P.Wisc. I 

36, 6 

Sambathion ? - † After 157  BGU IX 1896, r. col. XII 274;755 

P.Col. V 1 v. 6, col. VII 95; P.Wisc. I 

36, 5 

Ptolemaios II 112 - † around 

167 

P.Col. inv. 28; 29; 

34b; P.Leit. 14; 

P.Mich. III 174; XI 

617; P.Oslo. III 89-

91; PSI III 160; VII 

735; 737; 806; XIII 

1323; P.Wisc. I 33-

37; SB XIV 12087; 

XX 14311; 14401 

P.Col. inv. 28, 7; inv. 29, 3; inv. 34b, 

3, 15; BGU IX 1892, col. II 60; BGU 

IX 1896, r. col. XII 271; P.Col. V 1 v. 

3, col. II 39; P.Leit. 14, 3, 16; P.Lond. 

III 1170, r. col. XVIII 720; P.Mich. III 

174, 2, 23; XI 617, 2; P.Oslo. III 89, 

28; III 90, 17; III 91, col. I 3, 21, col. 

II 24, 41; PSI III 160, 2, 18; VII 735, 

3; 737, 17; 806, 3; XIII 1323, 2; 

P.Wisc. I 33, 2, 10; 34, 3; 35, col. I 4; 

36, 7-837, 3, 16; SB XIV 12087, fr. A 

2, 5, 8, fr. B 6; XX 14331, 3; 14401, 2 

Anoubiaine 

alias Achillis 

Unknown  P.Col. inv. 28, 4-5; P.Wisc. I 36, 16-

17 

Asklepiades Unknown  P.Col. inv. 28, 5 

 
755 The patronymic of Sambathion in BGU IX 1896, r. col. XII 274, published as ν(αυβίου(?)) εἰς 
Χαιρή(µονα) Ἀχιλλέω(ς) κ(ατ)οί(κων) (ἄρουραι) η 𐅷 καὶ Σαµβάθιο(ν) Διοδ( ) κ(ατ)οί(κων) 
(ἄρουραι) β, may be resolved as Διοδ(ώρου). 
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Pamphilos Unknown  P.Col. inv. 28, 5 

Dioskoros alias 

Heron 

144 - † ?  BGU II 429, 6; P.Wisc. I 36, 17-18  

 

 

1. Ptolemaios Son of Diodoros Alias Dioskoros, and His Family: Genealogy 

and Socio-Economic Status 

The main character of the archive is Ptolemaios II, son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, 

whose official role and relevance for the administrative system of Theadelphia in the second 

century AD will be detected in the following discussion. This introduction aims at 

reconstructing the familial background of Ptolemaios and his social position. Although 

Theadelphian documents provide scant information about Ptolemaios II’s family, they allow 

us to piece together and explore his genealogy (Stemma 6). By underlying Ptolemaios’ 

ability to fulfil administrative duties in the village and build advantageous connections with 

exponents of the Alexandrian class, I will demonstrate how even the Egyptians residing in 

the chora, who did not belong to any social élite, could acquire an important position in the 

Fayum villages and outside. 

 

Stemma 6. The family of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros756 

 

                  Petesouchos                       Ptolemaios I (?)                        Pamphilos 

                         /                                  /                                               / 

           Diodoros alias Dioskoros ~ Isidora                             Asklepiades 

                                           /           \                                               /            

                         Sambathion          Ptolemaios II ~ Anubiaine alias Achillis 

                                                                   \ 

                                                              Dioskoros alias Heron 

 

 

 
756 I have rebuilt the family stemma based on all the extant documentation. Two different versions of 
the stemma of the family were presented in P.Wisc. I: pp. 120-121 and Smolders 2015e: 333. The 
earlier family stemma included some people unrelated to the family: a Dioskoros as the brother of 
Ptolemaios II, a Ptolemaios (III) as the son of this Dioskoros, and a further Diodoros as the second 
son of Ptolemaios II. In his reconstruction of the family archive, Smolders rightly excluded those 
individuals. I have added to the family stemma proposed by Smolders two new profiles, Ptolemaios 
I and Heron. 
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In the papyrus evidence published so far, little information is available about Ptolemaios 

II’s ancestors. Ptolemaios II’s grandfather from the paternal agnatic line, and father of 

Diodoros alias Dioskoros, was Petesouchos.757 Although the subsequent branches of the 

family will all adopt Greek names,758 his Egyptian name reveals that the family belonged to 

the category of highly Hellenised Egyptians, fully integrated into the cultural environment 

of Roman Egypt and often involved in the administration of Fayum villages. The profiles of 

Ptolemaios II’s parents are much clearer. His father Diodoros alias Dioskoros was a 

landowner at Theadelphia.759 As he was usually recorded as Diodoros only in the documents 

from the village,760 the individual found in some registers as Ptolemaios son of Dioskoros 

 
757 BGU IX 1895, col. II 12; P.Wisc. I 36 (no. 36), 6. Based on the digital image of the papyrus, BGU 
IX 1895, col. II 12, published as Διοδώρου   ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ Διοσκόρου Σουχ(  ) (πυροῦ 
ἀρτάβαι)   ̣  ̣  ̣ ⟦β δ´ κδ´⟧, should be corrected (see Fig. 18). After Διοδώρου, there is a gap of ca. one 
letter, followed by omicron-upsilon, traces of καί, and the sequence διοσκ̣-; thus, the supplement 
Διοδώρου τ̣ο̣ῦ κ̣α̣ὶ$ Διοσκ̣(όρου) may be proposed. The patronymic of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, read 
as Σουχ(  ), is more likely [Π]ε̣τε̣σούχ(ου). Although py is illegible, there are some traces of the 
sequence epsilon-tau-epsilon: after an upper trace belonging to an epsilon, a u-shaped tau is in 
ligature with a cursive epsilon, attached to the following sigma. Also, the first letter after the symbol 
for (πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι) is likely a delta, as its shape resembles that of the following cancelled delta. In 
conclusion, I propose to read BGU IX 1895, col. II 12 as Διοδώρου τ̣ο̣ῦ κ̣α̣ὶ$ Διοσκ̣(όρου) 
[Π]ε̣τε̣σούχ(ου) (πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι) δ̣ ⟦  ̣  ̣ β δ´ κδ´⟧.  
 
Fig. 18. BGU IX 1895, col. II 12 Διοδώρου τ̣ο̣ῦ κ̣α̣ὶ$ Διοσκ̣(όρου) [Π]ε̣τε̣σούχ(ου) (πυροῦ 
ἀρτάβαι) δ̣ ⟦  ̣  ̣ β δ´ κδ´⟧ 

 
 
758 From the generation of Ptolemaios onward, one finds all Greek names: Achillis, Anoubiaina, 
Asklepiades, Diodoros, Dioskoros, Heron, Isidora, Pamphilos, Ptolemaios, Sambathion, Sokrates, 
Soterichos, and Dioskourides. Several of them are moreover theophoric, cf. TM Nam 889; 2372; 
2821; 3380; 3451; 21165. 
759 BGU IX 1895, col. II 12. 
760 This is suggested by two details emerging from the papyrus documentation. Firstly, Ptolemaios II 
usually subscribed the penthemeros reports of the superintendents of pastures and marshes as 
Πτολεµαῖος Διοδώρου; cf. P.Col. inv. 34b (no. 43), 15; P.Leit. 14 (no. 44), 17-18; P.Mich. III 174 
(no. 32), 23; P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29), 28; P.Oslo. III 90 (no. 30), 17; PSI III 160 (no. 47), 18; PSI VII 
737 (no. 49), 17; P.Wisc. I 33 (no. 40), 26; 37, 16; SB XIV 12087 (no. 51), fr. B 6. The only exception 
is PSI VII 735 (no. 31), 3, where Ptolemaios II is defined as Ptolemaios son of Dioskoros. Secondly, 
both Ptolemaios II and Sambathion were always recorded as the sons of Diodoros in the 
administrative registers from the village; for Ptolemaios cf. BGU IX 1892, col. II 60; BGU IX 1896, 
r. col. XII 271; P.Col. V 1 v. 2, col. XII 183; P.Col. V 1 v. 3, col. II 39; for Sambathion, cf. BGU IX 
1896, r. col. XII 274; P.Col. V 1 v. 6, col. VII 95. P.Col. V 1 v. 2, col. XII 183 has been published 
as Π.τ̣ολ[  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣]   ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ρ̣ου Ἁθ(ὺρ) ιη (πυροῦ ἀρτάβας) γ, but I propose the supplement Πτολ[εµαίος] 
Διοδώρου: after the lacuna, in which the ending letters of the name Πτολ[εµαίος] are lost, the name 
Διοδώρου is clearly legible (Fig. 19) 
 
Fig. 19. P.Col. V 1 v. 2, col. XII 183 Πτολ[εµαίος] Διοδώρου Ἁθ(ὺρ) ιη (πυροῦ ἀρτάβας) γ 
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cannot be identified with Ptolemaios II of the family archive.761 Ptolemaios II’s mother, 

Isidora, is mostly unknown. However, based on her uncommon name762 and the onomastic 

trend to name children after their grandparents,763 she might be identified with Isidora 

daughter of Ptolemaios, a landowner at Theadelphia and in the neighbouring village of 

Berenikis Aigialou.764 Ptolemaios II had a sister, Sambathion. She owned at least two arouras 

of catoecic land and a house in Theadelphia, which had become the residence of her brother 

and his family,765 and some unspecified immovables at Apias.766 

The protagonist of the archive, Ptolemaios II was a born around AD 112.767 It has long 

been erroneously assumed that he was a veteran,768 but he had a “normal” social status and 

 

 
 
761 A Ptolemaios son of Dioskoros is attested as a taxpayer and public farmer in Theadelphia in ca. 
AD 134-165; cf. BGU IX 1891, col. VI 171; P.Berl.Leihg. I 4, v. col. I 5-6; P.Col. V 1 v. 2, col. XIII 
193; and P.Mil. II 65, 12. However, he was a different villager, as shown by a register where his full 
name is recorded: BGU IX 1891, col. VI 171, Πτολεµαῖος Διοσκ(όρου) το(ῦ) Πτολ(εµαίου) µη(τρὸς) 
Τεφερῶτ(ος). 
762 The name of Ptolemaios’ mother is attested in P.Wisc. I 36 (no. 36), 6. Only thirteen women 
named Isidora are attested in the published papyri from second century Theadelphia. 
763 Rowlandson 2004: 156. 
764 BGU IX 1893, col. XV 510-511; BGU IX 1897, col. V 101. The reading of BGU IX 1893, col. 
XV 510, published as Ἰσιδώρα Πτολεµαίου διὰ Ὡρεί(ωνος) (πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι) β δ´ must be revalued. 
As in the abbreviation Ὡρεί(ωνος) a raised bowl-shaped omega is visible above iota, it should be 
corrected in Ὡρείω(νος) (see Fig. 20). 
 
Fig. 20. BGU IX 1893, col. XV 510 Ἰσιδώρα Πτολεµαίου διὰ Ὡρείω(νος) 

 
 
765 BGU IX 1896, r. col. XII 274; P.Col. V 1 v. 6, col. VII 95; P.Wisc. I 36 (no. 36). In P.Col. V 1 v. 
6, col. VII 95 Sambathion was registered as a taxpayer for the µερισµοῦ κριοῦ for the year AD 
157/158. The µερισµοῦ ἔργων κριοῦ, or µερισµοῦ κριοῦ exclusively, was a tax for public works on 
canals similar to the naubion, owed by landowners; see Wallace 138: 163-164; P.Col. V: pp. 251-
255 n. 91.  
766 P.Wisc. I 36 (no. 36). 
767 In P.Wisc. I 36 (no. 36), a census declaration dated to AD 147, Ptolemaios II was registered as a 
35-year-old man. 
768 The assumption was due to an incorrect supplement of P.Wisc. I 33 (no. 40), 2-3 as [παρὰ 
Πτ]ο̣λεµαίου Διοδώρ̣ου τοῦ̣ κ̣α̣ὶ Διοσκόρο̣υ̣ τῶν ἀ̣π̣ὸ τοῦ Ἀρσ[ιν]οείτου̣ οὐετ̣[ρα]|[νῶν. τοῦ 
ἀ]ν̣αφορίου̣, proposed in P.Wisc. I: p. 119-122 and accepted by Reiter 2004: 194; Bryen-Wypustek 
2009: 541; and recently Yiftach-Firanko 2020: 203-204 n. 10. It was refused by Hagedorn 1976: 
158-159; Sänger 2008: 230-231; and Dolganov 2021: 374. Dolganov’s reading of ll. 2-3 as [παρὰ 
Πτ]ο̣λεµαίου Διοδώρ̣ου τοῦ̣ κ̣α̣ὶ Διοσκόρο̣υ̣ τῶν ἀπ̣ὸ τοῦ Ἀρ-|σ[ιν]οείτου̣. οὗ ἐπ̣̣[ιδ]έ̣-|[δωκα 
ἀ]ν̣αφορίου is compelling on palaeographical and syntactical basis.  
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thus was not exempt from nor privileged in the payment for the capitation taxes.769 Despite 

his low social origin, Ptolemaios received a high-level education: able to personally write 

his documentation,770 he became an expert in writing.771 His petitions, impressive for their 

almost literary tone and unusual lexicon,772 demonstrate that he had likely received an 

education in rhetoric.773 As was common for literate Egyptians, Ptolemaios II achieved an 

upper social position in the village,774 where he was appointed for liturgical offices at least 

three times over 27 years. In AD 138, at the age of around 26, he performed his first term as 

a supervisor of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia, and ten years later a second term for 

the same office.775 Moreover, two unpublished texts of the archive reveal a third and 

presumably last nomination as an epiteretes in AD 165/166.776 In all probabilities, 

Ptolemaios II died not long after his last liturgical assignment: his latest appearance in the 

tax registers of the village dates to around AD 166.777  

Ptolemaios II married Anubiaine alias Achillis, an Alexandrian citizen enjoying status, 

law, and tax privileges,778 and in AD 144 gave birth to a son, Dioskoros alias Heron.779 As 

 
769 In BGU IX 1892, col. II 60, a list of payments of tax arrears of AD 134, Ptolemaios II was charged 
the full rate of 44 drachmas for the poll tax (laographia) of AD 132/133, plus the fixed price for 
guard taxes (the µαγδωφυλακία and the δεσµοφυλακία). As the full rate of the poll tax in the 
Arsinoite nome was 40 drachmas, the additional 4 drachmas were charged for the 
prosdiagraphomena and the symbolikon; see Wallace 1938: 121-126. 
770 All documents of the archive, except P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29) and 90 (no. 30) and P.Wisc. I 31 (no. 
48) and 35 (no. 34), are written in Ptolemaios’ hand; see Chapter III 2. History of the Archive. 
771 This is suggested by the frequent use of the dieresis over iota and upsilon and the presence of 
some peculiar ligatures in chancery style in Ptolemaios’ papers. As a nice example of ligature in 
chancery stile, see the shape of delta-rho in P.Mich. III 174 (no. 32), 12 ἀνδρός (Fig. 21).  
 
Fig. 21. P.Mich. III 174, 12 ἀνδρός 

 
 
772 See below, Chapter VII 3. 1. The Petitions of the Archive: Addressees, Language, and Matters. 
773 Dolganov 2022: 358. 
774 On the value of literacy as a means of social mobility, see Ripat 2020: 122-128. 
775 P.Col. inv. 34b (no. 43); P.Leit. 14 (no. 44); P.Oslo. III 89-91 (nos. 29, 30, 46); PSI III 160 (no. 
47); VII 735 (no. 31); P.Wisc. I 37 (no. 42). 
776 P.Col. inv. 29 (no. 52) is a nomination of epiteretai dated to AD 165/166. P.Oslo. III 91 (no. 46) 
verso is a daily account of payments in kind datable to the same period and probably drawn up by 
Ptolemaios during his last term as a liturgical officer.   
777 BGU IX 1896, r. col. XII 271. 
778 Alexandrian citizens were exempt from the poll tax and liturgical appointments, had privileges in 
criminal law, and could aspire to be granted Roman citizenship; see Delia 1991: 39-46; Rowlandson-
Harker 2004: 82; Venit 2012: 104; Jördens 2012b: 252-253. 
779 The birth date of Diskoros alias Heron may be reconstructed through P.Wisc. I 36 (no. 36), 18, a 
census declaration of AD 147 where he was registered as aged 3. 
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Anubiaines’ family (Stemma 7) is unattested in the financial documentation from 

Theadelphia, they likely resided in Alexandria. Nevertheless, the woman’s brother 

Pamphilos alias Sokrates had economic interests in the village as he was a misthotes of the 

drymos of Theadelphia in AD 149.780 Marriages between Alexandrian women and well-off 

Egyptians of the chora, widely attested in the papyrus documentation, usually reflected an 

economic interest.781 Similarly, the union between Anoubiaine alias Achillis and Ptolemaios 

II resulted from a marriage policy. According to P.Col. inv. 28, in AD 119/120 the woman’s 

family faced financial troubles, which led them to borrow a large sum of money (3500 

drachmas) from a Kapitolinos son of Diodoros, and until AD 147 risked the confiscation of 

their properties due to the legal action brought, after the death of Kapitolinos, by his brother 

and heir Ptolemaios.782 In such a difficult situation, Ptolemaios son of Diodoros could have 

been a good ally for the Alexandrian family: he was a faithful friend of Asklepiades’ sons 

and had gained a high position in the administrative environment of Theadelphia.783  

 

Stemma 7. The family of Anoubiaine alias Achillis784 

 

                                                                Pamphilos 

                                                                     / 

                                                         Asklepiades 

                                         /                            |                          \ 

Anoubiaine alias Achillis        Pamphilos alias Sokrates        Soterichos alias Dioskourides 

 

The youngest member of the family, Dioskoros alias Heron, is almost absent in the 

papyrological documentation from Theadelphia. According to a petition of AD 162, he left 

the village in AD 155/156, at the age of twelve or thirteen.785 Let us analyse the narratio of 

 
780 P.Wisc. I 31 (no. 48), r. col. I 11-12. 
781 The most illustrative example comes from the third century Theadelphian archive of Heroninos: 
Diodora, daughter of the Alexandrian citizen Aurelius Appianus, married a wealthy landowner with 
normal social status, to accumulate landholdings and deal with their management; see Rathbone 
1991: 51-53. 
782 Yiftach-Firanko 2020: 206-210. 
783 Before the marriage with Anoubiaine alias Achillis, presumably celebrated in AD 143/144, 
Ptolemaios had been appointed as a liturgist at least once in the village. Also, he had already 
established contacts with the higher officers of the nome as his petitions, addressed to them, date 
from AD 144; see Chapter VII 3. 1. The Petitions of the Archive: Addressees, Language, and Matters. 
784 The family stemma has been reconstructed based on P.Col. inv. 28 (no. 38), a petition recently 
published by Yiftach-Firanko 2020: 195-217. 
785 SB XIV 12087 (no. 51), 10-12. 
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the document (ll. 10-12): υἱὸν ἔχω, κύ-|ριε, τέλειον. οὗτος ἀπὸ ιθ (ἔτους) Αἰλίου Ἀντωνείνου 

ἀπʼ ἐµοῦ ἐχωρίσθη καὶ οὔτε κοινόβιός µοι ἐγένετο οὔτε ἐν τῇ κώ-|µῃ συννοµιτεύεται “I have 

a son, my lord, who is full-grown. Since the 19th year of Aelius Antoninus he has been 

separated from me, and neither has he shared my life nor is he associated with anyone in the 

village.”786 As Ptolemaios knew that his son was alive and had become an adult, it is unlikely 

that Dioskoros alias Heron was kidnapped; more likely, he had to face an agreed separation 

from his father.787 He did not come back to Theadelphia before AD 162, as suggested by 

Ptolemaios’s statement that his son had no relationships with the inhabitants of that village. 

What is mostly obscure is the cause of that separation. Some clues detectable in Ptolemaios’ 

petitions provide a possible answer. In many of them Ptolemaios argued that the socio-

administrative environment of Theadelphia, to which he belonged, was dangerous and 

corrupted.788 Thus, Dioskoros alias Heron was likely transferred away with his mother, who 

is likewise unattested in the documentation from the village after AD 149, as a protective 

measure.789   

 

To sum up, the archive of Ptolemaios II, son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, mainly 

revolves around its protagonist. Despite his modest origin, since the ‘30s of the second 

century AD Ptolemaios became one of the most important inhabitants of Theadelphia. His 

high socio-economic position, deriving from a moderate hereditary wealth, was enhanced 

by his capability of building familial relationships with the Alexandrian élites and 

professional connections with the highest officers of the province. Many details suggest that 

the family of Ptolemaios was well-off. Firstly, the appointment for the superintendency of 

pastures and marshes required a minimum annual poros of 500 drachmas or 1.5 talents.790 

As Ptolemaios II performed that liturgy at least three times, he likely retained lifelong modest 

 
786 Translation by Youtie (a) 1976: 138. 
787 It is plausible that, in case of kidnapping or sudden disappearance, Ptolemaios II would have 
resorted to the police bodies, as was usual in those situations. Cf. for instance, P.Gen. I 17, a petition 
from Theadelphia dated to AD 207, in which a woman resorted to the village officers to look for her 
missing husband; see Mascellari 2020: 28-29. 
788 In some petitions of AD 147, Ptolemaios claimed to be the victim of such harassment that he was 
in danger of death (P.Wisc. I 33 (no. 40), 13-15) and denounced usury and abuses from Ptolemaios 
son of Pappos and his henchmen (SB XX 14401 (no. 39); PSI XIII 1323 (no. 41)). On Ptolemaios’ 
petitions, see below Chapter VII 3. 1. The Petitions of the Archive: Addressees, Language, and 
Matters. 
789 Not by chance, in SB XIV 12087 (no. 51) Ptolemaios did not mention his son’s name: this might 
evince Ptolemaios’ intention to keep Dioskoros alias Heron safe, away from the socio-administrative 
issues of the village. 
790 Lewis 1997: 28. 
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financial prosperity.791 Secondly, in AD 148/149 he leased 7 aruras of catoecic land, or 

probably a whole estate measuring 14 aruras, for a rent of 14 artabas plus the grain taxes in 

levied on that land:792 he seemingly had some cash available to lease land and the financial 

means required to manage medium-sized plots. Thirdly, his sister Sambathion owned some 

properties in the villages of Theadelphia and Apias. And finally, most of the family members 

were small landowners in the village (Table 7. 2).  

Even though Ptolemaios II acquired a high position in Theadelphia, his son moved off 

from the village. Also, the names of the family’s members disappear from the local 

documentation dated to the obscure period following the burst of the Antonine plague. Thus, 

after Ptolemaios II’s death and the spread of the plague in the Fayum, his papers were thrown 

away in a rubbish dump; accordingly, they had become useless as his family was no longer 

involved in the administrative and economic life of Theadelphia. 

 

Table 7. 2. Distribution of land in the family of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias 

Dioskoros793 

People Sources Date 

(AD) 

Land tax Land extent 

Diodoros alias 

Dioskoros 

BGU IX 1895, col. II 

12 

Ca. 157 4 artabas of wheat 4 ar. 

Isidora BGU IX 1893, col. 

XV 510 

149 2 1/4 artabas of wheat  2.25 ar. of private 

land 

Sambathion BGU IX 1896, r. col. 

XII 274 

Ca. 166 None 2 ar. of private 

land 

Ptolemaios II BGU IX 1896, r. col. 

XII 271 

Ca. 166 None 1 ar. of vineyards 

in culture 

3000 dr. of copper for the 

ἀπόµοιρα ἀµπελῶνος 

1 ar. of vineyards 

150 dr. of copper for the 

ναύβιον ἐναφεσίων 

1 ar. of vineyards 

 
791 Kelly 2011: 133-134; Mascellari 2021: 1271-1272. 
792 SB XX 14311 (no. 45); see Lapin 1991: 157. 
793 In the table, I have reconstructed the amount of land individually owned by some members of the 
family through a conversion of the mentioned land taxes to land extent. For an overview of the system 
of taxation on land per aroura, see Chapter VI 3. Evidence of Decline: From Landownership to 
Leasing Land. 
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2000 drachmas for the 

ἐπαρούριον 

1 ar. of vineyards 

 

 

 

2. Ptolemaios the Liturgist: The Epiteretai of Pastures and Marshes of 

Theadelphia 

At the beginning of the Roman domination in Egypt, the government encouraged the 

creation of a network of liturgists to entrust rural communities with administrative duties in 

the villages.794 Even though we have gained deep knowledge of many liturgical offices,795 

the organisational system of the different groups of liturgists is still partially obscure. As the 

archive of “Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros” provides insights on the same 

officers in the same place in a defined period (138-149), I will use it as a source to investigate 

the features of the superintendents (epiteretai) of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia and 

Polydeukia, liturgists performing a one-year but renewable office,796 attested in AD 138-173 

in the villages of Theadelphia and Polydeukia only.797 
Having clarified the topographical layout of the marshy area, I will focus on the liturgy 

of the superintendents of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia, and 

investigate their appointment, duties, written production, and internal organisation. This 

study will shed light on some historical and administrative features of second-century 

Fayum. By comparing the duties of the superintendents of pastures and marshes of 

Theadelphia and Polydeukia to those of other epiteretai attested elsewhere in the Fayum, I 

will discuss the drying up of the marsh of Theadelphia in the ‘70s of the second century AD. 

Also, by detecting the position of Ptolemaios among his colleagues, I will point out that the 

main feature of the board of the superintendents of pastures and marshes was an internal 

 
794 Kruse 2019: 134. On the liturgical system, see especially Oertel 1917; Lewis 1997. 
795 Derda 2019: 61-63. 
796 Both the main characters of our archives, Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros and 
Philippos son of Aphrodisios (Philippos IV of the stemma family provided in Chapter VI), performed 
the superintendency of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia more than once. 
Ptolemaios was epiteretes of pastures and marshes in AD 138 and 148-149; cf. P.Col. inv. 34b (no. 
43); P.Leit. 14 (no. 44); P.Oslo. III 89-91 (nos. 29, 30, 46); PSI III 160 (no. 47); VII 735 (no. 31); 
P.Wisc. I 37 (no. 42). Philippos IV, after performing this liturgy with his colleague Ptolemaios in the 
mandate of AD 148-149, was appointed again for this liturgy in AD 154-155; cf. P.Col. inv. 34b (no. 
43); P.Leit. 14 (no. 44); P.Oslo. III 91 (no. 46); P.Ryl. II 98a (no. 24); PSI III 160 (no. 47); V 458 
(no. 25); P.Wisc. I 37 (no. 42). 
797 The earliest attestation is in P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29), the latest one in SB XIV 11613.  
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distribution of tasks reflecting the liturgists’ individual aptitudes. This will lead to a broader 

discussion of the development of the liturgical system in the Roman Fayum, which will 

demonstrate that the government, while forcing local élites to contribute to village 

administration through liturgical appointment, left them a certain level of organisational 

autonomy. 

 

2. 1. The drymoi of Theadelphia and Polydeukia 

The drymoi (marshes) were thickets in marshy areas, usually located on the edges of 

the land flooded by the Nile, which disappeared in the fourth century AD due to the diffuse 

drying up of the region.798 Based on the papyrological evidence, many drymoi have been 

localised throughout the Fayum. 799 One of the more widely attested marshes in the Fayum 

was that of the village of Theadelphia. According to three Theadelphian registers spanning 

from AD 157 to ca. 170, in the second half of the second century the pastures and marshes 

extended for about 1.800 arouras, with ca. 1000 ar. reserved for the drymoi.800 However, the 

path of the drymos of Theadelphia and its connection with the marsh of the neighbouring 

village of Polydeukia are still unclear. Thus, I am going to clarify those topographical issues 

and explore the hybrid system developed by the state to administer the domain marshland in 

the second century AD.  

 

In the papyrological documentation, the marshland of Theadelphia is attested either 

through the singular form drymos or the plural drymoi. All penthemeros reports of the 

archive are issued by some officers called ἐπιτηρηταὶ νοµῶν καὶ δρυµῶν Θεαδελφίας καὶ 

 
798 Bonneau 1983: 4-5; Blouin 2014: 135. 
799 At least eight drymoi have been located alongside those of Theadelphia and Polydeukia: the 
“drymos of Theos” in Tebtynis (TM Geo 602); the drymoi of Tebetny and Kerkeesis in the meris of 
Polemon (TM Geo 53108 and 56805), which were under the jurisdiction of Tebtynis; the drymos of 
Hiera Nesos (TM Geo 589); the drymos of Philadelphia (TM Geo 600); the drymos of Psyon (TM 
Geo 603), possibly under the jurisdiction of Soknopaiou Nesos; the so-called “drymos of the 
Persians” under the jurisdiction of the same village (TM Geo 599); the drymos of Tamauis; and the 
drymos Arabon (TM Geo 596), under the jurisdiction of Soknopaiou Nesos. The “drymos of D.ela 
of Petronios” (TM Geo 12560) is still unlocated in the Fayum. 
800 The village land occupied by pastures and marshes under the dioikesis was of at least 963 arouras; 
cf. BGU IX 1894 (AD 157), col. I 8-9; col. I 12; col. II 23; P.Col. V v. 1a (ca. AD 160), col. II 29; 
col. II 33; BGU XI 1900 (dated by France 1999: 304 to ca. AD 170), col. VIII 154. However, BGU 
IX 1894 also provides other figures of the marshland and pastures of Theadelphia: around 1550 
arouras of temple land and under the dioikesis (BGU IX 1894, col. VI 59-68) and 297 arouras 
belonging to the ousiac land (BGU IX 1984, col. IX 102-103); see France 1999: 305-309.  
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Πολυδευκίας: in this title, the term δρυµός is usually in the plural form.801 On the other hand, 

the marsh of Theadelphia was always designated with the singular form δρυµός in 

documents referring only to the marshland of that village.802 At first glance, one might 

suspect that the designation “superintendents of pastures and marshes” was a standard 

official title, and the plural terms nomoi and drymoi had no numerical value. However, two 

applications for hunting rights demonstrate that the plural form was not a standard element 

of the title of such liturgists since in their address the same title is ἐπιτηρηταὶ νοµῶν καὶ 

δρυµοῦ κώµης Θεαδελφίας.803 Also, the plural term drymoi is likewise attested in a non-

formulaic context,804 and thus conveyed a specific plural meaning. As a result, the alternation 

between the singular and the plural form of the term drymos, attested in the papyrus 

evidence, reflected a geographical reality: although multiple marshes were located within 

the administrative boundaries of the villages of Theadelphia and the neighbouring 

Polydeukia, only one of them was labelled as the drymos of Theadelphia.805 A recent survey 

of the site led to localising the marshes in the area: the drymos of Theadelphia probably 

extended from the village to the south of Theoxenis,806 the drymos subject to the jurisdiction 

 
801 Cf. P.Leit. 14 (no. 44), 8; P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29), 16; 90 (no. 30), 8-9; 91 (no. 45), col. I 7, col. II 
28; P.Wisc. I 37 (no. 42), 7. In PSI III 160 (no. 47), 5 the reading δ̣ρ̣υµο̣ῦ̣ seems correct, but it might 
be a mistake of the scribe. The first editors of P.Leit. 14, P.Oslo. III 89 and 90, erroneously read the 
singular form δρυµοῦ instead of δρυµῶν; on my reeditions of those texts, see P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29); 
P.Oslo. III 90 (no. 30); P.Leit. 14 (no. 44).  
802 P.Athen. 35, 7; P.Mich. XI 617 (no. 35), 2-3; P.Mil. I 6, 8; P.Ryl. II 98a (no. 24), 2-3; PSI V 458 
(no. 25), 3-4; P.Wisc. I 31 (no. 48), r. col. I 12; 34, 4; 35, 5-6. 
803 P.Ryl. II 98a (no. 24), 2-3; PSI V 458 (no. 25), 3-4. 
804 P.Giss.univ. I 12, 13-14, a contract of misthosis from Theadelphia dated to AD 87/88. Lines 13-
14 were published as ως µὲν δρυµοῦ Θεαδε̣λφ[είας κ(αὶ)] | Πολυδευκεί(ας) δραχµαὶ$ [- ca. 9 -], but, 
based on the digital image of the document, the reading δρυµοῦ should be corrected in δρυµῶν. The 
last letter of the word is likely an omega, with the last line extended upwards as a sinusoid: this was 
a common shape of the ending sequence omega-nu in the words at the genitive plural (Fig. 22).   
 
Fig. 22. P.Giss.univ. I 12, 13 δρυµῶν 

 
 
805 Similarly, the drymoi of Tebetny and Kerkeesis in the meris of Polemon were geographically 
separate but subject to the same administrative officers. This is demonstrated by the use of the 
singular term drymos in connection to the marsh of Tebetny or Kerkeesis only, and the plural drymoi 
when referring to the marshes of Tebetny and Kerkeesis together; cf. P.Bour. 42, r. col. II 39; col. 
IX 223; col. X 256; P.Kron. 42, 11-12; 62, 5; P.Mil.Vogl. III 181, 12-13 (duplicate of P.Kron. 42); 
P.Sijp. 42c, 3-4; 42d, 3-4; SB XX 14307, 5. 
806 Bonneau had localised the drymos of Theadelphia based on P.Mil. I 6, an application to the tax 
farmer (eklemptor) of the ousia of Julia Augusta dated to 26 AD; see Bonneau 1982: 188-190. Here 
Harthotes requested to be granted the right for gathering papyrus and reeds from the marsh from the 
village of Philoteris, in the north-west of the Fayum between Euhemeria and Dionysias, to Theoxenis, 
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of Theadelphia and Polydeukia was east to the main canal of the village, the Bahr Qasr el-

Banât, and some other marshes lay north to the village (Map 4).807 

 

Map 4. The geomorphological map of the meris of Themistos808 

 
 

The drymos of Theadelphia represented an important economic resource for the village. 

It was the venue of many activities: fishing, hunting, and catching waterfowls, as well as 

gathering papyrus and reeds to produce mats for commercial purposes.809 For their worth, in 

the Ptolemaic period the Fayum drymoi had been categorised as imperial domain land, 

subject to the state monopoly.810  

 
approximately located in the south of the division of Themistos. This area, however, did not represent 
the path of the drymos of Theadelphia, see Römer 2019: 109. On the village of Theoxenis, see TM 
Geo 2386; Berkes-Haug 2016: 202-203. On the village of Philoteris, see TM Geo 1780; Römer-
Brosch-el-Muhammad-Bailey-Kirby-Obbink 2004: 281; Römer 2019: 215-258. 
807 Römer 2019: 109. The marshes located north of Theadelphia were the “large drymos” and the 
“small drymos” mentioned in P.Lond. III 1170, v. 302, 454-454, 457, 512. 
808 From Römer 2019: 398. 
809 P.Mil. I 6; P.Ryl. II 89a (no. 24); PSI V 458 (no. 25). See also Lewis 1983: 68; Hagedorn-Reiter 
2001: 199-200; Reiter 2004: 193. 
810 Cf. P.Tebt. I: pp. 48-50 n. 170; P.Berl.Leihg. II 31. The management of the drymoi of the Fayum 
was economically profitable even when they had dried up. Those marshy areas experienced three 
main phases: initially covered by water, and so productive for fishing and catching aquatic animals, 
in an intermediate phase they were mostly used for pastures. In the last phase, they were equivalent 
to other types of arable land as completely dried up; see Bonneau 1983: 6-12. 
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The Roman government made three changes in the administration of the drymoi. First, 

some marshes became private land.811 Second, a mixed system of tenancy of the domain 

marshes was developed. The state preferred leasing out to private individuals, usually 

owning plots of land located near the marshes;812 however, in the absence of bidders, it could 

cede the rights for hunting and fishing in the marshes to privates813 or hire fishermen and 

hunters as employees.814 Fishermen in the state marshes had to turn over to the 

superintendents of pastures and marshes their activities’ proceeds to receive half of them as 

a salary.815 Since the proceeds from hunting and fishing in the marshes, depending on a range 

of hardly predictable natural conditions, were not a secure economic source,816 probably in 

September 148 AD the state officialised the contracts of cession of the rights for fishing and 

hunting in the Fayum drymoi to the priests.817 Acting as middlemen, they sold them to 

fishermen for a φόρος usually more expensive than the taxes they had to pay to the 

authorities.818 Under this hybrid system, the state ensured to never be at a loss by receiving 

double income, which resulted from both the taxes on marshland and the proceeds from the 

activities carried out in the drymoi.819 Finally, as a third and mayor innovation in the 

management of marshes, the Roman government introduced the superintendents (epiteretai) 

of pastures and marshes, whose liturgical office will be explored below. 

 

 
811 As a result of the privatisation of the marshland, the office of the epiteretai of pastures and marshes 
completely disappeared by the end of the third century; see Lewis 1997: 28. 
812 Adams 2013: 276-277. Ptolemaios is attested as a misthotes of the drymos of Theadelphia in 
P.Mich. XI 617 (no. 35), 2; P.Wisc. I 34 (no. 33), 3-4; P.Wisc. I 35 (no. 34), col. I 4-6; his brother-
in-law Pamphilos alias Sokrates was also a lessee of the marshland of Teadelphia, according to 
P.Wisc. I 31 (no. 48), r. col. I 11-12. 
813 P.Ryl. II 98a (no. 24) and PSI V 458 (no. 25). 
814 In Roman Egypt, fishermen represented a lower-class collegium, whose members usually had 
family ties, or were organised in societates, namely companies including both fishermen and 
investors. Due to heavy taxation imposed on fishermen, they also performed land works to gain 
economic security; see Besta 1921: 71; Bekker-Nielsen 2010: 194; Marzano 2018: 445. 
815 Cf. P.Oslo. III 91 (no. 46) and PSI III 160 (no. 47); see Jouguet 1911b: 422-424 n. 6; Johnson 
1936: 378. 
816 Reiter 2004: 197-198. 
817 The introduction of the priestly contracts at Theadelphia happened before 22 September 148 AD, 
when the supervision of them is first mentioned as a duty of the superintendents of pastures and 
marshes; see P.Col. inv. 34b (no. 43). The priestly tax for pastureland is recorded in P.Col. V 1 v. 1a, 
col. II 29, a register of taxes in money from the village dated to AD 160. 
818 In PSI III 160 (no. 47), 19-22, a penthemeros report of AD 149, a subscriber named Onesimos 
noticed that he had supervised the document. As this individual explicitly stated that he had rights 
towards both the fishermen and the epiteretai, he must have been a priest who had taken over the 
management of the drymoi; see PSI III: p. 13 n. 19. 
819 Reiter 2004: 198. 
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2. 2. Profiles and Appointment of the Superintendents of Pastures and Marshes 

of Theadelphia and Polydeukia 

First of all, who were the superintendents of pastures and marshes and how were they 

appointed? In the documents of the archive and two applications for fishing and hunting 

rights from second century Theadelphia,820 many superintendents are mentioned by name,821 

and some others hide under the expression “and associate superintendents” (καὶ µέτοχοι 

ἐπιτηρηταί). Predictably, since the main requirement for selection as superintendents was a 

minimum poros of 500 drachmas or 1.5 talents,822 most of the epiteretai attested in our 

archives belonged to the landowning élite of the village.823 Neither special status,824 nor 

Theadephian provenance was required,825 but the leaseholders of the marshland of 

 
820 P.Col. inv. 29 (no. 52); 34b (no. 43); P.Leit. 14 (no. 44); P.Oslo. III 89-91 (nos. 29, 30, 46); P.Ryl. 
II 98a (no. 24); P.Wisc. I 37 (no. 42); PSI III 160 (no. 47); V 458 (no. 25); VII 735 (no. 31). 
821 Ten superintendents of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia appear in the 
penthemeros reports dated to AD 138, and seven in the documents dated to AD 148/149.  
822 Lewis 1997: 28. 
823 Many superintendents of pastures and marshes are attested as landowners in the village: 
Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros; Philippos son of Aphrodisios; Ptolemaios son of 
Eudaimon; Sarapion son of Sabinus; Didymos son of Didymos; Didymos son of Heraklides; Sarapion 
son of Petermouthis; Philippos son of Herakleios; and Heraklides son of Heraklides. Gaius Longinus 
Priscus had a career in the army and then turned to the goldsmith’s industry in Euhemeria; on him, 
see P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29), n. 8-10. Several superintendents attested in our papyri have not been 
identified. This is unsurprising: since their office took place in Theadelphia and Polydeukia, some 
epiteretai might have resided in Polydeukia, and the second-century papyri from Polydeukia are 
extremely scarce (only six documents from second century Polydeukia have been published so far). 
824 Individuals belonging to the “6,475 Greeks of the Arsinoite”, Roman citizens, as well as Egyptians 
not belonging to any special category, such as our Ptolemaios, are attested as superintendents of 
pastures and marshes; see P.Wisc. I: p. 134 n. 6.  
825 Cf. BGU IX 1900; XIII 2251; SB XIV 11613. BGU XIII 2251 is a nomination of liturgists datable 
to ca. AD 157 on prosopographical basis, where a metropolites and farmer at Euhemeria was 
appointed for the superintendence of marshes of Theadelphia. His name, read as Ἄβους Ἰσίωνος (l. 
4), is more likely Ἀκοῦς as the first vertical of the letter is taller than the second one, while in u-
shaped beta both verticals had the same height (Fig. 23). Akous son of Ision is attested in P.Col. II 1 
r. 6, col. IV 2, a register of sitologia dated to ca. AD 157 and coming from Euhemeria. SB XIV 11613 
is a liturgical announcement dated to AD 173, in which an individual from Talei was appointed as a 
substitute for the superintendence at Theadelphia. Finally, according to BGU IX 1900, col. VIII 154-
155, a land register from Theadelphia dated to ca. AD 170, the supervision on an estate of pastureland 
in the village was carried out by the epiteretai of Philagris. On the date of this register, see France 
1999: 304. 
 
Fig. 23. BGU XIII 2251, 4 Ἀκοῦς Ἰσίωνος 
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Theadelphia were seemingly privileged candidates as they had familiarity with the 

management of the drymoi.826  

Although elsewhere in the Fayum the collection of taxes related to the drymoi was up 

to the nomarch,827 the superintendents of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia and 

Polydeukia represented a nome institution subject to the strategos,828 who was in charge of 

their appointment.829 It seems that, after the unification of the merides of Themistos and 

Polemon, all epiteretai were appointed generically as a group.830 This is suggested by an 

unpublished document belonging to the papers of Ptolemaios, an excerpt from an 

announcement of the strategos including a list of appointed epiteretai in the divisions of 

Themistos and Polemon in AD 165/166.831 The matter of the notice was generically defined 

π]ε̣ρ̣ὶ$ τ̣ῶ,ν ἐπιτη̣ρητ(ῶν), and, in the following list, all epiteretai were recorded without any 

reference to their specific category. This omission might be meaningless, if the writer of this 

document only copied some details relevant to him, or imply a peculiarity of the epiteretai’s 

appointment. Should the latter be the case, as I believe,832 we could gather that the strategos 

elected the superintendents of the divisions of Themistos and Polemon as a group, but the 

epiteretai’s subdivision by area of competence was arranged later, possibly by the 

komogrammateis based on the villages’ needs. Support for this comes from a liturgical 

announcement dated to AD 173, stating that a “superintendent of the pastures of marsh and 

animals of the village of Theadelphia” was to be replaced by Didymos son of Maron, an 

individual from the village of Talei.833 As this specific ἐπιτήρησις is unattested at Talei, 

 
826 Dolganov 2021: 357. 
827 In the early Roman period, the nomarch was usually a former strategos, with limited or no 
administrative involvement, who leased the responsibility for the collection of some taxes to ease the 
financial burden of the state. His figure did not replace the strategos, who remained the main officer 
in charge of taxation at the level of the nome. On the taxes subject to the nomarch, see Reiter 2004: 
100-262. 
828 There is no explicit connection between the nomarch and the epiteretai of pastures and marshes 
of Theadelphia; see Reiter 2004: 192. Moreover, it is unclear why the collection of some taxes fell 
at the same time on a misthotes such as the nomarch and the epiteretai appointed by the state; see 
Rathbone 2007a: 491.  
829 On the procedure of appointment of liturgists, see Stroppa 2017: 26-29. 
830 Before AD 137 the epiteretai were differentiated by area of oversight since their nomination. This 
is suggested by SB XIV 12504, col. I, a liturgical announcement from the strategos concerning the 
appointment of epiteretai dated to AD 135, in which their area of superintendence is immediately 
specified (ll. 6-7). 
831 P.Col. inv. 29 (no. 52). 
832 Although P.Col. inv. 29 (no. 52) could be an abridged version of the original liturgical 
announcement, it is unlikely that the writer did not copy such an important detail as the category of 
the appointed epiteretai. 
833 SB XIV 11613.  
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Didymos had been likely proposed as a superintendent candidate and subsequently appointed 

to fill a vacancy in another village.  

2. 3. Varying Duties: Evidence of the Drying Up of the Village Marshes? 

The main source of the duties of the superintendents of pastures and marshes is their 

official titulature, recorded in the administrative documents from the village. Until 3 

September 148 AD, our superintendents were labelled as “superintendents of pastures and 

marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia” (ἐπιτηρηταὶ νοµῶν καὶ δρυµῶν Θεαδελφίας καὶ 

Πολυδευκίας):834 according to this title, they had to supervise the activities carried out in the 

marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia, keep account of their revenues, and grant the rights 

for hunting, fishing, or cutting aquatic plants. Moreover, the epiteretai had jurisdiction over 

some land qualified as “pastures”. The association of two different categories of land, the 

pastureland and the marshland, likely depended on the geomorphological features of the 

drymoi of Theadelphia and Polydeukia: when drying up, the marshes of the villages became 

land suitable for livestock grazing, and therefore “pastures”.835  

A very long title is attested since 22 September 148 AD: “superintendents of pastures 

and marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia, and of priestly contracts accounted under 

imperial leases, and of the other aquatic revenue devolving (thereto), and fishery” 

(ἐπιτηρηταὶ νοµῶν καὶ δρυµῶν Θεαδελφίας καὶ Πολυδευκίας καὶ ἱερατικῶν ὠνῶν ἐν 

οὐσιακοῖς µισθωταῖς λογιζοµένων καὶ τῆς ἄλλης ὑδατικῆς προσόδου ἡς καὶ ὑποπείπτει καὶ 

θήρας ἰχθύας).836 It demonstrates that new duties were assigned to the epiteretai around the 

middle of the second century,837 namely the collection of taxes from the priests who had 

leased the rights for fishing and hunting in the drymoi, and the superintendence of revenues 

from fishing and other unspecified activities in the marshes.  

In their latest attestation, dated to 7 August 173 AD, the superintendents appeared as 

“superintendents of the pastures of marsh and animals of the village of Theadelphia” 

(ἐπιτη(ρητοῦ) νοµ(ῶν) δρυµοῦ καὶ ζῴ(ων) κώµ(ης) Θεαδελ(φείας)).838 The term ζῴ(ων) is 

 
834 P.Wisc. I 37 (no. 42), 6-7. 
835 Bonneau 1983: 9-10. That the pastures of Theadelphia were categorised as land connected to the 
marsh is further demonstrated by the existence of a joint rent for pastureland and marshland; cf. 
P.Col. V 1 v. 1a, col. II 27 φό[ρ]ο̣υ νοµ(ῶν) καὶ δρυµ(ῶν). An equivalent rent was the οὐσ(ίας) 
φόρο(υ) νοµῶν καὶ θήρα̣(ς) ἰχ(θύας) mentioned in BGU IX 1984, col. IX 102. 
836 P.Col. inv. 34b (no. 43). 
837 Abd-el-Ghany 1990: 110. 
838 SB XIV 11613, 4-5. The reading ζῴ(ων), firstly proposed in Sijpesteijn-Worp 1977: 216, has been 
accepted in the last reedition of the document in Stroppa 2017: 56-60. Previously, the sequence had 
been edited as ζυ(τηρᾶς); see Hagedorn 1987: 82. 
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unclear in this context: as generic for “animals”, it might refer to either the livestock grazing 

in the marshy areas or the wild fauna of the marshland. However, since the mention of the 

nomoi in the title referred to the superintendence of the pasturage of domestic livestock, 

ζῴ(ων) probably indicated the usual inspection of hunting and fishing activities, and thus 

was equivalent to θήρας ἰχθύας, attested in the earlier title.839 The title of AD 173 is 

particularly interesting, as the absence of the connective καί between νοµ(ῶν) and the 

following δρυµοῦ might reflect a change in the conditions of the village marshes, which 

could have dried up and become land suitable only for pasturage before that year. This is 

confirmed by a register of lessees of state land from Theadelphia dated to ca. AD 170, where 

there is no mention of marshes, but the land earlier defined as νοµῶν καὶ δρυµῶν is recorded 

as νοµῶν καὶ ἄλλων.840 

 

To summarise, the epiteretai of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia 

were liturgists specific to those villages, exclusively mentioned in the documentation from 

second century Theadelphia. Their appointment was up to the strategos and was not limited 

to Theadelphian villagers but open to candidates from the whole nome. Interestingly, the 

superintendents of pastures and marshes had to offer many services, which in other Fayum 

villages were distributed between different liturgists.841 For instance, the “superintendents of 

pastures” (ἐπιτηρηταὶ νοµῶν) of the division of Heraklides fulfilled the collection of taxes 

on the livestock grazing on state land,842 whereas the “superintendents of the fishing tax” 

(ἐπιτηρηταὶ ἰχθυηρᾶς), attested elsewhere in Egypt in the second century AD, dealt 

exclusively with the fishery in the drymoi and its revenues.843 The unification of these duties 

 
839 This interpretation of the term ζῴ(ων) is supported by PSI III 222, a complaint for missed payment 
for hunting taxes coming from the Herakleopolites and dated approximately to the end of the third 
century AD, where the claimer is defined as µισθωτὴς ἀγρίων θήρας ζῴων καὶ ὀρνέων.  
840 BGU IX 1900, col. VIII 154. 
841 Lewis 1963: 29. 
842 The superintendents of pastures are attested in the meris of Heraklides, in the villages of Philoteris 
(BGU II 478-480), Soknopaiou Nesos (Chr.Wilck. 355; P.Aberd. 45; SB XVIII 13177), and Patsontis 
near Karanis (SB XXII 15788). Their attestation at Tebtynis and Kerkesoucha Orous in the meris of 
Polemon, based on P.Fouad. 17, v. 9-13 τῶν δύο ἐπιτηρη̣-|τῶν σὺν ἑτερω[ν] (l. ἑτέροις)| ν(οµῶν(?)) 
Τεπτύνεως| καὶ Κερκεσούχω[ν]| Ὄρους, is uncertain. As after ἑτερω- at l. 10 there is no room for 
another letter, the nu at the beginning of l. 11, interpreted as the abbreviation of ν(οµῶν), was possibly 
the final nu of the word written at the end of the previous line. I thus propose to read τῶν δύο ἐπιτηρη̣-
|τῶν σὺν ἑτέρω-|ν (l. ἑτέροις) Τεπτύνεως| καὶ Κερκεσούχω[ν]| Ὄρους. 
843 The ἐπιτηρηταὶ ἰχθυηρᾶς of Tebetny and Kerkeesis (BGU II 485, 8-10; P.Fay. 42a, v. 1-2; P.Tebt. 
II 359, 5) might correspond to the ἐπιτηρηταὶ θήρας ἰχθύα̣[ς] of the meris of Polemon attested in 
BGU XV 2468. A similar office was performed by the unspecified superintendent of Hephaistias 
mentioned in a report on the θήρας ἰχθύας addressed to the strategos of the division of Heraklides 
(P.Hamb. I 6), and the ἐπιτηρηταὶ ἰχθύος of the Oxyrhynchite nome; cf. e.g. P.Oxy. XLVI 3268.  
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likely reflected the various stages of the marshland of Theadelphia, as the unflooded marshy 

areas of the village were exploited as pasture land. It seems that in the 170s the marshes of 

Theadelphia dried up. The reasons are easily understandable: in the 140s there had been 

episodes of lack of water supply,844 and the spread of the Antonine Plague aggravated an 

ongoing dramatic situation.   

 

 

2. 4. Paperwork: The Penthemeros Reports 

As a result of their superintendence on pastures and marshes, the epiteretai produced 

three different types of documents: the penthemeros reports (accounting for five days), the 

monthly reports, and the annual ones. The extant documentation from the superintendents of 

pastures and marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia includes eight penthemeros reports 

only (Table 7. 3). 

 

Table 7. 3. Penthemeros reports of the superintendents of pastures and marshes of 

Theadelphia and Polydeukia 

Papyrus Status Date Accounting period 

(AD) 

Result Proceeds 

P.Oslo. III 89 Copy 23 Oct. 138 18-22 Oct. 138 Positive 141 dr. 

P.Oslo. III 90 Copy 28 Oct. 138 23-27 Oct. 138 Positive 215 dr.  

PSI VII 735 Copy 22 Nov. 138 17-21 Nov. 138 Positive 81 dr.  

P.Wisc. I 37 Uncertain 3 Sept. 148 29 Aug. -2 Sept. 148 Positive Illegible 

P.Col. inv. 

34b 

Original  23 Sept. 148 18-22 Sept. 148 Negative None 

P.Leit. 14 Original 28 Sept. 148 23-27 Sept. 148 Negative None 

P.Oslo. III 91 Draft 27 Mar. 149 22-26 Mar. 149 Positive 160 dr. 14 ob. 

PSI III 160 Copy 27 Mar. 149 22-26 Mar. 149 Positive 160 dr. 14 ob. 

 

 

The penthemeros reports followed a standardised scheme and were structured in four 

sections:  

 
844 Cf. the petitions of Ptolemaios against the aigialophylax in Chapter VII 3. 1. The Petitions of the 
Archive: Addressees, Language, and Matters. 
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• The address, presenting the recipient(s) in the dative and the sender(s), recorded 

through παρά plus the genitive;  

• the body of the text, consisting in a statement that introduced the results of the 

inspection. In case of a positive result, it started with the clause λόγος τῶν 

περιγεγονότων, followed by the object of the account,845 and the specification of the 

accounting period (e.g. ἀπὸ X ἕως Y “from X to Y” + month + year). In case of a 

negative result, it started with the statement δηλοῦµεν µηδὲν περιγεγονέναι, followed 

by the mention of the inspection (ἀπὸ τῆς προκειµένης ἐπιτηρήσεως) and the 

specification of the accounting period as above.  

• the day-by-day account, with the revenues from the sale of the fish caught in the 

drymoi.846 In case of a positive result, it was introduced by the formula ἔστι δέ and 

ended with the calculation of the total; these two elements were otherwise absent.  

•  the subscription of the superintendent(s) in their own hands. 

 

As most of the penthemeros reports of the archive have the same dimensions (ca. 20 x 

10 cm), the superintendents of pastures and marshes likely cut their papers from rolls with 

standard measures. In order to compile monthly and annual accounts, they kept copies of 

five-day and monthly reports.847 P.Oslo. III 91 is likely a draft preserved by the epiteretai to 

compile a monthly report as it has two copies of the same penthemeros report addressed to 

the strategos, written in two columns on the same sheet of papyrus. Another copy of the 

same report is in PSI III 160, addressed to the basilikos grammateus. This illustrates that a 

large administrative network had to control the activities carried out in the marshes: copies 

of the penthemeros reports were sent to the strategos and the royal scribe of the nomos, and 

possibly to the komogrammateus of the village, even though this is unattested.848 Moreover, 

as usual for official administrative records, a copy of the penthemeros reports had to be 

deposited at the bibliotheke demosion logon in Arsinoe. The penthemeros reports of the 

archive dated to AD 138 are first-hand sources of this procedure.849 The epiteretai in person 

 
845 After the statement λόγος τῶν περιγεγονότων, the full formula is ἀπὸ τῆς προκειµένης 
ἐπιτηρήσεως ἀπὸ θήρας ἰχθύας; cf. P.Oslo. III 91 (no. 46), col. I 12-13; col. II 32-34; PSI III 160 
(no. 47), 9-10; P.Wisc. I 37 (no. 42), 9-10. However, in the pethemeros reports of AD 138 ἀπὸ τῆς 
προκειµένης ἐπιτηρήσεως is omitted as they have ἀπὸ θήρας ἰχθύας only; cf. P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29), 
19; 90 (no. 30), 11; PSI VII 735 (no. 31), 11. 
846 Johnson 1936: 378; Reiter 2004: 197.  
847 Abd-el-Ghany 1990: 109-110. 
848 P.Oslo. II: p. 93; Abd-el-Ghany 1990: 108 n. 9. 
849 P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29); P.Oslo. III 90 (no. 30); PSI VII 735 (no. 31). 
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wrote two copies to be sent to the public archive in the nome capital:850 one of them was 

consigned, the other was subscribed by the bibliophylax and returned to the superintendents 

as a deposit receipt.  

 

 

2. 5. Ptolemaios and His Colleagues: Organisational Features of the Board of 

Superintendents of Pastures and Marshes 

The penthemeros reports of the superintendents of pastures and marshes of Theadephia 

and Polydeukia represent the largest corpus of documents concerning a group of liturgists in 

a specific period (AD 138-173). Based on them, I will explore the work connections between 

the epiteretai and define to what extent the state was involved in their organisation. By 

focusing on the main features of the superintendents of pastures and marshes, I will highlight 

that the organisational principle of all liturgical boards in second-century Fayum was an 

autonomous distribution of tasks among officers, who were perceived as peers by the state 

and themselves. 

 

As explicitly shown by the documents of our archives, different duties were distributed 

between the epiteretai of pastures and marshes. For instance, a specific task consisting in the 

inspection of fisheries accounts was assigned to Leontas son of Leontis, defined as a 

superintendent of fishermen (ἐπιτηρητὴς ἁλιέων) in P.Leit. 14, 21.851 Other two tasks may 

be gathered through the analysis of the penthemeros reports of the archive. They show that 

the epiteretai mentioned in the addresses were not a fixed group, but could change at five-

day intervals, and diverse superintendents could sign the reports on their behalf.852 Based on 

the differences between the epiteretai mentioned exclusively in the address and those 

subscribing the reports, we might identify two groups of superintendents of pastures and 

marshes with different duties. As the first group was unable to sign the reports, they were 

likely engaged in the fieldwork to inspect the activities carried out in the drymoi of 

 
850 The handwriting of P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29) and P.Oslo. III 90 (no. 30) should belong to an epiteretes 
of pastures and marshes, possibly Ptolemaios son of Eudaimon, the first superintendent mentioned 
in the address. PSI VII 735 (no. 31) was written by our Ptolemaios. 
851 Lewis 1963: 30. 
852 Cf., in particular, P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29) and 90 (no. 30), where Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias 
Dioskoros was not mentioned in the address but signed the documents, and P.Col. inv. 34b (no. 43) 
and P.Leit. 14 (no. 44), preserving the signature of Didymos son of Sarapion, an epiteretes unattested 
in the address. 
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Theadelphia and Polydeukia. The second group, who attended to the writing of the reports 

and could sign them, probably had secretarial tasks, consisting of the drafting of 

penthemeros, monthly and annual reports.  

It is unlikely that this division of tasks implied a hierarchical organisation of the group: 

given that the penthemeros reports only mention some representatives of the entire team, the 

corporation was based on a principle of equality.853 However, Ptolemaios seems to have had 

a heading position,854 as he was always mentioned first in the address,855 and his subscription 

was required to authorise the reports.856 Scholars argued that the epiteretai alternated in five-

day work shifts, and the documents of the archive witnessed the shifts falling on Ptolemaios 

by chance.857 Nevertheless, since Ptolemaios’s record and subscription precede the others’ 

also in two groups of subsequent penthemeros reports,858 Ptolemaios’ apparent 

predominance in papyri is not mere coincidence but may have depended on his specific duty. 

A palaeographical evaluation of the penthemeros reports is useful to identify Ptolemaios’ 

role. As his hand is attested in most of the corpus,859 he likely had to fulfil the most important 

bureaucratic task, the production of paperwork for the group and the circulation of this 

material. Therefore, even though not explicitly defined as such, Ptolemaios was the 

grammateus of the superintendents of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia. 

Like other chores, this office was carried out by the most suitable epiteretes, and Ptolemaios 

had been likely trained for this duty precisely because of his literacy and expertise in writing. 

 
853 As peers, the epiteretai shared every responsibility for their liturgical office; see P.Wisc. I: pp. 
133-134. An illustrative example is given by the case of Leontas son of Leontis. Even though he 
underlined to be in charge of inspecting the fisheries accounts (P.Leit. 14, 21), he was mentioned in 
the addresses of all penthemeros reports as a superintendent of pastures and marshes only; cf. P.Col. 
inv. 34b (no. 43), 5; P.Leit. 14 (no. 44), 6; P.Oslo. III 91 (no. 46), col. I 5 and col. II 26; PSI III 160 
(no. 47), 4; P.Wisc. I 37 (no. 42), 6. 
854 Smolders 2015e: 331. 
855 When Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros is mentioned in the address of the penthemeros 
reports, his name always appears in the first position; cf. P.Col. inv. 34b (no. 43); P.Leit. 14 (no. 44); 
P.Oslo. III 91 (no. 46); PSI III 160 (no. 47); VII 735 (no. 31); P.Wisc. I 37 (no. 42). 
856 All penthemeros reports in the archive were subscribed by Ptolemaios. In the original reports, his 
subscription was followed by the signatures of the other superintendents (P.Col. inv. 34b; P.Leit. 14); 
in the copies, his signature was sufficient for validating documents (P.Oslo. III 89-90; PSI III 160). 
This is clearly shown by the copies of penthemeros reports submitted to the bibliophylax Apollonios 
in AD 138: while P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29) and 90 (no. 30) were written by one of the epiteretai and 
authorised by Ptolemaios through his signature, in PSI VII 735 (no. 31) Ptolemaios’ signature was 
not required as he had written the document on his own.   
857 P.Oslo. III: p. 90; P.Leit.: p. 29-30. 
858 P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29) and 90 (no. 30), accounting for 18-27 October 138 AD, and P.Col. inv. 34b 
(no. 43) and P.Leit. 14 (no. 44), accounting for 18-27 September 148 AD. 
859 See Chapter III 2. History of the Archive. 
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All groups of liturgists had their own grammateus. Papyri from second century 

Theadelphia attest grammateis of the komogrammateis, presbyteroi, praktores, and possibly 

sitologi.860 The profile of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros illustrates that the 

grammateis of liturgists were not specialists appointed by the strategos with the specific role 

of secretaries at the service of the liturgical groups. On the contrary, they were ordinary 

officers who either volunteered or were chosen by their associates as scribes and 

bookkeepers for their writing skills.861 However, the grammateis acted as unofficial leaders 

in a peers’ corporation: our Ptolemaios dealt not only with the production of paperwork but 

also with its submission to the administrative bureaux of the nome capital.862 For his duties 

and voluntary assignment, the grammateus of the liturgists finds his closest parallel in the 

scribe of the voluntary associations (collegia), other groups of equals to some extent 

involved in the villages’ life and administration.863 A brief historical outline of this profile. 

The grammateus of the voluntary associations is attested since the Ptolemaic period as a 

secretary responsible for drafting the concerned documents.864 Again with this duty, in the 

early Roman period he was usually accompanied by a president of the association 

(hegoumenos), chosen by the group and handling administrative matters.865 When the official 

position of president disappeared around the mid-first century AD,866 his organisational 

duties were distributed between the grammateus and other authoritative members of the 

collegium, the elders.867 Similarly, in second-century Fayum the grammateus of the liturgical 

groups had scribal and managerial tasks too, such as submitting the liturgists’ reports and 

accounts to the administrative officers of the nome.   

 
860 On the grammateis of the komogrammateis, cf. C.Pap.Gr. II 1 34, 22; P.Wisc. I 36 (no. 36), 19. 
On those of the praktores, cf. BGU IX 1898, col. XVIII 357; P.Fuad.I.Univ. 35, 6. Panesneus son of 
Horos, grammateus of the presbyteroi, is mentioned in P.Berl.Leihg. II 27, and Isidoros, who was 
perhaps the grammateus of the sitologi, in P.Stras. IX 847, col. I 22, col. II 26. 
861 Cf. the case of Papos, grammateus of the praktores in P.Fuad.I.Univ. 35 in Chapter IV 2. 
Administrative System. 
862 Since Ptolemaios added his signature to validate P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29) and 90 (no. 30), which 
had to be submitted to the bibliophylax of the bibliotheke demosion logon in Arsinoe, it is likely that 
he managed the circulation of the documentation of the superintendents of pastures and marshes. 
863 Langellotti 2016: 128; Paganini 2020: 41-42. In second century Theadelphia, some grammateis 
of the voluntary association of the public farmers are attested in BGU IX 1896, col. IX 194; 1897, 
col. VIII 146; SB XX 14283, 1-2; XXII 15485, 5-6. 
864 On the structural evolution of the voluntary association of the state farmers from the Ptolemaic to 
the Roman period, see Kruse 2020: 83-89. 
865 San Nicolò 1972: 6-7, 41; Langellotti 2016: 117. 
866 After the first century AD, the hegoumenos is sporadically attested until the third century AD, 
perhaps in unordinary situations in which he had been elected for special needs; see Strassi 2020: 69-
70; Kruse 2020: 88-89. 
867 On the administrative duties of the elders of the professional associations, see Langellotti 2016: 
117. 
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To conclude, I have demonstrated that an internal division of tasks, unmonitored by the 

state, took place among the superintendents of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia and 

Polydeukia, and likely all liturgical groups. The table provided below outlines the specific 

duties of some epiteretai of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia (Table 7. 

4). The liturgists enjoyed a high level of organisational autonomy, particularly evident in the 

voluntary assignment of the grammateia to one of them. This feature suggests a similarity 

between liturgical groups and voluntary associations in the second century AD. Liturgists 

were "forced" into office through a liturgical appointment and subject to the control of the 

central authorities, but the organisation of the liturgical boards was flexible and completely 

up to their members, like in voluntary associations. Furthermore, in both groups a literate 

individual assumed the position of grammateus on his own initiative and managed the 

paperwork and its circulation as first among equals. 

 

Table 7. 4.  Distribution of tasks among the superintendents of pastures and marshes of 

Theadelphia and Polydeukia868 

Epiteretes Task Term (AD) Papyrus sources 

Didymos son of Sarapion Office work 148 P.Col. inv. 34b; P.Leit. 14 
Heraklides son of 

Heraklides  

Fieldwork 148 P.Col. inv. 34b; P.Leit. 14 

Leontas son of Leontis Office work (Inspection 

of fisheries accounts) 

148 P.Leit. 14 

Lucius Apolinarius Fieldwork (?) 148 P.Wisc. I 37 

Philippos son of 

Aphrodisios  

Office work  148 P.Col. inv. 34b; P.Leit. 14  

Office work (Inspection 

of the applications for 

hunting rights) 

154/155 P.Ryl. II 98 a; PSI V 458 

Philippos son of 

Herakleios 

Office work 148/149 P.Col. inv. 34b; P.Leit. 14 

Office work 

(Grammateus) 

138  P.Oslo. III 89; 90; PSI VII 

735 

 
868 To detect the individual duties of the superintendents of pastures and marshes, I have used the 
penthemeros reports of the archive of “Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros” and two 
applications for grant of hunting-rights belonging to the archive of “Aphrodisios son of Philippos, 
and descendants” (P.Ryl. II 98a (no. 24) and PSI V 458 (no. 25)). In the reports I have distinguished 
between the liturgists only mentioned in the address and those also appearing as subscribers, and 
attributed the former group to a field work, and the latter one to an office work. 
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Ptolemaios son of 

Diodoros alias 

Dioskoros 

148/149 P.Col. inv. 34b; P.Leit. 14; 

P.Oslo. III 91; PSI III 160; 

P.Wisc. I 37  

Ptolemaios son of 

Heraklides 

Office work (Inspection 

of the applications for 

hunting rights) 

154/155 P.Ryl. II 98 a; PSI V 458 

 

 

3. Ptolemaios the Petitioner: Fighting Abuses in the Administrative 

Environment 

Petitioning is a widely attested process in Roman Egypt, aiming at multiple purposes. 

Firstly, it was the main way to activate the judicial body responsible for resolving disputes. 

Secondly, petitions related to episodes of criminality - which endangered public safety and 

required an immediate police intervention - were meant as official police reports to ascertain 

events or ask for authorisation for further investigations and actions.869 Thirdly, the 

submission of petitions aimed not only at initiating a legal trial but also at exercising 

psychological pressure on the accused parties and find an informal solution on controversial 

matters.870 However, petitioning was a complex practice, valuable for the claimer and the 

state authorities too. 

In what follows, I will discuss the purpose of petitioning for Ptolemaios son of Diodoros 

alias Dioskoros. By analysing the language and matters of twelve petitions belonging to the 

archive, I will demonstrate that Ptolemaios mainly used the petitioning system to fight cases 

of power abuse and corruption, increasingly frequent in the second century AD, in order to 

correctly fulfil his liturgical office. More generally, this discussion will reveal a subtle value 

of petitions: they enabled the state to control the administrative system of the province. For 

their nature as texts written by literates or professional scribes for a fee, petitions were means 

adoptable by a limited cluster of individuals, belonging to the upper strata of the population 

and holding official positions in the villages – the only people who, by advancing their 

claims, could intervene on the administrative network of Egypt.871 

 

 
869 Mascellari 2020: 22-34. 
870 Kelly 2011: 87, 276-286; Mundy 2017: 179-189. 
871 Kelly 2011: 34-35. 



 187 

3. 1. The Petitions of the Archive: Addressees, Language, and Matters 

The petitions of the archive are the largest group of petitions from second century 

Theadelphia,872 all drafted by the same individual, Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias 

Dioskoros, over the course of twenty years (AD 144-162).873 They become of particular 

interest if compared to similar texts from second century Theadelphia, from which they 

differ for addressees, language, and content. Addressed to the highest administrative officers 

of the province and the nome (the praefectus, the strategos, the epistrategos, and the assistant 

of the imperial procurator) and written with rhetoric consciousness and literary finesse,874 

Ptolemaios’ petitions marked out by long elaborate preambles of captatio benevolantiae,875 

singular syntactical constructions, and a peculiar “creative” vocabulary.876 Moreover, as they 

did not report little local crimes but episodes of mismanagement concerning higher 

authorities of the nome, they gained importance in the administrative context of the whole 

province.877 What follows is a synopsis of the matters of Ptolemaios’ petitions, which will 

lay the groundwork for a later discussion of their purpose.  

 
872 Beyond the archive, thirteen petitions come from second century Theadelphia, mostly dating to 
the second half of the century: BGU XI 2067; P.Berl.Leihg. II 40; P.Fay. 107; P.Gen. II 109 v.; 
P.Hamb. I 10; P.Meyer 8 (no. 22); P.Oslo. II 22; PSI V 463; VIII 883; SB IV 7469; XIV 12199; XVI 
12500; 12521. Also, P.Bodl. I 61 f r., P.Lond. III 1279, P.Münch. III 73, and SB XII 11008 were 
likely drafted in the village.  
873 All but P.Wisc. I 31 and 35 are in Ptolemaios’ handwriting, which is attested in two main 
variations, also connected to the format of the papyri. Most of the petitions are in a hand regular and 
legible, but also fluent and not avoiding the use of ligatures (P.Mich. III 174; XI 617; PSI XIII 1323; 
P.Wisc. I 31; 33; SB XIV 12087; XX 14401). The petitions were written on large papyri with an 
almost squared format, with a broad lower margin reserved for the officers’ signatures (P.Mich. III 
174; XI 617; P.Wisc. I 33; SB XIV 12087; XX 14401). One document has a rectangular format, with 
the horizontal side about twice as large as the vertical one, in which the script runs horizontally filling 
up the entire space (PSI XIII 1323). A more irregular version of Ptolemaios’ hand is found in four 
petitions drawn on sheets narrow and tall, measuring 20-28 cm in height and 11-15 cm in width, the 
layout of which is similar to that of the above-described penthemeros reports of the superintendents 
of pastures and marshes (P.Col. inv. 28; PSI VII 737; 806; P.Wisc. I 34). 
874 Whitehorne described Ptolemaios’ petitions as texts with “ponderous quasi-literary tone, with 
frequent use of unusual vocabulary, and a characteristic fondness of asyndeton”; see Whitehorne 
1991: 251. An example of the influence of rhetoric models on the text of Ptolemaios’ petitions is in 
the pleonastic couple βία-αὐθαδία, aimed at accusing more heavily the opponent; see Mascellari 
2016b: 510-511. 
875 P.Mich. III 174 (no. 32), 2-3; P.Wisc. I 33 (no. 40), 10-13; PSI XIII 1323 (no. 41), 3-4; SB XIV 
12087 (no. 51), 9-20; XX 14401 (no. 39), 3-6; see Mascellari 2021: 311-313. 
876 Instances of unusual vocabulary are the terms “hatred of evil” (µισοπονηρία), see Yiftach-Firanko 
2020: 213-214. 
877 Petitions on less relevant local crimes were unlikely personally delivered by the petitioners to the 
central authorities; see Mascellari 2021: 37. As shown by SB XIV 12087 (no. 51), 5-6, Ptolemaios 
went to Alexandria in September-October AD 147, when the praefectus Aegypti stayed in the capital, 
and deposited three petitions in that occasion (P.Col. inv. 28; P.Wisc. I 33; SB XX 14401); see 
Yiftach-Firanko 2020: 212-213; Dolganov 2021: 364. Since Ptolemaios did not entrust his petitions 



 188 

 

Four petitions of the archive concerned issues in the water distribution at Theadelphia 

during Ptolemaios’ tenancy of the village’s drymos (AD 144-147).878 As Ptolemaios claimed, 

before the fall of AD 144 he was assaulted and robbed from a certain Ammonios alias Kaboi, 

acting on behalf of Isidoros son of Mareis, one of the sailor-divers (ναυτοκολυµβηταί) of the 

village.879 Those public officers managed the water supply as subordinates to the cultivation 

inspectors (katasporeis) and the shore-guard (aigialophylax).880 Ptolemaios’ prosecution 

against Isidoros, as his subsequent petitions make clear, was a pretext to report the 

maladministration of the aigialophylax Apollonios, unable (or unwilling) to adequately 

supply water to the marshland of Theadelphia.881 Afterwards, Apollonios was sentenced to 

pay the annual rent of the drymos,882 but no improvements were made to the irrigation of 

Theadelphia. In September AD 147, a complaint against the same officer was submitted to 

the assistant of the procurator Eirenaios883 by Pamphilos alias Sokrates, the brother-in-law 

of Ptolemaios and a tenant of the imperial drymos of Theadelphia.884  

In addition to the lack of water supply in the village marsh, Ptolemaios also faced 

problems in fulfilling the superintendence of pastures and marshes. According to a 

fragmentary petition datable to AD 148/149,885 an unknown individual refrained from paying 

the annual rent for the rights on the imperial marsh to the epiteretai.886 Even though the 

 
to strangers but went to submit them in person in Alexandria, he must have been aware of the value 
of those documents. 
878 P.Mich. III 174 (no. 32); XI 617 (no. 35); P.Wisc. I 34 (no. 33); 35 (no. 34).  
879 P.Mich. III 174 (no. 32). 
880 On the office of agialophylax, see Bonneau 1993: 240-244. As in P.Meyer 4 the “supervisor of 
irrigation works” (limnastes) is related to the sixth toparchy, the aigialophylax, his superior, could 
have been connected to the toparchic system as well. See Derda 2003: 41. 
881 P.Mich. XI 617 (no. 35); P.Wisc. I 34 (no. 33); 35 (no. 34). As in P.Mich. XI 617, 7 Ptolemaios 
stated that the Nile flood had been excellent, Apollonios was voluntarily hindering sufficient 
irrigation of Theadelphian land, perhaps for issues in managing the water supply. Ptolemaios was 
certainly aware of those problems if he did not summon his adversary to the court but only threatened 
to do so; see Mascellari 2021: 1282-1283.  
882 P.Wisc. I 31 (no. 48); see Dolganov 2021: 368. 
883 The procuratores (ἐπίτροποι) were administrative officers of equestrian rank appointed by the 
emperor. As in the Roman period the epistrategi held the title of procuratores, those figures were 
often confused; see Speidel 2019: 577; Mascellari 2021: 243-244. Eirenaios, procurator in AD 
148/149, did not perform a flawless office as he was later accused of failure to collect the debt of the 
financial officers (epimeletai); on him, cf. BGU XIX 2762 v.; P.Cair.Mich. II 12 b; P.Meyer 3; 
P.Stras. V 342.  
884 P.Wisc. I 31 (no. 48). 
885 PSI VII 737 (no. 49). The papyrus, dated to AD 144-162, might be referred to Ptolemaios’ second 
term as an epiteretes in AD 148/149. 
886 The involvement of the superintendents of pastures and marshes seems to be contradicted by the 
ending clause of the petition, where Ptolemaios stated to have submitted it as he had been personally 
wronged by his opponent; cf. PSI VII 737 (no. 49), 15-16 τα̣ῦ̣τ̣[α]| δὲ ποιῶ ἀδεικηθ̣[ει]ς̣ ὑ̣π̣ʼ αὐ[το]ῦ̣. 
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reasons for this are not clarified from the surviving text, the reference to the quantity of fish 

caught and the association of fishermen of Theadelphia and some neighbouring villages 

suggests that the petitioner denounced illicit fishery.887 Seemingly, the defendant had 

engaged fishermen for unauthorised fishing and quickly got rid of the illegal revenues from 

the drymos through local fish sellers.888  

In the same period, Ptolemaios brought legal trials against the komostrategos 

Sarapammon and a certain Ptolemaios son of Pappos.889 Before 8 September AD 147, 

Ptolemaios reported to the praefectus that he had been mishandled by Sarapammon, a former 

komogrammateus in the Herakleopolite nome who, after being banished from the region, 

became komostrategos in the Arsinoites.890 As Ptolemaios’ request to alert the strategos of 

the Herakleopolite had not been satisfied and Sarapammon had not attended to court, at the 

end of October our petitioner renewed his accusations with another petition, enclosing a copy 

of the previous one and the concerned subscriptio of the praefectus.891 Similarly, in mid-

October 147 AD, Ptolemaios submitted to the epistrategos a petition against Ptolemaios son 

of Pappos, accused of behaving as a usurer and resorting to violence through a gang of 

slaves.892 Here and elsewhere, Pappos is attested as a former gymnasiarch in the Arsinoites.893 

His son Ptolemaios is otherwise unknown, but our petitioner convincingly reports his 

crimes:894 guilty of lending money and charging exorbitant interests, Ptolemaios son of 

Pappos was unpunishable as the adjudicating court consisted of his allies. As a reply to 

Ptolemaios’ petition, on 19 October 147 AD, the epistrategos advised the petitioner to write 

to the strategos of the meris of Heraklides. Ptolemaios’ petition to the strategos is not 

preserved, but our writer likely sent it and no legal action against Ptolemaios son of Pappos 

 
However, not only is the sentence a common topos in the fictitious language of petitions, but 
Ptolemaios also had responsibility for the epiteretai’s accounts of revenues and thus his office had 
been hampered by his adversary’s crimes. On Ptolemaios’ position among the superintendents of 
pastures and marshes, see Chapter VII 2. 5. Ptolemaios and His Colleagues: Organisational Features 
of the Board of Superintendents of Pastures and Marshes. 
887 Mascellari 2021: 684. 
888 PSI VII 737 (no. 49), 7-10. Ptolemaios said that also the fishermen of Dionysias and Berenikis 
Thesmophorou performed some work for his adversary. 
889 SB XX 14401 (no. 39) and PSI XIII 1323 (no. 41); see Dolganov 2021: 363-369.   
890 P.Wisc. I 33 (no. 40); see Dolganov 2021: 354-361. 
891 P.Wisc. I 33 (no. 40). 
892 SB XX 14401 (no. 39). See Whitehorne 1991: 251; Hagedorn 2014: 196-198. 
893 Pappos is mentioned as a gymnasiarch in two papyri dated to AD 113, P.Lond. III 1177, col. II 17 
and SB XXVI 16652, col. II 17, and as a former gymnasiarch in BGU III 852, 3; XIII 2238, 3-4; PSI 
XIII 1323 (no. 41), 2; SB XX 14401 (no. 39), 7. 
894 SB XX 14401 (no. 39), 8-9 α̣ὐ̣θάδης τῷ τρόπῳ κ[αὶ βί]α̣ι$ο̣ς̣, δανιστικὸν βίον̣ ζῶων καὶ πράσσων 
ἀνόσια| πάν̣[τα] ἀ̣πειρηµένα. On the corrections to the first edition of the papyrus, see Hagedorn 
2014: 196-198. 
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was taken since the archive includes a later petition on the same matter addressed to the 

praefectus.895 This text, dated to AD 147/148, is a draft or a partial copy of a petition,896 

repeating abridgedly but with similar terminology the same accusations against Ptolemaios 

son of Pappos.897  

Ten years later, in AD 158, Ptolemaios delivered a parangelia to the strategos to 

summon Agathinos,898 an officer of the merides of Themistos and Polemon.899 The document 

is incomplete, but the indictment against Agathinos probably hides an accusation for idleness 

(or corruption) against the former gymnasiarch Dorion.900 Finally, in AD 161/162 Ptolemaios 

obtained legal protection from the harassments of some village officers concerning a 

financial matter: the praktores argyrikon demanded from Ptolemaios the payment for the 

poll tax graving on his son, who nevertheless had been separated from our petitioner for 

years.901 Additionally, he included an excerpt from a ten-year earlier report of proceedings 

as relevant evidence for the case. 

   

 

3. 2. Petitioning as a Means of Control Over the Administrative System  

For their peculiarity, the petitions written by Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias 

Dioskoros have always caught the interest of scholars, who advanced different speculations 

on the profile of our petitioner. In the following, I will assess the role of Ptolemaios as a 

petitions’ writer and the main purpose of his unceasing intention of denouncing 

administrative irregularities at the nome level. This will lead to a broader discussion of the 

advantages taken by the state authorities from “normal” petitioners, whose personal 

experiences could be valuable in ensuring the functioning of the administrative engine of the 

province. 

 

 
895 PSI XIII 1323 (no. 41). 
896 Mascellari 2021: 120. 
897 Hagedorn 2014: 197. 
898 The παραγγελίαι were a specific category of petitions, usually submitted to the strategos, aimed 
at convening the opponents to court; see Foti Talamanca 1979: 79-100; Mascellari 2021: 888-889.  
899 PSI VII 806 (no. 50). 
900 PSI VII 806 (no. 50), 5-6. The surviving text does not clarify how Dorion was expected to 
intervene and why he did not do it. This individual might also be mentioned in SB XVI 12493, col. 
IX 11 a register of land in episkepsis from Euhemeria dated around the end of the II century.  
901 SB XIV 12087 (no. 51). 
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As Ptolemaios used elaborate language, specifically referrable to a legal sphere and 

implying rhetoric expertise, at first glance one might suspect that he worked as a professional 

petitioner.902 In Fayum villages, professional scribes trained in the petition-writing usually 

belonged to the grapheia staff,903 or might give service in public buildings attached to police 

offices.904 However, this hypothesis seems uncompelling since Ptolemaios wrote his own 

and his relatives’ petitions exclusively,905 and had no connections with the notarial office of 

Theadelphia906 or other public scribal environments. Furthermore, his language is more 

creative than that of the professional petitioners, who tended to stagnantly repeat expressions 

as they resorted to handbooks, templates, and repertoires of formulas.907 Similarly, there is 

no proof that Ptolemaios was a lawyer, even though he mastered the legal vocabulary and 

was expert in the legal procedures.908 He was a “common” petitioner, with uncommon 

education and not too hidden goals.909 To understand them, it is vital to consider Ptolemaios’ 

background and position in the village.     

Despite belonging to a family of Egyptians without any special social position, 

Ptolemaios probably learned rhetoric in Alexandria,910 where he could establish relationships 

with a family of Alexandrian citizens, later strengthened by a marital union.911 It is quite 

probable that Ptolemaios aspired to be granted an upper social position like his wife. 

Although Alexandrian citizenship was awarded on a hereditary basis, it could be acquired 

for special merits in the administration.912 For this purpose, Ptolemaios fulfilled multiple 

 
902 This assumption is implicitly hidden under Dolganov’s judgment “Ptolemaios was no ordinary 
petitioner but someone who had received specialised training for legal practice”; see Dolganov 2021: 
358.   
903 See Chapter V 2. Production of the Grapheion. 
904 Mascellari 2020: 34-35. 
905 P.Col. inv. 28 (no. 38) is a petition dated to AD 147, written by Ptolemaios on behalf of his wife 
and her two brothers; see Yiftach-Firanko 2020: 195. 
906 According to the palaeographical evidence, Ptolemaios preferred writing his documents on his 
own rather than relying on the scribes of the grapheion.  
907 Mascellari 2021: 6-8, 29-30. 
908 Dolganov 2021: 358; Mascellari 2021: 1284.  
909  Scholars have prevalently interpreted the large group of petitions written by Ptolemaios as the 
product of the pen of a greedy writer of petitions with a quarrelsome attitude; see Kelly 2011: 268-
269; Smolders 2015e: 332. 
910 The most prestigious schools of rhetoric were available in Alexandria and a few cities outside 
Egypt, such as Beirut; see Cribiore 2011: 332-334, Benaissa 2012: 535-536. 
911 Besides marrying Anoubiaine alias Achillis, Ptolemaios had strong relations with her brothers as 
well. This is suggested by P.Col. inv. 28 (no. 38), a petition submitted by the three sons of 
Asklepiades son of Pamphilos and written by Ptolemaios, in which he is presented as a friend of all 
three instead of Anoubiaine’s husband; see Yiftach-Firanko 2020: 211-212. 
912 Venit 2012: 104-105. 
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liturgical terms and managed to do it well,913 by fighting the episodes of corruption and abuse 

of power that could hinder his work as a superintendent of pastures and marshes. The 

denunciation of misdeeds in the administrative sphere and the diligent performance of 

liturgical duties could improve the curriculum of an Egyptian officer planning to achieve 

upper titles and offices. 

In second-century Fayum, claims against officers working at the level of the village or 

the nome were not uncommon.914 In these cases, the petitioners were often individuals 

holding high offices in the province,915 but their position did not influence the legal results 

of their quarrels.916 Ptolemaios’ petitions provide a roundup of bad administrative officers: 

the agialophylax, the komostrategos, the katasporeis, the praktores argyrikon, the 

gymnasiarchoi and their offspring, who likely held some administrative office too. In 

particular, the accusations against the agialophylax Apollonios and the komostrategos 

Sarapammon served for a legal inquiry into the office of their leader Theon, strategos of the 

divisions of Themistos and Polemon.917 This demonstrates a wider value of petitioning as a 

means of controlling the administrative system of Egypt: when informed by petitions about 

the efficiency of the administrative body, the state could intervene on potential issues arising 

from the misconduct of its officers.  

 

 
913 Ptolemaios’ intention to draw the attention of the highest authorities of the province to his 
excellent performance of administrative offices is explicit in his latest petition. In SB XIV 12087 (no. 
51), fr. A 16 Ptolemaios stresses to deserve protection from the praktores argyrikon of Theadelphia 
as “they admit that I meet my own public obligations faultlessly” (λέγο̣υ̣σ̣ι$ γάρ µε τὰ ἴδ[ι]ά µου 
δηµόσια ἐκτίλειν ἀµέµπτως). 
914 Cf. e.g. BGU II 515; III 983; P.Fouad. 26; P.Graux II 26; P.Lips. II 145; 146; P.Lond. II 342; 
P.Mich. VI 425; P.Mil.Vogl. IV 222; P.Rein. I 47; SB VI 9105; 9340; XIV 11904; XVI 12678; 12685; 
XXIV 16252. 
915 The petitioner of SB XIV 16252, for instance, underlined his contribution as a veteran of the army 
before explaining the matter of his claim. The writer of P.Fouad. 26 likely performed administrative 
offices as he was a metropolites. Two petitioners from second century Karanis had high status and 
position in the village: Gemellus alias Horion had been awarded citizenship in Antinoopolis and was 
a representative of the public farmers, and Sokrates son of Sarapion was a praktor argyrikon in the 
village. On these individuals see Kelly 2011: 136-144; Smolders 2015c: 143-149; Geens 2015e: 373-
378. 
916 So Kelly 2011: 143-166; Mascellari 2021: 1271-1272. A different view was proposed by Bryen-
Wypustek, who noticed on Gemellus and Ptolemaios that “as scions of politically privileged 
individuals, both these men were treated carefully and responded to quickly by high officials”; see 
Bryen-Wypustek 2009: 541-542. 
917 As recently demonstrated by Dolganov, when the prefect Petronius Honoratus initiated legal 
proceedings against Theon to convict him of corruption and maladministration, Ptolemaios submitted 
his claims against the strategos’ subordinates as evidence relevant for his prosecution; see Dolganov 
2021: 361-365. Similarly, the petitions against Ptolemaios son of Pappos indirectly accused the 
strategos of corruption; cf. PSI XIII 1323 (no. 41); SB XX 14401 (no. 39). 
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To conclude, by analysing the corpus of petitions of the archive, I have shown how 

Ptolemaios used them to denounce episodes of abuse of power and corruption in the 

administrative environment of second-century Fayum. This practice was most valuable to 

the state authorities, whose main goal was keeping order in the province. As the episodes of 

abuse of power and corruption were widespread throughout the country and there were no 

bodies specifically assigned to monitor them,918 the state could rely on petitions of private 

individuals to control the administrative system. This collective value of petitioning is 

confirmed by the nature of the Egyptian legal system, overall free and open to everyone: 

petitioners could inquire about similar legal precedents,919 investigate the background of 

their adversaries,920 apply to any authority was believed to be appropriate for the subject of 

the dispute,921 and elaborate texts as they pleased, as long as they conformed to the official 

structure of petitions.922  

 

 

4. An Egyptian Villager Among Liturgical Duties and Petitioning: A 

Conclusion 

The main purpose of this chapter has been to investigate the history of Ptolemaios son 

of Diodoros alias Dioskoros as an example of an Egyptian villager able to acquire a high 

position in Theadelphia and relevance in the Fayum by adapting to the administrative 

innovations introduced in Egypt by the Roman government. In the first section, by piecing 

together the genealogy of the protagonist of the archive, I have reconstructed his 

background: even belonging to a family of modest rank and wealth, Ptolemaios received an 

upper education in Alexandria, where he built relationships with the élites of the capital.  

 
918 In Roman Egypt, there was no real police department. Some village bodies, such as the epistatai 
ton phylakiton, the archiphylakitai, the phylakes, the archephodoi, the demosioi, the presbyteroi, and 
the hegoumenoi, had to crack down on crime, but their power was limited. They usually intervened 
in situations of immediate danger to give first aid or ascertain facts to be later presented to higher 
officers. Also, the local police had no authority in the neighbouring villages and needed special 
authorisations from the strategos to burst into private houses and do in-depth investigations. On 
police bodies, see Kelly 2011: 26; Fisher-Bovet - Sänger 2019: 175-177; Mascellari 2019; Mascellari 
2020. 
919 The official reports of proceedings (commentarii) were available in the public archives for a free 
consultation from lawyers and petitioners. Copies could also be made for a fee. See Kelly 2011: 40-
41. 
920 For example, Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros inquired into the past of Sarapammon 
(P.Wisc. I 33 (no. 40), 15-19) and Ptolemaios son of Pappos (SB XX 14401(no. 39)). 
921 Kelly 2011: 79-86. 
922 Mascellari 2021: 28-30. 
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In the subsequent sections, I have evaluated Ptolemaios’ position at the level of the 

village and the nome. Ptolemaios was involved in the administration of Theadelphia, as he 

held liturgical offices at least three times in his lifetime. Through the analysis of his papers 

concerning the office as a superintendent of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia and 

Polydeukia, I have identified Ptolemaios as the grammateus of this board, in charge of 

producing its written documentation and dealing with its circulation in the bureaucratic 

network of Roman Egypt. By comparing the liturgical clusters and the voluntary associations 

in the second century AD, I have demonstrated that the state did not intervene in the 

organisation of the liturgical groups, and their members autonomously assumed different 

tasks according to their individual aptitudes. Finally, an investigation of the petitions of the 

archive, aiming at fighting the corruption of the high officers in the region to perform 

liturgical duties correctly, revealed Ptolemaios’ role and aspirations in the administrative 

environment of the Fayum. This shed light on the value of the petitioning system in Roman 

Egypt for the state authorities: its effectiveness in monitoring the functioning of the 

administrative machinery of the province. 
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CONCLUSIONS 

This thesis has examined the documentary papyri from second century Theadelphia, 

with a focus on the texts of the archives of “Aphrodisios son of Philippos, and descendants” 

and “Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros”, to reassess the socio-administrative 

history of this Fayumic village in the second century AD. Through a twofold method, which 

mixed the papyrological and historical approaches, it has obtained multidisciplinary results. 

On the one hand, it has provided a new arrangement of the archives by presenting fresh 

editions and reeditions of some forty texts and reconstructing their “biographies”. On the 

other, it has revealed the administrative prominence of Theadelphia over the region and 

shown how the reorganisation of the chora promoted by the Roman government led to the 

rise of the village’s middle-upper social class.  

 

The first part of this thesis, centred on a reappraisal of the papyrus material from the 

village dated to the second century AD (ca. 400 documents) and a thorough investigation of 

the two archives, has strengthened our understanding of the archival material from Roman 

Egypt and the history of official and illegal excavations in the Fayum.  

By browsing the entire documentation from second century Theadelphia, I have 

illustrated that it mostly dates around the central decades of the century: this chronological 

data mirrors a politico-economic reality, as the village reached its acme in the middle of the 

second century AD. Previous scholars grouped most of the papyri from second century 

Theadelphia into archives, to which I have added some dossiers on a proposographical 

ground. However, as the documentation from the village was mainly found during illicit 

excavations and thus lacks adequate archaeological records, this thesis has jointly explored 

the paths of the second-century material previously classified as archival to reconstruct its 

discovery and trade.  

This thesis has updated and corrected previous scholarship on the archives of 

“Aphrodisios son of Philippos, and descendants” and “Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias 

Dioskoros”. An investigation of the proposographical evidence, the materiality of documents 

(layout, syntax, handwriting), and their acquisition paths has helped us rearrange the archives 

definitively. The archive of “Aphrodisios son of Philippos, and descendants” (AD 88/89-

159/160) includes twenty-one certain documents, alongside three uncertain and four related 

texts; that of “Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros” (AD 138-162) consists of 

twenty-three certain texts and one related document. 
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A comparison between the routes of the two archives at the centre of this work - a new 

approach to remedy the difficulties aroused by an uncertain context of discovery - has 

revealed how those papyri, currently dispersed in several collections worldwide, have been 

split up since antiquity. Because of an intricate story, involving sebbakhin, Egyptian dealers, 

and Western buyers, interested in the economic and textual value of papyri more than in their 

nature as archaeological objects, our archives ended up sharing the same fate: the papers of 

those Theadelphian families, at first kept in their private houses in the village, were likely 

found together in a rubbish dump during unauthorised excavations before the official 

campaigns began.  

 

Through a careful analysis of the Theadelphian documentation, this thesis has 

reassessed the administrative system of the village and the geopolitical panorama of the 

meris of Themistos in the second century AD. Despite its small size, Theadelphia was an 

important village. As the capital of the sixth toparchy, it disposed of a large administrative 

board and served as an administrative centre for the area. This thesis has contributed to 

previous knowledge of the toparchical system in the Fayum, by demonstrating that the sixth 

toparchy was at the basis of the grain collection in at least AD 108-167, longer than 

previously thought, and encompassed no less than five villages nearby Theadelphia 

(Archelais, Argeas, Autodike, Euhemeria, and Polydeukia). A reappraisal of the nature and 

the place of production of the so-called “administrative archive” has brought to light the 

existence of a core administrative centre in the village: the workplace of the 

komogrammateus and the toparch was a state office, which maintained collaborative 

relationships with a wider network of administrative offices in the Fayum. Overall, the case 

of Theadelphia, a small settlement far from Arsinoe, is clear evidence of the complex 

administrative system of the chora, where villages contributed to the political life of the 

entire region.  

A systematic study of the grapheion of Theadelphia from the late first century AD to 

its disappearance between the 170s and AD 193 - here conducted for the first time and mainly 

on a palaeographical ground - has enriched our knowledge of the notarial network of the 

Fayum. The thesis has enlarged the scope of the production of writing offices and explained 

the correlations between registered contracts and contracts in a cheirographic and 

hypomnematic form. By attributing to the scribal staff of the grapheion some deeds, such as 

declarations of census, birth, and death, I have proved a previously undetected administrative 

function of grapheia, which provides a more complex picture of the peripheral notarial 
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system in the Roman period. An investigation of the relationships between the grapheion of 

Theadelphia and the writing offices of some neighbouring villages has revealed close links 

with the grapheia of Polydeukia and Euhemeria and led to a reconfiguration of the notarial 

network of the division of Themistos in the second century AD.   

 

Theadelphia was not only its institutions but also its people. Who were the Theadelphian 

inhabitants? How did they interact with the village and the new provincial order established 

by the Roman government? By reconstructing the histories of two Theadelphian families 

based on the archives of “Aphrodisios son of Philippos, and descendants” and “Ptolemaios 

son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros”, this thesis has demonstrated the socio-economic growth 

of the middle-upper class of the chora in the second century AD. 

The family of Aphrodisios has shown how the old élites of the Fayum, the “6,475 

Greeks of the Arsinoites”, consolidated their position through mixed conjugal and 

landholding strategies. They stood out from the crowd for Hellenisation, wealth, and literacy 

but were fully integrated into the local community, and as such interacted with the village 

institutions. By discussing the family land tenure, I have provided a new explanation for 

female landownership, a widespread phenomenon in Theadelphia and the Roman Fayum: 

for absentee landowners, family women could be more dependable land managers than 

phrontistai. The thesis has also challenged the traditional view of the originality of the 

Fayum as based on a sharp distinction between landowners and public farmers. Evidence of 

a more complicated scenario comes from the history of Philippos IV, who, albeit owning 

some private land, leased state land too in a period of economic troubles. The familial 

vicissitudes of Aphrodisios II, who transferred his interest and resources from Theadelphia 

to Antinoopolis after having been chosen as an Antinoite settler, have demonstrated that the 

foundation of this Greek city had a multifaceted outcome in the chora: while enhancing the 

social standing of some of the 6,475, it deprived the Fayum villages of those who represented 

their administrative and economic backbones.  

The history of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, on the other hand, has 

instanced how the development of the liturgical system, promoted by the Roman government 

since the reign of Traian, led to the emergence of new élites in Fayum villages. Despite not 

belonging to any privileged social class by descent, Ptolemaios seized the performance of 

liturgical offices and participation in the provincial administration as opportunities for social 

advancement. An in-depth analysis of the penthemeros reports of the superintendents of 

pastures and marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia has broadened our knowledge of the 
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profiles, appointment, and duties of those liturgists and, more generally, the compulsory 

offices in Roman Egypt. The main feature of liturgical clusters was an organisational 

autonomy, comparable to that of voluntary associations. Based on their individual aptitudes, 

liturgists were entrusted with different tasks; one of them, like our Ptolemaios, voluntarily 

assumed the position of grammateus to deal with the production and distribution of the 

group’s paperwork. Ptolemaios was not only an officer but also a fighter against 

administrative abuses. By investigating Ptolemaios’ petitions, I have demonstrated that 

petitioning against high-ranking officers was a means of detecting irregularities in the 

administration and controlling the province. 

Overall, the reappraisal of the archival documents has pointed out the highlights of a 

diachronic history of the village. Until the 130s, the village went through economic and 

administrative growth and saw the strengthening of the pre-existing upper classes, to which 

the family of our Aphrodisios belonged. Between the 130s and the 160s, the village 

experienced a phase of expansion. The rural élites opened up to the rest of the province by 

participating in the settlement of Antinoopolis and building relationships with the 

Alexandrians: Philippos IV married the freedwoman of an Alexandrian patron, Ptolemaios 

son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros took a citizen of Alexandria as his spouse. Existing 

documents are punctual witnesses until the crisis of the 160s, when the Antonine plague 

spread and the marshes of Theadelphia, one of the most important resources in the village, 

dried up. Here we trace our families for the last time, as our sources are afterward silent. 

 

At the end of this long journey through the surviving documents of second century 

Theadelphia, we know much more about the village, its inhabitants, and how they interacted 

with the village institutions in a time of expansion but also of crisis. The picture we obtained 

by this study might be biased or distorted by the extant papyri, which could have 

overrepresented the middle-upper strata of the population. Moreover, some gaps in the 

knowledge of the decades after the spread of the plague cannot be filled: the remaining 

documentation does not allow us to touch by hand the beginnings of the formation of the 

large estate of Aurelius Appianus, that we encounter at the peak of its productivity in the 

third century AD. Nevertheless, the overall picture and history of expansion obtained 

through close analysis of evidence is clear.  

This investigation has highlighted the administrative prominence of Theadelphia over 

the region but has not addressed whether this reflected the position of all capitals of the 

toparchies or was a fortunate exception. Not only is the papyrus evidence on the toparchical 
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system in the second century very scarce. A detailed comparison to contemporary villages 

of the chora has been beyond the scope of this dissertation, but it would be necessary in 

order to frame the history of second century Theadelphia in a broader context and fully assess 

the “typicality” of this village in the socio-administrative panorama of the region. 

Nonetheless, these limitations do not weaken the results of this study, as it clings to 

numerous and solid sources. By relying on documentary papyri as texts and artifacts, this 

thesis has demonstrated the importance of a small village, the strength of which lay in a well-

structured administrative system and the contribution of local élites. 
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APPENDIX I. Papyrus Evidence From the Grapheion of Theadelphia 

 

1. Documents Written in the Grapheion  

Forty-nine official contracts registered in the grapheion of Theadelphia have been 

identified on the basis of their formal structure and textual features (Table 8). 

 
Table 8. Contracts registered in the grapheion of Theadelphia from the end of the first 

century to the second century  

Contract Date (AD) Content  

P.Soter. 1  69 Lease of vineyard (µίσθωσις) 

P.Soter. 2  71 Lease of vineyard (µίσθωσις) 

P.Mil. II 57 74 Loan of money  

P.Athen. 23 82 Purchase with a payment in advance 

P.Athen. 28 86 Agreement of deposit  

P.Soter. 6 88 Receipt for rent  

P.Stras. IV 203 (no. 1) 88/89 Datio in solutum  

P.Soter. 7 91 Receipt for rent paid in advance  

SB VI 9291 93 Agreement of deposit  

P.Soter. 5 94 Sublease of public land  

P.Meyer 7 (no. 2) 95 Advance sale of black beans 

P.Iand. IV 52 96 Division of property  

P.Oxf. 10 98-102 Labour contract (παραµονή)  

P.Meyer 5 (no. 3) 98-117 Loan of money  

P.Meyer 33 (no. 28) 100-199 Loan 

P.Mich. inv. 131 102 Contract related to land (unpublished)  

P.Soter. 22 103 Repayment of a loan  

P.Mich. inv. 1330 105 Loan of money  

P.Corn. 40 (no. 4) 105 Sale of land  

P.Narm. 6 107 Cession of catoecic land (παραχώρησις) 

P.Soter. 25 109 Agreement for payment of arrears  

P.Meyer 12 115 Sublease of public land  

P.Mich. inv. 779 116 Receipt for repayment of a loan  

P.Oslo. III 131 (no. 7) 118 Loan of money  
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P.Athen. 29 121 Repayment of a loan  

P.Fay. 92 126 Sale of a donkey  

P.Soter. 27 126 Purchase of part of a donkey  

P.Flor. I 20 127 Sublease of public land  

SB XIV 12105 129 Agreement of deposit  

P.Ryl. II 330 (no. 9) 130 Loan (ὁµολογία) 

SB XXII 15637 130 Purchase of a fallen tree  

P.Turner 21 131 Cession of public land  

P.Cair.Gad 10 131-132 Sublease of public land  

P.Cair.Gad 9 131-137 Sale of land (draft)  

SB XXII 15611 133 Receipt for repayment of a loan  

P.Ryl. II 331 134 Loan of money  

PSI IX 1031 134 Sale of a mare  

SB VI 9093 (no. 16) 138 Sale of a donkey  

P.Ryl. II 332 (no. 17) 139 Loan  

P.Ryl. II 324 (no. 18) 139 Agreement of deposit  

P.Prag. I 40 141 Sale of a horse  

P.Princ. II 34 144 Receipt for repayment of a loan  

P.Oslo. II 39 146 Loan of money  

P.Mich. inv. 977 146 Contract (unpublished)  

SB IV 7466  147 Purchase with a payment in advance  

P.Oslo. III 132 147-156 Loan of money  

P.Berl.Leihg. I 22 155 Lease of land of the pittakion  

P.Ryl. II 175 168 Loan of money  

P.Mich. inv. 6802 170 Contract (unpublished) 

 

 

To identify unregistered documents written in the grapheion of Theadelphia (Table 9), 

I have relied on a palaeographical comparison. After analysing the palaeography of the 

official contracts presented above, I have identified the hands of eight scribes belonging to 

the staff of the grapheion.923 Then, I have isolated the documents from the village written by 

those professional scribes, as they were likely written in the writing office. 

 

Table 9. Unregistered documents written in the grapheion of Theadelphia 

 
923 See Appendix I 2. The Handwritings of the Scribes of the Grapheion of Theadelphia. 
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Papyrus Date  Content 

P.Soter. 4 87 Lease of a date orchard (µίσθωσις) 

P.Soter. 3  89/90 Lease of vineyard and farmland (µίσθωσις) 

P.Lond. III 1221 104/105 Census declaration 

P.Heid. IV 329 105/106 Lease of catoecic land (µίσθωσις) 

P.Iand. III 30 105/106 Oath on surety about some leased land 

P.Col. X 255 131 Contract for transport of fertiliser 

(cheirographon) 

P.Fay. 107 133 Petition 

P.Ryl. II 105 136 Notification of death (from Sethrempais) 

P.Athen. 16 138/139 Lease of catoecic land (µίσθωσις) 

P.Fay. 345 139/140 Lease of land (hypomnema) (unpublished) 

P.Fay. 28 150/151 Declaration of birth 

P.Athen. 35 153/154 Oath of three fishermen hired to work in the 

drymos  

P.Ryl. II 98a (no. 24) 154/155 Application for grant of hunting-rights 

(µίσθωσις) 

PSI V 458 (no. 25) 155 Application for grant of hunting-rights 

(µίσθωσις) 

SB XIV 12199 155 Petition 

P.Ryl. II 88 156 Oath (from Archelais) for the appointment as 

a guard 

P.Mich. inv. 3860a 156 Declaration (unpublished) 

P.Berl.Leihg. II 40 158-160 Petition 

P.Berl.Leihg. I 16a 161 Census declaration 

P.Meyer 4 161 Sworn declaration (cheirographia) 

SB IV 7393 (no. 27) (After) 161 Petition 

 

 

 

2. Handwritings of the Scribes of the Grapheion of Theadelphia 

Based on a palaeographical analysis of the contracts produced in the grapheion of 

Theadelphia between the end of the first century and the 160s of the second century AD, 
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eight professional scribes have been distinguished. In the following list, I present the notable 

features of their handwritings and the documents written by these scribes: 

 

H1 (AD 69-91): A regular cursive slightly tilted to the right, with small letters. Notable 

letters are the capital mu in ὁµολογεῖ/ὁµολογοῦσι, a rounded small rho, and square delta and 

sigma (Fig. 24). It is attested in three registered contracts and two contracts in the form of 

hypomnemata: P.Soter. 1 (AD 69), P.Athen. 28 (AD 86), P.Soter. 3 (AD 88/89), P.Soter. 4 

(AD 87), and P.Soter. 7 (AD 91).924 A phonetic specificity of this scribe is a frequent iotacism 

of the diphthong epsilon-iota.925 

 
Fig. 24. Notable letters and sequences of H1 
 

    
P.Soter. 1, 3 τῆς Θεµίστου µερίδος                                                  
 

         
P.Athen. 28, 4 τ̣ῆ̣ς̣ Θεµίστου µερίδ(ος)                                                               
 

  
P.Soter. 7, 4 τῆς Θεµίστου µερίδος                                                                    
 

                      
 P.Athen. 28, 5 ὁµολογ(εῖ)                                P.Soter. 7, 5 ὁµολογοῦσιν                                      
 

     
P.Soter. 1, 5-6 Σωτη-|ρίχωι Λύκου                                                                P.Soter. 4, 2 Σωτηρίχ[ου 
 

      
P.Soter. 3, 38 Σωτήριχον                                  P.Soter. 7, 10 Σωτηρίχωι Λύκου 
 
                                                             
                              

 
924 The first editor already noticed that P.Soter. 3 and 4 are in the same handwriting; see Omar 1979: 
63, 72. 
925 Cf. e.g. P.Athen. 28, 11 χιρὸς (l. χειρὸς); P.Soter. 1, 12 µέρι (l. µέρει); P.Soter. 4, 40 ἔχις (l. ἔχεις); 
P.Soter. 7, 15 ἔχι (l. ἔχει). 
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H2 (from AD 72 to 98-102): An elegant small cursive, belonging to the notary N1 and 

similar to H1. Notable letters are a tiny delta, a sharp eta, a u-shaped rounded kappa, a V-

shaped upsilon, and a phi with an open circle. It is attested in four official contracts: P.Soter. 

2 (AD 72), SB VI 9291 (AD 93), P.Soter. 5 (AD 94), and P.Oxf. 10 (AD 98-102) (Fig. 25). 

 

Fig. 25. Notable sequences of H2  

 

                   
P.Soter. 5, r. 1 ἔτους   SB VI 9291, 1 ἔτους           P.Soter. 5, r. 1 δεκάτου                     SB VI 9291, 1 δεκάτου 
 

                                 
P.Soter. 2, 1 Αὐτοκράτορος                                                   SB VI 9291, 1 Αὐτοκράτορος 
 

  
P.Soter. 5, r. 27 ὁµολογοῦντα    
                        

                
SB VI 9291, 1 ὁµολογούντων                                                                           P.Oxf. 10, 4 ὁµολογο(ῦσιν) 
 

                                            
P.Soter. 2, 5 Πέρσῃ                         SB VI 9291, 11 Πέρσαι                     P.Oxf. 10, 9 Περσίνηι 
 
 

H3 (AD 88/89): A stylised irregular cursive, marked out by narrow and tall letters. It is 

attested in two contracts: P.Soter. 6 (AD 88), and P.Stras. IV 203 (AD 88/89) (Fig. 26). 

 
Fig. 26. Notable sequences of H3 
 

                       
P.Soter. 6, 7 Ἀφροδισίου                                 P.Stras. IV 203, 5 Ἀφροδισίωι 
 

                    
P.Soter. 6, 2 Δοµιτιανοῦ                                                 P.Stras. IV 203, Δοµιτιανο(ῦ) 
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H4 (AD 96-139): The most frequently attested handwriting in the documents produced 

in the grapheion of Theadelphia, belonging to the notary N2. Since it appears in a very long 

period in slightly different versions, the features of this hand have been discussed in detail.  

H4a: A very elegant and well-trained hand, attested at earliest in P.Iand. IV 52, a 

contract registered in AD 96. Many notable letters may be noticed: alpha with a stretched 

circle; beta with a long and thin upper budge and a shorter sharp lower budge; a very large 

delta, with the last stroke extended to the left; eta usually shaped as a lowercase “h”; an 

elegant slow nu; omicron in a triangular shape at the beginning of ὁµολογεῖ/ὁµολογοῦσιν or 

round and small inside a word; rho in two shapes, short and rounded or tall with a long 

sinusoidal vertical; a tiny sigma; a distinctive upsilon in the shape of a glass of champagne 

(Fig. 27). This hand is found in six official contracts and three hypomnemata: P.Iand. IV 52 

(AD 96), P.Mich. inv. 1330 (AD 105), P.Heid. IV 329 (AD 105/106), P.Fay. 92 (AD 126), 

SB XIV 12105 (AD 129), P.Turner 21 (AD 131), P.Col. X 255 (AD 131), P.Athen. 16 (AD 

138/139), and P.Ryl. II 332 (AD 139).  

H4b: A calligraphic version of this hand (Fig. 28) is attested in four registered contracts, 

an oath, a petition and a census declaration: P.Corn. 40 (AD 105), P.Lond. III 1221 (AD 

105), P.Iand. III 30 (AD 105/106), P.Soter. 25 (AD 109), P.Ryl. II 330 (AD 130), perhaps 

P.Fay. 107 (AD 133), and P.Ryl. II 331 (AD 134).  

H4c: Finally, an extremely rapid version of the hand of our scribe has been recognised 

in the beginning lines of P.Mich. inv. 779, which are more cursive than the rest of the text, 

written in H4a. This cursive version (H4c) is characterised by a h-shaped eta, a u-shaped 

kappa, and a curved upsilon, and is attested in three registered contracts: P.Mich. inv. 131 

(AD 102), P.Mich. inv. 779 (AD 116), P.Soter. 27 (AD 126) (Fig. 29).  
 
Fig. 27. Notable sequences of H4a 
 

a) ἔτους 
 

                                       
P.Iand. IV 52, 1                         P.Mich. inv. 1330, 1                     P.Fay. 92, 1          
 

                            
SB XIV 12105, 1                       P.Turner. 21, 1                           P.Ryl. II 332, 1 
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b) ὁµολογεῖ/ὁµολογοῦσιν 
 

                   
P.Iand. IV 52, 4                                             P.Mich. inv. 1330, 5                        P.Fay. 92, 5 
 

              
SB XIV 12105, 6                                    P.Ryl. II 332, 4 
 
 

c) οὐλή 
 

                                                                
P.Iand. IV 52, 7                        P.Mich. inv. 1330, 9                 P.Fay. 92, 7              
 

                                       
SB XIV 12105                            P.Turner. 21, 6                      P.Ryl. II 332, 7 
 
 

d) ἀριστερᾶς 
 

                     
P.Fay. 92, 8                                           P.Turner. 21, 8                                     P.Ryl. II 332, 6 
 
 
 
Fig. 28. Notable sequences of H4b: ἔτους, ὁµολογεῖ/ὁµολογοῦσιν, and οὐλή 
  

                                  
P.Corn. 40, 1                               P.Soter. 25, 1                        P.Ryl. II 330, 1                         P.Ryl. II 331, 1 
 

          
P.Corn. 40, 4     P.Soter. 25, 4                         P.Ryl. II 330, 5                           P.Ryl. II 331, 4 
 

                         
P.Soter. 25, 9                P.Ryl. II 330, 7                     P.Ryl. II 331, 8 
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Fig. 29. Notable sequences of H4c 
 

                 
P.Mich. inv. 131, 1 Αὐτοκράτορος                   P.Mich. inv. 779, 1 Αὐτοκράτορος             
 

                                         
P.Mich. inv. 131, 5 ὁµολογεῖ             P.Mich. inv. 779, 5 ὁµολογεῖ                          P.Soter. 27, 5 ὁµολογεῖ        
 

                                                             
P.Mich. inv. 131, 6 οὐλή                P.Mich. inv. 779, 9 οὐλή                         P.Soter. 27, 13 οὐλή        
 
 
 

H5 (AD 118-127): A small, rounded cursive, recognisable by the stylised epsilon in 

ἔτους (see Fig. 30). It is attested in two contracts only: P.Oslo. II 131 (AD 118), P.Flor. I 20 

(AD 127). 

 

Fig. 30. Notable sequences of H5 

 

                               
P.Oslo. II 131, 1 ἔτους                                P.Flor. I 20, 1 ἔτους                  
 

                          
P.Oslo. II 131, 6-7 ὁµο-|λογοῦσι                                           P.Flor. I 20, 6 ὁμολογεῖ               
 
 

H6 (AD 133-146): A fast, messy, and irregular handwriting, tilted to the right and full 

of ligatures, especially in the diphthongs with iota. Distinctive sequences are ὡς ἐτῶν and 

οὐλή (Fig. 31). It is attested five contracts, a hypomnema, and a declaration of death from 

Sethrempais: SB XXII 15611 (AD 133), P.Ryl. II 105 (AD 136), P.Ryl. II 324 (AD 139), 

P.Fay. 345 (AD 139/140), P.Prag. I 40 (AD 141), P.Princ. II 34 (AD 144), and P.Oslo. II 

39 (AD 146).  

 
Fig. 31. Notable sequences of H6 

 
a)  ἔτους 
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P.Ryl. II 324, 1 ἔτους              P.Prag. I 40, 1 ἔτους         P.Princ. II 34, 1 ἔτους              P.Oslo. II 39, 1 ἔτους 
 
 

b) τῆς Θεµίστου µερίδος  
  

       
SB XXII 15611, 4  
 

  
P.Ryl. II 324, 6  
 
 

c) ὡς ἐτῶν   
 

                        
SB XXII 15611, 6                                               P.Ryl. II 324, 9  
 

                            
P.Prag. I 40, 8                                            P.Princ. II 34, 8 
 
 

d) οὐλή 
 

                       
SB XXII 15611, 10           P.Ryl. II 324, 10           P.Prag. I 40, 9              P.Princ. II 34, 9      P.Oslo. II 39, 10  

 
 

H7 (AD 146-161): The handwriting of the notary Ammonios is a regular cursive, 

straight or tilted to the right. In its slower version (H7a), it is distinguished by the shape of 

many letters: delta with the last stroke extended to the left and curled at the end; a short eta 

in the shape of a capital “H”; nu in two shapes, rapid as a capital “M” or slow as a capital 

“N”; and a tall rho (see Fig. 32). It is attested in four official contracts, two oaths, and an 

application for grant of hunting-rights: P.Oslo. II 39 (AD 146), perhaps P.Mich. inv. 977 

(AD 146) and SB IV 7466 (AD 147), P.Oslo. III 132 (AD 147-156), P.Athen. 35 (AD 154), 

P.Ryl. II 98a (AD 154/155), P.Ryl. II 88 (AD 156).  



 209 

A calligraphic version of the same hand (H7b) is recognisable for the distinctive 

rounded epsilon in ἔτους, which is the same as that at the beginning of the registered 

contracts (Fig. 33). It features the following notable letters: iota, which is sinusoidal in the 

ligature epsilon-iota or very long in the ligature sigma-iota; kappa with peculiar flourishes 

at the edges of the lines; a distinctive very long rho; and a V-shaped upsilon (Fig. 34). This 

version is attested in one registered contract, three petitions, an unpublished declaration, an 

application for grant of hunting-rights and a declaration of birth: P.Fay. 28 (AD 150/151), 

P.Berl.Leihg. I 22 (AD 155), PSI V 458 (AD 155), SB XIV 12199 (AD 155), perhaps P.Mich. 

inv. 3860a (AD 156), P.Berl.Leihg. II 40 (AD 158-160), SB IV 7393 (after AD 161).  

 

Fig. 32. Notable sequences of H7a 

 

                                
P.Oslo. III 132, 10 δραχµὰ[ς          P.Fay. 34, r. 13 δραχµὰς     
                             
 

                   
P.Mich. inv. 977, 6 Ἀρσινοίτου                                       P.Oslo. III 132, 2 Ἁδριανοῦ       
 

                
P.Ryl. II 98a, 10 µόνον                  P.Fay. 34, r. 8 ὑµεῖν                             
     

                
P.Oslo. II 39, 3 Ἀντωνίνου                                          P.Mich. inv. 977, 3 Ἀντωνείνου           
 
 

       
SB IV 7466, 2 Ἀντωνίνου                                                   P.Athen. 35, 9 Ἀντωνίνου  
                   

        
P.Ryl. II 98a, 11 Ἀντωνίνου                           P.Ryl. II 88, 10 Ἀντωνίνου 
 
 

              
P.Ryl. II 98a, 12 ἀργυρίου                    P.Fay. 34, r. 12 ἀργυρίου 
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Fig. 33. A comparison between H7a and H7b 

 

                     
P.Oslo. II 39, 1 ἔτους                             P.Berl.Leihg. I 22, 1 ἔτους 
 

 

Fig. 34. Notable sequences of H7b 
 

a) παρά 
 

                          
P.Fay. 28, 3                 PSI V 458, 5                 SB XIV 12199, 4           P.Berl.Leihg. II 40, 3      SB IV 7393, 2     
      
   

b) Other sequences 
 

              
PSI V 458, 10 προκειµένῳ                                            P.Fay. 28, 2 γραµµατεῦσι          
 

                 
 PSI V 458, 17 ἀπόδοσιν                          P.Berl.Leihg. I 22, 6 ὁµολογοῦσι             SB IV 7393, 2 Ἀφροδισίου 
 

             
P.Berl.Leihg. I 22, 2 Αὐτ̣οκράτ̣ορος                                                       P.Mich. inv. 3860a, 8 Αὐτ̣ο̣κράτορος 

 
 

H8 (AD 168-170): The latest handwriting referrable to a scribe of the grapheion of 

Theadelphia, fast and messy. Marked out by the singular shape of epsilon in ἔτους (Fig. 35), 

it is attested in two official contracts and a receipt: P.Ryl. II 175 (AD 168), and P.Mich. inv. 

6802 (AD 170). 
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Fig. 35. The shape of epsilon in ἔτους in H8 

 

                   
P.Ryl. II 175, 1 ἔτους                           P.Mich. inv. 6802, 1 ἔτους 
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APPENDIX II. Texts 

This appendix pieces together the texts belonging or related to the archives of 

“Aphrodisios son of Philippos, and descendants” (nos. 1-28) and “Ptolemaios son of 

Diodoros alias Dioskoros” (nos. 29-52), disposed in chronological order. I have provided the 

first edition of some unpublished papyri and proposed a reedition of most of the published 

papyri. Of some recently published papyri, I have presented a translation of their most 

updated edition, which is mine unless otherwise specified. 

The details on the acquisition of the papyri included in this Appendix have been 

illustrated and discussed in Chapter II 2. Archive or Dossier? And Chapter III 2. History of 

the Archive. 

 

 

 

A. The archive of “Aphrodisios son of Philippos, and descendants” 

 

1. P.Stras. IV 203 
TM 16960                                                6.2 x 6.3 cm                                              AD 88/89 

 

P.Stras. IV 203, kept in the Bibliotèque Nationale of Strasbourg, is a fragmentary loan 

dated to the 8th year of the emperor Domitianus. It presents thirteen lines of writing along 

the fibres on the recto; the verso is blank. The handwriting is a professional cursive, 

characterised by irregular and sharp lines, also attested in P.Soter. 6.926  

Firstly published by J. Schwartz in 1963, the document was included in the archive of 

Aphrodisios son of Philippos because of the mention of a certain Aphrodisios as the creditor 

of the agreement. The homonymy is insufficient to confirm the identification with 

Aphrodisios I of the family archive,927 which is nevertheless likely as our Aphrodisios I also 

appears as a creditor in P.Meyer 7 (no. 2), a similar contemporary contract from Theadelphia. 

The document is incomplete and only records a loan of a half and a tenth artabas of 

vegetable seed. However, as the loan had two objects (cf. ll. 4-5 τὴν ἀµφο̣[τ]έ̣ρων ἀπόδωσιν 

 
926 For a palaeographical analysis, see the hand of the scribe H3 in Appendix I 2. Handwritings of the 
Scribes of the Grapheion of Theadelphia.  
927 See Stemma 1. The family of Aphrodisios son of Philippos. 
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ποησά̣σθ̣̣(ω)| [ὁ] Ὀρσενούφεις), the document was likely a loan of money with an advance 

payment of one, a half, and a tenth artabas of vegetable seed.928  

In this reedition of the document, I have corrected some readings and proposed new 

supplements to lines 1-2.  

 

           _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _     

        λ̣[αχα]ν̣ο̣σπ̣έ̣ρµ ̣ου̣ ν̣έ̣[ο]υ̣ κ̣α̣[θα]ρ̣ο̣ῦ̣ [ἀδό-] 

        [λ]ου̣ ἀρ[τ]ά̣βης µ[ι]ᾶς ἡµί$σους̣ δε̣κάτο̣υ̣ 

        µέ[τ]ρω[ι] δρόµωι τετραχυνίκωι ὧ[ν]  

        καὶ τὴν ἀµφο̣[τ]έ̣ρων ἀπόδωσιν ποησά̣σθ̣̣(ω) 

5      [ὁ] Ὀρσενούφεις τ̣ῶ,ι Ἀφροδισίωι ἐν µη- 

        νὶ Παῦνι τοῦ ἐνεστῶτος ὀγδώο̣υ̣ ἔτους  

        Αὐτοκράτορος Καίσαρος Δοµιτιανο(ῦ) 

        Σ,εβαστ[ο]ῦ Γερµανικοῦ ἄνευ πάσης  

        ὑ̣π̣[ε]ρ̣θ̣έσεως καὶ εὑρησιλογείας ― 

10    [ἐ]ὰν δὲ µὴ ἀποδῶι καθ̣ʼ ἃ̣ γέγραπται ἀπο- 

        [τ]ισάτωι παραχρῆ<µα> µεθ’ ἡµιολίας καὶ 

        [τ]όκων γεινοµέν̣ης τῶι Άφροδισίῳ τῆς 

        [πρ]ά̣[ξε]ω,[ς ἔκ] τ̣[ε τ]ο̣ῦ̣ Ὀ,ρ̣σε̣̣ν̣ο̣ύ̣φ$ε̣ω,ς ̣

          _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _     

 

1 .[……].[.]….[….].[.]. ed. pr.              2 [ ̣]ο[ ̣] ed. pr. ; ἀρ[τ]ά̣βης corr. ex ἀρ[τ]ά̣βας ; (ὀγδόης) 

ἐ̣κ̣κ̣α̣ι$δε̣κά̣τ̣η̣ς̣ ed. pr.             3 µέ[τ]ρῳ ed. pr. ; l. τετραχοινίκωι : τετραχο̣ινίκωι ed. pr.            4 

ἀµφ[ο]τ̣έρων ed. pr. ; l. ἀπόδοσιν ; ποησασθ pap. : l. ποιησάσθ(ω)              5 l. Ὀρσενούφις : 

Ὀρσενούφεις ed. pr. ; τῶι ed. pr.               6 l. ὀγδόου         7 δοµιτιανο pap.          8 [Σ]εβαστ[ο]ῦ ed. 
pr.        9 ὑπ[ε]ρθέσεως ed. pr. ; εὑρησιλογίας ed. pr.         10 l. ἀποδῶ ; καθ(ὰ) ed. pr.           10-11 l. 

ἀπο-|[τ]ισάτω          12 τόκων̣ ed. pr.          14 [πρά]ξ̣[ε]ω.[ς ed. pr. ; το]ῦ̣ ed. pr. 

 

“…One and a half and one tenth artabas of new, clean, and unadulterated vegetable seed 

by the four-choinix dromos measure. And Orsenouphis shall pay Aphrodisios back in the 

month Pauni of the present eight year of the emperor Caesar Domitianus Augustus 

Germanicus, without any delay or subterfuge. And if he does not make payments in 

 
928 Cf. P.Oslo. III 131, a loan of money with an advance payment for wheat from Theadelphia dated 
to AD 118. 
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accordance with the prescribed terms, he shall pay immediately the price increased by half 

with interest, with Aphrodisios retaining the right of execution upon Orsenouphis…” 

 

2. ἡµί$σους:̣ The reading of the abbreviation (ὀγδόης), proposed in the editio princeps 

of the papyrus, is unlikely for palaeographical reasons. After µ[ι]ᾶς, there is a vertical line 

joining perpendicularly to the horizontal line of the previous sigma. Afterward, a second 

vertical followed by a horizontal trace is visible. The two verticals probably belong to an 

eta, as the same shape of eta is also attested in P.Oslo. III 131 (no. 7), 23-24, a loan drafted 

in the grapheion of Theadelphia and dated to AD 118. After eta, there is a mu and then a 

vertical line in ligature with the following letter. As the end of the word is likely the sequence 

-σους, written rapidly with Verschleifung, I have proposed the reading ἡµί$σους̣ (Fig. 1). 

 

Fig. 1. P.Stras. IV 203, 2 µ[ι]ᾶς ἡµί$σους ̣δε̣κάτο̣υ̣ 

 
 

3. τετραχυνίκωι: Schwartz edited τετραχο̣ινίκωι, but no traces of the sequence omicron-

iota are visible. After chi, there is a letter composed of a curved horizontal stroke linked to 

a vertical line, likely to be upsilon (cf. the shape of upsilon in Γερµανικοῦ at l. 9). Therefore, 

I have read τετραχυνίκωι (Fig. 2). The wrong spelling of the diphthong -οι- as upsilon is 

common in the papyrus documentation of the Roman period.929  

 

Fig. 2. P.Stras. IV 203, 3 τετραχυνίκωι 

 
 

3-4: On the phraseology of the sentence, cf. P.Eirene III 9, 12-4 µέτρῳ δρόµῳ]| 

τετραχοινείκῳ ὧν κ[αὶ τὴν ἀµφοτέρων ἀπό-]|δοσιν ποησάθω (l. ποιησάσθω) ὁ Ἥρω[ν. 

 
929 Cf. e.g. P.Col. VII 178a, 10-11; 179, 14-15; P.Mich. XII 634, 13-14; SB IV 7466, 11; XXII 15728, 
15. 
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5. ὁ]: A letter is missing at the beginning of line 5. Since after the formula τὴν ἀπόδοσιν 

ποιησάσθω the name of the debtor is always preceded by the article,930 I have supplied the 

article ὁ before Ὀρσενούφεις.  

 

9. At the end of the sentence, a horizontal line marks the conclusion of the section stating 

the terms of the agreement (Fig. 3). The following section of the text is then reserved for the 

legal clauses of the agreement. This graphic feature also appears in P.Stras. IV 209, 18, a 

loan of money from Dionysias dated to AD 152.  

 

Fig. 3. P.Stras. IV 203, 9 εὑρησιλογείας ― 

 
 

 

 

2. P.Meyer 7 
TM 11961                                                 17 x 7 cm                                                     AD 95 

 

P.Meyer 7, belonging to the collection Neutestamentliches Seminar in Berlin and 

published in 1916, got destroyed in World War II. It is an advance sale of black beans,931 

sold to Panesneus son of Hatres from Aphrodisios I son of Philippos of the family archive.932 

Drafted in the grapheion of Polydeukia and Sethrempais, this contract was dated by Meyer 

to the reign of Hadrianus.933 However, Aphrodisios I should have been born in the first half 

of the first century AD, as his son Philippos III was born in AD 72 according to P.Corn. 40 

(no. 4). Therefore, I accept the dating, proposed by Schwartz, to AD 95.934 This date is also 

supported by the chronology of the other extant attestations of the grapheion of Polydeukia 

and Sethrempais, all dating to the end of the first century AD.935  

In this reedition, I have corrected some readings at ll. 11 and 33. 

 
930 Cf. e.g. P.Athen. 22, 16-19; P.Eirene III 9, 13-14; SB IV 7466, 11-12. 
931 On the so-called advance sales, cf. Claytor 2022: 1. 
932 See Stemma 1. The family of Aphrodisios son of Philippos. 
933 P.Mey.: pp. 46-47. 
934 For the dating of Schwartz, see BL 3: 106. 
935 On the activity of the grapheion of Polydeukia and Sethrempais, see Chapter V 4. 2. Outside the 
Village: The Grapheion and Other Writing Offices in the Division of Themistos. 
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recto 

              _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _     

            τεσσαρ[ε]σκαι$δεκάτῃ Τῦβι ιδ ἐν Πολυ- 

            δευκείᾳ̣ τῆς Θεµίστου µερίδος τοῦ 

            Ἀρσινοίτου νοµοῦ. ὁµολογεῖ 

            Πανεσνεὺς Ἁτρείους Πέρσης τῆς 

5          ἐπιγονῆς ὡς ἐτῶν τεσσαράκοντ(α) 

            δύο οὐ[λ]ηι χειρὶ ἀριστερᾷ Ἀφροδισίωι 

            Φιλίππου ὡς ἐτῶν πεντήκοντα 

            τεσσά̣ρ̣ων οὐλὴ ὀφρύει ἀριστερᾷ 

            ἔχιν παρʼ αὐτο̣ῦ τειµὴν κυάµο(υ) µέλανο(ς) 

10        νέου καθαροῦ ἀδόλου ἀρταβῶν 

            τεσσάρων ἡµίσους µέτρῳ δρόµῳ 

            τετραχοινείκῳ, ὧν καὶ τὴν ἀπό- 

            δοσιν ποησάσθω ὁ Πανεσνεὺς τῶι 

            Ἀφροδισίωι ἐ̣ν µηνὶ Σωτηρείωι 

15        τοῦ ἐνεστῶτος τεσσαρεσκαι$δεκάτ(ου) 

            ἔτους ̣ἐπὶ κώµης Σεθρενπάει 

            ἄνευ πάσης ὑπερθέσεως καὶ$ 

            εὑρη[σ]ι$λογίας.̣ ἐὰν δὲ µὴ ἀποδῶι 

            καθ’ ἃ γέ̣γραπται, ἀποτεισάτω παρα- 

20        χρῆµα µεθʼ ἡµιολίας καὶ$ τόκων, 

            γει$ν[ο]µ ̣ένης ̣τῶι Ἀφροδισίωι τῆς 

            πρά[ξε]ως ἔκ̣ τε τοῦ Π,ανεσνέως 

            καὶ [ἐκ τ]ῶν ὑπαρχόντων αὐτῶι 

            πάντ[ω]ν καθάπερ ἐκ δίκης, χωρὶς 

25        ἄλλ̣ω[ν] ὧν ὀφείλει ὁ Πανεσνεὺς 

            τῶι Ἀφροδι[σί]ωι. ὑπογραφεὺς τοῦ 

            Πανε[σ]ν̣έως Ὡρίων Δωρίωνος 

            ὡς (ἔτων) λα <οὐλὴ> µε̣τώ(πῳ) µέσ(̣ῳ) (hd. 2) Πανεσνεὺς̣ 

            Ἁτρείους Πέρσης τῆς ἐπιγονῆ(ς) 

30        ὁµολογῶ ἔχιν παρὰ τοῦ 

            Ἀφρο̣δισίου̣ τιµὴ κυάµ[ο]υ µέλανο(ς) 

            νέου ἀρταβῶν τεσσάρων ἡµί- 
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            σους µέτρῳ δρόµῳ καὶ ἀποδώ- 

            σω ἐ[ν] µηνὶ Σωτηρίωι τοῦ 

             _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    

 

verso 

           Σεθρενπ[άει]. 
 
6 l. οὐλὴ            8 l. ὀφρύι          9 l. ἔχειν ; l. τιµὴν          11 δρόµων ed. pr.        12 l. τετραχοινίκῳ    

13 l. ποιησάσθω          19 καθὰ ed. pr. ; l. ἀποτισάτω          30 l. ἔχειν         31 l. τιµὴν        33 l. 

δρόµων ed. pr. 

 

(recto) “… fourteenth, Tybi 14th, in Polydeukia of the Themistos division of the 

Arsinoite nome. Panesneus son of Hatres, Persian of the Epigone, aged about forty-two, with 

a scar on his left hand, acknowledges to Aphrodisios son of Philippos, aged about fifty-four, 

with a scar on his left eyebrow, that he has received from him the price of four and a half 

artabas of new, clean, and unadulterated black beans by the four-choinix dromos measure. 

And Panesneus shall pay Aphrodisios back in the month of Soterios of the current fourteenth 

year in the village of Sethrempais, without any delay or subterfuge. And if he does not make 

payments in accordance with the prescribed terms, he shall pay immediately the price 

increased by half with interest, with Aphrodisios retaining the right of execution upon 

Panesneus and all his property, as if in accordance with a legal decision - apart from other 

things that Panesneus owes Aphrodisios. Subscriber of Panesneus Horion son of Dorion, 

aged about 31, with a scar in the middle of his forehead. (hd. 2) I, Panesneus son of Hatres, 

Persian of the Epigone, acknowledge that I have received from Aphrodisios the price of four 

and a half artabas of black beans by the dromos-measure, and I will give it back in the month 

Soterios of…” 

 (verso) “Sethrempais.” 

 

4. The borrower of P.Meyer 7, Panesneus son of Hatres, is unattested in the 

Theadelphian papyrus documentation of the first and second century AD. 
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11. δρόµῳ: The reading δρόµων, published in the first edition, should represent a 

misinterpretation of the editor, as the four-choinix dromos measure was usually named 

µέτρῳ δρόµῳ τετραχοινίκῳ.936  

 

 

 

 

3. P.Meyer 5 
TM 11959                                                 11.5 x 11 cm                                         AD 98-117 

 

P.Meyer 5, published in 1916 and belonging to the Neutestamentliches Seminar 

collection in Berlin, got destroyed in the II World War. Written on both sides, it is a loan of 

40 drachmas of silver, plus one and a half artabas of wheat. The creditor is Philippos III son 

of Aphrodisios of the family archive,937 the debtors are a certain Dios son of Petearios and 

his wife, of whom no other information is available.  

In this reedition, I have proposed new readings at ll. 14-15 and 20. 

  

recto 

                    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _  

               Τ,ρ̣[α]ι$[α]νοῦ Κ[αίσαρος του κυρίου ἄνευ πάσης ὑπερθ(έσεως)] 

               καὶ εὑρησιλογίας· ἐὰν δ[ὲ] µ ̣ὴ̣ [ἀποδῶσιν καθ’ ἃ γέγραπται], 

               ἀποτεισάτωισα̣ν πα̣ραχρῆ̣µα̣ [µεθ’ἡµιολείας]  

               καὶ τόκων τῆς πράξ̣[ε]ως οὔση[ς τῶι] Φιλ̣ίππωι 

5             ἐκ τε τῶ(ν) ὁµολογοῦν̣των̣ καὶ ἐ̣κ̣ τῶ(ν) [ὑπ]αρχόντω(ν)  

               αὐτοῖς πάντων κ[α]θ̣ά̣περ ἐγ δίκη̣ς (ἡ) συ̣(γγρα)φὴ̣ κυρία \(ἔσ)τ(ω)/ 

               ——— 

               (hd. 2) Δῖος Πε̣τε̣αρίου  . [. .] . [. .] . . . Πέ̣ρση̣ς̣ τ̣ῆ̣ς̣ ἐπιγο- 

               νῆς καὶ ἡ γυνή̣ µ ̣ο̣υ̣ Σαρ . . . ια  Ἀφροδισίου 

               Περσίνη µ ̣ε[τ]ὰ̣ κυρί$ου ἐµοῦ ἀλλήλων ἐγ- 

10           γύων ἰς ἔκτ[ισιν] ὁ̣µ ̣ο̣λο̣γοῦµ[εν] ἔχιν 

               παρὰ Φιλίππο[υ τ]ο̣[ῦ Ἀ]φ$[ροδι]σίου χ̣ρῆσι̣$ν ἔν- 

               τοκον ἀργυρίου δραχµ ̣ὰ[ς] τεσσα̣ρ̣άκοντα  

 
936 Cf. e.g. P.Stras. IV 203 (no. 1), 3; SB IV 7466, 10-11; 22-23; ZPE 197 (2016): p. 105 n. 1, 3. 
937 See Stemma 1. The family of Aphrodisios son of Philippos. 
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               καὶ τιµὴν δι̣ὰ χιρὸς πυροῦ ἀρτάβης µι- 

               ᾶς ἡµίσους µέ̣[τ]ρῳ̣ δρόµῳ τ̣ε̣τραχο̣ινί- 

15           κῳ καὶ ἀποδώσ[̣οµ]ε̣ν̣ ἐµ ̣ µηνὶ$ Παοῖνι  

               τοῦ ἰσιώντος ̣[ἔτο]υς καθ̣ὼς [π]ρόκιται. 

               ἔγραψεν ὑπὲρ α̣ὐ̣τῶν Ἡρακλείδης Σω- 

               τηρίχου διὰ τ̣ὸ µ ̣ὴ ἰ$δέ̣̣ν̣α̣ι$ αὐτ̣ο̣ὺς 

               γ$ράµµατα. (hd. 3) Φ[ίλιπ]πος Ἀφρο̣[δ]ει[σ]ίο̣υ [γ]ε̣ί$κο̣(νεν) 

20          <εἴς> µυ ἡ ὁµ ̣ολογί(α) κα̣θὼς [πρό]κ̣[ειται]. 

 

verso           

             ὁµολ(ογία) Δείου καὶ τῆς γυν(αικὸς) πρὸ(ς) Φίλ̣ι$ππο(ν) δρ(αχµῶν) µ 

             κα[ὶ] πυ(ροῦ) ἀ(ρτάβης) [α 𐅵]. 

 

2 καθὰ ed. pr.            3 l. ἀποτισάτωσαν             6 l. ἐκ ; σ ̣φη̣ ed. pr. ; \τ/. ed. pr.             9-10 l. ἐγγύοι             

10 l. εἰς ; l. ἔχειν              13 l. χειρὸς            14 δρόµων τ̣ε̣τραχο̣υν ed. pr.         15 κώ(µης) ed. pr. ; l. 
ἐν̣ ; l. Παῦνι              16 l. εἰσιόντος ; l. [π]ρόκειται               18 l. εἰδέναι             19 l. γέγονέν           20 

l. µε : l. µοι ed. pr. 

 

(recto) “In the […] year of [the Emperor our lord Traianus, without any delay] or 

subterfuge. And if they [do not make payments in accordance with the prescribed terms], 

they shall pay immediately the money [increased by half] with interest, Philippos retaining 

the right of execution on the acknowledging people, and upon all their property, as if in 

accordance with a legal decision. This contract shall be valid. (hd. 2) We, Dios son of 

Petearios, […] Persian of the Epigone, and my wife Sar… daughter of Aphrodisios, Persian, 

acting under my guardianship, being sureties for one another for repayment, acknowledge 

that we have received from Philippos son of Aphrodisios an interest-bearing loan of forty 

drachmas of silver, plus the worth of one and a half artabas of wheat, from hand to hand, by 

the four-choinix measure of the village. And we will pay back in the month of Pauni of the 

forthcoming year as aforesaid. Heraklides son of Soterichos wrote for them since they are 

illiterate. (hd. 3) I, Philippos son of Aphrodisios, have received the agreement as stated 

above.” 

 (verso) “Acknowledgement of deposit of 40 drachmas and 1 and a half artabas of wheat 

made by Dios and his wife to Philippos.” 
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14-15. δρόµῳ τ̣ε̣τραχο̣ινί-|κῳ: In the first edition of the papyrus, Meyer published 

δρόµων τ̣ε̣τραχο̣υν| κώ(µης). However, as the unit of measure (µέτρῳ δρόµῳ τετραχοινίκῳ) 

is never followed by κώµης in the extant parallels,938 I have interpreted -κω- at line 15 as the 

ending sequence of the previous word τ̣ε̣τραχο̣ινί-|κῳ. 

 

17-18. Ἡρακλείδης Σω-|τηρίχου: Heraklides son of Soterichos could be the same 

individual appearing as the scribe of P.Narm. 6, a cession of land from Theadelphia dated to 

AD 107/108. Based on the image of P.Narm. 6, at line 10 the edition Ἡρακλᾶ̣[ς - ca.7 -]  ̣χου 

might be supplied as Ἡρακλε̣[ίδης Σωτη]ρ̣ί$χου: the letter before the lacuna could be an 

epsilon, while before the sequence -χου the traces of two verticals, likely rho and iota, are 

visible (Fig. 4). 

 

Fig. 4. P.Narm. 6, 10 Ἡρακλε̣[ίδης Σωτη]ρ̣ί$χου  

 
 

19-20. [γ]ε̣ί$κο̣(νεν) <εἴς> µυ: In the first edition of the papyrus, the sequence µυ was 

interpreted as a wrong spelling for the pronoun at the dative µοι. However, the expression 

γέγονέ µοι is attested only two times, in an ostracon from the Mons Claudianus (O.Claud. I 

66, 6) and a papyrus of the third century (P.Ross.Georg. V 22, 17). Moreover, in both cases, 

it appears in the body of the text and not in the subscription. The usual formula for 

subscriptions in second-century contracts from the Arsinoites is γέγονε εἰς µε.939 Therefore, 

µυ should be a mistake for the accusative µε, before which the preposition εἰς is expected. 

 

 

 

4. P.Corn. 40, 26 Nov. 105 AD940 

Image: https://quod.lib.umich.edu/a/apis/x-1214  

 
938 Cf. e.g. P.Amh. II 90, 11-12; P.Diog. 26, 2-3; P.Lond. II 308, 13-14. 
939 Cf. e.g. P.Fam.Tebt. 22, 31-32 Ταµύσθα µετὰ κ̣υρίου τοῦ ἀνδρὸς Λυσιµάχου| γέγονε εἴς µε ἡ 
ὁµολογία καθὸς πρόκιται; P.Mich. III 189, 34-36 Ταπεκῦσις | [Ὥρου µετὰ κυρίου] τοῦ ἀνδρὸς 
[Ὥρου] τοῦ [Ὥρου]. γέγον[ε] | [εἴς µε ἡ ὁµολογία. 
940 A reedition of P.Corn. 40 will appear in a separate publication. 



 221 

“In the ninth year of the Emperor Caesar Nerva Traianus Augustus Germanicus 

Dacicus, on the thirtieth of the month Sebastos, in Theadelphia of the Themistos division of 

the Arsinoite nome. Athenarion, the elder daughter of Herodes, aged about thirty-two, with 

her guardian NN, a nephew from her father's family, aged about thirty-three, scar […] 

acknowledges to [Philippos, son of NN], aged about thirty-three, scar […] that neither 

Athenarion nor her assigns take action ] ... nor in the future will take action against Philippos 

...” 

 

 

 

5. P.Ryl. II 202a 
TM 12973                                               11.2 x 5.2 cm                                  22 Sept. 108 AD 

 

P.Ryl. II 202a is a receipt of sitologia published in the second volume of the Rylands 

papyri. Eighteen lines of writing run along the fibres on the recto; the verso is blank. Part of 

the upper, left, and right margins are preserved, while the lower margin is lost and the 

papyrus is broken at the bottom. The handwriting is a professional cursive, full of 

abbreviations and symbols.   

This document is a receipt issued from the sitologi of Theadelphia after the land 

measurement carried out from 21 to 25 Thoth (18 to 22 September) of AD 108. In the 

surviving text, it registers the payments in wheat due by three Theadelphian villagers, 

Philippos III son of Aphrodisios, Diodotos alias Ninnaros son of Anoubion, and Ptolemaios, 

son of the above-mentioned Philippos and brother of Aphrodisios II of our family archive.941  

In this reedition of the text, I have proposed a redating of the papyrus based on a new 

reading of the date in l. 4 and corrected some readings in ll. 5-6 and 13-14.  

 

          ἔτους ιβ Αὐτοκ[ράτορο]ς ̣

          Καίσαρος Νέ[ρ]ουα Τ[ραι]ανοῦ 

          Σεβαστοῦ Γερµανικοῦ Δα̣κ̣[ι]κ̣[ο]ῦ̣ 

          Θὼθ κα κε. Ἀ[π]ολλώ(νιος) 

5        γεγυ(µνασιαρχηκὼς) καὶ οἱ µέτοχ(οι) σι[το]λ̣(όγοι) [Θεα]δ̣(ελφίας) 

          καὶ ἄλλων κω(µῶν) µ[ε]µ ̣[ετ]ρή(µεθα) ἀπ[ὸ τῶ]ν̣ 

 
941 See Stemma 1. The family of Aphrodisios son of Philippos. 
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          γενη(µάτων) τοῦ διελη(λυθότος) ἑ[νδεκά]του (ἔτους) 

          Φίλιππος Ἀφρ[οδ(ισίου) κ(ατ)]οί(κων) 

          Θεαδ(ελφίας) (πυροῦ ἀρτάβας) ὀκτὼ τρίτο(ν) ιβ´, 

10      (γίνονται) (πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι) η γ´ ιβ´, καὶ Δ[ι]όδοτος 

          ὁ καὶ Νίνναρο(ς) Ἀνουβ(ίωνος) 

          κ(ατ)οί(κων) Θεαδ(ελφίας) τρεῖς τρίτον, 

          ἐπιβ(ολῆς) ἥµισυ δωδέκα̣[τ(ον)], 

          (γίνονται) (πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι) γ (ἥµισυ) γ´ ιβ´, καὶ Πτολεµα̣[ῖο(ς)] 

15      Φιλίπ(που) διὰ Ἀφροδ(ισίου) ἀδελ(φοῦ) 

          κ(ατ)οί(κων) Θεαδ(ελφίας) δύο ἥµισυ 

          ὄγδο(ον), (γίνονται) (πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι) β (ἥµισυ) η´ [καὶ] 

          [  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣]β̣(  ) κ̣(ατ)[οί(κων) Θ]ε[αδ(ελφίας) τ]ρ̣εῖ$ς ̣τ̣ρ̣ί$[το(ν)] 

               _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _  

 
1 Αὐτοκρ[άτορο]ς̣ ed. pr.            2 Τραιανοῦ ed. pr.             3 Δακικοῦ ed. pr.             4 Σε[β(αστῇ).] 

ed. pr. ; απολλω pap.                 5 γεγυ pap. ; µετοχ pap. ; σι[το]λ̣ pap. : σιτ̣(ολόγοι) ed. pr. ; [θεα]δ ̣pap. 

: [Θεαδ(ελφίας)] ed. pr.             6 ἄλλω(ν) ed. pr. ; κω pap. ; µ[ε]µ̣[ετ]ρη pap : µ[εµετ]ρή(µεθα) ed. 
pr. ; τῶ]ν̣ pap. : τ]ῶ.(ν) ed. pr.             7 γενη pap. ; διελη pap. ; 𐅹 pap.             8 αφρ[οδ] pap. ; κοι 

pap.           9 θεαδ pap. ;  pap. : (πυροῦ) ed. pr. ; οκτω pap. ; τριτο pap.           10 | pap. ;  pap. : 

(πυροῦ) ed. pr. ;   pap. ; Διόδοτος ed. pr.           11 νινναρο pap. ; ανουβ pap.            12  κοι pap. ; 

θεαδ pap.            13 επιβ pap. ; δωδεκα̣[τ pap. : δωδέκατον ed. pr.            14 | pap. ;  pap. : (πυροῦ) 

ed. pr. ;  pap. ; πτολεµα̣ι$[ο pap. : Πτολεµ(αῖος) ed. pr.              15 φιλι )  pap. ; αφροδ pap. ; αδελ pap.             

16 κοι pap. ; θεαδ pap.           17 ογδο pap. | pap. ;  pap. : (πυροῦ) ed. pr. ;  pap.     17-18 

η´|[  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣]β̣(  ) ed. pr.                 18 φ$[  ̣  ̣]  ̣(  ) [  ̣  ̣]  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ ed. pr. 

 

“In the 12th year of the Emperor Caesar Nerva Traianus Augustus Germanicus Dacicus, 

from Thoth 21 to 25. We, Apollonios former gymnasiarch and the associate sitologi of 

Theadelphia and the other villages, have had measured to us from the produce of the past 

eleventh year, by Philippos son of Aphrodisios, for the catoecic land at Theadelphia eight, a 

third, and 1/12 artabas of wheat, total 8 1/3 1/12 artabas of wheat; and by Diodotos alias 

Ninnaros, son of Anoubion, for the catoecic land at Theadelphia three and a third (artabas of 

wheat), for the extra charge a half and a twelfth, total 3 1/2 1/3 1/12 artabas of wheat, and 

by Ptolemaios son of Philippos, through the brother Aphrodisios, for the catoecic land at 

Theadelphia two, a half, and an eight (artabas of wheat), total 2 1/2 1/8 artabas of wheat, 
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[and by … son of] …, for the catoecic land at Theadelphia three and a third (artabas of wheat) 

…” 

 

4. κα κε: At the end of the date in the heading, the day is provided, as was usual. In the 

first edition, the beginning of line 4 was edited as Θὼθ κα Σε[β(αστῇ)]. However, the reading 

Σε[β(αστῇ)] is not supported by the palaeographical evidence. Between κα and epsilon, there 

is a letter in ligature with the previous alpha with three strokes, a vertical line linked to an 

oblique ascending to the right, and an oblique stroke descending to the right. Based on the 

traces, the letter seems a kappa rather than a sigma; cf. e.g. the shape of kappa in l. 6 καὶ. 

Thus, I have proposed the reading κε (Fig. 5). 

The sequence κα κε represents the period of the sitologia measurements, carried out 

from 21 to 25 of Thoth. As a parallel for this dating, cf. BGU III 988, 4 Παῦνι κα λ. 

 

Fig. 5. P.Ryl. II 202a, 4 Θὼθ κα κε 

 
 

5. σι[το]λ̣(όγοι): The reading σιτ̣(ολόγοι), presented in the first edition of P.Ryl. II 202a, 

is uncompelling for palaeographical reasons. After the sequence σι- there is a lacuna where 

around two letters were lost, followed by a horizontal stroke written in the interline, which 

could be a cursive lambda raised to mark an abbreviation (Fig. 6). I have therefore proposed 

the reading σι[το]λ̣(όγοι). This abbreviation is widely attested in the sitologi’s receipts from 

second century Fayum.942 

 

Fig. 6. P.Ryl. II 202a, 5 σι[το]λ̣(όγοι) 

 
 

13. δωδέκα̣[τ(ον): In the first edition of P.Ryl. II 202a δωδέκατον was edited in full, but, 

according to the visible traces, the number was written in abbreviation. After the sequence 

δωδεκ-, only a small trace of alpha is visible. Above it, there is a lacuna, where a tau raised 

 
942 Cf. e.g. P.Fay. 86a, 3; P.Oslo. II 28, 4; SB XXII 15861, 4. 
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to the upper right should have been lost (Fig. 7). For the abbreviation δωδέκατ(ον) in the 

papyrus documentation from Roman Fayum, cf. P.Hamb. III 208, 7.  

 

Fig. 7. P.Ryl. II 202a, 13 δωδέκα̣[τ(ον) 

 
 

14. Πτολεµα̣[ῖο(ς)]: The reading Πτολεµ(αῖος), proposed in the first edition of P.Ryl. II 

202a, should be corrected based on the palaeographical evidence. After the sequence πτολεµ-

, there are traces of a rounded letter, likely to be alpha (Fig. 8). As the following iota and an 

omicron marking the abbreviation could be lost in the lacuna above alpha, I have proposed 

the supplement Πτολεµα̣[ῖο(ς)]. This is the usual kind of abbreviation attested in most of the 

Theadelphian financial registers dated to the second century AD.943 

 

Fig. 8. P.Ryl. II 202a, 14 Πτολεµα̣[ῖο(ς)] 

 
 

18. In the last line of the papyrus, only a few traces are visible. After about five missing 

letters, there is a cursive beta written above the line; it likely marks an abbreviation 

concerning the patronymic of a new taxpayer. Subsequently, a vertical line is followed by a 

lacuna of about two letters and an epsilon. At the end of the line, after a lacuna of three 

 
943 Cf. BGU IX 1892, col. I 2; 1893, col. XX 676; 1899, col. I 5 and 8; P.Col. V 1 v. 2, col. XI 168; 
col. XIII 193; col. XIV 201; P.Col. V 1 v. 6, col. VIII 113; SB XXIV 16329, col. II 38. 
The entry of BGU IX 1893, col. XX 676 has been published as Ἡρακλείδης καὶ Πτολεµαῖ(ος) 
ἀµφ(ότεροι) Κάστωρ(ος). However, based on the digital image of the papyrus, the reading 
Πτολεµαῖ(ος) should be corrected in Πτολεµαῖο(ς). On the top of the vertical of iota, an open omicron 
in ligature with the previous letter is visible (Fig. 9). 
 
Fig. 9. BGU IX 1893, col. XX 676 Πτολεµαῖο(ς) 
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missing letters, the sequence -ρ̣ει$στ̣̣ρ̣ι$- might be read (Fig. 10). According to those traces, I 

have supplied κ̣(ατ)[οί(κων) Θ]ε[αδ(ελφίας) τ]ρ̣εῖ$ς ̣τ̣ρ̣ί$[το(ν)].  

 

Fig. 10. The traces in P.Ryl. II 202a, 18 

 
 

 

 

6. P.Fay. 81  
TM 10924                                               15.2 x 6.6 cm                                     5 Aug. 115 AD 

Image: http://sceti.library.upenn.edu/pages/index.cfm?so_id=4220  

 

P.Fay. 81 is a receipt for payment in kind issued from the sitologi of Theadelphia and 

published in 1900. Several corrections to the text have been proposed over the years.944 The 

papyrus has thirteen lines of writing along the fibres on the recto; the verso is blank. The 

document, broken on the left, preserves the upper, right, and lower margins; four vertical 

fold lines are visible at 1.3, 3, 4.4, and 5.7 cm from the right edge. The handwriting is a 

rounded cursive full of abbreviations, belonging to a professional scribe. 

The recipient is Athenarion I, the elder daughter of Herodes, who is charged for the land 

taxes owed by Philippos III son of Aphrodisios of the family archive as well.945 In this 

reedition, I have corrected some readings and proposed new supplements at ll. 7, 8, 11-13. 

 

         [ἔτους ὀκτωκ]αιδεκάτου Αὐτοκράτορος Καίσαρος   

         [Νέρουα Τ]ραιανοῦ Ἀρίστοῦ Σεβαστοῦ  

         [Γερµανικοῦ Δακ]ικοῦ µηνὸ(ς) Καισαρείο(υ) ιβ. Δίδυµος 

         [καὶ (µέτοχοι) σιτολ(όγοι)] τοπαρχ(ίας) Θεαδελφεί(ας) καὶ ἄλλων  

5       [κωµῶν µε]µετρήµεθα ἀπὸ τῶν γενηµάτων  

         [τοῦ αὐτοῦ] ὀκτωικαιδεκάτου ἔτους Ἀθηνάριο(ν) 

 
944 BL 2.2.55; BL 8.122; Smolders 2004b: 220. 
945 See Stemma 1. The family of Aphrodisios son of Philippos. 
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         [πρεσβ(υτέρα) Ἡρώ]δ(̣ου) \σὺν τ(αῖς) εἰς Φίλιπ(πον) Ἀφροδ(ισίου)/ Θεαδελφεί(ας) 

κα̣τ̣ο̣ί(κων) (πυροῦ) µέτρῳ δηµοσί[ῳ] 

         [ξυστ(ῷ) ἔπαιτ(ον) ἀρ]τάβας εἴκοσι δύο ἥµισυ 

         [  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ ] ἐπιβολῆς πυροῦ δύο δίµυρον 

 10    [  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣]φης πυροῦ ἥµ[ι]συ τρίτον  

         [ἕκτον (γίνονται) (πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι) κϛ ϛ´], (γίνονται) τοῦ συ[µ]βό(λου) (πυροῦ 

ἀρτάβαι) κ[ϛ ϛ]´, καὶ τὰ προ(σ)µ(ετρούµενα). 

         (hd. 2) [Δίδυµος µε]µ ̣έτρηµ(αι) πυροῦ ἀρτ(άβας) εἴκοσι ἕξ̣ [ἕκ]τον (γίνονται) (πυροῦ 

ἀρτάβαι) κϛ ϛ´ 

         (hd. 3) [  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ σιτο]λ̣(όγος) συ̣ν̣µ ̣εµέτρηµ(αι) τὰς τοῦ πυρ̣[οῦ] ἀ̣ρ̣τ(άβας) εἴκοσι ἕξ  

         [ἕκτον, (γίνονται) (πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι) κ]ϛ ϛ´, καὶ τὰ προσµ(ετρούµενα). 

 

1 (ἔτους) ed. pr.             2 Τραϊανοῦ pap.           3 [Γερµανικοῦ Δακ]ικοῦ BL 8.122 : [Γερµα]νικοῦ 

ed. pr. ; µηνο pap. ; καισαρειο pap.              4 µ(έτοχοι) ed. pr. ; τοπαρχ pap. ; θεαδελφει— pap.           6 

ἐνεστ(ῶτος)] ed. pr. ; l. ὀκτωκαιδεκάτου ; αθηναριο pap. : Ἀθηνάριο(ν) BL 2.2.55 : Ἀθηναρί(ων) ed. 

pr.               7 ηρωδ̣ pap. : [  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣]  ̣ι$(  ) ed. pr. ; συντ pap. : σὺν τ(αῖς) Smolders: συντ( ) ed. pr. : 
Συντ(ρεµπαεὶ) BL 8.122 ; φιλιπ pap. : Φιλ̣  ̣(  ) ed. pr. ; αφροδ pap. : Ἀφροδ(  ) ed. pr. ; θεαδελφει— 

pap. ; κα̣τ̣ο̣ι pap. ;  pap.            8 [ξυστῷ ἀρ]τάβας ed. pr.          9 [  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣] ed. pr. ; l. δίµοιρον            
10 [  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣]φης ed. pr.             11 [ἕκτον] ed. pr. ; | pap. ; συµβο pap. : πυροῦ ed. pr. ;  pap. : 

(ἀρτάβαι) ed. pr. ; προµ pap.           12 µε]µετρηµ pap. ; αρτ pap. ; ἕξ ed. pr. ; | pap. ;  pap.     13 

σιτο]λ̣ pap. ; συ̣ν̣µ̣εµετρηµ pap. : ]εις µεµέτρηµ(αι) ed. pr. ; πυροῦ ἔπα̣[ιτ(ον)] ed. pr. ; α̣ρ̣τ pap. : 

ἀρτ(άβας) ed. pr.              14 προσµ : προ(σ)µ(ετρούµενα) ed. pr. 

 
“In the eighteenth year of the Emperor Caesar Nerva Traianus Optimus Augustus 

Germanicus Dacicus, on the 12th of the month Kaisareios. We, Didymus and the associate 

sitologi of the toparchy of Theadelphia and other villages, have had measured to us from the 

products of the same eighteenth year, (the following artabas) owed by Athenarion, the elder 

daughter of Herodes, together with those owed by Philippos son of Aphrodisios: for catoecic 

land at Theadelphia twenty-two and a half artabas of wheat by levelled public measure, for 

the epibole two and two-thirds artabas of wheat, for […] a half and one third and one sixth 

artabas of wheat, total 26 and 1/6 artabas of wheat, total for the receipt 26 and 1/6 artabas of 

wheat, and the additional fees. (hd. 2) I, Didymos, have measured twenty-six and one sixth 

artabas of wheat, total 26 and 1/6 artabas of wheat. (hd. 3) I, […], sitologos, have jointly 

measured twenty-six and one sixth artabas of wheat, total 26 and 1/6 artabas of wheat.” 
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1. ἔτους: The first editor of the document supplied (ἔτους) as a symbol. However, as the 

word is usually written in full in the heading of the sitologi receipts and the letters missing 

at the beginning of the line are about 9, I have supplied the word ἔτους.   

 

4. (µέτοχοι) σιτολ(όγοι): As about eight letters are missing at the beginning of line 4, 

(µέτοχοι) should have been completely abbreviated. This kind of abbreviation, drafted as a 

horizontal line above the last letter of the previous word, is attested in two other receipts of 

sitologia from second century Fayum, PSI XIV 1407, 4 and SB XXII 15707, 3. 
 

6. [τοῦ αὐτοῦ] ὀκτωικαιδεκάτου ἔτους: The first editor of the document supplied [τοῦ 

ἐνεστ(ῶτος)] ὀκτωικαιδεκάτου. However, τοῦ ἐνεστῶτος is used exclusively when the 

precise date (day, month, and year) of the measurement is specified, and not after the formula 

ἀπὸ τῶν γενηµάτων.946 As the usual formula is [τοῦ αὐτοῦ] plus year, I have proposed the 

supplement [τοῦ αὐτοῦ] ὀκτωικαιδεκάτου ἔτους. 

 

6-7. Ἀθηνάριο(ν) | [πρεσβ(υτέρα) Ηρω]δ̣(ου): Eight letters are lost in the lacuna at the 

beginning of l. 7. After the gap, there is an upper oblique line belonging to a large letter, 

which is likely a delta. The palaeographical evidence allows us to supply the full name of 

the addressee of the receipt as Ἀθηνάριο(ν) | [πρεσβ(υτέρα) Ηρω]δ(̣ου) (Fig. 11). The 

mention of Athenarion, the elder daughter of Herodes, is probable as she was also charged 

for taxes owed by her husband Philippos III son of Aphrodisios.947  

 

Fig. 11. P.Fay. 81, 6-7 Ἀθηνάριο(ν) | [πρεσβ(υτέρα) Ηρω]δ(̣ου) 

           
 

8. [ξυστ(ῷ) ἔπαιτ(ον): As 10-11 letters were likely lost in the lacuna at the beginning of 

the line, the supplement [ξυστῷ ἀρ]τάβας, proposed by the first editor, should be revalued. 

According to the extent of the gap, I have therefore supplied [ξυστ(ῷ) ἔπαιτ(ον) ἀρ]τάβας. 

 

 
946 Cf. BGU I 336, 5-7; Chr.Wilck. 357, 3-5; P.Fay. 82, 4-7; P.Lond. II 217, 9-11, P.Stras. IX 833. 
947 For the identification of Philippos son of Aphrodisios, see BL II 2: 55.  
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11. [ἕκτον (γίνονται) (πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι) κς ς]: The first editor of the receipt supplied the 

numeral ἕκτον in the lacuna, according to the total amount of wheat given in the 

subscriptions of the sitologi. Nevertheless, around ten letters are missing at the beginning of 

l. 11. Thus, I have supplied ἕκτον (γίνονται) (πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι) κς ς since the account of the 

total charge is usually given at the end of the receipts of sitologia and before the total for the 

receipt (symbolos).948 

 

11. συ[µ]βό(λου): In the first edition, the word after τοῦ was read as πυροῦ. However, 

the first letter is likely a sigma rather than a pi, as it includes one vertical line, which is 

curved to the right (cf. e.g. the sigma in εἴκοσι at l. 8). Afterwards, an upsilon is followed by 

a faded letter, a u-shaped beta and an omicron raised to mark an abbreviation (Fig. 12). I 

have therefore proposed the reading συ[µ]βό(λου), which would indicate the total charge for 

the receipt.949 

 

Fig. 12. P.Fay. 81, 11 συ[µ]βό(λου) 

 
 

13. σιτο]λ̣(όγος) συ̣ν̣µ ̣εµέτρηµ(αι) τὰς τοῦ πυρ̣[οῦ] ἀ̣ρ̣τ(άβας): Based on the digital 

image of the document (Fig. 13), I have provided some corrections to the first edition of the 

beginning of line 13, edited as [- ca. 9 -]εις µεµέτρηµ(αι) πυροῦ ἔπα̣[ιτ(ον)] ἀρτ(άβας). 

Before the cursive writing of µ ̣εµέτρηµ(αι), three letters are visible. They could be part of 

the following verb, although the papyrus is broken after those letters and the two flaps of the 

sheet have therefore been widened. Since the first letter is likely a sigma, I have read 

συ̣ν̣µ ̣εµέτρηµ(αι). This compound is pertinent to our document, as it is attested in the 

subscription of a sitologos in a similar document (SB III 7198, 15). Moreover, a horizontal 

trace of a letter is visible above the sigma of συ̣ν̣µ ̣εµέτρηµ(αι): it is probably part of a lambda 

raised to mark the abbreviation and belonging to the word σιτο]λ̣(όγος).950 After 

συ̣ν̣µ ̣εµέτρηµ(αι), the first editor read πυροῦ ἔπα̣[ιτ(ον)] ἀρτ(άβας), but the first two letters 

of the sequence are likely tau-alpha as their shape is similar to that of the article τὰ in the 

 
948 Cf. e.g. BGU I 61, col. I 13; XIII 2301, 18-19; P.Oslo. II 28, 12. 
949 Cf. e.g. BGU III 787, 7; P.Mil.Vogl. VI 298, 13; SB XXII 15732, 15. 
950 On this abbreviation, cf. e.g. P.Gen. II 110, 7; P.Mich. VI 393, 15; SB XVI 12683, 6. 
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following line. They are followed by three extremely rapid letters and a final upsilon. Two 

letters of the subsequent word, partially lost in lacuna, may be read: the first letter is a cursive 

pi similar to that of πυροῦ at l. 10, while the second one is an upsilon. According to the traces 

described above, I have proposed the supplement τὰς τοῦ πυρ̣[οῦ], agreed with the following 

ἀ̣ρ̣τ(άβας).951 

 

Fig. 13. P.Fay. 81, 13 σιτο]λ̣(όγος) συ̣ν̣µ ̣εµέτρηµ(αι) τὰς τοῦ πυρ̣[οῦ] ἀ̣ρ̣τ(άβας) 

 
 

 

 

7. P.Oslo. III 131 
TM 12570                                               13.2 x 8 cm                                        17 Jan. 118 AD 

Image: https://ub-media.uio.no/OPES/jpg/440r.jpg  

 

P.Oslo. III 131 is a loan of money and wheat, firstly edited by S. Eitrem and L. 

Amundsen in 1936. Some corrections at ll. 21-27 were proposed by D. Hagedorn in 2011.952 

The papyrus has twenty-nine lines of writing on the recto; the verso bears the address in one 

line. The papyrus is broken at the bottom and partially damaged by internal holes on the 

right; a kollesis is visible at 4.4 cm from the left edge. Some cross-hatching lines were drafted 

over the text when the terms of the agreement were fulfilled. The handwriting is an expert 

cursive also attested in P.Flor. I 20.953  

The document is related to the archive of “Aphrodisios son of Philippos, and 

descendants” as the creditor is Leonides son of Herodes, brother of Athenarion I.954 In this 

reedition, I have proposed new readings to ll. 16-17 and 22-24. 

 

recto 

           ἔτους δευτέρου Αὐτοκράτορος 

 
951 On parallels for this sentence, cf. e.g. P.Lond. III 1214a, 8; PSI X 1113, 11. 
952 Hagedorn 2011: 298. 
953 For a palaeographical analysis, see the hand of the scribe H5 in Appendix I 2. Handwritings of the 
Scribes of the Grapheion of Theadelphia. 
954 See Stemma 1. The family of Aphrodisios son of Philippos. 



 230 

           Καίσαρος Τραιανοῦ Ἁδρ̣̣ιανοῦ 

           Σεβαστοῦ, µηνὸς Δύστ̣ρ̣ου δευ- 

           τέρᾳ καὶ εἰκάδι, Τῦβι κβ̣, ἐν Θεα- 

5         δελ̣φείᾳ τῆς Θεµίστο̣υ µερίδος 

           τοῦ Ἀρσινοίτου νοµοῦ. ὁµο- 

           λογοῦσι Διόσκορ̣[ο]ς ̣Ἡρ̣ακλεί$δο̣υ 

           Πέρσης τῆς ἐπιγονῆς ὡ,ς ἐ̣[τ]ῶ,ν̣ 

           τεσσα̣̣ρ̣άκοντα̣ ἐννέα ἄ̣ση̣µ ̣ος 

10       καὶ ἡ τ̣ούτου γυνὴ̣ Σα̣[ρ]απ[ιὰ]ς 

           Θέωνος Περσίν̣η̣ ὡς ἐτῶν̣ 

           τεσσαράκοντα̣ πέντε φακὸς ̣

           χίλι τῷ ἄνωι ἐγ$ δεξιῶν καὶ 

           οὐλὴι ὑπὲρ ἀστ̣̣ρ̣ά̣γα̣λον [ποδ]ὸς 

15       ἀριστεροῦ µε[τ]ὰ̣ [κυ]ρ̣ί$ο̣υ̣ τ̣ο̣ῦ 

           προγεγραµµέ[ν]ο̣υ̣ α̣ὐ̣τ̣ῆ̣ς ̣ἀ̣ν̣δρὸ(ς), 

           ἀλλήλων ἔνγ$υ̣ο̣ι$ ε̣ἰς ἔ̣κ̣τ̣ισιν, τ̣[ῷ] 

           Λεωνίδηι Ἡρώ,δο̣̣υ̣ ὡς ̣ἐ̣τῶν 

           πεντήκοντ̣α̣ ο̣ὐ̣λὴ̣ι$ ἀ̣ν̣τ̣ικνη- 

20       µίωι δεξιῶι [ἔ]χ̣ε̣ι$ν̣ παρ̣ʼ α̣ὐ̣τοῦ 

           χρῆσιν ἔντοκο̣ν̣ ἀρ[γυρίου δρ]α- 

           χµὰ̣ς ̣εἴ$κ̣οσ[ι] κ̣[αὶ] τ̣ι$µ ̣ὴ̣[ν διὰ χειρὸ]ς̣ 

           π̣υ̣ρ̣[οῦ] ἀ̣ρ̣τ̣ά̣β̣η̣ς ̣µιᾶς ἡµίσο̣̣υ̣ς ̣

           δεκ̣ά̣του µ ̣έ̣τ̣[ρῳ δ]ρ̣ό̣µ ̣ῳ̣ τ̣ε̣- 

25       τραχοινίκωι$, ὧ,[ν κ]α̣ὶ$ τὴν ἀµ ̣[φο- 

           τέρ]ων ἀπόδο̣̣σι̣$ν̣ ποησάσθω,σ-̣ 

           [αν] οἱ ὁµολογοῦντ̣ε̣ς τῷ Λεω,- 

           [νίδ]η̣ι$ ἐ̣ν̣ µ ̣[η]νὶ Π,αῦνι τοῦ ἐ- 

           [νεστῶτος δευτέρου ἔτου]ς̣ 

              _    _    _    _    _    _    _  

 

verso 

30    [(hd. 2) ὁµολ(ογία) Διοσκόρου καὶ τῆς γυν(αικὸς)] π̣[ρὸ]ς̣ [Λεω]ν̣ί$δ̣(ην) Ἡρώδ(ου) 

(δραχµῶν) κ (πυροῦ ἀρτάβης) α 𐅵 ι´  
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1 Αὐτοκράτορος Hagedorn : Αὐτοκράτορο-|ς ed. pr.       2 τραϊανου pap. ; Ἁδριανοῦ ed. pr.      6 

αρσινοϊτου pap.         7 Διόσ̣κο̣ρ̣ο̣ς̣ ed. pr. ; Ἡρακλεί$δο̣υ ed. pr.               9 τεσσ̣α̣ρ̣άκοντα ed. pr.            
10 γυνὴ ed. pr.           11 Περσίν̣η ed. pr. ; ἐτῶν ed. pr.          12 τεσσαράκοντα ed. pr. ; φακὸς ed. pr.     
13 l. χείλει ; l. ἄνω ; l. ἐκ            14 l. οὐλὴ ; [π]ο̣δ̣ὸς ed. pr.           15 µετ̣ὰ̣ ed. pr. ; κ̣[υ]ρίου ed. pr. ; 
τοῦ ed. pr.            16 προγεγραµµένο̣υ̣ ed. pr. ; Δ.ι$ο̣σ̣κ̣ό̣ρ̣ο̣υ̣ ed. pr. ; α̣ν̣δρο pap. : οἱ δύο ed. pr.            17 

ἔνγυοι ed. pr. ; εἰς ed. pr.           17-18 ἔκτισιν | Λεωνίδηι ed. pr.           18 ὡς ed. pr.          19 l. οὐλὴ 

: οὐλῆ̣ι$ ed. pr.           19-20 ἀντικνη-|µίωι ed. pr.              20 ἔ̣χε̣ι$ν̣ ed. pr. ; παρʼ α̣ὐτοῦ ed. pr.                22 

εἴ$κ̣οσ[ι ὀ]κτὼ ed. pr. ; καὶ ed. pr. ; τιµὴν ed. pr. ; διὰ ed. pr. ; χιρὸς ed. pr.            23 ἀ̣ρ̣τ̣[ά]β̣η̣ς̣ ed. 
pr.              23-24 [δω-]|δεκ̣ά̣του ed. pr.           24 [µέτρῳ ed. pr.          24-25 τ̣ε̣-|τραχοινίκῳ ed. pr.           
25 ὧ.[ν Hagedorn : κ̣ώ.(µης) ed. pr.             25-26 ἀµ̣φ$[ο-|τέρ]ων Hagedorn : ἄλ̣-|λων ed. pr.            26 

ἀπόδοσιν ed. pr.            26-27 l. ποιησάσθωσ-|[αν]          27 ὁµολογοῦντες ed. pr.            27-28 Λε-

|[ωνί]δ̣η̣ι$ ed. pr.        

 

(recto) “In the second year of the Emperor Caesar Traianus Hadrianus Augustus, on the 

twenty-second of the month Dystros, Tybi 22nd, in Theadelphia of the Themistos division of 

the Arsinoite nome. Dioskoros son of Herakleides, Persian of the Epigone, aged about forty-

nine, without any distinguishing mark, and his wife Sarapias daughter of Theon, Persian, 

aged about forty-five, with a wart on the right side of her upper lip and a scar above the ankle 

of her left foot, acting under the guardianship of her abovementioned husband, being sureties 

for one another for repayment, acknowledge to Leonides son of Herodes, aged about fifty, 

with a scar on his right calf, that they have received from him a loan, with interest, of 20 

silver drachmas, plus the worth of one and a half and one tenth artabas of wheat by the four-

choinix dromos measure. And the contracting parties shall pay Leonides back in the month 

Payni in the present second year …”   

(verso) “(hd. 2) Agreement between Dioskoros with his wife and Leonides, son of 

Herodes, 20 drachmas, one and a half and one tenth artabas of wheat.” 

 

7. Διόσκ̣ο̣ρ̣ο̣ς ̣Ἡρακλεί$δο̣υ: Dioskoros son of Heraklides is perhaps the father of Heron 

son of Dioskoros, the protagonist of an archive including P.Col. inv. 55a; P.Oslo. II 36; and 

SB IV 7466.955 

 

 

 

 
955 On the archive of “Heron son of Dioskoros”, see Claytor 2022. 
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8. P.Meyer 6, 12 Jan. 125 AD 

“Andronikos priest and archidikastes, to the strategos of the division of Heraklides of 

the Arsinoites, greetings. As usual, a copy of the petition that has been submitted should be 

delivered personally. In the ninth year of the Emperor Caesar Traianus Hadrianus Augustus, 

Tybi 17th. (hd. 2) To Andronikos, warden of the great Sarapis, one of the people maintained 

in the Museum exempted from taxes, formerly strategos of the city and antexegetes priest 

and archidikastes and superintendent of the chrematistai and other courts, from Heron son 

of Ischyrion. Appended is a copy of the order issued to me. Philippos son of Aphrodisios to 

Ptolemaios, banker, greeting. Pay to Heron son of Ischyrion on the thirtieth of the month 

Pauni of the present year the same sum that I paid in the […] year of the lord Traianus, 248 

drachmas of silver, in total 248 drachmas of silver. In the sixth year of the Emperor Caesar 

Traianus Adrianus Augustus, Choiak twentieth. As this is valid and no repayment has been 

executed, and Philippos died leaving his son Aphrodisios as his heir, I desire the original 

application to be publicly registered and I request that, on receiving this document signed by 

the person sent by me, Ptolemaios son of Epimachos alias Hermios son of Didymos, of the 

Sosicosmian tribe and of the Althaean deme, to the effect that the subscription is in the hand 

of Philippos, they register it together with this application and write to the strategos of the 

division of Heraklides of the Arsinoites that he should send a copy of this application to 

Aphrodisios in the presence of two friends, so that he may be informed that the order has 

been publicly registered, and may return to me the payment. (hd. 3) As is fitting. In the ninth 

year of the Emperor Caesar Traianus Adrianus Augustus, Tybi 17th. (hd. 4) I have signed.” 

 

 

 

9. P.Ryl. II 330, 14 Apr. 130 AD956 

Image: 

https://luna.manchester.ac.uk/luna/servlet/detail/ManchesterDev~93~3~23661~245382:Lo

an  

“In the fourteenth year of the Emperor Caesar Traianus Hadrianus Augustus, on the 

nineth of the month of Daisios Pharmouthi, in Theadelphia of the Themistos division of the 

 
956 This papyrus was published in the descripta of P.Ryl. II. A first edition will be presented in my 
forthcoming article. 
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Arsinoite nome. Straton son of Heron, registered in the quarter of Apolloniou Parembole, 

aged about twenty-seven, with a scar on the flat of his right foot, and Sabouris son of Papos, 

from the aforesaid village, aged about forty-two, with a wart near the right nostril, both of 

them Persians of the Epigone, mutual sureties] for full repayment, acknowledge to 

Athenarion, the elder daughter of Herodes, aged about fifty-three, without distinguishing 

marks, acting under the guardianship of her paternal cousin…” 

 

 

 

10. CUA H.H. 1. 02 recto and verso 
12 x 12.3 cm                                                                            AD 131/132 

 

CUA H.H. 1. 02 is an unpublished fragment of papyrus kept at the Catholic University 

of America, preserving two drafts of two census declarations. It is written on both sides, 

along the fibres on the recto and across the fibres on the verso, so that the writing runs 

parallel to the two faces. The recto has fifteen lines of writing, the upper and left margins, 

as well as three fold lines at 3, 7.3, and 1.12 cm from the left edge. The handwriting, damaged 

and faded on the right and at the bottom of the papyrus especially, is a professional cursive 

full of ligatures and abbreviations similar to that of SB XXII 15336 (no. 11).  

The text on the recto is divided into two sections, separated by a blank space of ca. 1.2 

cm. The upper section (Text 1, ll. 1-3) is a census declaration referring to the census-year 

AD 117. As it does not follow the formulary proper of census declarations and lacks the 

address, concluding elements, and official subscriptions,957 it was probably a note on the four 

residents of an oikia in the quarter Bithynon Allon Topon in Arsinoe. Maybe it represents 

an extract from a census register kept in administrative offices. This text seems unrelated to 

the following one (Text 2, ll. 4-15), which is a draft of SB XXII 15336 (no. 11), the census 

declaration of Aphrodisios II of the family archive958 for the census-year AD 131. The second 

text, revised many times, presents two types of corrections: the sequences erased by 

blackening the letters were corrected in scribendo,959 whereas those deleted with a line above 

 
957 On the form of census returns, see Bagnall-Frier 1994: 20-26. 
958 See Stemma 1. The family of Aphrodisios son of Philippos. 
959 Cf. l. 9. ⟦ἐπ̣ʼ α̣⟧, ⟦ἀ̣πεγραψά(µην)⟧, ⟦(ἐτῶν)⟧; l. 10. ⟦ἐπικεκριµέ-⟧]|⟦νος ἐν κατοίκοις⟧, ⟦β̣ (ἔ̣τ̣ε̣ι$)  ἐπ’ 
ἀµφόδ(ου) Διον̣υ̣σί[ου Τόπ(ων)⟧; l. 11. ⟦ἐ̣π̣’ ἀµφό̣δ̣(ου)⟧; l. 12. ⟦τ]ῆ̣ς̣ Ἀsπ̣ί$ω.ν̣ο̣ς̣ τ̣[ο]ῦ̣ Χsα̣ι$ρ̣ή̣µ̣(ονος)⟧. 
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them were corrected during a subsequent revision of the draft.960 The declarant registered 

part of a house in the metropolitan quarter Dionysiou Topon, held in common with his sister 

Sarapias, and himself, his sister, his wife Didymarion and their sons Philippos IV and 

Charition II as inhabitants of that property. 

The verso of the papyrus preserves thirteen lines of writing and the upper and right 

margins. The handwriting is the same as that on the recto. This text is another draft of a 

census declaration (Text 3). It was written two times in different ways. The first part of the 

text (ll. 1-3) represents the beginning of a declaration submitted by Philippos IV and 

Charition II, who acted under the supervision of their father Aphrodisios II as they were still 

minors and registered part of a property in the quarter of Moeris. It ends ex abrupto at line 

3; a second version of that census declaration is presented from the following line (ll. 4-15). 

In this version, Aphrodisios II in person acted as a declarant to record the properties of his 

sons and four slaves.961 Two of those slaves appear again in P.Meyer 9 (no. 21), a census 

declaration dated to AD 147, where they belong to Aphrodisios II.  

All texts might be dated to AD 131/131. Text 2 is a declaration for the census-year AD 

131 and can therefore be dated to the following year. Text 3 is not explicitly dated. However, 

the reference to the 2nd year of the emperor Hadrianus fixes AD 117 as a terminus post quem, 

whilst the terminus ante quem is AD 139-141 since Aphrodisios!s sons, born in 125-127,962 

are here presented as minors. As the three texts were written by the same scribe, it is possible 

that the two sides of this papyrus presented different declarations drawn up for the same 

census-year AD 131. 

The document is first-hand source for dating the death of Didymarion, the first wife of 

Aphrodisios II and mother of Philippos IV and Charition II.963 In text 2 she was likely 

recalled as the still-alive wife of Aphrodisios II (see below, n. 11-15), while in text 3 the 

woman, not included in the list of tenants, was probably deceased. According to CUA H.H. 

1. 02, Didymarion’s death may be dated to AD 131/132.  

 
 
 

 
960 Cf. l. 8. ⟦τοῦ διεληλυθ(ότος) ιϛ (ἔτους) // κατ’ οἰκ(ίαν) ἀπογ(ραφὴν)⟧; l. 9. ⟦ἀπεγραψά(µην)⟧; l. 
11. ⟦γ$ε̣γ$ρ(αµµένην) µὴ ἀναγ$ε̣γ$ρ(αµµέν- ) ἐν ἐπιγεγ(ενηµένοις)⟧. 
961 As a pertinent parallel, SB XXIV 16014 is a draft of census return written two times, in which the 
first version of the text is interrupted abruptly to start a new one in the following line. Also in this 
case, the draft is on the verso of a papyrus whose recto preserves two unrelated texts; see Duttenhöfer 
1997: 70-73.  
962 See Chapter VI 1. Piecing Together the Family’s Genealogy. 
963 See Stemma 1. The family of Aphrodisios son of Philippos. 
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recto 

         ἀµφόδ(ου) Βιθ(υνῶν) ἀλλῶν τόπ(ων) οἰκί(α) π̣ρ̣ό̣τ̣ε̣ρ̣ο̣ν ̣  ̣  ̣ι$α̣κ̣ου ̣                                                                            

         Σωτη(ρ ) β (ἔτει) (ἐτῶν) µδ ἄση(µος), Σαραπ( ) β (ἔ̣τ̣ε̣ι$) (ἐ̣τ̣ῶ,ν)̣ λ̣ζ̣ [ἄση(µος)] 

         Ἥρων β (ἔτει) (ἐτῶν) ϛ ἄση(µος), Διόσκορος β (ἔτει) (ἐτῶν) α ἄ̣[ση(µος)] \ἀµφότ(εροι) 

µὴ ἀναγ$ε̣γ$ρ̣α(µµένοι) ἐν ἐπιγεγενηµ(ένοις)/ 

 

         παρὰ Ἀφροδ(ισίου) τοῦ Φιλίπ(που) τοῦ Ἀφροδ(ισίου) κ[ατοί]κου τ̣ῶν 

Ϛυο̣ε̣̣ 	ἀ̣[ναγραφοµένου ἐπ’ ἀµφόδ(ου)] 

5     Διονυσίου Τόπ(ων). ⟦καὶ⟧ ὑπάρχι ἐµοί   ̣τε καὶ τῇ ὁµοπ(ατρίῳ) ἀ̣δελφῇ̣ [Σαραπιάδι 

 κοινῶς ἐξ ἴσου]  

        (ἥµισυ) µέρο(ς) (τετάρτου) µέρους κοινο\ῦ/ καὶ ἀδιαιρέτ(ου) οἰκί(ας) καὶ αἰθ(ρίου) καὶ 

αὐλ(ῆς) ἐ̣[πʼ ἀµφόδ(ου) Διονυσίου τόπ(ων)] 

         ἐν̣ [ᾧ] απογ(ράφοµαι) ἐµαυτόν τε καὶ τὴν π̣ρογ(εγραµµένην) ἀδελ(φὴν) Σ[α]ραπ(ιάδα) 

καὶ τοὺς [ὑπογεγρ(αµµένους) ἐνοίκους] \εἰς τὴν τοῦ [διεληλυθ(ότος) ιϛ (ἔτους) κατ’ οἰκ(ίαν) 

ἀπογ(ραφὴν)]/  

          ⟦τοῦ διεληλυθ(ότος) ιϛ (ἔτους) // κατ’ οἰκ(ίαν) ἀπογ(ραφὴν)⟧ ἐφ’ οὗ κα̣ὶ$ τὴ<ν> τοῦ β 

(ἔτους) ἉNδ[̣ριανοῦ Καίσαρος τοῦ κυρί(ου)] 

          ⟦ἐπ̣ʼ α̣ ἀ̣π̣ε̣γ$ρ̣α̣ψ$ά̣(µην)⟧ \ἀπογραφὴ\ν/ ἐπὶ τοῦ αὐτοῦ ἀµφόδ(ου) Διονυσίου Τόπ(ων) 

⟦ἀ̣πεγραψά(µην)⟧/. καί ἰµι Ἀφρ̣ό̣δ(ισιος) ὁ προγ(εγραµµένος) ⟦(ἐτῶν)⟧ κ̣ά̣[τ]οι[κος 

⟦ἐπικεκριµέ-⟧] 

10      ⟦ν̣ος ἐν κατοί$κ̣ο̣ι$ς̣⟧ (ἐτῶν) λβ οὐλ(ὴ) χίλι τῷ κάτω, ἀ[πο]γεγρ(αµµένος) \καὶ ⟦β̣ (ἔ̣τ̣ε̣ι$) 

ἐπ’ ἀµφόδ(ου) Διο̣ν̣υσ̣ί[ου Τόπ(ων)⟧]/  καὶ τὴν [γυναῖκά µου Διδυµάριον ⟦ἀνα-]  

        \⟦γ$ε̣γ$ρα(µµένην) µὴ ἀναγ$εγ̣$ρα(µµένην) ἐν ἐπιγε̣γ$εν̣̣η̣µ(ένοις)⟧/ ἀπο̣[γε]γ$[ρ(αµµένην) τ]ῇ̣ 

τ̣[ο]ῦ̣ β̣ (ἔ̣τ̣ο̣υ̣ς̣) κατʼ οἰκ(ίαν) ἀπογ(ραφῇ) ⟦ἐ̣π̣’ ἀµφό̣δ(̣ου)⟧ [Ἀπ]ολ̣λ̣ω,ν̣ί[ο]υ̣ Ἱερ̣α̣[κίου  ± 15] 

           ̣  ̣ [ ̣  ̣   ̣   ̣  ̣]   ̣ [καὶ ἐ]ξ ἀµφοτ(έρων) τ[έκν]α̣ Διδ[υµά]ρ̣ι$[ου] \⟦τ]ῆ̣ς̣ ἈNπ̣ί$ω,ν̣ος̣̣ τ̣[ο]ῦ̣ 

ΧNα̣ι$ρ̣ή̣µ ̣(ονος)⟧ [µη(τρὸς) Διονυσ]α̣ρ̣ί$ο̣υ̣ τ̣ῆ̣ς̣ Δ,[ιονυσίου/ (ἐτῶν)  ̣   ̣ ] ἄ̣[ση(µον) ± 10      

Φίλιππον] 

         [(ἐτῶν) ϛ ἄσ]η(µον) µ ̣ὴ̣ [ἀ]ναγ$ε̣γ$ρ̣α(µµένον) κα̣ὶ$ ΧN[αρί]τ̣ι$ο̣ν̣ (ἐτῶν) ζ ἄ̣σ̣η̣(µον) µὴ̣̣ 

[ἀναγεγρα(µµένον) καὶ τὴν προγ(εγραµµένην)] 

         ὁ̣µο̣̣[π]ά̣[τ(ριόν)] µ ̣ο̣υ̣ ἀ̣δε̣̣λφ$[ὴν] Σαραπιάδ̣α̣ µ ̣[ητ]ρ̣ὸ̣ς ̣ἈNθ̣[ηναρίου      ± 20  ] 

15      [               ±  31          ]   ̣ [ 

                  _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _  
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verso 

          [παρὰ Φιλίπ(που) καὶ Χαρι]τ̣(ίου) διὰ τοῦ πατρὸς Ἀφροδ(ισίου) τοῦ Φιλίπ(που) τοῦ 

Ἀφροδ(ισίου) κατοίκ(ου) τ̣ῶ,ν ̣Ϛυοε  

          [ἀναγ(ραφοµένου) ἐπ’ ἀµφόδ(ου)] Δ,[ι]ο̣ν̣υσίου ̣Τόπ(ων) ὑπάρχ(ει) ἡµῖν ἐπ’ ἀµφόδο̣υ 

Μοήρεως (τρίτον)  

          [µέρο(ς) (τετάρτου) µέρ(ους) οἰ]κ̣ί$(ας) καὶ αἰθ(ρίου) καὶ α̣ὐ[λ(ῆς)]  ̣  ̣  ̣  

          [παρὰ Ἀφροδ(ισίου) το]ῦ̣ Φιλί$π̣(που) τοῦ Ἀφροδ(ισίου) κ[α]τ̣οίκου τῶ,ν ̣ Ϛυ̣ο̣ε 

ἀναγ(ραφοµένου) καὶ β̣ (ἔ̣τ̣ε̣ι$) ἀπογ(εγραµµένου) \διʼ ἑτέρου ὑποµ(νήµατος)/ ἐ̣ν ̣κ(ατοίκ)οις 

τε κ̣[αὶ] 

5       [ἀναγ(ραφοµένου) ἐπ’ ἀµφ]όδ(ο̣υ)̣ [Δι]ο[νυ]σίου Τόπ(ων) ὑ̣[π]ά̣ρ̣χ̣(ει) τοῖς αὐτ̣̣ο̣ῖ$ς̣  

ἀφήλ(ιξί) [µ]ου υἱ[οῖ]ς [τοῦ] κ̣α̣τ̣οί[κο]υ̣ 

          [τῶν Ϛυοε] Φ]ί$λ̣ι$π̣π̣ο̣ν <καὶ> ΧNαρίτιον µη(τρὸς) Διδυµαρίο̣υ Ἀπίωνος̣ τοῦ 

Χαι[ρ]ήµ ̣(ονος) θυγ[ατ(ρὸς)]  

          [κατοίκου ἐπ’]ἀ̣µ ̣φ$ό̣δου Μοή(ρεως) (τρίτον) µέρο(ς) (τετάρτου) µέρ(ους) οἰκί(ας) καὶ 

αὐλ(ῆς) ⟦ἀ̣διαιρετ̣(ου)⟧ <καὶ> τ̣ὰ̣ ὑπάρ̣χ̣- 

          [οντα αὐτοῖς µ]η̣τ̣[ρ]ι$κ̣ὰ δουλ(ικὰ) σώµατα ἐπ’ ἀµφόδ(ου) Διονυσίου Τόπ(ων) 

[Π]α̣σ̣ί$ω,ν̣ ὁ̣ καὶ Ε[ὐ-] 

          [τύχης (ἐτῶν) ϛ ἄ]σ̣η(µος) καὶ Ν,ικ̣η̣φ$(όρος) (ἐτῶν) δ ἄση(µος) ἀµφότ(εροι) µὴ 

ἀναγ(εγραµµένοι) ἐν ἐπ̣ιγε̣γ$ε̣[ν]η̣[µένο]ι$ς̣ 

10      [ ± 10 ]β̣ (ἔτους) καὶ [  ̣ ]  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ [  ̣ ]   ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣οι  ο̣ς τοῦ Διοσκόρου ̣ [  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ ] 

          [ ± 15 ]κ̣ι$  ̣ι$ (ἐ̣τ̣ῶ,ν̣)  ̣ ἄση(µος) ἀ̣ν̣αγ$εγ̣$ρ̣α(µµέν-) ἐ̣π̣’ἀµ ̣φ$[όδ(ου) 

          [ ± 15 ]υ̣ κ̣α̣[ὶ] τ̣[ὴ]ν ̣ὁµ[οπ]ά[τ(ριον) κα]ὶ ὁµοµήτ(ριον) [ἀδε]λ̣φ$ὴ̣ [ 

          [         " 42                      ]  ̣  ̣  ̣ [   ̣  ̣  ̣] 

                 _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _  

 

recto: 1 αµφοδ pap. ; βιθ pap. ; το) pap. ; οικι¯ pap.                  2 σοτη pap. ;  pap. ; 𐅹 pap. ; αση pap. 

; σαρα ) pap. ;  pap. ; 𐅹 pap.             3  pap. ; 𐅹 pap. ; αση pap. ;  pap. ; 𐅹 pap. ; αµφοτ pap. ; 

αναγεγρ  pap. ; επιγεγενηµ pap.          4 αφροδ pap. ; φιλι ) pap. ; αφροδ pap. ;  Φιλίπ(που) corr. ex 

⟦Ἀφ⟧                  5 το) pap. ; οµο) pap.         6  pap. ; µερο pap. ;  pap. ; κοινο⸌ῦ⸍ corr. ex. κοινο⸌⟦ν⟧⸍ 

corr. ex. κοινο⟦υ⟧ ; αδιαιρετ pap. ; οικι¯ pap. ; αιθ pap. ; αυ λ pap.            7 απογ pap. ; π̣ρογ pap. ; αδελ 

pap. ; σ[α]ρα ) pap.            8 διεληλυθ pap. ;  pap. ; οικ pap. ; απογ pap. ;  pap.          9 αµφοδ pap. ; 

το) pap. ; α̣πεγραψα pap. ; l. εἰµὶ ; αφροδ pap. ; προγ pap. ; 𐅹 pap.             10 𐅹 pap. ; ου λ pap. ;  

α[πο]γεγρα ;  pap. ; αµφοδ pap.           10-11 ⟦ανα-]|⸌⟦γ$ε̣γ$ρ ⟧ pap.          11 ⟦αναγ$ε̣γ$ρ ⟧ pap. ; 
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ἐπιγεγενηµ(ένοις) ;  pap. ; οικ pap. ; απογ pap. ; αµφο̣δ ̣pap.           12 αµφοτ pap.          13 [ασ]η pap. 

; [α]ναγ$ε̣γ$ρ̣  pap. ; 𐅹 pap. ; α̣ση̣̣ pap.   

verso: 1 Χαρι]τ ̣pap. ; αφροδ pap. ; φιλι ) pap. ; αφροδ pap. ; κατοικ pap.          2 το) pap. ; υπαρχ pap. 

; γ΄pap.             3 οι]κ̣ι$̄  pap. ; αιθ pap.               4 φιλ̣ι$ ) pap. ; αφροδ pap. ; κατοικ pap. ; αναγ pap. ;  

pap. ; απογ pap. ; υποµ pap. ; κοις pap.               5 αµφ]οδ pap. ; το) pap. ; υ̣[π]α̣ρ̣χ̣ pap. ; αφηλ pap.                   

6 l. Φιλίππῳ ; l. Χαριτίῳ ; µη pap. ; χαι[ρ]ηµ ̣ pap.         7 µοη pap. ; γ΄pap. ; µερο pap. ;  pap. ; µερ 

pap. ; οικι¯ pap. ; αυλ pap.            8 δουλ pap. ; αµφοδ pap. ; το) pap.         9 α]ση̣ pap. ;  ν̣ικ̣η̣φ$ pap. ; 

𐅹 pap. ; αση pap. ; αµφοτ pap. ; αναγ pap.           10 𐅹 pap.         11 𐅹 pap. ; αση pap. ; α̣να̣γ$ε̣γ$ρ̣  pap.            

 

 

(recto) “Quarter Bithynon Allon Topon, a house formerly belonging to …, Soter…, in 

the 2nd year aged 44, without any distinguishing mark, Sarap( ), in the 2nd year aged …,  

Heron, in the 2nd year aged 6, without any distinguishing mark, Dioskoros, in the 2nd year 

aged 1, without any distinguishing mark, both not registered in the list of those born since 

then. 

 

From Aphrodisios son of Philippos son of Aphrodisios, catoecus of the 6475, 

[registered in the quarter] Dionysiou Topon. There belongs to me and the sister from the 

same father [Sarapias, held in common and equally,] a half of a common and undivided 

fourth share of a house and court and yard [in the quarter Dionysiou Topon,] in which I 

register myself and the above-mentioned sister Sarapias and [the following residents] for the 

[census declaration] of the past 16th year … in which I registered in the census declaration 

of the 2nd year of the lord Caesar Hadrianus in the same quarter Dionysiou Topon. And I am 

the above-mentioned Aphrodisios, catoecus, aged 32, with a scar on the lower lip, and my 

wife Didymarion, registered in the census declaration of the 2nd year in the quarter 

Apolloniou Hierakiou, … , and the sons of both, Charition, aged … , without any 

distinguishing mark, [not registered], and … Philippos, aged 7, without any distinguishing 

mark, not registered, and [my above-mentioned] sister from the same father Sarapias, whose 

mother is Athenarion…”  

 

(verso) “[From Philippos and Charition] through their father Aphrodisios, son of 

Philippos, son of Aphrodisios, catoecus of the 6475, [registered in the quarter] Dionysiou 

Topon. There belongs to us in the quarter of Moeris a third [part of a fourth share] of a house 

and court and yard.  
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[From Aphrodisios], son of Philippos, son of Aphrodisios, catoecus of the 6475, 

registered and already registered in the 2nd year through another memorandum in the catoeci, 

[and registered in the quarter] Dionysiou Topon. There belongs to those minor sons of mine, 

sons of a catoecus [of the 6475], Philippos and Charition, whose mother is Didymarion, 

daughter of Apion, son of Chairemon, daughter [of a catoecus], in the quarter of Moeris a 

third part of a fourth share of a house and yard and the slaves that belong [to them] by 

inheritance from their mother in the quarter Dionysiou Topon, Pasion alias [Eutuches, aged 

6], without any distinguishing mark, and Nikephoros, aged 4, without any distinguishing 

mark, both nor registered in the list of those born […] since the 2nd year,   and … son of 

Dioskoros, [… and] … aged …, without any distinguishing mark, registered in the quarter 

[…], and his sister from the same father and the same mother…” 

 

recto 
 

1. The sequence at the end of the first line is hardly readable due to the cursive 

handwriting and the damaged status of the papyrus. Based on the remaining traces, I have 

read, not without uncertainties, π̣ρ̣ό̣τ̣ε̣ρ̣ο̣ν.̣ Usually followed by a name at the genitive, this 

sequence provides information on the former owner of the property previously mentioned.964 

 

2. Σαραπ( ) β (ἔ̣τ̣ε̣ι$) (ἐ̣τ̣ῶ,ν)̣ λ̣ζ̣: Σαραπ( ) might be an abbreviation for the name Sarapias, 

like at l. 7. However, this woman cannot be identified with Sarapias of the family archive 

due to an inconsistency of the ages of the two women. 

 

9. ⟦ἐπ̣ʼ α̣: It is possible that the scribe started writing ἐπ’ἀµφόδου, and then deleted the 

three letters of the sequence he had written. 

 

9. ἀπεγραψά(µην): Although the common abbreviation for ἀπεγραψάµην was 

ἀπεγρ(αψάµην),965 ἀπεγραψά(µην) is also attested in P.Stras. IV 257, 11. 

 

10. β (ἔτει): The sequence is unclear, but I read β (ἔτει) as it resembles the shape of the 

same sequence in CUA H. H. 1 02 recto, 2 and CUA H. H. 1 02 verso, 4 (Fig. 14). 

 
964 Cf. e.g. BGU II 536, 11 ἑτέρ[α]ς οἰκίας καὶ αὐλῆς, πρότερον Πανεφρέµµιος; P.Lond. III 1221, 
18-20 ἐν οἰ-|[κί]ᾳ πρότερον Κ.λ̣αυδίας |[Ἀπο]λ̣ιναρίου; P.Mich. V 326, 11-12 ἐν µιᾷ σφραγεῖ[δι] 
πρότερον Σαµβᾶτος τοῦ |Ἀκουσιλάου. 
965 Cf., e.g., BGU I 52, 6; P.Fay. 27, 13; P.Grenf. II 45, 7; P.Wisc. II 54, 10. 
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Fig. 14. The writing of β (ἔτει) 

                                                                                      
CUA H. H. 1 02, r. 2                           CUA H. H. 1 02, r. 10                   CUA H. H. 1 02, v. 4 

 

13. ἐ]ξ ἀµφοτ(έρων) τ[έκν]α̣: The sequence is key evidence for dating the death of 

Didymarion of the family archive. As in the papyrus documentation from Roman Fayum ἐξ 

ἀµφοτέρων τέκνα was used to introduce the offspring of a family exclusively after the 

registration of both parents,966 it is likely that Didymarion was still alive when CUA H. H. 1 

02 recto was drafted and was thus registered after the declarant as his wife in accordance 

with the usual formulary of census declarations.   

 

13. ΧN[αρί]τ̣ι$ο̣ν:̣ This sequence is very unclear, as it is partially lost. However, it may be 

read and supplied through a comparison to CUA H. H. 1 02, v. 6 (Fig. 15).  

 

Fig. 15. The writing of Χαρίτιον 

             
CUA H. H. 1 02, r. 13                                                 CUA H. H. 1 02, v. 6  

 

verso 

 

1.  Since Aphrodisios II of the family archive appears as a broker for the census 

declaration, the declarants previously mentioned were probably his sons Philippos IV and 

Charition II, acting through their father.967  

 

 
966 Cf. e.g. SB VI 9554 (3), 9-12 κ[αί] ε̣ἰ$µι Σισόις ὁ προγεγραµµένος (ἐτῶν) µε ἄσηµ(ος)| καὶ 
τὴν γυναῖκά µου Τεφερῶ[ν] Μύσθου| τοῦ Παποντῶτος µητ(ρὸς) Τεναῦτος (ἐτῶν) λ̣ϛ ἄσηµ(ος)| κ[αὶ] 
τὰ ἐξ ἀµφοτέρων τέκνα. 
967 As parallel cases of minors acting through their fathers in census declarations, cf. BGU II 362, p. 
3, 15; P.Stras. IX 834, 1-3; SB XXIV 15932, 3-4. 



 240 

5. ὑ[̣π]ά̣ρ̣χ̣(ει): The papyrus is severely damaged, but the traces of the final chi are 

visible and lead to the supplement ὑ[̣π]ά̣ρ̣χ̣(ει). For this abbreviation, cf. the same sequence 

in CUA H.H. 1 02, r. 5; CUA H. H. 1 02, v. 2; and P.Wisc. I 18, 6 (Fig. 16). 

 

Fig. 16. The writing of ὑπάρχει 

                      
CUA H.H. 1 02, v. 5                CUA H.H. 1 02, r. 5                 CUA H.H. 1 02, v. 2                  P.Wisc. I 18, 6 
 

5. τοῖς αὐτοῖς ἀφήλιξί µου υἱοῖς: For this sequence, cf. P.Mich. V 232, 26 and P.Oxy. 

IV 716, 12.  
 

7-8. τ̣ὰ̣ ὑπάρ̣χ̣[ον-]|[τα αὐτοῖς µ]η̣τ̣[ρ]ι$κ̣ὰ δουλ(ικὰ) σώµατα: For this expression, cf. e.g. 

P.Mich. V 278, ctr. 2-3; 323, 7-8; 326, 7; PSI VIII 930dupl., 7-8. 

 

 

 

11. SB XXII 15336 
TM 43184                                               8.3 x 15.5 cm                                                AD 133 

 

SB XXII 15336 is a fragment of a census declaration, kept in the Institut of Papyrology 

at the Sorbonne as P.Graux inv. 937 and firstly published by R. Bagnall in 1993.968 The 

document has been mentioned in some lists of kat’oikian apografai;969 some corrections to 

the text have been proposed by Sijpesteijn, Smolders, and Hagedorn.970 

Twelve lines of writing run along the fibres on the recto, the verso is blank. The papyrus 

preserves only the right margin and is severely damaged by internal gaps and abrasions 

across the entire surface. Also, it has not properly been restored at the beginning of ll. 1-4, 

where a tiny fragment of papyrus does not join directly to the principal one.971 The 

 
968 Bagnall 1993: 43-46. 
969 Hombert-Preaux 1952: 173; P.Brux. I: p. 52; Bagnall-Frier 1994: 208. 
970 On the corrections to SB XXII 15336, see Sijpesteijn 1994: 126-127; Smolders 2004a: 239-240; 
Hagedorn in BOEP 3. 1 (December 19, 2013): 3, available at https://archiv.ub.uni-
heidelberg.de/propylaeumdok/5516/1/bullemendpap_3.pdf  
971 Bagnall 1993: 44. 
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handwriting, a professional cursive with frequent ligatures and abbreviations, is similar to 

that of CUA H. H. 1 02 (no. 10). 

This census declaration, dated to AD 133, refers to the normal census-year AD 

131/132.972 The papyrus preserves the initial part of the text, where the declarants, 

Aphrodisios II and his sister Sarapias present themselves and register a house held in 

common in the quarter Dionysiou Topon in Ptolemais Euergetis. According to the preserved 

text, the household includes Aphrodisios II, his sons Philippos IV and Charition II, and 

Sarapias.  

In the first description of this papyrus, Arsinoe was registered as its place of 

provenance.973 However, this fragment unlikely belonged to a census register kept in the 

public archives of the nome capital, as is suggested by its long multi-recipient address.974 It 

is more likely that this papyrus was a private document, an original census declaration or a 

copy (see below, n. 1), found in the village of Theadelphia, where its owner resided. 

In this reedition of SB XXII 15336, I have reconstructed the address of the document 

and proposed new supplements to ll. 4-6, and 9-12. 

 

      [Πρωτάρχωι στρα(τηγῶι) Ἀρσι(νοείτου) Ἡρακλ(είδου) µερίδος καὶ Ἑρµείνωι 

βα]σι̣$[λ(ικῷ) γρ]α̣(µµατεῖ) τῆς α̣ὐ̣[τῆς τῆς µερί]δ[̣ο]ς ̣ [κα]ὶ [Μαρίωνι καὶ Ἡρώ]δῃ 

γ[ρα(µµατεῦσι) µητροπ(όλεως)] 

      [καὶ    ± 9     ἀµφοδάρχηι καὶ τῶι δεῖνι καὶ] Σαραπί$ω,ν̣[ι καὶ Π]τ̣ολ̣ε̣µαί$ωι λ̣[αογρά(φοις) 

ἀµφό]δ(ου) Διονυσίου Τόπ(ων)             vac. 

   [παρὰ Ἀφροδ(ισίου) τοῦ Φιλίππου τοῦ Ἀφροδ(ισίου) µητρὸς] Ἡρακλ̣[εί]α̣ς τ̣ῆ̣ς ̣

Ἡρακ̣[λείδ]ο̣ῦ [κατοί]κοῦ τῶν̣ Ϛυ̅ο̅ε̅ ἀναγ$ρ̣[α]φοµέ̣[νου ἐπ’ ἀµ]φόδο̣υ̣  

     [Διονυσίου Τόπ(ων) καὶ τῆς ὁµοπ(ατρίου) ἀδελ(φῆς)] Σαραπι$[ά]δος µ ̣[ητρ]ὸς 

[Ἀ]θηναρί$ο̣υ̣ [πρ]ε̣σβ̣υ̣[τ(έρας) Ἡ,[ρ]ώ,δου προαναγραφοµ ̣έ̣νη̣ς̣ ἐ̣π̣’ ἀµφόδου 

5.    [   ± 5  µετὰ κυρίου αὐτοῦ Ἀφροδ(ισίου). ὑπάρχι] ἡµῖν κοινῶς ἐξ ἴσου (ἥµισυ) µ ̣έ̣ρ̣[ο]ς ̣

(τετάρτου) µέρου̣ς κοινοῦ κ[α]ὶ$ ἀδιαιρέτο̣[υ] ο̣[ἰ]κ̣ίας καὶ αἰ$θ̣(ρίου) 

          [καὶ αὐλ(ῆς) ἐπʼ ἀµφόδ(ου) Διονυσίου τόπ(ων) ἐν ᾧ ἀπογραφό]µεθα ἑαυτούς τε καὶ 

τοὺς ἡµῶν εἰς τὴν τοῦ διεληλυθ(ότος) ιϛ (ἔτους) Αὐτοκράτ̣ο̣ρ̣ο̣ς ̣

 
972 Bagnall 1993: 43. 
973 Henné 1931: 10. 
974 Long multi-recipient addresses including several officials were unusual in census declarations 
glued in the tomoi sunkollesimoi kept in the bibliotheke of Arsinoe; see Bagnall-Frier 1994: 21. 
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          [Κ(αί)σαρος Τραιαν(οῦ) Ἁδριαν(οῦ) Σεβασ(τοῦ) κατʼ οἰκ(ίαν) ἀπογρ]α(φὴν) \ἐ̣πʼ 

ἀµ ̣φ$ό̣δ(̣ου) Δ[ι]ονυσίου Τόπ(ων)/. καὶ ἰµ ̣ι$ Ἀφροδ(ίσιος) ὁ προγ(εγραµµένος) ἐπικεκριµέ̣ν̣ο̣ς 

ἐν κατοί[κ]οις (ἐτῶν) λβ οὐλ(ὴ) χίλει τῷ κάτω  

       [ἀπογεγρα(µµένος) καὶ τοῦ β (ἔτους) κατʼ οἰκ(ίαν) ἀπογρ(αφῇ) ἐπὶ τ]ο̣ῦ αὐτοῦ 

ἀµφόδ(ου) Διονυσίου Τόπ(ων)· καὶ τὰ γεγονότ(α) ἐκ τῆς γενοµέ̣ν[ης] κ̣[α]ὶ$ 

      [τετελευτηκυίας µου γυναικὸς Διδυµαρίου τ]ῆ̣ς Ἀπίωνος τοῦ Χαιρήµ(ονος) µητρὸς 

Διονυσαρίου τῆς Διονυσίου θυγ(ατρὸς) κατ[οί]κου 

10.   [ἀπογεγρα(µµ ̣ένης) τῇ τοῦ β (ἔτους) κατʼ οἰκ(ίαν) ἀπογρ(αφῇ) ἐ̣π’ ἀµφό]δ̣(ου) 

Ἀπολλωνίου Ἱερακείου τέκνα Φίλιππον (ἐτῶν) ϛ ἄση(µον) µὴ ἀναγεγρα(µµένον)  

        [καὶ Χαρίτιον (ἐτῶν) ̣ ἄση(µον) µὴ ἀναγεγρα(µµένην) καὶ τὴν προ]γ(εγραµµένην) 

ὁ̣µ ̣ο[πάτριόν µ]ου ἀδελφὴν Σαραπιάδα µητρὸ̣ς ̣Ἀθηναρίου 

         [πρεσβυτ(έρας) Ἡρώδου (ἐτῶν)  ± 12 ἀπογεγραµµένην τῇ προτέ]ρ[ᾳ ἀπογραφῇ ἐπ’ 

ἀµ]φόδου[ 

              _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _  

 
1 [-ca. 45-] της  ̣[-10-]  ̣  ̣ [  ̣ ]  ̣ [  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ ]  ̣  ̣ σ ̣ [-ca.?-] Bagnall            2 [- ca. 32 -]- ca. 9 -[  ̣  ̣ ἀπʼ 

ἀµφό]δ(ου) Bagnall ; αµφο]δ pap. ; το) pap.             3 [- ca. 32 -] Ηρα  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ Ηρα  ̣[  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣]ο̣υ[  ̣  ̣  ̣] 

 ̣ουτω.- ca. 20 -[  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣]φοδου Bagnall             4 Σαραπι$[ά]δος µ̣[ητρ]ὸς [Ἀ]θηναρί$ο̣υ̣ Sijpesteijn: 

Σαραπι$[ά]δος [ ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣]ος µη(τρὸς) Παρ ̣  ̣[ Bagnall ; [  ̣  ̣]  ̣  ̣  ̣[  ̣ ]  ̣δου προαναγ$ραφο(  )  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ 

ἀµφόδου Bagnall               5 [- ca. 28 - ὑπάρχει] Bagnall ;  pap. ;  pap. ; µ̣έ̣ρ̣[ο]ς̣ (τετάρτου) µέρο̣υ̣ς 

κοινοῦ κ[α]ὶ$ ἀδιαιρέτο̣[υ] Hagedorn: τ̣ρ̣ί$τ̣[ο]ν̣ µέρος κοινὸν̣ ἀδιαίρε̣τ[ον] Bagnall ; ο̣[ἰ]κ̣ίας καὶ 

α̣ὐ̣λ(ῆς) Bagnall ; αι$θ ̣ pap.          6 [καὶ -ca.?- ἐπʼ ἀµφόδ(ου) Bagnall ; διεληλυθ pap. ; 𐅹 pap. ; 

Ἁδριαν̣ο̣[ῦ] Bagnall               7 [Καίσαρος τοῦ κυρίου κατʼ οἰκίαν ἀπογραφὴν] Bagnall ; αµ̣φ$ο̣δ ̣pap. 

; το) pap. ; l. εἰµι : ε̣ἰ$µ̣ι$ Bagnall ; αφροδ pap. : Ἀφροδ(ίσιος) Smolders: Ἀφροδ( ) Bagnall ; προγ pap. 

; ἐπικεκριµ(ένος) Bagnall ; 𐅹 pap. ; ουλ pap. ; l. χείλει              8 αµφοδ pap. ; το) pap. ; γενοµέ̣ν̣[ης] | 

[καὶ] Bagnall ; γεγονοτ pap.              9 [τετελευτηκυίας µου γυναικὸς Διδυµαρίου τ]ῆ̣ς Smolders: 

[ἀποπλεγµένης (l. ἀποπεπλεγµένης) µου γυναικὸς - - -] ̣ς Bagnall ; χαιρηµ pap. ; θυγ pap. : 

θυγ(ατέρας) Bagnall ; Κ  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ Bagnall                10 [(ἐτῶν)  ̣ ἄση(µον) µὴ ἀναγεγρα(µµένην) Bagnall 

; αµφο]δ̣ pap. ;  καὶ τὰ ἀπογεγρα(µµένα) ἐπ᾽ ἀµ]φ$ό̣δ̣(ου) Ἀπολλωνίου Ἱερακίου Sijpesteijn : [καὶ NN 

(ἐτῶν)  ̣ ἄση(µον) µὴ ἀναγεγρα(µµένην) , καὶ τ]ὰ Ἀπολλωνίου κ̣α̣ὶ$  ̣  ̣  ̣ιου Bagnall ; 𐅹 pap. ; αση pap. 

; αναγεγρ  pap.                  11 [καὶ -ca.?- (ἐτῶν)   ̣ ἄση(µον) µὴ ἀναγεγρα(µµένον) Bagnall ;  προγ 
pap. ; [ὁ]µ̣ο[πάτριόν Bagnall ; Ἀθηναρίου Sijpesteijn:  ̣  ̣  ̣παρ ̣  ̣  ̣ Bagnall         12 [- ca. 20 - 

ἀπογεγραµµένην καὶ τῇ προτέρᾳ ἀπογραφῇ ἐπὶ τ]ο̣[ῦ αὐτοῦ ἀµ]φόδου Bagnall 
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“[To Protarchos, strategos of the Heraklides division in the Arsinoites, Ermaios] 

basilikos grammateus of the same quarter, [Marion and] Herodes scribes [of the metropolis, 

… amphodarches, and N.N.,] Sarapion and Ptolemaios laographoi of the quarter Dionysiou 

Topon. [From Aphrodisios son of Philippos son of Aphrodisios, whose mother] is Herakleia 

daughter of Heraklides, catoecus of the 6475, registered in the quarter [Dionysiou Topon, 

and the sister from the same father] Sarapias, whose mother is Athenarion, the elder daughter 

of Herodes, previously registered in the quarter [… acting under the guardianship of the 

same Aphrodisios. There belongs] to us, held in common and equally a half of a common 

and undivided fourth share of a house and court [and yard in the quarter Dionysiou Topon, 

in which] we register ourselves and our relatives for the [census declaration] of the past 16th 

year of the Emperor [Caesar Traianus Hadrianus Augustus] in the quarter Dionysiou Topon. 

And I am the above-mentioned Aphrodisios, scrutinised in the catoeci, aged 32, with a scar 

on the lower lip, also registered in the previous census declaration in the same quarter 

Dionysiou Topon; and my children, born from my former wife, [who is deceased, 

Didymarion,] daughter of Apion son of Chairemon, whose mother is Dionysarion, daughter 

of Dionysios, daughter of a catoecus, [registered in  the census declaration of the 2nd year] 

in the quarter Apolloniou Hierakiou, Philippos, aged 6, without any distinguishing mark, not 

registered, [and Charition, aged … , without any distinguishing mark, not registered, and] 

my above-mentioned sister from the same father Sarapias, whose mother is Athenarion, [the 

elder daughter of Herodes, aged …, registered in the previous census declaration in the] 

quarter…” 

 

1. Due to the fragmentary status of this papyrus, it is unclear whether it was the original 

census declaration or a copy. In the first case, official subscriptions in different hands would 

be expected at the end of the document. In the second one, the formula ἀντίγρα(φον) 

ἀπογραφῆς or ἀντίγρα(φον) κατʼ οἰκ(ίαν) ἀπογρ(αφῆς), sometimes followed by date or 

location, would be expected at the beginning. If SB XXII 15336 was a copy, a line, lost above 

the remaining line 1, should have preserved the formula ἀντίγρα(φον) ἀπογραφῆς.975 

 

 
975 In long declarations extended horizontally, an entire line above the address was usually reserved 
for the note ἀντίγραφον ἀπογραφῆς or similar formulas; cf. e.g. P.Ryl. II 111a, v. 1; P.Tebt. II 321, 
1; SB XVIII 13324, 1. 
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1-4. The heading of this document, addressed to various officers of the nome, has been 

supplied according to the common formulary, on which cf. e.g. two contemporary 

Theadelphian census declarations, P.Berl.Leihg. I 17 and P.Meyer 9 (no. 21). 

In AD 133 Protarchos was the strategos and Erminos the basilikos grammateus of the 

Arsinoites. At the end of the second line, two secretaries of the metropolis are mentioned, 

Marion and Herodes; they are also attested in Cpr. V 2, 6-8, and P.Mich. XI 603, 4. After 

them, the laographoi and the amphodarches, mentioned in any order, are expected as 

addressees. While the name of the amphodarches is lost, the laographoi of the quarter 

Dionysiou Topon were likely Sarapion and Ptolemaios, who appear in the same role in 

P.Meyer 9 (no. 21), 2 as well. 

 

3. Ἡρακλ̣[εί]α̣ς τ̣ῆ̣ς ̣Ἡρακ̣[λείδ]ο̣ῦ: SB XXII 15336 is the only document that provides 

information on the family of the mother of Aphrodisios II.976 At the beginning of l. 3, after a 

clear sequence ηρα-, there are traces of four letters and the sequence -ας, which is the end of 

the word as suggested by the shape of the final sigma. The palaeographical evidence leads 

to the supplement Ἡρακλ̣[εί]α̣ς. After a faded τ̣ῆ̣ς,̣ the patronymic of the woman begins with 

Ἡρακ-; then, after the lacuna, traces of omicron and an upsilon are visible. Therefore, I have 

supplied Ἡρακλ̣[εί]α̣ς τ̣ῆ̣ς ̣Ἡρακ̣[λείδ]ο̣ῦ (Fig. 17). As the name of this woman appears in 

genitive before the recording details of Aphrodisios II, she was likely his mother.  

 

Fig. 17. SB XXII 15336, 3 Ἡρακλ̣[εί]α̣ς τ̣ῆ̣ς̣ Ἡρακ̣[λείδ]ο̣ῦ 

 
 

5. αἰ$θ̣(ρίου): The first editor of SB XXII 15336 published α̣ὐ̣λ(ῆς) at the end of l. 5. 

However, the reading should be corrected in αἰ$θ̣(ρίου) based on the palaeographical evidence 

(Fig. 18). After alpha, there remains a trace of a vertical tilted to left and prolonged 

downward. As in the handwriting of the document the upper-case upsilon does not extend 

downwards and the lower-case upsilon is tilted to the right, the letter is more likely iota than 

upsilon. Then, there is a letter raised to mark an abbreviation, which may be interpreted as 

the first stroke of theta, the eyelet of which is partially lost. 

 
976 See Chapter VI 1. Piecing Together the Family’s Genealogy. 
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Fig. 18. SB XXII 15336, 5 αἰ$θ̣(ρίου) 

 
 

6-7. Αὐτοκρ̣ά̣τ̣ο̣ρ̣ο̣ς:̣ At the end of l. 6, the first editor published Ἁδριαν̣ο̣[ῦ],977 but the 

reading is palaeographically uncompelling (Fig. 19). The second letter after alpha, which 

does not resemble the shape of delta, must be interpreted as a lower-case upsilon similar to 

that of αὐτοῦ and Διονυσίου (l. 8), θυγ(ατρὸς) (l. 9), and µ]ου (l. 11). After that, the sequence 

-τοκ- leads to the reading Αὐτοκρ̣ά̣τ̣ο̣ρ̣ο̣ς̣, which enables a new reconstruction of the dating 

formula below as Αὐτοκρ̣ά̣τ̣ο̣ρ̣ο̣ς̣ | [Κ(αί)σαρος Τραιαν(οῦ) Ἁδριαν(οῦ) Σεβασ(τοῦ).978 The 

full formula of dating is uncommon in the body of the text of census declaration in reference 

to the census-year, but is attested, e.g., in BGU I 53, 9-11; P.Heid. IV 298, 14-16; P.Lond. 

III 1221, 14-17.  

 

Fig. 19. Fig. 18. SB XXII 15336, 6 Αὐτοκρ̣ά̣τ̣ο̣ρ̣ο̣ς̣ 

 
 

8-11. The last lines of this document are reserved for the registration of the sons of 

Aphrodisios and his deceased wife Didymarion: Philippos IV (l. 10) and his sister Charition 

II (l. 11). The reconstruction of these lines has been largely debated by scholars. After the 

editio princeps, in which Ἀπολλωνίου (l. 10) was interpreted as the father of the following 

τέκνα,979 Sijpesteijn gathered that Apolloniou Hierakiou was the place of record of the 

children. Also, by proposing the supplement καὶ τὰ ἀπογεγρα(µµένα) ἐπ᾽ ἀµ]φ$ό̣δ̣(ου) 

Ἀπολλωνίου Ἱερακίου at l. 10, he made a distinction between τὰ γεγονότ(α) (l. 8) and τὰ 

ἀπογεγρα(µµένα) τέκνα (l. 10): he understood τὰ γεγονότ(α) as two daughters of 

Aphrodisios and his wife, and τὰ τέκνα as two sons from the same union, registered in AD 

133 in two different quarters.980 Subsequently, he speculated that in a first moment these sons 

resided with their mother in the quarter Apolloniou Hierakiou, where they were registered 

 
977 Bagnall 1993: 45. 
978 Similar abbreviations are attested in P.Giss.univ. I 14, 10-11. 
979 Bagnall 1993: 44. 
980 Sijpesteijn 1994: 126. 
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by the woman, and later moved to their father’s house before Aphrodisios submitted his 

census declaration for that year.981  

In the light of deeper knowledge of the family, a new reconstruction can be proposed. 

As Didymarion, the first wife of Aphrodisios II and mother of the mentioned τέκνα, was 

dead in AD 131/132,982 and no other descendants from Didymarion and Aphrodisios II are 

attested in the papyrus documentation, I believe that this census declaration only registered 

Philippos and Charition as their sons. Philippos was still a minor in AD 133, as he had not 

yet been registered (µὴ ἀναγεγρα(µµένον)), and the same status should be attributed to his 

sister, whose details are lost in the lacuna. As a result, it is unlikely that those children had 

been registered in the quarter Apolloniou Hierakiou, neither in a previous census declaration 

nor in the same year by their mother. I therefore propose to identify Apolloniou Hierakiou 

as the place in which Didymarion was recorded in AD 117. By isolating the entire text related 

to Didymarion (l. 9-10 Διδυµαρίου τ]ῆ̣ς Ἀπίωνος … ἐ̣π’ ἀµ]φ$ό̣δ(̣ου) Ἀπολλωνίου Ἱερακίου), 

τὰ γεγονότ(α) (l. 8) is agreed with τέκνα (l. 10). The same syntactical order is attested in 

P.Mert. III 105, 7-9 and P.Mil. Vogl. III 194a, 8-10.  

 

9. ἀπογεγρα(µµένος) καὶ τοῦ β (ἔτους) κατʼ οἰκ(ίαν) ἀπογρ(αφῇ): This supplement 

follows CUA H. H. 1 02 (no. 10), r. 10. 

 

 

 

12. P.Col. inv. 122, 20 July 134 AD983 

Image: https://papyri.info/ddbdp/apf;67;351/images  

“Eighteenth year of Imperator Caesar Traianus Hadrianus Augustus, Epeiph 26, for the 

accounting period of Pauni. Aphrodisios, son of Philippos, paid through Stotoetis, 

superintendent of the 1-and-2% toll of the gate of Dionysias for the eighteenth year, one 

hundred eighty-four drachmas, three obols, which come to 184 dr., 3 ob.”984 

 

 
981 Sijpesteijn 1994: 127. 
982 See the introduction to CUA H.H. 1. 02 recto and verso (no. 10). 
983 The first edition of this receipt has recently been published by W. G. Claytor; see Claytor 2021: 
350-351. 
984 Translation by W. G. Claytor; see Claytor 2021: 351. 
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13. SB XIV 12135, 30 Aug. 134 AD985 

“It has been submitted to the eklogistes of the Arsinoites by Aphrodisios son of 

Philippos and Stotoetis son of Stotoetis, the two superintendents of the 1-and-2% toll of the 

gate of Dionysias, the account of the revenues from the 5th Pharmouthi up to the 5th of the 

epagomenal days of the 18th year of Hadrianus Caesar, the lord. I, Apollo…, have signed. 

Year 19 of the Emperor Caesar Traianus Hadrianus Augustus, Thoth 2.” 

 
 

 

14. SB XIV 11616, ca. AD 134986 

“For the 1-and-2% toll of the gate of Dionysias, through Aphrodisios son of Philippos, 

two drachmas.” 

 

 

 

15. P.Mich. inv. 142 
11.5 x 7.8 cm                                                             15 July 137-138 AD 

Image: https://quod.lib.umich.edu/a/apis/x-

4985/142R.TIF?lasttype=boolean;lastview=reslist;resnum=1;size=50;sort=apis_inv;start=1

;subview=detail;view=entry;rgn1=apis_inv;q1=142  

 

P.Mich. inv. 142 is an unpublished receipt for rent for sheep. Eleven lines of writing 

run along the fibres on the recto; the verso is blank. The papyrus is complete as it presents 

the upper, left, and right margins, and a tiny part of the lower one. However, the document 

is severely damaged, especially at the two vertical fold lines (at 3.2 and 5.7 cm from the right 

edge) and the ink is extremely faded on the right side. The handwriting is a professional 

cursive extremely confident, as is demonstrated by the ligature delta-rho in chancery style 

(l. 3 Ἁδρια[ν]οῦ). The handwriting is the same as in P.Col. inv. 122 (no. 12).987 

 
985 The first edition, presented in Daris 1976: 66-67, was improved by the supplements proposed by 
Sijpesteijn and Worp; see Sijpesteijn-Worp 1977: 216. 
986 On the date, see Claytor 2021: 349 n. 6. 
987 Claytor 2021: 350. 
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P.Mich. inv. 142 belongs to the archive of Aphrodisios son of Philippos, since the 

recipient of the document is Aphrodisios II of the family archive.988 He paid the sum of 187 

drachmas and 3 obols for the φόρος προβάτων in the ousia of Germanicus. The φόρος 

προβάτων was likely the rent for small livestock leased from the state.989 The large amount 

owed by our taxpayer may be compared to the sums of 590 dr. and 552 dr., recorded for the 

φόρος προβάτων in the ousia of Germanicus in BGU IX 1894, col. X 112, and P.Col. V 1 v. 

1a, col. III 45, two registers dated to AD 157 and 160 respectively. 

 

  ἔτους κ̣[ ]̣ Αὐτοκράτορος  

             Καίσαρος Τραι[ανο]ῦ ̣

  Ἁδρια[ν]οῦ Σεβαστ[οῦ]  

  Ἐπεὶφ κ̣α̣ εἰς ἀρίθ(µησιν) 

5           Παῦνι̣$ δ̣ι$έγραψ$ε̣ 

  ἈNφ$ροδ(̣ίσιος) [Φι]λ̣ί$π̣π̣ο̣υ̣ [φό(ρου)] 

  προβ̣άτ(ων) [τ]ο̣ῦ ̣α̣ὐ̣τ̣ο̣[ῦ] (ἔ̣τ̣ο̣υ̣ς̣) 

  Γερµανι$κ̣(ιανῆς) οὐ̣σ̣ί$ας̣ 

  (δρ.) ἑκατ̣ὸ̣ν ὀγ$δ̣ω,ήκοντα  

10         ἑπτ̣ὰ̣ (τριώβ.), (γίν. δρ.) ρπζ̣ (τριώβ.) 

             [σ(υµβολικὰ)] (τριώβ.) 

 

  4 αριθ–̣ pap.             6 α̣φροδ ̣pap.             7 προβατ pap. ;  𐅹 pap.                 8 γερµανι$κ̣ pap.          9 

 pap. ; l. ὀγδοήκοντα           10  pap. ;  pap. ;  pap.            11 σ  pap. 

 

“In the 2(?) year of the Emperor Caesar Traianus Hadrianus Augustus, Epeiph 21, for 

the accounting period of Pauni. Aphrodisios son of Philippos paid, for dues for sheep on 

account of the ousia of Germanicus for the same year, one hundred-eighty-seven drachmas, 

3 obols, total 187 drachmas, 3 obols, for the receipt 3 obols.” 

 

4. κ̣α̣: The reading of the number is uncertain. Two vertical lines, belonging to the first 

letter, resemble the u-shaped kappa in κ̣[ ]̣ (l. 1) and Καίσαρος (l. 2). As for the second letter, 

 
988 See Stemma 1. The family of Aphrodisios son of Philippos. 
989 M. El-Abbadi 1992: 205-211; Kruse 1998: 150 n. 17; Langellotti 2012: 36; Gonis 2016b: 418. 
According to a different opinion, the φόρος προβάτων was a tax owed by the owners of private flocks 
for the rights to graze them on state land; see Maehler in the introduction of BGU IX 2102, and 
Sijpesteijn 1990: 253. 
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only a horizontal line on the bottom is visible: it is likely the final trace of an alpha extended 

to the right. Above those letters, there is a horizontal line, marking their numerical value. 

 

4. ἀρίθ(µησιν): The papyrus is broken immediately after the sequence ἀριθ-. However, 

as only two letters could have been lost, the word was likely abbreviated as ἀρίθ(µησιν), as 

was usual in the papyrus documentation from Roman Fayum; cf. in particular P.Col. inv. 

122 (no. 12), 4. 

 

6. ἈNφ$ροδ̣(ίσιος) [Φι]λ̣ί$π̣π̣ο̣υ:̣ The reading of the name is not immediately clear, due to 

the internal lacuna and the extremely rapid handwriting. After a curved lower trace, probably 

belonging to the eyelet of alpha, there is a vertical line, likely to be the hasta of phi. Then, 

the sequence -ρο- is followed by a delta raised to the upper right and marking an 

abbreviation. After the lacuna, a horizontal upper line in ligature with the following iota is 

visible, likely -λι-, and an extremely rapid sequence ending with -ου. Therefore, I have read 

ἈNφ$ροδ(̣ίσιος) [Φι]λ̣ί$π̣π̣ο̣υ̣. The reading is supported by a comparison to Ἀφ{ο}ροδίσιος 

Φιλίππου in P.Col. inv. 122 (no. 12), 5, written by the same scribe as P.Mich. inv. 142 (Fig. 

20). 

 

Fig. 20. P.Mich. inv. 142, 6: a comparison to P.Col. inv. 122, 5 

       
P.Mich. inv. 142, 6 ἈZφKροδ(̣ίσιος) [Φι]λ̣ίKπ̣π̣ο̣υ ̣          P.Col. inv. 122, 5 Ἀφ{ο}ροδίσιος Φιλίππου 

 

7. [τ]ο̣ῦ̣ α̣ὐ̣τ̣ο̣ῦ̣ (ἔ̣τ̣ο̣υ̣ς̣): The whole section is difficult to read due to diffuse abrasions 

and the shift of the fibres. Nonetheless, a long vertical line prolonged downwards may be 

the remaining trace of the ἔτους symbol.  

 

8. Γερµανι$κ̣(ιανῆς) οὐ̣σ̣ί$ας̣: The ousia of Germanicus was a large estate mainly located 

in the territory of Euhemeria and Theadelphia,990 including plots of grazing land and thus 

charged with the φόρος προβάτων.991 Although no other connections of our family with this 

estate are witnessed, in the second century AD the taxes for the φόρος προβάτων for the 

 
990 See TM Geo 710. 
991 For receipts for payment for φόρος προβάτων in the ousia of Germanicus, cf. BGU III 810, col. 
II; XV 2549; SB XX 15076; XXII 15241.  
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estate of Germanicus were collected in Theadelphia. This is clear from BGU IX 1894, col. 

X 111, and P.Col. V 1, v. 1a, col. III 44-45, two administrative registers accounting for some 

money revenues in Theadelphia in AD 157-159 and including taxes for dues for sheep. 

 

11. This line is completely missing, except for a small ink trace at the end. As the total 

amount of dues for sheep is registered at l. 10, this line should record additional costs, such 

as the προσδιαγραφόµενα or, more likely, the συµβολικόν. Since the συµβολικόν was mostly 

priced 3 ob. in the receipts from Roman Fayum,992 the remaining trace might be the symbol 

for (τριώβολον). Also, in some documents this additional cost was added alone at the 

beginning of the last line, sometimes after a small blank space, like should be in P.Mich. inv. 

142, 11.993 Thus, I have supplied the line as [σ(υµβολικὰ)] (τριώβ.). As parallels for the shape 

of [σ(υµβολικὰ)] (τριώβ.), cf. e.g. BGU XV 2525, col. II 6; P.Col. II 1 r. 1a, col. II 13; P.Fay. 

60, 7; P.Lond. II 329, 9 (Fig. 21). 

 

Fig. 21. The writing of σ(υµβολικὰ) (τριώβολον): a comparison to P.Mich. inv. 142, 11        

                                                        
BGU XV 2525, col. II 6    P.Col. II 1 r. 1a, col. II 13          P.Fay. 60, 7                     P.Lond. II 329, 9                    P.Mich. inv. 142, 11        

 

 

 

16. SB VI 9093 
TM 14106                                               12 x 7.2 cm                                     29 Sept. 138 AD  

 

SB VI 9093 is a sale of a donkey firstly published by Schuman in 1948. The papyrus, 

formerly kept in the library of Indiana University in Bloomington, is now unavailable. In the 

editio princeps of the document, Schuman interpreted it as the sale of a young camel.994 

However, based on some features of the text and the low price of 346 drachmas of copper, 

 
992 Youtie (a) 1938: 82 n. 13. Cf. BGU XV 2525, col. II 8; P.Col. II 1, r. 1a, col. II. 12; P.Coles. 16, 
5; P.Fay. 60, 7; P.Lond. II 329, 9; 460, 5; P.Mil.Vogl. VI 283; PSI X 1139, col. I 7; col. II 12; P.Tebt. 
II 305, 6; 306, 7; 351, 7; 352, 7; 361, 8; SB III 6951, col. III 71; VIII 8978, col. I 10; 8980, 10; XVI 
12792, 7; 13051, 5; XXII 15342, 8; 15343, 10; Stud.Pal. XXII 135, 10; 171, 7; 176, 9. 
993 On the position of the symbolikon in the final line of the receipts, cf. BGU III 788, 7; BGU XV 
2525, col. II 8; P.Mil.Vogl. VI 283, col. I 10; P.Tebt. II 361, 9. 
994 Schuman 1948: 111. 
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the document recorded more likely the purchase of a young white donkey (see below, n. 15). 

The buyer is Aphrodisios II of the family archive,995 the sellers are three members of an 

unknown Theadelphian family.  

Here a reedition of the text, with supplements to ll. 14, 15, and 24, has been proposed. 

Because of the loss of the original document, the reconstruction is purely conjectural and 

cannot be verified. However, it is pertinent to the description of the text given by the first 

editor, as well as to the standards of the sales of pack animals in Roman Fayum.  

 

               ἔτους δευτέρ̣[ο]υ Αὐτ[ο]κρ[ά](τορος) Καίσαρο[ς] 

               Τίτου Αἰλίο̣υ̣ Ἁδριαν̣ο̣ῦ Ἀντωνίνου 

               Σεβαστοῦ Εὐσεβοῦς [µηνὸς] ΦNα̣ῶ(φι) 

               δευτέρᾳ ἐν Θεαδελφείᾳ τ̣[ῆς Θε]µ ̣ί$σ[̣το]υ 

5             µερίδος τοῦ Ἀ[ρ]σινοίτ(ου) νο[µοῦ. ὁ]µο- 

               λογοῦσιν Πτολεµ[αῖος   ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ ὡς] ἐ̣τ̣(ῶν) 

               τεσσαράκοντα ἑπτὰ ἄ[σηµος] 

               καὶ ἡ τούτου γυνὴ Θαυβᾶ̣ς̣ 

               Φιλήµωνος ὡς ἐτῶν τεσσαρά- 

10           κοντα ἑπτὰ οὐλὴ µετώπῳ 

               µέσωι µετὰ υἱοῦ αὐτοῦ Πεσάι(ος) 

               Ἀφροδισίωι Φιλίππου Ἀντι- 

               νοεῖ ὡς ἐτῶν τεσσα[ράκο]ντα 

               [οὐ]λ̣ὴ χ̣ί$λ̣ε̣ι$ τ̣[ῷ κάτω ἐκ δεξιῶν] 

15           πεπρακέναι αὐτ[ῶι ὄνον] 

               πῶλον ἄβολον λευκ[όχρουν] 

               τοῦτ[ο]ν τοι[οῦ]τον ἀναπ[ό]ριφ[ον] [καὶ] 

               ἀπέχιν τοῦς [ὁ]µολογοῦντας 

               παρὰ τοῦ Ἀφροδισίου τὴν συν- 

20           πε[φ]ωνηµένην πρὸς ἀλλή- 

               λους τιµ ̣ὴ̣ν̣ χ̣α̣λκοῦ δραχµὰς 

               τριακοσία[ς] ἑ̣ξ̣ήκοντα τέσσαρας 

               παραχρ̣[ῆ]µα διὰ χ(ειρὸς) ἐ̣ξ̣ οἴκ̣[ου] 

               κ̣α̣ὶ$ β̣ε̣β̣α̣ι$[ώσειν πάσῃ βεβαιώσι] 

                 _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _ 

 
995 See Stemma 1. The family of Aphrodisios son of Philippos. 
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14 [οὐ]λ̣ὴ   ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ [± 12] ed. pr.          15 κάµηλον] ed. pr.            17 l. ἀναπ[ό]ρριφ[ον]       18 l. 

ἀπεχειν              24 ο̣υ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣[- ca. 15 -] ed. pr.  

 

“In the second year of the Emperor Caesar Titus Aelius Adrianus Antoninus Augustus 

Pius, on the second of the month Paophi, in Theadelphia of the Themistos division of the 

Arsinoite nome. Ptolemaios son of …, aged about forty-seven, without any distinguishing 

marks, and his wife Thaubas daughter of Philemon, aged about forty-seven, with a scar in 

the middle of her forehead, acting under the guardianship of her son Pesais, acknowledge to 

Aphrosisios son of Philippos, Antinoite, aged about forty, with a scar on the right side of his 

lower lip, that they have sold to him a white donkey foal that has not shed its first teeth, just 

as it is, irrevocably, and that the contracting parties have received from Aphrodisios the price 

agreed upon among themselves, 364 drachmas of copper in cash, from hand to hand, out of 

the house, and they shall guarantee with every guarantee…” 

 

14. The distinguishing mark of Aphrodisios II son of Philippos, a scar on the right side 

of his lower lip, has been supplied based on CUA H.H. 1. 02 (no. 10), r. 10; P.Ryl. II 324 

(no. 18), 13-14; 332 (no. 17), 12; SB XXII 15336 (no. 11), 7. I have supplied the iotacistic 

form χίλι, according to ἀπέχιν at l. 18.  

 

15. ὄνον]: According to the length of ll. 7-13, line 15 should have included between 19 

and 23 letters. Consequently, we should assume from 4 to 8 missing letters after αὐτ[ῶι. The 

supplement κάµηλον, proposed by the first editor at the end of l. 15, seems uncompelling for 

some reasons. Firstly, the adjectives πῶλον ἄβολον λευκ[όχρουν] (l. 16) are attested in 

relation to donkeys only.996 Secondly, the price of 346 drachmas of copper (l. 22) is too low 

for a camel: in the second century AD the cost of a male camel fluctuated between 520 and 

800 drachmas.997 For a male camel that had not shed its first teeth, for example, a certain 

Ptolemaios paid 600 silver drachmas in AD 136 (P.Lond. III 909a), and Stotoetis son of 

Stotoetis paid 680 drachmas in AD 159-160 (BGU II 469). The price of male donkeys in the 

second century AD is more suitable, as it ranged from 104 to 340 drachmas.998 As a parallel, 

 
996 P.Louvre I 13, r. 10-11; 23-24; Cf. also P.Athen. 27, 13-14; P.Cair.Isid. 86, 3-4; P.Mich. IX 551, 
17-19; PSI Congr. XX 6, r. 16-17; SB XVI 13073, 14-16. 
997 Segrè 1922: 128-129. 
998 Segrè 1922: 126-127. 
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P.Athen. 27 (AD 150, from Karanis) is a sale of a white foal of donkey ἄβολον, at the price 

of more than 200 drachmas of copper. Therefore, I have supplied ὄνον.  

 

24. According to the standard formulas specific to sales from the Roman Fayum, I have 

supplied the infinitive β̣ε̣β̣α̣ι$[ώσειν. It could be followed by the mention of the second party 

of the contract or the standard expression πάσῃ βεβαιώσει. As the second one, in the 

iotacistic form,999 seems to be typical of Theadelpheian contracts in the first half of the 

second century AD,1000 I have supplied πάσῃ βεβαιώσι at the end of the sentence.  

 

 

 

17. P.Ryl. II 332, 19 Sept. 139 AD1001 

Image: 

https://luna.manchester.ac.uk/luna/servlet/detail/ManchesterDev~93~3~23680~100442:Lo

an  

“In the third year of the Emperor Caesar Titus Aelius Hadrianus Antoninus Augustus 

Pius, on the twenty-first of Thoth, in Theadelpheia of the Themistos division of the Arsinoite 

nome. Dionysios son of Soterichos, aged about sixty, with a scar on the little finger of his 

left hand, and his sons Soterichos, aged about thirty, with a scar on the left shin, and 

Dioskoros, aged about twenty-five, with a scar on the left eyebrow, all three Persians of the 

Epigone, mutual sureties for full repayment, acknowledge to Aphrodisios son of Philippos 

of Antinooupolis, aged about thirty-six, with a scar on [the right side of his lower] lip …” 

 

 

 

18. P.Ryl. II 324, 28 Nov. 139 AD1002 

 
999 On the standard structure of donkey sales from Theadelphia, see Claytor 2015: 202. 
1000 Cf. P.Flor. I 20, 29-30; P.Meyer 12, 28-29; P.Soter. 27, 24-25. 
1001 This papyrus was published in the descripta of P.Ryl. II. A first edition will be presented in my 
forthcoming article. 
1002 This papyrus was published in the descripta of P.Ryl. II. A first edition will be presented in my 
forthcoming article. 
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Image: 

https://luna.manchester.ac.uk/luna/servlet/detail/ManchesterDev~93~3~23692~100434:Ag

reement-of-Deposit  

“In the third year of the Emperor Caesar Titus Aelius Hadrianus Antoninus Augustus 

Pius, on the sixteenth of the month of Hadrianus, in Theadelphia of the Themistos division 

of the Arsinoite nome. Heron son of Heron, Persian of the Epigone, aged about thirty-seven, 

with a scar on the middle of his nose, acknowledges to Aphrodisios son of Philippos, 

Antinoite, aged about thirty-six, with a scar on the right side of his lower lip, that he has 

received from him 60 drachmas of silver as a deposit free from any risk, which the 

acknowledging party will restore to Aphrodisios whenever Aphrodisios chooses, without 

any delay…” 

 

 

 

19. P.Meyer 10, 24 Nov. 144 AD 

“In the 8th year of the Emperor Caesar Titus Aelius Hadrianus Antoninus Augustus Pius, 

Hathyr 28, for the accounting period of Phaophi. Philippos son of Aphrodisios has paid, 

throughout the superintendent Galates alias Didymos, for the surtax for the income from the 

properties in Theadelphia for the seventh year, 36 drachmas, total 36.” 

 

 

 

20. SB XVIII 13091 
TM 14715                                                9 x 11 cm                                            1 Jan. 146 AD 

Image: https://dpul.princeton.edu/papyri/catalog/st74ct97r  

 

SB XVIII 13091 (= P.Princ. III 125) is a receipt of payment for garden and vineyard 

taxes in the village of Theadelphia for the year AD 145. Firstly edited by Johnson and 

Goodrich in the third volume of Princeton papyri in 1942, it was later republished in the 

XVIII volume of SB with new readings of ll. 5-10 proposed by Sijpesteijn.1003 The receipt is 

written in ten lines, running along the fibres on the recto; on the verso some traces of ink 

 
1003 Sijpesteijn 1985: 35-36. 
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belonging to the address run perpendicularly to the fibres. The document is almost complete; 

it preserves all margins and only a few internal gaps along the five vertical fold lines, at 2.6, 

3.9, 5.9, 7.9, and 9.8 cm from the left edge. The handwriting, a rapid cursive full of 

abbreviations, may be attributed to a professional scribe. 

After Youtie identified the taxpayer at l. 4 as Athenarion I, the elder daughter of 

Herodes,1004 SB XVIII 13091 was included in the archive of “Aphrodisios son of 

Philippos.1005 The receipt presents the land taxes owed not only by Athenarion I but also by 

Aphrodisios II son of Philippos,1006 whose name had been misread by the previous editor of 

the papyrus. Therefore, a reedition of the receipt has been presented below. The main 

supplements are the correction of the praktor’s name in l. 3 and the reading of Ἀφρ̣ο̣δ̣(ίσιον) 

[Φ]ιλίππο(υ) at the beginning of l. 8. Also, I have discussed the shape of some abbreviations 

and corrected the amount of money due for the garden tax in l. 8, for the additional fees in l. 

9, and for the symbolikon in ll. 6, 7, and 9. Finally, I have proposed a reading of the text 

written on the verso. 

 

recto 

         ἔτους ἐνάτου Αὐτοκράτορος Καίσαρος 

        Τίτου Αἰλίου Ἁδριανοῦ Ἀντωνίνου Σεβασ[το]ῦ Εὐσεβοῦς 

        Τῦβι ζ. διέγρα(ψε) δι(ὰ) Ζωίλ(ου) καὶ µετόχ(ων) πρακ(τόρων) ἀργ(υρικῶν) 

        Ἀθηνάριο(ν) πρεσβ(υτέρα) Ἡρώδο(υ) εἰδῶν ὀγδόου ἔτους  

5   Θ,[εαδ]ε̣λ̣(φίας) ἀµπ(έλου) χα(λκοῦ) ’Β,υµ ναυβ(ίου) ρκ [πρ]ο(σδιαγραφοµένων) φιε 

ἐπ(αρουρίου) ’Aχ̣κ̣[ε] 

        προ(σδιαγραφοµένων) [ρ]κ̣ε̣ κ̣[ολ(λύβου) π] συ̣̣(µβολικοῦ) [(ὀβολὸν)] (ἡµιωβέλιον) 

(ὀκταδράχµου) σπον[δῆς Διονύσ]ου ἀργυρίου 

        δραχµὰς ὀκτὼι (γίνονται) (δραχµαὶ) η προ(σδιαγραφόµενα) (τριώβολον) (ἡµιωβέλιον) 

σ̣υ̣(µβολικοῦ) (ὀβολὸν) (ἡµιωβέλιον) καὶ η εἰς 

         Ἀφρ̣ο̣δ̣(ίσιον) [Φ]ιλίππο(υ) [εἰ]δῶν ὀγδόου (ἔτους) ἀµπ(έλου) ’Αυµ π(αραδείσου) σ 

         ναυβ(ίου) ρε προ(σδιαγραφοµένων) τµε ἐπαρο(υρίου) Αυ προ(σδιαγραφοµένων) ρι 

κ[ο]λ̣(λύβου) ξε συ(µβολικοῦ) (ὀβολὸν) (ἡµιωβέλιον) 

10 (ὀκταδράχµου) ἀργ(υρίου) (δραχµὰς) δύο (γίνονται) (δραχµαὶ) β καὶ 

προσδ(ιαγραφόµενα). 

 
1004 Youtie (b) 1975: 258-259.  
1005 Smolders 2015a: 62. 
1006 On Athenarion I, see Stemma 1. The family of Aphrodisios son of Philippos. 
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verso        

         ἀ̣ρ̣γ(υρίου) (δ̣ρ̣α̣χ̣µ ̣α̣ὶ$) β̣ 
 

recto:  3 διεγρ pap ; δι¯ pap. ; ζωι λ pap. ; Ζωσί(µου) ed. pr. ; µετοχ πρακ αργ pap.          4 αθηναριο 

πρεσβ pap. ; ηρωδο pap. : Ἡρώδο(υ) Youtie : Ἡρώιδο(ς) ed. pr.                 5 Θ.[εαδ]ε̣λ̣(φίας) Sijpesteijn 

:  [Θεαδελ(φίας)] ed. pr. ; αµ ) pap. ; χα pap. ; ναυβ pap. : ναυβ(ίου) Sijpesteijn : ναυ(βίου) ed. pr. ; 

προ pap. :  προ(σδιαγραφοµένα) Sijpesteijn : [π(ρ)ο(σδιαγραφοµένων)] ed. pr. ; ε ) pap. : 

ἐπ̣(αρουρίου) Sijpesteijn : γ(ίνονται) ed. pr. ; α[χκε] Sijpesteijn : ’γ[οε] ed. pr.                        6 προ 

pap. :  προ(σδιαγραφόµενα) Sijpesteijn :  π̣[  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣] ed. pr. ; κ[ολ(λύβου) π] Sijpesteijn : χ[  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣] ed. 
pr. ;  συ̣ ̣pap. : σ(̣υµβολικὸν)  Sijpesteijn :    ̣  ̣ [  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣] ed. pr. ; –  pap. ;  η pap. : (ὀκταδράχµου) 

Sijpesteijn : [ὀκταδράχµου] ed. pr. ; ἀργυρίου Sijpesteijn : ἀργύ̣ρ̣ι$ω.ν̣ ed. pr.              7 l. ὀκτὼ. ; |   

pap. ; προ pap. : προ(σδιαγραφόµενα) Sijpesteijn : π(ρ)ο(σδιαγραφοµένων) ed. pr. ; (τριώβολον) 
(ἡµιωβέλιον) Sijpesteijn :  σχ̣̣β  ed. pr. ; συ̣̣ –  pap.                         8 αφροδ pap. : ἀρίθ(µησιν) 

Sijpesteijn :  ἀρί[θ(µησιν)] ed. pr. ; φιλιππο pap. : [Φ]α̣µενὼ.(θ) Sijpesteijn : Μ,ε̣σο̣̣ρ̣ὴ̣ ed. pr. ;  ειδων 
pap. : [εἰ]δῶ(ν) ed. pr. : [  ̣ εἰ]δῶ(ν) Sijpesteijn ; ὀγδόου Sijpesteijn : ὀγ̣δόου ed. pr. ; 𐅹 pap. : (ἔτους)  

Sijpesteijn : <ἔτους> ed. pr. ;  αµ )  pap. ; ἀµπ(έλου) Sijpesteijn : ἀµπ(έλου) χ̣α̣(λκοῦ) ed. pr. ; ’Αυµ  

Sijpesteijn : ’Αsυµ ed. pr. ; π  pap. ; φ$ο ed. pr.                  9 ναυβ pap. : ναυβ(ίου) Sijpesteijn : 

ν[αυβ(ίου)  ε γίνονται ] ed. pr. ; ρε Sijpesteijn : ‘βρε ed. pr. ; προ pap. :  προ(σδιαγραφόµενα) 

Sijpesteijn : π(ρ)ο(σδιαγραφοµένων) ed. pr. ;  τµε  Sijpesteijn : τ̣κ ed. pr. ; επαρο pap. : ἐπαρ(ουρίου) 

ed. pr. ; Sijpesteijn ; προ pap. : προ(σδιαγραφόµενα) Sijpesteijn : π(ρ)ο(σδιαγραφοµένων) ed. pr. ; κολ 

pap. : κολ(λύβου) Sijpesteijn : κ[ολ(λύβου) ed. pr.  ;  συ –  pap. : συ̣̣µ(̣βολικὸν) Sijpesteijn : κή ed. 
pr.                  10 η αργ  pap. ; |   pap. ; προσδ pap. 

verso:  α̣ρ̣γ  pap. ;   pap.   

 

(recto) “In the nineteenth year of the Emperor Caesar Titus Aelius Hadrian Antoninus 

Augustus Pius, Tybi 7. Athenarion, the elder daughter of Herodes, has paid through Zoilos 

and the associate collectors of taxes in silver for the dues of the eighth year at Theadelphia, 

for the vineyard tax 2440 (drachmas) of copper, for the naubion (enafesion) 120, for the 

additional fees 515, for the eparourion 1625, for the additional fees 125, for exchange 80, 

for preparing the receipt 1 ½ obols, for the eight-drachma Dionysos libation tax 8 drachmas 

of silver, total 8 dr., for the additional fees 3 1/2 obols, for preparing the receipt 1 ½ obols; 

and on the 8th on behalf of Aphrodisios son of Philippos for the dues of the eighth year, for 

the vineyard tax 1440, for the garden tax 200, for the naubion (enafesion) 105, for the 

additional fees 345, for the eparourion 1400 drachmas, for the additional fees 110, for 
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exchange 65, for preparing the receipt 1 ½ obols, for the eight-drachma tax two dr. of silver, 

total 2 and additional fees.” 

(verso) “2 dr. of silver…” 

 

3. Ζωίλ(ου): The name of the praktor, previously read as Ζωσί(µου), must be corrected 

to Ζωίλ(ου) according to the palaeographical evidence. After an omega tilted to the right, 

the vertical line of iota is visible. Above it, there is a lambda completely adhering to the 

letters written below: its first oblique stroke joins to the third vertical of omega, while its 

second stroke touches the upper edge of iota and is curved in ligature with the following 

kappa (Fig. 22). This shape of Ζωίλ(ου) is also attested in some second-century registers 

from Theadelphia.1007  

 

Fig. 22. The shape of Ζωίλ(ου) in SB XVIII 13091, 3: a comparison to BGU IX 1891, col. I 

21; and 1892, col. I 11 

                     
SB XVIII 13091, 3 Ζωίλ(ου) καὶ                      BGU IX 1891, col. I 21 Ζωίλ(ου) µη(τρὸς)          BGU IX 1891, col. I 11 Ζωίλ(ου) µη(τρὸς) 

 

5. ἀµπ(έλου): The abbreviation is marked through a curved vertical line prolonged 

downward. The same shape of the abbreviation appears in BGU XIII 2290, 8 and P.NYU II 

36, 6, 10, and 11 (Fig. 23). 

 

Fig 23. The abbreviation of ἀµπ(έλου) 

                                       
SB XVIII 13091, 5                                   BGU XIII 2290, 8                                    P.NYU II 36, 6 

 

6-7. The amount of the symbolikon owed by the first taxpayer is recorded twice, at l. 6 

after the list of land taxes and the associate fees, and at the following line after the total sum 

due for the oktadrachmos spondes Dionysiou. A parallel duplication of the tax for preparing 

 
1007 Cf. e.g. BGU IX 1891, col. I 21; and 1892, col. I 11. 
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the receipt in the same entry is attested in SB XVI 12325, 11-13, another receipt for land 

taxes from second century Fayum.  

 

8. Ἀφρ̣ο̣δ(̣ίσιον) [Φ]ιλίππο(υ): As at the beginning of l. 8 the papyrus is rather damaged, 

the writing is slightly unclear. For this reason, the first editor published ἀρί[θ(µησιν)] 

Μ�ε̣σ̣ο̣ρ̣ὴ̣, later corrected in ἀρίθ(µησιν) [Φ]α̣µενὼ,(θ) by Sijpesteijn. According to the 

remaining traces, however, both readings should be revalued. The letter following the first 

alpha of l. 8 is a cursive phi, similar to that of φιε in l. 5. On the lower edge of the subsequent 

lacuna, there are the traces of two letters: as the bottom of the first letter has a circular shape 

and the second letter is small and rounded, they are likely rho-omicron in ligature (cf. -ρο- 

in προσδ(ιαγραφόµενα) at l. 10). After the gap, the right part of a triangular letter is visible; 

it seems a large delta marking an abbreviation like that in προσδ(ιαγραφόµενα) at l. 10. 

According to the palaeographical evidence, I have read Ἀφρ̣ο̣δ(̣ίσιον), and the following 

word, whose writing is cursive and wavy, as [Φ]ιλίππο(υ): after the first iota, lambda and 

iota in ligature look like a mu, then a double pi with a tiny omicron written above the line 

are recognisable (Fig. 24). 

 

Fig. 24. The writing of Ἀφρ̣ο̣δ(̣ίσιον) [Φ]ιλίππο(υ) and some parallel sequences for 

comparison 

           
l. 8 Ἀφρ̣ο̣δ̣(ίσιον) [Φ]ιλίππο(υ)                                l.5 φιε           l. 10 προσδ(ιαγραφόµενα) 

 

8. πα(ραδείσου) σ: After the amount due for the vineyard tax, there is a pi followed by 

a sinusoidal line and then a letter, which is probably a sigma (cf. the final sigma in l. 2 

Εὐσεβοῦς). As the curved line after pi may be interpreted as a cursive alpha marking the 

abbreviation πα(ραδείσου), the following number is 200. As parallels for this abbreviation 

of πα(ραδείσου), cf. P.Mich. VI 384, 5 and P.Petaus 124, 4 (Fig. 25). 

With this new reading, the account of taxes of ll. 8-9 becomes correct: as the additional 

fees for the vineyard-tax, the garden-tax, and the naubion enafesion were all rated at 1/5,1008 

 
1008 On the assessment of charges in tax receipts, see P.Ryl. II 192b, pp. 243-245 n. 9. 
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the expected sum for the prosdiagraphomena in l. 9 should be 349 dr. This fits with the 

approximate rate of 345 dr. recorded in our papyrus. 

 

Fig. 25. The writing of πα(ραδείσου)  

                                              
SB XVIII 13091, 8                          P.Mich. VI 384, 5                                   P.Petaus. 124, 4 

 

9. The sequence at the end of the line, read as σ̣υµ̣(̣βολικὸν) by Sijpesteijn, may be 

corrected in συ(µβολικοῦ) (ὀβολὸν) (ἡµιωβέλιον) based on the palaeographical evidence. 

The abbreviation of symbolikon is drafted as a rounded sigma in ligature with a cursive 

upsilon, like in P.Koeln. II 95, 14 (see below, Fig. 25). After it, the symbols of (ὀβολὸν) and 

(ἡµιωβέλιον) are written in ligature; this shape is commonly attested in the documents of the 

Roman period.1009  

Although the text is partially faded, the same sequence also appears elsewhere in this 

document: after the amount of the tax for exchange at l. 6 I have supplied σ̣υ(̣µβολικοῦ) 

[(ὀβολὸν)] (ἡµιωβέλιον), and after the additional fees at l. 8 I have read σ̣υ(̣µβολικοῦ) 
(ὀβολὸν) (ἡµιωβέλιον) (Fig. 26). 

 

Fig. 26. The writing of συ(µβολικοῦ) in l. 6, 7, and 9, and parallels for comparison 

                                                                       

l. 6 σ̣υ̣(µβολικοῦ) [(ὀβολὸν)] (ἡµιωβέλιον)                           l. 7 σ̣υ̣(µβολικοῦ) (ὀβολὸν) (ἡµιωβέλιον)     

 

                                            
l. 9 συ(µβολικοῦ) (ὀβολὸν) (ἡµιωβέλιον)                              P.Koeln. II 95, 14 συ(µβολικοῦ) 

 
1009 On the shape of (ὀβολὸν) (ἡµιωβέλιον) in ligature, see the table of symbols in P.Sijp. 39 p. 266. 
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21. P.Meyer 9, 8 July 147 AD 

“[To Maximos, strategos of the Heraklides division of the Arsinoites, to Heraklides,] 

basilikos grammateus of the same division, and to Sabinus and Antoninus, scribes [of the 

metropolis, and to ...] and to Ptolemaios and Sarapion, laographoi, and Apion, [amphodarch] 

of the quarter Dionysiou Topon, [from ...,] registered in the First Goose-farm quarter, 

through the phrontistes Aphrodisios son of Philippos. [...] There belongs to me in the 

Macedonians’ quarter in the metropolis an eighth of house, area and court, in which I register 

for the house-by-house registration [of the past 9th year of the lord Antoninus] Caesar in the 

quarter Dionysiou Topon, in which [I also registered] in the house-by-house registration of 

the 16th year of the God Adrianus, [the following] inmates, Chares son of Atarios son of 

Dionysios, whose mother is Charition daughter of Aphrodisios, catoecus of the 6,475, over-

aged [6]3,1010 without any distinguishing mark, and [his wife] Herois who is sister on the 

father’s side, whose mother is Tertia, daughter of the catoecus Didymos, registered for the 

16th year of the God Adrianus [in the same quarter] Dionysiou Topon, aged 41, without any 

distinguishing mark, and the sons of both, Atarias aged 21, without any distinguishing mark, 

scrutinised in the catoeci, and his wife Athenarion, who is sister [on both her father’s and 

mother’s side], aged 13, without any distinguishing mark, and Charition alias Theodotes, 

daughter of Chares, aged 11, without any distinguishing mark, and Didyme, the other 

daughter [of Chares, aged ..., without any distinguishing mark, and ...] son of Dioskoros, 

mother Rodous daughter of Dioskoros, scrutinised idiotes, subject to the poll-tax, aged 40, 

without any distinguishing mark, and the slaves of Aphrodisios, [... aged ..., without any 

distinguishing mark, and her] offspring, Pasion, in other words Eutuches, aged 20, without 

any distinguishing mark, and Arpalos, in other words Nikephoros, aged 18, without any 

distinguishing mark, and Herois, aged 8, without any distinguishing mark, [and ..., the other 

slave, aged ...,] without any distinguishing mark, and Isidora alias Hediste, the other slave, 

aged 23, without any distinguishing mark, and her offspring Aphrodous alias Parinous, aged 

6, without any distinguishing mark, [and ... the other slave, aged ..., without any 

distinguishing mark, who] have been registered for the 16th year by his sons Philippos and 

Charition. Therefore I submit. Submitted to the basilikos grammateus in the 10th year of the 

lord Antoninus Caesar, Epeiph 14. Submitted to the scribes of the city, Epeiph 14.” 

 

 

 
1010 On the age of Chares, see Bagnall-Frier 1994: 223. 
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22. P.Meyer 8, 16 Aug. 151 AD 

“To Lucius Trebius Proculus, the most excellent epistrategos, from Philippos and 

Charition, both sons of Aphrodisios son of Philippos, catoecus of the 6,475 Greek men in 

the Arsinoites, acting I, Charition, under the guardianship of my brother Philippos. The 

mother of us two, Didymarion, died as long ago as the […] year of the lord Adrianus, leaving 

us still minors as heirs, and, according to the laws, we received properties and houses and 

four slaves and their offspring and everything was stored up. Our above-mentioned father 

Aphrodisios being attached to all, was later united to Sarapias daughter of Athenarion,1011 

and […] was outrageous in demanding that […] nothing of his own possession and looking 

down upon the weakness helpless for us. Having from then until now [claimed] and 

embezzled everything and pocketed the earnings of the slaves, (now) he arranged that all [be 

registered] in the name of his wife, though our father had been a liturgical [wheat-] collector 

and been turned (thereby) into an aporos. We, having also become [aporoi] through me, 

Philippos, having also been in liturgical offices, do perforce flee for protection to you, our 

benefactor, [asking] that our properties be returned to us complete with the [usufruct] of the 

whole, and the offspring of the slaves, so that we may be helped by you. Farewell. We, 

Philippos and Charition, both sons of Aphrodisios, have submitted. I, Philippos, have also 

written on behalf of my sister because she does not know letters. In the 14th year of the 

Emperor Caesar Titus Aelius Adrianus Antoninus Augustus Pius, Mesore 23. Year 14, 

Mesore 23. Apply to me after the sowing.” 

 

 

 

23. P.Ryl. II 192a recto and verso 
TM 12967                                           13.7 x 8.8 cm                                      18 June 152 AD 

 

P.Ryl. II 192a is a papyrus fragment written on both sides: on the recto it presents a 

receipt issued from the praktores argyrikon for payments for the naubion katoikon and 

enafesion; on the verso, there is an account of payments for the naubion. P.Ryl. II 192a recto 

was published in 1915 in the second volume of the Rylands papyri, while the text on the 

verso was only presented in the descripta. The papyrus has seventeen lines of writing along 

 
1011 The translation is based on my supplement Σαρα[πιάδι µητρὸς Ἀ-]|θηναρίου at ll. 8-9; see Chapter 
VI 1. Piecing Together the Family’s Genealogy. 
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the fibres on the recto; on the verso eleven lines of writing were drawn up perpendicularly 

to the fibres on a small part of the sheet, which should have been the external face of the 

papyrus after its folding. Rather damaged in the middle especially, the papyrus is completely 

broken on the lower part. The handwriting on the recto is a regular cursive belonging to a 

professional scribe; that on the verso is a different cursive, rapid and irregular, attributable 

to another scribe, possibly a praktor in charge of the collection of the naubion.   

In the tax receipt on the recto, Zois daughter of Sarapion, a Theadelphian landowner in 

the second half of the second century AD, was charged for payments for land taxes to be 

paid through her aunt Athenarion daughter of Heraklides.1012 Under those payments, the 

praktores also registered some taxes owed by other villagers, possibly landowners from 

whom Athenarion or her nephew had leased some plots: Diodotos alias Ninnaros, son of 

Anoubion; Sabinos son of Protarchos; Zois daughter of Heraklides; Athenarion, the elder 

daughter of Herodes; and Pappion son of Pappion. Diodotos alias Ninnaros son of Anoubion 

should have had strict relationships with the family of the archive, as appears as a taxpayer 

together with two members of the family, Philippos III and his son Ptolemaios,1013 in P.Ryl. 

II 202a (no. 5), a receipt of sitologia dated to AD 108.  

The account on the verso of our document seems unrelated to the text drafted on the 

recto. After the title γρα(φὴ) ναυβ(ίων) at l. 1, some instalments in money paid for the 

naubion in the month of Choiak are listed in ten lines. Although the currency of the payments 

is not specified, they were likely in silver as the sums are too low to be in copper. 

In this reedition of P.Ryl. II 192a, I have proposed some supplements of the taxpayers’ 

names and the due charges. Firstly, I have corrected the name of the taxpayer mentioned at 

l. 5 and supplied the names of the individuals registered at ll. 12 and 16. Secondly, I have 

proposed new readings of the money amounts due for the naubion katoikon in l. 9 and 13. 

Finally, I have presented my edition of the text drafted on the verso. 

 

recto 

         ἔτους πεντεκαιδεκάτου Αὐτ[οκράτορος] 

         Καίσαρ[o]ς Τίτου Αἰλίου Ἁδρ̣ι$α̣[νοῦ] 

         Ἀντων̣ί$νου Σεβαστοῦ Εὐ̣σε̣̣β[οῦς] 

         Παῦνι κδ.̣ διέγρα(ψεν) Ὤσι καὶ µετόχ(οις) [πράκ(τορσιν)] 

5       ἀργ$υ(ρικῶν) κώ,µ(ης) Θεαδελ(φίας) Ζωὶς Σαραπίω[νος] 

 
1012 See Stemma 5. The family of Athenarion daughter of Heraklides. 
1013 See Stemma 1. The family of Aphrodisios son of Philippos. 



 263 

         δι(ὰ) Ἀθην̣[αρ]ίου Ἡρακλείδου κ̣(ατ)[οί(κων)] 

         χα(λκοῦ) αω,  ̣ε, προ(σδιαγραφοµένων) χα(λκοῦ) ρπε, κολ(λύβου) λε, σ(υµβολικοῦ) 

(ὀβολὸν) (ἡµιωβέλιον), 

         καὶ εἰς Διόδο̣̣τον τὸν καὶ Νίνναρο(ν) Ἀνουβίω(νος) 

         κ(ατ)οί(κων) χα(λκοῦ) ρ̣ξ̣ε, προ(σδιαγραφοµένων) κ, κολ(λύβου) ε, σ(υµβολικοῦ) 

(ὀβολὸν) (ἡµιωβέλιον), 

10     καὶ εἰς Σαβεῖνο(ν) Πρωτάρχ(ου) ἐνα(φεσίων) χ, προ(σδιαγραφοµένων) ρ[κ,] 

         κολ(λύβου) ιε, σ(υµβολικοῦ) (ὀβολὸν) (ἡµιωβέλιον), 

         καὶ εἰ[ς Ζω]ί$δ(̣α) Ἡρακλείδ(ου) κ(ατ)ο̣ί$(κων) [χα(λκοῦ)   ̣  ̣  ̣,] 

         προ(σδιαγραφοµένων) λ̣[ε,] κ[ολ(λύβου)] ι, σ(υµβολικοῦ) (ὀβολὸν) (ἡµιωβέλιον), 

         καὶ εἰς [Ἀθ]η̣νάριο(ν) πρεσβ(υτέραν) Ἡρώδ(ου) κ(ατ)οί(κων) 

15    χα(λκοῦ) α[  ̣  ̣  ̣,] π̣ρ̣ο̣(σδιαγραφοµένων) ρι, κολ(λύβου) κ, σ(υµβολικοῦ) 

(ὀβολὸν) (ἡµιωβέλιον), 

         κ̣α̣[ὶ εἰς Παπ]π̣ί$ω,να Παππίωνο(ς) κ(ατ)οί(κων) χα(λκοῦ) τ, 

         [προ(σδιαγραφοµένων) λ, κ]ολ(λύβου) [ι,] σ(υµβολικοῦ) (ὀβολὸν) (ἡµιωβέλιον). 

          _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _     

 

verso 

        γρα(φὴ) ναυβ(ίων) 

        [Χ]οι$ὰ̣κ (δρ.) δ (οβ.) κγ 

        (οβ.) ια 

        (διώβολον) 

5      (οβ.) ι (1/2) 

        (οβ.) ι$δ 

        (δρ.) δ (οβ.) α (1/2) 

        (οβ.) ι (1/2) 

        (οβ.) ι (1/2) 

10    (οβ.) ιγ$ 

        (δρ̣̣.) δ ̣ ̣ 

 

recto:           2 Καίσαρος ed. pr. ;  Ἁδρια[νοῦ] ed. pr.             3 Ἀντωνί$νου ed. pr. ; Εὐσεβ[οῦς] ed. pr.      

4   διεγρ pap. :  ε corr. ex α ; µετοχ pap.         5 αργυ pap. : ἀργ(υρικῶν) ed. pr. ; κωµ pap : κώµ(ης) ed. 

pr. ; θεαδελ pap. ; Τῶ.ις ed. pr.                6 δι pap. : δι(ὰ) ed. pr. ; Ἀθην̣[αρ]ίου Smolders 2015a: 62 n. 

11 : Ἀθην̣[α]ίου ed. pr. ; κ̣[οι] pap. : [κ(ατ)οί(κων)] ed. pr.         7 χα pap. ; αω.[  ̣]ε ed. pr. ; προ¯ pap. 
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;  χα pap. ; κολ pap. ;`σ pap. : σ(υµβόλου) ed. pr. ;   pap.             8 νινναρο pap. ; ανουβιω pap.              

9 κοι pap. ; χα pap. ; ρ̣[  ̣ ]ε ed. pr. ; προ¯  pap. ; κολ pap. ;`σ pap. : σ(υµβόλου) ed. pr. ;   pap.           

10 σαβεινο pap. ; πρωταρχ pap. ; ενα¯ pap. ; προ pap.                 11 κο λ pap. ;`σ pap. : σ(υµβόλου) ed. 

pr. ;   pap.            12 εἰ[ς   ̣  ̣  ̣]  ̣ ed. pr. ; ηρακλειδ pap. ; κο̣ι# pap. : κ(ατ)οί(κων) ed. pr.           13 

προ¯ pap. ; λ̣[  ̣ ] ed. pr. ; κ[ολ] pap. ;`σ pap. : σ(υµβόλου) ed. pr. ;  pap.              14 αθηναριο 

pap. :  [Ἀθ]η̣νάριο(ν) Smolders 2015a: 62 n. 12 : [Δ]η̣µάριο(ν) ed. pr. ; πρεσβ  pap. ;  ηρωδ pap. ; κοι 

pap.           15 χα pap. ; π̣ρ̣ο̣ pap. : προ(σδιαγραφοµένων) ed. pr. ; κολ pap. ;`σ pap. : σ(υµβόλου) ed. 

pr. ;    pap.               16 κα[ὶ ed. pr. ;   ̣  ̣  ̣]ω.να ed. pr. ; παππιωνο pap. ; κοι pap. ; χα pap.              17 

κολ pap. ;`σ pap. : σ(υµβόλου) ed. pr. ;  pap. 

verso:            1 γρα pap. ; ναυβ pap.             2  pap. ;  pap.         3  pap.         4  pap.     5    

pap ;   pap.      6  pap.            7  pap. ;  pap. ;   pap.           8  pap. ;   pap.            9  pap. 

;   pap.            10  pap.             11  pap. 

 

(recto) “In the fifteenth year of the Emperor Caesar Titus Aelius Adrianus Antoninus 

Augustus Pius, Pauni 24. Zois daughter of Sarapion has paid to Osis and the associate 

collectors of taxes in silver of the village of Theadelphia, through Athenarion daughter of 

Heraklides, for the naubion katoikon 1,8[.]5 (drachmas) of copper, for the additional fees 

185 (dr.) of copper, for exchange 35, for preparing the receipt 1 ½ ob.; on behalf of Diodotos 

alias Ninnaros, son of Anoubion, for the naubion katoikon 165 (dr.) of copper, for the 

additional fees 20, for exchange 5, for preparing the receipt 1 ½ ob.; on behalf of Sabinos 

son of Protarchos for the naubion enafesion 600 (dr.), for the additional fees 120, for 

exchange 15, for preparing the receipt 1 ½ ob.; on behalf of Zois daughter of Heraklides for 

the naubion katoikon […] (dr.) of copper, for the additional fees 35, for exchange 10, for 

preparing the receipt 1 ½ ob.; on behalf of Athenarion, the elder daughter of Herodes, for 

the naubion katoikon 1,[…] (dr.) of copper, for the additional fees 110, for exchange 20, for 

preparing the receipt 1 ½ ob.; and on behalf of Pappion son of Pappion, for the naubion 

katoikon 300 (dr.) of copper, for the additional fees 30, for exchange 10, for preparing the 

receipt 1 ½ ob. …” 

(verso) “List of (payments for) the naubion of Choiak: dr. 4 ob. 23; ob. 11; ob. 2; ob. 

10 ½; ob. 14; dr. 4 ob. 1 ½; ob. 10 ½; ob. 10 ½; ob. 13; dr. 4 …”  

 

5. Ζωὶς Σαραπίω[νος]: The first letter of the taxpayer’s name, read as tau in the first 

edition of the papyrus, is partially lost in the gap. However, some traces are still visible: an 
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upper horizontal line, an oblique descending to the left, and part of a lower horizontal line. 

Based on the palaeographical evidence, the letter is more likely a zeta (Fig. 27).   

Zois daughter of Sarapion is attested as a landowner in Theadelphia in several tax 

registers from the village dated to the second half of the second century (around AD 166-

169/170).1014 She might be also identified with the tenant Zoidous daughter of Sarapion, 

attested in BGU XXII 2910, col. III 8, a register of arrears on land properties dated to the 

reign of Antoninus Pius or Marcus Aurelius. 

 

Fig. 27. P.Ryl. II 192a, 5 Ζωὶς Σαραπίω[νος] 

 
 

7. αω,  ̣ε: After the tiny lacuna, a small trace joining to the lower part of the following 

epsilon is visible. The prosdiagraphomena and the kollubos accompanying this payment are 

rated at 185 and 35 dr. of copper respectively. As the rates for the additional fees and the 

charge for exchange were usually fixed at around 1/10 and 1/60 respectively,1015 the amount 

for the naubion katoikon should be between 1,805 and 1,845 drachmas. However, based on 

the palaeographical evidence, only αω,κ̣ε, αω,λ̣ε, and αω,µ ̣ε are possible; hence, the missing 

sum was 1,825, 1,835, or 1,845 drachmas of copper. 

 

7. σ(υµβολικοῦ): In the editio princeps of P.Ryl. II 192a, the abbreviation σ() was 

interpreted as σ(υµβόλου). However, it refers undoubtedly to the symbolikon, the charge due 

for the receipt, which was usually added after the charge for the exchange of copper into 

silver (kollubos); cf. e.g.  P.Gen. III 140, 5, 9; P.Rain.Cent. 61, 4; SB XXII 15852, 8-9. 

 

9. ρ̣ξ̣ε: In the first edition, the amount for the naubion katoikon owed by Diodotos alias 

Ninnaros, son of Anoubion, was read ρ̣[  ̣ ]ε. However, on the lower edge of the lacuna after 

rho, there is a vertical trace belonging to the letter lost in the gap, which should have been 

narrow and tall (Fig. 27). According to the usual rules of charge, the possible amount is 155-

 
1014 BGU IX 1896, col. III 57; 1897, col. III 54 and col. V 90; 1897a, col. I 7; and P.Berl.Leihg. II 36, 
col. I 9. 
1015 On the rules for assessment of those charges, see P.Ryl. II 192, pp. 240-241 n. 10; 192b, pp. 
243-244 n. 9. 
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195;1016 therefore, I have proposed the reading ρ̣ξ̣ε (165 drachmas), which is supported by 

the palaeographical evidence (Fig. 28).  

 

Fig. 28. P.Ryl. II 192a, 9 ρ̣ξ̣ε 

 
 

10. A Sabinos son of Protarchos is attested as the father of a Theadelphian villager in 

BGU IX 1897, col. VII 138, a list of taxpayers of the oktadrachmos spondes Dionysiou dated 

to AD 166. The name of his son has been edited as Πτολέµα but was likely Πτολεµα(ῖος). 

Ptolemaios son of Sabinos, appointed as a nomophylax in AD 166/167 (P.Berl.Leihg. I 6, 

col. II 45), was a landowner in the village in the second half of the second century AD (BGU 

IX 1899, col. 18). He is perhaps mentioned in P.Iand. IV 55, a second century list of names 

with unknown provenance, and P.Lond. III 1179, fr. D 97, a register of contracts from the 

Arsinoites dated to ca. AD 146/147. 

 

12. Ζω]ί$δ(̣α) Ἡρακλείδ(ου): The first name of the individual mentioned in l. 12 is 

almost completely lost in the lacuna. Nevertheless, on the right edge of the gap there is a 

vertical line, likely to be iota. Above it, a horizontal trace belonging to a letter written in the 

interline is visible; this may be part of a delta raised to the upper right to mark an 

abbreviation. Given that about three letters are missing in the lacuna and the first of them is 

the final sigma of the preposition εἰ[ς, the name Ζω]ί$δ̣(α) Ἡρακλείδ(ου) may be supplied 

according to the palaeographical evidence (Fig. 29).  

Zois daughter of Heraklides appears as a landowner of catoecic land, vineyards, and 

garden land in the 170s-180s,1017 according to two registers of payments for land taxes (BGU 

IX 1899, col. IV 65-66, and P.Dubl. I 13, 1-2), and a report of episkepsis, the inspection on 

land carried out after the flood to categorise the allotments based on their level of inundation 

(P.Berl.Leihg. I 14, col. II 29).1018 The supplement of the name Ζω]ί$δ(̣α) in P.Ryl. II 192a, 

 
1016 P.Ryl. II 192a, p. 242 n. 9. 
1017 On Zois daughter of Heraklides, see also Kambitsis 2018: 129 n. 8. 
1018 Derda 2019: 68. 
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12 is further supported by two tax registers from Theadelphia of the second century AD, 

which demonstrate the existence of familial relationships between Zois daughter of 

Heraklides and Zois daughter of Sarapion, the taxpayer of our receipt.1019 In BGU IX 1897, 

col. III 54 Zois daughter of Sarapion is registered as the person in charge of paying the 

oktadrachmos spondes Dionysiou tax on behalf of Zois daughter of Heraklides.1020 The 

abbreviation of the first name in the entry, published as Ζωὶς Ἡρακλ(  ) πρὸς Ζωί[δ]α̣ 

Σαραπίωνος, may be thus solved as Ζωὶς Ἡρακλ(είδου). If we assume that Zois daughter of 

Sarapion was registered in the above-mentioned BGU XXII 2910 with the name Zoidous, 

both Zois daughter of Sarapion and Zois daughter of Heraklides would be registered in 

relation to the same plot of land BGU XXII 2910, col. III 10.1021  

 

Fig. 29. P.Ryl. II 192a, 12 Ζω]ί$δ̣(α) Ἡρακλείδ(ου) 

 
 

12-13. The amounts due for the naubion katoikon and the prosdiagraphomena recorded 

in ll. 12-13 are lost but may be supplied based on the palaeographical evidence and according 

to the usual tax rules.1022 After προ(σδιαγραφοµένων) at the beginning of l. 13, there is a 

trace probably belonging to a lambda, and then a large gap in which one letter is missing. 

As the additional fees were accounted in multiples of five, the number must have been 35; 

this led to the supplement λ̣[ε]. According to the amounts of the additional fees and the 

charge on the exchange, rated at 35 and 10 drachmas respectively, the estimated sum for the 

naubion katoikon was around 350 drachmas of copper. 

 

16. Παπ]π̣ί$ω,να Παππίωνο(ς): The first name of this individual is only partially 

preserved. In the lacuna, seven letters are missing. On the right of the gap and before the 

sequence -ω,να, there are two horizontal traces belonging to the lower part of two letters. By 

comparison to the writing of Παππίωνο(ς), they seem the linking strokes of pi and iota (Fig. 

 
1019 See Stemma 5. The family of Athenarion daughter of Heraklides. 
1020 On the meaning of πρός in BGU IX 1897, see Smolders 2004a: 239. 
1021 Kambitsis 2018: 129 n. 8 and 10. 
1022 On the arrangement of charges in tax receipts, see the commentary to P.Ryl. II 192, pp. 240-241 
n. 10; 192b, pp. 243-244 n. 9. 
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30). As the supplement κ̣α̣[ὶ εἰς is needed in the lacuna, three letters of the name must have 

been lost. Therefore, I supplied Παπ]π̣ί$ω,να Παππίωνο(ς). 

A Theadelphian villager named Pappion son of Pappion is attested as a farmer in P.Fay. 

339 recto, a list of payments in kind on land properties dated to the second century and 

published in the descripta exclusively. 

 

Fig. 30. P.Ryl. II 192a, 16 Παπ]π̣ί$ω,να Παππίωνο(ς) 

 
 

 

 

24. P.Ryl. II 98a 
TM 13011                                             12.1 x 7 cm                                               AD 154/155 

 

P.Ryl. II 98a is an application for grant of hunting-rights, firstly published in the second 

volume of the P.Ryl. in 1915. A few new readings were proposed in the reedition of the 

document as Sel.Pap. II 351.1023 The papyrus has seventeen lines of writing along the fibres 

on the recto; the verso is blank. The document is almost complete in the upper part, and 

severely damaged only in the upper margin and ll. 1-2. The handwriting is a fast cursive also 

attested in many other documents dated from AD 146 to 161.1024 

In the reedition of the text presented below, some corrections at ll. 1-3 and 13 have been 

proposed.  

 

          Φιλ̣ί$π̣[πῳ Ἀφροδ(ισίου) καὶ Πτολεµαίῳ Ἡρακ(λείδου)]  

          καὶ µετ[όχ(οις)] ἐπ[ι]τη[ρ]ητ(αῖς) νοµῶ,ν̣ [καὶ]  

          δρυµο̣ῦ̣ κώµης Θε̣α̣δ[̣ε]λφε̣ί$ας  

          παρὰ̣ Ἥρωνος τοῦ Ἀπολλωνίου  

5        ἀναγρα(φοµένου) ἐπʼ ἀµφόδο(υ) Κιλίκων κυνηγο(ῦ)  

 
1023 Sel.Pap. II: pp. 418-419. 
1024 For a palaeographical analysis, see the hand of the scribe H7a in Appendix I 2. Handwritings of 
the Scribes of the Grapheion of Theadelphia. 
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          Πέρσου τῆς ἐπιγονῆς. β̣ούλοµα̣ι$  

          ἐπιχωρηθῆναι παρʼ ὑµῶν θη-  

          ρεύειν καὶ ἀγριεύειν ἐν τῷ προκ(ειµένῳ)  

          δρυµῷ πᾶν ὄρν̣[εο]ν̣ ἐπὶ γῆς  

10      πρὸς µόνον τὸ ἐνεστὸς ιη (ἔτος)  

          Ἀντωνίνου Καίσαρος τοῦ κυρίου  

          φόρου τοῦ παντὸς ἀργυρίου δραχµ(ῶν)  

          τεσσαράκον\τα/ καὶ τὴν ἀπόδοσιν ποή- 

          σοµαι ἐν µηνὶ Φαρµοῦθι τοῦ  

15      αὐτοῦ ἐνεστῶτος ἔτου̣ς,̣ ἕξω δὲ  

          σὺν ἐµαυτῷ ἐργάτας δύο, ἐὰν φα̣(ίνηται)  

          ἐπιχω(ρῆσαι).  

           _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _ 

 
1 Φιλ̣ί$π̣[πῳ Ἀφροδισίου] Sel.Pap. II 351 : Φιλ̣ί$π̣[πῳ -ca.?- ] ed. pr.            2 µετ[όχ(οις)] Sel.Pap. II 

351 : Μ,ε̣λ̣[  ̣  ̣  ̣] ed. pr. ; επ[ι]τη[ρ]ητ pap.            2-3 νοµῶ.ν̣ | δρυµοῦ ed. pr.             3 Θεαδ[ε]λφείας 

ed. pr.              4 παρὰ ed. pr.             5 αναγρ pap. ; αµφοδο pap. ; κυνηγο  pap.            6 βούλοµαι ed. 

pr.            8 προκ pap.            10  pap.            12 δραχµ pap.            13 τεσσαρακον corr. ex. τεσσαρακοτ 

: τεσσαράκοντα ed. pr.           13-14 l. ποιή-|σοµαι : ποιή-|σοµαι ed. pr.              16 φ pap. : φα̣ί$(νηται) 

ed. pr.            17 επιχω pap.  

 

“To Philippos son of Aphrodisios and Ptolemaios son of Heraklides, and the associate 

superintendents of pastures and marsh of the village of Theadelphia, from Heron son of 

Apollonios, registered in the Cilician quarter, a huntsman, and a Persian of the Epigone. I 

desire to be granted a permit by you for hunting and catching in the aforesaid marsh every 

bird therein, only for the present 18th year of Antoninus Caesar the lord, at a total rent of 

forty drachmas of silver which I will pay in the month Pharmouthi of the said present year, 

and I shall have with me two assistants if you consent to the concession.” 

 

1. [Πτολεµαίῳ Ἡρακ(λείδου)]: The name of the second superintendent, Ptolemaios son 

of Heraklides, has been supplied based on PSI V 458, 1-2, another application for grant of 

hunting-rights in the marsh of Theadelphia dated to the same year AD 155 and addressed to 

the same couple of epiteterai. On the identification of this individual, see the reedition of 

PSI V 458 (no. 25), n. 2. 
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13-14. ποή-|σοµαι: The word has been published as ποιή-|σοµαι in the first edition of 

the document. However, as the vertical line after omicron is not iota but part of eta (Fig. 31), 

I have read ποή-|σοµαι. 

 

Fig. 31. P.Ryl. II 98a, 13-14 ποή-|σοµαι 

      
 

16. φα̣(ίνηται): The term, previously edited as φα̣ί$(νηται), should be revalued according 

to the palaeographical evidence. After phi, traces of a sinusoidal line likely to be a cursive 

alpha are visible (Fig. 32). Therefore, I have supplied φα̣(ίνηται). As a parallel for this shape 

of abbreviation, cf. P.Amh. II 91, 24. 

 

Fig. 32. P.Ryl. II 98a, 16 φα̣(ίνηται) 

 
 

 

25. PSI V 458 

TM 13781                                             17.4 x 8 cm                         26 Apr. - 25 May 155 AD 

Image: http://www.psi-online.it/images/orig/PSI%20V%20458%20r.jpg  
 

PSI V 458 is an application for grant of hunting-rights, firstly published in 1917. The 

papyrus has twenty-three lines of writing along the fibres on the recto; the verso is blank. 

The document presents the upper, left, and right margins but is broken at the bottom and 

damaged at ll. 1, 3-4, 9-13, and 19-20. The handwriting, elegant and calligraphic, belonged 

to a professional scribe.1025  

In this reedition of the document, I have proposed new supplements at ll. 11, 19-20.  

 
1025 For a palaeographical analysis, see the hand of the scribe H7b in Appendix I 2. Handwritings of 
the Scribes of the Grapheion of Theadelphia. 
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          Φιλίππωι Ἀ[φροδισίο]υ̣ καὶ 

          Πτολεµαίω[ι] Ἡ,ρακλείδου 

          κα[ὶ] µετό̣χοις ἐπιτηρητ(αῖς) 

          δρυµοῦ̣ κώµης Θεαδε̣λ(φείας) 

5        παρὰ Ὁρσιήσιος ἀπάτορος 

          µ[η]τρὸς Ταψουψίτεως. 

          βούλοµαι ἐπιχωρηθῆ̣ναι 

          παρʼ <ὑ>µῶν θηρεύειν καὶ 

          ἀ̣γ$ρ̣ιεύειν πᾶν ὄρνεον ἐ̣ν̣ 

10      τῷ̣ προκειµένῳ δρυµῶι 

          τ̣[ῶν] ἀπὸ τοῦ ἐνεστῶτος̣̣ µ ̣ην̣[ὸς] 

          [Π]α̣χὼν ἕω[ς] µ ̣ην[ὸ]ς ̣Κ,α̣ι$- 

          [σ]αρείου ἐπαγοµένων π̣έ̣µ- 

          πτης τοῦ̣ ἐνε̣στῶτος ιη̣ (ἔτους) 

15      φόρου ἀργυρίου δραχµῶν 

          τριάκοντα δύο, ὧν καὶ 

          τὴν ἀπόδοσιν ποήσ[ο]µαι 

          µηνὶ Παῦνι καὶ Μεσορῆι 

          ἐξ ἴσου ἐ̣ὰ̣[ν] φ$[α]ίν̣(ηται) µι$σθ̣̣(ῶσαι) 

20      Ὁρ[σ]ι$ή̣σι̣$ος ὡ,ς (ἐτῶν) µ, ο̣ὐ̣λ(ὴ) γ$ό(νατι) δεξι(ῷ) 

          [(ἔτους)] ι$η̣ Αὐτοκρ̣ά̣[το]ρ̣ος Καίσαρος 

          [Τίτου Αἰλίου Ἁδρ]ιανοῦ [Ἀντω-] 

          [νίνου ± 18 ] 

           _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _ 

 

1 Ἀ[φροδισίου] ed. pr.           2 Ἡρακλείδου ed. pr.         3 καὶ ed. pr. ; µετόχοις ed. pr. ; επιτηρητ 
pap.           4 δρυµοῦ ed. pr. ; θεαδε̣λ pap. : Θεαδ[ε]λ(φείας) ed. pr.          7 ἐπιχωρηθῆναι ed. pr.         
10 τῷ ed. pr.            11  ̣[  ̣] ed. pr. ; ἐνεστῶτος ed. pr.              12 [Πα]χὼν ed. pr.          13-14. πέµ-

|πτης ed. pr.            14 τοῦ ed. pr. ; ἐνεστῶτος ed. pr. ;  pap.          16 τριακονταδύο ed. pr.                17 

l. ποιήσοµαι            18 l. Μεσορὴ             19 ε̣[  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣]  ̣(  ) µ  ̣  ̣(  ) ed. pr. ; φ$[α]ιν̣ pap. ; µι$σ̣θ ̣pap.           

20 Ὁρ[σ]ιή[σ]ι$ος ed. pr. ; ὡς ed. pr. ; 𐅹 pap. ; µζ ed. pr. ; ο̣υ̣λ pap. ; γ$ο pap. ; δεξι pap. ; ο(ὐλὴ) δεξι(  

) [  ̣]. ed. pr.             21 ι$η ed. pr. ; Αὐτοκρά[τορ]ος ed. pr.            
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“To Philippos son of Aphrodisios and Ptolemaios son of Heraklides and the associate 

superintendents of the marsh of the village of Theadelphia, from Harsiesis, from an unknown 

father, whose mother is Tapsoupsitis. I desire to be granted a permit by you for hunting and 

catching every bird in the aforesaid marsh from the present month Pachon until the fifth of 

the epagomenal days of the month Kaisareios of the present 18th year, at a rent of thirty-two 

drachmas of silver. And I will make payment in the months Pauni and Mesore in equal 

instalments, if it appears good to lease. Harsiesis, aged about 40, with a scar on his right 

knee. In the 18th year of the Emperor Caesar Titus Aelius Hadrianus Antoninus…” 

 

2. Ptolemaios son of Heraklides: This superintendent of pastures and marshes is also 

attested in some Theadelphian documents spanning from AD 149 to 166. He is probably 

registered as a landowner in the village in three financial rolls dated to AD 166.1026 Perhaps 

our Ptolemaios might be identified with a homonymous individual appearing together with 

his brother Heraklides in BGU IX 1893, col. XX 676, a register dated to AD 149 and drawn 

up by the sitologi of Berenikis Aigialou, where two individuals named Ptolemaios and 

Heraklides are recorded as the sons of a Kastor alias Heraklides. If so, then, these brothers 

are also mentioned in P.Col. V 1 v. 1b, col. II 35, a register of garden and vineyard taxes 

dated to ca. AD 160.  

Possible evidence of Ptolemaios’ activity as a lessee of public marshland lies in the 

above-mentioned P.Col. V 1, v. 6 col. VIII 113, where our epiteretes is charged for payment 

of 32 drachmas in AD 157/158. Based on the average rent for public nomai of 18 

drachmas,1027 he would have leased around 2 arouras of marshland. 

 

11. τ̣[ῶν]: As a horizontal trace likely belonging to a tau is visible before the lacuna 

(Fig. 33) and the article τῶν is expected in this context,1028 I have supplied τ̣[ῶν]. Since one 

letter is missing in the gap, the final nu was likely drafted as a curved vertical line like in 

ἐπαγοµένων at l. 13. 

 

 
1026 BGU IX 1896, col. V 102; BGU IX 1897, col. VII 133; P.Col. V 1 v. 6, col. VIII 113. In BGU IX 
1896, col. V 102 and BGU IX1897, col. VII 133, he is mentioned as Πτολέµα Ἡρακλείδου. However, 
Πτολέµα was likely an abbreviation for Πτολεµα(ῖος); see P.Ryl. II 192a (no. 23) recto, n. 10. 
1027 Langellotti 2020: 173. 
1028 As parallels, cf. P.Leit. 14 (no. 44), 13 τῶν ἀπὸ κϛ ἕως λ τοῦ Θὼθ µη(νὸς); PSI III 160 (no. 47), 
10-11 τῶν ἀπὸ| κϛ ἕως λ τοῦ Φαµε(νὼθ) µηνὸ(ς); P.Wisc. I 37 (no. 42), 10-11 τῶν ἀ̣πὸ ϛ ἕως̣ [ι] τοῦ| 
Θὼθ µηνὸς. 



 273 

Fig. 33. PSI V 458, 11 τ̣[ῶν] ἀπὸ 

 
 

19. φ$[α]ίν̣(ηται) µι$σθ̣̣(ῶσαι): The line, partially left unread in the editio princeps, is 

slightly faded. On the bottom of the lacuna, a long vertical line belonging to a phy is visible. 

Afterward, there is an iota followed by a curved horizontal line raised in the interline, 

possibly a nu, and by the sequence µισθ- (Fig. 34). I have therefore read φ$[α]ίν̣(ηται) 

µι$σθ̣̣(ῶσαι). The abbreviation of φ$[α]ίν̣(ηται), with a cursive nu raised to the upper right of 

iota, is also attested in P.Stras. IV 218, 23. For the abbreviation µισθ(ῶσαι), cf. BGU XI 

2124, 12; P.Fam.Tebt. 45, 12; P.Mich. V 244, r. II 40; SB XIV 11718, 23; SB XVI 13005, 

27. 

 

Fig. 34. PSI V 458, 19 φ$[α]ίν̣(ηται) µι$σθ̣̣(ῶσαι) 

 
 

 

 

26. P.Col. inv. 159a 
110 x 95 cm                                                           AD 159 

Image: https://papyri.info/apis/columbia.apis.p949/images  

 

P.Col. inv. 159a is an unpublished fragment of a census declaration kept in the 

Columbia University Library. Written along the fibres on the recto, the papyrus is blank on 

the verso. It preserves only the right margin and is severely damaged and faded across the 

sheet. The surviving thirteen lines of writing belonged to the upper part of the body of the 

text, while the address and the official subscriptions are both missing. The handwriting of 

this document is a rapid cursive intended to be easily readable, featured by eta as a capital 

“H”, rho with an extremely prolonged vertical line, and a large V-shaped upsilon. 

The declarant is Sarapias daughter of Philippos III, here acting under the legal 

supervision of her stepson Philippos IV, and the document may be therefore related to the 
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family archive.1029 It may be dated to the census-year AD 159 based on the formula θεοῦ 

Αἰλίου Ἀντωνείνου (see below, n. 11-12). The provenance is unknown, but the address to 

the strategos of the Arsinoites, the mention of the quarter of Moeris, and the sequence ἐν τῇ 

µητροπόλει (l. 8), attested only in the census declarations of the nome capital,1030 demonstrate 

that this papyrus had to be submitted to the official archives in Arsinoe.1031 However, it could 

have been found in Theadelphia, where the declarant and her guardian lived in the second 

century.1032  

The papyrus is a draft of a census declaration, as is suggested by several details. First 

of all, there are some omissions of letters (l. 1 [Ἁρποκρα]τ̣<ί>ω,[νι; l. 6 Ἀ]φ$ροδισ<ί>ου; l. 7 

ἡ̣µε<ῖ>ν) and corrections (l. 6 τ⟦οῦ⟧ \ῶν/; l. 7 µοι). Secondly, Ἀρσινο-|[είτο]υ ̣ (ll. 6-7) is 

written in full but iota is crossed out by a horizontal line as usual in the abbreviation 

Ἀρσι(νοείτου). Moreover, there are some syntactical inconsistencies. In particular, after the 

usual formula ὑπάρχ[ι], the scribe seems to have written two different personal pronouns, 

µοι and ἡ̣µε<ῖ>ν. This oddity could reflect the background of this document and shed light 

on a controversy concerning Didymarion’s inheritance. Whereas µοι would define Sarapias 

as the only owner of the house in the quarter of Moeris, the pronoun ἡ̣µε<ῖ>ν would 

demonstrate that half of the property was shared and held in common by Sarapias and her 

kyrios Philippos IV.1033 

 

            [Ἁρποκρα]τ̣<ί>ω,[νι στρα(τηγῷ) Ἀρσι(νοίτου)] 

 [Θεµίστου καὶ Π]ο̣[λ]έ[µ(ωνος) µ]ε̣ρ̣[ί]δ(̣ων) 

            [καὶ] επερ[   ̣  ̣] ἀ̣µ ̣φ$[όδ]ο̣υ [  ̣  ̣]   ̣  ̣  

 [παρ]ὰ̣ Σαραπιά̣δος Φιλίπ̣π̣ο̣υ̣ µε̣τὰ             

5 [κυρίο]υ̣ τοῦ συνγεν[οῦ]ς̣ Φιλίππ̣ου            

 [τοῦ Ἀ]φ$ροδισ<ί>ου τῶν ἀπὸ τοῦ Ἀρσινο-  

 [είτο]υ̣ νοµοῦ. ὑπάρχ[ι] µοι ἡ̣µε<ῖ>ν                  

 [ἐξ ἴσο]υ̣ ἐν τῇ µητροπόλει ἐπ̣’ ἀµ ̣φόδο̣(υ)       

 [Μοή(ρεως)  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣]ν̣ µ[έ]ρο̣ς οἰκία̣ς̣ πα[τ]ρι[κῆ]ς 

10        [ἐν ᾧ ἀπ]ο̣γρ̣ά̣φο[µ]α̣ι$ ε̣[ἰ]ς̣ τ̣ὴ̣ν̣ τ̣ο̣ῦ δι̣$ε-        

 
1029 See Stemma 1. The family of Aphrodisios son of Philippos. 
1030 Cf. BGU VII 1581, 9-10; P.Meyer 9 (no. 21), 4; SB X 10759, 4. 
1031 Bagnall-Frier 1994: 21. 
1032 See Chapter VI 1. Piecing Together the Family’s Genealogy. 
1033 See Chapter VI 4. The Trial of AD 151 and the Decline of the Family: Theadelphia and 
Antinoopolis. 
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            [ληλυθό]τ̣ος κ̣γ$ ἔ̣τ̣[ου]ς̣ θ̣εο̣̣ῦ̣ [Α]ἰ$λ̣ί$[ο]υ̣          

            [Ἀντ]ω,ν̣ε̣ί$ν̣[ου] κ̣α̣τ̣ʼ ο[ἰ]κ̣[ίαν]                 

            [ἀπογρα̣φ$[ή]ν ̣[ ± 10] 
            _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    

 

6 τ\ῶν/ corr. ex τ⟦οῦ⟧ 

 

“To Arpokration, strategos of the Arsinoites of the divisions of Themistos and Polemon, 

and […] of the quarter of […]. From Sarapias daughter of Philippos, under the guardianship 

of her relative Philippos son of Aphrodisios, of those from the Arsinoite nome. There 

belongs in common to me/us in the metropolis, in the quarter of Moeris, a […] share of a 

paternal house, in which I register for the house-by-house registration of the past 23rd year 

of the God Aelius Antoninus…” 

 

1-3 These lines represent the address of the census declaration. Based on the remaining 

traces, it possibly included two officers, the strategos and another unidentifiable individual 

related to a quarter in Arsinoe. Arpokration is attested as the strategos of the division of 

Themistos around AD 159-161, mostly as the addressee of some census declarations from 

an administrative roll of Theadelphia.1034 

 

6-7. Ἀρσινο-|[είτο]υ̣: The unusual writing of the name of the nome deserves some 

explanation. The first iota is crossed perpendicularly by a horizontal line, a graphic feature 

that is usually attested in the abbreviation Ἀρσι(νοίτου) (Fig. 35). However, since the full 

term should be supplied at ll. 6-7, it is possible that the scribe intended to abbreviate the 

word first, but then wrote it in full.  

 

Fig. 35. The abbreviation Ἀρσι(νοείτου): some examples 

                                                                          
P.Col. inv. 159a, 6           P.Gen. II 1 27, 4                P.Oslo. III 118, 2                     SB XIV 12017, 4 

 

 
1034 Whitehorne-Bastianini 2006: 43. Cf.  P.Berl.Leihg. I 16b-e; P.Sel.Warga. 3-4; SB XVIII 13289. 
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7. ὑπάρχ[ι] µοι ἡ̣µε<ῖ>ν: The sequence is syntactically unclear. The pronoun µοι seems 

to have been rewritten over a word erased by scraping, of which the trace of a vertical line 

remains after mu. After µοι, the sequence η̣µεν is visible: by assuming the omission of iota 

also found elsewhere in the text (l. 1 [Ἁρποκρα]τ̣<ί>ω,[νι; l. 6 Ἀ]φ$ροδισ<ί>ου), it should be 

a mistake for the personal pronoun ἡ̣µε<ῖ>ν.  

The sentence might reveal a co-ownership of the house registered in this census 

declaration. Usually, in declarations filed by women under the guardianship of a kyrios, 

those women appear as the only owners of the recorded properties, and the kyrioi acted 

exclusively as their legal supervisors.1035 However, in this document, the alternation between 

µοι and ἡ̣µε<ῖ>ν may be illustrative of a dispute between Sarapias and Philippos IV 

concerning the house here registered, over which both individuals could have had property 

rights.  

 

8. [ἐξ ἴσο]υ̣: The integration follows the common formulary of declarations of properties 

belonging to more than one individual. Although the full sequence is usually κοινῶς ἐξ ἴσου, 

the writing of ἐξ ἴσου without the previous adverb κοινῶς is also attested in SB XVIII 13747, 

10. 

 

9. Μοή(ρεως): Although the name of the quarter is lost, it should have been of only 

three letters and was thus likely registered in abbreviation. I have supplied the name of 

Μοή(ρεως) in the form in which it is usually abbreviated, according to CUA H. H. 1 02 (no. 

10) verso. As in this census declaration Philippos IV and Charition II are presented as the 

owners of a third of a house in the quarter of Moeris (ll. 2-3), it is likely that P.Col. inv. 159a 

referred to the same property. 

 

11-12. Since the declarants in this document are Sarapias and Philippos IV of the family 

archive, this declaration might refer either to the census-years AD 145 or 159. Even though 

the reading of the number in the date is uncertain, the imperial formula θ̣ε̣ο̣ῦ̣ [Α]ἰ$λ̣ί$[ο]υ̣ 

[Ἀντ]ω,ν̣ε̣ί$ν̣[ου], which may be read and partially supplied, is decisive for dating the 

document to AD 159. The dating sequences θεοῦ Αἰλίου Ἀντωνείνου or just θεοῦ 

 
1035 Cf. e.g. BGU I 154, 2-5; P.Berl.Leihg. I 15, 4-6; P.Ryl. II 111a, v. 4-8. 
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Ἀντωνείνου are usually attested in the census declaration of AD 161,1036 while in the earlier 

census declarations the dating formula was Ἀντωνείνου Καίσαρος τοῦ κυρίου.1037  

 

 

 

27. SB IV 7393 
TM 14016                                              12 x 12.5 cm                                          After AD 161 

 

SB IV 7393 is the draft of a request to the archidikastes to make legally valid through 

δηµοσίωσις a cheirographon concerning the ransom of a freedwoman. This papyrus was 

firstly published in 1920,1038 and subsequently republished as SB IV 7393 in 1931.1039 Drafted 

on the recto exclusively, the text has fourteen lines of writing. It presents frequent erasures 

at ll. 3-5 and 9 and has been corrected by the same writer of the body of the document. The 

handwriting, calligraphic and formal, belonged to an expert writer.1040  

The sender of the document is Philippos II son of Aphrodisios of the family archive.1041 

As for the content of the text, no similar documents are attested so far. Also, the other few 

attestations of the word προκτητρία referred to land ownership (BGU II 619, 12; P.Oxy. I 

78, 21-22; XIV 1702, 13), while in our document it concerned ownership of slaves.  

This reedition of the document aims at making its text clearer and meaningful. I have 

interpreted προκτητρίᾳ as the feminine form of προκτήτωρ at the dative: the term refers to 

Helene, the woman mentioned at l. 10 as the previous owner of the freedwoman Nike. 

Moreover, I have interpreted προεθ̣ὲ̣ν, published in the first edition at 9, as a mistake for 

προεθ̣έ̣<µη>ν. 

 

          Ἰουλίωι Κέλσωι ἱ$ερεῖ καὶ ἀρχιδικαστῆι  

           παρὰ Φιλίππου Ἀφροδισίου τοῦ Φιλίππου  

           κατοικοῦ\ντο̣ς/ ἐ̣ν Ἀρσινοείτη\ι/ ἀνδρῶν  

 
1036 Cf. e.g. BGU I 57, r. col. I 14; XIII 2221, col. I 9; SB XVIII 13294, 11. 
1037 Cf. e.g. BGU I 51, 14-15; P.Tebt. II 321, 10; P.Worp. 20, 9. SB VI 9954 (5), 9-10, dated to AD 
161, seems to represent an exception to that usage. However, as the papyrus is extremely 
fragmentary, the sequence Ἀν]τ-|[ωνείνου Καίσαρος τοῦ κ]υρίου is mostly supplied in the lacuna 
and cannot be checked. 
1038 Plaumann 1920: 176-183. 
1039 SB IV: pp. 52-53. 
1040 For a palaeographical analysis, see the hand of the scribe H7b in Appendix I 2. Handwritings of 
the Scribes of the Grapheion of Theadelphia. 
1041 See Stemma 1. The family of Aphrodisios son of Philippos. 
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           Ἑλλήνων ⟦ἑξα̣κισχειλίων τετρακοσίων 

5         ἑβδοµήκοντα πέντε⟧ βουλόµεν\ος/ ⟦διʼ ἐ̣- 

           µοῦ⟧ δηµ ̣[οσιοῦν] ἡ γυνή µου Νείκη̣ 

           ἀπελε̣[υθέ]ρ̣[α] ΦN[ανί]ο̣υ̣ Φανίου τοῦ Ἀλεξά[νδ(ρου)] 

           Εἰρηνοφυ̣[λακε]ί$ου τοῦ καὶ Ἀλθαιέως χ[ι]ρό- 

           γραφον προεθ̣έ̣<µη>ν τῇ προκτητρίᾳ⟦σ αὐτῆς⟧  

10       Ἑλένῃ ἀπε̣λ̣ε̣υ̣θ̣έρᾳ Σαµβίου Χαιρήµονος  

           ὑπὸ Λεωνίδου Σ,ι$µ ̣ώνος Σεβαστ̣είου τοῦ καὶ 

           Ἀπολλωνιέ̣[ω]ς ̣τῷ δεκάτῳ ἔτει θεοῦ 

           [Αἰ]λ̣ίου Ἀντων[εί]νου ἐ̣π̣α̣γοµένων περί 

                _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _ 

 
1 ϊουλιωι pap.            3 corr. ex. κατοίκου ⟦τῶν⟧ : κατοικοῦντες ed. pr. : corr. ex κατοικου\ντος/ ed. 
pr. ; corr. ex κατοικου\ν⟦τ̣ω.ν⟧ ed. pr. ; Ἀρσινοείτηι ed. pr.            4 l. ἑξακισχιλίων : ἑξακισχειλίων 

ed. pr.              5 corr. ex βουλοµεν⟦η⟧           5-6 δι’ ἐ̣-|µοῦ ed. pr.           7 Φανίο(?)]υ ed. pr. ; 
Ἀλεξά̣[νδρου] ed. pr.             9 προεθ̣ὲ̣ν ed. pr. ; προκτητρίᾳ ed. pr. ; ⟦α̣α̣ι$τρ⟧ ed. pr.          10 

ἀπελευ̣θ̣έρᾳ ed. pr.                11 ϋπο pap. ; Σ.ιµώνος ed. pr.            13 Ἐπαγοµένων ed. pr.  

 

“To Iulius Celsus, priest and archidikastes, from Philippos son of Aphrodisios son of 

Philippos, dwelling in the Arsinoites, of the Greek men. Since I wish to register my wife 

Neikes, freedwoman of [Phanios] son of Phanios son of Alexander, from the phyle of 

Eirenophylakeia and the Althaean deme, I displayed a copy to her previous owner Helene, 

freedwoman of Sambios son of Chairemon, from Leonides son of Simon of the Sebasteion 

alias Apollonieos in the tenth year of the God Aelius Antoninus, the epagomenal days…” 

 

1. Iulius Celsus appears here as a priest and archidikastes. A homonymous individual 

was a centurio in two ostraca coming from the mons Claudianus and dated to the beginning 

of the second century AD (O.Claud. I 76 and 77).  

 

7. Ἀλεξά[νδ(ρου)]: It is likely that the name Alexandros was written in abbreviation, as 

only two letters are missing in the lacuna at the end of line 7, and there is no trace of the 

vertical of rho, which would otherwise be visible on the lower edge of the gap. 
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28. P.Meyer 33, second century AD 

“Aphrodisios… Subscriber for the acknowledging party…” 

 

 

 

B. The archive of “Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros” 

 

 

29. P.Oslo. III 89 
TM 12578                                                25 x 7 cm                                          23 Oct. 138 AD 

 

P.Oslo. III 89 is a penthemeros report of the superintendents of pastures and marshes 

of Theadelphia and Polydeukia for the period 21-25 of Phaophi 138 AD, firstly published 

by Eitrem and Amundsen in 1936. The papyrus has thirty-one lines of writing along the 

fibres on the recto, while the verso is blank. The papyrus is complete as it preserves all 

margins, but it is very damaged and thus illegible in several parts. At the beginning of ll. 1-

7, the ink has completely disappeared, while it is severely faded at ll. 8-22. Moreover, ll. 23-

24 are almost completely lost in the gaps. Three hands may be distinguished in the text. The 

handwriting of the first scribe, a professional cursive with some ligatures, is similar to that 

of P.Oslo. III 90 (no. 30). At the end of the report, after the subscription of Ptolemaios son 

of Diodoros alias Dioskoros and the date written in his own hand (ll. 28-30),1042 a third hand 

belonged to the βιβλιοφύλαξ Apollonios, who declared to have received the document (ll. 

30-31).  

This document is addressed to Aelius Numisianus, strategos of the divisions of 

Themistos and Polemon in AD 138-142.1043 It belongs, in conjunction with P.Oslo. III 90 

(no. 30) and PSI VII 735 (no. 31), to a homogeneous group of copies of penthemeros reports 

delivered to the public archive in Arsinoe (βιβλιοθήκη δηµοσίων λόγων) and subscribed by 

the head of the archive.  

 
1042 On the handwriting of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, see Chapter III 2. History of 
the Archive. 
1043 Whitehorne-Bastianini 2006: 39-40. 
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In this reedition of the text, I have proposed a few corrections based on the digital image 

of the papyrus, and amended δρυ]µ ̣οῦ to δρυ]µ ̣ῶ,ν̣ at l. 16.1044 

 

         [Αἰλίῳ Νου]µ ̣ι$σιανῷ 

         [στρα(τηγῷ) Ἀρσι(νοίτου) Θ]ε̣µ ̣ί$στ̣ου 

         [καὶ] Π,[ολέµω]νος µερίδων 

         [παρὰ] Π,[το]λεµαίου 

5       [τοῦ Εὐδαίµονος] κ̣αὶ Γαίου 

         [Λόγγου τοῦ Διοσκ]ό̣ρ̣ου καὶ Σα- 

         [ραπίωνος τοῦ] Σ,α̣β̣ίνου 

         κ̣α[ὶ] Γ̣α[ίου Λογγ]ί$ν̣ου Κέ- 

         λερο̣ς [καὶ Γα]ί$ου Λογγί- 

10     νο̣υ̣ Π[ρείσ]κ̣ο̣υ̣ ἑτέρου 

         κ̣α̣ὶ Δ,ι$δύ̣[µο]υ τοῦ Διδύµου 

         καὶ [Δ]ι[δύ]µ ̣ου τοῦ Ἡρακλεί- 

         δου κ̣[αὶ Σ]αβ̣ίνου Σου- 

         χί$ω,νο̣ς καὶ µετόχων 

15     ἐ̣π̣ι$τ̣η̣ρ̣η̣τῶν νοµῶν 

         κ̣[αὶ δρυ]µ ̣ῶ,ν̣ Θεαδελφείας 

         καὶ Π,[ολ]υ̣δευκείας. 

         λ̣ό̣[γος] τ̣ῶν περιγεγονό- 

         τ[ων] ἀπ̣ὸ θήρας ἰχθύας 

20     [τῶν ἀ]πὸ κ̣α̣ ἕως κε 

         [τοῦ Φ]αῶ,φι µ ̣ην̣ὸς τοῦ [β] (ἔτους) 

          Ἀν[τ]ων[ε]ί$νου Καίσαρ[ο]ς 

          τ̣[οῦ] κ̣υ̣[ρίο]υ̣. ἔ̣στ̣[ι] δὲ̣· 

          [κ]α̣ [(δραχµαὶ)   ̣  ̣ (τετρώβολον)] κ[β (δραχµαὶ)   ̣ (διώβολον)] 

25      κγ [(δραχµαὶ)   ̣]γ$ (ὀβολὸς) [κ]δ (δραχµαὶ) µ ̣ζ̣ (ὀβολὸς) 

          κ̣ε̣ [(δραχµαὶ)] λε (τετρώβολον), 

          (γίνονται) [τῆ(ς) π]ενθ(ηµέρου) (δραχµαὶ) ρµ ̣α. 

          (hd. 2) Π[τολε(µαῖος)] Δι$ο̣δώρου ἐπιδέδωκα. 

          (ἔτους) [β] ἈNν̣[τωνίνου] Κ,α̣ί$σαρος τοῦ κυρίου 

 
1044 For a discussion of the meaning of the plural form δρυµῶν, see Chapter VII 2. 1. The drymoi of 
Theadelphia and Polydeukia. 
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30      Φαῶφι κ̣ϛ̣ (hd. 3) Ἀπ̣ολλώ(νιος) βιβλιοφύλ̣(αξ) 

          ἔσχο̣ν τούτο̣υ τὸ ἴσον. 

 
2 στρατ(ηγῷ) ed. pr.              5 γαϊου pap.             9 [γα]ϊου pap.             16 δρυ]µ̣οῦ ed. pr.           19 

ϊχθυασ pap.        21  pap.         22 Ἀντ̣ων[ε]ί$νου ed. pr.           23 τ[οῦ κυρ]ί$ο̣υ̣ ed. pr.           25 — 

pap. ;  pap. ; — pap.          26  pap. ;  pap.              27 | pap. ; π]ενθ pap. : π]ενθ(ηµερίας) ed. pr. ;  

pap.              29 𐅹 pap.           30 ἀπ̣ολλω  pap. ; βιβλιοφυλ pap.           31 ϊσον. pap. 

 

“To Aelius Numisianus, strategos of the Arsinoites, of the divisions of Themistos and 

Polemon, from Ptolemaios son of Eudaimon, Gaius Longus son of Dioskoros, Sarapion son 

of Sabinus, Gaius Longinus Celer, the other Gaius Longinus Priscus, Didymos son of 

Didymos, Didymos son of Heraklides, Sabinus son of Souchion, and the associate 

superintendents of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia. Account of the 

revenues over the inspection period in question concerning the fishing from the 21st up to 

the 25th of the month of Phaophi of the present 2nd year of Antoninus Caesar, the lord. As 

follows: 21st dr. (?) ob. 4; 22nd dr. (?) ob. 2; 23rd dr. (?)3 ob. 1; 24th dr. 47 ob. 1; 25th dr. 35 

ob. 4. Total of the penthemeros account: dr. 141. (hd. 2) I, Ptolemaios son of Diodoros, have 

submitted it. Year 2nd of Antoninus Caesar the lord, Phaophi 26. (hd. 3) I, Apollonios, 

custodian of the archive, have received a duplicate of this.” 

 

4-5. Π,[το]λεµαίου | [τοῦ Εὐδαίµονος]: The superintendent Ptolemaios son of Eudaimon 

also appears in P.Oslo. III 90 (no. 30), 3-4 and PSI VII 735 (no. 31), 4. He might be identified 

with the grandfather of a certain Ptolemaios son of Ptolemaios, mentioned in P.Col. V 1 v. 

3, col. III 68, an alphabetical register of payments for tax in money from Theadelphia dated 

to AD 155. 

 

5-6. Γαίου | [Λόγγου τοῦ Διοσκ]ό̣ρ̣ου: This epiteretes is found in the same group of 

liturgists also in P.Oslo. III 90 (no. 30), 4. Possibly, he might be identified with the Gaios 

son of Dioskoros listed in P.Col. inv. 29 (no. 52), 7 as a citizen of Arsinoe and state farmer 

around Theadelphia. 

 

6-7. Σα-|[ραπίωνος τοῦ] Σ,α̣β̣ίνου: Sarapion son of Sabinus, here mentioned as a 

superintendent of pastures and marshes, is also attested as a taxpayer in Theadelphia in 

P.Col. V 1 v. 3, col. VIII 161, a financial register of AD 155. A homonymous individual was 
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summoned with his brother Harphaesis in an arrest warrant addressed to the archephodos 

from second century Theadelphia (SB XVIII 14014, 1-2), but the identification with our 

Sarapion is uncertain.  

 

8-10. Γ̣α[ΐου Λογγ]ί$ν̣ου Κέ-|λερο̣ς [καὶ Γα]ί$ου Λογγί-|νο̣υ̣ Π[ρείσ]κ̣ο̣υ̣: The same couple 

of superintendents of pastures and marshes is found in PSI VII 735 (no. 31), 6-7. Gaius 

Longinus Celer is unattested elsewhere. The second individual likely appears as one of the 

senders of an application for lease of goldsmith’s industry of AD 128 from Euhemeria (Chr. 

Wilck. 318, 3). As he is defined as ἀπολύσιµος ἀπὸ στρατείας in Chr. Wilck. 318, 3-4, he 

had previously been in the army. 

 

11. Δ,ι$δύ̣[µου] τοῦ Διδύµου: Didymos son of Didymos is a well-attested individual 

active in Theadelphia in AD 138-180, also attested as an epiteretes in P.Oslo. III 90 (no. 30), 

5 and P.Col. inv. 29 (no. 52), 9. In the latter document, he is registered as a metropolites and 

a farmer around Euhemeria. He was a member of the pittakion of Aretion son of Nason in 

the second half of the second century (BGU XXI 2908, v. col. I 4) and a pittakiarches (P.Col. 

V 1 v. 4, col. III 56), also recorded as a landowner in two financial accounts (BGU IX 1895, 

col. II 21; 1898, col. XII 255),1045 and a register of taxes paid by the metropolitai (P.Col. V 

1 v. 1b, col. I 21). 

 

12-13. [Δ]ι[δύ]µ ̣ου τοῦ Ἡρακλεί-|δου: This superintendent, also attested in P.Oslo. III 

90 (no. 30), 7, is registered as the owner of more than 10 arouras of private land in BGU IX 

1893, col. XII 406, a roll of AD 149 from Theadelphia, presenting a report of the sitologi of 

the neighbouring village of Βερνικὶς Αἰγιαλοῦ on the daily income from taxes on wheat, 

barley, and beans. 

 

13-14. Σ]αβ̣ίνου Σου-|χί$ω,νο̣ς: Sabinus son of Souchion is also mentioned as a 

superintendent of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia in PSI VII 735 (no. 

31), 5. 

 

16. δρυ]µ ̣ῶ,ν̣: The word, published as δρυ]µ ̣οῦ, should be corrected in δρυ]µ ̣ῶ,ν̣ 

according to the palaeographical evidence. The traces belonging to three letters are visible. 

 
1045 On the date of BGU IX 1898, see France 2000: 97. 
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The first letter is likely a mu joining to the following letter, which, albeit faded, is a large 

letter with two open circles, likely an omega. The last letter, in ligature with the previous 

one and slightly raised to the upper right, is not V-shaped as an upsilon but is composed of 

three oblique lines like nu. Therefore, I have supplied δρυ]µ ̣ῶ,ν̣; for a parallel, cf. the shape 

of -µων in l. 15 νοµῶν (Fig. 36). 

 

Fig. 36. P.Oslo. III 89, 16 δρυ]µ ̣ῶ,ν̣: a comparison to l. 15 νοµῶν 

              
 

27. [τῆ(ς) π]ενθ(ηµέρου): The supplement of the abbreviation τῆ(ς) is based on the 

parallel sentence in PSI VII 735 (no. 31), 16. 

 

 

 

30. P.Oslo. III 90 
TM 12579                                               25 x 7 cm                                          28 Oct. 138 AD 

 

P.Oslo. III 90 is a penthemeros report of the superintendents of pastures and marshes 

of Theadelphia and Polydeukia for the period 26-30 Phaophi of AD 138, directly following 

P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29). The papyrus, written along the fibres on the recto only, has twenty-

one lines of handwriting. All margins are preserved, and the lower one is very large. The 

papyrus is severely damaged. As the gaps on the surface have the same position as those in 

P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29), P.Oslo. III 89 and 90 were likely kept together and preserved on each 

other. Furthermore, as they have the same format and colour but are not part of a tomos 

sunkollesimos, they seem to have been cut from the same roll and therefore to come from 

the same scribal environment. This is confirmed by the palaeographical evidence. The 

handwriting of the first scribe is the same as the first hand in P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29), the 

second hand belonged to Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros (ll. 17-19), and the 

third scribe was the custodian Apollonios (ll. 19-21).   

The report shows many similarities with P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29) and PSI VII 735 (no. 

31): they are all addressed to the strategos Aelius Numisianus, and were delivered to 
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Apollonios, the βιβλιοφύλαξ of the βιβλιοθήκη δηµοσίων λόγων in Arsinoe (on him, see the 

introduction to P.Oslo. III 89). 

This reedition of the document proposes new readings at ll. 6 and 8-9. 

 

          ΑNἰ$λίῳ Νουµισιανῷ στρ̣α̣(τηγῷ) Ἀρσι(νοίτου) 

          Θεµίστ(ου) καὶ Πολέµ(ωνος) µ ̣ε̣ρίδων 

          παρὰ Πτολεµαίου τ̣ο̣ῦ̣ Ε,ὐ̣δαί- 

          µονος καὶ Γαίου Λόγ$γ$ο̣υ̣ τ̣ο̣ῦ̣ Δ,ι$ο̣σκ̣̣ό̣ρου̣ 

5        καὶ Δ,ι$δύµου τοῦ Δ,ι$[δ]ύ̣µ ̣ο̣υ̣ καὶ 

          Σαραπίωνος το̣ῦ̣ Πε̣[τ]ε̣ρ̣µ ̣[ού]θ̣ε̣ω,ς 

          καὶ Διδύµο̣υ τ̣οῦ Ἡρακλείδ̣ου 

          καὶ µ ̣ετόχω(ν) ἐπιτ̣η(ρητῶν) νοµῶν καὶ δρυ- 

          µ ̣ῶ,ν̣ Θεαδελφείας καὶ Πολυδευκ(είας). 

10      λόγος ̣τῶν περιγεγονότων 

          ἀπ̣ὸ̣ θήρας ἰχ̣θύας ἀπὸ κϛ 	ἕως 

          λ τ̣ο̣ῦ̣ ΦNα̣ῶ,φι µηνὸς τ̣ο̣ῦ̣ ἐνεστῶτ(ος) 

          β̣ (ἔτους) Ἀντωνείνου Καίσα̣̣ρ̣ος τ̣οῦ 

          κυρίου. ἔστι δὲ· κϛ (δραχµαὶ) µη (πεντώβολον)  

15      κ[ζ] (δραχµαὶ) λϛ (ὀβολὸς) α̣ κη (δραχµαὶ) µδ (ὀβολοὶ) ια 

          κ̣θ̣ (δραχµαὶ) µη (ὀβολοὶ) κ̣δ λ (δραχµαὶ) λβ (ὀβολὸς) α 

          (γίνονται) (δραχµαὶ) σιε. (hd. 2) Πτολεµαῖος Διοδώρ̣[ου] 

          ἐπιδέδω,κ̣α. (ἔτους) β Ἀντωνίν̣ο̣υ̣ Καίσαρος 

          [τοῦ] κ̣υ̣ρ̣[ίο]υ̣ ἉNθ[ὺρ] α. (hd. 3) Ἀπ̣[ο]λλώνι$[ο]ς ̣

20      β̣ι$βλιοφ$ύλαξ ἔσχον τούτου 

          τ̣[ὸ] ἴσον̣. 

 

1 στρ pap. ; αρσι¯ pap.          2 θεµιστ pap. ; πολεµ pap. ; µ̣ε̣ρ̣ί$δ̣ω.ν̣ ed. pr.           4 γαϊου pap. ; 

δ̣ι$ο̣σ̣κ̣ο̣ρου ̣pap.        6 τοῦ Πα̣[τ]ε̣ρ̣µ̣[ού]θ̣ι$ος ed. pr.         8 µετοχω pap. ; επιτη¯ pap.            8-9 δρ 

corr. ex δα̣ : δρυ-|µ̣ο̣ῦ̣ ed. pr.        9 πολυδευκ pap.           10 λόγος ed. pr.           12 ενεστωτ pap : 

ἐνεστῶ(τος) ed. pr.           13  pap.         14  pap. ;  pap.       15  pap. ; — pap. ; (ὀβολοὶ) γ ed. pr. 
;  pap. ; — pap.          16  pap. ; — pap. ;  pap. ; —  pap.           17 | pap. ;  pap.           18 𐅹 pap.                  

19 κ̣υ̣ρ̣ί$ο̣υ̣ ed. pr.           21 ϊσον̣ pap. 
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“To Aelius Numisianus, strategos of the Arsinoites, of the divisions of Themistos and 

Polemon, from Ptolemaios son of Eudaimon, Gaius Longus son of Dioskoros, Didymos son 

of Didymos, Sarapion son of Petermouthis, Didymos son of Heraklides, and the associate 

superintendents of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia. Account of the 

revenues over the inspection period in question concerning fishing from the 26th up to the 

30th of the month of Phaophi of the present 2nd year of Antoninus Caesar, the lord. As follows: 

26th dr. 48 ob. 5; 27th dr. 36 ob. 1; 28th dr. 44 ob. 11; 29th dr. 48 ob. 24; 30th dr. 32 ob. 1. Total: 

dr. 215. (hd. 2) I, Ptolemaios son of Diodoros, have submitted it. Year 2nd of Antoninus 

Caesar the lord, Athyr 1. (hd. 3) I, Apollonios, custodian of the archive, have received a 

duplicate of this.” 

 

3-7. Five superintendents of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia are 

mentioned in the address of the document. Four of them (Ptolemaios son of Eudaimon, Gaius 

Longus son of Dioskoros, Didymos son of Didymos, and Didymos son of Heraklides) are 

also attested in P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29) and PSI VII 735 (no. 31), while Ptolemaios son of 

Eudaimon appears only in the latter document. On the identification of these individuals, see 

above the commentary to P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29), n. 4-5, 5-6, 11, and 12-13. 

 

6. Σαραπίωνος τοῦ Πε̣[τ]ε̣ρ̣µ ̣[ού]θ̣ε̣ω,ς: Sarapion son of Petermouthis is also attested as 

a landowner, state farmer, and member of the pittakion of Heron son of Petesouchos in three 

administrative registers from Theadelphia dated to AD 155-165.1046 His son Dionysios is 

mentioned in a pittakion register of payments in kind dated to AD 160-180, P.Col. V 1 v. 4, 

col. V 83, published as Διο̣[νύ]σι̣$ο(ς) Σαραπίω(νος)   ̣[  ̣  ̣]  ̣  ̣  ̣θ πων Θε(αδελφείας) 

προσ<ό>δ(ου). Based on the digital image of the papyrus, the entry may be supplied as 

Διο̣[νύ]σι̣$ο(ς) Σαραπίω(νος) Π[ετ]ε̣ρ̣µούθ(εως) ἀ̣π̣ὸ̣ τ̣ῶν Θε(αδελφείας) προσ<ό>δ(ου) (Fig. 

37). 

 

Fig. 37. P.Col. V 1 v. 4, col. V 83 Διο̣[νύ]σι̣$ο(ς) Σαραπίω(νος) Π[ετ]ε̣ρ̣µούθ(εως) ἀ̣π̣ὸ̣ τ̣ῶν 

Θε(αδελφείας) προσ<ό>δ(ου) 

 

 
1046 P.Berl.Leihg. I 4, v. col. V 15-16; P.Berl.Leihg. II 33, col. II 24; P.Col. V 1 v. 3, col. V 111. 
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8-9. δρυ-|µ ̣ῶ,ν̣: Based on the palaeographical evidence, the reading δρυ-|µ ̣ο̣ῦ̣, proposed 

in the editio princeps at ll. 8-9, should be corrected as δρυ-|µ ̣ῶ,ν̣. At the beginning of l. 9, mu 

is in ligature with a wavy sequence of two letters, likely omega and nu drafted as a sinusoidal 

line as was usual in the papyrus documentation from Roman Fayum. The reading is 

supported by a comparison to νοµῶν at l. 8 (Fig. 38). 

 

Fig. 38. P.Oslo. III 90, 8-9 δρυ-|µ ̣ῶ,ν̣: a comparison to νοµῶν at l. 8 

           
l. 8-9 δρυ-|µ̣ῶ.ν̣                                                        l. 8 νοµῶν 

 

 

 

31. PSI VII 735 
TM 13788                                              16.4 x 7.3 cm                                    22 Nov. 138 AD  

Image: http://www.psi-online.it/images/orig/PSI%20VII%20735%20r.jpg  

 

PSI VII 735 is a penthemeros report of the superintendents of pastures and marshes of 

Theadelphia and Polydeukia for the period 21-25 Athyr of AD 138. The papyrus is written 

along the fibres on the recto; the back is blank. Almost complete, it has nineteen lines of 

handwriting. All margins are preserved; a narrow vertical lacuna runs in the middle of ll. 1-

8 and some gaps are in the lower part of the sheet. Two handwritings are distinguishable: 

the first hand is that of Ptolemaios son of Didodoros alias Dioskoros (ll. 1-18),1047 the second 

one belonged to Apollonios, the boethos of the public archive in Arsinoe (ll. 18-19).  

Like P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29) and 90 (no. 30), this report is addressed to the strategos 

Aelius Numisianus. An Apollonios signs the document at ll. 18-19: although presented here 

as a boethos, he was undoubtedly the same individual qualified as a bibliophylax in P.Oslo. 

III 89 (no. 29), 30 and 90 (no. 30), 19-20, because the subscriptions of all three documents 

share the same handwriting and text. However, the meaning of boethos is here unclear. It 

probably refers to the assistant of the βιβλιοφύλαξ δηµοσίων λόγων, since Apollonios, 

 
1047 On the handwriting of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, see Chapter III 2. History of 
the Archive. 
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attested with a higher position one month earlier, likely still worked as a member of the 

administrative staff the public archive of the nome capital.  

 

          Αἰλίῳ Ν,ουµισιανῷ̣ στρ̣α̣(τηγῷ) Ἀρσι(νοίτου) 

          Θεµίστ(ου) κ[α]ὶ Πολέµ ̣(ωνος) µ ̣ερ̣ίδων 

          παρὰ Πτο̣λ̣ε̣µ(αίου) Διοσκ[ό]ρ̣[ο]υ̣ καὶ 

          Πτολεµα[ίου] Ε,ὐδαίµονος 

5        καὶ Σαβείνου Σ,ουχίωνος καὶ 

          Γαί[ο]υ̣ Λογ$γ$ε̣ί$ν̣(ου) Κέλερος καὶ Γαίου 

          Λογγείνου Πρείσκου καὶ µε- 

          τόχ(ων) ἐπιτη(ρητῶν) νοµ̣ῶν καὶ δρυµ ̣[ῶν] 

          Θ,ε̣αδελφείας καὶ Πολυ̣δε̣̣υκείας. 

10      [λ]όγος τῶν περιγεγονότων 

          ἀ̣πὸ θήρας ἰχθύας τῶν ἀ<πὸ> κα 

          ἕως κε τοῦ Ἁθὺρ µηνὸς 

          τοῦ β (ἔτους) Ἀντωνείνου Καίσαρος 

          τοῦ κυρίου. ἔστι δέ. κα (δραχµαὶ) ιε (διώβολον), 

15      κβ (δραχµαὶ) ιδ (τριώβολον), κγ (δραχµαὶ) ιζ (τετρώβολον), κδ (δραχµαὶ) κβ, 

          κε (δραχµαὶ) ια (τριώβολον) (γίνονται) τῆ(ς) πενθ(ηµέρου) (δραχµαὶ) πα. 

          (ἔτους) β Ἀντωνίνου Καίσαρος τοῦ κυρίου, 

          Ἁθὺρ κϛ. (hd. 2) Ἀπολλώνιος βοη- 

          θὸ̣ς ̣ἔ̣σχον̣ τούτου τὸ ἴσον. 

 

1 Ν.ουµισιανῷ ed. pr. ; στρ pap. : στρα(τηγῷ) ed. pr. ; αρσι pap.         2 θεµιστ pap. ; κ[(αὶ)] ed. pr. 

; πολεµ pap. : Πολέ[µ(ωνος) ed. pr. ; µ]ερίδων ed. pr.            3 πτολ̣ε̣µ pap. : Πτολ̣ε̣µ(αίου) ed. pr. ; 
Διοσκ[όρου] κ(αὶ) ed. pr.             5 κ(αὶ) ed. pr. ; τ̣ο̣ῦ̣ Χίωνος κ(αὶ) ed. pr.             6 γαϊου pap. ; 

λογ$γ$ε̣ί$ν̣ pap. : Λογ$γ$ε̣ί$(νου) ed. pr. ; κ(αὶ) ed. pr.          7 κ(αὶ) ed. pr.          7-8 µετοχ pap. ; επιτη pap.           

8 κ(αὶ) δρυ[µοῦ] ed. pr.        9 κ(αὶ) Πολυδευκείας ed. pr.         11 ἀ̣πὸ ed. pr. ; ϊχθυασ pap.          13 

 pap. ; Κ(αί)σαρος ed. pr.             14  pap. ;   pap.         15  pap. ;  pap. ;  pap. ;  pap. ;  pap. 

; —  pap.               16  pap. ;  pap. ; | pap. ; τη pap. ; πενθ pap. : πενθ(ηµερίας) ed. pr. ;  pap.       17 

𐅹 pap. ; Κ(αί)σαρος ed. pr.             19 ϊσον pap. 

 

“To Aelius Numisianus, strategos of the Arsinoites, of the divisions of Themistos and 

Polemon, from Ptolemaios son of Dioskoros, Ptolemaios son of Eudaimon, Sabinus son of 
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Souchion, Gaius Longinus Celer, Gaius Longinus Priscus, and the associate superintendents 

of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia. Account of the revenues over the 

inspection period in question concerning fishing from the 21st up to the 25th of the month of 

Athyr of the present 2nd year of Antoninus Caesar, the lord. As follows: 21st dr. 15 ob. 2; 22nd 

dr. 14 ob. 3; 23rd dr. 17 ob. 4; 24th dr. 22; 25th dr. 11 ob. 3. Total of the penthemeros account: 

dr. 81. In the 2nd year of Antoninus Caesar the lord, Athyr 26. (hd. 2) I, Apollonios, assistant, 

have received a duplicate of this.” 

 

4-7. This group of epiteretai of pastures and marshes is also attested in P.Oslo. III 89 

(no. 29) and 90 (no. 30). On Ptolemaios son of Eudaimon, see P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29) n. 4-5; 

on Sabinus son of Souchion, see below n. 5; on Gaius Longinus Celer and Gaius Longinus 

Priscus, see P.Oslo. III 89 (n. 29), n. 8-10. 

 

5. Σαβείνου Σ,ουχίωνος: Based on the digital image of the papyrus, the reading τ̣ο̣ῦ̣ 

Χίωνος, proposed in the editio princeps of the document, should be corrected in Σ,ουχίωνος. 

The first letter looks like a horizontal trace; as it may be compared to the upper line of the 

initial letter of Σαβείνου, it is likely a sigma (Fig. 39). 

The new reading allows us to identify this superintendent of pastures and marshes of 

Theadelphia and Polydeukia with the homonymous liturgist found in P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29), 

13-14. 

 

Fig. 39. PSI VII 735, 5 Σ,ουχίωνος 

 
 

6. Λογ$γ$ε̣ί$ν̣(ου): Even though the name was previously published as Λογ$γ$ε̣ί$(νου), it may 

be corrected in Λογ$γ$ε̣ί$ν̣(ου) according to the palaeographical evidence: after the sinusoidal 

line belonging to the diphthong epsilon-iota, there is a letter raised to the upper right to mark 

the abbreviation. Since this letter consists of two vertical lines connected by an upper 

horizontal, it is likely to be a nu (Fig. 40).  

 

Fig. 40. PSI VII 735, 6 Λογ$γ$ε̣ί$ν̣(ου) 
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32. P.Mich. III 174, before the fall of AD 1441048 

Image: https://quod.lib.umich.edu/cgi/i/image/api/image/apis/X-

1449/147R.TIF/full/large/0/native.jpg  

“To Lucius Valerius Proculus, prefect of Egypt. From Ptolemaios, son of Diodoros alias 

Dioskoros, an inhabitant of the Arsinoite nome. Since your inbred kindness, my lord prefect, 

extends to all, I too ask to share it. There is in the nome a certain class of men who are called 

sailordivers. These, being public officers and in the service of the water administration and 

in attendance on the shore-guards and cultivation inspectors for the time being, are therefore 

relieved of all poll taxes and all public services and are also fed at the public expense; and 

accordingly they are absolutely forbidden to take up any other employment. One of these, a 

certain Isidoros, son of Mareis, a man of very bold and reckless character who, by means of 

suborned agents, counterfeits royal leases for the sake of extortion and gain—as I shall prove 

also on the day of trial—made an attack on me through one of his suborned agents, a certain 

Ammonios, surnamed Kaboi, a culpable fellow who had been proscribed on account of his 

lawless life. Notwithstanding that I am a lessee of domain land who paid considerable 

revenues to the imperial treasury and offered considerable security for the lease, he refused 

to let me enjoy my lease and even excluded me from my house and insulted me until he 

extorted money from me. I have therefore had recourse to you, the helper of all, and beg you, 

since you have for the present renounced your visit to the nome, to give orders for a letter to 

be written to the strategos of the divisions of Themistos and Polemon to hear me against 

him, since I can bring proofs on the spot concerning my being insulted and subjected to 

extortion, so that I may be able to live unmolested in my home during the most happy times 

of our exalted emperor, and your delightful prefecture, and may obtain relief. Farewell. (hd. 

2) I, Ptolemaios, son of Diodoros, have presented the petition, as aforesaid. (hd. 3) The 

strategos of the nome will do what is proper. (hd. 4) Return it.”1049 

 

 

 

33. P.Wisc. I 34 
TM 13710                                             27.7 x 14.6 cm                                     3 Nov. 144 AD 

 
1048 On the date of P.Mich. III 174, see Dolganov 2021: 357-358 n. 10. A reedition of the text will be 
proposed by A. Dolganov in a forthcoming article. 
1049 Translation by A. Verhoogt; see Verhoogt 2017: 126. 
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Image: https://quod.lib.umich.edu/a/apis/x-5410  

 

P.Wisc. I 34 is a composite document, including a petition and a letter, firstly published 

by Sijpesteijn in 1967. The papyrus has twenty-eight lines of writing on the recto, and a few 

traces of a deleted text on the verso. It preserves all margins, but the bottom of the left section 

of the sheet is broken. Two handwritings may be discerned. The first one (ll. 1-16) is the 

well-trained cursive of the petitioner, Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros.1050 The 

second one (ll. 17- 28) is a smaller and faster professional hand, belonging to the addressee 

Aelius Heraclitus, the assistant of the procurator usiacus, who added a letter containing his 

answer at the end of the petition. 

In this petition, Ptolemaios complained of the inefficiency of the shore-guard 

(agialophylax) Apollonios, who did not supply the amount of water necessary for the 

maintenance of the drymos. The document, preserved in two copies (P.Wisc. I 34 and 35), 

is similar in content to P.Wisc. I 31 (no. 48) and P.Mich XI 617 (no. 35), two other petitions 

against the same individual, repeatedly accused of neglecting the water supply: Ptolemaios 

aimed at pressuring the adversary through persisting petitioning against him.1051 

In this reedition of P.Wisc. I 34, I have provided new readings of the corrections and 

abbreviations in the text (ll. 11, 15, 18, 26, and 28) and supplied the text at ll. 9 and 15. 

 

         Αἰλίῳ Ἡρακλείτῳ βοηθῷ Αἰλίου Ἐγλέκτου 

         ἐπιτρόπου τοῦ̣ κυρίου Καίσαρος 

         π̣α̣ρὰ Πτολεµαίου Διοδώρου τοῦ καὶ Διοσκόρου 

         µ ̣ι$σθωτοῦ δρυµοῦ κώµης Θεαδελφείας. τῶ,ν 

5       συ̣νή̣θων ὑδάτων δεόντων κατελθεῖν 

         εἰ$ς τὸν προκιµένον δρυµὸν ἕως πλήσθῃ, µέ̣χ̣<ρι> 

         νῦν οὐκ ἔσχεν, ἀλλὰ κινδυνεύει ἀποξηρανθῆ- 

         ν̣[α]ι, ὅθεν ἀξιῶ σε ἐπιστῖλαι τῷ αἰγιαλοφύλακι 

         ἐ̣[ρ]α̣ο̣τᾶσε, ὅτι, ἐὰν ἀµέλιά τις γένηται τῶν ὑδά-          

10     [τ]ω,ν καὶ µ ̣ὴ πλή̣σθῃ καθὼς ἔθος ἐστί, οὐ µό- 

         ν̣ο̣ν τῷ ἑξῆς ἔτι βλάβος ἐπακολουθ̣ῖ, τοῦ ⟦γ$ὰ̣ρ̣⟧ 

         [δρυµοῦ µισ]θωθέντος ἀ̣λλὰ ἔτη τρί$α ἄφορος 

 
1050 On the handwriting of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, see Chapter III 2. History of 
the Archive. 
1051 Kelly 2011: 280-281. 
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         [γίνεται]. ἀ̣ξιῶ οὖν, κύρ̣[ι]ε̣, φανερὸν [τ]ῷ αἰγιαλοφύλα- 

         [κι ποιῆσα]ι$, ἵνʼ ἐὰν ἕνε̣[κ]α̣ ἀµελίας βλ̣άβος τι γένηται, 

15     [ἔχιν µ]ὲ̣ ⟦πρὸς αὐτὸ̣ν [τὸ]ν⟧ λόγον ἐπὶ$ τοῦ κρατίσ- 

         [τοῦ ἐπ]ι$τρόπου. (ἔτους) η  ⁄ ⁄  Ἁθὺρ ζ. 

         [(hd. 2) -ca.?- ]. Αἴλιος Ἡρ̣άκ(λειτος) ἈNπ̣ολλωνίῳ αἰγιαλοφύλακ(ι) 

         [τῷ] φ$ιλτάτῳ χ̣α̣ί$(ρειν). ο̣ὐ προσεδόκησα καὶ περὶ τ̣ο̣ῦ̣ 

         [δρυ]µ ̣οῦ ἀξιω,ιθήσε̣σθαι, ἵνα παράσχῃ αὐτῷ 

20     [τὰ α]ὐ̣τάρκ̣η ὕ̣δατα̣ ὡς ὁ µ ̣ι$σθ̣ωτὴς αὐ̣τ̣ο̣ῦ̣ 

         [Πτολε]µαῖος ἠξίωσε̣ν. ἀκόλουθον̣ γ$ὰρ ἦν 

         [τῇ ἐ]π̣ιµελε̣ί$ᾳ σο̣υ [κ]α̣ὶ τούτου πρὶν ἀξ̣[ι]ῶ,σα̣ί τινα 

         [φρον]τ̣ί$σαι. εἰ δέ τ̣[ι µ]έ̣χ[ρι] νῦν ἐµποδὼν ἐγένετο 

         [ἢ ἄλλο] τ̣ι$ τῶν µᾶλλ[ό]ν σο̣̣ι δοκούντων ἐπείγειν, ὑπέρ- 

25     [θε]σι̣$ν̣ πληρ̣ώ,σει τ̣ο̣ῦ δρυµοῦ παρέσχεν ἀλλὰ 

         [καὶ νῦν], ἀ̣δελφέ, φρόντισον, ὥστε τὰ συνήθ̣η̣ ὕδατα 

         [αὐτῷ] παρασχεθῆναι. ἐρρῶσθαί σε εὔχοµ(αι) φίλτατε̣. 

         [(ἔτους)] η̣ Ἀντων(ίνου)  ⁄ ⁄  ἉNθ̣ὺρ ζ. 

 

6 µέ̣χρι ed. pr.             7 εσχεν corr. ex σσχεν               8 οθεν corr. ex οοεν ; l. ἐπιστεῖλαι : ἐπιστεῖλαι 

ed. pr.            9 l. ἐρωτῆσαι : γ$[ράµ]µ̣ατα {σε} ed. pr. ; l. ἀµέλειά                  10-11 µό-|[ν]ο̣ν ed. pr.        
11 l. ἔτει ; l. ἐπακολουθεῖ ; γ$ὰ̣ρ̣ ed. pr.              14 l. ἀµελείας            15 l. [ἔχει]ν ; [  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ µ]ὲ̣ πρὸς 

αὐτὸ̣ν [ἔχι]ν ed. pr.             16 𐅹 pap.               17 ηρ̣ακ pap. ; αιγιαλοφυλακ pap.            18 χ̣ pap. : 

χ̣[αίρει]ν̣ ed. pr.            19 l. ἀξιωθήσεσθαι         20 αὐ̣τ̣[οῦ] ed. pr.             24 ἄλλ]ο̣ ed. pr.          24-

25 ὑπέρ-|[θεσι]ν̣ τ̣ῇ ed. pr.            26 συνήθη ed. pr.           27 ευχοµ pap. : εὔχο(µαι) ed. pr.            28 

Ἀντω(νίνου) Ἁsθ̣ὺρ ed. pr. 

 

“To Aelius Heraclitus, assistant of Aelius Eklektos, procurator of Caesar the lord, from 

Ptolemaios, son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, leaseholder of the marsh of the village of 

Theadelphia. Although the usual amount of water should flow to the above-mentioned 

marsh, until it is filled, it has not so far received it, but is in danger of drying out. Therefore, 

I request you to send a letter to the shore-guard to ask that, if neglect of water-supply occurs 

and it is not filled in the usual manner, the consequence will not only be damage for next 

year, as the marsh has after all been leased, but it will be without yield for three years. I 

therefore request you, lord, to make it clear to the shore-guard, in order that, if damage arises 

from neglect, I have remedy against him with the egregious procurator. Year 8, the 7th 

Hathyr. 
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(hd. 2) Aelius Heraclitus to Apollonius, shore-guard, my most beloved, greetings. I had 

not expected that a petition would reach me concerning the marsh for you to supply the 

adequate amount of water as Ptolemaios, the leaseholder thereof has requested me. For it 

was indeed appropriate to your diligence to [take care] of this before somebody asked. But 

if something was presenting an impediment up until now, [or something else] that seemed 

to you to be more pressing caused a delay in the filling of the marsh, take care [now at least], 

brother, that the usual amount of water is provided to it. I pray that you are in good health, 

my most beloved. Year 8 of Antoninus, Hathyr 7.” 

 

9. ἐ̣[ρ]α̣ο̣τᾶσε: Based on the palaeographical evidence, the reading γ$[ράµ]µ ̣ατα {σε}, 

published in the first edition of the document,1052 should be corrected as ἐ̣[ρ]α̣ο̣τᾶσε. At the 

beginning of the line, there is a curved line belonging to an epsilon. Afterward, a small gap 

of one missing letter is followed by a horizontal curved line, likely to be part of alpha and 

followed by an omicron. Next, the sequence -τα may be read (Fig. 41). The supplement 

ἐ̣[ρ]α̣ο̣τᾶσε is supported by P.Wisc. I 35, a duplicate of P.Wisc. I 34; for the interpretation of 

the word, see the commentary to P.Wisc. I 35 (no. 33), 11. 

 

Fig. 41. P.Wisc. I 34, 9 ἐ̣[ρ]α̣οτ̣ᾶσε 

 
 

11. ⟦γ$ὰ̣ρ̣⟧: Above the slightly abraded writing of γὰρ, three dots are visible (Fig. 42). As 

they were written in the same ink as the letters below, they were probably used to delete the 

sequence γὰρ. In Greek papyri a dot added above a letter was a common type of erasure.1053  

 

Fig. 42. P.Wisc. I 34, 11 ⟦γ$ὰ̣ρ̣⟧ 

 

 
1052 P.Wisc. I: p. 124. 
1053 Turner 1984: 224; Wilcken 2010: 56. 
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15. [ἔχιν µ]ὲ̣ ⟦πρὸς αὐτὸ̣ν [τὸ]ν⟧: Based on the palaeographical analysis of the digital 

image of P.Wisc. I 34, the beginning of line 15, published as [  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ µ]ὲ̣ πρὸς αὐτὸ̣ν [ἔχι]ν, 

should be revalued in some aspects. Firstly, in the lacuna on the left edge, ca. 5 letters are 

missing. Secondly, the gap after αὐτὸ̣ν is very tiny, including 2 letters at most. Thirdly, the 

whole sequence πρὸς αὐτὸ̣ν [..]ν was deleted through many dots added above the letters (for 

this type of correction, see the commentary to 11. ⟦γ$ὰ̣ρ̣⟧) (Fig. 43). Thus, by comparison to 

the copy of this petition and in compliance with its syntactical order (P.Wisc. I 35, col. I 19 

ἔχιν µὲ̣ λόγον), I have supplied [ἔχιν µ]ὲ̣ ⟦πρὸς αὐτὸ̣ν [τὸ]ν⟧, with the article agreed with the 

subsequent λόγον. 

 

Fig. 43. P.Wisc. I 34, 15 [ἔχιν µ]ὲ̣ ⟦πρὸς αὐτὸ̣ν [τὸ]ν⟧ 

 
 

18. χ̣[αίρει]ν̣: Although the greetings formula, proper of epistolary documents, was read 

in full as χ̣[αίρει]ν̣, it seems to be in abbreviation χ̣α̣ί$(ρειν). A long vertical line, similar to 

that of the cursive writing of καί (l. 18), is indeed visible on the lower edge of the gap. For 

a palaeographical comparison, see PSI VI 692, r. 2 and P.Wisc. I 31, v. 4 (Fig. 44). 

 

Fig. 44. P.Wisc. I 34, 18 χ̣α̣ί$(ρειν) 

                                                      
P.Wisc. I 34, 18                          PSI VI 692, r. 2                         P.Wisc. I 31, v. 4 

 

27. εὔχοµ(αι): As usual, the formula valetudinis was added at the end of the letter. The 

reading of the sentence, published as ἐρρῶσθαί σε εὔχο(µαι), is inaccurate, as a mu is visible 

above omicron in the abbreviation εὔχοµ(αι). As parallels for this abbreviation, cf. P.Fay. 

344, v. 4 and BGU XI 2060, 7 (Fig. 45). 

 

Fig. 45. P.Wisc. I 34, 27 εὔχοµ(αι) 
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P.Wisc. I 34, 27                         P.Fay. 344, v. 4                         BGU XI 2060, 7                

 

28. Ἀντων(ίνου): The name of the emperor, erroneously read as Ἀντω(νίνου) by 

Sijpesteijn, is abbreviated as Ἀντων(ίνου), because a very cursive nu is also legible. For this 

shape of abbreviation, see BGU XIII 2298, 2 and Stud.Pal. XXII 159, 2 (Fig. 46). 

 

Fig. 46. P.Wisc. I 34, 28 Ἀντων(ίνου) 

              
P.Wisc. I 34, 28                          BGU XIII 2298, 2                       Stud.Pal. XXII 159, 2    

 
 

 

34. P.Wisc. I 35 
TM 13711                                           13.9 x 21.9 cm                             After 3 Nov. 144 AD 

 
P.Wisc. I 35, published by Sijpesteijn in 1967, is a copy of P.Wisc. I 34 (no. 33), which 

includes a petition of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros and a letter. The papyrus 

is written along the fibres on the recto only; the verso is blank. It has thirty-nine lines of 

writing, arranged in two columns (Col. I = ll. 1-20; Col. II = ll. 21-39), with an intercolumn 

of ca. 1.7 cm. The papyrus is almost complete as it preserves all margins. A kollesis at 7 cm 

from the left edge is visible. The handwriting is expert, rounded, and slow, similar to the 

literary hands of the Roman period, even in the use of apices at the end of hastas.1054  

The document is not the exact copy of P.Wisc. I 34 (no. 33). The main differences 

concern phonetic aspects (l. 7-8 προκειµέ-|νον; l. 10-11 ἐ̣πιστ̣ε̣ῖ-|λαι; l. 13 ἐστίν; l. 16 

γ$είνεται; l. 18 ἀµε̣λ̣είας; l. 25 ἀξιωθήσασθαι; l. 33 ἐπίγι$ν), and abbreviations (l. 23 χαί$ρε̣ιν; 

l. 37 εὔχ(οµαι)). Moreover, some words have been changed from the original text (l. 8-9 σή-

|µ ̣ερο̣ν instead of νῦν; l. 34 προσχ̣ε̣ι$ν̣ instead of παρέσχεν), and there are omissions and 

additions (l. 25 ἵν<α> ; l. 33 τῇ).  

 
1054 Cavallo 2011: 112. 
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In this reedition of P.Wisc. I 35, I have revalued the text and proposed a new reading of 

l. 11. 

 

Col. I  

         ἀντίγραφον ἀξ̣ι$ώ,σεως. 

         Αἰλίωι Ἡρακλείτ̣ῳ̣ βοηθῷ Αἰ$λίου 

         Ἐγλέκτου ἐπιτ̣ρ̣ό̣που τοῦ κυ̣ρίου Καίσα̣ρος 

         παρὰ Πτολεµαίο̣υ̣ Δ,ιοδώρου τοῦ καὶ 

5       Διοσκόρου µισθω,τοῦ δρ̣υ̣µοῦ κώµης 

         Θεαδελφ$[ε]ί$ας. τ̣ῶ,ν συν̣ή̣θ̣ω,ν ὑ̣δάτων 

         δεόντων̣ κατελ̣θεῖν ε̣ἰς τ̣ὸ̣ν̣ προκειµέ- 

         νον δρυµὸν ἕως ̣πλήσθ̣ῃ̣, µέ̣χ̣ρι σή- 

         µ ̣ερο̣ν οὐκ ἔ̣σχεν̣, ἀλλὰ κινδυ̣̣ν̣εύει ἀ̣πο- 

10     ξηρανθῆναι, ὅθ̣ε̣ν ἀξιῶ, σε̣ ἐ̣πιστ̣ε̣ῖ- 

         λαι τῷ αἰγιαλοφ$[ύ]λακι ἐρα̣ο̣τᾶσε ὅτι, 

         ἐὰν ἀµέλιά τις γ[έν]η̣τ̣αι τῶν̣ ὑδάτων 

         καὶ µὴ πλήσ[θῃ] καθὼς ἔθος ἐστίν, 

         οὐ µόνον̣ τῷ ἑ̣ξ̣[ῆ]ς ̣ἔτι βλά[βο]ς̣ ἐπ̣ακο- 

15     λουθῖ, τοῦ γὰρ δρ̣̣υ̣µ ̣οῦ µι$σθ̣̣ω,θέντ̣ο̣ς ̣

         ἀλλὰ ἔτη τρία ἄφορο[ς] γ$είνεται. ἀξ̣ι$ῶ 

         οὖν, κύριε, φανερὸν τῷ αἰγ$ι$α̣λοφύλακι 

         ποιῆσαι, ἵνα, ἐὰν ἕνεκα ἀµε̣λ̣είας βλ̣ά̣βος 

         τι γένηται, ἔχιν µὲ̣ λόγον ἐπὶ$ τοῦ κρατίσ- 

20     του ἐπιστρατήγου. (ἔτους) η  ⁄ ⁄  ἉNθ̣ὺ̣ρ̣ ζ. 

 

Col. II 

         ἀντί$γραφον̣ ἐπιστάλµατος̣. 

         Αἴλιο̣ς ̣Ἡράκλ̣ι$τος Ἀπολλων̣ί$ῳ̣ 

         αἰγιαλοφύλακι τῷ φιλτάτῳ χαί$ρε̣ιν. 

         οὐ προσεδόκη̣σα κα̣ὶ$ περὶ τ̣ο̣ῦ̣ 

25     δρ̣υµοῦ̣ ἀξιωθήσασθαι, ἵν<α> πα̣ρά- 

         σχῃ αὐτῷ τὰ αὐτάρκη ὕδ̣α̣τ̣α̣ ὡ,ς̣ 

         ὁ µισθωτὴς αὐτοῦ̣ Πτολεµαῖος 

         ἠξ̣ίωσεν. ἀκόλουθον γὰρ ἦν 
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         τῇ ἐπιµελείᾳ σου καὶ τούτου πρὶν 

30     ἀξιῶσαί τινα φροντῖσαι. εἰ δὲ τι 

         µέχρι νῦν ἐνποδὼν ἐ̣γ$ένετο 

         ἢ ἄλλο̣ τ̣ι$ τ̣ῶ,ν µᾶλλον σοι δοκούν- 

         των ἐπίγι$ν, ὑπέρθεσιν τῇ πληρώ- 

         σι τοῦ δρυ̣µοῦ προσχ̣ε̣ι$ν̣ ἀλ̣λ̣ὰ 

35     καὶ νῦν, ἀδελφέ, φρόν̣τ̣ι$σο̣̣ν ὥσ- 

         τε τὰ συνήθη ὕδατα αὐ̣τῷ παρασ- 

         χεθῆναι. ἐρρῶσθ̣α̣ί$ σε̣̣ εὔχ(οµαι) φ$ί$λ̣τατε. 

         (ἔτους) η  ⁄ ⁄  Ἁθὺρ ζ. 

 
7-8 προκιµέ-|νον ed. pr.                11 l. ἐρωτῆσαι : γρά̣µ̣µ̣α̣τα {σε} ed. pr.             12 l. ἀµέλειά       14 l. 

ἔτει              14-15 l. ἐπακο-|λουθεῖ            18 ϊνα pap.             19 l. ἔχειν        20 𐅹 pap.            22 

Ἡράκλ̣ε̣ι$τος ed. pr.            25 l. ἀξιωθήσεσθαι                33 l. ἐπείγειν : ἐπίγε̣ι$ν ed. pr.                33-

34 l. πληρώ|σει            34 l. παρέσχεν               38 𐅹 pap. 

 

For the translation, see P.Wisc. I 34 (no. 33). 

 

11. ἐραοτᾶσε: The word at the end of the line, published as γρά̣µ ̣µ ̣α̣τα {σε}, is 

palaeographically uncompelling. As the first letter looks like a curved vertical with a 

horizontal line that joins to the following rho, the beginning of the word is probably ερ- (for 

the shape of epsilon-rho, see Fig. 47). Between ερ- and -τασε, two letters partially faded are 

visible, likely alpha and omicron. As for the following σε, it has been previously interpreted 

as a mistake. However, if σε had been an unmeaningful addition, it would have been deleted 

in P.Wisc. I 34 (no. 33) and not copied in P.Wisc. I 35. Thus, I have considered σε as a part 

of the sentence rather than a scribal error.  

The reading εραοτασε is meaningless and should be the wrong spelling of another term. 

Since in the language of the papyri omega was interchangeable with alpha and omicron,1055 

and epsilon usually corresponded to the diphthong alpha-iota,1056 εραοτασε may be a mistake 

for the infinitive ἐρωτῆσαι. The word, only attested in three papyri of the Roman period,1057 

was unusual and this would explain the unfamiliarity of the scribe with its spelling. Further 

 
1055 Gignac 1976: 275-277 and 288-289. 
1056 Gignac 1976: 191-193. 
1057 P.Mich. VIII 465, 26; P.Oxy. XLI 2996, 35; SB XXVI 16608, 6-7. 
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support for this reconstruction comes from the common phraseology of the petitions in the 

Roman period: the expression ἀξιῶ σε ἐπιστεῖλαι was usually followed by the dative of 

person and the infinitive.1058  

 

Fig. 47. The shape of epsilon-rho in P.Wisc. I 35 

                
l. 11 ἐρα̣ο̣τᾶσε                                                     l. 17 φανερὸν                                 l. 24 περὶ 

 

 

 

35. P.Mich. XI 617, fall of AD 1451059 

Image: https://quod.lib.umich.edu/cgi/i/image/api/image/apis/X-

1650/282R.TIF/full/large/0/native.jpg  

“To [Theon], strategos of the Themistou and Polemonos Merides of the Arsinoite nome, 

from Ptolemaios, son of Diodoros also called Dioskoros, lessee of the marsh belonging to 

the imperial domain land in the neighborhood village of Theadelphia and of other properties. 

I approached the shore-guard Apollonios and the district katasporeus many times and had 

many confrontations with him (the shore-guard) when he was in the village, (requesting) that 

they supply the customary and sufficient water to the aforesaid marsh while the Nile was 

still at its height and before the water should go into the fields; but up to now I have been 

put off by them and they have refused to supply (the water), although the most sacred Nile 

has brought an excellent flood and ought to benefit the entire nome. The marsh therefore 

remains up to today in the greatest need; for the water coming from run-off was of no great 

quantity and was without gonos, and had received nothing of metra. As I can find no rest 

because of this, I request that a duplicate of this communication be delivered to the shore-

guard and to Tyrannos, the katasporeus of the district, by one of the assistants of your office, 

in order that the marsh may be filled or they may know that if indeed any damage results 

from this cause they will be called to account before the most illustrious prefect and his 

excellency the procurator; for once the aforesaid marsh has dried down to the ground and 

 
1058 Cf. e.g. P.Fam.Tebt. 43, r. col. II 23-25 ἀξιῶ σε ἐπιστεῖλαι τῷ | τῆς Θεµίστου καὶ Πολέµωνος 
µερίδων τοῦ Ἀρσινοείτου | στρατηγῷ πέµψαι. 
1059 On the date of P.Mich. XI 617, see Dolganov 2021: 357-358 n. 10. A reedition of the text will be 
proposed by A. Dolganov in a forthcoming article. 
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the gonos and metrai have been reduced, damage will result not to this year's rent only, but 

there will result damage for the next three years, till the marsh receives gonos and metrai for 

growth. I retain my claims against the shore-guard concerning the . . . injunction about the 

marsh for the past eighth year, for trial before his excellency the epistrategos.”1060 

 

 

 

36. P.Wisc. I 36 
TM 13712                                            21.1 x 17.5 cm                                        9 July 147 AD   

 
P.Wisc. I 36 is a census declaration from Theadelphia dated to 9 July 147 AD, firstly 

published by Sijpesteijn in 1967. Twenty lines of writing run along the fibres on the recto; 

the back of the papyrus has a few traces seemingly unrelated to the text on the recto. The 

document is almost complete, as it preserves all margins, but many tiny holes are scattered 

mainly on the left side of the sheet. Five vertical fold lines are visible at 1.5, 3.7, 6.3, 10, and 

14 cm from the right edge. The first handwriting is the well-trained cursive of Ptolemaios 

son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros (ll. 1-18);1061 a second hand, appearing in the subscription 

and the date at the end of the document (ll. 19-20), should belong to Heras, the 

komogrammateus of Theadelphia in AD 146-147,1062 or to his secretary Dios. 

The declarant is Sambathion daughter of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, acting under the 

guardianship of her brother Ptolemaios. She registered a house in the village, the residents 

of which were her brother Ptolemaios, his wife Anoubiaine alias Achillis, and their son 

Heron alias Dioskoros. Therefore, this document represents the main source on the 

household of the protagonist of the archive.1063 

In the reedition of the text presented below, I have corrected the subscription of the 

komogrammateus at l. 19 by adding the abbreviation γρ(αµµατέως), which had been omitted 

in the editio princeps. 

 
         Θέ̣ωνι στρα̣τ̣ηγῷ Ἀρσι̣$(νοίτου) Θε̣µ ̣ίστ(ου) καὶ Πο̣λ(έµωνος) µ ̣ε̣ρ̣ί$δ(̣ων) 

 
1060 Translation by Shelton; see P.Mich. XI: p. 53.  
1061 On the handwriting of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, see Chapter III 2. History of 
the Archive. 
1062 See Table 4. 2. The komogrammateis attested in Theadelphia in the second century AD. 
1063 On the family of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, see Chapter VII 1. Ptolemaios Son 
of Diodoros Alias Dioskoros, and His Family: Genealogy and Socio-Economic Status. 
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         καὶ Ἀρτεµιδώ,ρ̣ῳ βασι(λικῷ) γρ(αµµατεῖ) Θεµίστ(ου) µερίδ(ος) 

         καὶ Ἡρᾷ κω,[µ]ω,γρ(αµµατεῖ) Θεαδελφείας καὶ Ἥρωνι καὶ Σατ̣α̣- 

         βοῦτι καὶ µ ̣ετόχ(οις) λαογράφοις τῆς αὐτ(ῆς) κώµη̣ς̣ 

5       παρὰ Σαµβ̣α̣θίου τῆς Διοδώρου τοῦ καὶ Διοσ- 

         κόρου τοῦ Π,ε̣τεσούχου µη(τρὸς) Ἰσιδώρας τῶν ἀπὸ 

         κώµη̣ς Θεα̣δε̣λφείας µετὰ κυρίου τοῦ ἀδελφοῦ Π,τ̣ο̣- 

         λεµαί$ου ἀπο̣γ$ε̣γ$ραµµένης̣ κ̣αὶ ἐπὶ κώµης Ἀπιάδος. 

         [ὑ]π̣άρχει µοι κ̣[α]ὶ$ ἐ̣ν τῇ προκιµένῃ κώµῃ Θεαδελφείᾳ 

10     ἀ̣γοραστὴ ο̣ἰκία, ἐν ᾗ ἀπογράφοµαι εἰς τὴν τοῦ 

         διεληλυθότος θ (ἔτους) Ἀντωνίνου Καίσαρος τοῦ κυρίου 

         κ̣α̣τʼ οἰκ̣ίαν ἀ̣π̣ογραφὴν ἐπὶ τῆς προκιµένης 

         κώ,µη̣ς Θ,ε̣α̣δελφείας τὸν προγεγραµµένον µου 

         ὁµ ̣οπάτριον̣ κ̣αὶ ὁµοµήτριον ἀδελφὸν Πτολεµαῖον 

15     (ἐτῶν) λε κ[α]ὶ τὸ̣ν̣ τούτου υἱὸν γενάµενον αὐτῷ  

         ἐκ̣ τῆ̣ς συνο̣ύ̣σης \καὶ προο̣ύσης/ αὐτῷ γυναικὸς Ἀνουβιαίνης 

         τ̣ῆ̣ς καὶ Ἀχ̣ιλ̣ίδος ἀ̣στ̣ῆς Διόσκορον τὸ̣ν καὶ Ἥρ̣ω- 

         ν̣α̣ (ἐτῶν) γ$. δι[ὸ] ἐπ̣ιδίδωµι τὴν ἀπογραφήν. 

         (hd. 2) Ἡ,ρᾶς κ̣ω,µωγρ(αµµατεὺς) Θεαδελ(φείας) δι(ὰ) Δίου γρ(αµµατέως) ἔσχο(ν) τὸ 

ἴσον. (ἔτους) ι Ἀντωνίν̣ο̣υ̣ 

20     Κ[αί]σ[̣α]ρ̣ο̣ς ̣τ̣ο̣ῦ̣ κ̣υ̣ρ̣[ίου] Ἐ,πεὶφ ιε. 

 

1 αρσι pap. ; θεµιστ pap. ; πολ pap. ; µεριδ pap.         2 βασι pap. ; γρ pap. ; θεµιστ pap. ; µεριδ pap.           

3 κω.[µ]ω.γρ pap. : l. κω[µ]ογρ(αµµατεῖ)            4 µετοχ pap. ; αυτ pap.            5 Σαµβ̣α̣θίου BL 7.100 

: Σαµ  ̣  ̣  ̣µου ed. pr.          6 µη pap.             9 l. προκειµένῃ            11 pap.            12 l. προκειµένης              

15 𐅹 pap. ; λε BL 10.114 : κ̣ε ed. pr.           17 l. Ἀχιλλίδος          18 𐅹 pap. ; γ$ ed. pr. : or [ι]γ$ BL 

10.114          19 κωµογρ pap. : l. κωµογρ(αµµατεὺς) ; θεαδελ δι pap. ; γρ pap. ; εσχο pap. : ἔσχ\ο/ν 

ed. pr. ; 𐅹 pap. 

 

“To Theon, strategos of the Arsinoites, of the divisions of Themistos and Polemon, to 

Artemidoros, basilikos grammateus of the division of Themistos, to Heras, 

komogrammateus of Theadelphia, and Heron and Satabus and the associate laographoi of 

the same village, from Sambathion, daughter of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, the son of 

Petesuchos, her mother being Isidora from the people of the village of Theadelphia, her 

guardian being Ptolemaios, registered also in the village of Alias. I own in the aforesaid 
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village of Theadelphia a bought house, in which I declare for the property return of the past 

9th year of Antoninus Caesar, the lord, in the aforesaid village of Theadelphia my above-

registered brother from the same father and mother, Ptolemaios, 35 years old, and his son, 

born to him from his present wife, living with him, Anubiaine alias Achillis, citizen, 

Dioskoros alias Heron, 3 years old. Therefore I submit the property return. I, Heras, 

komogrammateus of Theadelphia, have received a copy through the secretary Dios. In the 

10th year of Antoninus Caesar, the lord, Epeiph 15th. 

 

19. γρ(αµµατέως): After Δίου the sequence γρ-, followed by a sinusoidal line, is visible; 

thus, I have supplied the abbreviation γρ(αµµατέως) (Fig. 48 below). It refers to Dios, acting 

as a secretary of the komogrammateus Heron. 

 

19. ἔσχο(ν): On this shape of the abbreviation, cf. e.g. P.Prag. I 22, 12; SB XII 11070, 

1; 11072, 1; 11073, 1. 

 

Fig. 48. P.Wisc. I 36, 19 δι(ὰ) Δίου γρ(αµµατέως) ἔσχο(ν) τὸ ἴσον 

 
 

 

 

 

37. PSI XVII 1689, before Sept. - Oct. 147 AD1064 

Image: http://www.psi-online.it/images/orig/PSI%20XVII%201689%20recto.jpg  

“… our father borrowed from Kapitolinos son of Diodoros a sum of money, of which 

he provided triple interest while he was alive, and after his death he continued to provide for 

a further time […] failing to mention […] his brother heir […] norms […] acknowledging 

that neither the instalments […]  nor what [was repaid] of the sum, [to] steal our properties 

[…] with a false document. So if you [consider it appropriate] to order […] that we [become 

 
1064 On supplements to the text, see Yiftach-Firanko 2020: 207-208. 
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accountable…], and the adversary [does not appear], […] he shall be commanded [to appear] 

at your sacred and inviolable court [and …], so that we may be benefitted. Farewell. 
 

 

 

38. P.Col. inv. 28, Sept. - Oct. 147 AD1065 

“To Publius Calvisius Patrophilus, vir egregious, iuridicus, from Pamphilos alias 

Sokrates and Soterichos alias Dioskourides and Anoubiaine alias Achillis, all three children 

of Asklepiades, son of Pamphilos, of the Sosikosmian tribe and Althaean deme, through their 

dispatched friend Ptolemaios, son of Diodoros. Since we are young and, standing in need of 

your exceeding hatred-of-evil, our lord, we have sent you this petition reporting the events 

from the beginning. For when he was still alive, our afore-mentioned father borrowed from 

Kapitolinos son of Diodoros three thousand and five hundred drachmas already in the fourth 

year of the deified Hadrian, and later, in the ninth year, the same father returned out of the 

principal 1,700 drachmas and the interest of the entire principal in full, so that out of the 

3,500 drachmas he (Kapitolinos) was still owed 1,800 drachmas. And after that, as long as 

he was still alive, our said father continued making payments on account of the interest bit 

by bit. And after he had died, in the twentieth year, we too have regularly paid until now in 

as much as it was possible. Since, then, the aforesaid Kapitolinos was also long dead, leaving 

as heir his brother Ptolemaios, we continued to make payments to that person in the same 

manner as well, so that what our father has paid back on account of the interest of the 

aforementioned 1,800 drachmas, and what we have paid on the same debt, totals on account 

of interest 4,900 drachmas and more. But Ptolemaios reckons fraudulently, and [not 

acknowledging the payment that was discharged in the ninth year?] of the deified Hadrian 

...”1066 

 

39. SB XX 14401, 19 Oct. 147 AD1067  

Image: https://quod.lib.umich.edu/a/apis/x-1602  

 
1065 The first edition of this papyrus has been published by U. Yiftach; see Yiftach-Firanko 2020: 
196-198. 
1066 Translation by U. Yiftach; see Yiftach-Firanko 2020: 198. 
1067 Translation by Hagedorn 1991: 253-254; Dolganov 2021: 369. A reedition of the text will be 
proposed by A. Dolganov in a forthcoming article. 
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“To Publius Marcus (sic) Crispus. vir egregius, epistrategus, from Ptolemaeus son of 

Diodoros alias Dioskoros of those from the Arsinoite. Worst of all offences in life is for free 

men to be beaten and outraged, particularly by cheap slaves or indeed by those who work 

for hire. This is worse than utter insolence. Although we have often wanted to get legal 

satisfaction, lord, we are at a loss because of being far from justice here. One of these men 

is Ptolemaeus, son of a certain Pappus ex-gymnasiarch, from the same Arsinoite nome, 

reckless in his conduct and violent, leading the life of a moneylender and commiting every 

impious and forbidden act, by demanding interest at the rate of a stater per mina per month 

by virtue of the power he has in the nome, in disregard of the prefects' decisions and the 

ordinances of the emperors. I too among those against whom he has committed the same act. 

And he exacts interest at a stater per mina per month by descending into the villages with a 

gang and committing very many acts of outrage against the men he lights upon. Accordingly 

having likewise committed groundless acts of outrage against me too, lord, via those under 

him. And if I should ever wish to petition the strategos concerning his violence, this man 

brings along his fellow officeholders to the headquarters of the strategos and these are the 

people who sit on his consilium when he gives judgment. As a result of this we are not getting 

legal satisfaction. And I shall lay evidence how having made a loan in one village, by 

successively getting three and a half obols as interest at a stater per mina per month, he is 

collecting annually half as much again. You will also find from others that he has got eight 

times the capital from someone else in a few years, although it is forbidden for anyone to 

exact more interest than the sum of the capital over the whole period of the loan. Accordingly 

since such persons ought to meet with a deterrent, I have had recourse to you the benefactor 

of all, that in the most gracious times of our lord Antoninus (I may be able) to remain in my 

place of residence and that you may order written instructions to be sent to the strategus of 

the meris of Heraklides so that I may be kept free from threats and acts of outrage by 

Ptolemaeus, and that the interest (which) I have paid in excess of a drachma per mina per 

month be credited for me against the principal, and if it is apparent that I owe him anything 

after this, I shall undertake to repay him in a reasonable manner. And that for proof of the 

aforementioned matters the strategus give orders for a certain Aphrodisius and Zoilus, who 

are in his pay, to be brought before him, along with those who are innocent of the exaction 

of interest, taking surety from them for your investigation, and as a result of this that person's 

private intrigue will be made apparent, in order that I may be benefitted by you. Farewell. 
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(hd. 2) Year 11, Phaophi 21. Make application to the strategus. (hd. 3) Deliver to the 

petitioner.”1068 

 

 

40. P.Wisc. I 33, after 19 Oct. AD 1471069 

Image: https://quod.lib.umich.edu/a/apis/x-5409  

“To Marcus Petronius Honoratus, prefect of Egypt. From Ptolemaios, son of Diodoros 

alias Dioskoros, of the inhabitants of the Arsinoite nome. Of all injustices in life, the most 

shameful is for free men to be subjected to wanton violence. For this reason I seek refuge 

with you, my Lord, with the intention also of revealing the manner of this violence. A certain 

Sarapammon from the Herakleopolite nome who is serving as a komostrategos under Theon, 

the strategos of the two districts, mishandled me in such a way that I was in danger of death. 

Accordingly, I investigated his background and previous life and discovered that he was 

formerly a village scribe who happened to be banished by the illustrious Mamertinus amid 

numerous charges ... ... and yet, although such things are forbidden, entered the public 

service. Please be aware that he exercises the function of komostrategos—that is, he 

administers—while allowing villagers of despicable character to beat, smite and flog free 

men. Since such matters require retribution during your most liberal governorship, I ask, if 

it may please you, to write to the strategos of the Herakleides district to take sufficient 

security so that Sarapammon comes to your sacred assize and I may be avenged to the highest 

degree.” Copy of the subscriptio. “Having delivered summons on Sarapammon, petition me 

when I hold judicial proceedings regarding the matters concerning/against the strategos. 

Year 11, 10th of Thoth (September 8, 147). Farewell. (hd. 2) [Year] 11, [month, day] ... you 

have ... has been indicated in a subscriptio. (hd. 3) Deliver the petition.”1070 

 

 

41. PSI XIII 1323 
TM 13873                                                15.6 x 9.7 cm                                        AD 147/148 

Image: http://www.psi-online.it/images/orig/PSI%20XIII%201323%20r.jpg  

 
1068 Translation by Whitehorne corrected based on the corrections to the text proposed by Hagedorn; 
see Whitehorne 1991: 253-254; Hagedorn 2014: 196-198. 
1069 For a reedition of this petition, see Dolganov 2021: 374-376. 
1070 Translation by A. Dolganov; see Dolganov 2021: 377. 
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PSI XIII 1323 is a petition addressed to Marcus Petronius Honoratus, prefect of Egypt 

in AD 147-148.1071 The document was firstly published in 1956; supplements to ll. 5-6 were 

proposed by Hagedorn and Whitehorne.1072 Ten lines of writing are visible on the recto, the 

verso is blank. The papyrus presents part of all margins, although it is severely damaged in 

the middle and the lower section. A kollesis at 9.8 cm from the left edge is visible. The 

handwriting is the expert cursive belonging to the petitioner Ptolemaios son of Diodoros 

alias Dioskoros.1073 

As this petition lacks the subscription and date, it is likely a draft. The adversary of 

Ptolemaios is the same as in SB XX 14401 (no. 39): a certain Ptolemaios, son of the ex-

gymnasiarch Pappos, is accused of behaving as a usurer and roughly extorting money. 

In this reedition of the text, I have corrected some readings and proposed new 

supplements of ll. 9-10. 

 

        [Μ]ά̣ρκῳ Π,ε̣τ̣ρ̣ωνίῳ̣ Ὁνωράτῳ ἐπάρχῳ Αἰγύπτου 

        παρ[ὰ] Πτολεµαίου Διοδώρ̣ο̣υ τοῦ καὶ Διοσκόρου τοῦ ἀπὸ τοῦ Ἀρ- 

        σιν[ο]ε̣ίτου. τῆς σῆς ἐ̣πά̣ρ̣[χου] δι̣καίου µισοπονηρίας δεόµενος 

        κατέφυγον ἐπί σε τὸν πάν[τω]ν̣ εὐεργέτην. Πτολεµαῖός τις ⟦κα̣ὶ$⟧ 

5      ὑιὸς Πάππου γεγυµνασιαρ[χηκότο]ς τοῦ̣ ν̣ο̣µοῦ δανιστικὸν 

        βίον ζῶν αὐθάδης τῷ τ̣ρ̣[όπῳ κα]ὶ$ βίαιος διὰ τὸ δοκεῖν αὐτὸ̣ν̣ 

        ἀρχοντικὸν εἶναι καὶ πράγ[µατα ἐπ]ι$τηδεύ̣ε̣ι ἀπ[η]ρτ̣[ισ]µ[έ]να ἐπ̣[ὶ] τ̣ο- 

        σο̣ῦτ[ον] ὥ,στε̣ πράκτορας ὑφʼ ἑαυτ[ῷ ἔ]χειν ἐν ταῖς κώµαις συ̣̣ν̣[αρ-] 

        [π]αζ[ό]µ ̣ενα̣ις καὶ µετʼ ὕβρ[εως] αὐθ̣[αδ]ῶς προσειέν̣[αι] 

10    τοῖς [χ]ρ̣εώ,σταις. 

 
1 [Μά]ρκῳ ed. pr. ; Πετρωνίῳ ed. pr.          2 Διοδώρου ed. pr.         3 δ]ικαίου ed. pr.           4 

πάν[των] ed. pr. ; ⟦ ̣  ̣  ̣⟧ ed. pr.             5 υϊοσ pap. ; γεγυµνασιαρ[χηκότο]ς Hagedorn : 

γεγυµνασιαρ[χηκὼ]ς ed. pr. ; τοῦ νοµοῦ ed. pr. ; l. δανειστικὸν           6 τ̣ρ̣[όπῳ καὶ] Whitehorne 1991 

: ἔ̣θ̣[ει(?) καὶ] ed. pr.               7 ἐπι]τηδέ<ύ>ω.ν̣ ed. pr. ; ἀπ[η]ρ[τισ]µ[έ]να ed. pr.            8-9 σ̣υ̣[ -

ca.?- ] | [  ̣]αζ[  ̣  ̣ χα]λ̣επῶ.ς ed. pr. ;  l. µεθʼ            9 l. προσιέναι : προσερ̣ε̣ί$[δει] ed. pr.  

 
1071 Bastianini 1975: 290-291. 
1072 Hagedorn 1990: 280; Whitehorne 1991: 255. 
1073 On the handwriting of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, see Chapter III 2. History of 
the Archive. 
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“To Marcus Petronius Honoratus, prefect of Egypt, from Ptolemaios, son of Diodoros 

alias Dioskoros, an inhabitant of the Arsinoites. Begging the hatred of wrongdoers of you, 

fair prefect, I took refuge with you, the benefactor of all. A certain Ptolemaios, son of 

Pappos, former gymnasiarch of the nome, leading the life of a moneylender, reckless in his 

conduct and violent, showing to be an archon, even pursues actions to such extent to have 

the praktores under his power in the robbed villages and to stubbornly approach debtors with 

insolence.” 

 

4. ⟦κα̣ὶ$⟧: At the end of the line, three letters were deleted as they were crossed out with 

a horizontal stroke. The first letter is likely a round cursive kappa. It seems to be followed 

by the diphthong alpha-iota in ligature, the vertical lines of which are still visible (Fig. 49). 

The mistake might result from the influence of the fixed expression τις καὶ, which was 

common in the documentation of the Roman period.1074 

 

Fig. 49. PSI XIII 1323, 4 τις ⟦κα̣ὶ$⟧ 

 
 

7. ἐπ]ι$τηδεύ̣ε̣ι: The reading ἐπι]τηδέ<ύ>ω,ν̣, published in the editio princeps, is 

uncompelling for palaeographical and syntactical reasons. After δε-, traces of a cursive 

upsilon similar to that in εὐεργέτην (l. 4) are visible. They are followed by vertical traces 

belonging to two letters, connected in ligature through a horizontal line. I have read them as 

epsilon-iota in ligature rather than omega-nu, and therefore supplied ἐπ]ι$τηδεύ̣ε̣ι (Fig. 50). 

The verb should represent the main verb of the sentence, which would be otherwise missing. 

 

Fig. 50. PSI XIII 1323, 7 ἐπ]ι$τηδεύ̣ε̣ι 

 
 

 
1074 Cf. e.g. BGU I 340, 14; P.Rein. I 47, 5; SB XVI 12549, 7. 
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8-9. συ̣̣ν̣[αρ-]|[π]αζ[ό]µ ̣ενα̣ις: Based on the palaeographical evidence, I have supplied 

συ̣̣ν̣[αρ-]|[π]αζ[ό]µ ̣ενα̣ις at ll. 8-9. At the end of the line, after the sequence συ̣̣ν̣-, two letters 

are missing. At the beginning of l. 9, a letter is lost, and then the sequence -αζ- is legible 

before a gap. The following text, edited as χα]λ̣επῶ,ς, may be corrected as ]µ ̣ενα̣ις. The first 

letter after the lacuna may be either a lambda or a mu, the letter after epsilon is more likely 

nu than pi, which is usually rounded on the top, and the letter before sigma resembles the 

shape of iota in κώµαις at l. 8 (Fig. 51). Therefore, I have supplied συ̣̣ν̣[αρ-]|[π]αζ[ό]µ ̣ενα̣ις, 

which would be agreed with the previous noun ταῖς κώµαις. 

 

Fig. 51. PSI XIII 1323, 8-9 συ̣̣ν̣[αρ-]|[π]αζ[ό]µ ̣ενα̣ις 

        
 

9. προσειέν̣[αι]: The reading προσερ̣ε̣ί$[δει], proposed in the first edition of the papyrus, 

is unattested elsewhere and not supported by the palaeographical evidence (Fig. 52). After 

the sequence προσε-, there is a small vertical line, which is more likely iota in ligature with 

the previous epsilon (cf. the shape of epsilon-iota in l. 8 ἔ]χειν) than a rho, usually taller than 

our letter. As iota is followed by epsilon and a trace of nu, I have proposed the supplement 

προσειέν̣[αι], a common mistake for προσιέναι. The verb is sometimes attested in the 

petitions of the Roman period and fits perfectly with the following τοῖς [χ]ρ̣εώ,σταις (l. 10) 

as it requires the dative.1075 

 

Fig. 52. PSI XIII 1323, 9 προσειέν̣[αι] 

 

 

 

 

 

 
1075 Cf. e.g. P.Berl.Frisk. 3, 7; P.Erl. 36, 7. 
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42. P.Wisc. I 37 
TM 13713                                             20.7 x 10.6 cm                                    3 Sept. 148 AD 

 

P.Wisc. I 37 is a penthemeros report of the superintendents of pastures and marshes of 

Theadelphia and Polydeukia for the period 1-5 Thoth (from 29 August to 2 September) of 

AD 148. After the publication of the editio princeps in the first volume of the Wisconsin 

Papyri, new supplements at ll. 8-10 were proposed by D. Hagedorn.1076 

The papyrus, written along the fibres on the recto only, has seventeen lines of writing. 

It is complete, as it preserves all margins, but the writing is severely faded at ll. 13-17. Two 

vertical fold lines are visible at around 2.3 and 4.7 cm from the right side respectively, and 

a kollesis at 1 cm from the right edge. The first handwriting (ll. 1-16) is a calligraphic version 

of the hand of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros.1077 The second hand, of which 

only a few letters are visible at l. 17, should belong to another superintendent, who added 

his subscription at the end of the document. 

The document accounts for the revenues from fishing in the drymoi of Theadelphia and 

Polydeukia. The date is illegible but is likely the 12th year of the emperor Antoninus Pius, 

because most of the epiteretai mentioned in the address of this papyrus are attested in the 

other penthemeros reports dated to AD 148/149.1078 The numbers of the accounting days of 

the report, which range from α to ε (1-5), had been misread as ς to ι (6-10). Therefore, in this 

reedition of the text, new readings of the dates and the subscriptions have been proposed (ll. 

13-17). 

 

         Θέωνι στρα(τηγῷ) Ἀρσι(νοίτου) Θεµί$στου κ̣αὶ Πολέµων(ος) 

             vac.               µε̣ρ̣ίδων 

         παρ̣ὰ̣ Πτολεµαίου Διοδώρου [το]ῦ κ[αὶ] Δ,ι$ο- 

         σκό̣ρ̣ου καὶ Φιλίππ̣ο̣υ̣ ἈNφροδι[σίο]υ̣ κ̣α̣[ὶ] Λουκ̣ί$ου 

5       ἈNπ̣ο̣λιν̣α̣ρίου καὶ Φιλίπ[πο]υ̣ Ἡ,ρ̣α̣κλείδου καὶ$ 

         Λε̣ω,ντᾶ Λεωντέως κ̣α̣ὶ$ µ ̣[ετόχ(ων) ἐ]π̣[ιτ]ηρη(τῶν) 

         νο̣µῶν καὶ δρυµῶν Θεα̣δελ̣φ$εί$α̣ς ̣καὶ$ Πο- 

         λυδε̣̣υ̣κίας. λόγος τῶν π̣ε̣ριγε̣[γονό]τ̣ων 

         ἀπὸ τῆς προκειµένης ̣ἐ̣π̣ι$τ̣η̣ρ̣[ήσε]ω,ς ἀπὸ 

 
1076 Hagedorn 1967: 159. 
1077 On the handwriting of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, see Chapter III 2. History of 
the Archive. 
1078 P.Col. inv. 34b (no. 43); P.Leit. 14 (no. 44); P.Oslo. III 91 (no. 46); PSI III 160 (no. 47). 
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10     θήρας ἰ$χθύας τῶν ἀ̣πὸ α̣ ἕως ̣[ε] τοῦ 

         Θὼθ µηνὸς το̣[ῦ ἐνε]στ̣̣ῶ,[τος ιβ (ἔτους) Ἀν]τ̣ω,νίν̣ου 

         Καίσαρ̣ο̣ς [τ]ο̣ῦ̣ κυρίο̣υ̣. [ἔστι δὲ·] 

         α (δραχµαὶ) ι$θ̣ [(ὀβολοὶ)  ̣  ̣], [β (δραχµαὶ)  ̣  ̣ (ὀβολοὶ)  ̣  ̣], 

         γ$ [(δραχµαὶ)  ̣  ̣ (ὀβολοὶ)  ̣  ̣,  δ (δραχµαὶ)  ̣  ̣ (ὀβολοὶ)  ̣  ̣], 

15     ε̣ [(δραχµαὶ)  ̣  ̣ (ὀβολοὶ)  ̣  ̣, (γίνονται) (δραχµαὶ)   ̣  ̣  ̣]. 

         [Πτολεµαῖ]ο̣ς ̣Δ,ι$ο̣[δώρου ἐπιδέδωκ]α̣                                 

         [(hd. 2)           ±10            ἐπ]ι$δέ̣δω̣,κ̣[α]. 

 

1 στρ pap. : στρ(ατηγῷ) ed. pr. ; αρσι pap. ; πολεµων pap. : Πολέµων̣(ος) ed. pr.             3 τ̣ο̣ῦ ed. 
pr.           4 Ἀsφροδι[σίου] ed. pr. ; κ̣α̣ὶ$ ed. pr.            5 Φιλίπ[που] ed. pr. ; καὶ ed. pr.        6 l. Λεόντεως 

; επιτηρη pap.             7 καὶ ed. pr.             10 ϊχθυασ pap. : l. ἰχθύων ed. pr. ; ϛ ed. pr. ; [ι] ed. pr.            
11 το̣ῦ̣ ed. pr. ; [ἐνεστῶτος] ed. pr. ; ι$β̣ (ἔτους) ed. pr. ; Ἀs[ν]τ̣ω.νίν̣ου ed. pr.           12 τ̣ο̣ῦ̣ ed. pr. ;  
κυρίο̣υ̣ ed. pr.             13 ϛ̣ Traces ed. pr. ;   pap.                    14 η̣ Traces ed. pr.           15 ι$ Traces 

ed. pr.              16-17 Traces [ -ca.?- Πτολε]µ̣α̣ῖ$-|ο̣ς̣ ed. pr.               17 Δ.ι$ο̣[δώρου] ed. pr. ; ἐ̣πι$δ̣έ̣δωκ̣α 

ed. pr. ; (ἔτους) [ιβ Ἀντωνίνου] ed. pr.            18 [Καίσαρος τοῦ κυρίου] ed. pr.              19 Θ.ὼ.θ ι$α. 

ed. pr.  

    

“To Theon, strategos of the Arsinoites, of the divisions of Themistos and Polemon, 

from Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, Philippos son of Aphrodisios, Lucius 

Apolinarius, Philippos son of Heraklides, Leontas son of Leontis, and the associate 

superintendents of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia. Account of the 

revenues over the inspection period in question concerning fishing from the 1st up to the 5th 

of the month of Thoth of the present [12th year] of Antoninus Caesar, the lord. [As follows]: 

1st dr. 19 [ ob. …]; [2nd dr. … ob. …]; 3rd [dr. … ob. …; 4th dr. … ob. …]; 5th [dr. … ob. …]. 

I, Ptolemaios, son of Diodoros have submitted it. […] have submitted it.” 

  

4. Φιλίππ̣ο̣υ̣ ἈNφροδι[σίο]υ̣: Philippos IV of the family of the archive of “Aphrodisios 

son of Philippos and descendants”1079 is mentioned as a superintendent of pastures and 

marshes also in P.Col. inv. 34b (no. 43), 4; P.Leit. 14 (no. 44), 4; P.Ryl. II 98a (no. 24), 1; 

PSI V 458 (no. 25), 1. 

 

 
1079 On the family of the archive, see Chapter VI 1. Piecing Together the Family’s Genealogy. 
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4-5. Λουκ̣ί$ου | ἈNπ̣ο̣λιν̣α̣ρίου: The profile of this epiteretes is unknown. The 

identification with a homonymous individual, appearing as a prytanikos of Antinoopolis in 

a protocol about the marriage between people with citizenship in Antinoopolis and Egyptians 

of AD 161 (Chr.Wilck. 27, 16-17), is not supported by further evidence. 

 

5. Φιλίπ[που] Ἡ,ρ̣α̣κλείδου: The reading of the name Heraklidos, proposed in the editio 

princeps, is correct. Nevertheless, this patronymic might be a mistake for Ἡρακλείου. 

Philippos son of Herakleios (either spelled with the diphthong epsilon-iota or with eta), is 

indeed attested as a superintendent of pastures and marshes in P.Col. inv. 34b (no. 43), 4 and 

18; P.Leit. 14 (no. 44), 5 and 20. He is also registered as a taxpayer in BGU IX 1898, col. 

XI 229. The entry of this tax roll, edited as Φίλιππος Ἡρακλείδο(υ), might be corrected as 

Φίλιππος Ἡρακ[λ]ή̣ο(υ): the letter before omicron is more likely the second vertical of eta 

than a delta (Fig. 53). 

 

Fig. 53. BGU IX 1898, col. XI 229 Φίλιππος Ἡρακ[λ]ή̣ο(υ). 

 
 

6. Λε̣ω,ντᾶ Λεώντεως: This superintendent of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia and 

Polydeukia is also attested in P.Col. inv. 34b (no. 43), 5; P.Leit. 14 (no. 44), 6; P.Oslo. III 

91 (no. 46), col. I 5; col. II 26; PSI III 160 (no. 47), 4. 

 

 

 

43. P.Col. inv. 34b 
20.4 x 10.2 cm                                                      23 Sept. 148 AD 

Image: https://papyri.info/apis/columbia.apis.p428/images  
 

P.Col. inv. 34b is an unpublished penthemeros report of the epiteterai of pastures and 

marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia. The papyrus has nineteen lines of handwriting 

along the fibres on the recto; the verso is blank. A small part of the upper margin is preserved, 

while the other margins are almost complete. Three vertical fold lines are visible at ca. 2, 5, 

and 8.3 cm from the left edge. The main handwriting, severely faded especially at ll. 6-10, 
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is the rapid cursive slightly tilted to the right and full of ligatures of the same scribe of PSI 

VII 735 (no. 31), identified with Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros (ll. 1-16).1080 

At the end of the document, the signatures of other epiteterai are added in their personal 

handwriting.  

P.Col. inv. 34b is addressed to Theon, strategos of the divisions of Themistos and 

Polemon in AD 145/146-149.1081 It accounts for the period 21-25 Thoth (23-27 Sept.) of AD 

148 and directly precedes P.Leit. 14.  

 

            [Θέωνι] στ̣̣ρ̣α̣(τηγῷ) ἈNρσι$(νοίτου) [Θεµίστ(ου) καὶ Πολ(έµωνος)]  

 vac.          µ ̣[ερί]δων 

 παρὰ Πτολ̣ε̣µ ̣αί$ο̣υ̣ Δ,ιοδ[̣ώ]ρ̣ο̣υ̣ τ̣[οῦ καὶ Δ]ι$ο̣[σκ(όρου)]  

 καὶ Φιλίπ̣π̣ο̣υ Ἀφ$ρ̣ο̣δισ[ίου] κ̣α̣ὶ ΦNι$[λ]ί$π̣[που] Ἡ,[ρ]α̣[κ(λείου)]  

5 καὶ Ἡρακ̣[λ]ε̣ί$δ(ου) Ἡρ̣α̣κ̣(λείδου) καὶ$ ΛNε̣ο̣ν[τ]ᾶ̣ [Λεο]ν̣[τέως]  

 καὶ$ µ ̣ε̣τ̣[όχ(ων)] ἐ̣π̣ι$τ̣η̣ρ̣ητ̣(ῶν) ν[οµ]ῶ,[ν] κ[αὶ δρυµ(ῶν) Θεαδ(ελφείας)]  

 καὶ Πολυ̣δε̣υκε̣ίας καὶ ἱ$[ε]ρ̣α̣τ̣[ικῶν ὠνῶν]  

 ἐν οὐσι$α̣κ̣οῖς ̣µ ̣ι$σθ̣̣ω,τ̣α̣ῖ$ς ̣[καὶ τῆς ἄλλης]  

 ὑ̣δατικ̣ῆ̣ς προσόδου ἣ̣ καὶ ὑ̣[ποπίπτει]  

10 καὶ θή̣[ρ]α̣ς ἰχθύας τ̣[ῶν] ἀπ[ὸ κα ἕ]ω,[ς κε]  

 τοῦ Θὼθ̣ µ ̣[ην]ὸ̣ς τ̣[ο]ῦ̣ ἐ̣ν̣ε̣στ̣̣[ῶτος] ι$β̣ [(ἔτους)] 

 Ἀντων̣ί$ν̣[ο]υ̣ Καίσα̣ρ̣[ο]ς τ[ο]ῦ̣ κ[υρίου].   

 δη̣λοῦµ[ε]ν µηδὲν πε̣ριγεγ[ο]ν̣[έναι]. 

 κα Ἑρµῆς κβ Ἑ,ρµῆς κγ Ἑ,ρµῆς 

15 κ̣δ ̣Ἑρµ ̣ῆ̣ς ̣κε Ἑρµῆς. Πτολε̣µ ̣αῖ$ο̣ς̣ Δ,[ιο]δ[̣ώρου] 

 ἐπιδέ̣δωκ̣α καθὼς πρόκ(ειται). (hd. 2) Φίλ[ιππος Ἀ]φ$[ροδισίου] 

 ἐ̣π̣[ι]δέ̣̣δωκα καθὼς πρόκιται. (hd. 3) [Φίλιπ]π̣[ος] 

 Ἡ,[ρ]α̣κ̣λήου ἐπιδέδωκα καθ̣ὼ,ς πρ[ό]κ̣(ειται). 

 (hd. 4) [Δί]δυµος Σαραπίωνος ἐπιδέδω̣,κ̣α̣. 

 
1 σ̣τ̣ρ̣ pap. ; αρσι pap.            5 ηρακ̣[λ]ε̣ι$δ ; η̣ρ̣α̣κ ̣ pap.            6 ε̣π̣ι$τ̣η̣ρ̣ητ ̣pap.         16 προκ pap.    17 

l. πρόκ(ειται)           18 πρ[ο]κ̣ pap. 

 

 
1080 On the handwriting of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, see Chapter III 2. History of 
the Archive. 
1081 Whitehorne-Bastianini 2006: 40-41. 
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“To Theon, strategos of the Arsinoite, of the divisions of Themistos and Polemon, from 

Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, Philippos son of Aphrodisios, Philippos son of 

Herakleios, Herakleides son of Herakleides, Leontas son of Leontis, and the associate 

superintendents of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia, and of priestly 

contracts accounted under imperial leases, and of the other aquatic revenue devolving 

(thereto), and of fishery from the 21st up to the 25th of the month Thoth of the current 12th 

year of Antoninus Caesar, the lord. We depose that nothing has accrued. 21st nothing, 22nd 

nothing, 23rd nothing, 24th nothing, 25th nothing. I, Ptolemaios son of Diodoros, have 

submitted as aforesaid. (hd. 2) I, Philippos son of Aphrodisios, have submitted as aforesaid. 

(hd. 3) I, Philippos son of Herakleios, have submitted as aforesaid. (hd. 4) I, Didymos son 

of Sarapion, have submitted.” 

 

4. ΦNι$λ̣ί$π̣[που] Ἡ,[ρα]κ̣(λείου): Philippos son of Herakleios is one of the epiteterai of 

pastures and marshes appointed in AD 148-149, also attested in P.Leit. 14 (no. 44), 5, 20; 

P.Oslo. III 91 (no. 46), 6; PSI III 160 (no. 47), 3; P.Wisc. I 37 (no. 42), 5. On him, see P.Wisc. 

I 37 (no. 42) n. 5. 

 

5. Ἡρακ̣λ̣ε̣ί$δ(ου) Ἡρ̣α̣κ̣(λείδου): Heraklides son of Heraklides, also found as a 

superintendent of pastures and marshes in P.Leit. 14 (no. 44), 5-6, might be identified with 

the grandson of Tourbon, who is attested in the administrative registers of Theadelphia as 

the former owner of a vineyard and a pittakiarches in AD 161-180.1082 He might be also 

identified with the homonymous individual who paid the tax for trade in AD 155/156 in 

P.Fay. 58. 

 

10-3: The phraseology of these sentences, which introduce the day-by-day account of 

the revenues from fishing, is unusual. In the case of negative account, the penthemeros 

reports usually have δηλοῦµεν µηδὲν περιγεγονέναι ἐκ τῆς προκειµένης ἐπιτηρήσεως τῶν 

ἀπὸ X ἕως Y and the date; cf. P.Leit. 14 (no. 44), 12-16. On the other hand, the text of P.Col. 

inv. 34b starts ex abrupto with the registration of the five-day period (l. 10 τ̣[ῶν] ἀ̣π̣[ὸ κα 

ἕ]ω,ς ̣[κε]), and the statement δη̣λοῦµ[ε]ν µηδὲν πε̣ριγεγο̣ν̣[έναι] is postponed at the end of 

the sentence (l. 13). Thus, it seems that the sequence δηλοῦµεν µηδὲν περιγεγονέναι ἐκ τῆς 

προκειµένης ἐπιτηρήσεως had been first omitted by mistake, and then partially added in 

 
1082 BGU IX 1896, col. XI 247; XIII 293; BGU IX 1899, col. I 19; col. V 97; BGU XXII 2905, col. 
XII 10; col. XIII 3; P.Col. V 1 v. 6, col. V 60; PSI VII 793, col. IV 33. 
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scribendo. Despite the syntactical inconsistency, this penthemeros report was likely 

submitted to the strategos as it preserves the authentic signatures of the superintendents of 

pastures and marshes. 

 

14. Ἑρµῆς: The name Hermes, which was used in the account after the day to indicate 

a negative result, refers to Hermes, the god of the trade.1083 The expression means that, 

although the business had been regularly carried on, transactions were all unsuccessful.1084 

Usually attested in financial documents, mostly from second-century Arsinoites,1085 Ἑρµῆς 

only appears in two subsequent penthemeros reports of the epiteterai of pastures and 

marshes, P.Col. inv. 34b and P.Leit. 14 (no. 44).  

 

 

 

44. P.Leit. 14 
TM 11613                                                20 x 8.8 cm                                     28 Sept. 148 AD 

Image: http://www.ville-ge.ch/musinfo/imageZoom/?iip=bgeiip/papyrus/pgen229-ri.ptif  

 

P.Leit. 14, kept in the Bibliothèque in Geneva as P. Gr. 229, is a penthemeros report 

from the epiteretai of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia for the period 26-30 Thoth of 

AD 148. The editio princeps was presented in Leitourgia Papyri1086 and later republished as 

SB VIII 10206. Some supplements were subsequently proposed by Hagedorn, Lewis, and 

Reiter.1087 The papyrus has twenty-three lines of writing on the recto only. It preserves all 

margins except the right one and is rather fragmentary in the upper part. As P.Leit. 14 is 

broken in the same parts as P.Col. inv. 34b (no. 43), they were likely preserved together on 

each other by their keeper. Several hands may be recognized in the text. The first handwriting 

is that of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros (ll. 1-18).1088 Then, the signatures of 

many superintendents were added at ll. 17-23.1089 After the subscription of Ptolemaios son 

 
1083 P.Leit.: p. 31 n. 15-16. 
1084 Clauson 1928: 374-275. 
1085 Cf. e.g. Cpr. XV 31, r. col. II 6; col. III 9; P.Berl.Leihg. II 43, fr. B 6; P.Wisc. II 80, col. III 72; 
83; col. V 164. 
1086 P.Leit.: pp. 29-31. 
1087 Hagedorn 1967: 159; Lewis 1971: 23-24; Reiter 2004: 195-196. 
1088 On the handwriting of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, see Chapter III 2. History of 
the Archive. 
1089 Smolders 2015e: 331. 



 313 

of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, a second hand (l. 19), faster than the others and characterised 

by the distinctive shape of phi, belonged to Philippos IV son of Aphrodisios of the 

Theadelphian family archive. A third hand (l. 20), notably messier than the others, belonged 

to Philippos son of Herakleios, while the fourth one (l. 21), slower and less expert than the 

others, to Didymos son of Sarapion. Finally at l. 22-23, a fifth smaller hand is attested in the 

subscription of Leontas son of Leontios, who, being illiterate, signed through a certain 

Hermodoros. Therefore, this document is the original report, submitted to the strategos from 

the epiteretai. 

In this reedition of the text, I have corrected the text published in the editio princeps by 

presenting new readings of ll. 3-4 and 8-9.  

 

          Θ,έ̣ω,ν̣ι$ [σ]τρ[α(τηγῷ) Ἀρσι(νοίτου) Θεµίστ(ου) καὶ Πολ(έµωνος)] 

            vac.                        [µερίδων] 

          π̣α̣ρ̣ὰ̣ Πτο̣λεµ ̣[αί]ọ[υ Διοδώρου τοῦ καὶ]  

          Δ,ι$ο̣σκ̣̣ό̣ρ̣ο̣υ̣ κ̣[αὶ] ΦNι$λ̣[ίππου Ἀφροδισίου]  

5        κ̣α̣ὶ$ Φιλίππου Ἡρακλείου̣ [καὶ Ἡρακλείδ(ου)]  

          Ἡ,ρακ̣λ̣ε̣ί$δο̣υ καὶ Λεοντᾶ Λεο̣[ντέως] 

          κα̣ὶ µ ̣ετόχ(ων) ἐπιτη(ρητῶν) νοµ[ῶν καὶ] 

          [δρ]υ̣µῶν Θεαδελφίας καὶ Πολυ[δευκίας καὶ] 

          [ἱε]ρ̣α̣[τ]ι$κῶν ὠνῶν ἐν οὐσια̣[κ(οῖς) µισθ(ωταῖς)] 

10      λο̣γ[ι]ζοµένων καὶ τ̣ῆ̣ς ̣ἄ̣λ̣λ̣η̣ς̣ ὑ̣δ[̣ατικῆς] 

          π̣ρ̣ο̣σόδου ἡς καὶ ὑποπείπτει κ̣αὶ θ̣ή̣ρα̣[ς] 

          ἰ$χ̣θύας. δηλοῦµεν µηδὲν περιγεγονέ- 

          ν̣α̣ι$ ἀπὸ τῆς προκειµένης ἐπιτηρήσεως 

          τῶν ἀπὸ κϛ ἕως λ τοῦ Θὼθ µην̣[ὸς]   

15      τοῦ ἐνεστῶτος ιβ (ἔτους) Ἀντ̣ω,ν̣ί$νο̣υ 

          Κ,α̣[ίσα]ρ̣ο̣ς τοῦ κυρίου· κϛ̣ Ἑρµ ̣ῆς κ̣ζ̣ Ἑρµῆς 

          κη̣ [Ἑ]ρµῆς κθ Ἑ,[ρ]µῆς λ Ἑρµ ̣ῆς. Π[το]λ[ε]µ ̣αῖο̣[ς] 

          Δ,ι$ο̣δώρου ἐπιδέδωκ(α) κ̣α̣θ̣(ὼς) πρόκ(ειται). 

         (hd. 2) ΦNί$λι[ππ]ος Ἀφροδισί$[ο]υ ἐπ̣ι$δέδ[ω]κ̣α κα̣θ̣(ὼς) π̣[ρό]κ̣(ειται). 

20     (hd. 3) ΦNί$λ̣ι$[π]πος Ἡ,ρ̣α̣κ̣λήου ἐπιδέδωκα καθὼς πρόκ̣(ειται). 

         (hd. 4) Δ,ίδυµ ̣ο̣ς ̣Σ,α̣ρ̣α̣πίωνος ἐπιδέδωκ[α]. 

         (hd. 5) ΛNε̣ο̣ν̣τ̣ᾶς ̣ΛN[εό]ν̣τ̣(εως) ἐπιτη(ρητὴς) ἁλιέων διὰ Ἑρµοδώ̣,ρ̣ο̣υ̣ 

         ἐ̣π̣ι$δέ̣̣δω̣,κ̣α̣. 
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1 Θ.έ̣ων̣ι$ ed. pr. ; [στρατηγῷ Ἀρσινοίτου Θεµίστου] ed. pr.             2 [ -ca.?- καὶ] Πο̣λέµ̣[ωνος µερίδων] 

ed. pr.         3 παρὰ ed. pr. ; Πτολ[εµα]ί$[ου ed. pr. ; [Διοδώρου τοῦ καὶ Διοσκ(όρου)] ed. pr.          4 

καὶ Φιλίππου Ἡρακλείδ[ου καὶ Φιλίππου] ed. pr.              5 Ἡρακλείδ[ου ed. pr.              6 Λεό̣[ντεως] 

: Λέο̣[ντος] Lewis            7 καὶ ed. pr. ; µετοχ pap: µετόχ(ων) ed. pr. ; επιτηρη pap.         8 [δρ]υ̣µοῦ 

ed. pr.            9 οὐσια̣[κ](οῖς) µισθ( ) ed. pr.              10 λο̣γιζοµένων ed. pr. ; τῆς ed. pr. ; ἄλλης ed. 
pr. ; ὑδ[ατικῆς] ed. pr.         11 προσόδου ed. pr. ; l. ἣ ; l. ὑποπίπτει ; καὶ ed. pr. ; θήρα̣[ς] ed. pr.         
12 ἰχθύας ed. pr.          12-13 περιγεγονέ-|ναι ed. pr.           13 ἐκ ed. pr.          14 µη(νὸς) ed. pr.         
15  pap. ; Ἀντωνείνου ed. pr.          16 Καίσαρος ed. pr. ; κϛ ed. pr. ; Ἑρµῆς ed. pr. ; κζ̣ ed. pr.           
17 κη ed. pr. ; Ἑρµῆς ed. pr. ; Ἑρµῆς  ed. pr. ; Ἑρµῆς ed. pr. ; Πτ̣ο̣λε̣µ̣αῖο̣[ς] ed. pr.         18 Διοδώρου 

ed. pr. ; επιδεδωκ pap. ; κ̣α̣θ ̣pap. : καθ(ὼς) ed. pr. ; προκ pap.            19 Φίλι[ππ]ος ed. pr. ; Ἀφροδισίου 
ed. pr. ; ἐπιδέδ[ω]κα ed. pr. ; κα̣θ ̣pap. : καθ(ὼς) ed. pr. ; π̣[ρο]κ ̣ : π̣ρ̣ό̣κ(ειται) ed. pr.             20 

Ἡρακλήου ed. pr. ; πρόκ̣ pap.           21 Δίδυµος ed. pr. ; Σαραπίωνος ed. pr.          22 λ̣[εο]ν̣τ̣ pap. : 

Λsε̣ό̣ν̣τ̣ε̣ω.ς̣ Hagedorn : Λsέ̣ο̣ν̣τ̣ο̣ς̣ ed. pr. ; επιτη pap. ;  Ἑρµοδ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣[  ̣] ed. pr.  

 

“To Theon, strategos of the Arsinoites, of the divisions of Themistos and Polemon, 

from Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, Philippos son of Aphrodisios, Philippos 

son of Herakleios, Heraklides son of Heraklides, Leontas son of Leontis, and the associate 

superintendents of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia, and of priestly 

contracts accounted under imperial leases, and of the other aquatic revenue devolving 

(thereto), and of fishery. We depose that nothing has accrued from the aforementioned 

superintendency in the period from the 26th up to the 30th of the month Thoth in the current 

12th year of Antoninus Caesar the lord. 26th nothing, 27th nothing, 28th nothing, 29th nothing, 

30th nothing. I, Ptolemaios son of Diodoros, have submitted (this report) as aforesaid. (hd. 2) 

I, Philippos son of Aphrodisios, have submitted as aforesaid. (hd. 3) I, Philippos son of 

Herakleios, have submitted as aforesaid. (hd. 4) I, Didymos son of Sarapion, have submitted. 

(hd. 5) I, Leontas son of Leontios, superintendent of fishermen, have submitted through 

Hermodoros.” 

 

4. ΦNι$[λίππου Ἀφροδισίου]: The name of Philippos son of Aphrodisios, whose signature 

follows directly that of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros (l. 19), has been supplied 

also in the address after that of the protagonist of the archive. The supplement is supported 

by a comparison to the other penthemeros reports of AD 148-149, in which Philippos son of 

Aphrodisios is always mentioned after Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros; cf. 
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P.Col. inv. 34b (no. 43), 4; P.Oslo. III 91 (no. 46), col. I 4-5; col. II 4-5; PSI III 160 (no. 47), 

3; P.Wisc. I 37 (no. 42), 4.  

 

4-5. Ἡρακλείδ(ου)] Ἡ,ρακ̣λ̣ε̣ί$δο̣υ: The patronymic Ἡ,ρακ̣λ̣ε̣ί$δο̣υ, mentioned at the 

beginning of line 5, enables us to supply the name of the epiteretes Heraklides, who is listed 

in the same position in P.Col. inv. 34b (no. 43), 5. On this individual, see P.Wisc. I 37 (no. 

42), n. 5. 

 

5-6. On Philippos son of Herakleios, see P.Wisc. I 37 (no. 42), n. 5; on Heraklides son 

of Heraklides, see P.Col. inv. 34b (no. 43), n. 5. 

 

9. ἐν οὐσια̣[κ](οῖς) µισθ(ωταῖς): For a parallel of this expression, cf. P.Oslo. III 91 (no. 

46), 9. 

 

13. ἀπό: The preposition before τῆς προκειµένης ἐπιτηρήσεως, previously read as ἐκ, 

should be corrected to ἀπό based on the palaeographical evidence. The bottom of the eyelet 

and the curved oblique line of alpha are visible. Then, there are a fast triangular pi and a 

small omicron (Fig. 54). 

The correction is further supported by the papyrological evidence, as in the parallel 

penthemeros reports from the Fayum the usual sentence is ἀπὸ τῆς προκειµένης 

ἐπιτηρήσεως.1090 

 

Fig. 54. P.Leit. 14, 13 ἀπό 

 
 

22. ΛN[εο]ν̣τ̣(έως): Although the handwriting at the beginning of l. 22 is severely faded, 

two letters may be read before ἐπιτη(ρητὴς), a fast round nu and a tau, of which only the 

horizontal line is still visible. The remaining letters suggest that the patronymic, whose 

correct spelling is Λεοντέως according to P.Wisc. I 37 (no. 42), 6,1091 was written in 

abbreviation Λεοντ(έως) like in P.Oslo. III 91 (no. 46), 5 and 26. Since none of the other 

 
1090 Cf. BGU II 478, 8-10; P.Bingen. 70, fr. C 6-7; P.Fouad. 17, 17-18; P.Freib. IV 60, 22-23. 
1091 Hagedorn 1967: 159. 
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names in the subscriptions are abbreviated, Lewis discarded the possibility of an 

abbreviation in that position.1092 However, as each superintendent added his own 

subscription, there is no universal rule on their signatures. It is thus probable that the 

patronymic of Leon son of Leontis was drawn up in abbreviation like the following term 

ἐπιτη(ρητὴς). 

 

 

 

45. SB XX 14311 
TM 10560                                             20.6 x 10 cm                                             AD 148/149 

Image: https://papyri.info/ddbdp/sb;20;14311/images  

 

SB XX 14311 is a lease of land firstly published by Lapin in 1991. The papyrus has 

twenty-nine lines of writing running along the fibres on the recto;1093 the verso is blank. 

Although the document preserves part of all margins, it lacks the lower-left quarter and is 

severely damaged on the right side. Two different hands may be recognised. The first one, 

appearing in the main body of the document (ll. 1-26), is a well-trained cursive, similar to 

that of P.Wisc. I 36 (no. 36) and thus identifiable with the hand of Ptolemaios son of 

Diodoros alias Dioskoros.1094 A second handwriting, larger than the first one, probably 

belonged to the addressee or to someone who signed the document on his behalf (l. 27). 

Finally, the date in ll. 27-28 was added in a third hand, more cursive than the others. 

The document is a contract of misthosis in the form of a hypomnema1095 addressed to 

Chaireas son of Isidoros, former kosmetes and gymnasiarch, who appears also in a contract 

dated to the late second century from the Fayum.1096 The lender is Ptolemaios son of 

Diodoros alias Dioskoros, who leased five arouras of land in the village of Argeas, and other 

two aruras in that of Apias.  

 
1092 Lewis 1971: 23-24. 
1093 In the first edition of SB XX 14311, Lapin numbered 28 lines of writing as he did not notice some 
traces of ink belonging to two letters on the left edge of line 26, under the term χ̣όρτου (l. 25). Cf. 
Lapin 1991: 153-4. 
1094 On the handwriting of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, see Chapter III 2. History of 
the Archive. 
1095 On the contracts in the hypomnematic form, see Chapter V 2. Production of the Grapheion. 
1096 Lapin 1991: 155 n. 1-2. 
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In the reedition presented below, I have provided new supplements to the final lines of 

the document (ll. 17-28) and dated the document to the 12th year of the emperor Antoninus 

Pius (AD 148/149). 

 

         Χαιρέᾳ Ισιδώρου τῶν κεκοσµ ̣η̣τ̣ε̣υ̣- 

         κότων καὶ γεγυµνασιαρχηκότων  

         παρὰ Πτολε̣µ ̣αίου Διοδώ,[ρο]υ̣ τ̣ο̣ῦ̣ καὶ Διοσ-  

         κόρου. βούλ̣οµαι µισθώσασθαι πα̣ρ̣ὰ̣ <σοῦ>  

5       τὰς ὑπαρχούσας σοι περὶ κώµ ̣[ην] Ἀργιά̣δα̣  

         κλήρου κατοικικοῦ ἀρούρας πέντε καὶ  

         περὶ κώµην Ἀπιάδα κλήρ̣ου κατοικικοῦ̣  

         ἀρούρας δύο πάσα̣ς οὔ̣σα̣̣ς κ̣ο̣ινὰς ̣ 

         καὶ ἀδιαιρέτους ἀπὸ ἀρ̣ου̣̣ρῶν δεκ̣α̣-  

10     τεσσάρων ἢ ὅσαι ἐὰν ὦσι, ἐκφ$ο̣ρίου τ̣ο̣ῦ̣  

         παντὸς τῶν ὅλ̣ων ἀρου̣ρῶν̣ ἀρ̣τα-  

         βῶν δεκατεσσά̣ρων καθ̣α̣ρ̣ῶν ἀπ̣ὸ̣  

         παντὸς εἴδους, τῆς ἀρταβ[ι]ά̣ς τῶν̣  

         ὅλ̣ων οὔσης πρὸς ἐµὲ τὸ̣ν Π,τολε-  

15     µαῖον, καὶ ἐπιτελείσω τὰ γεωρ̣[γι]κ̣ὰ̣  

         ἔ̣ρ̣γ$α π̣ά̣ν̣τ̣[α] ὅ̣σα̣̣ καθήκε̣ι$ τ̣οῖς δέ̣̣ο̣υ̣σι̣$ [και-] 

        [ροῖς ἀπὸ τοῦ ἐν]ε̣στ̣ῶ,τος ι$β̣ (ἔ̣τ̣ο̣υ̣ς)̣ ἈNντωνίνο̣υ̣  
         [Καίσαρο(ς) τοῦ κυρίου], κ̣α̣ὶ$ τ̣ὸ̣ ἐκφόριο[ν ἀποδ]ώ,-  

         [σω ἐν µηνὶ Παῦνι ἐφ’] ἅ̣λ̣ῳ̣ µ ̣έ̣[τρ]ῳ̣ τ̣[ε]τρα-  

20     [χοινίκῳ πυροῦ νέο]υ καθαροῦ καὶ ἀ̣δό̣̣- 

         [λου κατʼ ἔτος], κ̣α̣ὶ$ µ ̣ε̣τὰ τὸν χρόνον 

         [παραδώσω τὸ] ἔδα̣φ$ος <καθαρὸν> ἀ̣πὸ θρ̣ύου καὶ 

         [καλάµου δείσ]ης π̣ά̣ση̣ς, ἐ̣ὰ̣ν̣ [φα]ί$[ν]η̣- 

        [ται µισθώσασ]θ̣α̣ι, τὸ µ ̣ὲ̣ν̣ ἥµι[συ µέρος]   
25     [ἀπὸ ἀναπαύµατος] χ̣όρτου ⟦καὶ⟧ τ̣ὸ̣ δὲ̣̣ λ̣οιπ̣ὸ̣ν̣ µ ̣έ̣-  

         [ρος ἀπὸ καλάµ]η̣ς.̣  

        (hd. 2) Χαιρέας] µεµί[σθωκα] ὡ,ς π̣ρ̣ό̣κ̣(ειται). (hd. 3) <(ἔτους)> ιβ̣ 
         [Ἀντωνί]ν̣ο̣υ̣ [Καί]σα̣̣ρ̣ο̣ς̣ τ̣[ο]ῦ̣ κ̣υ̣ρ̣ί$ο̣υ̣ 

         [ ± 7]. 
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8 οὔ̣σ̣ας ed. pr. ; κο̣ινὰς ed. pr.            9 ἀρ̣ο̣υ̣ρῶν ed. pr.           11 ὅλων ed. pr.       11-12 ἀρτα-|βῶν 

ed. pr.        12 καθαρ̣ῶν ed. pr.          13 l. ἀρταβιαίας            15 l. ἐπιτελέσω         16 ἐ̣κ̣ τ̣ο̣ῦ̣ ed. pr.            
17 [ἰ]δ̣[ίου   ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣]ε̣ντος [  ̣]  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ντων̣ ed. pr. ; 𐅹 pap.          18 [- ca. 15 -] ed. pr. ; ἀποδώσ]ω. 

ed. pr.           19 κατʼ ἔτος] ed. pr. ; ἐ̣φ$̓  ἅ̣λῳ ed. pr. ; [µέτ]ρ̣[ῳ] ed. pr.           19-20 τ̣[ε]τρα-[χοινίκῳ 

νέο]ν̣ ed. pr. ; καθαρὸν̣ ed. pr. ; ἄ̣δ̣ο̣λ̣[ο]ν̣ ed. pr.            21 [ἐν κώµῃ   ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣] ed. pr.         22 καὶ ed. 
pr.           24 [- ca. 12 - ] σ̣ο̣ι$  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ι$[ -ca.?- ] ed. pr.              25 [- ca. 14 -]τουκαι  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ορ̣  ̣  ̣ω. ed. pr.                   
26 [  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣]  ̣  ̣  ̣[  ̣  ̣] ed. pr. ; (ἔτους) ιγ$ ed. pr.           27 [Ἀντ]ον̣ε̣ί$νου [Καί]σαρ̣ο̣ς̣ τ̣[ο]ῦ̣ κ̣υ̣ρ̣ί$ο̣υ̣ ed. pr.          
28 l. Ἀντωνίνου ; [ -ca.?- ] ed. pr. 

 

“To Chaireas son of Isidoros, one of the former kosmetai and former gymnasiarchs, 

from Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros. I wish to lease from you the five arouras 

which belong to you near the village of Argeas from a catoecic allotment and the two arouras 

which belong to you near the village of Apias from a catoecic allotment, all being (held) in 

common and undivided from the fourteen arouras or however many there may be, the rent 

as a whole for all the arouras being fourteen artabas free from every tax, the artaba tax for 

all the arouras being paid by me, Ptolemaios. And I shall perform all the appropriate farm 

operations at the suitable times, from the present 12th year of Antoninus Caesar, the lord. 

And [I shall pay] the rent [in the month of Pauni] on the threshing floor, measured by the 

four-choinix measure, [of wheat new,] clean, and pure yearly. And after the term, [I will 

return to you the] plot clean of rush and [reed and] every [filth], the half part lying fallow in 

the grass and the remaining part after the stubble harvest. (hd. 2) [I, Chaireas] have leased 

as stated above. (hd. 3) Year 12 of Antoninus Caesar the Lord […].” 

 

16-17. τ̣οῖς δέ̣̣ο̣υ̣σι̣$ [και-|ροῖς]: In the editio princeps of SB XX 14311, after the fixed 

expression ἔ̣ρ̣γ$α π̣ά̣ν̣τ̣[α] ὅ̣σα̣̣ καθήκε̣ι$, Lapin read ἐ̣κ̣ τ̣ο̣ῦ̣| [ἰ]δ̣[ίου (ll. 16-17). The reading is 

however uncompelling on a palaeographical basis. At the end of the line, the traces of ten 

letters are visible. After a vertical belonging to the first letter, a small omicron is followed 

by another vertical, likely iota, and then a sigma (Fig. 55). Thus, I have read the article τ̣οῖς, 

which leads to the supplement of the formula τ̣οῖς δέ̣̣ο̣υ̣σι̣$ [και-|ροῖς].1097  

 

Fig. 55. SB XX 14311, 16 τ̣οῖς δέ̣̣ο̣υ̣σι̣$ 

 
1097 On the expression ἔργα πάντα ὅσα καθ[ήκει τοῖς] δέουσι καιροῖς, cf. e.g. BGU I 237, 15-16; 
P.Flor. I 16, v. 17-18. 
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19. The supplement at the beginning of l. 19 [ἐν µηνὶ Παῦνι κατʼ ἔτος], proposed by 

Lapin,1098 should be revalued. While the statement of the month of payment is probable, the 

sequence κατʼ ἔτος in this position is never attested and therefore unlikely. Kατʼ ἔτος is 

usually found before ἐκφόριον/ἐκφόρια,1099 or in between ἀποδώσω/ἀποδώσωµεν and the 

month.1100 Thus, I have supplied ἀποδ]ώ,-|[σω ἐν µηνὶ Παῦνι ἐφ’] ἅ̣λ̣ῳ̣ at ll. 18-19. 

 

20. Since ca. 15 letters are missing in the lacuna at the beginning of l. 20, the supplement 

τ̣[ε]τρα-|[χοινίκῳ νέο]ν̣, proposed by Lapin, is unacceptable. Moreover, the reading ]ν̣ 

καθαρὸν̣, published by Lapin,1101 is incorrect: on the edge of the papyrus, an upsilon in 

ligature with the following kappa is visible. Also, the letter after the sequence καθαρο- is 

another upsilon rather than a nu, because the first line of this letter descends to the right, and 

not to the left as that of nu. Thus, the two terms remaining at the beginning of the line are at 

the genitive and cannot be related to the accusative ἐκφόριο[ν (l. 18). Since the adjectives 

νέος, καθαρός, and ἄδολος are usually attested together in reference to wheat,1102 especially 

when it is specified that the ἐκφόριον will be paid in wheat,1103 I have supplied πυροῦ νέο]υ 

καθαροῦ καὶ ἄ̣δο̣̣-|[λου (ll. 20-21). 

 

21. At the beginning of l. 11, Lapin supplied [ἐν κώµῃ   ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣]. However, the reference 

to the place of collection of the ἐκφόριον is unfitting in this position, as it usually followed 

the indication of the month.1104 Thus, I have supplied ἄ̣δο̣̣-|[λου κατʼ ἔτος].1105  

 

 
1098 Lapin 1991: 159 n. 19. 
1099 Cf. e.g. BGU II 661, 17 and P.Mich. III 184, 16. 
1100 Cf. e.g. P.Coll.Youtie I 27, 26; P.Mil.Vogl. II 63, 29; III 140, 29-30. 
1101 Lapin 1991: 154. 
1102 Cf. e.g. Chr.Wilck. 192, 13-14 φ$όρου τοῦ παντὸς| πυροῦ νέου καθαροῦ ἀδόλου. 
1103 Cf. BGU XI 2040, 4-8; Chr.Wilck. 356, 16; P.Kron. 41, 9-12. 
1104 Cf. e.g. P.Mich. III 184, 16-7 ἐκφόρια ἀποδώσω ἐν µηνὶ Παῦνι ἐν τῆι| κώµηι νέα καθαρὰ ἄδολα 
ἄκριθα. 
1105 Cf. e.g. in P.Kron. 34, 29-30 καὶ τὰ [ἐκφό]ρια [ἀπ]ο̣δ̣ώ.[σ]ω ἐν [µ]η̣ν̣[ὶ] Παῦν[ι νέα] κα̣θ̣[αρὰ 
ἄ]δ̣ο̣λ̣α̣ [κα-]|θʼ ἔτος. 
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23-4. ἐ̣ὰ̣ν̣ [φα]ί$[ν]η̣-|[ται µισθώσασ]θ̣α̣ι: The usual final clause of leases is 

ἐὰν φαίνηται µισθῶσαι, but the passive µισθώσασθαι is also attested in the papyrus 

documentation of the Roman period.1106  

 

24-6. τὸ µ ̣ὲ̣ν̣ ἥµι[συ µέρος] | [ἀπὸ ἀναπαύµατος] χ̣όρτου ⟦καὶ⟧ τ̣ὸ̣ δ̣ὲ̣ λ̣οιπ̣ὸ̣ν̣ µ ̣έ̣-|[ρος ἀπὸ 

καλάµ]η̣ς:̣ According to the usual layout of Roman leases, in the last two lines of the main 

text Ptolemaios likely defined the state in which he would have returned the plot after the 

expiry of the lease. As parallels for the supplement, cf. e.g. P.Cair.Isid. 99, 23-24; P.Diog. 

26, 8-9; P.Mich. XVIII 791, 18-19; P.Phil. 14, 23-25; SB XVI 12983, fr. b 4-6.  

 

27. The line presents the subscription of Chaireas. After the gap following the sequence 

µεµι-, in which I have proposed the supplement µεµί[σθωκα], there are traces of ὡ,ς 

π̣ρ̣ό̣κ̣(ειται). The abbreviation πρόκ(ειται) marked through the horizontal extension of the 

last line of kappa is commonly attested in the papyrus documents of the Roman period (Fig. 

56). 

 

Fig. 56. SB XX 14311, 16 πρόκ(ειται): a comparison to other papyri 

                         
 SB XX 14331                               BGU I 77                                       P.Princ. III 177 

 

27. ιβ̣: At the end of the line, the numeral of the year is partially legible. After iota, there 

is a trace on the lower-left edge of a tiny hole in the papyrus. As it seems to be the linking 

point between a vertical and a horizontal line, both lost in the gap, the trace might belong to 

a u-shaped beta (cf. the shape of beta in 13. ἀρταβ[ι]ά̣ς; see Fig. 57), with a horizontal line 

above.  

 

Fig. 57. SB XX 14311, 27 ιβ̣: a comparison to beta in ἀρταβ[ι]ά̣ς (l. 13) 

                                                
ιβ at l. 27                                                     β at l. 13 

 
1106 Cf. e.g. BGU IV 1018, 26; P.Berl.Leihg. I 19, 39-40; P.Graux II 21, 19-20; P.Louvre II 113, fr. 
b 3-4. 
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46. P.Oslo. III 91 recto and verso 
TM 12580                                            20.1 x 16 cm                                        27 Mar. 149 AD 

 

P.Oslo. III 91 has two different texts, on the recto and verso, unrelated to each other. 

The recto, edited by Eitrem and Amundsem in 1931, has a penthemeros report of the 

superintendents of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia, addressed to the 

strategos and covering the period 26-30 Phamenoth of AD 149. On the verso, the papyrus 

has an unpublished daily account of payments in kind. The papyrus is rather fragmentary, 

with several gaps laying on the surface. Four vertical fold lines are visible at a regular 

distance, at ca. 3.8, 8.8, 13, and 17 cm from the right edge. The text on the recto, extremely 

faded on the right especially, is distributed in two columns: the first column includes ll. 1-

21, and the second one ll. 22-41. The writing on the verso is arranged in two columns too, 

with ll. 1-27 belonging to the first column and ll. 28-30 to the second one. The handwriting 

on the recto may be attributed to Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros; the text on the 

back is a faster version of Ptolemaios’ handwriting, similar to P.Wisc. I 36 (no. 36) and 

recognizable for the peculiar shape of delta, eta as a capital “h”, and a tall and narrow 

theta.1107 

P.Oslo. III 91 recto is a draft presenting two copies of the same penthemeros report 

written by the same scribe,1108 probably preserved to fill in a monthly account.1109 P.Oslo. III 

91 verso is a draft of a daybook of payments in wheat and barley. The nature of this document 

as a draft is suggested by the presence of some corrections in the text (ll. 5 and 7), the layout 

of the text, unevenly distributed between two columns, and the absence of a number on the 

top of the two columns. The document refers to the days 28 and 29 of an unknown month 

and year. However, it may be dated to ca. AD 160-166/167, as the taxpayers recorded in the 

list are mostly attested in documents from the village dated to the 160s. There is no explicit 

indication of the provenance, but the palaeographical and prosopographical evidence 

suggests that the account was written in Theadelphia, where the papyrus was found. The 

nature of payments is not specified, but since the mentioned individuals are usually attested 

as public farmers and pittakion members, the daily instalments were probably related to 

public land. This text may be related to Ptolemaios’ third appointment as an epiteretes, which 

 
1107 On the handwriting of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, see Chapter III 2. History of 
the Archive. 
1108 P.Oslo. III: p. 94. 
1109 On the paperwork of the superintendents of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia, 
see Chapter VII 2. 4. Paperwork: The Penthemeros Reports. 
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took place in AD 165/166 according to P.Col. inv. 29 (no. 52). Interestingly, although the 

superintendents of pastures and marshes usually collected money taxes, P.Oslo. III 91 verso 

has an account of payments in kind.  

In this reedition of the document, I have corrected some readings of text on the recto 

and presented my edition of the text on the verso. 

 

recto 

Col. I 

         [Θέω]ν̣ι$ στρα(τηγῷ) Ἀ[ρ]σι(νοίτου) Θεµ ̣[ί]σ[του]  

         [καὶ] Π,ολέµωνο̣[ς] µε̣ρ̣ί$δων 

         [παρ]ὰ Πτολεµαίου Διοδώρ̣ο̣υ̣ 

         [τοῦ κ]αὶ Διοσκ[ό]ρου καὶ Φιλίππου 

5       [Ἀ]φροδισί[ο]υ καὶ Λεοντᾶ Λεοντ(έως) 

         [καὶ Φ]ιλίππου Ἡρακ(λείου) καὶ µετόχ(ων) ἐπιτ(ηρητῶν) 

         [νοµ]ῶν καὶ δρυµῶν Θεαδελφε(ίας) 

         [καὶ Πο]λ̣υδευκίας καὶ ἱερατικῶν 

         [ὠνῶν] ἐν οὐσιακοῖς µισθωτ(αῖς) καὶ τῆ̣ς̣ 

10     [ἄλλης ὑ]δατικῆς προσόδου{ς}, ἣ καὶ 

         [ὑποπί]πτει, καὶ θήρας ἰχθ(ύας). λόγος τῶν 

         [περιγεγ]ονότων ἀπὸ τ̣ῆς προκιµένης 

         [ἐπιτηρή]σεως ἀπὸ θήρ̣α̣ς̣ ἰχθ(ύας) τῶν ἀπὸ 

         [κϛ ἕω]ς λ τοῦ Φαµεν[ὼ]θ̣ [µη]ν̣ὸς τοῦ 

15     [ἐνεστ]ῶ,τος ιβ (ἔτους) Ἀντωνίνου Κα̣ίσα̣ρος τοῦ κυ- 

         [ρίου.] ἔστι δὲ· 

         [κϛ (δραχµαὶ) κ]β̣ (ὀβολοὶ) κϛ κζ̣ [(δραχµαὶ) λϛ] (ὀβολὸς) α 

         [κη (δραχµαὶ) λ]ϛ̣ (ὀβολοὶ) ιγ κ̣θ̣ [(δραχµαὶ) κη] (ὀβολοὶ) ι$β̣ 

         [λ (δραχµαὶ) κη] (ὀβολοὶ) κα, (γ$ί$ν̣ο̣ν̣τ̣α̣ι$) [τῆς πενθ(ηµέρου) (δραχµαὶ) ρ]ξ̣ (ὀβολοὶ) ι$δ̣, 

20     [ἐξ ὧν ἁ]λ̣ι$ε̣ῦ̣σι̣$ [ὑπὲρ µισθῶν (δραχµαὶ) π (ὀβολοὶ) ζ, λοιπ(ὸν)] 

         [(δραχµαὶ) π (ὀβολοὶ) ζ.] Π,[τολεµαῖος Διοδώρου ἐπιδέδωκα.] 

                            _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _ 

 

Col. II 

         Θέωνι στ̣[ρ]α̣(τηγῷ) [Ἀρσι(νοίτου) Θε]µί[στου] καὶ 

         Πολέµωνος ̣[µερίδω]ν̣ 
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         π̣α̣ρ̣ὰ̣ Πτολ̣ε̣µ ̣α̣ίου Δ,ι$οδώρ̣ο̣υ̣  

25     τ̣[ο]ῦ̣ κ̣[α]ὶ Δ[ιοσκ]ό̣ρ̣[ο]υ̣ καὶ Φιλ̣ί$π̣που 

         [Ἀ]φ$ρ̣ο̣δι̣$σί̣$ο̣υ̣ [καὶ] Λεον̣τ̣ᾶ̣ ΛNε̣όντ(εως) 

         καὶ µετ̣ό̣χ(ων) ἐπιτηρη̣τ̣(ῶν) ν̣οµῶν 

         κ̣α̣ὶ$ δρ̣̣υ̣µῶν̣ Θ,ε̣α̣δελ̣φ$[εία]ς καὶ Πολυδ(ευκίας) 

         κ̣α̣ὶ$ ἱ$[ερα]τικῶ,ν ὠ,[νῶν] ἐ̣[ν] ο̣ὐ̣σι̣$α̣κ̣ο̣ῖ$ς ̣

30     µ ̣ι$σθ̣̣ω,τ(αῖς) καὶ τῆς ̣[ἄλλης ὑδα]τ̣ι$κ̣ῆ̣ς ̣

         προ̣σό̣̣δ[̣ου], ἣ̣ κ̣α̣ὶ$ [ὑποπίπ]τ̣ε̣ι$, κ̣α̣ὶ$ θ̣ή̣ρ̣α̣(ς) 

         ἰ$χ̣θ̣(ύας). λ̣ό̣[γ]ο̣ς τῶ[ν περιγεγονότ]ω,ν̣ ἀ̣π̣ὸ̣ [τ]ῆ̣ς 

         προκιµ ̣έ̣νης ἐ̣π̣[ιτηρήσε]ως̣ ἀ̣π̣ὸ̣ θήρ[ας] 

         ἰχθ(ύας) τῶν ἀπὸ [κϛ ἕως λ τ]ο̣ῦ̣ ΦNα̣µ ̣[ενὼ]θ̣ 

35     µ ̣η̣ν̣ὸ̣ς ̣τ̣ο̣ῦ̣ [ἐ]ν̣[εστῶτος ιβ (ἔτους) Ἀντωνίνου] 

         Καίσαρος τοῦ κυρίο[υ. ἔστι δὲ·] 

         κϛ (δραχµαὶ) κβ̣ (ὀβολοὶ) κϛ̣ [κζ (δραχµαὶ) λϛ (ὀβολὸς) α] 

         κ̣η̣ [(δραχµαὶ)] λϛ (ὀβολοὶ) ιγ [κθ (δραχµαὶ) κη (ὀβολοὶ) ιβ] 

         [λ (δραχµαὶ)] κη (ὀβολοὶ) κα̣, [γ(ίνονται) τῆς πενθ(ηµέρου) (δραχµαὶ) ρξ (ὀβολοὶ) ιδ,] 

40     [ἐξ ὧν] ἁλι[ε]ῦσι ὑ̣[πὲρ µισθῶν (δραχµαὶ) π (ὀβολοὶ) ζ, λοιπ(ὸν)] 

         [(δραχµαὶ) π (ὀβολοὶ)] ζ̣. Πτολ[εµαῖος Διοδώρου ἐπιδέδωκα.] 

                           _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _    _ 

 

verso  

Col. I 

        κη ⟦θ⟧⸌η⸍ Δι$ό̣σκορος Ἥ,[ρ]ω,νο̣ς ̣το(ῦ) 

        Διοσκό̣ρου κριθ(ῆς) (ἀρτάβαι) πδ δ̣́ η̣΄ 

        Ἀφροδίσι̣$ο̣(ς) Δωρίων(ος) (πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι) κ̣δ (ἥµισυ)  

        Πετεε̣ῦς Πανεσνέ<ω>ς ψωµ(ίων) (πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι) οθ  

5      Ἡρακλᾶ̣ς Χαιρᾶ (πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι) ογ (ἥµισυ) δ̣΄ 

        Χάρης Διδᾶ (πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι) λδ  ̣ κ̣ ̣ 

        Ζωὶς Ἥρωνος (π̣υ̣ρ̣ο̣ῦ̣ ἀ̣ρ̣τ̣ά̣β̣α̣ι$) κζ  ̣ 

        Φιλάδελφος Σωκράτ(ους) (π̣υ̣ρ̣ο̣ῦ̣ ἀ̣ρ̣τ̣ά̣β̣α̣ι$) κα 

10    Πάτ̣ρ̣ω,ν Σαραπ(ίωνος) [(πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι) ι]α̣ 

        Πτολεµαῖ[ο]ς ̣[  ̣ ] ̣ω,ν() (πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι) κθ κδ΄ 

        διὰ Χαιρήµ(ονος) β̣α̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ (πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι) κϛ κδ΄ 

       (γίνονται) τῆς ἡµ(έρας) (πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι) τκε̣ (ἥ̣µ ̣ι$συ̣̣) δ ̣η΄ 
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15    vac.   κριθ(ῆς) (ἀρτάβαι) π̣δ̣ [δ΄] η̣΄ 

        κθ Ἥρων Διδύµ ̣ο̣[υ] (πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι) µζ κδ΄ 

        Ἀπο̣[λ]λώνιος Διδύµ ̣[ου] (πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι) λα ς΄ κδ΄ 

        Ἥρω,[ν] Κάσ[τ]ορος (πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι) ιε (ἥµισυ) 

         Ἀφ[ρο]δί[σιος …]  ̣  ̣ (πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι) ιζ η΄ 

20     [ ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ ]  ̣ λ  ̣ [  ̣ ] ̣α (πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι)  ̣  ̣ 

                              Traces of 7 lines 

  

Col. II 

28                         ]  ̣  ̣  ̣[ 

        [Ἀγ]χ̣ῖλι$[ς] Ν,ε̣ ̣[  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ ]ς (πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι) λ̣α 

          ̣  ̣ [  ̣ ]  ̣ω,ν̣ Δ, ̣[  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ ] (πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι)  ̣ ι$    

 

recto:  1 στρ αρσι pap. ; Θεµ̣[ί]σ[του καὶ] ed. pr.          2 Πο̣λέµωνος̣ ed. pr. ; µερίδων ed. pr.        3 

Διοδώρ̣ο̣υ ed. pr.          4 Διοσκόρου ed. pr.       5 [Ἀ]φροδισίου ed. pr. ; λεοντ pap. : Λέοντ(ος) ed. 

pr.        6 ηρακ pap. : Ἡρακ(λ ) ed. pr. ; µετοχ pap. ; επιτ pap.            7 θεαδελφε¯ pap.                  9 

µισθωτ pap.              11 ιχθ pap.                 12 τῆς ed. pr.              13 θήρας ed. pr.              14 Φαµεν[ὼ]θ 

ed. pr.         15  pap. ; Καίσαρος ed. pr.              17 κ]δ̣ ed. pr. ; —  pap. ;  —  pap.                  18 — 

pap. ;  —  pap. ; ιβ ed. pr.              19 | pap. : γ(ίνονται) ed. pr. ; πενθ(ηµερίας) ed. pr. ; — pap.                       

22 σ̣τ̣ρ̣ pap.           24 Πτολεµαίου ed. pr. ; Δ.ιοδώρο̣υ̣ τ̣ο̣ῦ̣ ed. pr.            25 κ̣α̣ὶ ed. pr. ; Φιλί$π̣που ed. 

pr.            26 λεοντ pap. : Λsέ̣οντ(ος) ed. pr.      27 µετ̣ο̣χ pap. : µετόχ(ων) ed. pr. ; επιτηρη̣τ ̣pap. : 

ἐπιτηρ[ητ(ῶν)] ed. pr. ; νοµῶν ed. pr.               28 δ̣ρυ̣µῶν ed. pr. ; Θ.ε̣α̣δελ̣φ[εία]ς ed. pr. ; πολυδ pap.             

29 καὶ$ ed. pr. ; ἱ$ε̣ρ̣α̣τικῶν ed. pr. ; ἐν ed. pr. ; οὐσιακοῖς ed. pr.           30 µ̣ι$σ̣θ̣ω.τ pap.        31 θηρ 

pap. ; θήρα(ς) ed. pr.          32 λ̣ό̣[γ]ος ed. pr.          34 ἰχθ pap.           37  pap. ; κδ ed. pr. ; — pap.         

38 — pap.               39 πενθ(ηµερίας) ed. pr. ; — pap. ; κδ ed. pr.  

verso:    1 το pap.         2 κριθ pap ;  pap.          3 αφροδισ̣ι$ο pap. ; δωριων pap. ;  pap. ;  pap.       4 

ψωµ pap. ;  pap.        5 η corr. ex χ ;  pap. ;  pap.          6  pap.      7 ζ corr. ex α      8 σωκρατ pap.      

10 σαρα ) pap.     12 χαιρηµ pap.          14 / pap. ; ηµ pap. ;  pap.         15 κριθ pap. ;  pap.          16 

 pap.         17   pap.        18   pap. ;   pap.        19   pap.         24   pap.        25   pap.     

 

(recto) “(Col. I) To Theon, strategos of the Arsinoites, of the divisions of Themistos 

and Polemon, from Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, Philippos son of 

Aphrodisios, Leontas son of Leontis, Philippos son of Herakleios, and the associate 

superintendents of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia, and of priestly 
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contracts accounted under imperial leases, and of the other aquatic revenue devolving 

(thereto), and of fishery. Account of revenues from the abovementioned inspection 

concerning fishing from the 26th up to the 30th of the month of Phamenoth of the present 12th 

year of Antoninus Caesar, the lord. As follows: 26th dr. 22 ob. 26; 27th dr. 36 ob. 1; 28th dr. 

36 ob. 13; 29th dr. 28 ob. 12; 30th dr. 28 ob. 21. Total of the penthemeros account: dr. 160 ob. 

14, among which to the fishermen for the hire dr. 80 ob. 7, remaining dr. 80 ob. 7. I, 

Ptolemaios son of Diodoros, have submitted it.” (Col. II has an identical copy of the text of 

col. I) 

(verso) “(Col. I) (Day) 28. Dioskoros son of Heron, son of Dioskoros, 84 1/4 1/8 artabas 

of barley; Aphrodisios son of Dorion, 24 1/2 artabas of wheat; Peteeus son of Panesneus, 79 

artabas of wheat for bread; Heraklas son of Chairas, 73 1/2 1/4 artabas of wheat; Chares son 

of Didas, 34 … artabas of wheat; Zois daughter of Heron, 27 … artabas of wheat; 

Philadelphos son of Sokrates, 21 artabas of wheat; Patron son of Sarapion, 11 artabas of 

wheat; Ptolemaios son of …, 29 1/24 artabas of wheat; through Chairemon …, 26 1/24 

artabas of wheat. Total of the day: 325 1/2 1/4 1/8 artabas of wheat, 84 1/4 1/8 artabas of 

barley. (Day) 29. Heron son of Didymos, 47 1/24 artabas of wheat; Apollonios son of 

Didymos, 31 1/6 1/24 artabas of wheat; Heron son of Kastor, 15 1/2 artabas of wheat; 

Aphrodisios …, 17 1/8 artabas of wheat …  (Col. II) Anchilis …, 31 artabas of wheat …” 

 

recto 

6. Φ]ιλίππου Ἡρακ(λείου): The only difference between the two copies of the text 

concerns Philippos son of Herakleios, who is mentioned in the first column and omitted in 

the second one. This difference seems to be unmeaningful: as Philippos son of Herakleios 

appears among the epiteretai in PSI III 160 (no. 47), 3, which is a copy of P.Oslo. III 91 

addressed to the royal scribe, it is unlikely that his liturgical office had expired, and his name 

had been omitted in the second column for this reason. Since P.Oslo. III 91 is a draft, 

Philippos son of Herakleios had probably been erroneously left out from the address of the 

second column. 

 

verso 

1. Dioskoros son of Heron and grandson of Dioskoros was a presbyteros of Theadelphia 

in AD 166/167 (P.Berl.Leihg. I 6, col. I 1) and AD 183 (P.Fay. 39, 9, 25). He was also a 

public farmer in the village according to an account of seed loans dated to ca. AD 160 (P.Col. 

V 1, v. 2 col. VI 47), a pittakiarches (BGU XXII 2909, col. II 21-22), and a tenant of ousiac 
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land according to a register of payments in money dated to AD 160/161 (P.Col. V 1, v. 6 

col. VI 78). 

 

4. Peteeus son of Panesneus is also registered in P.Col. V 1, v. 2 col. XIII 187, an 

alphabetical account of seed loans from Theadelphia dated to ca. AD 160. Based on the 

digital image of the papyrus, the entry, published as [Π  ̣  ̣  ̣]  ̣υς Πανεσνέω(ς(?)) ψωλ(  ) 

Ἁθ(ὺρ) ιη (πυροῦ ἀρτάβας) γ, should be corrected in some points (Fig. 58). At the beginning 

of the line, three letters have disappeared. As the column is reserved for the names starting 

with pi and a small trace of ink and the upper line of an epsilon are visible before upsilon, 

the personal name of the taxpayer may be supplied as [Πετ]ε̣ε̣ῦς. After the patronymic of the 

taxpayer, the letter written above omega in the sequence ψω-, previously read as a lambda, 

is more likely a mu similar to that raised in the abbreviation Πτολεµ(αίου) in P.Col. V 1, v. 

2 col. XIII 185. Therefore, I propose to read the line as [Πετ]ε̣ε̣ῦς Πανεσνέω(ς) ψωµ(ίων) 

Ἁθ(ὺρ) ιη (πυροῦ ἀρτάβας) γ. 

 

Fig. 58. P.Col. V 1 v. 2, col. XIII 187 [Πετ]ε̣ε̣ῦς Πανεσνέω(ς) ψωµ(ίων) 

Ἁθ(ὺρ) ιη (πυροῦ ἀρτάβας) γ 

 
 

5. Heraklas son of Chairas appears as a village elder of Theadelphia in a list of liturgists 

of AD 166/167 (P.Berl.Leihg. I 6, col. I 6), a public farmer in some financial registers dated 

to the 160s (P.Berl.Leihg. I 4, v. col. IX 19; P.Col. V 1 v. 2, col. IV 60), and a member of 

the pittakion of Heron son of Ision in P.Graux IV 31.1110 He might also be the taxpayer 

mentioned as Η,[]ς Χαιρᾶ in BGU XXII 2913, col. I 13, an account of taxes in money of 

the second century AD. 

 

6. Chares son of Didas was the grandson of Iason according to BGU IX 1891, col. VII 

218. Mentioned in a list dated to AD 160 (P.Berl.Leihg. II 39 v., col. VI 193), he appears as 

a taxpayer in BGU XXII 2913, col. I 3, 18, 27, col. II 5, an account of taxes in money dated 

to the second century AD. 

 
1110 Kambitsis 2018: 193 n. 22. 
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11. κδ΄: On the rounded shape of delta, cf. e.g. P.Col. V 1, v. 4 col. II 20 (Fig. 59). 

 

Fig. 59. The shape of delta in the fraction κδ΄ 

                      
P.Oslo. III 91, v. 11 κθ κδ΄                                  P.Col. V 1, v. 4 col. II 20 (πυροῦ ἀρτάβαι) ξ κδ´ Πολ(υδευκείας) 

 

16. Heron son of Didymos was a public farmer (P.Col. V 1 v. 2, col. V 74), a member 

of the pittakion of Heron son of Phaseis (P.Graux IV 31),1111 and a taxpayer in Theadelphia 

in the second half of the second century (BGU IX 1898, col. IV 78). 

 

17. Apollonios son of Didymos, registered in a list from Theadelphia dated to AD 160 

(P.Berl.Leihg. II 39 v., col. III 129), was a taxpayer in the village (BGU XXII 2913, col. I 

11). He is also mentioned in P.Stras. IX 849, col. XI 17, an account of sitologia from 

Euhemeria dated to ca. AD 165. 

 

37. κβ̣: The sum of drachmas of the 26th day, previously read as κδ, is more likely κβ̣, 

with a rapid u-shaped beta, of which the second vertical is in ligature with the following 

oboloi-symbol (Fig. 60). This supplement, in conjunction with the reading (ὀβολοὶ) κα at ll. 

19 and 39, gives consistency to the account, which would otherwise be incorrect. 

 

Fig. 60. P.Oslo. III 91, r. 37 κβ̣ 

 
 

 

 

47. PSI III 160 
TM 13752                                            19.6 x 10.9 cm                                     27 Mar. 149 AD  

Image: http://www.psi-online.it/images/orig/PSI%20III%20160%20r.jpg  

 
1111 Kambitsis 2018: 191-192 n. 17. 
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PSI III 160 is a duplicate of P.Oslo. III 91 (no. 46), addressed to the basilikos 

grammateus. The papyrus is written along the fibres, the back is unwritten. It presents all 

margins, but the left and the lower ones are fragmentary. Twenty-four lines of handwriting 

are preserved. They are partially damaged by many small gaps scattered across the surface. 

The handwriting, similar to P.Oslo. III 91, is that of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias 

Dioskoros.1112 

As this document is a copy of P.Oslo. III 91, it records the revenues for the same period 

(22-26 March 149 AD). Unlike the other penthemeros report, however, PSI III 160 is the 

original sent to the royal scribe, as is suggested by the presence of the date at the end of the 

document (ll. 23-24). An interesting element is the subscription of a certain Onesimos, added 

in his slow handwriting before the date (ll. 19-22). The role of this individual, not specified 

in the text, is unclear: he owned the rights towards alieis and epiteretai and acted as a 

supervisor of the penthemeros report. Accordingly, Onesimos was likely an individual 

external to the corporations of fishermen and superintendents, perhaps one of the priests, 

who contracted out the rights of fishing and hunting in the marshes to the fishermen.1113  

In this reedition of the text, I have proposed some readings of the text at ll. 6-7, which 

had been left partially unread, and corrected the sums of the fishing revenues accounted at 

ll. 14-16. 

 

          Ἀρτ[εµ]ιδώρῳ βασιλ(ικῷ) γρα(µµατεῖ) Ἀρσι(νοίτου) Θ,εµίστ̣ο̣υ̣ µερίδος 

          π̣αρ̣ὰ Πτολεµαίου Διοδώρου [τοῦ κ]αὶ Διοσκ(όρου) 

          καὶ ΦNι$λίπ(που) Ἀφροδεισίου καὶ Φιλίπ(που) Ἡρακ(λείου) 

          καὶ Λεοντᾶ Λεον̣τ̣έ̣ω,ς καὶ µετόχ(ων) ἐπι$τ̣[η]ρ̣ητῶν 

5        [νο]µ ̣ῶν καὶ δρ̣̣υµο̣ῦ̣ Θεαδελ(φείας) καὶ [Πο]λυδ(ευκείας) 

          κ̣α̣ὶ$ ἱερατικῶ,ν̣ ὠν̣ῶν ἐ̣ν̣ ο̣ὐσι$α̣κοῖς 

          µ[ι]σθ̣̣ωτ̣α̣ῖς καὶ τῆς ̣ἄλλ̣η̣<ς> ὑδατικ̣ῆ̣ς̣ [π]ρ̣οσό̣̣δ(ου) 

          [ἣ] καὶ ὑποπίπτει καὶ θήρας ἰχθύας. 

          λό̣γ$ος τῶν [π]εριγεγ$ο̣ν̣ό̣[τ]ων ἀπὸ τῆς προκ(ειµένης) 

10      [ἐ]πιτηρήσεως ἀπὸ θήρ̣α̣ς̣ ἰχθύα(ς) τῶν ἀπὸ 

          κϛ ἕ̣ως λ τ̣ο̣ῦ Φαµ(ενὼ)θ µ ̣ηνὸ̣ς ̣το̣ῦ ἐ̣νεστ(ῶτος) 

          ιβ (ἔτους) ἈNν̣τωνίνο̣υ̣ Κ,α̣ί$σα̣̣ρος τ̣ο̣[ῦ] κ̣υρίου · 

 
1112 On the handwriting of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, see Chapter III 2. History of 
the Archive. 
1113 See the commentary to PSI III: p. 13 n. 19. 
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                 vac.                      ἐστ̣ὶ$ δέ· 

          κ̣ϛ̣ (δρ̣̣α̣χ̣µ ̣α̣ὶ$) κ̣β̣ (ὀ̣β̣ο̣λ̣ο̣ὶ$) κϛ̣ κζ (δραχµαὶ) λϛ (ὀβολὸς) α 

15      [κ]η (δραχµαὶ) λϛ (ὀβολοὶ) ι$γ κθ (δραχµαὶ) κ̣η (ὀβολοὶ) ιβ 

          λ (δραχµαὶ) κ̣η (ὀβολοὶ) κα̣ (γίνονται) τῆς π̣ε̣ν̣θ̣(ηµέρου) (δραχµαὶ) ρξ (ὀβολοὶ) ιδ 

          ἐξ ὧν ἁ̣λειεῦ̣σι̣ ὑπὲρ µισθῶν (δραχµαὶ) π (ὀβολοὶ) ζ, λοιπ(ὸν) 

          [(δραχµαὶ)] π (ὀβολοὶ) ζ. Πτολεµαῖος Διοδώρ̣ου ἐπιδέδω,κα̣. 

          (hd. 2) Ὀ,ν̣ήσιµος ἐπηκολούθησα, 

20      µ ̣έ̣νοντός µοι τοῦ λόγου 

          π̣ε̣ρὶ ὧν ἔχω πρὸς ἁ̣λ̣ιεῖς δ̣<ι>κ[α-] 

          ίω,ν̣ καὶ ἐπιτηρητά̣ς. 

          (hd. 1) [(ἔτους) ιβ Ἀντ]ωνίνου Καίσαρος τοῦ κυρίου 

          [Φαρµοῦ]θ(ι) α. 

 

1 βασιλ γρ αρσι pap. ; Θ.εµίστου ed. pr.            2 παρὰ ed. pr. ; διοσκ pap.         3 φιλι) pap. : Φιλίπ(που) 

ed. pr. ; φιλι) pap. ; ηρακ pap. : Ἡρακ(λείδου) BL 5.122 : Ἥρω.ν̣ο̣ς ed. pr.        4 BL 5.122 : Λέον̣τ̣ο̣ς 

ed. pr. ; µετοχ pap. ; ἐπι$τ̣[η]ρητῶν ed. pr.         5 [νο]µ̣ῶν BL 2.2.137 :   ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ων ed. pr. ; l. δρυµῶν : 

δ̣ρ̣υµοῦ ed. pr. ; θεαδελ pap. ; πολυδ pap.         6   ̣  ̣  ̣ ed. pr. ; ἱερατικῶν ed. pr. ;   ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ ed. pr.          7 

µ[  ̣  ̣  ̣]  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣οις ed. pr. ; τῆς ed. pr. ; ἄλλη<ς> ed. pr. ; ὑδατικῆς ed. pr. ; [π]ρ̣οσ̣ο̣δ pap. : [π]ροσόδ(ου) 

ed. pr.            8 [ὡς(?) κ]αὶ ed. pr.          9 λόγος ed. pr. ; [π]εριγεγονό̣[τ]ων BL 2.2.137 : [  ̣]  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ων 

ed. pr. ; προκ  pap.        10 θήρ(ας) ed. pr. ; ιχθυ pap. : ἰχθύ(ας) ed. pr.          11 κϛ BL 2.2.137 : κε ed. 

pr. ; ἕως ed. pr. ; τοῦ ed. pr. ; φαµθ pap. : Φαµε(νὼθ) ed. pr. ;  µηνὸ(ς) ed. pr. ; τοῦ ed. pr. ; ε̣ν̣εστ pap 

: ἐνεστ(ῶτος) ed. pr.           12  pap. ; Ἀντωνίνου ed. pr. ; Καίσαρος ed. pr. ; κυρίου ed. pr.      14 

[κ]ϛ ed. pr. ;  pap. ; κδ ed. pr. ; — pap. : κθ̣ ed. pr. ;  pap. ; — pap.              15  pap. ; — pap. : 

(ὀβολοὶ) γ ed. pr. ;  pap. ; — pap.            16  pap ; —  pap. ; | pap. ; π̣ε̣ν̣θ ̣ pap. : π̣ε̣ν̣θ̣(ηµέρου) BL 

9.312; cf. 2.2.137 : ἐπ(ιτηρήσεως) ed. pr. ;  pap. ; — pap.             17 l. ἁλιεῦσι: ἁ̣λειεῦσι ed. pr. ; 

ὑπὲρ µισθῶν BL 2.2.137 :   ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ ἐπὶ   ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ α  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ ed. pr. ;  pap. ; —  pap. ; λοι) pap. : λοιπ(  ) ed. pr.              
18 — pap. ; Διοδώρου ed. pr. ; ἐπιδέδωκα ed. pr.         20 µ̣έ̣νοντός ed. pr.           21 ἁλιεῖς ed. pr.        
24 [φαρµοῦ]θ pap. 

 

“To Artemidoros, basilikos grammateus of the Arsinoites, of the divisions of Themistos 

and Polemon, from Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, Philippos son of 

Aphrodisios, Philippos son of Herakleios, Leontas son of Leontis, and the associate 

superintendents of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia and Polydeukia, and of priestly 

contracts accounted under imperial leases, and of the other aquatic revenue devolving 
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(thereto), and of fishery. Account of the revenues from the abovementioned inspection 

concerning fishing from the 26th up to the 30th of the month of Phamenoth of the present 12th 

year of Antoninus Caesar, the lord. As follows: 26th dr. 22 ob. 26; 27th dr. 36 ob. 1; 28th dr. 

36 ob. 13; 29th dr. 28 ob. 12; 30th dr. 28 ob. 21. Total of the penthemeros account: dr. 160 ob. 

14, among which to the fishermen for the hire dr. 80 ob. 7, remaining dr. 80 ob. 7. I, 

Ptolemaios son of Diodoros, have submitted it. (hd. 2) I, Onesimos, have supervised, 

remaining to me the account for the rights that I have towards fishermen and superintendents. 

(hd. 1) Year 12 of Antoninus Caesar the lord, Pharmouthi 1.”  

 

11. Φαµ(ενὼ)θ: As parallels for this abbreviation in the Roman period, cf. BGU III 724, 

4; P.Bingen 111, v. col. V 92; P.Flor. III 321, 4; SB VI 9199, col. II 17.  

 

14-16: The account of revenues from fishing has been corrected according to P.Oslo. 

III 91 (no. 46), col. I 17-18; col. II 37-39. 

 

 

 

48. P.Wisc. I 31, 20 May 149 AD1114 

Image: https://quod.lib.umich.edu/a/apis/x-5407  

(recto) “…That he] has checked [the water] in such a way, that not only he, but also the 

village does not have what is necessary and I have let you know, that you make this clear to 

Apollonios, in order that he knows it for once. Let him supply the usual amount of water to 

all the imperial estates right willingly. Report everything concerning these to the egregius 

procurator, at last year, too, a yearly rent for that brushwood was fixed by the egregius 

procurator. I pray that you are in good health. The year 11 of Imperator Caesar Titus Aelius 

Hadrianus Antoninus Augustus Pius, the 30th Thoth. A copy of that which has been sent 

was forwarded to Apollonios, the shore-guard, with the following contents. To Apollonios, 

the shore-guard. A copy of that which has been sent by Epithumetos, assistant of Irenaios, 

procurator of Caesar, the lord, in connection with the request of Pamphilos, alias Sokrates, 

the leaseholder of brushwood in the vicinity of the village of Theadelphia, who complains 

about you, because you do not supply him with the usual amount of water, about which he 

claims to have written to you, I have attached below, in order that you know, because he 

 
1114 A reedition of P.Wisc. I 31 will be presented by A. Dolganov in a forthcoming article. 
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wished that it should also become clear to you through me what he has sent, and that you see 

to it that the usual amount of water is supplied. Year 11 of Antoninus Caesar, the lord, the 

3rd Phaophi. And Ephithumetos was sent word as fellows. The message sent by you because 

of the request of Pamphilos, alias Sokrates ;, leaseholder of the brushwood in the vicinity of 

the village of Theadelphia. I have made clear to Apollonios, the shore-guard, as is written 

below. Year 11 of Antoninus Caesar, the lord, the 3rd  Phaophi. And below was attached a 

copy of the above.”  

(verso) “So far the letter from the person raising objection. Added to this was a reply 

from Apollonios, the shore-guard. To Theon, strategus of the Arsinoite nome, of the merides 

of Themistos and Polemon, Apollonios, the shore-guard, to his most beloved, greetings. 

Letter. Below was attached the copy of the letter from the person raising objection. So far 

also the (copies) of that which was sent to Apollonios and that which was sent to the person 

raising objections. Year 12 of Antoninos Caesar, the lord, the 25th Pachon in Theadelphia of 

the Themistos (division).”1115 

 

 

 

49. PSI VII 737, AD 1491116 

Image: http://www.psi-online.it/images/orig/PSI%20VII%20737%20r.jpg  

“… That he hunted … from Thoth …, and stole a lot of fish, till it is time that the rent 

… A proof of this (comes) from the fishermen of the village, from those of the nome, from 

the fishermen of Dionysias and Berenikis Thesmophorou, who hunted a lot of fish for him, 

and besides this from the vendors who purchased the fish, and from the accounts of the scribe 

Horion, through which everything will be clear to you … so that the loan and the annual 

rents are fully satisfied … I do this having been wronged by him. Farewell. I, the 

abovementioned Ptolemaios son of Diodoros, have submitted.” 

 

 

 

 

 
1115 Translation by Sijpesteijn; see P.Wisc. I: pp. 112-113. 
1116A reedition of PSI VII 737 will be presented by A. Dolganov in a forthcoming article. On the date, 
see Dolganov 2021: 357-358 n. 10. 
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50. PSI VII 806 
TM 13795                                         8.5 x 20.2 cm                            26 Jan. - 24 Feb. 158 AD 

Image: http://www.psi-online.it/images/orig/PSI%20VII%20806%20r.jpg  

 

PSI VII 806 is a fragmentary petition, firstly published in 1925. The papyrus has twenty-

six lines of writing on the recto; the verso is blank. It presents the upper, lower, and left 

margins; the right side of the sheet, on the other hand, is completely broken. The handwriting 

is an elegant semi-cursive version of Ptolemaios’ hand.1117 Probably from the end of l. 20, 

the text was written by a second scribe with a faster and messier hand.1118 

The document is a petition to Eudoros, strategos of the divisions of Themistos and 

Polemon in ca. AD 158-160.1119 It was sent by Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, 

identified by Broux in 2013,1120 to summon to court an Agathinos, who was perhaps in the 

staff of the grapheion. No explicit details are given of the crimes committed by this 

individual, which had been collected in an account left in the hands of the former 

gymnasiarch Dorion as evidence of Agathinos’ misleading behaviour. As the beginning of 

the petition suggests, Dorion had also been previously summoned but the action against him 

had not yet begun. Due to the delay in obtaining a trial, Ptolemaios turned to the strategos 

of the nome to speed up the legal procedure. 

As in the editio princeps lines 21-24 had been left unread due to the material damages 

of the papyrus, I have here presented a first reading of lines 21-24 and proposed some other 

supplements to the text. 

 

         Εὐδώρῳ̣ [στρα(τηγῷ) Ἀρσι(νοίτου) Θεµ(ίστου) καὶ Πολ(έµωνος)]  

                  µερ̣[ίδ]ω,ν 
         παρὰ Πτ[ολεµαίο]υ Δ[ιοδώρου] 

         τοῦ καὶ Διοσκόρου ἀπὸ το̣[ῦ Ἀρσινοεί-] 

5       το̣υ̣. ἕνε̣κε̣ν̣ ο̣ὗ̣ πεποίητ[αι         ± 7 ]  

         Δωρίων̣ γεγυµνασιαρχη̣[κὼς     ± 5 ] 

         βούλοµαι µαρτυρίαν̣   ̣[ ±5   παραγ-] 

         γεῖλαι Ἀγαθείνῳ [τῷ τὸ γρα(φεῖον(?)) ἀσχολου-] 

 
1117 On the handwriting of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, see Chapter III 2. History of 
the Archive. 
1118 On the identification of a second hand, see also Mascellari 2021: 895. 
1119 Whitehorne-Bastianini 2006: 42. 
1120 Broux 2013b: 207 n. 746. 
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         µένῳ Θεµίστ̣ου κα̣[ὶ Πολέµωνος] 

10     µερίδων. διὸ ἐ̣π̣[ιδίδωµι καὶ] 

         ἀξιῶ τούτου τὸ ἴσ[ον διʼ ὑπηρέ-] 

         το̣υ̣ µεταδοθ[ῆναι τῷ Ἀγα-] 

         θ̣είνῳ ἵνʼ εἰδῇ π[αρέσεσθαι] 

         αὐτὸν ἐπ̣ὶ$ τὸ ἱε[ρώτατον τοῦ ἡ-] 

15     γε̣µόνος βῆµα [ὅπου ἐὰν τὸν τοῦ] 

         νοµοῦ διαλογισµ[ὸν ἢ δικαιοδοσίαν] 

         ποιῆται καὶ προσ[̣καρτερήσειν µέ-] 

         χρι οὗ ἐ̣κ̣βιβασθ̣[ῇ τὰ πρὸς αὐτὸν] 

         ἐπιζητούµενα ἀ[ρκουµένου µου] 

20     τῇδε τῇ διαστ[ολῇ,  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ (hd. 2) µέ-] 

         ν̣ο̣ν̣τ̣ος [δ]έ̣ µο[ι τοῦ λόγου πρὸς] 

        τὸν̣ ἈNγ$α̣θε̣[ῖνον π]ερ̣̣ὶ$ ὧ,[ν ἔχω δικαίων] 
         πά̣ν̣τ̣ω,ν̣ [καὶ ὥσ]τε [φανερὰν γενέσ-] 

         θ̣α̣ι σο̣̣ι τ̣ὴ̣[ν τοῦ] ἐγ$κ̣[εκληκότου επη-] 

25     ρείαν̣. (ἔτους) κα ἈNν̣τω[νίνου Καίσαρος] 

         τοῦ κυ̣ρίο̣υ̣, Μεχεὶρ  ̣ 

 

3 Δ[ιοδώρου] Broux : Δ[ -ca.?- ] ed. pr.              4 τ[ -ca.?- ] ed. pr.         4-5 l. Ἀρσινοί-]|το̣υ̣         10 

ἐ̣[πιδίδωµι ed. pr.            11 ϊσ[ον] pap.                13 ϊνʼ pap.          14 ϊε[ρωτατον] pap.         15 [οὗ 

ed. pr.               20 διαστ[ολῇ -ca.?- ] ed. pr.           21-24 Traces 4 lines ed. pr.              25 𐅹 pap.                

26 κυρίου ed. pr. ; [ -ca.?- ] ed. pr.  

 

“To Eudoros, strategos of the Arsinoites, of the divisions of Themistos and Polemon, 

from Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, from the Arsinoites. Since it was not done 

… Dorion former gymnasiarch, I desire a testimony to be referred to Agathinos, the 

administrator of the grapheion of the divisions of Themistos and Polemon. Therefore I 

submit (a petition) and request that a duplicate of this is transmitted to Agathinos through an 

assistant so that he knows that he may be present in the sacred court of the prefect, wherever 

the assizes of the nome and judgment shall be held, and remain in attendance until my 

requests against him are fulfilled since I am satisfied with the present statement, … (hd. 2) 

and I keep an account of all my claims against Agathinos, so that the injury of the defendant 

will be clear to you. Year 21 of Antoninus Caesar the lord, Mecheir…” 
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4-5. ἀπὸ το̣[ῦ Ἀρσινοεί-]|το̣υ̣: The same introduction of the petitioner is attested in 

P.Wisc. I 33 (no. 40), 2. 

 

15. [ὅπου: The supplement proposed in the first edition is [οὗ ἐὰν τὸν τοῦ]. 

Nevertheless, οὗ is never attested in similar sentences, in which the usual formula is ὅπου 

ἐὰν τὸν τοῦ νοµοῦ διαλογισµὸν ἢ δικαιοδοσίαν ποιῆται.1121 Therefore, I have supplied [ὅπου 

ἐὰν τὸν τοῦ]. 

 

20-23. As these lines are particularly faded and damaged, the first editor of PSI VII 806 

left them unread. I have therefore proposed a reading of the text based on the digital image 

of the papyrus. At the beginning of l. 21, there are traces of 6 letters, which I deciphered as 

the sequence -ν̣ο̣ν̣τ̣ος. Then, after the lacuna, a horizontal trace, possibly belonging to 

epsilon, and two letters are visible: the first one is likely a large mu, while the second one is 

round and may be omicron. The text of l. 22 is clearer; 7 letters are preserved before the 

lacuna and 4 letters after it. The first letter of the line is likely a tau, slightly curved at the 

bottom of the vertical line, and followed by an omicron and possibly a nu, of which only a 

tiny trace is visible. The subsequent sequence, αγαθ[, can be easily read. After the lacuna of 

l. 22, an epsilon is followed by two letters in ligature, a rho with the upper circle open to the 

left and an iota, and then a curved line likely belonging to the beginning of an omega. At 

line 23, the sequence παντ- is followed by two unreadable letters. Based on the 

palaeographical evidence of lines 21-23, I have supplied the sentence µέ-]|ν̣ο̣ν̣τ̣ος [δ]έ̣ µο[ι 

τοῦ λόγου πρὸς]| τὸν̣ ἈNγ$α̣θε̣[ῖνον π]ερ̣̣ὶ$ ὧ,[ν ἔχω δικαίων]| πά̣ν̣τ̣ω,ν̣ (Fig. 61).1122  

 

Fig. 61. PSI VII 806, 20-23 µέ-]|ν̣ο̣ν̣τ̣ος [δ]έ̣ µο[ι τοῦ λόγου πρὸς]| τὸν̣ ἈNγ$α̣θε̣[ῖνον 

π]ερ̣̣ὶ$ ὧ,[ν ἔχω δικαίων]| πά̣ν̣τ̣ω,ν̣ 

 

 
1121 Cf. Chr.Mitt. 52, 19-20; P.Mil.Vogl. III 129,15-16; P.Ross.Georg. II 27, 5-6; SB V 7870, 18-20. 
1122 As parallels for this supplement, cf. Chr.Mitt. 52, 20-21 µένοντός̣ µου τοῦ| λόγου περὶ ὧν ἔχω. 
πρὸ[ς αὐτο]ὺς ἐνγρ[ά]πτων δικαίων πάντων; P.Flor. I 68, fr. 2 17-18 µένοντός µοι τοῦ λόγου περὶ 
ὧν ἔχω δικαίω.ν̣| [πρός σε; P.Ryl. II 116, 19-21 λόγου µοι| φυλασσοµένου περὶ ὧν ἔχω δικαίων| 
πάντων. 
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23-25. The beginning of line 24 is extremely damaged. The first trace might belong to 

a large, rounded letter crossed by a horizontal stroke, which I read as a theta, followed by 

the upper traces of what could be alpha and iota; I therefore supplied φανερὰν γενέσ-]θ̣α̣ι.1123 

The subsequent word, in which only a final iota is clearly readable, is likely σο̣̣ι, followed 

by the upper traces of two letters. After a lacuna of approximately 4 letters, the sequence 

ἐγ$κ̣- is visible. According to the palaeographical evidence, I have supplied [φανερὰν γενέσ-

]|θ̣α̣ι σο̣̣ι τ̣ὴ̣[ν τοῦ] ἐγ$κ̣[εκληκότου επη-]|ρείαν̣ at ll. 23-25 (Fig. 62).1124 

 

Fig. 62. PSI VII 806, 23-25 [φανερὰν γενέσ-]|θ̣α̣ι σο̣̣ι τ̣ὴ̣[ν τοῦ] ἐγ$κ̣[εκληκότου επη-]|ρείαν̣ 

 

    

26. Μεχεὶρ   ̣: The date of the document is only partially preserved. After Μεχεὶρ, two 

traces belonging to the same letter are visible on the right edge of the papyrus. As they look 

like a colon, they might be the initial traces of zeta or eta.  

 

 

 

51. SB XIV 12087, Feb./Mar. 162 AD1125 
Images: https://quod.lib.umich.edu/cgi/i/image/api/image/apis/X-

1486/160R.TIF/full/large/0/native.jpg ; https://ub-media.uio.no/OPES/jpg/311r.jpg  

 

(Fr. A: P.Mich. inv. 160) “To Harpokration, strategos of the Themistos and Polemon 

divisions of the Arsinoite nome, from Ptolemaios, son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, of the 

village of Theadelphia. I have appended a copy of the petition that I submitted to the most 

excellent epistrategos, Vedius Faustus, and of his sacred subscription which I received for 

transmission to you, and of the prefect's judgment that I obtained concerning a like matter, 

 
1123 For this expression, cf. e.g. BGU I 195, 35-36 φανερὰν γενέσθαι τῷ ἡγεµόνι τὴν ἐ|-πʼ 
ἀµ[φο]τέρ[ο]ις ἀλήθειαν. 
1124 As a parallel for this sentence, cf. P.Stras. IV 226, 12-13 φανερὰν γε̣[  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ τὴ]ν τῶν ἐγκε-| 
κληκότων ἐπηρείαν. 
1125 A reedition of the text will be presented by A. Dolganov in a forthcoming article. 
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so that I may be free of harassment. The copy follows: To Vedius Faustus, the most excellent 

epistrategos, from Ptolemaios, son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, a resident of the Arsinoite 

nome. Having gone down to Alexandria with the intention of submitting to you, my lord, a 

petition in which my request is set out, and not having found you at the moment, I submitted 

it to the most excellent iuridicus, Herennius Philotas, and he referred me to you, and having 

appended the petition, I beg to obtain your assistance, so that I may be helped. Farewell. The 

petition follows: To Herennius Philotas, the most excellent iuridicus, from Ptolemaios, son 

of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, a resident of the Arsinoite nome. Since all violence has been 

eradicated under the rule of the most illustrious prefect and your administration of justice, I 

myself petition you because I am an object of injustice and violence. The matter is such: I 

have a son, my lord, who is full-grown. Since the 19th year of Aelius Antoninus he has been 

separated from me, and neither has he shared my life nor is he associated with anyone in the 

village. But the collectors of money taxes, contrary to what has been forbidden, demand of 

me the poll tax for him, although all the prefects have ordered that no one is to have excessive 

demands made on him. These men, contemptuous of the orders, use violence to extort money 

from me to such an extent that I am harassed by them in the sowing season and the winter. 

Wherefore, I have fled to you so that I may obtain justice, and if it seems best to your Genius, 

order that instructions be written to the strategos of the division, Harpokration, to guard me 

from harassment. For they admit that I meet my own public obligations faultlessly. Farewell. 

I, Ptolemaios, have submitted this petition. (Subscription of iuridicus): Year 2, Hadrianos 

13. Petition the most excellent epistrategos. Return to the petitioner. I, Ptolemaios, have 

submitted this petition. (Subscription of epistrategos): Year 2, Tybi 16. The strategos will 

do whatever is within his jurisdiction. Return to the petitioner. Copy of minutes: Year 15 of 

Antoninus Caesar our lord, Phamenoth 5. When Petechon had been summoned to the court, 

Petepeithes, son of Nephtheron, intervened and said: “He agreed to be held back so that he 

could produce his son in Alexandria straightway to swear, concerning the post of agent that 

he holds in Sendypai (= Sethrempais), if he stole anything . . .” 

(Fr. B: P.Oslo. II 18) “Concerning these matters, Kanopos, son of Dorion, advocate 

assisting Petepeithes, said: “I affirm that there has been no such agreement. Our contention 

is simple: your son was my client's agent; he stole certain things; produce him.” Munatius 

said: “I understand nothing of what you are saying. For even if that one (the son) were taken 

as a murderer, his father ought not to be held responsible.” Kanopos, son of Dorion, 

advocate, said: “Let him state on oath that he did not agree to produce his son.” Munatius 

said: “Why do you hold this man illegally and bring him into court and demand an oath from 
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him?” I, Ptolemaios, have submitted this petition. Year 2 of Aelius Antoninus and Aelius 

Verus, Caesars, our lords, Phamenoth.”1126 

 

 

 

52. P.Col. inv. 29 
21 x 14.5 cm                                                      AD 165/166 

Image: https://papyri.info/apis/columbia.apis.p423/images  

 

P.Col. inv. 29 is an unpublished excerpt from a public notice of the strategos on the 

liturgical appointment of the epiteretai. Twenty-three lines of writing run along the fibres on 

the recto; the back has traces of four or five lines. All margins except the upper one are 

preserved, but the text is complete as the first line is the heading of the document (see below, 

n. 1). The papyrus is severely damaged, and the writing is faded especially on the right half 

of the sheet. As the handwriting is a professional cursive with frequent ligatures and 

abbreviations, similar to the slower version of the handwriting of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros 

alias Dioskoros,1127 this document was written by Ptolemaios himself.  

The text is undated but may be dated to AD 165/166 through the reference to 

Heliodoros, strategos of the divisions of Themistos and Polemon from the end of AD 164 to 

166 (l. 1).1128 As it is suggested by the absence of the date, the area of oversight of the 

appointed superintendents, and other sections typical of liturgical nominations,1129 this 

document was probably an imperfect copy of the strategos’ announcement, only including 

the details the most relevant for the writer. It presents a list of the names and places of the 

provenance of twenty-one individuals. No sorting criteria are followed, neither by 

alphabetical order nor by geographical subdivision. Since the category of the nominated 

epiteterai is not specified, the list likely included all the superintendents appointed in the 

divisions of Themistos and Polemon in AD 165/166 regardless of their specific areas of 

supervision.  

 
1126 Translation by Youtie (a) 1976: 137-138. 
1127 On the handwriting of Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, see Chapter III 2. History of 
the Archive. 
1128 Whitehorne-Bastianini 2006: 43. 
1129 In particular, the missing parts are the reference to the nomination of eligible liturgists, the order 
of engagement of the office, and the signature of the strategos. On those sections, see Stroppa 2017: 
20-24. 
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            [ἐκ το]ῦ̣ προγ$ράµ ̣µατος Ἡ,λ̣ι$ο̣δ̣ώ,ρου στ̣ρ̣α̣(τηγοῦ) Θεµίστου καὶ Πολ(έµωνος) 

µερίδω,(ν) [π]ε̣ρ̣ὶ$ τ̣ῶ,ν ἐπιτη̣ρητ(ῶν) 

 [Μά]ρ̣ων Μά̣ρωνος ̣τοῦ Πτολεµαί$ου ἀπὸ Φιλαδ[̣ε]λ̣(φίας) 

 [Πτ]ολεµαῖος Εὐδαί$µ ̣ονος ἀπὸ Ταµε̣ίων  

 [Π]τολεµαῖος Διοδώρου τοῦ καὶ Διοσκόρου ἀ̣π̣ὸ Θ,ε[αδελφί]α̣ς 

5          [  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ ]  ̣ς Ἀσκλᾶ ἀπὸ Φι$λα̣γ$ρ̣ίδο̣̣ς̣ 

 [Γ]̣ά̣ιος Κορνήλιος Καπί$τ̣[ων]ο̣ς ̣γεο(ῦ)χ(ος) περὶ Εὐη̣µ ̣έ̣ρ̣[ια]ν̣ 

 [Γάι]ος Διοσκόρου ἀπὸ Μ[α]κεδ̣(όνων) καὶ γεο̣(ῦ)χ̣(ος) [π]ε̣ρ̣ὶ$ Θ,[εαδέ]λ̣(φιαν) 

 [  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ ]ε̣ι$ο̣(ς) Ἥρωνος τοῦ Κρον̣ίων̣ο̣ς [ἀπὸ Τ]ε̣π̣τ̣ύ̣[νε]ω,[ς] 

 [Δίδυµ(ος)] Διδύµ(ου) ἀ̣π̣ὸ̣ Μ�[ακ]ε̣δ̣(όνων) γεο̣[ῦχ(ος) περὶ] Ε,ὐηµ ̣έ̣ρια̣ν̣ 

10 Γάιος Ἰού̣λιος Γ̣ε̣[ρ]µ ̣α̣νὸ[ς] γεο̣(ῦ)χ̣(ος) ἐ̣ν̣ Ε,ὐ̣[ηµ]ε̣ρ̣ε̣ί$ᾳ 

 [Πτο]λ̣ε̣µ ̣[αῖ]ος ὁ κ̣αλο̣ύ̣µ ̣ε̣ν̣ο̣[ς Κέ]λ̣ερ γεο̣ῦχ̣(ος) περὶ [Θ]ε̣α̣[δ]έ̣λ̣φ$ι$α̣ν 

            Σ,αραπ̣ί$ων ὁ καὶ Παµ ̣[µ]έ̣νης τ̣ο̣ῦ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ γ$ε̣ο̣ῦ̣χ̣(ος)  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣( ) 

 Φάσις Φασίωνος [ ̣  ̣]  ̣ν̣ιο̣υ̣ [γ]ε̣ο̣(ῦ)χ̣(ος) [  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ ]  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣( ) 

 Σαραπᾶς Ε,ὑρήµο(νος) γε̣[οῦ]χ̣(ος) π̣ε̣ρ̣ὶ$ Εὐ[ηµέ]ρ̣ε̣ι$α̣[ν 

15 Ποῦλλιο̣ς ̣Φιλα̣δέ̣̣λ̣(φου) [γε]ο̣ῦχ(ος) [ἐ]ν Διο̣ν̣υ̣σι$ά̣[δι] 

 Δηµήτριος Μύστ̣̣ου ἐ̣ν̣ ἀριθ̣µ ̣ῷ̣ [  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ ]α̣[δ]ε̣λ̣φι$[  ̣  ̣] 

 Γάιος Ἰούλιος Σ,α[τουρ(νῖλος)? γ]εοῦχ(ος) π̣ε̣ρὶ  ̣  ̣[  ̣  ̣  ̣ ] 

 Τρύφων ὁ καὶ Ἡρακλῆς Σώτου τοῦ Ἥρω,νο̣ς ̣ἀ̣π̣ο̣γ$ρ̣αφ$ό̣µ(ενος) ἐ̣ν Ἀ- 

 πόλ̣(λωνος) π̣όλ(εως) προα̣πογραφόµ(ενος) ἐν Ἡρ(ακλείᾳ) µητ(ρὸς) Θ[ ̣]λ̣( ) τ̣ῆς 

καὶ$ Τ[α]φαυ̣ν(ῆς) τῆ̣ς ̣ΦN ̣ι$ο̣ ̣  ̣  ̣µ( )  γεο(ῦ)χ(ος) π̣ε̣ρ̣ὶ$   ̣[  ̣  ̣] 

20 Γάιος Λο̣κ̣ρ̣ῆτις Κέλερ γεοῦχ(ος) [πε]ρ̣ὶ Εὐηµέριαν και Πολυδευκείαν 

 Λουκ[ιανὸ]ς Ἰου̣λ̣ιαν̣ό̣[ς] γ$ε̣ο(ῦ)χ(ος) περὶ Ἀρσινόην 

 ἈNµ ̣α̣[  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣]  ̣  ̣  ̣ο ̣[  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣]   ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ο̣[  ̣]σεως γεο(ῦ)χ(ος) ἐ̣ν̣  ̣  ̣[  ̣]  ̣( ) 

 Μ�[ά]ρ̣κ̣[ος] ἉN[ρπ]οκρατ̣ί$ω,[νος γεοῦ]χ̣(ος) [π]ε̣ρ̣ὶ$   ̣  ̣[  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣]  
 

1 στ̣ρ̣α̣ pap. ;  πολ pap. ; µεριδω/ pap. ; επιτη̣ρητ pap.                 2 φιλαδ̣[ε]λ̣ pap.        6 γεοχ pap.       7 

µ[α]κεδ̣ pap ; γεο̣χ ̣pap ; θ̣[εαδέ]λ̣ pap.          8 [  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣ ]ε̣ι$ο̣ pap.             9 διδυµ pap. ; µ̣[ακ]ε̣δ̣  pap.             

10 γαϊος pap ; ϊου̣λιος pap ; γεο̣χ ̣pap.            11 γεο̣υχ̣ pap.           12 γ$ε̣ο̣υ̣χ̣ pap.         13 l. Πασίωνος ;  
[γ]ε̣ο̣χ̣ pap.         14 ε̣υρηµο pap. ; γε̣[ου]χ ̣pap.               15 l. Ποῦλλο̣ς̣ ; φιλα̣δ̣ε̣λ̣ pap. ; [γε]ο̣υχ pap.              

17 γαϊος pap. ; γ]εουχ  pap.          18 α̣π̣ο̣γ$ρ̣αφ$ο̣µ pap.               18-19 α-|πολ̣ pap.           19 π̣ολ pap. ; 

προα̣πογραφοµ pap. ; ηρ pap. ; µητ pap. ; τ[α]φαυ̣ν pap. ; γεοχ  pap.               20 γαϊος pap. ; γεουχ  pap.           

21 γ$ε̣οχ pap.          22 γεοχ pap.              23 γεοῦ]χ ̣pap. 
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“From the public declaration of Heliodoros, strategos of the divisions of Themistos and 

Polemon, about the epiteterai. 

Maron, son of Maron, son of Ptolemaios, from Philadelphia; Ptolemaios, son of Eudaimon, 

from the quarter of Tameia; Ptolemaios, son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros, from Theadelphia; 

[…] son of Asklas, from Philagris; Gaius Cornelius son of Capito, landowner around 

Euhemeria; Gaius, son of Dioskoros, from the Macedonians’ quarter, landowner around 

Theadelphia; […] son of Heron, son of Kronion, from Tebtynis; Didymos, son of Didymos, 

from the Macedonians’ quarter, landowner around Euhemeria; Gaius Iulius Germanus, 

landowner in Euhemeria; Ptolemaios also called Celer, landowner around Theadelphia; 

Sarapion alias Pammenes, son of […], landowner […]; Phasis, son of Phasion, son of  […], 

landowner […]; Sarapas, son of Euremon, landowner around Euhemeria; Poullos, son of 

Philadelphos, landowner in Dionysias; Demetrios, son of Mystos, in the group of […]; Gaius 

Iulius Saturnilus (?), landowner around […]; Tryphon alias Herakles, son of Sotos, son of 

Heron […], from Amyntaios, […] previously registered in Herakleia, whose mother is […] 

alias Taphaunes, daughter of […], landowner around […]; Gaius Lokretis Celer, landowner 

around Euhemeria and Polydeukia; Lucianus Iulianus, landowner around Arsinoe; Ama… 

[…], landowner in […]; Marcus, son of Arpokration, landowner around …” 

 

1. The first line of the text is the heading of this document, an excerpt from a liturgical 

announcement (πρόγραµµα) of the strategos on the appointment of the epiteretai.1130 The 

sentence is atypical and does not follow the common phraseology. On the left edge of the 

papyrus there is a horizontal trace, possibly part of an upsilon, followed by the sequence 

προγ$ράµ ̣µ ̣ατος Ἡ,λ̣ι$ο̣δώ̣,ρου. The term προγράµµατος is usually attested in two expressions: 

διὰ προγράµµατος, which is found in the public notices of the emperor and the prefect of 

Egypt,1131 or ἀντίγρα(φον) προγράµµατος, to be supplied with the abbreviation according to 

the number of the missing letters. However, both supplements are unlikely for 

palaeographical reasons, as the little trace remaining after the lacuna does not seem the last 

line of alpha, which usually descends to the right in the sequence -απ- (see e.g. the shape of 

alpha in l. 3 ἀπὸ). Also, in the copies of liturgical announcements the name of the strategos 

is required in the nominative.1132 Based on the syntax of the sentence, the most likely 

supplement is [ἐκ το]ῦ̣ προγ$ράµ ̣µ ̣ατος, followed by the name of the strategos in the 

 
1130 On the technical meaning of ἐκ προγρ(αµµάτων), see Stroppa 2017: 15-16. 
1131 Stroppa 2004: 177-185. 
1132 Stroppa 2017: 17; cf. P.Mil.Vogl. inv. 777, 4 (Stroppa 2017: 43-46); SB XVI 12504, col. I 2; col. 
II 2. 
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genitive.1133 It is noteworthy, however, that the common expression for excerpts from public 

declarations of the strategos is ἐκ προγρα(µµάτων), with the term in the genitive plural.1134  

At the end of the sentence, the matter of the excerpt is noticed. Even in this case, the 

definition of the liturgical assignment as π̣ε̣ρ̣ὶ$ τ̣ῶ,ν ἐπιτη̣ρητ(ῶν) is uncommon. Usually, the 

sentence required the nomen agentis of the liturgist, or the liturgical office was defined with 

εἰς + accusative/infinitive noun.1135 For the sequence πρόγραµµα + περὶ to define the object 

of the notice, cf. P.Harr. I 62, 2; SB XVI 12724, 4; W.Chr. 258, col. IX 5. 

 

2. [Μά]ρ̣ων Μά̣ρωνος:̣ This individual might be identified with a Maron son of Maron 

who appears in BGU VII 1620, 26, a list of names of the first half of the second century from 

Philadelphia.  

 

3. [Πτ]ολεµαῖος Εὐδαί$µ ̣ο̣νος: Ptolemaios son of Eudaimon, here probably registered as 

a resident of the quarter of Tameia in Ptolemais Euergetis, is also attested as a superintendent 

of pastures and marshes of Theadelphia in AD 138.1136 The identification is confirmed by 

the appearance, in the following lines, of other epiteretai of pastures and marshes appointed 

in the same year: Ptolemaios son of Diodoros alias Dioskoros (l. 4), Gaius Longus son of 

Dioskoros (l. 7), and Didymos son of Didymos (l. 9). 

 

4. [Π]τολεµαῖος Διοδώρου τοῦ καὶ Διοσκόρου ἀ̣πὸ Θ,ε[αδελ]φ$ί$α̣ς: Our Ptolemaios son 

of Diodoros alias Dioskoros is attested as a superintendent of pastures and marshes of 

Theadelphia and Polydeukia in AD 138 and AD 148/149.1137 

 

6. [Γ]̣ά̣ιος Κορνήλιος Καπ̣ί$τ̣ω,ν̣(ος): In our document, Gaius Cornelius son of Capito is 

a landowner around Euhemeria. He might be identified with a homonymous individual, who 

appears as a landowner of Karanis in a tax register from the village dated to AD 172 (P.Mich. 

IV 223, r. LXXI 2157), as his land properties might have been scattered in many villages.  

 

 
1133 This expression, attested in two circulars, P.Bacch. 25 verso, 3, and P.Sakaon 30, 11-12, is 
uncommon for liturgical announcements. 
1134 Cf. P.Leit. 11, 1-2; SB XIV 11613, 1-2. 
1135 Stroppa 2017: 19-20. 
1136 P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29), 4-5; 90 (no. 30), 3-4; PSI VII 735 (no. 31), 4. 
1137 See Chapter VII 2. Ptolemaios the Liturgist: The Epiteretai of Pastures and Marshes of 
Theadelphia. 
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7. [Γάι]ος Διοσκόρου: This individual might be the same superintendent of pastures and 

marshes mentioned in P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29), 5-6 and P.Oslo. III 90 (no. 30), 4 with the 

name of Gaius Longus son of Dioskoros.  

 

8. [. . . . .]ε̣ι$ο̣(ς) Ἥρωνος τοῦ Κρον̣ίων̣ο̣ς: The first name registered in the entry cannot 

be supplied. However, Heron son of Kronion could be the broker appearing in a receipt of 

payment from Tebtynis dated to AD 161 (P.Bastianini 20, 4). 

 

9. [Δίδυµ(ος)] Διδύµ(ου): Didymos son of Didymos may be the same epiteretes 

appearing in P.Oslo. III 89 (no. 29), 11, P.Oslo. III 90 (no. 30), 5, and maybe in BGU IX 

1895, col. II 21, [  ̣  ̣  ̣  ̣]υ Δ,[ι]δύµου τοῦ   ̣[  ̣  ̣  ̣]  ̣  ̣ζ, where the supplement 

[Διδύµο]υ Δ,[ι]δύµου may be proposed. 

 

10. Γάιος Ἰού̣λιος Γ̣ε̣ρ̣µ ̣α̣ν̣ὸ̣[ς]: A homonymous individual is attested as the buyer of a 

plot of land around the village of Onion Koite, in the division of Heraklides, in a second-

century sale from Soknopaiou Nesos (Stud.Pal. XXII 79, 9-10). 

 

17. Γάιος Ἰούλιος Σ,α[τουρ(νῖλος): Gaius Iulius Saturnilos might be identified with a 

homonymous individual attested in Karanis from AD 145 to 175.1138 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
1138 BGU I 300, 13; P.Bodl. I 139, 10; P.Mich. III 169, col. I 2; SB VI 9427, 4-5. 



 342 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 
 
Abbreviations of journals follow P. Rosumek, Index des périodiques dépouillés dans la 

Collection de bibliographie classique et dans la Revue des comptes rendus des ouvrages 

relatifs à l'antiquité classique (publiées par J. Marouzeau): et index de leurs sigles, Paris: 

Les Belles lettres 1982. This list is available online at 

http://www.archeo.ens.fr/IMG/pdf/annee_philologique_abrev_revues.pdf.  

 

Abbreviations of editions of papyri follow J. F. Oates and W. H. Harris, Checklist of Editions 

of Greek, Latin, Demotic, and Coptic Papyri, Ostraca, and Tablets, available at 

https://papyri.info/docs/checklist.  

 

 

Abd-el-Ghany, M. 

1990 - `Notes on the Penthemeral Reports of Revenue Accounts in Roman Egypt´, ZPE 

82 (1990), 107-113. 

 

Abdel Motaal, D. 

2019 - `Land-Mistresses in Graeco-Roman Egypt´, International Journal of Tourism 

and Hospitality Management 2 (2019), 1-13. 

 

Adams, C. 

2019 - `Stimuli for Irrigation, Agriculture, and Quarrying´, in K. Vandorpe (ed.), A 

Companion to Greco-Roman and Late Antique Egypt, Hoboken, NJ: John Wiley & 

Sons, 233-250. 

 

Alston, R. 

1995 - Soldier and society in Roman Egypt: a social history, London - New York: 

Routledge. 

 

Ast, R. 

2018 - `Telling Them by Their Hands: What Palaeography Has to Offer 

Prosopography´, in F. A. J. Hoogendijk and S. M. T. van Gompel (eds.), The Materiality 



 343 

of Texts from Ancient Egypt: New Approaches to the Study of Textual Material from the 

Early Pharaonic to the Late Antique Period, Leiden - Boston: Brill. 

 

Azzarello, G. 

2008 - `Alla ricerca della „mano“ di Epagathos´, APF 54 (2008), 179-202. 

 

Bagnall, R. S. 

1980 - `Theadelphian Archives: A Review Article´, BASP 17 (1980), 97-104. 

1982 - `The Population of Theadelphia in the Fourth Century´, Bulletin de la Société 

d'Archéologie copte 24 (1982), 35-57. 

1985 - ` The Population of Roman and Byzantine Karanis´, TAPhA 115 (1985), 289-308. 

1993a - Egypt in Late Antiquity, Princeton, NJ: Princeton University Press. 

1993b - `Notes on Egyptian Census Declarations, V´, BASP 30 (1993), 35-56. 

1995 - Reading Papyri, Writing Ancient History, London - New York: Routledge. 

1997 - `The People of the Roman Fayum´, in M. L. Bierbrier (ed.), Portraits and masks: 

burial customs in Roman Egypt, London: British Museum Press, 7-15. 

2005 - `Egypt and the concept of the Mediterranean´, in W. V. Harris (ed.) Rethinking 

the Mediterranean, Oxford – New York: Oxford University Press, 339–47. 

2011 - `Practical Help: Chronology, Geography, Measures, Currency, Names, 

Prosopography, and Technical Vocabulary´, in R. S. Bagnall (ed.), The Oxford 

Handbook of Papyrology, Oxford: Oxford University Press, 179-196. 

2021 - Roman Egypt: A History, Cambridge: Cambridge University Press. 

 

Bagnall, R. S. - Frier, B. W. 

1994 - The Demography of Roman Egypt, Cambridge: Cambridge University Press. 

 

Bagnall, R. S. - Worp, K. A. 

2011 - `Family papers from second-century AD Kellis´, CE 86 (2011), 228-53. 

 

Bastianini, G. 

1975 - `Lista dei prefetti d'Egitto dal 30a al 299p´, ZPE 17 (1975), 263-328. 

 

Bekker-Nielsen, T. 



 344 

2010 - `Fishing in the Roman World´, in T. Bekker-Nielsen and D. B Casasola (eds.), 

Ancient Nets and Fishing Gear: Proceedings of the International Workshop on “Nets 

and Fishing Gear in Classical Antiquity - a First Approach” Cadiz, November 15-17, 

2007, Aarhus: Aarhus University Press, 187-203. 

 

Benaissa, A. 

2012 - ` Greek Language, Education, and Literary Culture´, in C. Riggs (ed.), The Oxford 

handbook of Roman Egypt, Oxford: Oxford University Press, 526-542. 

 

Benaissa, A. - Delattre, A. - Gonis, N. - Kaltsas, D. - Kruse, T. - Papathomas, A. 

2010 - `Bemerkungen zu Papyri XXIII. (<Korr. Tyche> 633-689)΄, Tyche 25 (2010), 

205-224. 

 

Benaissa, A. - Remijsen, S. 

2019 - `A Sound Body and Mind´, in K. Vandorpe (ed.), A companion to Greco-Roman 

and late antique Egypt, Hoboken, NJ: John Wiley & Sons, 281-393. 

 

Bergamasco, M. 

2006 - `La διδασκαλική di P.Col inv. 164´, ZPE 158 (2006), 207-212. 

 

Berkes, L. - Haug, B. 

2016 - `Villages, Requisitions, and Tax Districts: Two Greek Lists from the Eighth-

Century Fayyūm´, BASP 53 (2016), 189-222. 

 

Bernard, E. 

1981 - Recueil des inscriptions grecques du Fayoum, Vol. II: La “meris” de Themistos, 

Le Caire: Institut français d'archéologie orientale. 

 

Besta, M. C. 

1921 - `Pesca e pescatori nell'Egitto greco-romano´, Aegyptus 2 (1921), 67-74. 

 

Bitelli, G. - Capasso, M. - Davoli, P. - Pernigotti, S. - Vittuari, L. 

2003 - The Bologna and Lecce Universities joint archaeological mission in Egypt : ten 

years of excavations at Bakchias (1993-2002), Napoli: Graus editore. 



 345 

 

Blouin, K. 

2014 - Triangular Landscapes: Environment, Society, and the State in the Nile Delta 

Under Roman Rule, Oxford: Oxford University Press. 

 

Boak, A. E. R. 

1926 - `Irrigation and Population in the Faiyum, the Garden of Egypt´, Geographical Review 

16 (1926), 353-364.  

 

Bonneau, D. 

1982 - `Le Drymos, marais du Fayoum d'après la documentation papyrologique´, in 

L'Egyptologie en 1979. Axes prioritaires de recherches, vol. I (1982), 181-190. 

1983 - ` Loi et Coutume en Égypte: Un exemple, les marais du Fayoum appelés drymoi´, 

JESHO 26 (1983), 1-13. 

1993 - Le régime administratif de l'eau du Nil dans l'Egypte grecque, romaine et 

byzantine, Leiden - New York: Brill. 

 

Borrelli, B. 

2017 - `Riedizione di PSI VII 793´, Aegyptus 97 (2017), 53-70. 

 

Bowman, A. K. 

1967 - `The Crown-Tax in Roman Egypt´, BASP 4 (1967), 59-74. 

1996 - Egypt After the Pharaohs 332 BC-AD 642: From Alexander to the Arab 

Conquest, 2nd ed., Berkeley - Los Angeles: University of California Press. 

 

Bowman, A. K. - Rathbone, D. 

1992 - `Cities and Administration in Roman Egypt´, JRS 82 (1992), 107-127. 

 

Bowman, A. - Wilson, A. 

2013 - The Roman Agricultural Economy: Organization, Investment, and Production, 

Oxford: Oxford University Press. 

 

Brashear, W.  



 346 

2001 - `Berlin Papyri Past, Present and Future´, in I. Andorlini (ed.), Atti del XXII 

Congresso internazionale di Papirologia: Firenze, 23-29 Agosto 1998, Firenze: Istituto 

papirologico G. Vitelli, 151-155. 

 

Breccia, E. A. 

1914 - `Un nuovo ἱερὸν ἄσυλον a Teadelfia´, Bulletin de la Société archéologique 

d'Alexandrie 15 (1914), 39-45. 

1915 - `Rapport sur la marche du service du Musée d'Alexandrie en 1913. Le temple de 

Pnéphérôs à Théadelphie´, RA 1 (JANVIER-AVRIL 1915), 181-189. 

1918 - `Teadelfia. Studi I´, Bulletin de la Société archéologique d'Alexandrie 16, 91-

118. 

1926 - `Teadelfia e il tempio di Pneferôs´, in E. Breccia (ed.), Monuments de l’Égypte 

gréco-romaine publiés par la Société archéologique d'Alexandrie sous les auspices de 

S. M. Fouad 1er roi d'Égypte, vol. I, 86-132. 

1957 - Egitto greco e romano, 3rd ed., Pisa: Nistri-Lischi. 

 

Bryen, A. Z. - Wypustek, A. 

2009 - `Gemellus’ Evil Eyes (P.Mich. VI 423–424)´, GRBS 49 (2009), 535-555. 

 

Broux, Y. 

2013a - `Creating a New Local Elite: The Establishment of the Metropolitan Orders of 

Roman Egypt´, APF 59.1 (2013), 144-153. 

2013b - `Bemerkungen Zu Papyri XXVI. 739-747´, Tyche 28 (2013), 204-207. 

2019 - `Life Portraits: People of a Multicultural Generation´, in K. Vandorpe (ed.), A 

companion to Greco-Roman and late antique Egypt, Hoboken, NJ: John Wiley & Sons, 

395-404. 

 

Bruun, C. 

2007 - ` The Antonine Plague and the 'Third-Century Crisis'´, in O. Hekster, G. de Kleijn, 

and D. Slootjes (eds.), Crises and the Roman Empire: Proceedings of the Seventh 

Workshop of the International Network Impact of Empire, Nijmegen, June 20-24, 2006, 

Leiden-Broston: Brill, 201-217. 

 

Burkhalter, F. 



 347 

1990 - `Archives locales et archives centrales en Égypte romaine´, Chiron 20 (1990), 

191-216. 

 

Canducci, D. 

1990 - `I 6475 cateci greci dell'Arsinoites´, Aegyptus 25 (1990), 211-255 

1991 - `I 6475 cateci greci dell'Arsinoites´, Aegyptus 26 (1991), 121-216. 

 

Capponi, L. 

2005 - Augustan Egypt: The Creation of a Roman Province, New York-London: 

Routledge. 

 

Casanova, G. 

1975 - `Theadelphia e l'archivio di Harthotes: ricerche su un villaggio egiziano fra il 

IIIa e il Ip´, Aegyptus 55 (1975), 70-158. 

1979 - `Il villaggio di Theadelphia e l'archivio di Harthotes. Addenda´, Aegyptus 59 

(1979), 112-118. 

 

Cavallo, G. 

2011 - `Greek and Latin Writing in the Papyri´, in R. S. Bagnall (ed.), The Oxford 

Handbook of Papyrology, Oxford: Oxford University Press, 101-148. 

 

Clarysse, W. 

2015 - `Decian libelli´, in K. Vandorpe, W. Clarysse, and H. Verreth (eds.), Graeco-

Roman Archives from the Fayum, Leuven: Peeters, 34-39. 

2019 - `Ethnic Identity: Egyptians, Greeks, and Romans´, in K. Vandorpe (ed.), A 

companion to Greco-Roman and late antique Egypt, Hoboken, NJ: John Wiley & Sons, 

299-313. 

 

Clauson, N. Y. 

1928 - `A Customs House Registry from Roman Egypt (P. Wisconsin 16)´, Aegyptus 

9.3/4 (1928), 240-280. 

 

Claytor, W. G.  



 348 

2013 - `A Schedule of Contracts and a Private Letter: P.Fay. 344´, BASP 50 (2013), 77-

121. 

2014a - `Heron, son of Satyros: a scribe in the grapheion of Karanis´, ZPE 190 (2014), 

199-202. 

2014b - `Rogue Notaries? Two Unusual Double Documents from the Late Ptolemaic 

Fayum´, JJP 44 (2014), 93-115. 

2014c - Mechanics of Empire: the Karanis Register and the Writing Offices of Roman 

Egypt, unpubl. doct. dissertation, Michigan, available at 

https://deepblue.lib.umich.edu/handle/2027.42/110468. 

2014d -`The Threshold Papyri from Karanis´, in T. G. Wilfong (ed.), Karanis Revealed. 

Discovering the Past and Present of a Michigan Excavation in Egypt, Ann Arbor:  

Kelsey Museum of Archaeology, 161-164. 

2015 - `Donkey Sales from the grapheion of Kerkesoucha´, ZPE 194 (2015), 201-208. 

2018 - `The Municipalization of Writing in Roman Egypt´, in A. Kolb (ed.), Literacy in 

Ancient Everyday Life, Berlin - Boston: De Gruyter, 319-334. 

2020a - `The Central Manager of the Arsinoite Notariate in the Late Second Century´, 

APF 66.2 (2020), 323-338. 

2020b - `Two Papyri From the Archive of Mikkalos and the Establishment of the 

Bibliotheke Enkteseon´, BASP 50 (2013), 77-121. 

2021 - `Receipt for the Revenue of the 1-and-2% Toll´, APF 67.2 (2021), 348-353. 

2022 - `Heron son of Dioskoros´, available online at 

https://www.trismegistos.org/arch/archives/pdf/685.pdf 

 

Claytor, W. G. - Bagnall, R. S. 

2020 - `The Archive of Cornelius, komarch of Philadelphia´, Aegyptus 100 (2020), 173-

193. 

 

Claytor, W. G. - Litinas, N. - Nabney, E. 

2016 - `Labor Contracts from the Harthotes Archive´, BASP 53 (2016), 79-119. 

 

Claytor, W. G. - Mirończuk, A. 

2015 - `The Archive of the Theadelphian Herdsman Heron, Son of Hermas´, ZPE 194 

(2015), 193-200. 

 



 349 

Claytor, W. G. - Warga, R. - Smith, Z. 

2016 - `Four Poll Tax Receipts on Papyrus from the Early-Roman Fayum´, BASP 53 

(2016), 122-144. 

 

Cockle, W. E. H. 

1984 - `State Archives in Graeco-Roman Egypt from 30 BC to the Reign of Septimius 

Severus´, JEA 70 (1984), 106-122. 

 

Coles, R. A. 

1966 - `Four Papyri from the British Museum´, JEA 52 (1966), 129-137. 

1974 - Location-List of the Oxyrhynchus Papyri and of Other Greek Papyri published 

by the Egypt Exploration, London: Egypt Exploration Society. 

 

Cowey, J. M. S. 

2000 - `Remarks on Various Papyri III (sb v, vi, viii, x, xii, xiv, xvi, xviii, xx)´, ZPE 

123 (2000), 241-247. 

 

Cribiore, R. 

1996 - Writing, teachers, and students in Graeco-Roman Egypt, Atlanta: Scholars Press. 

2011 - `Education in the Papyri´, in R. S. Bagnall (ed.), The Oxford Handbook of 

Papyrology, Oxford: Oxford University Press, 320-337. 

 

Crisci, I. 

1970 - `La collezione dei papiri di Firenze´, in D. H. Samuel (ed.), Proceedings of the 

Twelfth International Congress of Papyrology, Toronto: A. M. Hakkert. 

 

Cuvigny, H. 

2009 - `The Finds of Papyri: The Archaeology of Papyrology´, in R. S. Bagnall (ed.), 

The Oxford Handbook of Papyrology, Oxford: Oxford University Press, 30-58. 

 

Dalby, A. 

1979 - `On female slaves in Roman Egypt´, Arethusa 12 (1979), 255-259. 

 

Daris, S. 



 350 

1976 - `Ricerche di papirologia documentaria´, Aegyptus 56 (1976), 47-95. 

1997 - `Urbanistica pubblica dei villaggi dell'Arsinoite´, in Archeologia e papiri nel 

Fayyum, Atti del Convegno Internazionale, Siracusa, 24-25 maggio 1996, Siracusa: 

Istituto internazionale del papiro, 173-196. 

2007 - `Strutture urbanistiche di Soknopaiou Nesos nei papiri greci´, in M. Capasso and 

P. Davoli (eds.), New Archaeological and Papyrological Researches of the Fayyum. 

Proceedings of the International Meeting of Egyptology and Papyrology, Lecce, June 

8th-10th 2005, Lecce: Congedo, 83-94. 

 

Davoli, P. 

1998 - L’archeologia urbana nel Fayum di età ellenistica e romana, Napoli: Generoso 

Procaccini Editore. 

2008 - `Papiri, archeologia e storia moderna´, Atene e Roma 1-2 (2008), 100-124. 

2011- `Reflections on Urbanism in Graeco-Roman Egypt: A Historical and Regional 

Perspective´, in E. Subías, P. Azara, J. Carruesco, I. Fiz, and R. Cuesta (eds.), The Space 

of the City in Graeco-Roman Egypt Image and Reality, Tarragona: Institut Català 

d’Arqueologia Clàssica, 69-92. 

2012 - `The Archaeology of the Fayum´, in C. Riggs (ed.), The Oxford Handbook of 

Roman Egypt, Oxford: Oxford University Press, 152-70. 

 

Delia, D. 

1991 - Alexandrian Citizenship during the Roman Principate, Atlanta: Scholars Press. 

 

Depauw, M. 

2011 - `Physical Descriptions, Registration and εἰκονίζειν with New Interpretations for 

P. Par. 65 and P. Oxy. I 34´, ZPE 176 (2011), 189-199. 

 

Derda, T. 

2003 - `Toparchies in the Arsinoite Nome: A Study in Administration of the Fayum in 

the Roman Period´, JJP 33 (2013), 27-54. 

2006 - Arsinoites nomos: administration of the Fayum under Roman rule, Warsaw: 

Fundacja im. Rafała Taubenschlaga. 



 351 

2019 - `A Roman Province in the Eastern Mediterranean´, in K. Vandorpe (ed.), A 

Companion to Greco-Roman and Late Antique Egypt, Hoboken, NJ: John Wiley & 

Sons, 50-69. 

 

DiBacco, C. R. 

2017 - `The Position of Freedmen in Roman Society´, in Proceedings of the Eighth 

Annual MadRush Conference: Best Papers, Spring 2017, 1-20, available at 

https://commons.lib.jmu.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1069&context=madrush.  

 

Dolganov, A. 

2021 - `A strategos on Trial before the Provincial Governor: a New Look at a Petition 

to the Roman Prefect of Egypt (P.Wisc. I 33)´, APF 67.2 (2021), 354-391. 

 

Donadoni, S. 

1997 - `Due uomini nel Fayyûm: Evaristo Breccia e Achille Vogliano´, in C. Basile 

(ed.), Archeologia e papiri nel Fayyum. Storia della ricerca, problemi e prospettive. 

Atti del convegno internazionale, Siracusa 24-25 maggio 1996, Siracusa: Istituto 

internazionale del papiro, 77-83. 

 

Duttenhöfer, R. 

1997 - `Five Census Returns in the Beinecke Library´, BASP 34 (1997), 53-78. 

 

El-Abbadi, M. 

1992 - `φόρος Προβάτων: Tax or Rent?´,  in A. H. S. El-Mosalamy (ed.), Proceedings 

of the XIXth International Congress of Papyrology, Cairo 2-9 September 1989, vol. II, 

Cairo: Center for Papyrological Studies 1992, 205-215. 

 

Essler, H. 

2021 - `Zu Zuckers Erwerbung des Verwaltungsarchivs von Theadelphia´, APF 67.2 

(2021), 293-301. 

 

Fischer-Bovet, C. 

2014 - Army and Society in Ptolemaic Egypt, Cambridge: Cambridge University Press. 

 



 352 

Fisher-Bovet, C. - Sänger, P. 

2019 - `Security and Border Policy´, in K. Vandorpe (ed.), A companion to Greco-

Roman and late antique Egypt, Hoboken, NJ: John Wiley & Sons, 163-178. 

 

Foti Talamanca, G. 

1979 - Ricerche sul processo nell’Egitto greco-romano. II: L’introduzione del giudizio, 

1., Milano: A. Giuffrè. 

 

Fournet, J. L. 

2018 - `Archives and Libraries in Greco-Roman Egypt´, in A. Bausi, C. Brockmann, M. 

Friedrich, and S. Kienitz (eds.), Manuscripts and Archives: Comparative Views on 

Record-Keeping, Berlin - Boston: De Gruyter, 171-200. 

 

France, J. 

1998 - `Three Papyri from Theadelpheia in Gent´, ZPE 123 (1998), 135-144. 

1999 - Theadelphia and Euhemereia: Village History in Graeco-Roman Egypt, unpubl. 

doct. dissertation, Leuven, available at https://www.trismegistos.org/dl.php?id=11. 

2000 - `Vineyards and gardens in second-century Theadelphia´, in L. Mooren (ed.), 

Politics, Administration and Society in the Hellenistic and Roman World. Proceedings 

of the International Colloquium, Bertinoro 19–24 July 1997, Leuven: Peeters. 

 

Gad, U.  

2016 - Eine Edition griechischer Papyrusurkunden aus dem ägyptischen Museum in 

Kairo (P.Cair.Gad), unpubl. doct. dissertation, Heidelberg, available at 

https://archiv.ub.uni-heidelberg.de/volltextserver/31193/. 

 

Gardner, J. F. 

1986 - Women in Roman Law and Society, Bloomington: Indiana University Press. 

 

Geens, K. 

2015a - `Administrative archive of Theadelpheia´, in K. Vandorpe, W. Clarysse, and H. 

Verreth (eds.), Graeco-Roman Archives from the Fayum, Leuven: Peeters, 34-39. 

2015b - ` Aurelius Sakaon´, in K. Vandorpe, W. Clarysse, and H. Verreth (eds.), Graeco-

Roman Archives from the Fayum, Leuven: Peeters, 99-104. 



 353 

2015c- `Harthotes and his brother Marsisouchos, public farmers´, in K. Vandorpe, W. 

Clarysse, and H. Verreth (eds.), Graeco-Roman Archives from the Fayum, Leuven: 

Peeters, 158-161. 

2015d - `Sheep lessees of Theadelpheia´, in K. Vandorpe, W. Clarysse, and H. Verreth 

(eds.), Graeco-Roman Archives from the Fayum, Leuven: Peeters, 366-369. 

2015e - `Sokrates, tax collector, and family´, in K. Vandorpe, W. Clarysse, and H. 

Verreth (eds.), Graeco-Roman Archives from the Fayum, Leuven: Peeters, 373-378. 

2015f - `Tomos synkollesimos of the public bank of Arsinoe´, in K. Vandorpe, W. 

Clarysse, and H. Verreth (eds.), Graeco-Roman Archives from the Fayum, Leuven: 

Peeters, 420-422. 

 

Geens, K. - Broux, Y. 

2015 - `Petaus, village scribe of Ptolemais Hormou and surrounding villages´, in K. 

Vandorpe, W. Clarysse, and H. Verreth (eds.), Graeco-Roman Archives from the 

Fayum, Leuven: Peeters, 285-288. 

 

Gignac, F. T. 

1976 - A Grammar of the Greek Papyri of the Roman and Byzantine Periods, Vol. I: 

Phonology, Milan: Cisalpino-La Goliardica. 

 

Giliberti, G. 

1991 - `I "Presbyteroi", Egiziani nell’età del principato´, Studi Urbinati, A - Scienze 

Giuridiche, Politiche Ed Economiche 43, 189-196. 

 

Gonis, N. 

2016a - `A Receipt and Credit Note from Sixth-Century Hermopolis´, APF 62.1 (2016), 

119-120. 

2016b - `Three Receipts from Soknopaiou Nesos´, ZPE 200 (2016), 411-419. 

 

Goody, J. 

1990 - The Oriental, the Ancient and the Primitive: Systems of Marriage and the Family 

in the Pre-Industrial Societies of Eurasia, Cambridge: Cambridge University Press. 

 

Grenfell, B. P. - Hunt, A. S. 



 354 

1898-1899 - `GRAECO-ROMAN BRANCH: Excavations for Papyri in the Fayûm; the 

Position of Lake Moeris´, Archaeological Report. 1898-1899, 8-15. 

 

Hagedorn, D. 

1967 - `Bemerkungen zu einigen Wisconsin Papyri´, ZPE 1 (1967), 143-160. 

1981 - `Die Schuldvollstreckungsverfahren in SB III, 6951 Rekto´, in E. Besciani, G. 

Geraci, S. Pernigotti, and G. Susini, (eds.), Scritti in onore di Orsolina Montevecchi, 

Bologna: Clueb, 171-190. 

1986 - `Flurbereinigung in Theadelpheia?´, ZPE 65 (1986), 93-100. 

1987 - `Bemerkungen zu Urkunden´, ZPE 68 (1987), 81-86. 

1990 - ` Zur Verwendung von υἱός und θυγάτηρ vor dem Vatersnamen in Urkunden 

römischer Zeit´, ZPE 90 (1990), 277-282. 

1993 - `Bemerkungen zu verschiedenen Papyrusurkunden´, JJP 23 (1993), 49-59. 

1997 - `Bemerkungen zu Urkunden´, ZPE 115 (1997), 221-224. 

2005 - `P.Col. V 1 Verso 5 und der Procurator Aelius Socraticus?´, ZPE 153 (2005), 

141-146. 

2011 - `Bemerkungen zu Papyri XXIV´, Tyche 26 (2011), 289-299. 

2014 - `Bemerkungen zu Urkunden´, ZPE 189 (2014), 194-198. 

 

Hagedorn, U. - Hagedorn, D. - Youtie, L. C. - Youtie, H. C. 

1969 - Das Archiv des Petaus (P. Petaus), Köln; Opladen: Westdeutscher Verlag. 

 

Hagedorn, D. - Reiter, F. 

2001 - `P.Giss.Univ. I 13´, ZPE 137 (2001), 199-201. 

 

Haighton, A. 

2010 - `Roman Methods of Authentication in the First Two Centuries AD´, Journal of 

the Society of Archivists 31. 1 (2010), 29-49. 

 

Harper, K. 

2017 - The Fate of Rome: Climate, Disease, and the End of an Empire, Princeton, New 

Jersey: Princeton University Press. 

 

Harris, W. V. 



 355 

1991 - Ancient literacy, Cambridge, Massachusetts - London: Harvard University Press. 

 

Henné, H. 

1931 - `Catalogue sommaire de la collection des papyrus grecs de l'École Pratique des 

Hautes Études´, Annuaire de l’École Pratique des Hautes Études (1931), 3-19. 

 

Hobson, D. 

1983 - `Women as Property Owners in Roman Egypt´, TAPhA 113 (1983), 311-321. 

1984 - `Agricultural Land and Economic Life in Soknopaiou Nesos´, BASP 21 (1984), 

89-109. 

1985 - `House and household in Roman Egypt´, Yale Classical Studies 28 (1985), 211-

229. 

 

Hohlwein, N. 

1949 - `Euhéméria du Fayoum´, JJP 3 (1949), 63-99. 

 

Hombert, M. - Préaux, C.  

1952 - Recherches sur le recensement dans l'Égypte romaine: (P. Bruxelles Inv. E. 

7616), Leyden: Brill. 

 

Hoogendijk, F. J. A. - van Minnen, P.  

1987 - `Drei Kaiserbriefe Gordians III und die Bürger van Antinoopolis´, Tyche 2 

(1987), 41-74. 

 

Huebner, S. R. 

2007 - `'Brother-Sister' Marriage in Roman Egypt: A Curiosity of Humankind or a 

Widespread Family Strategy? ´, JRS 97 (2007), 21-49.  

2013 - The Family in Roman Egypt. A Comparative Approach to Intergenerational 

Solidarity and Conflict, Cambridge: Cambridge University Press. 

 

Husselman, E. M. 

1950 - `Two New Documents from the Tebtunis Archive´, TAPhA 81 (1950), 69-77. 



 356 

1970 - `Procedures of the Record Office of Tebtunis in the First Century A.D.´, in D. H. 

Samuel (ed.), Proceedings of the Twelfth International Congress of Papyrology, 

Toronto: A. M. Hakkert, 223-238. 

 

Johnson, A. C.  

1936 - Roman Egypt to the Reign of Diocletian, Baltimore: Johns Hopkins Press. 

 

Jördens, A. 

2001 - `Papyri und private Archive. Ein Diskussionsbeitrag zur papyrologischen 

Terminologie´, in E. Cantarella and G. Thür (eds.), Symposion 1997: Vorträge zur 

griechischen und hellenistischen Rechtsgeschichte, Altafiumara, 8-14 Sept. 1997, Köln: 

Böhlau, 253-267. 

2005 - ` Griechische Papyri in Soknopaiu Nesos´, in S. Lippert and M. Schentuleit (eds.), 

Tebtynis und Soknopaiu Nesos: Leben im römischen Fajum: Akten des Internationalen 

Symposions vom 11. bis 13. Dezember 2003 in Sommerhausen bei Würzburg, 

Wiesbaden: Harrassowitz Verlag, 41- 56. 

2012a - `Government, Taxation, and Law´, in C. Riggs (ed.), The Oxford Handbook of 

Roman Egypt, Oxford: Oxford University Press, 56-67. 

2012b - `Status and Citizenship´, in C. Riggs (ed.), The Oxford Handbook of Roman 

Egypt, Oxford: Oxford University Press, 247-259. 

 

Jouguet, P. 

1911a - Papyrus de Théadelphie, Paris: Fontemoing. 

1911b - La vie municipale dans l’Égypte romaine, Paris: Fontemoing. 

 

Kambitsis, S. 

1988 - ` Présentation de quelques papyrus inédits de la Sorbonne´, in B. Mandilaras (ed.), 

Proceedings of the XVIII international congress of papyrology, Athens, 25-31 May 

1986, Vol. II, Athens: Greek Papyrological Society, 49-53. 

2018 - Des pittakia de Théadelphie, Berlin-Boston: De Gruyter. 

 

Keenan, J. G. 

2009 - `The History of the Discipline´, in R. S. Bagnall (ed.), The Oxford Handbook of 

Papyrology, Oxford: Oxford University Press, 59-78. 



 357 

 

Kehoe, D. 

1992a - Management and investment on estates in Roman Egypt during the early 

empire, Bonn: R. Habelt. 

1992b - `The Management of Estates in Roman Egypt and Italy´, in A. H. El-Mosalamy 

(ed.), Proceedings of the XIXth International Congress of Papyrology, Cairo 2-9 

September 1989, Cairo: Ain Shams University, Center of Papyrological Studies, vol. II 

91-102. 

2010 - `The Economy: Graeco-Roman´, in A. B. Lloyd (ed.), A Companion to Ancient 

Egypt, Blackwell Publishing Ltd., 309-325. 

2013 - `Archives and Archival Documents in Ancient Societies: Introduction´, in M. 

Faraguna (ed.), Archives and archival documents in ancient societies: Trieste 30 

September-1 October 2011, Trieste: EUT, 11-20. 

 

Kelly, B. 

2011 - Petitions, Litigation, and Social Control in Roman Egypt, Oxford - New York: 

Oxford University Press. 

 

Kraus, T. J. 

2000 - `(Il)literacy in Non-Literary Papyri from Graeco-Roman Egypt: Further Aspects 

of the Educational Ideal in Ancient Literary Sources and Modern Times´, Mnemosyne 

53 (2000), 322-342. 

 

Kruse, T. 

1998 - `P.Hamb. I 34, die προβατοκτηνοτρόφοι von Euhemereia und die Schafe und 

Ziegen der Μαικηνατιανὴ οὐσία´, ZPE 120 (1998), 145-146. 

2019 - `The Branches of Roman and Byzantine Government and the Role of Cities, the 

Church, and Elite Groups´, in K. Vandorpe (ed.), A Companion to Greco-Roman and 

Late Antique Egypt, Hoboken, NJ: John Wiley & Sons, 119-138. 

2020 - `The Association of State Farmers and Its Role in Village Administration in 

Roman Egypt´, in M. Langellotti and D. W. Rathbone (eds.), Village Institutions in 

Egypt in the Roman to Early Arab Periods, Oxford: Oxford University Press, 82-93. 

 

Langellotti, M. 



 358 

2012 - L’allevamento di pecore e capre nell’Egitto romani: aspetti economici e sociali, 

Bari: Edipuglia. 

2015 - `Sales in early Roman Tebtunis: the Case of the grapheion Archive of Kronion´, 

in E. Jakab (ed.), Sale and Community Documents from the Ancient World. Individuals’ 

Autonomy and State Interference in the Ancient World. Proceedings of a Colloquium 

supported by the University of Szeged. Budapest 5-8.10.2012, Trieste: EUT, 117-132. 

2016 - `Professional Associations and the State in Roman Egypt: The Case of First-

Century Tebtunis´, CE 91 (2016), 111-134. 

2020a - Village Life in Roman Egypt: Tebtunis in the First Century AD, Oxford: Oxford 

University Press. 

2020b - `Record-Offices in Villages in Roman Egypt´, in M. Langellotti and D. W. 

Rathbone (eds.), Village Institutions in Egypt in the Roman to Early Arab Periods, 

Oxford: Oxford University Press, 94-108. 

 

Lapin, H. 

1991 - `Application to Lease Katoikic Land´, BASP 28 (1991), 153-161. 

 

Lefebvre, M. G. 

1910 - `Egypte Gréco-Romaine, II Crocodilopolis (suite) et Théadelphie´, ASAE 10 

(1910), 155-172. 

1912 - `Papyrus du Fayoum´, Bulletin de la Société archéologique d'Alexandrie 14 

(1912), 191-202. 

 

Lerouxel, F. 

2012 - `Le marché du crédit privé, la bibliothèque des acquêts et les tâches publiques 

en Égypte romaine´, Annales. Histoire, Sciences Sociales 67.4 (Oct.-Dec. 2012), 943-

976. 

2016 - Le Marché du crédit dans le monde romain (Egypte et Campanie), Rome: École 

française de Rome. 

 

Lewis, N. 

1970 - `Greco-Roman Egypt: Fact or fiction?´, in D. H. Samuel (ed.), Proceedings of 

the twelfth international congress of papyrology, Toronto: A. M. Hakkert, 3-14. 

1971 - `Noemata Legontos. 66-79´, ZPE 8 (1971), 15-24. 



 359 

1983 - Life in Egypt under Roman rule, Oxford: Clarendon Press. 

1984 - `The Romanity of Roman Egypt: A Growing Consensus´, in Atti del XVII 

Congresso Internazionale di Papirologia, Naples:  Centro Internazionale per lo Studio 

dei Papiri Ercolanesi, 1077-1084. 

1997 - The compulsory public services of Roman Egypt, 2nd ed., Firenze: Edizioni 

Gonnelli. 

2001 - `The Tangled Tale of P. Mey. 8´, in T. Gagos and R. Bagnall (eds.), Essays and 

Texts in Honor of J. David Thomas, Oakville: American Society of Papyrologists, 25-

27. 

 

López García, A. - Messeri, G. 

2019 - `Catalogo dei papiri provenienti dal Kôm Kâssûm conservati nell'Istituto 

Papirologico «G. Vitelli»´,  in G. Bastianini and S. Russo (eds.), Comunicazioni 

dell’Istituto Papirologico «G. Vitelli», Firenze: Firenze University Press, 49-65. 

 

Malouta, M. 

2009a - `Antinoite Citizenship under Hadrian and Antoninus Pius: A Prosopographical 

Study of the First Thirty Years of Antinoopolis´, BASP 46 (2009), 81-96. 

2009b - `Fatherlessness and Formal Identification in Roman Egypt´, in S. Hübner and 

D. Ratzan (eds.), Growing up Fatherless in Antiquity, Cambridge: Cambridge 

University Press, 120-138. 

 

Martin, A. 

1994 - `Archives privées et cachettes documentaires´, in A. Bülow-Jacobsen (ed.), 

Proceedings of the 20th International Congress of Papyrologists, Copenhagen, 23-29 

August, 1992, Copenhagen: Museum Tusculanum Press, 569-577. 

 

Marzano, A. 

2018 - `Fish and Fishing in the Roman World´, Journal of Maritime Archaeology 13 

(2018), 437-447. 

 

Mascellari, R. 

2016a -`P.Tebt. II 439, riedito, e altre "subscriptiones" a petizioni´, ZPE 200 (2016), 

363-378. 



 360 

2016b - `La descrizione di atti criminosi e violazioni nei papiri: ὕβρις, αἰκία, πληγαί, 

βία´, in R. Haensch (ed.), Recht haben und Recht bekommen im Imperium Romanum. 

Das Gerichtswesen der römischen Kaiserzeit und seine dokumentarische Evidenz. 

Ausgewählte Beiträge einer Serie von drei Konferenzen an der Villa Vigoni in den 

Jahren 2010 bis 2012 (= JJP Supplement 24), Warschau, 483-521. 

2019 - `Sicurezza, osservanza delle regole, procedure di polizia nell’Egitto romano: il 

ruolo degli ufficiali di villaggio nella presentazione di petizioni´, APapyrol 31 (2019), 

171-209. 

2020 - ` Police Procedures and Petitions in Roman Egypt: The Role of Village Officials´, 

in M. Langellotti and D. W. Rathbone (eds.), Village Institutions in Egypt in the Roman 

to Early Arab Periods, Oxford: Oxford University Press. 

2021 - La lingua delle petizioni nell’Egitto romano: Evoluzione di lessico, formule e 

procedure dal 30 a. C. al 300 d. C., Firenze: Firenze University Press. 

 

Mazza, R. 

2012 - `Graeco-Roman Egypt at Manchester. The Formation of the Rylands Papyri 

Collection´, in P. Schubert (ed.), Actes du 26e Congrès international de papyrology, 

Genève, 16-21 août 2010, Genève: Librairie Droz S.A., 499-507. 

 

McGinn, T. A. J. 

2004 - `Missing Females? Augustus' Encouragement of Marriage between Freeborn 

Males and Freedwomen´, Historia 53.2 (2004), 200-208. 

 

Meadows, A. - Shipton, K. 

2001 - Money and its uses in the Ancient Greek world, Oxford: Oxford University Press. 

 

Monson, A. 

2007 - `Communal Agriculture in the Ptolemaic and Roman Fayyum´, 

Princeton/Stanford Working Papers in Classics Paper No. 100703, available at SSRN 

Electronic Journal. 

2012 - From the Ptolemies to the Romans: Political and Economic Change in Egypt, 

Cambridge: Cambridge University Press. 

2014 - `Late Ptolemaic Capitation Taxes and the Poll Tax in Roman Egypt´, BASP 51 

(2014), 127-160. 



 361 

 

Montevecchi, O. 

1976 -`IL CENSIMENTO ROMANO D'EGITTO: Precisazioni´, Aevum 50 fasc. 1/2 

(January-April 1976), 72-84. 

1988 - La papirologia, Milano: Vita e Pensiero. 

 

Morelli, D. - Pintaudi, R. 

1983 - Cinquant'anni di papirologia in Italia: carteggi Breccia-Comparetti-Norsa-

Vitelli, Napoli: Bibliopolis. 

 

Mouritsen, H. 

2011 - The Freedman in the Roman World, Cambridge: Cambridge University Press. 

 

Mueller, K. 

2006 - Settlements of the Ptolemies: city foundations and new settlement in the 

Hellenistic world, Leuven: Peeters. 

 

Mueller, K. - Lee, W. 

2005 - `From Mess to Matrix and Beyond: Estimating the Size of Settlements in the 

Ptolemaic Fayum/Egypt´, Journal of Archaeological Science 32 (2005), 59-67. 

 

Mundy, W. 

2017 - A village, its people, and their texts: Euhemeria and the beginning of Roman 

rule in Egypt, unpubl. doct. dissertation, Manchester, available at 

https://pure.manchester.ac.uk/ws/portalfiles/portal/86866037/FULL_TEXT.PDF  

 

O’Connell, E. R.  

2007 - `Recontextualizing Berkeley’s Tebtunis Papyri´, in J. Frösén, T. Purola, and E. 

Salmenkivi (eds.), Proceedings of the 24th International Congress of Papyrology, 

Helsinki, 1-7 August, 2004, Helsinki: Societas Scientarum Fennica, 807-26. 

 

Oertel, F. 

1917 - Die Liturgie, Studien zur Ptolemäischen und Kaiserlichen Verwaltung 

Aegyptens, Leipzig: Teubner. 



 362 

 

Omar, S. 

1979 - Das Archiv des Soterichos (P.Soterichos), Opladen: Westdeutscher Verlag. 

1991 - `Neue Kopfsteuerquittungen aus dem Archiv des Soterichos´, ZPE 86 (1991), 

215-229. 

 

Orrieux, C. 

1985 - Zénon de Caunos, parépidèmos, et le destin grec, Paris: Les Belles Lettres. 

 

Paganini, M. C. D. 

2020 - `Private Associations and Village Life in Early Roman Egypt´, in M. Langellotti 

and D. W. Rathbone (eds.), Village Institutions in Egypt in the Roman to Early Arab 

Periods, Oxford: Oxford University Press, 41-65. 

 

Paraglossou, G. M. 

1978 - Imperial estates in Roman Egypt, Amsterdam: A. M. Hakkert. 

 

Perry, M. J. 

2013 - Gender, Manumission, and the Roman Freedwoman, Cambridge: Cambridge 

University Press. 

 

Pestman, P. W. 

1990 - The New Papyrological Primer, 5th ed., Leiden: Brill. 

 

Pierce, R. H.  

1968 - `Grapheion, catalogue, and library in Roman Egypt´, SO 43 (1968), 68-83. 

 

Plaumann, G. 

1920 - `Die ἐν Ἀρσινοίτῃ ἄνδρες Ἕλληνες 6475´, APF 6 (1920), 176-183. 

 

Pomeroy, S. B. 

1981 - `Women in Roman Egypt: A Preliminary Study Based on Papyri´, in H. P. Foley 

(ed.), Reflections of Women in Antiquity, New York: Gordon and Breach Science 

Publisher, 303-22. 



 363 

 

Rathbone, D. W. 

1990 - `Villages, land and population in Graeco-Roman Egypt´, Proceedings of the 

Cambridge Philological Society 36 (1990) 103-142. 

1991 - Economic Rationalism and Rural Society in Third-Century AD Egypt: The 

Heroninos Archive and the Appianus Estate, Cambridge: Cambridge University Press. 

1994 - ` Settlement and society in Greek and Roman Egypt´, in A. Bülow-Jacobsen (ed.), 

Proceedings of the 20th International International Congress of Papyrologists, 

Copenhagen, 23-29 August, 1992, Copenhagen: Museum Tusculanum Press, 136-45. 

1996 - `Towards a Historical Topography of the Fayum´, in D. M. Bailey (ed.), 

Archaeological Research in Roman Egypt: the Proceedings of the Seventeenth 

Classical Colloquium of the Department of Greek and Roman Antiquities, British 

Museum, held on 1–4 December, 1993, Ann Arbor, 50-56. 

1997 - `Surface survey and the settlement history of the ancient Fayum´, in A. D. Natale 

and C. Basile (eds.), Archeologia e papiri nel Fayyum, Atti del Convegno 

Internazionale, Siracusa, 24-25 Maggio 1996, Siracusa: Istituto internazionale del 

papiro, 7-20. 

2007a - `Taxation in Roman Egypt´, CR 57 (2007), 490-492. 

2007b - `Roman Egypt´, in W. Scheidel, I. Morris, and R. P. Saller (eds.), The 

Cambridge Economic History of the Greco-Roman World, Cambridge: Cambridge 

University Press, 698-719. 

2008 - `The First Acquisition: The Archive of Heroninos´, in G. Bastianini and A. 

Casanova (eds.), 100 anni di istituzioni fiorentine per la papirologia: 1908. Società 

Italiana per la ricerca dei Papiri, 1928. Istituto Papirologico "G. Vitelli". Atti del 

Convegno internazionale di studi. Firenze, 12-13 giugno 2008, Firenze: Istituto 

papirologico "G. Vitelli", 17-29. 

2013 - `The romanity of Roman Egypt: A faltering consensus?´, JJP 43 (2013), 73-91. 

 

Reggiani, N. 

2017 - `Tax collection and grain measures in Roman Egypt: An account involving 

paralēmptai and a receipt issued by the sitologoi of Berenikis Aigialou, with some notes 

on measure standards (paralēmptikon, epaiton)´, APF 63.1 (2017), 59-88. 

 

Reiter, F. 



 364 

1995 - `Einige Bemerkungen zu dokumentarischen Papyri´, ZPE 107 (1995), 95-103. 

2004 - Die Nomarchen des Arsinoites. Ein Beitrag zum Steuerwesen im romischen 

Agypten, Paderborn, Munich, Vienna, and Zurich: Ferdinand Schöningh. 

 

Remijsen, S. - Clarysse, W. 

2008 - `Incest or Adoption? Brother-Sister Marriage in Roman Egypt Revisited´, JRS 

98 (2008), 63-61. 

 

Ripat, P. 

2020 - `Literacies´, in C. Laes (ed.), A Cultural History of Education: in Antiquity, vol. 

I, London - New York: Bloomsbury Academic, 117-134. 

 

Römer, C. E. 

2017 - ` The Nile in the Fayum: Strategies of Dominating and Using the Water Resources 

of the River in the Oasis in the Middle Kingdom and the Graeco-Roman Period´, in H. 

Willems and J.-M. Dahms (eds.), The Nile: Natural and Cultural Landscape in Egypt: 

Proceedings of the International Symposium held at the Johannes Gutenberg-

Universität Mainz, 22 & 23 February 2013, Bielefeld: Verlag, 171-191. 

2019 - The Fayoum Survey Project: The Themistou Meris: the Archaeological and 

Papyrological Survey, Leuven: Peeters. 

 

Rowlandson, J. 

1996 - Landowners and Tenants in Roman Egypt: The Social Relations of Agriculture 

in the Oxyrhynchite Nome, Oxford: Clarendon Press. 

1999 - `Agricultural tenancy and village society in Roman Egypt´, in A. K. Bowman 

and E. Rogan (eds.), Agriculture in Egypt: from Pharaonic to modern times, Oxford: 

Oxford University Press. 

2004 - `Gender and cultural identity in Roman Egypt´, in F. McHardy and E. Marshall 

(eds.), Women's influence on classical civilization, London - New York: Routledge, 

151-166. 

2007 - `The organization of public land in Roman Egypt´, in J. C. M. García (ed.), 

L’agriculture institutionnelle en Égypte ancienne: État de la question et perspectives 

interdisciplinaires, Villeneuve d’Ascq, 173-96. 

 



 365 

Rowlandson, J. - Harker, A. 

2004 - `Roman Alexandria from the Perspective of the Papyri´, in A. Hirst and M. Silk 

(eds.), Alexandria real and Imagined, London - New York: Routledge, 79-111. 

 

Rowlandson, J. - Takahashi, R. 

2009 - `Brother-sister marriage and Inheritance Strategies in Greco-Roman Egypt´, JRS 

99 (2009), 104-139. 

 

Rubensohn, O. 

1905 - `Aus griechisch-römischen Häusern des Fayum´, JDAI 20 (1905), 1-25. 

 

Sänger, P. 

2008 - `Korr. Tyche 598´, Tyche 23 (2008), 230-231. 

 

San Nicolò, M. 

1972 - Ägyptisches Vereinswesen zur Zeit der Ptolemäer und Römer, Vol. I: Die 

Verseinsarten, 2nd ed., Munich: Beck.  

 

Sayed, O. 

1987 - `A Practors Receipt´, Bulletin of the Center of Papyrological Studies 4 (1987), 

133-136. 

 

Scheuble-Reiter, S. - Bussi, S. 

2019 - `Social Identity and Upward Mobility: Elite Groups, Lower Classes, and Slaves´, 

in K. Vandorpe (ed.), A Companion to Greco-Roman and Late Antique Egypt, Hoboken, 

NJ: John Wiley & Sons, 283-298. 

 

Schuman, V. B. 

1948 - `The Indiana University Papyri´, CPh 43.2 (1948), 110-115. 

 

Segrè, A. 

1922 - Circolazione monetaria e prezzi nel mondo antico ed in particolare in Egitto, 

Roma: libreria di cultura. 

 



 366 

Sells, D. 

2022 - `A Repaid Loan from Heron to Heron: P.Mich. inv. 1330´, BASP 59 (2022), 85-

91. 

 

Sharp, M. 

1999 - `The Village of Theadelphia in the Fayyum: Land and Population in the Second 

Century´, in A. K. Bowman and E. L. Rogan (ed.), Agriculture in Egypt from Pharaonic 

to Modern Times, Oxford: Oxford University Press, 159-192. 

 

Sijpesteijn, P. J. 

1985 - `Short Remarks on Some Papyri II´, Aegyptus 65 (1985), 19-37. 

1990 - `Receipts for φόρος προβάτων´, ZPE 81 (1990), 253-254. 

1994 - `Remarks on Two κατ’ οἰκίαν άπογραϕαί´, BASP 31.3-4 (1994), 126-127. 

 

Sijpesteijn, P. J. - Worp, K. A. 

1977 - `Einige Verbesserungen zu drei Mailänder Papyri´, ZPE 26 (1977), 216. 

 

Smolders, R. 

2004a - `SB XXII 15336 and the Interpretation of BGU IX 1897´, ZPE 148 (2004), 239-

240.  

2004b - `The Meaning of συντ () in Tax Lists and Tax Receipts´, ZPE 150 (2004), 220. 

2015a - ` Aphrodisios son of Philippos and descendants´, K. Vandorpe, W. Clarysse, and 

H. Verreth (eds.), Graeco-Roman Archives from the Fayum, Leuven: Peeters, 60-64. 

2015b - `Epagathos, estate manager´, in K. Vandorpe, W. Clarysse, and H. Verreth 

(eds.), Graeco-Roman Archives from the Fayum, Leuven: Peeters, 132-136. 

2015c - `Gemellus Horion´, in K. Vandorpe, W. Clarysse, and H. Verreth (eds.), 

Graeco-Roman Archives from the Fayum, Leuven: Peeters, 143-149. 

2015d - `Horos and Tapekysis´, in K. Vandorpe, W. Clarysse, and H. Verreth (eds.), 

Graeco-Roman Archives from the Fayum, Leuven: Peeters, 176-180. 

2015e - `Ptolemaios son of Diodoros´, in K. Vandorpe, W. Clarysse, and H. Verreth 

(eds.), Graeco-Roman Archives from the Fayum, Leuven: Peeters, 330-333. 

2015f - `Soterichos and Didymos´, in K. Vandorpe, W. Clarysse, and H. Verreth (eds.), 

Graeco-Roman Archives from the Fayum, Leuven: Peeters, 379-382. 

 



 367 

Speidel, M. A. 

2019 - `Egypt’s Specificity and Impact on Roman History´, in K. Vandorpe (ed.), A 

companion to Greco-Roman and late antique Egypt, Hoboken, NJ: John Wiley & Sons, 

573-580. 

 

Strassi, S. 

2020 - `Elders (Presbuteroi) of the Farmers and of the Village in Roman Egypt´, in M. 

Langellotti and D. W. Rathbone (eds.), Village Institutions in Egypt in the Roman to 

Early Arab Periods, Oxford: Oxford University Press, 66-81. 

 

Stroppa, M. 

2017 - I bandi liturgici nell’Egitto romano, Firenze: Firenze University Press. 

 

Thoma, M. 

2016 - `Women’s Role in Domestic Economy of Roman Egypt The Contribution of the 

Gnomon of Idios Logos (BGU V 1210)´, in R. Berg (ed.), The Material Side of 

Marriage: Women and Domestic Economies in Antiquity, Roma: Institutum Romanum 

Finlandiae, 145-152. 

 

Thomas, J. D. 

1983 - `Compulsory public service in Roman Egypt´, in G. Grimm, H. Heinen, and E. 

Winter (eds.), Das römisch-byzantinische Ägypten: Akten des internationalen 

Symposions, 26–30 September 1978 in Trier, Mainz: von Zabern, 35-39. 

 

Thompson, D. J. 

1999 - `Irrigation and drainage in the early Ptolemaic Fayyum´, in A. K. Bowman and 

E. L. Rogan (eds.), Agriculture in Egypt, From Pharaonic to Modern Times, Oxford: 

Oxford University Press, 107-122. 

 

Toepel, L. 

1973 - Studies in the Administrative and Economic History of Tebtunis in the First 

Century A.D., unpublished Ph.D. dissertation, Duke University. 

 

Torallas Tovar, S. - Vierros, M. 



 368 

2019 - `Languages, Scripts, Literature, and Bridges Between Cultures´, in K. Vandorpe 

(ed.), A companion to Greco-Roman and late antique Egypt, Hoboken, NJ: John Wiley 

& Sons, 485-499. 

 

Torallas Tovar, S.  - Worp. K. 

2010 - `A Ptolemaic Lease Contract: P.Monts. Roca inv. no. 381 + 569 + 578 + 649´, in 

T. Gagos and A. Hyatt (eds.), Proceedings of the 25th International Congress of 

Papyrology: Ann Arbor, July 29-August 4, 2007, Ann Arbor: Scholarly Publishing 

Office, 763-775. 

 

Turner, E. G. 

1984 - Papiri greci, translation by M. Manfredi, Roma: Carocci Editore. 

 

van Beek, B. 

2007 - `Ancient Archives and Modern Collections´, in J. Frösén, T. Purola, E. 

Salmenkivi (eds.), Proceedings of the 24th International Congress of Papyrology, 

Helsinki, 1-7 August, 2004, Helsinki: Societas Scientarum Fennica, 1033-1044. 

2015 - `Kronion son of Apion, head of the grapheion of Tebtynis´, in K. Vandorpe, W. 

Clarysse, and H. Verreth (eds.), Graeco-Roman Archives from the Fayum, Leuven: 

Peeters, 215-221. 

 

van Minnen, P. 

1994 - `House-to-House Enquiries: An Interdisciplinary Approach to Roman Karanis´, 

ZPE 100 (1994), 227-151. 

2019 - `Economic Growth and the Exploitation of Land´, in K. Vandorpe (ed.), A 

companion to Greco-Roman and late antique Egypt, Hoboken, NJ: John Wiley & Sons, 

251-268. 

 

Vandorpe, K.  

1994 - `Museum Archaeology or How to Reconstruct Pathyris Archives´, EVO 17 

(1994), 289-300. 

2008 - `Persian soldiers and Persians of the Epigone. Social mobility of soldiers-

herdsmen in Upper Egypt´, APF 54 (2008), 87-108. 



 369 

2009 - `Archives and dossiers´, in R.S. Bagnall (ed.), The Oxford Handbook of 

Papyrology, Oxford, New York: Oxford University Press, 216-255. 

2012 - `Identity´, in C. Riggs (ed.), The Oxford Handbook of Roman Egypt, Oxford: 

Oxford University Press, 260-276. 

 

Vandorpe, K. - Clarysse, W. - Verreth, H.  

2015 - Graeco-Roman Archives from the Fayum, Leuven: Peeters. 

 

Vandorpe, K. - van Beselaere, S. 

2015 - `Tax rolls of Karanis´, in K. Vandorpe, W. Clarysse, and H. Verreth (eds.), 

Graeco-Roman Archives from the Fayum, Leuven: Peeters, 388-390. 

 

Vandorpe, K. - Waebens, S. 

2010 - `Women and Gender in Roman Egypt: The Impact of Roman Rule´, in K. 

Lembke, M. Minas-Nerpel, S. Pfeiffer (eds.), Tradition and Transformation: Egypt 

under Roman Rule. Proceedings of the International Conference, Hildesheim, Roemer- 

and Pelizaeus-Museum, 3–6 July 2008, Leiden - Boston: Brill, 415-436. 

 

Venit, M. S. 

2012 - `Alexandria´, in C. Riggs (ed.), The Oxford Handbook of Roman Egypt, Oxford: 

Oxford University Press, 103-121. 

 

Verhoogt, A. 

2012 - `Papyri in the Archaeological Record´, in C. Riggs (ed.), The Oxford Handbook 

of Roman Egypt, Oxford: Oxford University Press, 507-515. 

2017 - Discarded, Discovered, Collected: The University of Michigan Papyrus 

Collection, Ann Arbor: University of Michigan Press. 

2019 - `Unique Sources in an Unusual Setting´, in K. Vandorpe (ed.), A companion to 

Greco-Roman and late antique Egypt, Hoboken, NJ: John Wiley & Sons, 3-13. 

 

Vermote, K. 

2016 - `The macula servitutis of Roman freedmen. Neque enim aboletur turpitudo, quae 

postea intermissa est? ´, RBPh 94 (2016), 131-164. 

 



 370 

Verreth, H. - Vandorpe, K. 

2015 - ` Heroninos, estate manager´, in K. Vandorpe, W. Clarysse, and H. Verreth (eds.), 

Graeco-Roman Archives from the Fayum, Leuven: Peeters, 170-175. 

 

Wallace, S. L. 

1938 - Taxation in Egypt from Augustus to Diocletian, Princeton: Princeton University 

Press. 

 

Warga, R. G. 

1994 - `A Repayment of a Loan´, ZPE 100 (1994), 78-80. 

 

Whitehorne, J. E. G. 

1991 - `P. Mich. inv. 255: A Petition to the Epistrategus P. Marcius Crispus´, CE 66 

(1991), 250-256. 

 

Whitehorne, J. E. G. - Bastianini, G. 

2006 - Strategi and Royal Scribes of Roman Egypt, 2nd ed., Firenze: Edizioni Gonnelli.  

 

Wilcken, U. 

2010 - Fondamenti della papirologia, by R. Pintaudi, Bari: Edizioni Dedalo. 

 

Wilfong, T. G. 

2012 - `The University of Michigan Excavation of Karanis (1924–1935): Images from 

the Kelsey Museum Photographic Archives´, in C. Riggs (ed.), The Oxford Handbook 

of Roman Egypt, Oxford: Oxford University Press, 223-243. 

 

Wolff, H. J. 

1978 - Das Recht der griechischen Papyri Ägyptens in der Zeit der Ptolemaeer und des 

Prinzipats, München: Beck. 

 

Yeivin, S.  

1930 - `The Ptolemaic System of Water Supply in the Fayyûm´, ASAE 30 (1930), 27-

31. 

 



 371 

Yiftach-Firanko, U.  

2009 - `Law in Graeco-Roman Egypt: Hellenization, fusion, Romanization´, in R. 

Bagnall (ed.), The Oxford Handbook of Papyrology, Oxford: Oxford University Press 

2009, 541-560. 

2010 - `A Loan Contract with Paramonê Provision from mid-first-century CE 

Theadelphia´, JJP 40 (2010), 267-282. 

2015 - `The grammatikon: some considerations on the feeing policies of legal 

documents in the Ptolemaic and Roman periods´, in D. M. Kehoe, D. Ratzan, and U. 

Yiftach-Firanko (eds.), Law and Transaction Costs in the Ancient Economy, Ann Arbor: 

University of Michigan Press, 145-161. 

2020 - `A Petition to the Iuridicus from the Archive of Ptolemaios, Son of Diodoros 

(147 CE, Theadelphia)´, Tyche 35 (2020), 195-217. 

 

Youtie, H. C. (a) 

1938 - ` Notes on B.G.U. IX ´, TAPhA 69 (1938), 77-103. 

1971 - `Βραδέως γράφων: Between Literacy and Illiteracy´, GRBS 12 (1971), 239-261. 

1975a - `Because They Do Not Know Letters´, ZPE 19 (1975), 101-108. 

1975b - `ὑπογραφεύς: The Social Impact of Illiteracy in Graeco-Roman Egypt´, ZPE 17 

(1975), 201-221. 

1976 - `P. Mich. Inv. 160 + P. Oslo II 18: µηδένα ὑπέραλλα ἀπαιτεῖσθαι´, ZPE 23 

(1976), 131-138. 

 

Youtie, L. C. (b) 

1974 - `P. London III 1170 and the Strategos Julius Isidorus´, ZPE 13 (1974), 151-160. 

1975 - `A second Century Taxpayer at Theadelpheia´, ZPE 17 (1975), 258-259. 

1983 - `P.Fay. 243 Verso: Topography in the Themistes Meris´, ZPE 59 (1983), 51-55. 

 

Zahrnt, M. 

1988 - `Antinoopolis in Ägypten. Die hadrianische Gründung und ihre Privilegien in 

der neueren Forschung´, in ANRW II 10.1, 669-706. 

 

Zelnick-Abramowitz, R. 

2005 - Not Wholly Free: The Concept of Manumission and the Status of Manumitted 

Slaves in the Ancient Greek World, Leiden - Boston: Brill. 



 372 

 

Zorn, J. R. 

1994 - `Estimating the population size of ancient settlements: methods, problems, 

solutions and a case study´, BASO 295 (1994), 31-48. 

 


